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This textbook is the product of over two decades of teaching students the ancient language of the 

Quran, but doing so in English. It was inspired by the unconventional yet effective the way I 

learned the Arabic of the Quran and was able to organize a curriculum and teaching method 

that showed unprecedented results by the grace of the Almighty. My students went on to become 

teachers themselves and they also made several enhancements and improvements to the 

curriculum. I believe in this approach because I have seen first hand what it has done for 

thousands of students. It is, in my humble opinion, one of the most systematic and successful 

curricula for the teaching of the Qurans language and based on what I've seen it accomplish, I and 

my team hope to inspire students to be part of a worldwide effort of shortening the gap 

between the Ummah and direct access to their book in Allah's original words. Our vision is 

to provide this resource as a solid foundation for students, teachers and potential teachers and it 

is our hope that with this globally growing community we can create versions of this work 

adapted to languages from around the world so even people who don't have access to English 

can benefit from this work. My prayers are with you, the student or the teacher, who make an 

effort to learn and teach Allah's words and I hope every step you take in this path brings you many 

steps closer to guidance. 
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CHAPTER 1 – TYPES OF WORDS IN ARABIC 

INTRODUCTION  

The smallest unit in language is the letter. Letters come together to form words, words come together 

to form fragments, and fragments come together to form sentences. We will begin our study by learning 

about the unit that is second from the bottom on the hierarchy – words. There are THREE TYPES of WORDS 

in Arabic: 

اسِْم   .1
فعِْل   .2
حَرْف   .3

Every word in Arabic falls into one of these three categories. Let us learn the definition of each. 

 الِاسْمُ 

An اسم is defined as A PERSON, PLACE, THING, IDEA, ADJECTIVE, ADVERB, and MORE. Let us look at examples 

of each.  

A few examples of a PERSON would be: 

- Muhammad

- Maryam

- teacher

- writer

Notice that the name of the person can be specific (Muhammad/Maryam) or general 

(teacher/writer). 

A few examples of a PLACE would be: 

- Egypt

- Arabia

- school

- store

Notice again that the name of the place can be specific (Egypt/Arabia) or general (school/store) 

A few examples of a THING would be: 

- book

- pen

- camera

- table

A thing is a material object that can be touched (see the examples above). 

A few examples of an IDEA would be: 
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- justice

- happiness

- education

- authority

Ideas are different than things in that they are abstract and intangible – things that cannot be 

touched (see the examples above). 

A few examples of an ADJECTIVE would be: 

- tall

- short

- boring

- exciting

Adjectives are words that are used to describe other words. 

A few examples of an ADVERB would be: 

- slowly

- quickly

- gently

- happily

Adverbs are words that describe how an action took place. They usually end in –ly.   

The “MORE” category will be discussed in a later chapter.  

 الفِعْلُ 

A فعل is defined as A WORD THAT HAS A TENSE. A فعل can be in the past, present, or future tense. 

A few examples of a PAST-TENSE فعل would be: 

- He stopped.

- He gave.

The action is complete; it is something that occurred in the past. 

A few examples of a PRESENT-TENSE فعل would be: 

- He searches.

- He learns.

The action is ongoing; it is something that is occurring in the present. 

A few examples of a FUTURE-TENSE فعل would be: 

- He will succeed.

- He will give up.

The action has not yet occurred; it is something that will occur in the future. 

To test whether a word is a فعل or not, place the word “I” before it. If it makes sense, it is a فعل. 
Otherwise, it is not.  
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”.

.

Let us put the word “came” to the test. → I came → This makes sense, so “came” is a فعل 
Let us put the word “ice cream” to the test. → I ice cream → This does not make sense, so “ice cream is 
not a فعل 

 الحَرْ فُ 
A حرف is defined as A WORD THAT IS INCOMPLETE UNLESS IT IS FOLLOWED BY EITHER AN اسم OR A فعل. Another 

definition for a حرف is a word that is neither an اسم nor a فعل  

A few examples of a حرف would be: 

- to

- from

- in

- with

- until

- if

For instance, “I came from” is an incomplete thought. The word “from” is a حرف. For this reason, it 

makes no sense on its own and requires either an اسم or فعل after it. “I came from home,” on the other 

hand, is a complete thought because the حرف is followed by an اسم.  

➢  DRILL 1    Determine whether the words below are اسم (I) or فعل (F) or حرف (H). 

We invited guests for dinner. They arrived early. I told my son to give them fruits and drinks and I put 

the chicken in the oven hurriedly. He dropped the tray on the white carpet and the drinks spilled. 

Guests are coming again today. I will remind him to carry the tray carefully this time. 
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CHAPTER 1 & 2 MEMORIZATION

VOCABULARY (SINGULAR -  PLURAL)  

ةٌ 
َ
نسَِاءٌ  –اِمْرَأ

woman 

رجَِالٌ  –رجَُلٌ 
Man

زْواجٌ  –زَوْجٌ 
َ
أ

spouse

مٌّ 
ُ
هَاتٌ  –أ مَّ

ُ
أ

mother

بٌ 
َ
اءٌ آبَ  –أ

father

خٌ  
َ
إِخْوانٌ/ إِخْوَةٌ  –أ

brother

بْناَءٌ/ بَنُوْنَ  –ابْنٌ 
َ
أ

son/child

يَّةٌ  ذُرِّ
offspring

اتٌ بَنَ  –بنِتٌْ 
girl/daughters

وْلادٌ  –وَلٌََ 
َ
أ

boy/child

لسِْنَةٌ  – لسَِانٌ 
َ
أ

tongue/language 

فوْاهٌ  – فَمٌ 
َ
أ

mouth

صُدُوْرٌ  – صَدْرٌ 
chest

تنَْْيْلٌ 
revelation 

خْتٌ 
ُ
خَوَ  –أ

َ
اتٌ أ

sister

وْرَاقٌ  – وَرَقةٌَ 
َ
أ  

paper/leaf

فئْدَِةٌ  – فُؤَادٌ 
َ
أ  

heart/intellect 

قلُوُبٌْ  – قَلبٌْ 
heart

وجُُوهٌْ  – وجَْهٌ   

face

بنْيِةٌَ  –  بنُيْاَنٌ /بنِاءٌ 
َ
أ

building/structure

كُتبٌُ  – كِتابٌ 
book

قلْامٌ  - قَلمٌَ 
َ
أ  

 pen

– غُرْفَةٌ 

غُرُفاَتٌ /غُرَفٌ 
room

بوْابٌ  - بابٌ 
َ
أ

door

بُيوُتٌْ  – بَيتٌْ 
house

مَاكِنُ  – مَكََنٌ 
َ
 أ

place

  قرًُى – قرَْيَةٌ 

town

اتٌ كََِمَ  – كََِمَةٌ 
word

مَاءٌ 
water

حَياَةٌ 
life

In addition to the vocabulary listed above you are responsible for the following tables included in 

these chapters: 

- Muslim Chart

o Normal

o Light

- Pronouns

- Harf of Jarr

- Harf of Nasb

- Special Mudhaaf

- 5 Special Isms
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CHAPTER 2 – الإعراب 

INTRODUCTION 

The first of the three types of words that we will study is the اسم. Every اسم has four properties. Their four

properties are status (الإعراب), gender (الجنس), number (العدد), and type (القسم). 

Remember not to lose sight of where we are in our studies.  

2.1 STATUS – الإعراب 

Status is the first of the four properties. Status has to do with the role an اسم is playing in a sentence. In

Arabic, an اسم can have one of three statuses. The status depends on the role the اسم is playing.

S TA TUS  #1:  TH E  D O E R  - ع  ْ ف رَ  

The doer is the one who carries out the action. Take a look at the following examples. 

I ate too much chocolate. 

La
n

g
u

a
g

e

Sentences Fragments Words

اسم

Status إعراب

Gender جنس

Number عدد

Type قسم

حرف

فعل

W
o

rd
s

اسم

Status إعراب

Gender جنس

Number عدد

Type قسم

حرف

فعل
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The action here is “ate”. Now ask yourself who it was who ate. It is the speaker “I” who did the 
action. In this sentence “I” is the doer. 

My tooth is aching. 

The action here is “aching”. Now asking yourself what is doing the aching. It is the tooth. In this 
sentence “tooth” is the doer. 

The dentist gave me a filling. 

The action here is “gave”. Now ask yourself who is the one who gave. It is the dentist. In this 
sentence, “dentist” is the doer. 

When searching for the doer in a sentence, follow a two-step process: 

1. Identify the action

2. Ask yourself “Who is doing the action?”

Note that it is possible for the doer to be non-human. 

to be put in another status, it اسم is also known as the default status. If there is no reason for an رفع

remains in the رفع status.

The doer is always in the  ٌرَفْع status. The way you say “in the ْرَفع status” in Arabic is  ٌمَرْفُوْع. MEMORIZE this 

term and use it.  

S TA TUS  #2:  TH E  D E TA IL  - ب  َصْ ن  

The detail refers to additional information about the action. When looking for a detail in a sentence, 

follow a two-step process: 

1) Find the action and the doer

2) Everything else in the sentence is a detail

Muhammad ate chocolate at home yesterday happily because he was hungry. 

doer action detail detail detail detail detail 

The detail is always in the نصَْب status. The way you say “in the نصَْب status” in Arabic is  ٌْمَنصُْوب. MEMORIZE 

this term and use it.  

S TA TUS  #3:  A FTE R -O F - ر    جَ  

After-of is, quite literally, the word that occurs after “of”. Take a look at the following example: 

advisor of the king 

In this fragment, “the king” is the word after “of”.  
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This status is straightforward and easy to spot. There are some cases, however, in which the “of” is not 
clear and the sentence must be rearranged to make the “of” easy to spot. The fragment “my book” for 
instance, can be rearranged to read “book of mine.” In this case, the word “my” or “mine” is the word 
after of.  

How do you know when a fragment needs rearranging? Whenever you see possession (his, hers, my, our 

etc.), the fragment can be rearranged to show the “of”.  

The after-of is always in the   جَر status. The way you say “in the   جَر status” in Arabic is  ٌمََرُْوْر. MEMORIZE this 

term and use it. 

➢  DRILL 1    Determine the status of each اسم. Label them رفع (R) or نصب (N) or جر (J).

The teacher entered the classroom. His student was sleeping soundly. He threw a pencil, and the 

student woke up suddenly. The student’s mother called the teacher the next day and confronted him 

angrily. The teacher lost his job. 

2.2 HOW TO TELL STATUS 

In English, we were able to determine the status based on the meaning. In Arabic, however, status is 

determined by a marker or sign at the end of the word.  

As you know, there are three statuses in Arabic. There are, however, more than three status markers or 

signs. In other words, there are more than three ways that the status of a word can show. This is 

because each status can show in different ways depending on the number and the gender of the word.  

It is important to keep in mind that whenever you are trying to figure out the status of an Ism you must 

look at the ending of the word. There are two types of endings we will see, ending sounds (vowel 

change at the end) and ending combinations (letters added to the end of a word). 

The number/gender variations are singular, pair, masculine plural, and feminine plural.  Take a look at 

the charts below. Notice how each status looks different depending on the number and the gender of 

the word.   

The word مسلم is the base. Anything beyond the last letter – in this case, the م –  (whether it is a حركة or

letters) is part of the status marker.  

MEMORIZE  these charts. 

Plural Pair Singular 

مُسْلِمُوْنَ  مُسْلِمانِ  مُسْلِمٌ   رفع
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مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمَيِْ  مُسْلِمًا نصب
مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمَيِْ  مُسْلِم   جر

Plural Feminine Pair Feminine Singular Feminine 

مُسْلِماتٌ  مُسْلِمَتانِ  مُسْلِمَةٌ  رفع
مُسْلِمات   مُسْلِمَتَيِْ  مُسْلِمَةً  نصب
مُسْلِمات   مُسْلِمَتَيِْ  مُسْلِمَة   جر

*Note that the  ًـ مسلمًا is added to the word ا This is why the .ء or a ة or a ا must sit on either an (تنوين فتح)
when it is in the نصب status.

Let us now take a closer look at each number/gender combination. 

S ING ULA R

The word مسلم is the base and the status marker is the حركة that sits on the last letter. This type of status

marker is called an ENDING SOUND. 

Status Ending Sound 

رفع مسلمٌ 
نصب مسلمًا
جر مسلم  

To make a singular word feminine, just add a ة to the end of the word. This makes the base for the

feminine مسلمة. The status marker is the حركة. 

Status Ending Sound 

رفع مسلمَ ةٌ 
نصب مسلمَ ةً 
جر مسلمَ ة  

***NOTE that when adding a ة to any word, the letter before the ة gets a فتحة. 
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PA IR

The base is مسلم and everything beyond that is the status marker. Here, the فتحة on the م as well as the ان
make up the status marker. We call this an ENDING COMBINATION because it is made up of more than a 

single حركة. 

Status Ending Combination 

رفع مسلمَ انِ 
نصب مسلمَ يِْ 
جر مسلمَ يِْ 

Notice that the نصب and جر forms are exactly the same. The way to distinguish between them is context.

By the time we complete our study of fragments and sentences, you will easily be able to distinguish 

between the نصب and جر forms.

When creating the pair form of the feminine, the base is مسلمة and the ending combination is the  ِان that

attaches to the end. In script, however, nothing can attach to a ة, so it opens up and becomes a ت.  

Status Ending Combination 

رفع مسلمَتانِ 
نصب مسلمَتَ يِْ 
جر مسلمَتَ يِْ 

Notice that the ت always takes a فتحة. 

PLU RA L  

There are two variations of the plural: masculine and feminine. Take a look at the charts below. 

MASCULINE  

In the plural masculine form, the status is determined by an ending combination just as it is in the pair 

form. The combination is made up of two letters that attach to the end of the word.  

Status Ending Combination 
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رفع مسلمُ وْنَ 
نصب مسلمِ يَْ 
جر مسلمِ يَْ 

Notice that word مسلم remains the same throughout. The ending combination acts as an add-on and

does not change the make-up of the word. Notice that the last letter in the word, the م, gets a ضمة in the

forms are exactly the جر and نصب forms. Also notice that the جر and نصب in the كسرة form and a رفع

same. The way to distinguish between the نصب and جر forms is context.

FEMININE  

In the plural feminine form, the status is determined by an ending combination just as it is in the pair 

and plural masculine forms. The combination is made up of two letters that attach to the end of the 

word.  

Status Ending Combination 

رفع  مسلمَ اتٌ 

نصب  مسلمَ ات  

جر مسلمَ ات  

Notice that the م gets a فتحة in all the forms. Also notice that the نصب and جر forms are exactly the same.

The way to distinguish between them is context. 

Now that you are familiar with all of the status markers, you should be able to determine the status of a 

word in Arabic. It is important to note that when determining status, you should ALWAYS look for ending 

combinations BEFORE you look for ending sounds.  

Furthermore, notice that there is no real difference in ending sounds or combinations for singular 

masculine/feminine and pair masculine/feminine. Therefore, the Muslim Chart can be further simplified 

as follows:   

Plural Feminine Plural Masculine Pair Singular 

مُسْلِمُوْنَ  مُسْلِماتٌ  مُسْلِمٌ  مُسْلِمانِ   رفع

مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمات   مُسْلِمًا مُسْلِمَيِْ  نصب
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مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمات   مُسْلِم   مُسْلِمَيِْ  جر

➢  DRILL 2  Is the word “Muslim” رفع (R) or نصب (N) or جر (J). 

R / N / J 7.  ٌمَة مُسْلِ R / N / J 4.  ِمَان مُسْلِ R / N / J 1. مًا مُسْلِ
R / N / J 8.  َْمِي مُسْلِ R / N / J 5.   مُسْلِمات R / N / J 2.  َمُوْن مُسْلِ
R / N / J 9.  ِمَتَان مُسْلِ R / N / J 6.   م مُسْلِ R / N / J 3.  ِْمَي مُسْلِ
R / N / J 10.  ٌم R مُسْلِ / N / J 7.  ِْمَتَي R مُسْلِ / N / J 4.  ٌمَات  مُسْلِ

➢  DRILL 3  Is the word “Muslim” رفع (R) or نصب (N) or جر (J). How would you write the word 

in Arabic?  

1. A Muslim woman travelled. R / N / J 

2. The religion of a Muslim is Islam. R / N / J 

3. I met a Muslim woman. R / N / J 

4. The religion of Muslims is Islam. R / N / J 

5. Two Muslims travelled. R / N / J 

6. Muslims travelled. R / N / J 

7. I met a Muslim. R / N / J 

8. The religion of two Muslims is Islam. R / N / J 

9. I met Muslims. R / N / J 

10. The house of a Muslim woman is clean. R / N / J 

2.3 LIGHT VS HEAVY 

Lightness and heaviness are not from among the four properties of the اسم. Rather, the discussion of

light and heavy is a sub-topic that falls under status. Now that we have learned about the different 
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markers that we can use to determine status, we will learn about different variations and forms that 

these markers can take.  

Notice that every word in the مسلم chart ends in an ‘n’ sound, whether it be an ending sound or

combination. These words are considered heavy. HEAVY is the DEFAULT. To make a word light, all you 

have to do is remove the ‘n’ sound at the end.  

Plural Pair Singular 

muslimoo na muslimaa ni muslimu n رفع 

muslimee na muslimay ni muslima n نصب
muslimee na muslimay ni muslimi n جر
Plural Pair Singular 

muslimaatu n muslimataa ni muslimatu n رفع 

muslimaati n muslimatay ni muslimata n نصب
muslimaati n muslimatay ni muslimati n جر

To get rid of the ن sound in Arabic, use the following rules.

1) If the word ends in a double accent (ْالتَّنوِْين), replace the double accent with a single حَرَكَة. For

instance, the word  ٌمسلم would become  ُمسلم. The word مات  مسل  would become  ِمسلمات. 

2) If the word ends in the letter ن, all you have to do is drop the ن. For instance, the word مسلمون
becomes مسلمو. 

Below are the مسلم charts in the light form. MEMORIZE  them.

Plural Pair Singular 

مُسْلِمُوْ  مُسْلِما مُسْلِمُ   رفع

مُسْلِمِْ  مُسْلِمَْ  مُسْلِمَ  نصب
مُسْلِمِْ  مُسْلِمَْ  مُسْلِمِ  جر

Plural Pair Singular 

مُسْلِماتُ  مُسْلِمَتا مُسْلِمَةُ  رفع

15
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مُسْلِماتِ  مُسْلِمَتَْ  مُسْلِمَةَ  نصب
مُسْلِماتِ  مُسْلِمَتَْ  مُسْلِمَةِ  جر

As stated previously, the heavy form is the default form for an اسم. An اسم is not made light unless there

is a reason. The details pertaining to these reasons will be discussed later on in the book. 

*Note that the discussion of heavy and light becomes irrelevant when the word has an ال on it. This is

because تنوين and ال NEVER come together. For example, the word  ٌالمسلم is incorrect. You can only say

.on the word ال even when there is an ن on the other hand, keep their ,ن The words that end in .المسلمُ 

The word المسلمون is correct; there is no need to drop the ن.  

➢  DRILL 4    Are the following words light, heavy, or irrelevant? 

LIGHT, HEAVY, OR IRRELEVANT WORD LIGHT, HEAVY, OR IRRELEVANT WORD 

L  / H /  I 1.   عَصْف L  / H /  I 2.  َِمَغَانم
L  / H /  I 3.  ِسَبِيلَْ  الل L  / H /  I 4.  َْمُتَّقِي
L  / H /  I 5.  ْمُهْلِكُو L  / H /  I 6.  َْالقَائلِِي
L  / H /  I 7.  َمَسَاجِد L  / H /  I 8. ًمُبِينْا
L  / H /  I 9.  ِمَوَات السَّ L  / H /  I 10.  َِْاِبنْتَي

2.4 FLEXIBILITY 

Flexibility is not one of the four properties of the اسم. Rather, it is a sub-topic under status. This topic,

just like light and heavy, deals with the different forms the status markers can take.  

** The discussion of flexibility only pertains to words that have an ENDING SOUND. ** 

Therefore, for flexibility we are only focused on the following parts of the Muslim Chart: 

لاسم
ا

Status إعراب light and heavy 

Gender جنس

Number عدد

Type قسم
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Plural Feminine Plural Masculine Pair Singular 

مُسْلِمُوْنَ  مُسْلِماتٌ  مُسْلِمٌ  مُسْلِمانِ   رفع

مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمات   مُسْلِمًا مُسْلِمَيِْ  نصب
مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمات   مُسْلِم   مُسْلِمَيِْ  جر

There are three forms of flexibility. They are: 

1) fully-flexible (مُنصََِْف/مُعْرَب) 

2) partly-flexible ( ِْف (مَمْنوُْعٌ مِن الصََّ

3) non-flexible (  ِْمَبن) 

We will discuss partly-flexible last, because it requires the most attention. 

FULLY-FLEXIBLE (مُنصََْفِ/مُعْرَب) is the default state for a word. It is the broadest category. A fully-flexible 

word is a word that can show all three statuses in a normal way according to what we learned in the 

.chart مسلم

Fully-Flexible Endings are: 

 (un) مسلمٌ  : رفع

 (an) مسلمًا : نصب

 (in) مسلم   : جر

(3 Statuses have 3 Unique Endings)

NON-FLEXIBLE (  ِْمَبن) words are the opposite of fully-flexible words. They can never show their status.

This means that they look the same in the رفع status, the نصب status, and the جر status. Words that end

in لِف مَقْصُوْرَة
َ
ى() أ  or a normal ا( ا( are non-flexible. Words like -for example, are non ,زَكَرِيَّا and ,هُدًى ,مُوسَْ 

flexible. All of the pointer words ( ِسْمَاءُ الإشَِارَة
َ
سْمَاء  in the singular and plural forms as well as all of the (أ

َ
أ

سْمَاء are non-flexible. We will learn about these types of موصولة
َ
in detail later. For the time being, learn أ

to recognize them and know that they are non-flexible.  

أسماء الإشارة الأسماء الموصولة

17



doraye.comdoraye.com

يْنَ  ِ
الََّّ يْ  ِ

الََّّ ذَلكَِ  هَذا
َّواتِْ ،الاَّتِْ  ئِْ ،ال الاَّ الَّتِْ  تلِكَْ  هَذِهِ 

مَنْ  ما وْلائكَِ 
ُ
أ هَؤُلاءِ 

Non-Flexible Endings all look the same, there is no way to distinguish them by looking at the 

word alone: 

 مُوْسَى  : رفع

 مُوْسَى  : نصب

 مُوْسَى  : جر

(3 Statuses have 1 Ending)

PARTLY-FLEXIBLE ( ِْف -are words that can only display their status in two ways. A partly (مَمْنوُْعٌ مِن الصََّ

flexible word can only take a ضمة and a فتحة. A partly-flexible word can also never take ْتَنوِْين. This type of

word takes a single ضمة in the رفع form, a single فتحة in the نصب form, and a single فتحة in the جر form.

Partly-Flexible Endings are: 

: رفع يُوْسُفُ    (u)

: نصب يُوْسُفَ    (a)

(a) يُوْسُفَ  : جر

Notice that نصب and جر look the same. We have seen this problem before in ending

combinations. 

(3 Statuses have 2 Endings)

**Unlike a non-flexible word, there are times when a partly-flexible word can be made fully flexible by 

showing a كسرة in the جر form. A partly-flexible word can be made fully-flexible in two ways:

1) by adding an ال  
2) by making it a مضاف (discussed in a later chapter)

HOW TO INDENTIFY PARTLY FLEXIBLE WORDS 
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There is no clear marker for partly flexible words. You will become accustomed to identifying partly-

flexible words as you are exposed to more vocabulary.  However, there are a few categories of partly-

flexible words we can familiarize ourselves with to make identification of partly-flexible words easier.  

A. NON-ARAB NAMES

Non-Arab names are partly-flexible. Arab names are fully-flexible. There are four Arab prophet’s names 
mentioned in the Quran. They are:  ٌد Take a look at the chart below. Take note of .شُعَيبٌْ  and ,صالِحٌ  ,هُودٌْ  ,مُُمََّ

the differences between how the partly-flexible names and the fully-flexible names look in each status. 

جر نصب رفع
يوُسُْفَ  يوُسُْفَ  يوُسُْفُ 
إسِْماعِيْلَ  إسِْماعِيْلَ  إسِْماعِيْلُ 
إبِرْاهِيْمَ  إبِرْاهِيْمَ  إبِرْاهِيْمُ 
يَعْقُوبَْ  يَعْقُوبَْ  يَعْقُوبُْ 
مَرْيَمَ  مَرْيَمَ  مَرْيَمُ 

د   مُُمََّ دًا مُُمََّ دٌ   مُُمََّ

هُودْ   هُودًْا  هُودٌْ 

صالِح   صالِِاً  صالِحٌ 

شُعَيْب   شُعَيبًْا  شُعَيْبٌ 

There is one exception to this rule. Three-letter names with a سكون on the middle letter are always fully-

flexible, even if they are non-Arab names.  

جر نصب رفع
لوُْط   لوُْطًا لوُْطٌ 
نوُْح   نوُحًْا نوُْحٌ 

B. FEMININE NAMES AND UNIQUELY MASCULINE NAMES

P
a
rtly-fle

xib
le

 
Fu

lly-fle
xib

le
 

Fu
lly-fle

xib
le
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All feminine names are partly-flexible. Masculine names that have no feminine counterpart are also 

partly flexible. Below are some commonly occurring uniquely masculine names. Memorize them. We 

will learn the rest as we encounter them. 

جر نصب رفع
عائشَِةَ  عائشَِةَ  عائشَِةُ 
 خَدِيَْْةُ  خَدِيَْْةَ  خَدِيَْْةَ 

زَيْنَبَ  زَيْنَبَ   زَيْنَبُ 

 إِيْمَانُ  إِيْمَانَ  إِيْمَانَ 

حََزَْةَ  حََزَْةَ   حََزَْةُ 

مُعاوِيَةَ  مُعاوِيَةَ   مُعاوِيَةُ 

عُمَرُ  عُمَرَ  عُمَرَ 
 عُثمَْانُ  عُثمَْانَ  عُثمَْانَ 

Again, three-letter names with a سكون on the middle letter are always fully-flexible.

C. PROPER NAMES OF PLACES

Proper names of places are partly-flexible. 

جر نصب رفع
ةَ  مَكَّ ةَ  مَكَّ ةُ   مَكَّ

 يثَِْْبُ  يثَِْْبَ  يثَِْْبَ 
جَهَنَّمَ  جَهَنَّمَ  جَهَنَّمُ 

Some names of places have an ال. In such cases, the name is fully-flexible.

جر نصب رفع
العِراقِ  العِراقَ   العِراقُ 

Fe
m

in
in

e
 

U
n

iq
u

e
ly m

a
scu

lin
e
 

20



doraye.comdoraye.com

 الهِندُْ  الهِندَْ  الهِندِْ 

Names of places that are three letters with a سكون on the middle letter are fully-flexible.

جر نصب رفع
عَدْن   عَدْناً  عَدْنٌ 

There are certain word patterns that are partly-flexible. We will look at these patterns in our study of 

Sarf.  

Note: In your vocabulary, partly flexible words will be denoted by having a single vowel ending, not a 

.For now, as you memorize new vocabulary, make a note of which words are partly-flexible .تنوين

➢  DRILL 5    Are the following words fully, partly, or non-flexible? Why?  

REASON FLEXIBILITY WORD REASON FLEXIBILITY WORD

F / P / N مُُمََّد .1 F / P / N طَلحَْة .2
F / P / N هُدًى .3 F / P / N صَالِح .4
F / P / N جَهَنَّم .5 F / P / N نوُْح .6
F / P / N ة .7 F / P / N مَكَّ  عَدْن .8

F / P / N F / P / N عُمَر .9  زَكَرِيَّا .10

2.5 PRONOUNS 

Before we continue with our study of the remaining 3 properties of the Ism, lets take a look at Isms that 

don’t follow the rules of status mentioned above: Pronouns. 
Pronouns are a special type of اسم that do not display their four properties in a standard way. We will

Status إعراب
light and heavy 

flexibility

fully flexible

partly flexible

non flexible
Gender جنس

Number عدد

Type قسم
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learn about two types of pronouns in this chapter. They are independent pronouns (َالضَمائرِ المُنفَْصِلة) and 

attached pronouns (َالضَمائرِ المُتَّصِلة).  We will see how each type of pronoun shows status. Pronouns are an 

integral part of the Arabic language, as almost every sentence contains a pronoun. 

INDEPENDENT PRONOUNS  

Independent pronouns are pronouns that stand alone as their own word and do not attach to another 

word. Independent pronouns are always in the رفع status. As for type, pronouns are always proper. The

number and gender of each pronoun is based on its meaning and labeled in the chart below.    

 MEMORIZE  the pronouns and their meanings and know their properties. 

Plural Pair Singular 

هُمْ  هُما   هُوَ 
They Both of them He

هُنَّ  هُما هَِ   
They Both of them She

نْتُمْ 
َ
أ نْتُما

َ
أ نتَْ 

َ
أ  

All of you You two You

نتَُّْ 
َ
أ نْتُما

َ
أ نتِْ 

َ
أ  

All of you You two You 

نا نََنُْ 
َ
  أ

We I

ATTACHED PRONOUNS 

Every independent pronoun has an attached counterpart. Attached pronouns attach either to a حرف or a

status. All attached pronouns جر or نصب Attached pronouns are always either in the .اسم or another فعل

look the same in the نصب and جر status except for the أنا version. The way to tell what is نصب and what is

.is to look at what the pronoun is attached to. This will be discussed further in later chapters  جر

 MEMORIZE  the attached pronouns and their meanings. Review the independent pronouns. MEMORIZE  

the two in conjunction.  

Plural Pair Singular 
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هِمْ هُمْ       هِماهُما       ـهِ ـهُ        
They Both of them He

هِنَّ هُنَّ       هِماهُما     هَا  
They Both of them She

كُمْ  كُما كَ   
All of you You two You

كُنَّ  كُما كِ   
All of you You two You 

)جر( ي)نصب( نِِْ  نا   
We I

Notice that for many of the pronouns, there are two variations with differences in the حركة. These

variations do not indicate a change in status or any other property. Rather, the حركة on the attached

pronoun may change depending on the last حركة on the word it attaches to. You will get a feel for this

with time. The only exception to this is the أنا version, where the different versions indicate different

statuses.  

SUMMARY OF STATUS 

So far in our discussion of status, we have seen the 3 forms of status, رفع نصب جر , show themselves in 

many different ways. The following chart is a summary of the different ways we see the 3 forms of 

status: 

Pronouns

(Independent vs 

Attached) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Feminine 

Plural) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Masculine 

Plural) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Pair) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Partly-

Flexible) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Non-

Flexible) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Fully 

Flexible) 

 رفع مُسْلِمٌ  مُوسَْى  يوُسُْفُ  مُسْلِمانِ  مُسْلِمُوْنَ  مُسْلِماتٌ  هو

ـهُ - نصب مُسْلِمًا مُوسَْى  يوُسُْفَ  مُسْلِمَيِْ  مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمات   
ـهُ - جر مُسْلِم   مُوسَْى  يوُسُْفَ  مُسْلِمَيِْ  مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمات  
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**Remember the whole objective behind our study of the ways status is shown is so that we can 

accurately and confidently identify whether a word is نصب , رفع , or جر.** 

2.6 STATUS IN ACTION 

Before we continue on to the remaining 3 properties of an Ism, we are going to pause for a moment and 

learn some fragments that will help us put our knowledge of status into action. Learning these 

fragments will also allow us to solve the problem of words that look the same in the نصب and جر forms.

Once we learn these fragments we will know when to expect a word to be نصب and when we should

expect a word to be جر. 

WHAT IS A FRAGMENT? 

A fragment (بَة ناقصَِة  is less than a sentence but more than a word. A fragment is formed when two or (مُرَكَّ

more words come together but do not form a complete thought. The words in a fragment have a 

relationship with each other. Sometimes this relationship is between a حرف and an اسم and sometimes it

is between an اسم and another اسم. There are five basic fragments in the Arabic language. In order to

observe “status in action” we will begin with the first three fragments: 

الجارُ والمَجْرُوْرُ  (1
حَرْفُ النَّصْبِ واسْمُها (2
الإضِافَةُ  (3

The first two fragments mentioned are fragments in which the relationship is a relationship between a 

 .اسم and another اسم The remaining fragment is between an .اسم and an حرف

والمجرور 2.7 ر  الجا
This fragment is made up of two parts. The first is what is called   حرف جر or a   جار. This is a حرف that puts

the اسم that comes after it in the   جر status. The second is an اسم that follows and is in the   جر status. This

part is called the مَرور. This is the first of two reasons for a word to be in جر status. Nothing can come

between a   جار and a مَرور – the two parts of this fragment cannot have a long-distance relationship. Also

know that a حرف جر can only affect an اسم. It is never followed by a فعل or a حرف. There are seventeen

.is very easy الجار  والمجرور Once you memorize them, recognizing and constructing .حروف الجر

MEMORIZE  the حروف below along with their meanings.

I swear by  َو For (possession) َلـ Like (comparison) كَـ I swear (by Allah only) َتـ With َبـ 

fragments اسم + حرف

fragment اسم + اسم
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Except خَلا Since  ْمُذ Since/For  ُْمُنذ

Except عَدا From  ْمِن Except حاشا Maybe  َُّرب

To/Towards إلِى Until  َّّحَت On/Upon/Against  ََع About/Away from  ْعَن In  ِْف 

***NOTE that all the letters in the top row attach directly to the word following it. 

***NOTE The لـ takes كسرة usually, but it takes a فَتحَْة when it comes before all attached pronouns

(except for the ي, the attached version of أنا). 

Remember that the   حرف جر makes the اسم after it جر. Let’s look back at the different ways the جر status

shows itself: 

Pronouns

(Attached) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Feminine 

Plural) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Masculine 

Plural) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Pair) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Partly-

Flexible) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Non-

Flexible) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Fully 

Flexible) 

ـهُ - جر مُسْلِم   مُوسَْى  يوُسُْفَ  مُسْلِمَيِْ  مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمات   

Let us take a look at a few examples of   حروف جر from the Quran. 

اعَةِ    وَالعَصَِْ  دْنَ عن السَّ
َ
لَنا  فِ أ

➢  DRILL 6    Are the following جار ومَرور fragments? If they are, underline the جار and circle the

.مَرور

Y / N  ِمَعَ العُسْر Y / N  ِحَتَّّ مَطْلَعِ الفَجْر Y / N   ل
يْ جارَة  مِنْ سِجِّ  بِِِ

Y / N  ِْعَََ طَعامِ المِسْكِي Y / N   كُوْل
ْ
كَعَصْف  مَأ Y / N عْطَى

َ
مَنْ أ

 ,Non-flexibleجارمجرورجارمجرورجار

but still مجرور

جار
attached 

pronoun

فتحة = مجرور 
on لـ
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Y / N  ِفَال نْ
َ
عَنْ الأ Y / N   لِكُُِّ هُمَزَة Y / N   فِْ مَعْزِل

Y / N  ِوَالعَادِيات Y / N  ِكْر Y بَعْدَ الَِّّ / N  ِتالل 

واسمها 2.8 حرف النصب   

This fragment is made up of two parts. The first is what is called حرف النصب. This is a حرف that puts the

.status نصب that follows and is in the اسم status. The second is an نصب that comes after it in the اسم

Unlike the جار ومَرور, the two parts of this fragment can have a long-distance relationship. In cases where

the اسم directly follows the  this fragment is very easy to spot and construct. In cases where ,حرف النصب

something does come between the two parts (always a جار ومَرور or a special مضاف), simply look for the

first word in the نصب status and ignore everything in between. Remember that EVERY  NEEDS حرف النصب

AN اسم. You will NEVER find a   حرف نصب  alone.

MEMORIZE  the حروف النصب and their meanings. 

However  َّلكَِن Certainly  َِّإن 
So that, hopefully, maybe  َّلعََل That  َّن

َ
أ

Because  َّن
َ
بأِ As though  َّن

َ
كَأ

Because  َّن
َ
لِأ If only  َْلَيت

***Note that if the حرف ends in a ن and it is followed by an attached pronoun that begins with a (نِ/نا) ن, the two

ْ  can become إنَِّ + نِِ  can merge or remain separate. For example ن نِْ  or إنِِِّ   .إنَِّ

Remember that the حرف النصب makes the اسم after it نصب. Let’s look back at the different ways the نصب
status shows itself:

Pronouns

(Attached) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Feminine 

Plural) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Masculine 

Plural) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Pair) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Partly-

Flexible) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Non-

Flexible) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Fully 

Flexible) 

ـهُ - نصب مُسْلِمًا مُوسَْى  يوُسُْفَ  مُسْلِمَيِْ  مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمات  
Let us take a look at a few examples of حروف النصب from the Quran. 

اسمهحرف نصب

comes in between جار ومجرور
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نَّكَ حَفٌِِّ عَنهَْا إِنَّ الَل عَلِيمٌْ حَكِيمٌْ 
َ
جْرًاكَأ

َ
نَّ لهَُمْ أ

َ
أ

➢  DRILL 7    Are the following حرف النصب واسمها fragments? If so, circle the حرف النصب and 

underline its اسم.

Y / N  ْهُم نَّ
َ
Y أ / N  ِلَيْتَن Y / N نْ تَقُوْلوُا

َ
 أ

Y / N  َإنَّ الصَفا والمَرْوَة Y / N  ُلِيَعْلَمَ الل Y / N لََُ وَلِيًّا

Y / N  َإِنْ هُو Y / N  َاعَة لَعَلَّ السَّ Y / N  ْهُم نَّ
َ
كَأ

Y / N إِنَّ هَذا Y / N  َإِنَّ عَلَيْكَ اللَّعْنَة Y / N  ِكْثََْ النَّاس
َ
 وَلَكِنَّ أ

الإضافة 2.9  

ME A NI NG  A ND  PA RTS

An إضافة is a construction that indicates possession or belonging. In English, belonging can be expressed

using the word “of”. For example, “the book of Allah” expresses possession and would be considered an 
 .مضاف This fragment is made up of two parts. The first is the word before the “of” and is called the .إضافة

The word before “of” is that which is possessed. The second part is the word after the “of”. This is called 
the مضاف إليه. The word after “of” is the owner or the one who possesses. 

the book of Allah 

When you see a fragment that seems to indicate belonging but does not contain an “of,” the fragment 
can be rearranged to make the “of” apparent. For example, “the cat’s paws” can be rearranged to read 
“the paws of the cat.” The fragment “his eyes” can be rearranged to read “eyes of his”.  

➢  DRILL 8  Underline the مضاف once and the مضاف إليه twice.  

اسمهحرف نصب اسمهحرف نصب

مضاف مضاف إليه

27



doraye.comdoraye.com

my ears a book of fiqh his opinions

the king of Persia their tears the capital of Malaysia 

her strategy the king of the jungle our mother 

TH E  GRA M M A R O F الإضافة   

There are three grammatical conditions that an إضافة must meet.

1) The مضاف must be light

2) The مضاف cannot have an ال
3) The مضاف إليه must be in the جر status

Also know that nothing can come between a مضاف and مضاف إليه. 

**Remember, there are times when a partly-flexible word can be made fully flexible by showing a كسرة
in the جر form. A partly-flexible word can be made fully-flexible in two ways:

1) by adding an ال
2) by making it a مضاف

Remember that the مضاف إليه must be جر. Let’s look back at the different ways the جر status shows itself:

Pronouns

(Attached) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Feminine 

Plural) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Masculine 

Plural) 

Ending 

Combination 

(Pair) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Partly-

Flexible) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Non-

Flexible) 

Ending 

Sound 

(Fully 

Flexible) 

ـهُ - جر مُسْلِم   مُوسَْى  يوُسُْفَ  مُسْلِمَيِْ  مُسْلِمِيَْ  مُسْلِمات  

Let us look at a few examples. 

رسَُوْلُ اللِ 
the Prophet of Allah 

وجَُنُودُْ إبِلِْيسَْ 
the soldiers of Iblis 

- light

- no ال

- light

- no ال

- followed by جر

- partly-flexible word,

shows جر with a فتحة
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قَوْمُ مُوسْ
the people of Musa 

Note that when a partly or non-flexible word is preceded by a word that is light and has no ال, it is likely an إضافة, even if

the status of the word is not clear.  

رَبَّنا
our Master 

Note that a pronoun attached to an اسم always makes an إضافة. 

ةَ  مُسْلِمُو مَكَّ
the Muslims of Mecca 

Recall that there are very few reasons to make something light. If you see an اسم that is light with no ال
followed directly by another اسم, chances are it is an إضافة, even if you cannot be completely sure that

the word after it is in the جر status.  This is the second of two reasons for a word to be in جر status.

You may also recall that the إضافة construction was referenced in passing a few times in previous chapters.

Now that you know what an إضافة is, let us reiterate and relearn these rules.

1) One of the four scenarios in which a word is made light is when it is a مضاف
2) One of the scenarios in which a partly-flexible word is made fully-flexible is when it is a مضاف

إضافة  CH A I NS

Take a look at the fragment “my mother’s food” or “the food of the mother of mine.” Notice that in this 
fragment, the word “of” appears twice. The presence of more than one “of” creates what we call an 
همضاف إلي chain. In this chain, the middle word “mother” is a إضافة  to the word before it “food” and a 

- light

- no ال

- light

- no ال

- light  by dropping the ن
- no ال

- non-flexible word

cannot show status 

- partly-flexible word,

shows جر with a فتحة
- followed by جر

- attached pronoun as

مضاف إليه
- followed by جر
attached pronoun 
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to the word after it “mine”. In a chain, any word that appears between two other words serves as مضاف

a مضاف إليه to the word before it and a مضاف to the word after it.

ينِْ  مَالكِِ يوَْمِ الَِّ
the Master of the Day of Judgement 

مْرِ 
َ
رَبِّهِ أ

his Master’s command 

 

ذِكْرُ رحَََْةِ رَبِّكَ 
the mention of the mercy of your Master 

When determining whether something is an إضافة or not, put it to a three-question test:

1) Is the first word light?

2) Does the first word have NO ال? 

3) Is the second word مَرور? 

If the answer to all three of these questions is “yes,” it is an إضافة. Otherwise, it is not.

→ Remember that the مضاف can be in any status.

→ Remember that partly-flexible words take a فتحة in the جر status.

- light

- no ال

- light

- no ال

- light

- no ال

مضاف إليه and a مضاف It is functioning as both a .ال light, no ,مجرور -

- followed by جر

- attached pronoun as

مضاف إليه

- مضاف إليه and a مضاف both a :ال light, no ,مجرور

- attached pronoun as

مضاف إليه

light, no ,مجرورال light, no ,مجرور  ال
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→ Remember that non-flexible words cannot show their جر. If the first word looks like a مضاف, 

assume that the non-flexible word that follows it is a مضاف إليه. 

➢  DRILL 9  Are the following إضافة fragments? If they are, label the مضاف “M” and the مضاف إليه 

“MI”. 

Y / N  ِمُرْسِلُو النَّاقَة Y / N   كُوْل
ْ
عَصْف  مَأ Y / N  ِكِتابُ الل 

Y / N  ِمَوْجٌ كالِجبال Y / N  ْعِنْدَ رَبِّهِم Y / N  َُقَوْمَ يُوْنس

Y / N  ِمْرِ رَ بِّه
َ
أ Y / N  َالِقَ  جَاء Y / N  َْمِنْ قَوْمِ مُوس 

Y / N  ٌكِتابٌ مَرْقُوْم Y / N ِكْرى฀ََّبَعْدَ ال Y / N  ِموات  غَيْبُ السَّ

SPE C IA L مضاف 
There is a handful of words in Arabic that always appear as مضاف but do not necessarily create the

meaning of belonging or possession. MEMORIZE  them along with their meanings.  

between  ََْبي in front of  َمام
َ
أ above  َفوَْق

around/surrounding  َحَوْل behind  َْخَلف under  َْتََت
with/at/by  َْعِند right in front of  َام قَدَّ before  َْقَبل
with/in support of  َمَع far behind  َوَراء after  َبَعْد
especially from  ْن مِنْ لََُ in the presence of لَََى besides/other 

than/less than 
دُونَ 

The words above remain منصوب unless preceded by a حرف جر. The Arabic term for these special مضاف is

نْ  Note that .ظَرْف  .ظرف they make a من and لَن Together .حرف جر is a مِنْ  The .مِنْ  is always preceded by a لََُ

some of  ٌبَعْض any, which  ٌّي
َ
أ all, each, every  ٌُّك

like  ُْمِثل the same  ُنَفْس other than, non  ُْغَي

The above special مضاف do not denote time or place and can appear in any status.
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الخمسة الأسماء
There are five special اسم that commonly appear as مضاف. They are special in that when they appear as

they do not show their status through an ending sound. Rather, they show their status through مضاف

the letter that corresponds with each ending حركة. 

This means that if the word is: 

❖ then in the case of these special five words, it would ,ضمة it would normally end in a ,مرفوع

end in a واو. 

❖  .ألف it ends in an ,فتحة and would normally end in a منصوب
❖  .ياء it ends in a ,كسرة and would normally end in a مَرور

Remember that this only occurs when these words appear as مضاف. When they do not appear as مضاف, 

they look like any other اسم and display their status like any other اسم. 

AS مضاف
MEANING NON مضاف جر نصب رفع
father  ٌب

َ
أ بِْ 

َ
أ با

َ
أ بوُْ 

َ
 أ

brother  ٌخ
َ
أ خِْ 

َ
أ خا

َ
أ خُوْ 

َ
أ

father-in-law  ٌحَم حَمِْ  حََا حََوُْ 
mouth  ٌفَم فِْ  فا فوُْ 
possessor of --- ذِيْ  ذا  ذُوْ 

Notice that the last word in the table does not have a non مضاف version. This is because this word only

ever appears as a مضاف. The feminine version of this word is  ِذاتُ/ذاتَ/ذات. This version also only appears 

as a مضاف; however, it displays its status in a normal way.

R / N / J  ِإِلَى ذِي العَرْش R / N / J  ُخَاه
َ
مْ شُعَيْبًامَدْيَنَ أ R / N / J  وَالُل ذُو الفَضْلِ العَظِيْمِ 

➢  DRILL 10  Underline the مضاف once and the مضاف إليه twice. Determine the status of the 

 مضاف

R / N / J  َكانَ ذا قُرْب R / N / J  ُخُوْه
َ
لَيُسُفُ وَأ R / N / J  ْبِيْكُم

َ
خ  لَكُمْ مِنْ أ

َ
بِأ
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CHAPTER 3 & 4 MEMORIZATION

The following are vocabulary words that you are responsible for from the chapter. 

CHAPTER VOCABULARY

صْفَر  
َ
اء  صَفْرَ  -أ

yellow

سْوَد  
َ
اء  سَودَْ  -أ

black

حَْْر  
َ
اء  حَْرَْ  –أ

red

خْضََ  
َ
اء  خَضََْ  -أ

green

بيَْض  
َ
اء  بَيضَْ  –أ

white

زْرَق  
َ
اء  زَرقَْ  –أ

blue

كْبَ  
َ
أ

bigger

كْثَ  
َ
أ

more

حْسَن  
َ
أ

better

عْظَم  
َ
أ

greater

بكَْم  
َ
ب كْم   – أ

mute

صَم  
َ
م   – أ ص 

deaf

ظْلمَ  
َ
أ

more unjust

قرَْب  
َ
أ

closer

عْلمَ  
َ
أ

more knowing

عْمََ 
َ
مَْ   –أ ع 

blind

قَدَم  
foot

ل   – رجِْل   رجْ 
َ
أ
leg

يدْ   - يدَ  
َ
أ

hand

عْي    – عَيْ  
َ
ي وْن  /أ ع 

eye/spring

ديِاَر   – دار  
house

س   - نَفْس   نفْ 
َ
أ

person

حَرْب  
war

رضْ  
َ
أ

land

ذ ن  
 
آذَان   - أ

ear

طَريِقْ   /سَبيِلْ  
path

سَعيِْ   /جَهَنَّم  
hellfire

سَمَوَات   – سَماء  
sky

ريَِاح   - ريِحْ  
wind

شَمْس  
sun

ناَس   – ناس  
 
أ

a people

عَصا
staff

س  
ْ
كَأ

cup

نار  
fire

خََرْ  
alcohol

وْن   – قرَْن   ق ر 
a generation

آل  
family/people

قوَْام   – قَومْ  
َ
أ

a nation

حِزبْ  
a faction

هْل  
َ
هْل وْنَ  - أ

َ
أ

family/people
*Lines 1-2, the word after the dash “-“ is the feminine version
*Lines 3-end, the word after the dash “-“ is the plural version and the slash “/” indicates a synonymous meaning

COMMON صفات  

كَبِيٌْ 
big 

صَغِيٌْ 
small

قرَِيْبٌ )من(
close

)عن(  بعَِيدٌْ 
far 

اءُ  –شَدِيدٌْ  شِدَّ
َ
أ

intense

يلٌْ  جََِ
beautiful 

كَثِيٌْ 
many/a lot 

قلَِيلٌْ 
few/little 

لِيمٌْ 
َ
أ

painful  
مُبِيٌْ 

clear 
كُرَماءُ  -  كَرِيْمٌ 

noble/generous 
طَيِّبٌ 

pure/good  
عَزِيْزٌ 

mighty/respected

قَدِيْمٌ 
old 

جَدِيدٌْ 
new 

عَظِيمٌْ 
great

حَكِيمٌْ 
wise 

ضُعَفَاءُ  –ضَعِيفٌْ 
weak 

قوِْيَاءُ  –قَويٌِّ 
َ
أ

strong 
رحَََُاءُ  –رحَِيمٌْ 

merciful
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CHAPTER 3 – القسم -العدد  -الجنس

INTRODUCTION 

Remember every اسم has four properties. Their four properties are status (الإعراب), gender (الجنس), 
number (العدد), and type (القسم). We spent a lot of time focusing on status (الإعراب) as it is unique to the 

Arabic language and the most extensive of the 4 properties.  

In this chapter, we will complete our study of the 4 properties of an اسم. 

Remember not to lose sight of where we are in our studies.  

3.1 GENDER – الجنس 

Gender is the second of the four properties of the اسم. Every word in the Arabic language is either 

masculine (ذكََّر ؤَنَّث) or feminine (م   is MASCULINE. There are six categories اسم The DEFAULT GENDER for an .(م 

of feminine words. If a word does not fall into one of these six categories, it is masculine.  

1) BIOLOGICALLY FEMININE

This refers to words that are feminine by nature. 

W
o

rd
s

اسم

Status إعراب

Gender جنس

Number عدد

Type قسم

حرف

فعل

La
n

g
u

a
g

e

Sentences Fragments Words

اسم

Status إعراب

Gender جنس

Number عدد

Type قسم

حرف

فعل
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Sister   خْت
 
أ

Mother   م
 
أ

Cow   بَقَرَة 

2) WORDS THAT END IN ة OR اء OR ى

When a word has THREE LETTERS and those three letters are followed by اء or ى, the word is 

considered feminine. In the word ذِكْرَى for example, there are three letters before the ى. This word is 

feminine. In the word ه دًى, on the other hand, there are only two letters before the ى. This word is 

not considered feminine. As for the ة, almost all words that end in a ة are feminine.   

ة اء ى
بْى حَْرْاء   رحََْْة   الك 
الع ليْى سَودْاء   صَلاة  

3) BODY PARTS IN PAIRS

Body parts that come in pairs are feminine, both in the dual and singular forms. 

lip   شَفَة ear   ذ ن
 
hand أ  يدَ  

foot eye رجِْل   leg قدََم    عَيْ  

shin cheek ساق   elbow خَد   مِرفَْق  
ankle   كَعْب heel   عَقِب shoulder مَنكِْب  

4) SPECIFIC NAMES OF PLACES

Most specific names of places are feminine. The word “school” or “masjid” is not a specific name of 
a place. 

Egypt   ْمِص Sudan   ودْان America الس  مْرِيكْا
َ
أ

Morocco Makkah يثَْبِ   Yathrib المَغْربِ   ة    مَكَّ

There are few exceptions to this rule. 

5) NON-HUMAN PLURALS
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All non-human plurals are considered feminine. This holds true regardless of the gender of the 

singular form. Take a look at the chart below. The singular form of سيارات is سيارة (f). The singular 

form of مساجد is مسجد (m), and the singular form of كتب is كتاب (m). 

Cars   سَيَّارَات
Masjids مَساجِد  
Books   ت ب  ك 

6) FEMININE BECAUSE THE ARABS SAID SO

There is a set of words that do not fall into any of the categories above and are feminine only 

because the Arabs decided to treat them as such. The Arabic term for this is  ُؤَنَّثٌُسَماعِي    .م 

Land   ْرض
َ
أ War   حَرْب 

Wind   ْريِح Sky  سَماء  

Well   ِْبئ Sun  شَمْس  

House   دار Person  نَفْس  
Cup   س

ْ
Fire كَأ  نار  

Wine   ْخََر Bucket  دَلوْ  

Hellfire   جَهَنَّم Path  سَبيِلْ  

Hellfire   ْسَعِي Path  طَرِيقْ  

Staff  عَصا

The following story will help you remember these words and their definitions. 

During a حرب a soldier was daydreaming, looking up at the سماء until the شمس came up. 

When he snapped out of it, he realized that he was the only نفس left on the battlefield. He 

was surrounded by نار, so he used a دلو full of water to make a سبيل and طريق for himself to a 

safer أرض. In the hot, blowing ريح, he was desperately looking for a بئر to draw more water 

from. In his search, he found an empty ارد  inside which there was a كأس full of خمر. He 

remembered his fear of جهنم and السعير, and he used his عصا to strike the drink.  

➢  DRILL 1    What is the gender of the following words? Why?  

REASON GENDER WORD REASON GENDER WORD

M / F M / F صَفْراءُ  .1 حَامِيةٌَ  .2
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M / F M / F ظُلمَُات   .3 عَينْيَِْ  .4
M / F M / F الِسُْنَ  .5 ةَ  .6 مَكَّ
M / F M / F مُؤْمِنيَِْ  .7 بكَْمُ  .8

َ
أ

M / F M / F عَصَا .9 صَابرًِا .10

3.2 NUMBER – لعدد  ا

The third property of the اسم is number. All words in Arabic have a singular version (ٌُفْرَد  a pair version ,(م 

ثنََّى)  The singular and pair are standard and easy to recognize. They are the .(جَمعٌُ) and a plural version (م 

first and second columns of the مسلم chart. When it comes to plurals, however, there are four types. They 

are: 

1) The sound masculine plural – ر  السالمِ   ذَكَّ الَجمْع  الم 
2) The sound feminine plural – ؤَنَّث  السالمِ   الَجمْع  الم 
3) The broken plural – جََعْ  تكَْسِيْ  
4) The plural by meaning – اسْم  جََعْ  

TH E  SO UND  MA S C UL I NE  PLURA L

The sound masculine plural refers to the third column in the masculine version of the مسلم chart 

، مُسْلِمِي ْ َ )  ,This type of plural is used only for beings of intellect. This includes humans .(مُسْلِمُوْنَ، مُسْلِمِي ْ َ

angels (الملائكة), and jinn. Even though this type of plural is known as the sound masculine plural, it is 

also used for mixed groups that include both men and women.  

This type of plural is known as a sound plural because the original make-up of the word remains sound. 

That is to say the original form of the word does not change. The ون/ين endings are simply added onto 

the singular version without affecting its form.  

TH E  SO UND  FE M I NI NE  P LURA L

The sound feminine plural refers to the third column in the feminine version of the مسلم chart ( ،ٌمُسْلِمات
 This type of plural is used for both beings of intellect and inanimate objects. It cannot .(مُسْلِماتٍ، مُسْلِماتٍ 

be used to refer to mixed groups (a group made up of both men and women). 

W
o

rd
s

اسم

Status إعراب

Gender جنس

Number عدد

Type قسم

حرف

فعل
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This type of plural is known as a sound plural because the original make-up of the word remains sound. 

The  ٍاتٌ/ات endings are simply added onto the singular version without affecting its form.  

BRO K E N PLU R A LS  

Broken plurals are plurals in which the original make-up of the word is broken. In English, generally, to 

create a plural, an “s” is added to the end of the word and the original word remains unchanged. For 

example, “book” becomes “books” and “house” becomes “houses”. There are some words, however, 
that do not follow this pattern. The plural of “goose”, for instance is “geese”. The plural of “tooth” is 
“teeth”, and the plural of “mouse” is “mice”.  

In a similar way, in many cases in Arabic, an ending combination ( ٍونَ/ينَ/اتٌ/ات) can be added to the 

singular version of a word to make it plural. There are some cases, however, where the original form of 

the اسم is broken. The plural of مَسْجِد for example, is مَساجِد. The ا appears in the middle of the word in 

the plural version and breaks the original form of the word. Likewise, the plural of the word  ٌكِتاب is  ٌتُب
ُ
 .ك

In this case, the ا is eliminated and the حركات on the word change. The original form of the word does not 

remain intact.  

Because broken plurals do not have an ending combination that indicates that they are plural, they tend 

to look like singular words. The only way to tell the difference between a singular word and a broken 

plural is to know the definition or memorize the broken plural patterns. Below are some common 

broken plural patterns that appear in the Quran. 

جَع المعنى جَع المعنى مفرد  مفرد

one of a 

pair
زْواج  

َ
زَوْج   أ witness   هَداء  شاهدِ   ش 

emotional 

heart
فئْدَِة  

َ
blessing ف ؤَاد   أ نعَِم    نعِْمَة  

woman ة   نسِاء  
َ
prophet امِْرَأ نبْيِاء  

َ
 نبَِ   أ

Notice that some broken plural patterns are partly-flexible and some are fully-flexible. 

PLURA L  BY  ME A N I NG  

There are words that appear to be singular but are considered plural because they have a plural 

meaning in that they refer to a group comprised of many members.   

المعنى الكلمة المعنى  الكلمة
an argumentative group   خَصْم a nation   ْقَوم

a faction  ناس   a people حِزبْ  
an army ندْ   ج  a generation  قرَْن  

family/people   آل family/people   هْل
َ
 أ

38



doraye.comdoraye.com

TH E  GRA M M A TI CA L  TRE A TM E NT O F  PL UR A LS  

What is meant by “grammatical treatment” will become clearer when we study pronouns, pointing 
words, fragments, and sentences. For now, memorize  the rules below. There are two rules pertaining 

to the grammatical treatment of plurals. 

1) All non-human plurals are treated as SINGULAR FEMININE

ex.)   سَيَّارات
2) Everything else is treated “as is”:

a. The sound masculine human plural is treated as PLURAL MASCULINE

ex.)  َوْن سْلمِ  م 
b. The sound feminine human plural is treated as PLURAL FEMININE

ex.)   سْلمِات م 
c. Words that are plural by meaning are treated as PLURAL MASCULINE

ex.)   ْقَوم
d. Human broken plurals are treated as PLURAL MASCULINE

ex.)   ل ر س 

➢  DRILL 2    How are these words treated grammatically?  

NUMBER GENDER MEANING WORD NUMBER GENDER MEANING WORD 

S  /  2  /  PL M / F the scholars 1.  ُالعُلمَاء S  /  2  /  PL M / F the mountains 2.  ِالِجبال
S  /  2  /  PL M / F rivers 3. نهْارًا

َ
أ S  /  2  /  PL M / F prophets 4.  ُنبِْياء

َ
أ

S  /  2  /  PL M / F a sayer 5.  ٌِقاَئل S  /  2  /  PL M / F corrupters 6.  َمُفْسِدِيْن
S  /  2  /  PL M / F the ship 7.  َِفِينْة السَّ S  /  2  /  PL M / F ayahs 8.   آيات
S  /  2  /  PL M / F hand 9.  ٌَيد S  /  2  /  PL M / F worshipping women 10.  ٌعابدِات

3.3 TYPE - لقسم  ا

W
o

rd
s

اسم

Status إعراب

Gender جنس

Number عدد

Type قسم

حرف

فعل
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The fourth property of the اسم is type. Every word in the Arabic language is either common (نكَِرَة) or 

proper (َمَعْرِفة). Common words are generic words that do not refer to something specific. Proper words 

are specific. An example of a نكرة/معرفة pair would be “a girl,” which refers to an unspecified girl and 

“Maryam,” which refers to a specific person. Another example of a نكرة/معرفة pair would be “a chair,” 
which refers to an unspecified chair and “the chair,” which refers to a specific chair. COMMON (نكَِرَة) is 

the DEFAULT for a word. There are seven categories of proper (َمَعْرِفة) words. Unless something falls under 

one of these categories, it is assumed to be common (نكَِرَة).  

1) WORDS WITH  (لام التعريف) ال

The ال in Arabic means “the,” which makes a word specific. 

As mentioned before, remember that تنوين and ال NEVER come together. For example, the word ٌُالمسلم 
is incorrect. You can only say  ُالمسلم. 

**Remember, a partly-flexible word is made fully flexible in two ways: 

a. by adding an ال  
b. by making it a مضاف  

2) SPECIFIC NAMES (اسم علم) 

Specific names of people and places such as ُ حَمْزَة or ُ مَكَّة are always معرفة. 

3) PRONOUNS (الضمائر)

Pronouns (he, she, they, we, etc.) are always معرفة. The following are the ضمائر for recognition

purposes. We have discussed pronouns in detail previously.

4) POINTERS (أسماء الإشارة) 

Words used to point (this, that, those, these) are always معرفة. Below are the أسماءُالإشارة for 

recognition purposes. We will learn their definitions and how to use them in a later chapter. 

  الضمائر

ه م ما ه  وَ   ه 

نَّ  ه  ما ه   هَِ 

نْت مْ 
َ
أ نْت ما

َ
أ نتَْ 

َ
 أ

 َّ نتْ 
َ
نْت ما أ

َ
نتِْ  أ

َ
 أ

نا نََنْ  
َ
 أ
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أسماء الإشارة
لاءِ  هَؤ  هَذَانِ  هَذا
لاءِ  هَؤ  هَتَانِ  هَذِهِ 
وْلائكَِ 

 
أ ذَانكَِ  ذَلكَِ 

وْلائكَِ 
 
أ تاَنكَِ  تلِكَْ 

الأسماء الموصولة (5
Below are the أسماءُموصولة for recognition purposes. We will learn their definitions and how to use 

them in a later chapter. 

الأسماء الموصولة
ِيْنَ  الََّّ انِ  َ الََّّ ِيْ  الََّّ

َّواتِْ ،الاَّتِْ  ئيِْ ،ال الاَّ اَنِ  التَّ الَّتِْ 
مَنْ  ما

6) THE ONE BEING CALLED (المنادى) 
The حرف used to call a person is يا. The word following يا is always معرفة. This is because when calling

someone, you are addressing a specific person. So both the word  َوَل in   َيا وَل and the name   حَْزَْة in يا
 .معرفة are حَْزَْة  

7) IF THE مضاف إليه IS معرفة, THE مضاف IS ALSO معرفة. 

The مضاف gets its type from the مضافُإليه. If the مضافُإليه is proper, the مضاف is also proper. If the 

 .is also common مضاف is common, the مضافُإليه

➢  DRILL 3    Are the following proper or common? Why?  

REASON TYPE WORD REASON TYPE WORD

P / C وَ .11 ه  P / C ائلِِ .12 السَّ
P / C دَى  .13 ه  P / C سَبيِلْا  .14
P / C كْرَم  .15

َ
أ P / C هَذا.16

P / C ةَ .17 مَكَّ P / C د  .18 َمَّ مُ 
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APPENDIX 

Note that the meaning of  ُك ل changes depending on the number and type of the مضافُإليه. Below are the 

possible scenarios: 

1) If the مضاف إليه is SINGULAR AND COMMON, the meaning is each and every 

ex)  ُُمَسْجِد  each and every masjid – ك ل 

2) If the مضاف إليه is SINGULAR AND PROPER, the meaning is the entire 

ex) ُُِالمَسْجِد  the entire masjid – ك ل 

3) If the مضاف إليه is PLURAL AND PROPER, the meaning is all of 

ex)  ِكُ   المَساجِد – all of the masjids

➢  DRILL 4    Translate the following fragments. Use the word bank below.  

مَرَة fruit – ثَ food - طَعام

ِ الثَّمَراتِ 
ل كُ  ة   مَّ

 
َّ أ  كُ 

ِ نَفْس  
ل كُ  ِ مَسْجِد  

ل كُ 

عامِ  ِ شَيْطَان   كُ   الطَّ
ل  كُ 
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Words

اسم

Status إعراب

Statuses

a. رفع (doer)

b. نصب
(detail)

c. جر (after-

of)

How to 
tell status

a. ending
sound

b. ending
combination

Heavy vs Light

Heavy Light

a. partly-
flexible

c. مضاف

ال** is allergic 

to تنوين

Flexibility

a. fully-flexible

b. non-flexible

c. partly flexible

i - non-Arab names

ii - feminine and 
uniquely masculine 
names

iii - proper names of 
places

Number عدد

Singular Pair Plural

Human plurals:

a. ات ending

(for feminine 
plural and 
inanimate)

b. ون or ين
ending (for 
masculine 
human plurals)

c. Human 
broken plurals: 
(plural 
masculine)

Non-human 
plurals:

- Can have ات
ending

- Can be a 
broken plural

ALWAYS treat 
as a singular 
femine 

Gender جنس

Masculine Feminine

i - biologically 
feminine

ii - ending with  ,ة
اء ,ى
iii - body parts in 
pairs

iv - proper 
names of places

v - non-human 
plurals

vi - feminine 
because the 
Arabs said so 
(BASS)

Type قسم

Common Proper

a. has ال
b. proper name

c. one being called

d. pronouns

e. pointing words 

(أسماء الإشارة)

f. سماء الموصولةالأ
g. If the word after 
of is proper, then 
the word before of 
is proper

حرف فعل
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CHAPTER 4 – اسم IN ACTION 

INTRODUCTION 

Now that we have completed our study of the 4 properties of an اسم, we can look at the remaining

fragments. Recall that we already covered three of the five fragments under “status in action.” The 
remaining two fragments will require us to use our knowledge of all 4 properties of an اسم. 

Recall that the five fragments are: 

الجارُ والمَجْرُوْرُ  (4
 حَرْفُ النَّصْبِ واسْمُها (5

 الإضِافَةُ  (6
فَةُ  (7  المَوصُْوفُْ والصِّ
   اسْمُ الإشِارَةِ والمُشارُ إلَِيهَْ  (8

لصفة 4.1 وا الموصوف 
This fragment is made up of two parts. The first is the موصوف, an ordinary اسم. The second is the صفة, a

descriptive word (an adjective) that follows it. In Arabic, the adjective comes after the اسم, whereas in

English, the adjective comes before the noun.  

Grammatically, a موصوف must match with its صفة in all four properties.

قَوْلًا ثقَِيْلاً 
A heavy word 

ةُ الكُبْْى امَّ الطَّ
The biggest calamity 

حَُُرٌ مُسْتنَفِْرَةٌ 
Alarmed donkeys 

الموصوف
Status: نصب
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 
Type: common 

الصفة
Status: نصب

Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 

Type: common 

الموصوف
Status: رفع
Number: singular 
Gender: feminine 
Type: proper 

الموصوف
Status: رفع
Number: singular 
Gender: feminine 
Type: common 

recall that non-human plurals are 
treated as singular feminine  

الصفة
Status: رفع

Number: singular 
Gender: feminine 

Type: proper 

الصفة
Status: رفع

Number: singular 
Gender: feminine 

Type: common 

fragments اسم + حرف

fragments اسم + اسم
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القَوْمَ الفاسِقِيَْ 
The corrupt nation 

نْياَ حَياَتُناَ الَ 
Our lowest life 

Also keep in mind that an اسم that is inherently proper such as a pronoun, pointing word or اسم موصول
cannot appear as a موصوف.

➢  DRILL 1    Are the following موصوف وصفة fragments? Underline the موصوف once and the صفة 

twice.  

Y / N  ٌْي Y وَالُل خَبِ / N  ٌنعْامُ خَالصَِة
َ
الأ Y / N  َِْكْب

َ
 الِجَِّ الأ

Y / N  ََْع
َ
رَب كُمْ الأ Y / N  َقَوْمٌ مَُرِْمُوْن Y / N  يَوْمِ القِيامَةِ إِلَى

Y / N  ٌنارٌ حامِيَة Y / N   ة يَْ بِفاكِهَة  كَثِ Y / N  ِاخَتان عَيْنانِ نَضَّ

Y / N   ئ  مَسْنُوْن
Y حَََ / N  ِْلِغُلامَيِْ يَتِيْمَي Y / N  َإِلَى قَوْمِهِمْ مُنْذِرِيِن 

It is important to note that when the names of Allah appear in succession, they are not considered 

 .even though they match in all four properties. This is a common occurrence in the Quran موصوف وصفة

Below are two such examples. 

يدٌْ  مِيعُْ العَلِيمُْ       والُل غَنٌِّ حََِ وهَُوَ السَّ

إليه 4.2 ر  لمشا وا رة  الإشا اسم 
This fragment is made up of two parts. The first is a pointing word, اسم الإشارة. The second is that which is

being pointed at, المشار إليه. An example of such a fragment in English would be “that cow”. “That” would 

be اسم الإشارة and “cow” would be the مشار إليه. 

الموصوف
Status: نصب
Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 
Type: proper 

recall that قوم is an اسم جَع, so it is 
treated as plural masculine  

الموصوف
Status: رفع
Number: singular 
Gender: feminine 
Type: proper

The fragment is proper because 
the مضاف إليه is proper 

الصفة
Status: نصب

Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 

Type: proper 

الصفة
Status: رفع

Number: singular 
Gender: feminine 

Type: proper 

The صفة gets an ال because the

 is proper موصوف
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The grammatical rules for this fragment are as follows: 

1) The  .must MATCH IN ALL FOUR PROPERTIES مشار إليه and the اسم الإشارة

2) The مشار إليه MUST HAVE AN ال ON IT

3) Nothing can come between  .مشار إليه and its اسم الإشارة

Below are the أسماء الإشارة used for pointing at something that is NEAR. MEMORIZE  them along with their 

meaning.   

PLURAL PAIR SINGULAR m
a

sc. 

هَؤُلاءِ  هَذانِ  هَذا
these both of these this

هَؤُلاءِ  هَتانِ  هَذِهِ  fe
m

.

these both of these this 

Below are the أسماء الإشارة used for pointing at something that is FAR. MEMORIZE  them along with their 

meaning. 

PLURAL PAIR SINGULAR m
a

sc. 

وْلائكَِ 
ُ
أ ذىنكَِ  ذىلكَِ 

those both of those that 

وْلائكَِ 
ُ
أ تىنِكَ  تلِكَْ  fe

m
.

those both of those that 

Recall that the SINGULAR and PLURAL versions of pointers are NON-FLEXIBLE. The PAIR version, on the 

other hand functions like the normal pair ending combination we know from the مسلم chart. Below are

the نصب and جر versions of the pair.  MEMORIZE  them.  

نصب/جر  رفع

هىذَينِْ  انِ  هَذى
تَيِْ  هى هىتانِ 
ذَينِْكَ  ذىنكَِ 
تيَنِْكَ  تىنِكَ 
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Let us take a look at a few examples. 

ذَلكَِ الكِتابُ 
That book 

الر سُلُ  كَُئُِلاوُْأ ُ
Those prophets 

هَؤُلاءِ القَوْمُ 
This nation 

هذا القُرآنُ 
This Quran 

رة اسم الإشا  IN  O TH E R  FR A G M E NTS

Keep in mind that most اسم الإشارة are non-flexible so they don’t show different endings for different

statuses.  

If we look at our list of fragments and try to plug in اسم الإشارة in the place of an اسم we would find it in the

following fragments:  

1. After a   حرف جر in  جار و مَرورfragment. 

2. After a  .fragment حرف نصب واسمها in a حرف نصب

3. Or as a مضاف إليه in an إضافة fragment.

اسم الإشارة
Status: رفع
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 
Type: proper 

المشار إليه
Status: رفع

Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 

Type: proper 

The word after the اسم الإشارة    has an ال 

اسم الإشارة
Status: رفع
Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 
Type: proper 

المشار إليه
Status: رفع

Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 

Type: proper

The word after the اسم الإشارة    has an ال 

اسم الإشارة
Status: رفع
Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 
Type: proper 

note that the اسم إشارة is in رفع even though it 
cannot show its status 

 المشار إليه
Status: رفع

Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 

Type: proper 

The word after the اسم الإشارة    has an ال 

اسم الإشارة
Status: رفع
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 
Type: proper 

note that the اسم إشارة is in رفع even though it 
cannot show its status 

المشار إليه
Status: رفع

Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 

Type: proper 

The word after the اسم الإشارة    has an ال 
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We would not find it in a موصوف و صفة or as a مضاف because it does not make sense in the language. Take

a look at the following examples. 

هَذا  ف

In this 

ؤُلَاءِ إنَّ  ىـ هَ

Certainly these 

ذىلكَِ     بعد

After that 

In addition to the basic examples mentioned above, we also find  الإشارةاسم  in more complex fragments.

We find an اسم الإشارة و مشار إليه fragment connected to another fragment. For example, if I wanted to say 

“in this house”, in Arabic I would write  ِفِ هىذا البيت. Notice that we have a جار و مَرورfragment and a  اسم
ارة و مشار إليهالإش . Recall that the الإشارة اسم  and the إليه مشار  must MATCH IN ALL FOUR PROPERTIES, 

therefore they must match in status. In the above example,  ِفِ هىذا البيت , we see the effect of the حرف جر
transfer through the اسم الإشارة and we see the شار إليهم in   جر status. Take a look at the following examples.

 ِ هَؤُلاءِ القَوْمِ ل
For this nation 

إِنَّ هذا القُرآنَ 
Certainly this Quran 

حرف جرل 

حرف نصب

مضاف

مجرور

اسمه

مضاف إليه

اسم الإشارة
Status: جر
Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 
Type: proper 

note that the اسم إشارة is in جر even though it 
cannot show its status 

 المشار إليه
Status: جر

Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 

Type: proper 

The word after the اسم الإشارة    has an ال 

اسم الإشارة
Status: نصب
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 
Type: proper 

note that the اسم إشارة is in نصب even though it 
cannot show its status 

المشار إليه
Status: نصب

Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 

Type: proper 

The word after the اسم الإشارة    has an ال 
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Here are some more examples:

هىذِه القريةِ  مِنْ 

From this town 

ذىلكَِ الرجُلِ  بَيتُْ 

House of that man 

In the above examples, an easy way to figure out the status of the مشار إليه is to think of the اسم الإشارة as a

pipe that transfers any status changes through it directly to the مشار إليه. 

PO IN TI NG  A T  A N إضافة  

Recall that a مضاف CANNOT have an ال. Recall also that the مشار إليه MUST have an ال. So, when pointing at

an إضافة how are these two rules reconciled? How would you point, for instance, at the fragment  ِبَيتُْ الل? 

هذا بَيتُْ اللِ  would not be a fragment because there is no ال on the word following the On the .اسم الإشارة

other hand,  ِهذا الَبيتُْ الل would be incorrect, because بيت is a مضاف and cannot take an ال. 

The solution is to place the اسم الإشارة AFTER the إضافة. The correct way to point at the fragment بيت الل
would be بيت الل هذا. Take a look at the following examples. 

ف عامِهِمْ هَذا

In this year of theirs 

بوَِرِقِكُمْ هَذِهِ 

With this silver coin of yours 
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لِقاءَ يوَْمِكُمْ هَذا

The meeting of this day of yours

➢  DRILL 2    Choose the appropriate pointer to create an اسم إشارة+مشار إليه fragment. Tell whether it 

should come before (B) or after (A).   

FAR AWAY FROM YOU CLOSE TO YOU BEFORE OR AFTER WORD 

B / A  ُالقَوْم 
B / A  ِقَوْم
B / A  ُاليَوْم
B / A يوَْمِنا 
B / A  ِناقَةُ الل 
B / A  ِْالغُلامَي 
B / A  َْنسِاءِ العالمَِي 

4.3 CONNECTOR LETTERS – العطف  حروف 
There are a handful of ْحُرُوف in Arabic that are used to connect units of language. These connectors can

come between سْمَاء
َ
are used to حروف When these .حُرُوفُْ العَطْفِ  fragments, or sentences. They are called ,أ

connect between two or more اسم, they carry over the status of that اسم. 

The most common of the حروف العطف is the  َو, which translates as “and”. The other  will be حروف العطف

introduced at a later time. 

When labeling something that contains a حرف عطف, the حرف itself is simply labeled as a حرف عطف. 

Whatever comes after the حرف is labeled as  َمَعْطُوفٌْ ع______ . What goes in the blank is whatever comes 

before the حرف. 

Take a look at the following examples. 

الُل والرَّسُوْلُ 
 : حَرفُْ عَطْف  الوَاوُ 

*ظِ الجلََالةَِ : مَعْطُوفٌْ عَََ لفَالرَّسُوْلُ 

*Note: when speaking of the name of الل grammatically, we use the term out of respect. This لفَْظُ الجلَالةَ

translates as “the name Allah” or literally “the name of majesty”.  
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ادِقِيَ وَ  القَْانتَِاتِ وَ  القَْانتِِيَ وَ  المُْؤْمِنَاتِ وَ  المُْؤْمِنِيَ وَ  المُْسْلِمَاتِ وَ  المُْسْلِمِيَ  إِنَّ   الصَّ
ادِقاَتِ وَ  ابرِِينَ وَ  الصَّ ابرَِاتِ وَ  الصَّ قِيَ وَ  الْخاَشِعَاتِ وَ  الْخاَشِعِيَ وَ  الصَّ قاَتِ وَ  المُْتَصَدِ   المُْتَصَدِ 

ائمِِيَ وَ  ائمَِاتِ وَ  الصَّ ...الصَّ
Indeed, the Muslim men and Muslim women, the believing men and believing women, the 

obedient men and obedient women, the truthful men and truthful women, the patient men and 

patient women, the humble men and humble women, the charitable men and charitable women, 

the fasting men and fasting women…

Notice how the effect of " is carried on to so many words by using a "إنَّ is connecting a "و" The .حرف عطف

series of أسماء and they all carry the same status.  

حََْدَ وَ فاَطِمَةَ وَ مُوسْى وَ زَكَرِي ا
َ
د  وَ مَُمُْودْ  وَ أ بُ وْ  مُُمَ 

َ
 أ

Father of Muhammad and Mahmood and Ahmad and Fatima and Musa and Zakariya 

Notice how a series of أسماء are connected as multiple مضاف إليه to a single مضاف by use of connector

letter "و". All the connected words share جر status because they are connected to a مضاف إليه. Keep in 

mind different أسماء show جر status in different ways.

➢  DRILL 3    Determine the status of the highlighted words.  

R / N / J  ٌالِسُْنَ  وَزِيادَة R / N / J ةً وَ بشَُْْى رحَََْ R / N / J  ُخاه
َ
 مُوسَْ  وَأ

R / N / J  َْرض
َ
ماواتِ  وَالأ السَّ R / N / J  َيْن ِ

هُوَ وَ الََّّ R / N / J  َيْن ِ
هُودًْا والََّّ

R / N / J  ِْرض
َ
ماواتِ  وَالأ R السَّ / N / J  ٌهُدًى وَنُوْر R / N / J  َق بْ

َ
 خَيٌْ  وَ أ
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Language

Sentences

Fragments

إضافة

- ,'before 'of :مضاف

always light with no 

ال

- إليهمضاف : after 'of', 

always جر. If it is

proper, then the 

مضاف is proper. If it

is common, the 

مضاف is also

common.

- Nothing comes

between a مضاف
and its  إليهمضاف

Two types of إضافة: 

a. "of" construction

b. special مضاف

جار ومَرور

- fragment consists

of حرف جرand the 

اسم that it beats up

on

- جرحرف makes its 

اسم in the جرstatus

- nothing can come

between a حرف جر
and its اسم

حرف نصب 
واسمه

- fragment consists

of نصبحرف and 

the اسم that it beats

up on

- نصبحرف makes 

its اسم in the نصب
status

- a ومَرورجار or a

special مضاف of

time and place can 
come between 

نصبحرف and its 

اسم

موصوف 
وصفة

a. موصوف

- can never have

multiple موصوف

- always comes before

the صفة

- never a: pronoun,

pointing word or اسم
موصول

b. صفة

- match موصوف in all

four properties

- can have several صفة
to one موصوف

-never a: proper
name, pronoun,

pointing word, or اسم
موصول

اسم إشارة 
ومشار إليه 

- إشارةاسم followed

by an اسم with ال
- four properties of

إشارةاسم match with

the إليهمشار
- when pointing at

an إضافة, the اسم
إشارة comes after

the إليهمضاف
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CHAPTER 5 VOCABULARY  

شْجارٌ  –شَجَرَةٌ 
َ
شَجَرٌ/أ

tree 
جِباَلٌ  –جَبلٌَ 

mountain 
بِْرٌُ  –بَِرٌْ 

َ
بِِاَرٌ/أ
ocean

حَقٌّ 
truth, purpose/right 

دَوابٌّ  –دابَّةٌ 
creatures 

قَمَرٌ 
moon 

نَهَارٌ 
day 

لَياَل   - لَيلٌْ 
night 

نْهَارٌ  –نَهْرٌ 
َ
أ

river

ثَمَرَاتٌ  –ثَمَرٌ 
yield of plant/trees 

جَنَّاتٌ  –جَنَّةٌ 
garden 

رْبابٌ  –ربٌَّ 
َ
أ

master 
شٌََّ )مِنْ(

evil/worse 
خَيٌْ )مِنْ(

good/better 
عْدَاءٌ  –عَدُوٌّ 

َ
أ

enemy 
وْلِياَءُ  –وَلٌِِّ 

َ
أ

protective friend 
عْمَالٌ  –عَمَلٌ 

َ
أ

deeds 
نْعُمٌ/نعَِمٌ  –نعِمَةٌ 

َ
أ

blessing 
حََْدٌ 

praise and thanks 
عُلوُْمٌ  –عِلمٌْ 

knowledge 
حَسَناَتٌ  –حَسَنَةٌ 

good deed/thing 
سَيِّئاَتٌ  –سَيِّئةٌَ 

bad deed/thing 
فَضْلٌ 

favor/grace 
عِباَدٌ  –عَبدٌْ 

slave/worshipper 
ظَالمٌِ 

oppressive/wrongdoing 
خَائفٌِ 

scared 
فرَِحٌ 

overjoyed 
مَدِيْنةٌَ 
city 

THAT ARE LIKE ACTIONS أسماء

قادِمٌ 
coming 

ذاهِبٌ 
going 

خارِجٌ 
leaving/exiting 

دارسٌِ 
studying 

نائمٌِ 
sleeping 

راجِعٌ 
returning 

آكِلٌ 
eating 

عابدٌِ 
worshipping 

ناظِرٌ)إلى(
looking (at) 
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CHAPTER 5 –  ُالجمُْلَةُ الاسْمِيَّة

5.1 INTRODUCTION  

There are two types of sentences in the Arabic language. They are الجملة الاسمية and الجملة الفعلية. If a 

sentence begins with an اسم, it is a اسمية جَلة . There are few exceptions to this rule. If a sentence begins

with a فعل, it is a جَلة فعلية. There are no exceptions to this rule.

We will begin our study of sentences with الجملة الاسمية. 

5.2 FINDING THE INVISIBLE “IS”  

Every جَلة اسمية contains an “is” or one of its variants (am, are). In Arabic, however, there is no word for

“is” or its variants. In a جَلة اسمية, the “is” is invisible. There is one golden rule that you can use when

searching for the invisible “is” in a جَلة اسمية. It is called “the break in the chain” rule.

A  BRE A K  I N  TH E  CH A I N  

We were introduced to the concept of words having a relationship with the words around them when 

we studied the five fragments in the previous chapter. As long as a word is a part of one of these five 

fragments, it is in a relationship and is a part of what we call “the chain,” a chain of words that are all 
connected in some way.  

As soon as we find two words that are not a part of one of the following relationships, we have a break in 

the chain: 

الجارُ والمَجْرُوْرُ  (1
حَرْفُ نَّصْب  واسْمُها (2
الإضِافَةُ  (3
فَةُ  (4 المَوصُْوفُْ والصِّ
اسْمُ الإشِارَةِ والمُشارُ إلَِيهَْ  (5
حَرْفُ عَطْف   (6

If you find multiple breaks, the “is” goes after the first break. 
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Take a look at the following examples. 

انيْالَ   ياةِ الَِ  ةُ نَ يْ زِ  | نَ وْ نُ البَ وَ  الُ المَ 

Wealth and children are an adornment of the lowest life. 

through a البنون is connected to المال حرف عطف
There is no connection between البنون and زينة, so there is a break in the chain.

الَينا .إضافة through an الِياة is connected to زينة is connected to  َِياةِ ال  as its صفة. 

 
َ
لِ وْ سُ الرَّ وَ  لِلِ  | الُ فَ نْ الأ

The spoils of war are for Allah and the messenger.

There is no connection between الأنفال and لل, so there is a break in the chain.

حرف عطف through a لل is connected to الرسول

ض  عْ بَ  نْ مِ  | مْ كُ ضُ عْ بَ 

Some of you are from some (others). 

 .إضافة through an كم is connected to بعض
There is no connection between بعضكم and the جار ومَرور so there is a break in the chain. 

CO M M O N BRE A K S  IN TH E  CH A IN  

There are some breaks in the chain that occur frequently. Take a look at the list below. 

#1: AFTER INDEPENDENT PRONOUNS 

Independent pronouns are followed by an invisible “is”. They usually appear at the very beginning of the 
sentence. If the independent pronoun is followed by an اسم, the pronoun and the اسم match in number

and gender.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

نْتُمْ 
َ
فُوْنَ  |أ قَوْمٌ مُسْرِ

You all are an extravagant nation. 

  After-is 
Number: plural 

Gender: masculine 

Before-is 
Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 
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اللُ  | هُوَ 

He is Allah. 

نا 
َ
خَيٌْ مِنهُْ  |أ

I am better than him. 

مِنْ الكِتابِ  |هُوَ 

It is from the book. 

#2: AFTER POINTERS – أسماء الإشارة

There is an invisible “is” after an اسم الإشارة if the word after it does not have an ال.  It usually appears at

the very beginning of the sentence. If the اسم الإشارة is followed by an اسم, it matches with the اسم in
number and gender. 

Take a look at the following examples. 

وْلائكَِ 
ُ
صْحابُ النَّارِ  |أ

َ
أ

Those are the people of the fire 

مِنْ عِندِْ اللِ  |هذا 

This is from Allah 

  
  

  

After-is 
Number: singular 

Gender: masculine 

Before-is 
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 

After-is 
Number: singular 

Gender: masculine/feminine 

Before-is 
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine/feminine 

After-is 
Can come as a جار ومجرور; has 

no number or gender. 

Before-is 
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 

After-is 
Number: plural 

Gender: masculine 

the word that comes after the اسم الإشارة 
does not have ال 

 

Before-is 
Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 

  

After-is
Can come as a  جار ومجر ; has no 

number or gender. 

  Before-is 
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 
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شُفَعائنُا |هَؤُلاءِ 

These are our intercessors 

ناقةَُ اللِ  |هذه 

This is Allah’s she-camel 

SE NTE N CE  VS .  FRA G M E N T  

Let us revisit the second rule of اسم الإشارة والمشار إليه. The مشار إليه must have an ال. This is because if it does

not, the fragment turns into a sentence. For example, هذه الآية translates as “this ayah”. Remove the ال, 
and it becomes هذه آية, which translates as “This is an ayah”.

***REMEMBER, if there is an ال, it is a fragment. If there is no ال, it is a sentence.

Also know that اسم الإشارة والمشار إليه is not the only relationship that an can be in. An اسم إشارة can اسم إشارة

appear as اسم إن or as a مَرور or as a مضاف إليه to name a few.

➢  DRILL 1    Sentence or Fragment? 

S / F  ِوْلائِكَ وَقُودُْ النَّار
ُ
S أ / F تِلكَ القُرَى S / F  ُنهْار

َ
 هذِهِ الأ

S / F  ٌهَؤلاءِ قَوْم S / F  ِنبْاءِ الغَيْب
َ
ذلكَ مِنْ أ S / F  ٌهذا حَرام

 - AFTER HoN :3#حرف النصب واسمها

A حرف النصب along with its اسم is followed by an “is”. It generally appears at the beginning of a sentence.

The اسم of  َِّإن matches in number and gender with the word after “is”.

After-is 
Number: plural 

Gender: masculine 

the word that comes after the اسم الإشارة 
does not have ال 

 

  

Before-is 
Number: plural 
Gender: masculine 

After-is 
Number: singular 
Gender: feminine 

the word that comes after the اسم الإشارة 
does not have ال 

 

  

Before-is 
Number: singular 
Gender: feminine 
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Take a look at the following examples. 

بَقَرَةٌ صَفْراءُ  | إِنَّها

Certainly it is a yellow cow. 

ابرِِيْنَ  |إِنَّ الَل  مَعَ الصَّ

Certainly Allah is with those who are patient. 

Remember that the “is” comes AFTER the اسم of the حرف نصب. It does not come between the حرف النصب
and its اسم. 

#4: BETWEEN A PROPER AND A COMMON WORD 

When a proper word is followed directly by a common word, an “is” goes between them. The two words 
usually match in number and gender.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

مَبسُْوْطَتاَنِ  |يدَاهُ 

His (2) hands are extended. 

واسِعٌ عَلِيمٌْ  |والُل 

And Allah is all-encompassing and all-knowing 

Note that this is a list of common breaks in the chain for your reference. Not all breaks fit into one of 

these four categories.  

 
 

Before-is 
Number: pair  
Gender: feminine 
Type: proper 

After-is 
Number: pair 

Gender: feminine 
Type: common 

the “before-is” and “after-is” match in 
number and gender 
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➢  DRILL 2    Draw a line at the break in the chain. Translate the ayaat using the word bank. 

announcement - بلَاغٌ  folded – مَطْويٌِّ  one who looks – ناظِرٌ  dead – مَيِّتٌ   cave – غََر

هذا بلَاغٌ للِ ناسِ  .1 ناَ يوُسُْفُ  .2
َ
أ ماواتُ مَطْوِيَّاتٌ  .3 وَالسَّ

هَِ بَيضَْاءُ للِنَّاظِرِينَْ  .4 هُمْ مَيِّتوُْنَ  .5 إِنَّكَ مَيِّتٌ وَإِنَّ هُمَا فِْ الغَارِ  .6

الاسمية 5.3 إعراب الجملة  – GRAMMATICAL LABELING

When it comes to grammatical labeling or إعراب, we use a two-level labeling system. The two levels are:

1) Sentence-level labels – also known as macro-إعراب
2) Fragment-level labels – also known as micro-إعراب

Think of sentence-level labels as buckets that contain words or fragments inside of them. Sentence-level 

labels are the higher-level labels that deal with the parts of a sentence on a larger scale. Fragment-level 

labels are used to further dissect the sentence-level material. 

Rather than thinking of these two types of labels as separate systems, think of them as two levels of the 

same system. The inner-workings of this system will become clearer as we move through the chapter.  

SE NTE N CE -LE V E L  LA BE LS  

A جَلة اسمية is made up of three parts. They are:

– المُبتَْدَأ (1 The مبتدأ is the part BEFORE “is”. It is made up of a single اسم or an اسم+اسم fragment or a

HoN and its اسم.  It is مرفوع by default. The four common breaks in the chain that we learned

are considered common types of مبتدأ. 

– الخبََْ  (2 The بْخ  is the part AFTER “is”. It is made up of a single اسم or an اسم+اسم fragment. It is

.by default مرفوع

المُتَعَلِّق بالخبََْ  (3 – The مضاف or a special جار ومَرور is the part AFTER “is”. It is made up of a متعلق بالخبْ
fragment of time and place. 
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Every َة اسميةلج  must have a part BEFORE “is” and a part AFTER “is”. This means that it must have a مبتدأ
and either a ْخب or a ْمتعلق بالخب. It may have both a ْخب and a ْمتعلق بالخب. In this case, the “is” goes at the 

first break in the chain. Again, you CANNOT have a جَلة اسمية without a مبتدأ.  

Take a look at the following examples. The مبتدأ is underlined once, the خبْ   twice, and the ْمتعلق بالخب three 

times.  

لهَُمْ  سَكَنٌ  إِنَّ صَلاتكََ 
Certainly your prayer is relief for them. 

الِاكِمِيَْ خَيُْ  وهَُوَ 
And He is the best of judges.

Notice that there is no ْمتعلق بالخب, only a ْخب.

بانا
َ
لفَِِْ ضَلال  مُبِيْ   إِنَّ أ

Certainly our father is in clear error 

Notice that there is no ْخب, only a  .متعلق بالخبْ

The لام on the ف is what is called  .of emphasis لام or the ,لام التوكيدِ 

FRA G M E NT-LE V E L  LA BE LS  

Recall that on a sentence-level, we have the مبتدأ, the ْخب, and the ْمتعلق بالخب. Each of these is like a 

bucket that holds either an اسم or a fragment inside of it. When doing fragment-level labeling, we are

pulling the contents out of the sentence-level buckets and analyzing them.  
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Let us take a look at a few examples. 

لهَُمْ  سَكَنٌ  إِنَّ صَلاتكََ 
Certainly your prayer is relief for them. 

In the ayah above, on a sentence-level, we have a مبتدأ bucket, a ْخب bucket, and a ْمتعلق بالخب bucket. Let 

us look at what we have contained within each.  

1) Within the مبتدأ, we have two fragments:

a. is a إِنَّ صَلاةَ  حرف النصب واسمها
b. إضافة is an صَلاتَكَ 

2) There are no fragments within the ْخب
3) Within the  :there is one fragment ,متعلق بالخبْ

a. مْ  هَُ is a ل جار ومَرور

بانا
َ
لفَِِْ ضَلال  مُبِيْ   إِنَّ أ

Certainly our father is in clear error 

In the ayah above, on a sentence-level, we have a مبتدأ bucket and a ْمتعلق بالخب bucket. Let us look at 

what we have contained within each.  

1) Within the مبتدأ we have two fragments:

a. با
َ
is a إِنَّ أ حرف النصب واسمه

b. بانا
َ
إضافة is an أ

الجملة الاسمية
متعلق 
بالخب
- جار ومَرور

- special  مضاف
fragment

خب
-single اسم

- اسم اسم + fragment

مبتدأ
-single اسم

- اسم اسم + fragment

-HoN & its اسم
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2) Within the  :we have two fragments متعلق بالخبْ

a. جار ومَرور is a لَفِِ ضَلال  
b. يْ   موصوف وصفة is a ضَلال  مُبِ

➢  DRILL 3  Underline the مبتدأ once, the ْخب twice, and the ْمتعلق بالخب three times.  

هذا بلَاغٌ للِ ناسِ  .1 إِنِِّ مَعَكُمْ  .2 إِنَّهُ لقََوْلُ رسَُوْل  كَرِيمْ   .3

هَِ بَيضَْاءُ للِنَّاظِرِينَْ  .4 هُمْ مَيِّتوُْنَ  .5 إِنَّكَ مَيِّتٌ وَإِنَّ فِْ الغَارِ هُمَا  .6

5.4 ABNORMAL SENTENCE STRUCTURE 

The standard order for a typical جَلة اسمية is the مبتدأ followed by the ْخب followed by the ْمتعلق بالخب. 

It is possible for this order to be shifted for rhetorical purposes. Shifting the order can produce several 

different meanings. The meaning produced by the shift in order is determined by the type of shift and 

the context.  

In terms of labeling, when something appears before it is expected to, it is labeled as م which means ,مُقَدَّ

“brought forward”. When something appears after it is expected to, it is labeled as ر which means مُؤخََّ

“delayed”. If there is something that is مقدم in a sentence, there will necessarily be something مؤخر. 

There are two common abnormal patterns. They are: 

x المبتدأ (1 المتعلق بالخبْ
الخبْ المتعلق بالخبْ المبتدأ 2)

The first pattern (in which the ْمتعلق بالخب comes before the مبتدأ) generally produces a meaning of

exclusivity or اِخْتِصاص. Take a look at the following examples.

المَصِيُِ  وَإلِى اللِ 
And to Allah alone is the final place of return 

مَفاتحُِ الغَيْبِ  وعَِندَْهُ 
And with Him exclusively are the keys to the unseen

مؤخر     مقدم     

مؤخر مقدم 

62



doraye.comdoraye.com

 

رضِْ  لََُ 
َ
ماواتِ وَالأ مُلكُْ السَّ

For Him alone is the ownership of the skies and the earth 

Know that if the مبتدأ is common, it MUST be made مؤخر. When the مبتدأ is common, there is no بلاغة
implication in the ْمتعلق بالخب being brought forward. This is because it is the only way to structure the 

sentence. 

مَرَضٌ  فِ قُلوُْبهِِمْ 
There is a sickness in their hearts 

(lit. In their hearts is a sickness)  

جْرًا حَسَناً 
َ
 أنَّ  لهَُمْ أ

That they have a beautiful compensation 

In the example shown above, the حرف نصب واسمها (the مبتدأ) is considered مؤخر. Since this fragment can be in a long-distance

relationship, if one portion is  مؤخر, the entire fragment is مؤخر. 

The second pattern (in which the مبتدأ remains in its place and the ْخب and ْمتعلق بالخب switch places) can

produce a variety of meanings. The intended meaning is determined by context. Emphasis (ْالتَّوْكِيد) and

giving importance or showing interest (الاهْتِمَام) are two of the many possibilities.

Take a look at the following examples. 

ء   وَاللُ  قَدِيرٌْ  عََ كُِّ شََْ
And Allah is completely capable over every single thing. 

Note that there is a difference between “abnormal” and “unusual” or “rare”. The structures introduced 
in this section defy the standard, but are commonly used and commonly found in the Quran and other 

literature.  

مؤخر مقدم 

مؤخر مقدم 

مؤخر مقدم 
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➢  DRILL 4    Underline the مبتدأ once, the ْخب twice, and the ْمتعلق بالخب three times. If a 

component is مقدم or مؤخر, mention that it is.

ماءِ رِزْقكُُمْ  .1 وَفِِْ السَّ وَهُمْ فِْ غَفْلةَ  مُعْرضُِوْنَ  .2 فِيهِْ آياتٌ بيَِّناَتٌ  .3

وَإنَِّ الَل بكُِمْ لرََؤُوفٌْ رحَِيمٌْ  .4 وعََََ الوارثِِ مِثلُْ ذَلكِْ  .5 فَهُمْ فِيهِْ سَواءٌ  .6

5.5 “HE HAS” AND “THERE IS” SENTENCES
There are two structures in Arabic where abnormal sentence structure is used. These structures are

used in ordinary speech and not for rhetorical purposes. They are:

1) “he has” sentences, which express possession
2) “there is” sentences, which express the existence of something or someone

The متعلق بالخبْ مقدم followed by a مبتدأ مؤخر structure is used. MEMORIZE  the templates for each type of 

sentence. 

PO S S E S S IV E  SE N TE N CE S  

There are two templates that are commonly used to express possession. As stated previously, both of 

these templates are made up of a متعلق بالخبْ مقدم followed by a مبتدأ مؤخر. 

In the first template, the  بالخبْ مقدممتعلق  is made up of a (حرف الجر) لام followed by THE OWNER OF THE ITEM. 

The مبتدأ مؤخر is THE ITEM THAT IS OWNED. 

شَِْبٌ  لََا
She has a right to drink. 

(lit. For her is a right to drink.) 

كَرِ  نثْيََيِْ  للَِّْْ
ُ
مِثلُْ حَظِّ الأ

The male has the equivalent of the share of two females. 

(lit. For the male is the equivalent of the share of two females.) 

This template is the default for expressing possession. 

مبتدأ مؤخر متعلق بالخب مقدم
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➢  DRILL 5    Translate the following ayaat. Use the word bank provided below.  

عْمال
َ
deeds – أ لِيمْ punishment – عَذاب

َ
جْر painful – أ

َ
reward – أ  light – نوُْر

عْمالكُُمْ .3
َ
عْمالُنا وَلكَُمْ أ

َ
لَنا أ لِيمٌْ .2

َ
وَللِكَْفِرِيْنَ عَذابٌ أ جْرُهُمْ وَنوُْرهُُمْ .1

َ
لهَُمْ أ

In the second template, the  ْمقدممتعلق بالخب is made up of a عند (special مضاف) followed by THE OWNER OF

THE ITEM.  

The مبتدأ مؤخر is THE ITEM THAT IS OWNED. 

م  الكِتابِ  وعَِندَْهُ 
ُ
أ

And with only Him is the essence of the book. 

مَفاتحُِ الغَيْبِ  وعَِندَْهُ 
And with him exclusively are the keys to the unseen. 

This template is used to express closeness but does not imply permanent possession. 

“TH E RE  IS ”  SE NTE NCE S  

There are two templates that are commonly used to express the existence of something at a certain 

location.  

This first is made up of a متعلق بالخبْ مقدم  followed by a مبتدأ مؤخر. 

مَرَضٌ  فِْ قُلوُْبهِِمْ 
There is a disease in their hearts. 

(lit. In their hearts is a disease.) 
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حِجابٌ  وَبَينْهَُما
And there is a barrier between the two of them. 

(lit. And between the two of them is a barrier.) 

*See APPENDIX II for “There Is” sentence structure in Modern Standard Arabic.

➢  DRILL 6    Translate the following ayaat. Use the word bank provided below.  

trespasser – فاسِق كْثَْ 
َ
most – أ clear – بيَِّ  provisions – رِزْق

كْثَْهُُمْ الفاسِقُوْنَ .3
َ
مِنهُْمْ المُؤْمِنوُْنَ وَأ فِيهِْ آياتٌ بيَِّناَتٌ  .2 ماءِ رِزْقكُُمْ  .1 وَفِِْ السَّ

5.6 COMPLEX SENTENCES

HA V ING  A  SE NTE NCE  A S  A خب   

Recall our discussion about sentence-level and fragment-level labels or macro and micro إعراب. Recall

that on a sentence level, the possibilities are limited. In a جَلة اسمية on a sentence level, there are only

three labels or “buckets”: المتعلق بالخبْ،الخبْ ،المبتدأ . The contents of those buckets, however, can vary. The 

topic of complex sentence is concerned with the ْخب bucket in particular, and what it can hold within it.

The ْخب bucket is special and different than the other two buckets in that it can hold a FULL SENTENCE

within it. It can carry both جَلة اسمية and ة فعليةلجَ . We will study more about ة فعليةلجَ  as a ْخب after we

study فعل. 

For now, take a look at the following examples of a جَلة اسمية as a ْخب. 

هُوَ الِقَ   هذا
This, it is the truth. 

مُ الغُيُوبِْ  إِنَّكَ  نتَْ عَلاَّ
َ
أ

Certainly you, you are the knower of the unseen. 

خب مبتدأ

خب مبتدأ
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In the examples above, there are two tiers of sentence-level labeling. This is because the ْخب, which is a

sentence-level label, has a sentence inside of it. After completing the first tier of sentence-level labeling, 

the sentence inside the ْخب is pulled out and labeled like any other sentence.

هُوَ  الِقَ  
It is the truth. 

مُ الغُيُوبِْ  نتَْ  عَلاَّ
َ
أ

You are the knower of the unseen. 

➢  DRILL 7    Underline the مبتدأ once, the ْخب twice, and the ْمتعلق بالخب three times. Rewrite the 

contents of the ْخب in the box provided and repeat the underlining process.

لائكَِ هُمْ وَقوُدُْ النَّارِ  .3
ُ
وَأ إنَِّ هَذا لهَُوَ القَصَصُ الِقَ   .2 هُمْ هُمْ السُفَهَاءُ  .1 إِنَّ

HA V ING  MU LTI PLE خب   

Know that it is possible to have two or more ْخب back-to-back with no حرف العطف between them. This

occurs most commonly with the names of Allah, but also elsewhere in the Quran and other literature. 

عَلِيمٌْ  واسِعٌ  | واللُ 

And Allah is all-encompassing and all-knowing. 

المُسْتَعانُ  الرَّحَْنُ  | وَرَب نا

And our master is the merciful and the one who is relied upon.
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APPENDIX I 

TH E  RE FE RE E  PRO NO U N  

We learned that when there is no ال on the word following a اسمُإشارة, a sentence is formed. For example, 

 translates as “This is a house”. However, if you wanted to say “This is the house,” the word هذاُبيَْتٌُ

“house” would require an ال. Adding an ال would turn the sentence into a fragment. What is the 

solution?  

The solution is to add the ال and then to add what is called a referee pronoun between the اسمُالإشارة and 

the word following. This pronoun should match with the اسمُالإشارة in number and gender. The correct 

way to say “This is the house” is: 

البيَْتُ ُه وَُهَذاُ
This is the house 

Take a look at the following examples in which the referee pronoun is used. 

ُالعظَِيْمُ ُه وَُذَلِكَُ الفوَْز 
That is the great success 

الفاسِق وْنَُُه مُ فَأ وْلائِكَُ
Then those are the ones who cause corruption 

➢  DRILL 8    Turn the following fragments into sentences without removing the ال. 

1. 
 
وْنَ وْ أ فْلحِ  لائكَِ الم 

ار  الآخِرَة  .2 تلِكَ الَّ
هذا البلَاء  .3
هذه اليدَ  .4
ؤْمِنات  .5 هؤلاءِ الم 

The Referee Pronoun 
Number: singular 

Gender: masculine 

The word after it has an ال 

رةاسم الإشا
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 

The Referee Pronoun 
Number: singular 

Gender: masculine 

The word after it has an ال 

اسم الإشارة
Number: singular 
Gender: masculine 

The Referee Pronoun 
Number: plural 

Gender: masculine 

The word after it has an ال 

اسم الإشارة
Number: plura 
Gender: masculine 
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APPENDIX II 

In Modern Standard Arabic, there is another template to create the “There Is” sentence structure. It is 

made up of the word “ َهُناك” followed by a مبتدأ مؤخر followed by a ْمتعلق بالخب. This template is unique to 

modern Arabic and does not occur in the Quran. Below shows how the previous “there is” sentences 

would be  expressed in modern Arabic: 

هُناكَ مَرَضٌ فِ قُلوُْبهِِمْ 
There is a disease in their hearts.

هُناكَ حِجابٌ بيَنَْهُما
And there is a barrier between the two of them. 

In this template, the مبتدأ must be common.

69



doraye.comdoraye.com

CHAPTER 6 VOCABULARY

COMMONLY USED فيه مفعول  

yesterday 
مْسِ/ 

َ
أ

مْسِ 
َ
حَيثُْ/حَيثُْما where/wherever باِلأ year  ٌسِنيَِْ  –سَنَة  

tomorrow الغَد/غَدًا  on that day   يوَْمَئِذ month  ٌشْهُرٌ/شُهُوْرٌ  –شَهْر
َ
أ  

hour  ٌساعَة now  َالآن day  ٌيَّامٌ  –يوَْم
َ
أ  

when حِينَْما/ كََُّمَا whenever حِيَْ today  َالَيَوْم 
forever/never بدًَا

َ
 أ

شْياءُ  –شََءٌ 
َ
أ

thing 
مْوالٌ  –مالٌ 

َ
أ

wealth 
نبِْياَءُ/نبَِي وْنَ  –نبٌَِِّ 

َ
أ

prophet 
رسُُلٌ  –رسَُوْلٌ 

messenger 
ارٌ  –سٌِِّ  سَِْ

َ
أ

secrets 
صْحَابٌ  –صَاحِبٌ 

َ
أ

companion/dweller 
حَادِيثُْ  –حَدِيثٌْ 

َ
أ

discourse/speech 
حِكْمَةٌ 

wisdom 

3-LETTER

to enter دُخُوْلًا      يدَْخُلُ      دَخَلَ  to ask لَ 
َ
لُ     سَأ

َ
 سُؤالًا     يسَْأ

to write كِتابةًَ     يكَْتُبُ     كَتَبَ  to read  
َ
    قرََأ

ُ
ةً قرِاءَ  يَقْرَأ

to eat كَلَ 
َ
كُلُ   أ

ْ
كْلًا      يأَ

َ
أ to hear سَمْعًا    يسَْمَعُ     سَمِعَ 

to leave/emerge to look خَرَجَ  يََرُْجُ  خُرُوجًْا نَظَرًا )إلى(  يَنظُْرُ    نَظَرَ 
to study to go دِراسَةً     يدَْرسُُ     دَرسََ   ذَهاباً     يذَْهَبُ      ذَهَبَ 

to say قالَ  يَقُوْلُ  قَوْلًا  to memorize/protect حِفْظًا    يََفَْظُ     حَفِظَ 
to mention/remember ذَكَرَ  يذَْكُرُ   ذِكْرًا to know  عِلمًْا     يَعْلمَُ      عَلِمَ 

to return to create رجُُوعًْا    يرَجِْعُ    رجََعَ  يََْلقُُ  خَلقًْاخَلقََ  
FAMILY II

to remind (s.o of s.t)  َر رُ    ذَكَّ to teach (ـتذَْكِيًْا )ـه، ب  يذَُكِّ  عَلَّمَ  يُعَلِّمُ  تَعْلِيمًْا
FAMILY IV

to send (s.o w/ s.t) رسَْلَ 
َ
to warn (s.o of s.t) إِرسَْالًا )ـه، بـ( يرُسِْلُ   أ نذَْرَ  يُنذِْرُ  

َ
 )ـه، بـ( إنِذَْارًاأ

FAMILY V

to remember/ponder رًا رُ  تذََك  رَ  يَتَذَكَّ تَعَلَّمَ  يَتَعَلَّمُ  تَعَل مًا to learn تذََكَّ
FAMILY VIII

to listen carefully اِسْتَمَعَ  يسَْتَمِعُ  اِسْتِمَاعًا )لـ/إلى( to meet/gather  جْتِمَاعًا اِ      يَْتَْمِعُ     اِجْتَمَعَ 
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CHAPTER 6 –  ِْالفِعْل  المَاض 
6.1 INTRODUCTION 

A فعل in Arabic differs from an English verb in that every فعل contains a pronoun inside of it. This pronoun

serves as a doer. Together, an action and a doer make a full sentence. Because a فعل contains both, it is 

considered a full sentence, a جَلة فعلية.  

There are three types of فعل in Arabic. They are: 

اضيىالفعل الم (1  – the past-tense فعل
الفعل المضارع (2 – the present/future-tense فعل
النهيى/فعل الأمر (3 – the imperative فعل

There are other فعل forms that can be derived from these three types, but they are not considered 

separate types or categories of فعل. They are considered variations of these three basic types.  

US ING  A فعل   IN A  SE NTE NCE

Recall that if a sentence begins with a فعل, it is a جملةُفعلية. Recall that a فعل is an action that has a tense, 

so a جملةُفعلية is a sentence that contains some sort of action. 

Just as a جملةُاسمية has three parts, there are also three parts to a جملةُفعلية. They are: 

الفعل (1 – the action

الفاعل (2 – the doer; the one who carries out the action

المفعول (3 – the detail

Let us explore each of these three components in detail, one at a time. 

  
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لماضيى 6.2 ا لفعل  ا
Because every فعل has a pronoun inside of it, the فعل takes on a different form depending on what 

pronoun it contains. Observe how the ending of eachُفعل changes depending on the pronoun. MEMORIZE  

all of the أفعال in the chart below along with their corresponding pronouns.    

Plural Pair Singular 

هُمْ نصَََُ وْا هُما نصَََ ا نصََََ هُوَ   

 

They helped. Both of them helped. He helped.

رْنَ ـــنصََ هُنَّ  هُما نصََََ تا هَِ نصََََ تْ   

They helped. Both of them helped. She helped.

نْتُمْ 
َ
تُمْ أ نصَََْ نْتُما 

َ
تمُاأ نصَََْ نتَْ  

َ
نصَََْتَ أ  

All of you helped. You two helped. You helped.

نتَُّْ 
َ
تُنَّ أ نصَََْ نْتُما 

َ
تمُاأ نصَََْ نتِْ 

َ
نصَََْتِ أ  

All of you helped. You two helped. You helped. 

نانََنُْ  نصَََْ نا  
َ
نصَََْتُ أ   

We helped. I helped.

➢  DRILL 1     Do the نصر chart of the following أفعال orally.  

َ  اِسْتَمْسَكَ  تلَاوَمَ  سْلمََ  جَاهَدَ  تكََبَّْ
َ
 كَتبََ  سَمِعَ  عَلَّمَ  أ

➢  DRILL 2     What is the inside pronoun? Pay attention to the endings of each فعل. 

قْتَ  .6 فَرَّ خَذَتْ  .1
َ
أ

كَلا .7
َ
أ بَعْنا .2 اِتَّ

مَنَنْتُ  .8 قُوْا .3 تَفَرَّ
اِسْتَكْبََْ  .9 ذْتُمْ  .4 َ اِتََّّ

قَيْتَُّ  .10  خانَتَا .5 اِتَّ
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لفاعل 6.3 ا
The فاعل is the doer of the action. There are two types of فاعل: 

1) INSIDE سْتَتِ  ) فاعل مِيْ  الم  .contains فعل this is the built-in pronoun that every – (الضَّ

2) OUTSIDE فاعل – this type of فاعل is used when the doer is someone or something other than a

pronoun (e.g “Muhammad” rather than “he”).

The rules for an outside فاعل are as follows: 

1) it must come AFTER the فعل
2) it must be مرفوع
3) the فعل must be in either the هو form or the ه form

4) the فعل will MATCH the فاعل in GENDER

Take a look at the following examples. 

The Muslimah helped. 5)  ُنصََََتْ المُسْلِمَة The Muslim helped. 1)  ُنصََََ المُسْلِم
The two Muslimahs helped. 6)  ِنصََََتْ المُسْلِمَتان The two Muslims helped. 2)  ِنصََََ المُسْلِمان
The Muslimahs helped. 7)  ْالمُسْلِماتُ نصََََت The Muslims helped. 3)  َنصََََ المُسْلِمُوْن

Notice that only the هو form and the هي form are used despite the variety in the number of the outside 

  .match in gender فاعل and outside فعل Also notice that the .فاعل

Know that every جلمةُفعلية must have a فاعل, whether it be inside or outside. But you cannot have both. 

➢  DRILL 3     Inside or outside doer? If you find an outside doer, circle it. If you find an inside 

doer, write out the pronoun.  

I / O  َْقاَلَ لََُ مُوس I / O  َُودََخَلَ جَنَّته  I / O  ْفَما رَبِِتَْ تِِارَتُهُم 

I / O  َوَاتَّبعَْنا الرَّسُوْل I / O  ُخَذَتْهُمْ الرَّجْفَة
َ
أ I / O هْلهََا

َ
فاَسْتَطْعَما أ

I / O   خَلقََكُمْ مِنْ ترُاب I / O  َُعْلم
َ
قاَلوُْا رَب كُمْ أ I / O  ْ عَلَّمَنِ رَبِّّ
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لمفعول 6.4 ا  
The مفعول is defined as a detail that pertains to the action. The detail refers to additional information 

about the action. Such information includes:  

- WHO/WHAT the action was DONE TO

- WHERE the action took place

- WHEN the action took place

- HOW the action took place

- WHY the action took place

Take a look at the following example:

Ahmed ate chocolate at home yesterday happily because he was hungry. 

action what where when how why 

The sentence above contains five details: 

1. Chocolate – this tells us WHAT the action was done to

2. At home – this tells us WHERE the action took place

3. Yesterday – this tells us WHEN the action took place

4. Happily – this tells us HOW the action took place

5. Because he was hungry – this tells us WHY the action took place

When searching for a detail in a sentence, follow a two-step process: 

1. Identify the action

2. Look at each bit of information in the sentence related to the action and ask yourself:

- Who/what did (doer) (verb)? (e.g. What did Ahmed eat? → chocolate)

- Where did (doer) (verb)? (e.g. Where did Ahmed eat? → at home)
- When did (doer) (verb)? (e.g. When did Ahmed eat? → yesterday)
- How did (doer) (verb)?  (e.g. How did Ahmed eat? → happily)
- Why did (doer) (verb)? (e.g. Why did Ahmed eat? → because he was hungry)

The answer to these questions is the مفعول. Remember that details are منصوب. There are six types of 

details (  .each answering a different question ,(مَفاَعِيْلُ 

#1  – لمفعول ه ا ب
The مفعولُبه tells you WHO or WHAT was the action done to. This is the most common of the six مفاعيل. 

The مفعولُبه can take two forms. It can either appear as a regular اسم in the sentence or as a pronoun 

attached to the فعل. 
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رضَْ خَلَقَ 
َ
ماواتِ وَالأ السَّ

He created the skies and the earth. 

What did He create? The skies and the earth. 

خَذَ 
َ
مْ فأَ العَذاب   ه 

Then the punishment took them. 

Who did the punishment take? It took them. 

Any pronoun that is attached to a فعل is ALWAYS a مفعولُبه and is always فيُمحلُنصب. 

***Note: when attaching a pronoun to the أنتم form of a فعل, a helper و goes between the فعل and the 

pronoun to make the pronunciation of the word smoother.  

ت مْ  ت م   =ه  +نصََْ ه  وْ نصََْ
➢  DRILL 4    Write the inside pronoun on the first line. Write the attached pronoun on the 

second line. Then translate.  

Hint: The inside pronoun translates as the doer and the attached pronoun translates as the detail. 

مْ  .1 ك  نصَََ
عَلَّمْناه   .2
مْ  .3 لْتَه 

َ
سَأ

نَّ  .4 وهْ  لْت م 
َ
سَأ

كَتَبنْاها .5
دَخَل وْه   .6
مْ  .7 خاطَبَه 
ناه   .8

ْ
قَرَأ

رادَنِْ  .9
َ
أ
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كَلَه   .10
َ
أ

#2  – لمفعول  فيه ا  

The مفعولُفيه tells you WHEN or WHERE the action took place. It often appears as a special مضاف of time 

or place. It can also appear as an اسم that denotes time but is not a مضاف. When في appears in a جملةُفعلية, 

that جارُمجرور is a مفعولُفيه. 

مْ وَرَفَعْنا  وْرَ  فَوقَْك  الط 
And We raised the mount over you. 

Where did we raise the mount? Over you.  َق  .مضاف is a special فَوْ

لَيلًا وَنهَارًاإِنِِّ دَعَوتُْ قَوْمِ 
Certainly, I called my people night and day. 

When did I call? During the night and the day.ليلا and نهارا are words that denote time.

فِ المَدِينَةِ مَكَرْتُمُوْهُ 
All of you plotted it in the city. 

Where did you all plot? In the city. في oftentimes denotes time or place.

#3  – لمفعول  له ا
The مفعولُله tells you WHY the action took place. It is often translated as “because of” or “out of” but is 

not limited to these translations. Most often, the مفعولُله is a مصدر. We will learn to recognize a مصدر 

when we study صرف. 

وْا  ابتْغِاءَ وجَْهِ رَبلهِِمْ صَبَ 
They persevered for the pleasure of their Master. 

Why did they persevere? For the pleasure of their Master.

#4  – لمفعول  لمطلق ا ا
The مفعولُمطلق has three main functions. 

1. to emphasize the action (when the  (is a single word مفعول مطلق
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2. to describe the action (when the مفعول مطلق has a صفة) 

3. to indicate the number of times an action happened (when the  (has a number مفعول مطلق

It appears as a مصدر that shares the same root letters as the فعل. Again, we will learn more about this 

when we study صرف.  

وسْى  اوَكَََّمَ الله  م  تكَْليِمْ 
And Allah spoke to Musa directly.

#5  – الحال 
The حال tells you HOW the action took place. It describes the state of the doer or the action. It often 

translates as an adverb (e.g angrily) or as “while” or “as,” but is not limited to these translations.  

افخََرَجَ مِنهْا  خائفِ 
Then he left it fearfully. 

In what state did he leave? He left fearfully. 

صاغِرِينَْ وَانقَْلَب وْا 
And they returned belittled. 

In what state did they return? They returned in the state of being belittled.

***Note that a جملةُفعلية does not require a مفعول to be considered complete. There is no limit to how 

many مفاعيل there can be in one sentence. 

#6  – لمتعلق  الفعل ا ب
Recall that a جارُومجرور within a ملةُاسميةج  is labelled as a متعلقُبالخبر. Within a جملةُفعلية, a جارُومجرور is 

labelled as a متعلقُبالفعل. Literally, متعلق means “related to” or “associated with”. There are many أفعال that 

are associated with a حرف. 

For example, َُنَظَر, which means to look, comes with إلِى. So if we wanted to say “He looked at him,” we 

would say ُِنظََرَُإلِيَْه rather than ُ نَظَرَه. There are many such examples. A فعل coming with an accompanying 

 .is very common حرف

***Note that حروف that are associated with أفعال do not always have to be translated. 
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مْ إلِى بَعْض   ه  نَظَرَ بَعْض 
They looked at each other.  

(lit. Some of them look at some others.) 

مْ  مْ عَنهْ  فَك  ث مَّ صَََ
And then He averted all of you away from them. 

➢  DRILL 5    Underline the فعل once, the فاعل twice, and the مفعول/متعلقُبالفعل three times. If the 

  .فعل is an inside pronoun, write it out underneath the فاعل

ا وَمَثَلا  للِآخَريِنَْ  مْ سَلَف  فَجَعَلنْاه  وْد  جَال وتَْ  وَقَتَلَ دَاو  مْ الله   قاتلَهَ 

مْ  ِ وَوعََدْت ك  مْ وعَْدَ الَحقل خْلَفْت كَمْ وعََدَك 
َ
فأ رسَْلنْا 

َ
وسَْى أ بآِياتنِام  لَّةِ  مْ عَذاب  يوَمِْ الظ  خَذَه 

َ
فَأ

6.6 ABNORMAL SENTENCE STRUCTURE  

The standard order for a جملةُفعلية is the فعل followed by the فاعل followed by the مفعول. Recall that one of 

the rules of the فاعل is that it must come AFTER the فعل. This holds true even when it comes to abnormal 

structures. ONLY the position of the مفعولُبه and the متعلقُبالفعل can be shifted. They can either come 

before the فاعل or before the فعل.  

As for the مفعولُفيه, it is flexible in its position and it is not considered abnormal if it is shifted.  

نْا عََل اللهِ توََكََّ
We have relied only on Allah 

In the example above, the shift in order creates the meaning of exclusivity.  

ATTA CH E D  PRO NO U NS  

When it comes to attached pronouns, it is normal for the attached مفعولُبه to come before the فاعل. This 

is because it is attached to the فعل and cannot be separated. This is NOT considered an abnormal 

structure.  

م  قاتلََ  الله   ه 

  

فعلُمؤخرمتعلقُبالفعلُمقدم
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6.7 COMPLEX SENTENCES 

HA V ING  A  SE NTE NCE  A S  A خب   

Recall that a جملةُاسمية can act as a خبر. Likewise, a جملةُفعلية can also act as a خبر. When this occurs, the 

entire sentence is labeled as a خبر. This is the first tier of sentence-level labeling. As for the second tier, 

the sentence is pulled out of the خبر bucket and labeled like any other جملةُفعلية. Take a look at the 

example below.  

فَتَحْنا لكََ فَتحًْا مُبِينْا إِنَّا

Certainly We, We have given you a clear victory. 

We can now extract the contents of the خبر and label it.  

 فَتَحْ نا لكََ  فَتحًْا مُبِينْا

Inside this خبر, we have a complete جملةُفعلية. On a sentence level, the word فتحنا serves as the فعل as 

well as the فاعل. The fragment لك is a متعلقُبالفعل, and مبيناُفتحا  is a مفعولُمطلق. 

When the خبر is a جملةُفعلية, the pronoun inside the فعل must match with the مبتدأ in number and 

gender. In the example above, the نحن) مبتدأ+  matches in number and gender with the pronoun (إنَّ

inside the (.فتَحَْنا) خبر  

Consider the sentence “وْا وْنَُنَصَر  سْلِم   .”الم 

→ The word المسلمون  (the مبتدأ) is masculine/plural.

→ The masculine plural pronoun is “هم”. 

→ The inside pronoun in the sentence وا  .هم is (خبر the) نصََر 

→ The مبتدأ and خبر match in number and gender.

➢  DRILL 6    Convert the following جملُفعلية into جملُاسمية. Remember to match the مبتدأ and the 

  .The first one is done as an example .خبر

وْا المُسْلِمُوْنَ نصَََُ  نَصَََ المُسْلِمُوْنَ 
 كَتَبَتْ النِّساءُ 

الِبانِ   حَضَََ الطَّ

انِ  مَّ
ُ
 اِسْتَمْتَعَتْ الأ

رسُْ   الََّ
َ
 بَدَأ
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QUO TE S  

Quotes in Arabic are considered to be a type of مفعولُبه, because they answer the question “What did x 

say?” The term for this in Arabic is ُُِالقوَْل  .مَق وْل 

A مقولُالقول can contain either a جملةُاسمية or a جملةُفعلية. 

 وَقالَ  اللُ  إِنِِّ مَعَكُمْ 

And Allah said, “Certainly, I am with all of you”.

Here, the مقول القول is a simple جملة اسمية that contains a مبتدأ and a   متعلق بالخب. 

In some cases, the مقولُالقول does not always have to be a sentence. Take a look at the example below. 

 قالوُْا نَعَمْ 

They said, “yes”.

6.8 QUESTION WORDS

In Arabic, most question words have no grammatical effect and can simply be added to the beginning of 

a sentence, both اسمية and فعلية.  

Below are some commonly used question words and their definitions. 

ي  
َ
  /هَلْ  أ

َ
أ كَيفَْ  لمِاذا يْنَ 

َ
أ مَتَ  ما /ماذا  مَنْ  

which did how why where when what who

Take a look at how these question words are used with a جملةُفعلية 

Who studied?  ْ؟دَرسََ مَن 
Did Zaynab study?  /دَرسََتْ هَل

َ
 ؟زَينْبَُ  أ

When did Zaynab study? ّ؟دَرسََتْ زَينْبَُ  مَت
Where did Zaynab study?  َيْن

َ
؟دَرسََتْ زَينْبَُ  أ

Why did Zaynab study? ؟دَرسََتْ زَينْبَُ  لِماذا
How did Zaynab study?  َْ؟دَرسََتْ زَينْبَُ  كَيف   
What did Zaynab study? ؟دَرسََتْ زَينْبَُ  ماذا/ما 
At which school did Zaynab study?  ِْيِّ  ف

َ
 مَدْرسََة  دَرسََتْ زَينْبَُ أ

Take a look at how these question words are used with a جملةُاسمية 
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Who is he?  ْ؟هُوَ مَن 
Is he present?  ؟هُوَ مَوجُْودٌْ هَل 
When is it? ّ؟هُوَ  مَت 

Where is it?  َيْن
َ
  ؟ه وَُ أ

Why is he here? ؟هُوَ مَوجُْودٌْ  لِماذا
What is it? ؟هُوَ  ماذا/ما 

Note that when َُأيَْن or ما are used with a sentence that has a جارُومجرور in it, the حرفُجر comes before 

the question word.  

In the case of ما, the حرفُجر merges with the ما and the ا is omitted and replaced with a فتحة. 

Take a look at the examples below. 

Where is he from?  ْيْنَ  مِن
َ
 ؟هُوَ  أ

The (مِنْ ) حرف جر comes before the question word (أين). 

What are they asking each other about?  َّ؟يتَسَاءَلوُْنَ عَم 

The (عَنْ ) حرف جر comes before the question word (ما). The ا is replaced with a َـ  .

What were you all in?  َْ؟كُنتُْمْ فِيم 

The حرف جر ( ِ
 َـ is replaced with a ا The .(ما) comes before the question word (ف  .

For what (reason) did you give them permission?  َمُْأذَِنْتَُلِم ؟لهَ 

مَ   .”translates literally as “for what” but can be translated more naturally as “why لِ
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CHAPTER 7 VOCABULARY 

3-LETTER

to attend حَضَََ     يََضَُُْ     حُضُوْرًا to open فَتحََ     يَفْتحَُ     فَتحًْا
to request to start طَلبََ     يَطْلبُُ     طَلبَاً   بدِايةًَ 

ُ
  يَبدَْأ

َ
 بدََأ

to leave ترََكَ     يتَُْْكُ     ترَْكاً  to advise يَنصَْحُ     نصَِيحَْةً     نصََحَ 
to get angry غَضِبَ  يَغْضَبُ  غَضَباً to drink بًا  شََبَِ     يشََْْبُ       شَُْ

to judge to wear )عَ/بي( حَكَمَ  يََكُْمُ  حُكْمًا لبَِسَ     يلَبْسَُ     لِباسًا
to reside/settle سَكَنَ     يسَْكُنُ     سَكَناً to be patient )عَ( صَبََْ   يصَْبُِْ   صَبًْْا

to work عَمِلَ     يَعْمَلُ     عَمَلًا  to oppress ظَلمََ  يَظْلِمُ   ظُلمًْا
to take خَذَ 

َ
خْذًا أ

َ
خُذُ      أ

ْ
يأَ to command مَرَ 

َ
مُرُ    أ

ْ
مْرًا   يأَ

َ
 أ

FAMILY II

to deny/belie بُ   بَ يكَُذِّ to affirm تكَْذِيْباًكَذَّ قُ  تصَْدِيْقًا قَ  يصَُدِّ  صَدَّ
FAMILY III

to argue )جَادَلَ  يُْاَدِلُ  جِدَالًا  وَمَُاَدَلةًَ )ـه، ف 
FAMILY IV

to corrupt (s/t) فسَْدَ  يُفْسِدُ  إِفسَْادًا
َ
to want/intend أ رَادَ  يرُِيْدُ  إرَِادَةً 

َ
أ

to complete كْمَلَ  
َ
يكُْمِلُ  إكِْمَالًا أ to believe ءامَنَ  يؤُْمِنُ  إِيْمَاناً )بـ(

FAMILY V

to speak/talk تكََلَّمَ  يَتكََََّمُ  تكََل مًا )مع(
FAMILY VIII

to wait )اِنْتظََرَ  ينَتْظَِرُ  اِنتِْظَارًا )ـه

جْرٌ 
َ
جُوْرٌ  –أ

ُ
أ

reward 
جَزَاءٌ 

compensation 
عَذَابٌ 

torment 
عِقَابٌ 

punishment 
ذُنوُبٌْ  –ذَنبٌْ 

sin 
ثوََابٌ 

reward 
إِثْمٌ 
sin 

حِسَابٌ 
accounting/reckoning 

وَقتٌْ 
time 

ضَعْفٌ 
weakness 

ةٌ  قُوَّ
strength 

تَقْوَى
piety 
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CHAPTER 7 VOCABULARY 

 الِروف الجازمة للمضارع الِروف الناصبة للمضارع
To  ْن

َ
If أ  إِنْ 

Will not  َْلن Did not  لمَْ 
So that, in order to  َْلِك Not yet ا  لمََّ

Until, to the point that, so that  َّّحَت And should  وَلـْ

Then should  فَلـْ
Should لِـ 

Qur’anic Arabic: certainly 

Modern Arabic: might 
قد + مضارع have/already 

قد + 
ماض

will سـ/سَوفَْ + مضارع 

المصطلحات

فعل a present tense فِعْلٌ مُضَارِعٌ 

مْر  
َ
فعل a commanding فِعْلُ أ

فعل a forbidding فِعْلُ نَهْ  

فعل a normal present tense فِعْلٌ مُضَارِعٌ مَرْفُوْعٌ 

فعل a light present tense فِعْلٌ مُضَارِعٌ مَنصُْوبٌْ 

فعل a lightest present tense مُضَارِعٌ مََزُْوْمٌ فِعْلٌ 

 of light حرف الِرُُوفُْ النَّاصِبَةُ 

 of lightest حرف الِرُُوفُْ الجاَزِمَةُ 
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CHAPTER 7 – الفعل المضارع

7.1 INTRODUCTION 

Recall that الفعل المضارع is used to express actions occurring in the present tense or future tense. In terms 

of usage and sentence structure, all the rules of الجملة الفعلية apply when it comes to الفعل المضارع as well. In 

this chapter, we will cover the فعل مضارع chart as well as a few concepts that are unique to الفعل المضارع. 

المضارع 7.2 لفعل  ا
Recall that when it came to الفعل الماضي, only the endings changed. Observe how the ENDING AND 

BEGINNING of each فعل changes depending on the pronoun when it comes to المضارع. MEMORIZE  all of the 

    .in the chart below along with their corresponding pronouns أفعال

Plural Pair Singular 

هُمْ يَ نصَُُْ وْنَ  هُما يَ نصَُْ انِ    هُوَ يَ نصَُُْ 

They help. Both of them help. He helps.

هُنَّ يَ نصُْ ــرْنَ  هُما تَ نصَُْ انِ  هَِ تَ نصَُُْ   

They help. Both of them help. She helps.

نْتُمْ تَ نصَُُْ وْنَ 
َ
أ نْتُما تَ نصَُْ انِ 

َ
أ نتَْ تَ نصَُُْ 

َ
أ  

All of you help. You two help. You help.

نَ  نتَُّْ تَ نصَُْْ
َ
أ نْتُما تَ نصَُْ انِ 

َ
أ نتِْ تَ نصَُِْ يْنَ 

َ
أ  

All of you help. You two help. You help. 

 نصَُُْ  نََنُْ نَ نصَُُْ 
َ
نا أ

َ
  أ

We help. I help.

Notice that الفعل المضارع ALWAYS begins with one of four letters. They are أ ي ت ن. The حركة on these 

letters can be a فتحة or a ضمة. Whichever it is, that حركة will remain the same throughout the chart. 

Remember that you are looking at the beginning and ending of each فعل to determine the inside 

pronoun. Use the following code to help you. 

m
a
scu

lin
e
 

m
a
scu

lin
e
 

fe
m

in
in

e
 

fe
m

in
in

e
 

th
ir
d

 p
e
rs

o
n
 

se
co

n
d

 p
e
rs

o
n
 

fir
st

 p
e
rs

o
n
 

b
o

th
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ي + ونَ  ي + انِ   ُـ  ي +
ي + نَ  ت + انِ   ُـ ت +

ت + ونَ  ت + انِ   ُـ ت +
ت + نَ  ت + انِ  نَ ت +  ِيْ 
 ُـ ن +  ُـ أ +

➢  DRILL 1     Do the نصر chart of the following أفعال orally.  

يَتلَاوَمُ  ُ  يسَْتَمْسِكُ  يسُْلِمُ  يُْاهِدُ  يَتَكَبَّْ يُعَلِّمُ  يسَْمَعُ  يكَْتبُُ 

➢  DRILL 2     What is the inside pronoun? Pay attention to the beginning and ending of each 

 .فعل

يتََْاجَعانِ  .11 وْنَ  .6 يسَْتَبشُِْْ

تَعْلَمُ  .12 يَكْتُمُ  .7

نبَِ   .13
ُ
ئُ أ لُ  .8 نُنَِّْ

يشَْهَدُوْنَ  .14 تُؤْمِنُوْنَ  .9

قْنَ  .10 تُِادِلُ  .15  يسَْرِ

حروف 7.3  ASSOCIATED WITH لمضارع ا لفعل  ا
المضارعالفعل   differs from الفعل الماضي in that it can take on different “statuses” or forms. Recall that when 

it comes to the اسم, there are certain حروف, like حروف الجر and حروف النصب, that can come before it and 

change its status. Similarly, there are certain حروف that can come before a فعل مضارع and affect its 

“status” or its form. This is not the case with الفعل الماضي, which never changes. 

 :can take on three forms. They are الفعل المضارع

1) NORMAL (مرفوع) – This is the DEFAULT form of the فعل when there is no حرف affecting it.

2) LIGHT (منصوب) – This is the form the فعل takes when affected by الحروف الناصبة للمضارع. 
3) LIGHTEST (مجزوم) – This is the form that the فعل takes when affected by الحروف الجازمة للمضارع. 

Then let us learn these two sets of حروف. Then let us learn how to construct the light and lightest forms.  
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L IG H T  

MEMORIZE  .along with their meanings الحروف الناصبة للمضارع 

To  ْن
َ
 أ

Will not  َْلن
So that, in order to  َْلِك

Until, to the point that, so that  َّّحَت

***Note 

➔ or they can be used ,كَي   can be used on its own and so can لام The .حرف is a compound لكي

together. The meaning remains the same.

➔  as well. In this case, it means “until” or “to the point that”. Since فعل ماض can come before a حتى

 .has no effect حرف does not change, the الفعل الماضي

To make a فعل light (منصوب): 

1) If it ends in a ضمة, change it to a فتحة
2) If it ends in a ن, get rid of the ن
3) The هن and أنتن forms ALWAYS remain the same

وْا يَنصَُُْ يَنصَُْا يَنصََُْ 
نَ  يَنصَُْْ تَنصَُْا تَنصََُْ 
وْا تَنصَُُْ تَنصَُْا تَنصََُْ 
نَ   تَنصَُِْيْ  تَنصَُْا تَنصَُْْ

نصََُْ  نَنصََُْ 
َ
 أ

Take a look at the following examples. Notice how the حروف affect the أفعال after them. 

نْ ي رِيدْ  
َ
مْ  أ رضِْك 

َ
مِ مِنْ أ رْجَِك  يُ 

He wants to expel you all from your land. 

مْ الفِرار   لَنْ ق لْ  يَنفَْعَك 
Say, “Fleeing will not benefit you all.”
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ِكْرَ  نزَْلْنا إلَِيكَْ الَّل
َ
َ لِت  وَأ ِ للِنَّاسِ  بَيل

We sent down the reminder so that you can clarify for the people 

ا  كَْ  ن سَبلحَِكَ كَثيِْ 

So that we can glorify You a lot. 

وْا مِنهْا لَها حَتَّ  يَُرْ ج   وَإِنَّا لَنْ ندَْخ 

We definitely will not enter it until they exit from it. 

مْر  اللهِ 
َ
مانِ  حَتَّ  جاءَ أ

َ
مْ الأ تكْ   وغََرَّ

False hopes deluded you until the command of Allah came. 

Notice that حتى is followed by a  ماضفعل . 

L IG H TE S T

MEMORIZE  .along with their meanings الحروف الجازمة للمضارع 

If  ِْإن 
Did not  َْلم
Not yet ا لمََّ

And should ْوَلـ 

Then should ْفَلـ
Should ِلـ 

***Note 

➔ and gives an “if, then” meaning فعل can sometimes affect two إن  

➔  .فعل مضارع gives a past-tense meaning (did not) despite the fact that it comes only before a لم
➔ Also know that لما can come before a فعل ماض. In this case, it means “when” and has no effect on 

the فعل.  
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To make a فعل lightest (مجزوم): 

1) If it ends in a ضمة, change it to a سكون
2) If it ends in a ن, get rid of the ن
3) The هن and أنتن forms ALWAYS remain the same

وْا يَنصْ   ا يَنصْ   ْ يَنصْ 
نَ  ْ يَنصْ  ا تَنصْ   ْ تَنصْ 
وْا تَنصْ   ا تَنصْ   ْ تَنصْ 
نَ  ْ ا تَنصْ  ِيْ  تَنصْ   تَنصْ 

 ْ ْ  نَنصْ  نصْ 
َ
 أ

Take a look at the following examples. Notice how the حروف affect the أفعال after them 

مْ  إنَِ  كْ  وْا الَله يَنصْ  تَنصْ  
If you aid Allah, He will aid you.

Notice that that إن is affecting two words: (تنصروا) and (كم  .(ينصر 

لطْان ا لمَْ  لِْ بهِِ س  ي نَل
He did not send down any authority for it. 

وْق وْا عَذابِ  ا يذَ   لمََّ
They have not yet tasted My punishment. 

ا قامَ عَبدْ  اللهِ   وَ لمََّ

And when the slave of Allah stood up. 

Notice that ا  .فعل In this case, it translates as “when” and has no effect on the .فعل ماض is followed by a لمََّ
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ؤْمِن وْا بِ وَلْي  يَسْتَجِيبْ وْا لِىْ فَلْ 
believe in me and they shouldrespond to me  So then they should

. 

ِينِْ وَ لِيَ  وْا فِِ الل ه  مْ لِي  تَفَقَّ وْا قَوْمَه  نذِْر 
They should obtain a deep understanding of the religion and they should warn their people.

➢  DRILL 3     Give the light and lightest form of each فعل. 

LIGHTEST LIGHT 

ت ؤْمِن وْنَ  .1
لَم   .2 تَعْ
ِل   .3 ن نَل
يَتَاجَعانِ  .4
يسَْْقِْنَ  .5

HO W  TO  RE CO G NIZ E  A  L IG H T/L IG H TE S T فعل 
if a فعل ends in… then it originally had a… so the possible pronouns are… 

ـ      or  ـَ  ــ   أنا نَنهو ه أنتَ 
ـا

 ن

هما أنتما
و  هم أنتم

ي  أنتِ 
ْـنَ  ْـنَ  هن أنت 

7.4 COMMANDING AND FORBIDDING 

Recall that there are three types of فعل. We have already learned about الفعل الماضي and الفعل المضارع. The 

third on the list is فعل الأمر, the commanding فعل. The forbidding فعل النهي ,فعل, is considered a type of 
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command, which is why it is grouped together with فعل الأمر. Both of these types are constructed using 

 .الفعل المضارع as a frame, which is why they are usually studied alongside الفعل المضارع

When it comes to commanding and forbidding, we are concerned only with the SECOND PERSON 

PRONOUNS ( َأنَ ت through   َّأنَ ت ن ) because you cannot command or forbid yourself (first person) or someone 

who is not present (third person).  

FO RBI D D I NG  – النهي فعل
We will begin by learning how to construct النهي, because it is simpler. Follow a three-step process: 

1) Begin with your فعل in the SECOND-PERSON مضارع FORM and make sure that the pronoun matches

with the one being forbidden

2) Put the فعل in the LIGHTEST FORM

3) Put a “لا” in front of the فعل

If you wanted to command Maryam not to help, for instance, you would follow this process: 

Below is the forbidding chart. MEMORIZE  it along with the pronouns and meanings. 

نْتُمْ 
َ
وْاأ لا تَنصَُُْ نْتُما 

َ
لا تَنصَُْاأ نتَْ 

َ
لا تَنصَُْْ أ  

All of you don’t help! You two don’t help! You don’t help!

نتَُّْ 
َ
نَ أ لا تَنصَُْْ نْتُما 

َ
لا تَنصَُْاأ نتِْ 

َ
لا تَنصَُِْيْ أ  

All of you don’t help! You two don’t help! You don’t help! 

HO W  TO  RE CO G NIZ E  A نهي فعل
In order for a فعل to be a فعل نهي, look for two things: 

1. a لا
2. a فعل that is lightest

Note that “لا” can be used to negate a فعل مضارع as well as to forbid. If the فعل following the “لا” is NOT in 

the lightest form, it is negation, NOT forbidding. Negation differs from forbidding in that it is a simple 

statement of fact or an observation, whereas فعل النهي demands action from the listener by forbidding. 

 ”!for example, is in the forbidding form because it is lightest. It translates as “Don’t help ,لا تنَ ص رِي

Start off with 
normal 2nd 

person: 

ِينَْ  تَنصْ 

Make lightest: 

تَنصَُِْيْ 

Put a لا in front of

the فعل: 

لا تَنصَُِْيْ 

لا 
تَنصَُِْيْ 

m
a
scu
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e
 

fe
m
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Compare this to  َِرِين  which is not lightest. It is a negative statement that translates as “You do not ,لا تنَ ص 

help”.  

Both occur frequently in the Quran, so learning how to distinguish between them is important. 

➢  DRILL 4   Is the following in the forbidding form (F) or is it a statement (S)?  

F / S  ْلا تَقْعُد F / S  يْلًا وَلا يَنالوُْنَ مِنْ عَدُوٍّ نَ
F / S  ِلا يُؤْمِنُوْنَ بِه F / S  ِفَلا تَنتَْصَِان
F / S  ََّلا تَقُوْلوُْا عَََ اللِ إِلاَّ الِق F / S بَدًا

َ
لا تَقُمْ فِيْهِ أ

X  SH O U LD  NO T Y 

Recall that it is not possible to directly forbid someone who is not present. It is, however, possible to say 

“someone should not do something.” This is what is known as an indirect forbidding or a third person 
forbidding.  

وْالا هُمْ  يَنصَُُْ لا يَنصَُْاهُما  لا يَنصَُْْ  هُوَ   

They should not help. They (2) should not help. He should not help.

نَ هُنَّ  لا يَنصَُْْ لا تَنصَُْاهُما  لا تَنصَُْْ  هَِ   

They should not help. They (2) should not help. She should not help. 

Remember to look for an outside فاعل if the one being forbidden is not a pronoun. Take a look at the 

following examples.  

 وْلِياءَ 
َ
ؤْمِن وْنَ  الكافرِِينَْ  أ لا يَتَّخِذْ  الم 

The believers should not take the disbelievers as friends. 

نْ  ه   كَ فَلا يََزْ  فْر  ك 
.you should not sadden His disbelief

CO M M A ND I NG  – الأمر فعل  

Use the following process to construct a command: 

1) Begin with your فعل in the second-person مضارع form and make sure that the pronoun matches

with the one being commanded

2) Put the فعل in the lightest form

3) Remove the ت, the first letter of the فعل

IF the new first letter after removing the ت has something OTHER THAN a سكون on it, your job is done. 
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IF the new first letter after removing the ت has a سكون on it, then it is impossible to pronounce, so the 

following steps must be taken in order to make it pronounceable.  

4) Add a helper ا to the front of the word

5) Put a حركة on the helper ألف
a. If the second to last letter on the هو form is a ضمة, the helper ألف also gets a ضمة
b. If it is a فتحة or a كسرة, the helper ألف gets a كسرة

MEMORIZE the chart below. 

نْتُمْ 
َ
وْاأ انُصَُُْ نْتُما 

َ
انُصَُْاأ نتَْ 

َ
انُصَُْْ أ  

All of you don’t help! You two don’t help! You don’t help!

نتَُّْ 
َ
نَ أ انُصَُْْ نْتُما 

َ
انُصَُْاأ نتِْ 

َ
انُصَُِْيْ أ  

All of you don’t help! You two don’t help! You don’t help! 

Now take a look at the following examples. 

GO! ( َأنت) 

AID! (أنتن)

LEARN! ( ِأنت) 

Note that the helper ألف is not pronounced when reading Quran if there is a word before it. The حركة is 

not written on the ألف in the Uthmani script.  

Start off with 
normal 2nd 

person: 

تذَْهَب  

Make lightest: 

تذَْهَبْ 
Remove first ت: 

ذهَْبْ 

Determine حركة
for helper ألف:

اذهَْبْ 
اذِهَْبْ 

Start off with 
normal 2nd 

person: 

نَ  ْ تَنصْ 

Make lightest: 

نَ  ْ تَنصْ 
Remove first ت: 

نَ  ْ نصْ 

Determine حركة
for helper ألف:

نَ  ْ انصْ 
نَ  ْ ا نصْ 

Start off with 
normal 2nd 

person: 

تَتَعَلَّمِيَْ 

Make lightest: 

تَتَعَلَّمِْ 
Remove first ت: 

تَعَلَّمِْ 
No need for 

helper ألف! تَعَلَّمِْ 

m
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Also note that commands in the  ََلم  This is the only exception to the rules .أَ  family always begin with a أسَ 

mentioned above. We will learn more about this family when we study صرف. For now, know that if a فعل 
rhymes with  ََلم لِم   in the past-tense and أسَ  لمََ  in the present-tense, it is from the ي س    .family أسّ 

Note that in your vocabulary, the words from the أسلم family are under “FA M ILY  IV”. It will always be 

written as  َأ.  

WARN! (أنتم) 

➢  DRILL 5     Give the commanding and forbidding form of each فعل. 

COMMANDING FORBIDDING 

وْنَ  .1 يسَْتَبشُِْْ
تَعْلَمُ  .2
يَْ  .3 لِ تنَُِّْ
تتََْاجَعانِ  .4
قْنَ  .5  يسَْرِ

7.6 ABNORMAL SENTENCE STRUCTURE  

All the rules of abnormal sentence structure that apply to the ماض also apply to مضارع and أمر. 

There is, however, one structure in particular that occurs with الفعل المضارع and فعل الأمر and does not 

occur with الفعل الماضي. 

When it comes to الفعل المضارع and فعل الأمر, it is possible to move the مفعول به before the فعل, even if the 

 إيِاّ ,is a pronoun. This is done through the use of a place-holder مفعول به

إيِلاكَ نَعْب د  وَإِيَّاكَ نسَْتَعِيْ  
We worship You alone and we rely on You alone. 

This placeholder is also used when doing عطف or a pronoun onto another pronoun. 

Start off with 
normal 2nd 

person: 

وْنَ  ت نذِْر 

Make lightest: 

وْا ت نذِْر 

Remove first 

 :ت

وْا نذِْر 

Add أسلم family

:همزة

وْا نذِْر 
َ
أ

وْا نذِْر 
َ
أ
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مْ  مْ وَإِيلاك  ه  نََنْ  نرَْز ق 
We will provide for them and for you all. 

التوكيد 7.7 نون 
Another structure that is not relevant to ماض and occurs only with مضارع and نهي is the نون of emphasis 

 to emphasize the action. It is often فعل مضارع which is attached to the end of a نون This is a .(نون التوكيد)

accompanied by  التوكيدلام .  

Note that a فعل that has a نون التوكيد will always translate in the future tense. 

لفعل لمؤكد المضارع ا ا  

To add one level of emphasis to a فعل مضارع, one ن is added to the end of the فعل. This is known as  نون
 .(of emphasis نون the light) التوكيد الخفيفة

To add two levels of emphasis to a فعل مضارع, two نون are added. This is known as نون التوكيد الثقيلة (the 

heavy نون of emphasis).  

The light نون of emphasis only occurs twice in the Quran, while the heavy نون of emphasis occurs 

countless times. For this reason, we will focus on that.  

Take a look at the chart below.  The frequently used forms are highlighted. Familiarize yourself with 

them. 

نَّ  هم يَنصْ   انلِ  هما يَنصْ  نَّ   َ هو يَنصْ 
ناَنلِ  ْ هن يَنصْ  انلِ  هما تَنصْ  نَّ  َ ه تَنصْ 

نَّ أنتم  تَنصْ   انلِ  أنتما تَنصْ  نَّ  َ أنتَ تَنصْ 
نانلِ  ْ أنت تَنصْ  انلِ  أنتما تَنصْ  ِنَّ  أنتِ تَنصْ 

نَّ  َ نَن نَنصْ  نَّ  َ نصْ 
َ
أنا أ

Notice that when the original فعل has a و as part of the ending ( أنتم/هم ), it is replaced with a ضمة when the 

  .is added نون

When the original ends in a ضمة ( نحن/أنا/أنتَ /هي/هو ), it is replaced with a فتحة when the نون is added. 

Take a look at the following examples. Pay attention to the first letter of the فعل as well as the last حركة 

to figure out the inside pronoun.  

مْ  وْ  لَن خْرجَِنَّك 
َ
رضِْنا أ

َ
ودْ نَّ مِنْ أ فِِ مِلَّتنِا لَتعَ 

We will definitely expel you all from our land or you all will definitely come back to our religion. 

94



doraye.comdoraye.com

Notice the حركة before the نون التوكيد. Notice how it is a فتحة on لنخرجن (meaning the original was a ضمة) and a ضمة on لتعودن 

(meaning the original was a واو). 

مْ  مْرهِمِْ هذا لَت نبَلئَِنَّه 
َ
بأِ

You will most definitely inform them of this matter of theirs

م   النهي فعل ل دكَّ ؤَ ا  

The نهي can be emphasized to convey the meaning “don’t you dare…” For the second person, it will 

translate as “don’t you dare”, and for third person, it will be translated as “X should not at all”. 

The فعل is constructed the same way as the مضارع and a لا is added before it. 

Take a look at the chart below.  

نَّ  أنتم لا تَنصَُُْ أنتما لا تَنصَُْانِّ  نَّ  أنتَ لا تَنصََُْ
نانِّ  نَّ  أنتما لا تَنصَُْانِّ  أنت لا تَنصَُْْ  أنتِ لا تَنصَُِْ

وْنَ  ا يَعْمَل  الظالمِ   ولا تََسَْبََّ  الَله غافَلا  عَمَّ

Don’t you dare think that Allah is unaware of the wrongdoers. 

م   نَّك  رَّ َيَوٰة  فَلَا تَغ  يَا ٱلحح نح ٱل 
The lowest life should not at all deceive you all.

➢  DRILL 6     What is the inside pronoun? Pay attention to the first letter as well as the حركة 

on the letter before the نون. 

رَنَّ  .5 كَفِ 
ُ
لَأ لَيَقُوْلُنَّ  .1

لَتُسْئَلُنَّ  .6 عَنَّ  .2 لَنَنِْْ
ئََّ  .7 لَيُبَطِّ لَتُبيَِّنَُّ  .3
لَنُدْخِلَنَّ  .8 لا تَقُوْلَنَّ  .4
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7.8 DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN أسماء  AND فعال أ
We have completed basics of أسماء and أفعال, so now we can distinguish between an اسم and a فعل just by 

looking at the word, regardless of whether we know the definition or not. Use the following tips to help 

you distinguish between the two. 

الفعل الاسم

An اسم can take تنوين or ال or ة A فعل cannot 

An اسم rarely ends in a سكون Some forms of the فعل end in a سكون 

If it ends in ين/ون  and the first letter is something 

other than ي or ت, it is an اسم
If it ends in ين/ون  and the first letter is a ي or ت, it 

is an فعل 
If comes after a حرف الجر or a حرف النصب or a 

special مضاف it is an اسم
If it comes after a حرف ناصبة للمضارع or a  حرف

فَ  or س or قدَ   or جازمة فعل it is a ,سَو 

➢  DRILL 7     Determine whether the words below are أسماء or أفعال.  

تَثََْتْ  .5 اِنْ شَفِيْع   .1
كْرىبَعْدَ  .6 الَِّّ وْنَ  .2 مُسْتَبشُِْْ
سَيُصِيْبُ  .7 ائِلَ  .3 السَّ
نْ يِتَْاجَعا .8

َ
أ فْلَحَ  .4

َ
قَدْ أ

وْبِهِمْ  .9
 إِنَّ المُنافِقِيَْ  .5 ف قُلُ
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SENTENCES

الاسميةالجملة

مبتدأ

Can be:

-a single word in

رفع
-a fragment

-almost always
proper!

خبْ

Can be: 

-a single word in

رفع
-a fragment

-a full sentence

بالخبْمتعلق

Can be: 

-a جار ومَرور
OR

-a special مضاف

الفعليةالجملة

فعل

ماض
the past tense

check endings!

مضارع
the present tense

check endings AND 
beginnings!

نه/أمر
imperative action

فاعل

inside فاعل
pronoun

outside فاعل

-after the فعل

-in رفع status

فعل- is ه/هو

مفعول

who/what - به

when/where - فيه

why - لَ

how - حال

insesity - مطلق

جار ومَرور - متعلق 
بالفعل

before is after is after is action doer detail 

*Essential part of every sentence!

* * * 
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CHAPTER 8 VOCABULARY

3-Letter

to gather (s.t) جَمْعًا   يَجْمَعُ    جَمَعَ  to know ة    يَعْرِفُ  عَرَفَ 
َ
مَعْرِف

to lift/raise عَ 
َ
عُ   رَف

َ
عًا يَرْف

ْ
رَف to perish/be destroyed كَ  يَهْلِكُ  هَلاكًا

َ
هَل

to kill تْل 
َ
تَلَ  يَقْتُلُ  ق

َ
ق to find وَجَدَ  يَجِدُ  وُجُوْدًا

to prevent/protect مَنَعَ  يَمْنَعُ  مَنْعًا to assume ا ظَنَّ  يَظُنُّ   ظَنًّ
to provide for/sustain ا

ً
رَزَقَ  يَرْزُقُ  رِزْق to make جَعَلَ   يَجْعَلُ   جَعْل 

to presume/deem حَسِبَ يَحْسَبُ  حُسْبَانًا  to worship عَبَدَ  يَعْبُدُ  عِبادَة 
FAMILY II

to speak/talk to مُ  تَكْلِيْمًا )ـه(
ِّ
مَ  يُكَل

َّ
ل
َ
ك to make (s/t) clear بَي َّ َ  يُبَي ِ ُ  تَبْيِيْنًا

to change s/t ا ً ْ ُ  تَغْيِب  َ  يُغَب ِ َّ غَب  to change/exchange لَ  يُبَدِلُ  تَبْدِيْل  بَدَّ
to torture بُ  تَعْذِيْبًا

ِ
بَ  يُعَذ

َّ
عَذ

FAMILY IV

to make leave/bring forth خْرَجَ  يُخْرِجُ  إِخْرَاجًا
َ
أ to impress عْجَبَ 

َ
إِعْجَابًا  يُعْجِبُ   أ

to feed طْعَمَ  يُطْعِمُ  إِطْعَامًا
َ
أ to destroy كًا

َ
كَ  يُهْلِكُ إِهْل

َ
هْل

َ
أ

to make enter دْخَلَ  
َ
يُدْخِلُ  إِدْخَال أ to honor كْرَمَ 

َ
رِمُ   أ

ْ
إِكْرَامًا   يُك

FAMILY V

to become clear نًا تَبَي َّ َ  يَتَبَي َّ ُ  تَبَيُّ to think/contemplate رَ  تَ 
َّ
رُ  تَفَك فَك

ِّ
( رًا يَتَفَك ِ

)عن/ف 
FAMILY VIII

to differ ا )فِ(
ً
فَ  يَخْتَلِفُ  اِخْتِلاف

َ
اِخْتَل to take s/t as s/t else ا

ً
  اِتِخَاذ

ُ
خِذ   يَتَّ

َ
خَذ اِتَّ

مٌ 
َ
مُ  –عَال

َ
 وْنَ عَال

world/creation

نْعَامٌ 
َ
أ

cattle

  –إِلهٌ 
ٌ
آلِهَة

god/diety

يْكٌ  ِ
َ  –شََ  كَاءُ شَُ

partner/associate

(f)واحِدٌ/وَاحِدَةٌ 

one

حَدٌ 
َ
(f)إِحْدَى/  أ

one

)هُ (وَحْدَ 
alone

ةٌ  اتٌ  –مَرَّ  مَرَّ

times (occurrences)
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المصطلحات

فعِْم  ل َع ْل ُو ْم  active verb, doer is known 

 passive verb, doer is unknown فِعْل مََهُْوْل

فعل the “done to”, the one affected by a passive ناَئبِ الفَاعِل

(مفعول به that cannot take a فعل a) an intransitive verb فِعْل لازِم

(مفعول به that can take a فعل a) a transitive verb فِعْل مُتَعَد   

مفعول به that takes two فعل a مُتَعَد   لمَِفْعُوْليَِْ 
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أفعال متعدية لمفعولي

to teach عَلَّمَ    يُعَلِّمُ   تَعْلِيمًْا .1
مَ  بَيَانَ  هُ عَلَّ

ۡ
٤ ٱل

He taught him language

to protect وِقاَيةًَ وَقََ    يقَِِْ    .2
وَقَى  

َ
ُ  هُمُ ف لِكَ  ٱللَّّ َّ ذَ  يَوۡمِ شََ

ۡ
١١ … ٱل

So Allah protected them from the evil of that day…
to give s/o their full share of s/t ْ   توَْفِيةًَ  .3 َ وَوَجَدَ  ...وَفََّّ   يوَُفِِّ ى    ۥعِندَهُ  ٱللَّّ

َّ
وَف

َ
٣٩ …  ۥحِسَابَهُ  هُ ف

And he found Allah at it, so He gave to him in full his reckoning

to make جَعَلَ   يَْعَْلُ   جَعْلًا  .4
جَعَلَ 

َ
ذًا  هُمۡ ف ا  جُذَ  ٗ بِب 

َ
 ك

َّ
٥٨ …إِل

So he made them all into fragments, except for the biggest of them

to take (s/o as s/t) َذَ   يَتَّخِذُ    .5 َاذًااِتََّّ اِتَِّّ
نَ  إِنَّ   ـ يۡطَ   ٱلشَّ

َ
كُمۡ عَدُو ّٞ ف

َ
و ل

ُ
خِذ ا  هُ ٱتَّ ٦ … عَدُوًّ

No doubt, Shaytan is especially for you all an enemy so take him as an enemy.

to see ى   يرََى   رُؤْيةًَ  .6
َ
رَأ

ا  لَمَّ
َ
مۡسَ رَءَا  ف  بَ  ٱلشَّ

ٗ
ُۖ  ازِغَة ُ َ كۡب 

َ
آ أ

َ
ذ  ـ ِ هَ

ِ
ا رَب 

َ
ذ  ـ ٧٨ …قَالَ هَ

And when he saw the sun rising, he said “This is my master, this is bigger.”
to assume ظُنُّ  …ظَنَّ  يَظُن    ظَنًّا .7

َ َ
ِ لأ

ذِبٗا    ۥهُ وَإِب ِ  ـ ٣٧ … كَ
Certainly, I definitely assume him to be a liar. 

to consider, to deem تۡهُ حَسِبَتۡ  …حَسِبَ يََسَْبُ  حُسْباَناً  .8
َ
ا رَأ لَمَّ

َ
  هُ ف

ٗ
ة جَّ

ُ
٤٤ …وَكَشَفَتۡ عَن سَاقَيۡهَا  ل

So when she saw it, she thought it a body of water and uncovered her 

calves. 

to find دُ   وجُُودًْا.9  ـ  …وجََدَ   يَِْ ا وَجَدۡنَ ٤٤ … صَابِرٗا  هُ إِنَّ
Indeed, We found him patient. 

to leave صَابَهُ …ترََكَ   يتَُْْكُ   ترَْكاً  .10
َ
أ
َ
كَ   ۥف َ بََ

َ
   ۥهُ وَابِلّٞ ف

ُۖ
٢٦٤ … صَلۡدٗا

And it is hit by a downpour then it leaves it bare
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to give عْطَى  يُعْطِيْ   إعِْطَاءً  .11
َ
 أ

آ   ـ  إِنَّ عۡطَيۡنَ
َ
رَ  كَ أ

َ
كَوۡث

ۡ
١ ٱل

Certainly We gave you Al-Kawthar. 

to reward, compensate جۡرَهُم هُمۡ وَيَجۡزِي ــَ… جَزَى   يَْزِْيْ   جَزَاءً  .12
َ
حۡسَنِ  أ

َ
ذِيبِأ

َّ
٣٥كَانُواْ يَعۡمَلُونَ   ٱل

[And to] reward them their due with the best of what they used to do

to give drink سْقَ  يسُْقِِْ  إسِقْاءً  .13
َ
هُمۡ  هُمۡ وَسَقَى  … سَقَ يسَْقِِْ  سِقَايةًَ/أ ابٗا طَهُورًا رَبــُّ َ ٢١ شََ

And their Master gave them a pure drink

to make s/o enter s/t 14.  دْخَلَ  يدُْخِلُ  إدِْخَالًا
َ
 أ

يُدۡخِلَ 
ِّ
مُؤۡمِنِي  َ  ل

ۡ
تِ وَ  ٱل  ـ مُؤۡمِنَ

ۡ
تٖ تَجۡرِي مِن تَحۡتِهَا  ٱل  ـ رُ جَنَّ  ـ نۡهَ

َ ۡ
٥…ٱلأ

To make the believing men and believing women enter gardens from 

under which rivers flow

to exchange/change ل   تَبدِْيلْا   .15 ِ بَدل لَ  ي  بدََّ
 

َ
مۡ تَرَ إِلَ

َ
ل
َ
ذِينَ أ

َّ
واْ  ٱل

ُ
ل ِ نِعۡمَتَ بَدَّ فۡرٗا   ٱللَّّ

ُ
حَلواْ قَوۡمَهُمۡ دَارَ  ك

َ
بَوَارِ وَأ

ۡ
٢٨ ٱل

Do you not see those who exchange the blessing of Allah for disbelief

to bless s/o with s/t 16. ًرَزَقَ  يرَْزُقُ  رِزْقا 
ِ وَرَزَقَ  قَالَ 

ِ
ب  نتُ عَلََ  بَيِنَةٖ مِن رَّ

ُ
رَءَيۡتُمۡ إِن ك

َ
قَوۡمِ أ  ـ ِ يَ ٨٨ …رِزۡقًا حَسَنٗا مِنۡهُ  ي ِ

He said, “My people! Did you not consider if I am upon clear evidence from 
my Master and He blesses me good provisions from it…”

*Will appear in a later chapter. Not required for memorization.
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CHAPTER 8 – الفعل المبنى للمجهول 
8.1 INTRODUCTION  

The passive فعل, or الفعلُالمبنيُللمجهول, is a فعل-form that is used to express the occurrence of an action 

while keeping the doer of that action anonymous. In Arabic, مجهول literally means “unknown” or  

“anonymous”. The sentence, “The cake was eaten,” for example, is considered مجهول, because the one 

who ate the cake is not known. The same goes for the sentence “The cake is eaten”. Both ماض and 

 .مجهول can be made مضارع

To determine whether something is passive in either Arabic or English: 

1) Find the action

2) Ask yourself “Do I know who performed the action?”

If the answer is no, it is passive. Otherwise, it is active. 

➢  DRILL 1    Are the following sentences active (A) or passive (P)? 

A / P 
We were told good things about the 

Arabic program. 
A / P 

The students had breakfast on campus 

this morning.  

A / P 
Her parents were going to move from 

abroad. 
A / P 

The cupboards are being emptied right 

now.  

A / P 
They were advised against buying real 

estate in California.  
A / P 

We were on our way to work when he 

called.   

8.2 SENTENCE STRUCTURE  

There are two core parts to a passive جملةُفعلية. They are: 

ِ للمجهول (1 – الفعل المبي  the action itself; the passive فعل
the “done-to”; the thing/person the action was done to – نائب الفاعل (2

In the sentence “The cake was eaten” the passive فعل is “was eaten”. The done-to or the نائبُالفاعل is “the 

cake”.  

Know that because the one carrying out the فعل is anonymous, a sentence with a فعلُمبنيُللمجهول can 

never have a فاعل in it. Also know that because the done-to is labeled as the نائبُالفاعل, passive sentences 

do not contain a مفعولُبه. 

Additional information can appear in the sentence in the form of a متعلقُبالفعل or a ظرف. 

Let us learn more about the two core components of a جملةُفعلية with a passive. 
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➢  DRILL 2  Underline the فعل once and the نائب الفاعل twice.  

1. The fruits and vegetables were washed and dried one-by-one.

2. The emperor’s robes are stitched by hand.

3. The prisoners were released after the treaty was signed.

4. This dictionary was compiled many years ago.

5. My team was never defeated. We were given the gold medal at the tournament last year.

6. His house was robbed while he was away.

لفعل لمبنى الماض ا لمجهول ا ل  

Take a look at the following past passive أفعال: 

عْجِبَْ 
ُ
أ رُفعِْتُ  خْرجَِتْ 

ُ
وْا أ انُْتُصَُِ نصََُِ 

They (f) were impressed I was lifted She was expelled They were given victory He was helped 

Past-passives are characterized by the following: 

1) The second to last letter (of the original فعل) takes a كسرة
2) Every other حركة before this is changed into a ضمة
3) The حركة on the last letter (of the original فعل) REMAINS THE SAME

4) If there is a سكون anywhere on the word, it does not change

***Note: to find the original فعل, look at the هو form. غْفِرَ ت  سْ ا   ←③رَ فِ اسِْتَغْ ←②اسِْتَغْفَرَ ①
1. Begin with the active form.

2. The second to last letter (ف) takes a كسرة. 

3. Every other حركة before that is changed to a ضمة. 

***Notice that the last (رَ ) حركة remains the same. 

***Notice that the سكون (  سْ/ 
ْ
غ ) do not change. 
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تلِ وْاق   ←③اوْ ل  تِ قَ  ←②قَتَل وْا①
1. Begin with the active form

2. The second to last letter of the original تَلَ ) فعل
َ
 .كسرة takes a (ق

3. Every other حركة before that is changed to a ضمة. 

***Notice that the last (لُ ) حركة remains the same. 

 MEMORIZE  the chart below. Notice how the حركات differ from the حركات on the non-passive version.

Plural Pair Singular

وْاهُمْ  نصَُُِ نصَُِاهُما  نصََُِ هُوَ   
They were helped. Both of them were helped. He was helped.

نَ هُنَّ  نصَُِْ تاهُما  نصََُِ نصََُِتْ هَِ   

They were helped. Both of them were helped. She was helped.

نْتُمْ 
َ
تُمْ أ نصَُِْ نْتُما 

َ
تمُاأ نصَُِْ نتَْ 

َ
نصَُِْتَ أ  

All of you were helped. You two were helped. You were helped.

نتَُّْ 
َ
تُنَّ أ نصَُِْ نْتُما 

َ
تمُاأ نصَُِْ نتِْ 

َ
نصَُِْتِ أ  

All of you were helped. You two were helped. You were helped. 

نانََنُْ  نصَُِْ نا  
َ
نصَُِْتُ أ   

We were helped. I was helped.

➢  DRILL 3    Write out the passive version of the أفعال below then do the past-passive نص chart for

each فعل orally.

تَقَبَّلَ    قاَتلََ 
َ
نشَْأ

َ
خَلقََ  بَعَثَ  أ عَلَّمَ  خَذَ 

َ
أ جَََعَ 

th
ir
d

 p
e
rs

o
n
 

se
co

n
d

 p
e
rs

o
n
 

fir
st

 p
e
rs

o
n
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e
 

b
o

th
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لفعل لمبنى المضارع ا لمجهول ا ل
Take a look at the following present passive أفعال: 

يُعْجَبَْ  رْفَعُ 
ُ
أ تَُّْرَجُ  وْنَ  ينُتَْصََُ يُنصََُْ 

They (f) are impressed I am lifted She is expelled They are given victory He is helped 

Present-passives are characterized by the following: 

1) The first letter gets a ضمة
2) Every other حركة becomes a فتحة
3) The حركة on the last letter (of the original form) REMAINS THE SAME

4) If there is a سكون on the word, it does not change

***Note: to find the original فعل, look at the هو form. 

ر  فَ سْتَغْ ي  ←③سْتَغْفرِ  ي  ←②يسَْتَغْفِر  ①
1. Begin with the active form.

2. The first letter gets a ضمة

3. Every other حركة becomes a فتحة

***Notice that the last (رُ ) حركة remains the same. 

***Notice that the سكون (  سْ/ 
ْ
غ ) do not change. 

قْ  ←③قْت ل وْنَ ي   ←②يَقْت ل وْنَ ① وْنَ تَل  ي 
1. Begin with the active form

2. The second to last letter of the original تَلَ ) فعل
َ
 .كسرة takes a (ق

3. Every other حركة becomes a فتحة. 

***Notice that the last (لُ ) حركة remains the same. 
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 MEMORIZE  the chart below. Notice how the حركات differ from the حركات on the non-passive version.

Plural Pair Singular 

وْنَ هُمْ  يُنصََُْ يُنصََْانِ هُما  يُنصََُْ هُوَ    

They are helped. Both of them are helped. He is helped.

نَ هُنَّ  يُنصََْْ تُنصََْانِ هُما  تُنصََُْ هَِ   

They are helped. Both of them are helped. She is helped.

نْتُمْ 
َ
وْنَ أ تُنصََُْ نْتُما 

َ
تُنصََْانِ أ نتَْ 

َ
تُنصََُْ أ  

All of you are helped. You two are helped. You are helped.

نتَُّْ 
َ
نَ أ تُنصََْْ نْتُما 

َ
تُنصََْانِ أ نتِْ 

َ
يْنَ أ تُنصََِْ  

All of you are helped. You two are helped. You are helped. 

نُنصََُْ نََنُْ  نا  
َ
نصََُْ أ

ُ
أ   

We are helped. I am helped.

➢  DRILL 4     Write out the passive version of the أفعال below then do the present-passive نص chart

for each فعل orally.

يَتَقَبَّل   قَاتلِ   ي  ي نشِْئ   يَبعَْث   يَُلْ ق   عَللمِ   ي  ذ   خ 
ْ
يأَ يََمَْع  

LE A R NI NG  TO  RE CO G NIZ E  AND  TRA NS LA TE  PA S S I V E S  

When looking at a فعل, you should be able to determine whether it is past or present and whether it is

active or passive.  

1) First determine whether it is past or present. Do so by looking for an   َأيي beginning and a مضارع
ending or one of the ماض endings.

2) If it is past-tense, look for the (u-u-i) sound (one or more ضمة and one كسرة). 

3) If it present-tense, look for the (u-a-a) sound (one ضمة and one or more فتحة). 

4) Find the inside pronoun
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TRANSLATING 

Once you have figured out the tense, the inside pronoun, and whether it is active or passive, you should 

be able to translate.  

1) Past passive translates as: X was  ed. 

2) Present passive translates as:  X is   ed. 

➢  DRILL 5    Fill out the table below.  

WORD TENSE ACTIVE/PASSIVE PRONOUN TRANSLATION

 خُلِقُوْا
ماض / 
 مضارع

 مَهول / معلوم

 عُلِّمْنا
ماض / 
 مضارع

 مَهول / معلوم

لُ   نُفَضِّ
ماض / 
 مضارع

 مَهول / معلوم

مِرْتُ 
ُ
 أ

ماض / 
 مضارع

 مَهول / معلوم

رُ   يَتَذَكَّ
ماض / 
 مضارع

 مَهول / معلوم

 ترُجَْعُوْنَ 
ماض / 
 مضارع

 مَهول / معلوم

لفاعل نائب ا
Recall that the نائبُالفاعل is the DONE-TO. In the sentence “The cake was eaten,” the word “cake” is the 

 are exactly the same as the نائب الفاعل Though the roles differ, the grammatical rules of the .نائبُالفاعل

rules of the فاعل. Let us refresh. 

There are two types of نائبُالفاعل: 

1) Inside ( َضمب  مستب) – if the done-to is a pronoun 

2) Outside – if the done-to is other than a pronoun
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When the نائبُالفاعل is outside: 

1) It must come AFTER the فعل
2) The فعل must be in the هو or  ِه form

3) It must be مرفوع

In the sentence “ن صِرْنا” for example, the نائبُالفاعل is the inside pronoun نحن. 

In the sentence “َُوْن سْلِم  ونَُ“ is نائبُالفاعل the ,”ن صِرَُالم  سْلِم   هو which is in the ,فعل Notice that it is after the .”الم 

form, and it is مرفوع. 

Let us take a look at a few examples of passive sentences in the Quran. 

بَِ  مَثَل   ضُ 
An example was struck. 

وْرَة   أنزِْلَتْ  س 
A surah was sent down. 

فيِهَْا ي رْزقَ وْنَ 
They are given provisions in it. 

تَّقِيَْ  تْ  للِلم  أعِدَّ
It was prepared for the God-conscious. 

F IN D I NG  TH E لفاعل نائب ا  IN A  SE NTE NCE  

1) If the فعل is in the  ِهو/ه form, look for an outside نائب الفاعل. If there is one, it will be the first رفع 

after the فعل. 

2) If the فعل is not in the  ِهو/ه form, it cannot have an outside نائب الفاعل – do not look for one.

3) Translate the نائب الفاعل as the done-to or the receiver of the action whether it is inside or outside.  

 هم

 هي
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➢  DRILL 6    Underline the فعل once and the نائب الفاعل twice. If you find an inside نائب الفاعل, write 

the pronoun underneath the فعل. Then translate the ayaat using the word bank provided.

شَفاعَة
intercession

قبَِلَ 
to accept

قتِال
fighting

كَتبََ 
to mandate 

صُوْر
trumpet 

نَفَخَ 
to blow 

ةٌ  وْرِ نَفْخَةٌ واحِد  نفُِخَ فِ الص  ترُجَْعُوْنَ ثُمَّ إلَِيهِْ 

 كُتِبَ عَليَكُْمْ القِتالُ  لا يُقْبلَُ مِنهْا شَفاعَةٌ 

8.3 THE RHETORICAL BENEFITS OF THE PASSIVE VOICE 

Every passive verb has an active alternative. The distinguishing feature of a passive is that the doer is left 

unknown. When a speaker chooses not to mention the doer, the focus is shifted to the action or the 

object of the action (نائب الفاعل). This can be for one of several reasons:

1) WHEN THERE IS NO REASON TO MENTION THE DOER

وْ ر د وهْا
َ
حْسَنَ مَنهْا أ

َ
يِتْ مْ بتَِحِيَّة  فحََي وْا بأِ يل  وَإِذا ح 

If you are greeted with a greeting, then greet using a better greeting or return it 

This command applies regardless of who is sending the greeting. There is no reason to mention the فاعل. 

مْ  وْا مَعَه  د  وْ ي سْتَهْزَأ بهِا فلَا تَقْع 
َ
 إذِا سَمِعْت مْ آياتِ اللهِ ي كْفَر  بهِا أ

If you hear the signs of Allah being disbelieved in or mocked, do not sit with them. 

This command applies regardless of who is disbelieving and mocking. There is no reason to mention the فاعل. 

ما ومْانِ مَقامَه  ا فَئَاخَرانِ يَق  ا إثِمِ  ما اسِتَحَقَّ نَّه 
َ
ثَِ عََلَ أ  فإَنِْ ع 

If it is discovered that they (2) are guilty, let two others take their place 

This command applies regardless of who discovers that they are guilty. There is no reason to mention the فاعل. 
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2) OUT OF RESPECT FOR ALLAH

نَّا
َ
شَ   ندَْريِْ  لا وَأ

َ
رضِْ  فِِ  مَنْ بَ  أريِدَْ  أ

َ
مْ  الأ

َ
رادَ  أ

َ
مْ  بهِِمْ  أ ا رَب ه  رشََد   

We do not know if evil is intended for those on earth, or if their Master intends guidance 

for them.  

Notice that when evil is mentioned, the passive is used. When guidance is mentioned, the active is used and the doer 

(Allah) is mentioned. It is understood that the doer is the same in both cases. Nevertheless, the jinn who say this only 

associate Allah’s name with good out of respect.  

3) EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF THE ACTION

نيْا فِِ  ل عنِ وْا ةِ والآخِرْ  ال   

They were cursed in this world and the next 

Specifying the فاعل restricts it to that one فاعل. Not specifying the فاعل leaves it open and unlimited. Compare the ayah 

above to the ayah ( ُعَنَهُمْ الل
َ
 .where the doer is specified ,(ل

8.4 TRANSITIVITY 

You may have noticed that the role of the نائبُالفاعل (the done-to) in a passive sentence is similar to the 

role of the مفعولُبه in a non-passive sentence. Though the labels and statuses are different, they both 

play the role of the thing/person that is affected by the فعل. 

Consider the following examples. 

- In the sentence “Hamza ate the cookie,” the word “cookie” is the thing that is affected by the
action. This sentence is not passive, so “cookie” is the مفعول به. 

- In the sentence “The cookie was eaten,” the word “cookie” is the thing that is affected by the
action. This sentence is passive, so “cookie” is the نائب الفاعل. 

Again, the labels differ, but the roles that a مفعولُبه and a نائبُالفاعل play are very similar. Knowing this, it 

will not surprise you to know that when converting a non-passive sentence to a passive sentence, what 

was the مفعولُبه in the non-passive version becomes the نائبُالفاعل in the passive version. 

Now recall that every passive sentence must have a نائبُالفاعل. 

*THIS MEANS THAT IF A SENTENCE DOES NOT HAVE A مفعولُبه, IT CANNOT BE MADE PASSIVE WHILE RETAINING 

THE SAME MEANING.*

This is because if there is no مفعولُبه, there is nothing that can be turned into a نائبُالفاعل. 

Recall that the مفعولُبه is optional. A sentence made up of a فعل and فاعل is considered a complete 

sentence. In some cases, a sentence lacks a مفعولُبه simply because the speaker chooses not to mention 

it. In other cases, a sentence lacks a مفعولُبه because the فعل in the sentence cannot take a مفعولُبه. A فعل 
that cannot take a مفعولُبه is called a ٌُفعِْلٌُلازِم. 
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لفعل للازم ا ا  

A فعلُلازم is a فعل that CANNOT take a مفعولُبه. This is because the nature of the action is such that it only 

affects the فاعل and cannot affect anything external. “To sleep” would be an example of a فعلُلازم. This is 

because the action of sleeping only affects the فاعل. It is not possible to sleep someone else or to sleep 

something.  

A good way to test whether a فعل is لازم is to use “something” or “someone” as a placeholder for your 

 If the sentence does not make sense after doing so, or if it requires some sort of preposition or .مفعولُبه

 .لازم is فعل in order to make it make sense, the حرف

Let us put the فعل “to read” to the test.

 I read something. 

This sentence makes sense. The فعل is not لازم. 

Let us put the فعل “to fall” to the test. 

I fell something. 

I fell someone.  

Neither of these sentences make sense. The فعل is لازم. 

 Let us put the فعل “to laugh” to the test. 

I laughed something. 

I laughed someone.  

Neither of these sentences make sense. The فعل is لازم. 

Since the two actions “to fall” and “to laugh” require a preposition, then they are لازم, and therefore 

cannot be made passive. 

لفعل لمتعدي ا ا
A  ُ َتعَد  This is because the nature of the .مفعولُبه that CAN take a فعل It is a .فعلُلازم is the opposite of a فعِْلٌُم 

action is such that it affects something else or someone else. To figure out if a فعل is متعد, use the same 

test mentioned previously.  

This type of فعل CAN be made passive. 

111



doraye.comdoraye.com

➢  DRILL 7    لازم or متعد?

متعد   لازم to cry متعد   لازم to eat متعد   لازم to carry 

متعد   لازم to read متعد   لازم to write متعد   لازم to worry 

متعد   لازم to despair متعد   لازم to wash متعد   لازم to fold 

لفعل لمتعدي ا لمفعولي ا
A فعلُمتعدُلمفعولين is a فعل that can take two مفعولُبه. It is relevant to our study of passives because a 

passive sentence can only have one نائبُالفاعل. When a فعلُمتعدُعلىُمفعولين appears in the passive form, it 

takes one نائبُالفاعل and one مفعولُبه. This is the ONLY circumstance in which you will find a مفعولُبه in a 

passive sentence. Take a look at the following example. 

للمِْنا يِْ  ع  مَنطِْقَ الطَّ
We were taught the speech of birds. 

Notice that there is one نائب الفاعل (نحن inside علمنا) and one  مفعول به  .(منطق الطب  )

SUMMARY OF PASSIVES  

A passive verb: the doer of the action is unknown. 

To recognize a passive فعل: 

Check the tense first! 

if it is past tense, look for the following sounds… if it has those sounds, then translate it as… 

 ِـ ُـ  ُـ   X was _________ed 

if it is present tense, look for the following sounds… if it has those sounds, then translate it as… 

 َـ َـ  ُـ  X is                       ed 

 نحن
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مفعول به an intransitive verb, cannot take a فِعْل لازِم cannot be made passive 

مفعول به a transitive verb, can take a فِعْل مُتَعَد    can be made passive 

مفعول به that takes two فعل a مُتَعَد   لمَِفْعُوْليَِْ  can be made passive AND 

have both a نائب الفاعل and a مفعول به
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CHAPTER 9 VOCABULARY

هَكَذَا/كَذَلكَِ 
like that/in that way 

خْرَى
ُ
(f)آخَرُ/أ

other

آخِرٌ 
last

وْلَ 
ُ
لُ/أ وَّ

َ
(f)أ

first 
مََاَنيُِْ  –مََنُْوْنٌ 

insane, lunatic 
وْلوُْ/ذَوُوْ 

ُ
أ

people of…
غْنِياَءُ  –غَنٌِّ 

َ
أ

rich

فُقَرَاءُ  –فقَِيٌْ 
poor 

جَوَابٌ 
answer 

بصْار   –بصََ  
َ
أ

eyesight 
نثََْ 

ُ
إِناَثاً –أ

female 
ذُكُوْرٌ  –ذَكَرٌ 

male 

3-LETTER

to come down لُ  نزُُوْلًا  نزََلَ  ينَِْْ to prostrate  سَجَدَ  يسَْجُدُ  سُجُودًْا )لـ(
to forgive to have/show mercy )لـ(غَفَرَ  يَغْفِرُ  غُفْراناً   رحَِمَ  يرَحَْمُ  رحَََْةً 
to dislike to benefit كَرِهَ  يكَْرَهُ  كُرْهًا نَفْعًا  يَنفَْعُ   نَفَعَ 
to be sad ناًحَزِنَ  يََزَْنُ  حَزَ  to sit جَلسََ  يَْلِْسُ  جُلوُسًْا

to fall اناً to lose/suffer a loss يسَْقُطُ  سُقُوْطًاسَقَطَ    خَسِرَ  يََسَْرُ  خُسْرَ
to thank/be grateful to be happy شَكَرَ  يشَْكُرُ  شُكْرًا  يَفْرَحُ      فرَحًَا  فرَِحَ 

to own  ًَْمَلكََ  يَمْلِكُ  مُلك to carry حَََلَ  يََمِْلُ  حََلًْا 
FAMILY II

to burn s/t قُ  تََرِْيقًْا قَ  يَُرَِّ to bring forward حَرَّ مُ  تَقْدِيْمًا مَ  يُقَدِّ  قَدَّ
FAMILY IV

to send down نزَْلَ 
َ
لُ   أ to associate partners إِنزَْالًا    ينُِْْ كَ  يشُِْْكُ  إشَِْاكاً  شََْ

َ
 أ

FAMILY VIII

to dispute اِخْتَصَمَ   يََْتصَِمُ   اِخْتِصَامًا to follow بَعَ يتََّبِعُ اِتِّباَعًا  اِتَّ
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المصطلحات

 (does not change its status ,فعل or a اسم comes before an) of negation لا the لا النَّافِيةَ

 (نصب makes it light and ,اسم only comes before an) of categorical negation لا the لا النَّافِيَة للِجِْنسِْ 

of forbidding (makes a لا the لا النَّاهِيَة (lightest فعل مضارع

ائدَِة  that are added onto a part of the sentence for emphasis, but it does not حروف الِرُُوفْ الزَّ

change its role in the sentence 
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CHAPTER 9 - NEGATION 

9.1 INTRODUCTION  

Thus far, we have learned how to construct and recognize positive sentences, both فعلية and اسمية. Now 

we will learn how to negate them. There are tools of negation that are UNIQUE to الجملةُالفعلية. There are 

tools of negation that are UNIQUE to الجملةُالاسمية. And there are tool of negation that are SHARED by 

both.  

9.2 NEGATING لفعلية ا الجملة   
The tools of negation for الجملةُالفعلية vary based on the tense of the sentence. It is possible to negate 

past, present, and future sentences. 

PA S T-TE NS E  NE G A TIO N  

There are two ways to negate the past-tense. They are: 

مضارع +لمَْ  (1
ماض +ما  (2

Recall that َُْلم can only occur with the مضارع, but it always pushes the meaning to the past. It also causes 

the فعل to be مجزوم.  

This ما is called ماُالنافية. It does not affect the فعل grammatically in any way. In terms of meaning, it differs 

from َُْلم in that it is used for refutation or in a context of debate. 

اجِدِيْ  نَ لمَْ يكَُنْ مِنْ السَّ  

He was not among those who prostrated. 

The ayah above is speaking about Iblis. There is no debate as to whether he prostrated or not, so لم is used rather than ما. 

كِيَْ ما كانَ مِنْ المُ  شِْْ  

No, he was not among those who committed shirk. 
The ayah above is speaking about Ibrahim (AS). There were debates amongst the people of the book as to his beliefs, so ما 

is used for refutation. 

PRE S E NT-TE NS E  NE G A TI O N  

There are two ways to negate the present-tense. They are: 

مضارع +لا  (1
مضارع +ما  (2

The لا that is used to negate the مضارع is called لاُالنافية and does not affect the فعل in any way. Do not 

confuse this with لاُالناهية, the لا that is used for forbidding. 

النافيةلاُ differs from ماُالنافية  in that it is used for refutation or in the context of a debate. 
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Since the present and future tense share the مضارع form, this type of negation can sometimes be 

translated as future-tense. Context reveals which is intended.  

وْمِ الآخِرِ وَاليَ لا يؤُْمِنُوْنَ باِلِل   

They do not believe in Allah and the last day. 

ء   وْنكََ مِنْ شََْ وَما يضََُ 
No, they will not harm you at all.

FUT UR E  NE G A TIO N  

 and that فعلُمضارع is the only way to negate explicitly in the future-tense. Recall that it occurs with a لنَُْ

it makes it منصوب.  

 لنَْ نصَْبَِْ عََ طَعام  واحِد  
We will not endure one type of food. 

Note that ا  is also used for negation. It is not associated with a particular tense and translates as “not لمََّ

yet”. It occurs with the ضارعم  and makes it مجزوم.  

ا يدَْخُلِ الِإيمْانُ فِْ قُلبُِكُمْ  وَلمََّ
Faith has not yet entered your hearts. 

➢  DRILL 1    Negate the following sentences. 

ل وْنَ النَّاسَ 
َ
.يسَْأ مْ  قْبَل  تَوْبَت ه  .سَت 

فْرِ  قاَل وْا كََمَِةَ الك  .ي ؤمِِن وْنَ باِللهِ واليَومِْ الآخِرِ 

سَن ؤْمِن  لكََ . .باِللهِ واليَومِْ الآخِرِ  آمَن وْا

9.3 NEGATING الاسمية الجملة 
The two tools for negating a جملةُاسمية are ما and ليس. These two tools function in a similar way. 

There are four ways to negate a جلمةُاسمية. They are: 

خبْ منصوب ما مبتدأ مرفوع 1) 

خبْ مَرور + بـ  (2 ما مبتدأ مرفوع

خبْ منصوب ليس مبتدأ مرفوع 3) 

خبْ مَرور + بـ  (4 ليس مبتدأ مرفوع
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Notice that they both come before the مبتدأ and do not change its status. When negating using these 

tools, one of two things can happen to the خبر: 

1) It can be made منصوب
2) A باء can be attached to it, making it مجرور

There are two tools of negation and two ways to treat the خبر for each. This makes four ways total to 

negate a جلمةُاسمية.  

Let us negate the sentence “ٌُسْلِم ُم  ل  ج   .all possible ways ”الرَّ

(1 ما الرَّجُلُ مُسْلِمًا

ما الرَّجُلُ بمُِسْلِم   2)

ليَسَْ الرَّجُلُ مُسْلِمًا 3)

بمُِسْلِم  ليَسَْ الرَّجُلُ  4)

These four variations yield similar meanings. Let us go through each variable and see how it differs from 

the alternative.  

ئدة الباء زا ل ا
The ب is used for extra emphasis. It is considered زائدة, or extra, meaning that its presence does not 

change the role of the word in the sentence – it is only there for emphasis. The variations without the باء 
translate as “not…” while the variations with the باء translate as “not at all…”. Grammatically the باء is 

from the حروفُالجر, but because it is زائدة IT DOES NOT CREATE A متعلقُبالخبر. The خبر with the باء on it is still 

considered a خبر. This is one of the few cases in which a جارُومجرور in a جملةُاسمية is not considered a 

  .متعلقُبالخبر

ما  

 is used for plain negation. One way to ليس is used for refutation or in the context of debate, while ما

capture this in translation is by using a “no” at the beginning of the sentence.  

ليس  

 This means that it conjugates and can have an inside pronoun. When .فعلُماض is an odd type of ليس

negating a sentence that has a pronoun as a مبتدأ, the pronoun no longer appears as an independent 

pronoun. Rather it appears as a ضميرُمستتر inside of ليس. The ما, on the other hand, cannot conjugate nor 

can it carry a pronoun. It always remains the same. 
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MEMORIZE  the ليس chart. 

مْ  واْه  ليَسْ  ما  ليَسْاه  وَ  ليَسَْ ه   

They are not… Both of them are not… He is not… 

نَّ  لسَْنَ ه  ما  ليَسَْتاه  ليَسَْتْ هَِ 
They are not… Both of them are not… She is not…

نتْ مْ 
َ
لسَْت مْ أ نتْ ما 

َ
لسَْت ماأ نتَْ 

َ
لسَْتَ أ

All of you are not… You two are not… You are not…

 َّ نتْ 
َ
َّ أ لسَْت  نتْ ما 

َ
لسَْت ماأ نتِْ 

َ
لسَْتِ أ

All of you are not… You two are not… You are not… 

لسَْنانََنْ   نا  
َ
لسَْت  أ  

We are not… I am not…

 .onwards هن drops from ي notice how the – فعل is an irregular ليس

To negate a sentence that has a pronoun as a مبتدأ using ليس: 

1) Conjugate ليس according to the pronoun

2) Get rid of the pronoun

3) Put the خب in نصب OR attach a ب to it and put it in جر

نتَْ مُؤْمِنٌ 
َ
 لسَْتَ بمُِؤْمِن   OR لسَْتَ مُؤْمِناً← أ

لسَْنَ بمُِؤْمِنات   OR لسَْنَ مُؤْمِنات  ← هُنَّ مُؤْمِناتٌ 

When constructing or translating, make sure that ليس and the خبر match in number and gender. Notice 

that in the examples above, when the مبتدأ is masculine, so is the خبر and vice versa.   

Take a look at the examples below. Notice how the different tools of negation are used in the Quran and 

notice how this affects the translation.  

خبْ منصوب مبتدأ مرفوع ما
ا ما هذا بشًََْ

No, this is not a human. 

مبتدأ مرفوع + خبْ مَرور بـ ما
وَما الُل بغِافلِ  

No, Allah is not at all heedless. 
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خبْ منصوب مبتدأ مرفوع ليس
ليَسُْوْا سَواءً 

They are not the same. 

+ خبْ مَرور ب مبتدأ مرفوع ليس
م   ليَسَْ بظَِلاَّ

He is not at all an oppressor. 

Also know that if the sentence contains a متعلق بالخب, neither ما nor ليس have an effect on the متعلق بالخب. 

➢  DRILL 2     Negate the following sentences all possible ways.  

رسُْ طَوِيْلٌ   هَِ مُؤْمِنَةٌ  الََّ

هُ مِنْ مِصََْ  م 
ُ
أ يْنَ  هُمْ مِنْ الخاسِِِ

ABS O L UTE  CA TE G O R ICA L  NE G A TIO N  

Absolute categorical negation is another type of negation that is unique to الجملةُالاسمية. It gives the 

meaning “there is absolutely no…”. This type of sentence is made up of a لا, called ُِلِلْجِنْس  followed ,لاُالنَّافيِةَُ 

by an اسم that is: 

a. light

b. منصوب
c. followed by a جار ومجرور

In terms of meaning, it leaves no room for exception. 

Take a look at the following examples.  
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ينْ لا إكِْراهَ  فِ الَِّ
There is absolutely no compulsion in the religion. 

يْكَ  لََُ  لا شََِ
He has absolutely no partner. 

(lit. There is absolutely no partner for Him.)

فِيْهِ  لا رَيْبَ 
There is absolutely no doubt in it.

In terms of labeling, the لاُالنافية along with the اسم that follows it (اسم ُلا) make up the مبتدأ. The جارُومجرور 

that follows is the متعلقُبالخبر. 

 and مضاف light. Recall that the first two reasons were اسم is the third reason to make an لاُالنافيةُللجنس

partly-flexible words. 

Know that if the اسم that follows is مرفوع and heavy, the لا is not نافيةُللجنس. Rather, it is a regular لاُنافية and 

there is room for exception.  

لا بَيعٌْ فِيهِ 
There is no bargaining in it.

9.4 SHARED TOOLS OF NEGATION 

There are two tools of negation that are shared between لةُالفعليةالجم  and الجملةُالاسمية. 

لاَّ +ما ِ ِ /إ لاَّ +نْ إ ِ إ  

This negation template gives the meaning “nothing but”. In the case of الجملةُالفعلية, the meaning it gives is 

“X did/does nothing but Y”. In the case of الجملةُالاسمية, it gives the meaning “X is nothing but Y”. These 

tools have no grammatical effect on the parts of the sentence. They are like add-ons. If they are 

removed, you will be left with a complete, non-negative جملةُفعلية or جملةُاسمية.  

Both ما and ُْإن are used for refutation, but إن is more emphatic.  

Take a look at the following examples and notice how each is translated. 

  هُوَ إِنْ 
َّ

رٌ وَقُرْآنٌ مُبِي ْ ٌ إِل
ْ
ذِك

It is nothing but a remembrance and a clear Quran
If you remove إن and إلا, you are left with    هو ذكر للعالمي, a regular جملة اسمية. 

ٌ مِثْلُنا  بَسَرَ
َّ

نْتُمْ  إِل
َ
 ما أ

You all are nothing but humans like us. 
If you remove إن and إلا, you are left with أنتم بسَر مثلنا, a regular جملة اسمية. 

JI 

JI 
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ذِبًا
َ
  ك

َّ
وْنَ  إِل

ُ
 إِ نْ يَقُوْل

They utter nothing but lies. 

If you remove إن and إلا, you are left with يقولون كذبا, a regular جملة فعلية. 

ارَ  كُلُوْنَ  فِِ بُطُوْنِهِمْ  إِل النَّ
ْ
 ما يَأ

They eat into their bellies nothing but fire.
If you remove إن and إلا, you are left with بطونهم النار ِ

 .جملة فعلية a regular ,يأكلون ف 

Note that these templates can also be used when the sentence structure is irregular. Take a look at the 

example below.  

سُوْلِ وَما    عَلَ الرَّ
َّ

 المُبِي ْ ُ إِل
ُ
البَلاغ

The messenger’s only obligation is clear conveying.   

(lit. There is nothing upon the messenger but clear conveying.)
If you remove إن and إلا, you are left with  ُ  المبي 

ُ
 .مبتدأ مؤخر and a متعلق بالخب   made up of a جملة اسمية a ,علَ الرسول البلاغ

➢  DRILL 3    Give the non-negative version of the ayah then translate the negative version.  

to guess –يَُْر ص  ،خَرَصَ  ر  وْ possessed -مَسْح  assumption –ظَنل  عَ  بَ تَِّ to follow –يَتَّبعِ  ،ا

عُوْنَ إِلاَّ رجَُلًا مَسْحُوْرًا إِنْ تَتَّبِ نْياياتُنا إِنْ هَِ إِلاَّ حَ  الَ   

نَّ  إِنْ هُمْ إِلاَّ يََْرُصُوْنَ  عُوْنَ إِلاَّ الظَّ  إِنْ يَتَّبِ

زائدة من ل ا
Recall that زائد means “extra” or “additional”. The حروفُزائدة as a whole are حروف that can attach to an 

 or a fragment without changing its role in the sentence, but adds a new shade of meaning. In the اسمُ

case of منُالزائدة, it adds the meaning of NOT A SINGLE  or ANY.  

➔ Within a جَلة اسمية , the من الزائدة will attach itself to a مبتدأ. 

JF 

JF 
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➔ Within a  .وعفمل به or a عفال will attach itself to a من الزائدة the ,جَلة فعلية

Not any من that you see can be considered منُالزائدة; it has to meet the following conditions: 

1. Will always come in either a NEGATED SENTENCE  or a QUESTIONING SENTENCE

2. The WORD FOLLOWING it will always be COMMON

3. The sentence should still make sense after its removal.

Take a look at the following examples: 

 مِن قلم   لَما  قلمٌ  لَُ ما 
He doesn’t have a pen. He doesn’t have a single pen.

 من رجُل   ف البيتِ ما  رجُلٌ  ف البيتِ ما 
There is no man in the house. There isn’t a single man in the house.

كل   ف المَطْبخَِ هل  ؟أكلٌ  ف المَطْبخَِ هل 
َ
 ؟من أ

Is there food in the kitchen? Is there any food in the kitchen?

Notice how the منُالزائدة latched itself onto the مبتدأ. It changed its status and gave it an additional shade 

of meaning, but it did not change its role in the sentence. 

رمتعلقُبالخب If you have a string of .جملةُاسمية is very easy to spot in a منُالزائدة  with no اسم in the رفع status, 

then you have yourself a منُزائدة. Also, it will almost always come in “he has…” or “there is…” sentence 

structures. 

Take a look at the following examples:

تَاما 
َ
تَاما نَذِيْرٌ  هُمْ أ

َ
مِنْ نَذِيْر   هُمْ أ

A warner did not come to them. Not a single warner came to them.

  سْقُطُ ما تَ 
ٌ
مِنْ وَرَقَةٍ  تَسْقُطُ ما وَرَقَة

Not a leaf falls. Not a single leaf falls.

مَانِ وَمَا  حَدًا يُعَلِّ
َ
مَانِ وَمَا أ حَدٍ  يُعَلِّ

َ
مِنْ أ

They don’t teach anyone. They don’t teach a single person. 

ا يَمْلِكُوْنَ لا  ً ْ    يَمْلِكُوْنَ لا قِطْمِب 
ْ مِنْ قِطْمِب 
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They don’t have control over a membrane 
surrounding a date pit. 

They don’t have control over a single membrane 
surrounding a date pit. 

This ayah is referring to the gods people associate with Allah and how they cannot control the littlest, most insignificant 

thing. 

Notice how the منُالزائدة latched itself onto the فاعل in the first two examples and onto the مفعولُبه in the 

second two. It changed its status and gave it an additional shade of meaning, but it did not change its 

role in the sentence.  

Recognizing منُالزائدة and its role in a جملةُفعلية is not as straight forward as recognizing it within a ُجملة
 .but there is a thought process and some clues that can help you out ,اسمية

 DRILL 4    Determine what role is the جارُومجرور playing in the ayah, then translate.  

وْحَ 
َ
to reveal – يُوْحِ ،أ end - زَوال leaf – وَرَقَة َ سَقَطَ   to fall – سْقُطُ ،ي

تسَْقُطُ مِنْ وَرَقَة  مَا  مبتدأ     فاعل     مفعول به
 مَا لكَُمْ مِنْ زَوَال     مبتدأ     فاعل     مفعول به
جْر   مبتدأ     فاعل     مفعول به

َ
لُكُمْ عَلَيْهِ مِنْ أ

َ
سْأ

َ
وَما أ

If you find as you are translating, the standard meanings of من do not make any sense. You think it 

might a منُالزائدة. You ask yourself two questions.   

1. Is the sentence negated or does it have a question word at the beginning?

2. Is the word that is coming after common?

If both answers are yes, use the following hints to help you find what role it is playing in the 

sentence.  

✓ If a فعل is لازم, the من الزائدة will definitely be the فاعل, as it cannot take a مفعول به. 

✓ If a فعل already has a مفعول به (as an attached pronoun or the like), it will most likely be the 

 .مفعول به do not take more than one أفعال as most ,فاعل

✓ If the فعل already has an inside doer (not in هو or ه), then the من زائدة is certainly the  مفعول
 .به

’ منُالزائدة
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SUMMARY OF NEGATION 

NEGATION OF الجملة الاسمية
لخب متعلق اب خب  بمتدأ

normal  اسم مجرور +باء الزائدة
adds the meaning of “at all”

in اسم OR normalاسم منصوب رفع ما

normal اسم مجرور +باء الزائدة 
adds the meaning of “at all”

 ORاسم منصوب
-inside pronoun OR

-outside اسم in رفع ليس
normal x that is light and اسم لجل يةفالا الننس    صنب

OPTIONS FOR لا
with 

aفعل
of Negation لا

normal present لا +

of Forbidding لا

person lightest  nd2لا +

of Should Not لا

 person lightest  rd3لا +

 (فعل) should not (فاعل) !(فعل) Don’t .(فعل) does not (فاعل)
 

with 

an اسم
 of Categorical Negation لا

نصب that is light, common, singular and اسم + لا

 of Negation لا

 common, and singular ,رفع ,that is heavy اسم + لا

There is absolutely no… There is no…

NEGATION OF فعليةلالجملة ا
PAST PRESENT FUTURE 

Did not Does not Will not/not yet 

past +ما  normal present +ما   present light+ لن

present lightest +لم  ا  normal present+لا   present lightest+لمل
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من الزائدة
-an extra من. Does not change the role of the word that comes after it

-it has to meet the following conditions:

1. Will always come in either a NEGATED SENTENCE  or a QUESTIONING SENTENCE

2. The WORD FOLLOWING it will always be COMMON

3. The sentence should still make sense after its removal.

-Within a جملة اسمية, the من الزائدة will attach itself to a مبتدأ.  

-Within a جملة فعلية, the من الزائدة will attach itself to a فاعل or a مفعول به. 

إلا +إن /إلا +ما 
-has the meaning of “nothing but” or “only”.

-they are add-ons, they can be removed and the sentence will make sense

SHARED TOOLS OF NEGATION 

these tools are used both on جَلة اسمية and جَلة فعلية 
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CHAPTER 10 VOCABULARY 

بيَِّنةٌَ 
clear evidence 

عِظَامٌ  –عَظْمٌ 
bones

لِقَاءٌ 
meeting

جَلٌ مُسَمًّّ 
َ
أ

appointed time 
طِيٌْ 

mud 
ترَُابٌ 
dirt

مَسَاكِيُْ  –مِسْكِيٌْ 
poor person

زَكََةٌ 
purification/charity 

مْرٌ 
َ
وَامِرُ  –أ

َ
أ

command 
مْرٌ 

َ
مُوْرٌ  –أ

ُ
أ

matter 
دِيْنٌ 

religion/judgement

اطٌ  صَِِ
path

شَهَادَةٌ 
witness/what is seen

غُيُوبٌْ  –غَيبٌْ 
unseen 

نوُْرٌ 
light 

ظُلمَُاتٌ  –ظَلامٌ 
darkness

3-LETTER

to place عَقَلَ  يَعْقِلُ  عَقْلًا  to understand وضَْعًا  يضََعُ   وضََعَ 
to witness يشَْهَدُ  شَهَادَةً شَهِدَ   to feel  شُعُوْرًا )بـِ(  يشَْعُرُ   شَعَرَ 

to come down لُ  نزُُوْلًا  نزََلَ  ينَِْْ to sit/ to lie in wait قَعَدَ  يَقْعُدُ  قُعُودًْا
to do to falsely claim فَعَلَ  يَفْعَلُ  فِعْلًا )بـ( زَعَمَ  يزَْعَمُ  زَعْمًا

to give permission ًذَنُ   إذِْنا
ْ
ذِنَ  يأَ

َ
أ

FAMILY II

to prefer لَ  ل     فَضَّ فَضلِ تَفْضِيلْا      ي  to delay لَ  جَّ
َ
ل     أ ِ جِيلْا     ي ؤَجل

ْ
تأَ

to start/create  
َ
نشَْأ

َ
إنِشَْاء      ي نشِْئ      أ to call out ذيِْن ا

ْ
ذَّنَ  ي ؤَذلنِ   تأَ

َ
أ

FAMILY III

to strive  ًجَاهَدَ  يُْاَهِدُ  جِهَادًا وَمَُاَهَدَة 
FAMILY IV

to spend نْفَقَ  يُنفِْقُ  إِنْفَاقاً
َ
to prepare أ عْتدََ  يُعْتِدُ  إِعْتادًا 

َ
أ

to succeed فلْحََ  يُفْلِحُ  إفِلْاحًا
َ
أ to turn away  عْرَضَ  يُعْرضُِ  إعِْرَاضًا

َ
)عن(أ

FAMILY V

to rely  ً ُ توََكُّ  َ  يَتَوَكََّّ (عَل) توََكََّّ
FAMILY VIII

to earn اكِْتسََبَ   يكَْتسَِب    اكِْتسَِاب ا
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CHAPTER 10 VOCABULARY 

كَانَ   يكَُوْنُ 
to be… 

صْبحََ  يصُْبحُِ 
َ
أ

to become…
ظَلَّ يَظَل  

to remain…

ما زَالَ/لا يزََالُ 
to still be… 

دَامَ  ما
as long as…

ليَسَْ 
is not…

المصطلحات

 to be complete خبْ incomplete verbs, needs a فِعْلٌ ناَقِصٌ 

فاعل and فعل a complete verb, only requires a فِعْلٌ تاَمٌّ 

CHAPTER 10 – الأفعال الناقصة

10.1 INTRODUCTION 

 ,كانُوأخواتها are also known as الأفعالُالناقصة .that are incomplete in meaning أفعال are a set of الأفعالُالناقصة

or “كان and her sisters”. This is because كان is the most commonly used فعلُناقص. Take a look at the list 

below. Pay attention to the definitions.  

وْن   , كانَ  .1 يكَ   
To be… 

صْبَحَ  .2
َ
ي صْبحِ   , أ To become… 

يَظَل   , ظَلَّ  .3 To remain… 

لا يزَال  /ما زالَ  .4 To still be… 

ما دامَ  .5 As long as… 
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 …Is not لَيسَْ  .6

Notice that the أفعال above do not convey a complete thought. For example, were you to hear someone 

say “َُكان” or “He was…” you would be left with the questions “What/who was he?” Compare this to a 

normal فعل, like “َُأكََل” or “He ate”. This is a complete sentence as it conveys a complete thought. 

Because these أفعال are incomplete in meaning, they do not operate like a normal فعل. In fact, a sentence 

that contains a فعلُناقص is not even considered a جملةُفعلية. It is considered a جملةُاسمية. 

Just as we defined the part before “is” as a مبتدأ and the part after “is” as the خبر orمتعلقُبالخبر in a regular 

 that we are learning about, the part before “was” (or any of the جملةُاسمية in this new type of ,جملةُاسمية

other sisters of كان) is the مبتدأ and the part after it is the خبر orمتعلقُبالخبر.  

A key difference, however, is that while the “is” in a regular جملةُاسمية is invisible, the “was” (or any of the 

other أفعالُناقصة) is not. It is considered part of the مبتدأ. 

➢  DRILL 1    Underline the مبتدأ once, the خبر twice, and the متعلقُبالخبر three times. 

1. They remained in the house. 4. We were surprised.

2. Those gangsters became firefighters. 5. I am still waiting.

3. Our company is still on the fifth floor. 6. He is not a student.

10.2 SENTENCE STRUCTURE 

As mentioned previously, a sentence that contains a فعلُناقص is considered a جملةُاسمية. On a sentence 

level, it contains a مبتدأ and either a خبر or a متعلقُبالخبر. Let us take a closer look at each of these 

components. 

تدأ لمب ا
RE CO G N IZ I NG  TH E تدأ  مب  IN  ENG L IS H  SE NTE NCE S

In English, the مبتدأ is simply the “was” (or any other فعلُناقص) together with the word or fragment that 

comes before the “was”. In the sentence “The children were hungry” for example, “the children were” is 
the مبتدأ.  

Let us further dissect the مبتدأ. It is made up of two components: 

1) The which is simply labeled as a ,فعل ناقص مضارع ناقص/فعل ماض . 

2) The word/fragment that comes before it, which is called اسم كان (or any of its sisters)
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In the previous example, “the children” is اسمُكان and “were” is the فعلُماضُناقص. 

➢  DRILL 2    Underline the فعلُناقص once, the اسم twice. 

1. They remained in the house. 4. We were surprised.

2. Those gangsters became firefighters. 5. I am still waiting.

3. Our company is still on the fifth floor. 6. He is not a student.

RE CO G N IZ I NG  TH E تدأ  مب  IN  ARA B IC  SE NTE NCE S

In the type of جملةُاسمية we learned previously, the مبتدأ came in all sorts of shapes and sizes. In this type 

of sentence, the مبتدأ is always made up of two components: 

1) A فعل ناقص
2) An اسم that belongs to that فعل ناقص

The rules of the اسم of a فعلُناقص and the rules of a فاعل are EXACTLY THE SAME. 

There are two types of اسم: OUTSIDE and INSIDE. 

a. When the اسم is outside, it must be مرفوع, must come after the فعل, and the فعل must be in

the ه/هو  form.

b. When the اسم is a pronoun, it appears inside the فعل, which simply conjugates according to

that pronoun.

As mentioned previously. When the اسم is a pronoun, it is an inside اسم and the فعل conjugates according 

to the pronoun. MEMORIZE  the charts for all of the أفعالُناقصة. 

 ماض مضارع

هُمْ كانوُْا هُوَ يكَُوْنُ  هُما يكَُوْنانِ  هُمْ يكَُوْنوُْنَ  هُما كانا  هُوَ كانَ 

هَِ كانتَْ  هُما كانتَا هُنَّ كُنَّ  هَِ تكَُوْنُ  هُما تكَُوْنانِ  هُنَّ يكَُنَّ 
نْتُمْ تكَُوْنوُْنَ 

َ
نْتُما تكَُوْنانِ  أ

َ
نتَْ تكَُوْنُ  أ

َ
نْتُمْ كُنتْمُْ  أ

َ
نْتُما كُنتُْما أ

َ
نتَْ كُنتَْ  أ

َ
أ

نتَُّْ تكَُنَّ 
َ
نْتُما تكَُوْنانِ  أ

َ
نتِْ تكَُوْنيَِْ  أ

َ
نتَُّْ كُنتَُّْ  أ

َ
نْتُما كُنتُْما أ

َ
نتِْ كُنتِْ  أ

َ
أ

كُوْنُ  نََنُْ نكَُوْنُ 
َ
نا أ

َ
نََنُْ كُنَّا أ نا كُنتُْ 

َ
أ
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 أمر نه
نْتُم لا تكَُوْنوُْا

َ
نْتُما لا تكَُوْناَ أ

َ
نتَ لا تكَُنْ  أ

َ
نْتُم كُوْنوُْا أ

َ
نْتُما كُوْناَ أ

َ
نتَ كُنْ  أ

َ
 أ

نتَُّْ لا تكَُنَّ 
َ
نْتُما لا تكَُوْناَ أ

َ
نتِْ لا تكَُوْنِ  أ

َ
نتَُّْ كُنَّ  أ

َ
نْتُما كُوْناَ أ

َ
نتِْ كُوْنِ  أ

َ
 أ

 ماض مضارع

نِ  هُما هُمْ يَظَل وْنَ  يَظَلاَّ هُمْ ظَل وْا هُوَ يَظَل    هُما ظَلاَّ   هُوَ ظَلَّ 

نِ  هُنَّ يَظْللَنَْ  هُنَّ ظَلِلنَْ  هَِ تَظَل   هُما تَظَلاَّ هُما ظَلَّتا هَِ ظَلَّتْ 
نْتُمْ تَظَل وْنَ 

َ
نِ  أ نْتُما تَظَلاَّ

َ
نتَْ تَظَل   أ

َ
نْتُمْ ظَلِلتْمُْ  أ

َ
نْتُما ظَلِلتُْما أ

َ
أ نتَْ 

َ
ظَلِلتَْ  أ

نتَُّْ تَظْللَنَْ 
َ
نِ  أ نْتُما تَظَلاَّ

َ
نتِْ تَظَلِّيَْ  أ

َ
نتَُّْ ظَلِلتَُّْ  أ

َ
نْتُما ظَلِلتُْما أ

َ
نتِْ ظَلِلتِْ  أ

َ
أ

ظَل   نََنُْ نَظَل  
َ
نا أ

َ
نََنُْ ظَلِلنْا أ نا ظَلِلتُْ 

َ
أ

 ماض مضارع

هُمْ ما زالوُْا يزَالُ  ما/هُوَ لا يزَالانِ  ما/هُما لا يزَالوُْنَ  ما/هُمْ لا هُما ما زالَا   هُوَ ما زالَ 

هُنَّ ما زِلنَْ  تزَالُ  ما/هَِ لا تزَالانِ  ما/هُما لا يزََلنَْ  ما/هُنَّ لا هُما ما زالَتَا هَِ ما زالتَْ 
نْتُمْ لا

َ
نْتُما لا تزَالوُْنَ  ما/أ

َ
نتَْ لا تزَالانِ  ما/أ

َ
نْتُمْ ما زِلْتُمْ  تزَالُ  ما/أ

َ
نْتُما ما زِلْتُما أ

َ
نتَْ ما زِلتَْ  أ

َ
أ

نتَُّْ لا
َ
نْتُما لا تزََلنَْ  ما/أ

َ
نتِْ لا تزَالانِ  ما/أ

َ
نتَُّْ ما زِلتَُّْ  تزَالِيَْ  ما/أ

َ
نْتُما ما زِلْتُما أ

َ
نتِْ ما زِلتِْ  أ

َ
أ

نا لا نزَالُ  ما/نََنُْ لا
َ
زالُ  ما/أ

َ
نََنُْ ما زِلْنا أ نا ما زِلتُْ 

َ
أ

 ماض

 هُوَ ما دامَ  هُما ما داما هُمْ ما دامُوْا

هَِ دامَتْ  هُما ما دامَتا هُنَّ ما دُمنَ 
نْتُمْ ما دُمْتُمْ 

َ
نْتُما ما دُمْتُما أ

َ
نتَْ ما دُمْتَ  أ

َ
أ

نتَُّْ ما دُمْتَُّ 
َ
نْتُما ما دُمْتُما أ

َ
نتِْ ما دُمْتِ  أ

َ
أ

نا ما دُمْتُ   نََنُْ ما دُمْنا
َ
أ

131



doraye.comdoraye.com

***Notice that ماُدام  and َُليَْس (covered previously) only appear in the ماض, but translate in the present. 

The مضارع is not used. Also notice that the charts for ََُي صْبحُِ ،أصَْبح  are not included. This is because the فعل 
conjugates in a normal way according to the نصر chart. 

➢  DRILL 3    Translate from English to Arabic.  

1. She was 6. Be (you all)!

2. We became 7. As long as they

3. They are still 8. You all were

4. He remained 9. Be (you)!

5. They (2) are not 10. You all became

لمتعلق /الخب بالخب ا
The خبر or متعلقُبالخبر is the part after the “was”. The خبر can be a single word or a fragment, as is the 

case with the خبر in an ordinary جملةُاسمية. 

In Arabic, the only difference between the خبر of a فعلُناقص and a normal خبر is that when a sentence 

contains a فعلُناقص, THE خبر IS منصوب. Contrast this with an ordinary جملةُاسمية where the خبر is مرفوع. 

As for the متعلقُبالخبر, the rules are the same. It is made up of either a جارُومجرور or a ظرف. 

As is the case with an ordinary جملةُاسمية, a sentence only requires one of the two to be considered 

complete as is the case with a normal جملةُاسمية. 

Take a look at the following examples. 

ِ وَكانَ وَعْدُ رَ 
ِ
ا ب  حَقًّ

.true The promise of My master was

وَكانَ عَرْشُهُ  علَ الماءِ 
 His throne was on water. 

وكانَ اللُ  واسِعًا  حَكِيْمًا
Allah has always been all-encompassing and all-wise. 

Note that when كان is used with the attributes of Allah, it translates as “has always been” rather than “was”. 

 أنتم
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 عْداء  
َ
نْتُمْ  أ

ُ
ك

All of you were enemies.

➢  DRILL 4    Underline the مبتدأ once, the خبر twice, and the متعلقُبالخبر three times. 

قَائِمًاما دُمْتَ عَلَيْهِ  مْرُ اللِ مَفْعُوْلًا 
َ
 وَكَنَ أ

ا ظَلَّ وجَْهُهُ مُسْوَدًّ هِ إِخْوَاناً عْمَتِ صْبَحْتُمْ بِنِ
َ
أ فَ

10.3 ABNORMAL SENTENCE STRUCTURE 

The standard order is the مبتدأ followed by the خبر followed by the متعلقُبالخبر. Below are the two 

scenarios of تقديم and تأخير that occur with فعلُناقص sentences. 

It is possible for theمتعلقُبالخبر toُcome before the خبر. 

ا فِينْا كُنتَْ قَدْ  مَرجُْوًّ
You had been a source of hope amongst us. 

It is also possible for the متعلقُبالخبر to come before the بتدأم . This occurs with but is not limited to 

possessive (ُ َله) sentences. 

ثَمَرٌ  لََُ  وَكَنَ 
And he had fruit.  

(lit. And for him was fruit.) 

جُناحٌ  عَليَكُْمْ  فلَيَسَْ 
So, there is no blame on you. 

Notice that the جارُومجرور comes between the ُناقصفعل  and its اسم. It never comes before the فعل. 

10.4 COMPLEX SENTENCE STRUCTURE 

As is the case with a regular جملةُاسمية, it is possible for the خبر to be a full sentence. When it comes to كان 

sentences, the خبر can only be a جملةُفعلية. 

When the فعل is مضارع and it comes after كان, one of two meaning is conveyed. The first is “was/were -

doing” as in “I was cooking.” The second is “used to x” as in “I used to cook”. Context reveals which of 
the two meanings is intended.  

As is the case with an ordinary جملةُاسمية, the مبتدأ and the خبر match in number and gender, so the 

pronoun inside of the (كان) مبتدأ matches with the pronoun inside of the فعلُمضارع inside of the خبر. Know 

that the status of the فعل remains unchanged. It is always مرفوع. 

 أنتَُ

 نحن
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(نََُوضُْ وَنلَعَْبُ ) كُنَّاإِنَّما  
We were only chatting idly and playing.

عامَ ) كانا كُلانِ الطَّ
ْ
(يأَ

The two of them used to eat food. 

When the فعل inside of the خبر is ماض, it implies that the event occurred long ago. This construction is 

not used in modern Arabic and only appears a few times in the Quran. The pronoun inside of كان 

matches with the pronoun inside of the فعلُماض. 

إنِْ كُنتُْ  )قُلتْهُُ ( فَقَدْ عَلِمْتَ هُ 
Had I said it long ago, you would have known it.

10.5 TRANSLATING كان  SENTENCES

Though a كان sentence is labelled as a جملةُاسمية, it translates as a جملةُفعلية in terms of the order of 

translation.  

Recall that when translating a جملةُفعلية, you translate the فاعل, then the فعل, then the details. 

When translating a sentence with a فعلُناقص, you translate the اسم, then the فعلُناقص, then the ُخبر/متعلق
  .بالخبر

10.6 NEGATING كان  SENTENCES

Though كان sentences are considered جملةُاسمية, they are negated the same way a جملةُفعلية is negated 

because they begin with a فعل.  

→ To negate in the past, ما+كان or ُْلمَْ+يكِ ن is used. 

*Note that it may be easier to use ما for the time being. This is because many of the أفعالُناقصة are irregular and do 

not display their جزم in a normal way. 

→ To negate in the present  ُلا+يكَ وْن or  ُما+يكَ وْن is used. 

→ To negate in the future, َُلنَُْيكَ وْن is used. 

Note that all the حروف that can come with a normal فعل can come with a فعلُناقص. This includes the 

 .قَدُْ and ,سَوْفَُ ,س as well as حروفُناصبة and حروفُجازمة

➢  DRILL 5     Negate the following sentences. 

كُنَّا إِخْواناً حُ إِخْواناً  سَنُصْبِ

 هما

 أنا
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ةً هُنا  يَكُوْنُ عَلَيْكَ حَرَجٌ  كانَتْ طالِبَ

NE G A TIO N TE M PLA TE S  

There are two negative sentence templates that convey a unique meaning and are used specifically with 

the word كان. They are: 

نْ  ___ما كانَ لـِ (1
َ
___أ

This template translates as “It is not appropriate for X to do Y”. 

X attaches to the ُِل. It is usually a pronoun or a proper name.  

Y comes after the َُْأن and is a فعلُمضارع. 

نْ يدَْخُلوُهْا
َ
ما كانَ لهَُمْ أ

It is not appropriate for them to enter it. 

____لـِ___ ما كانَ  (2
This template translates as “X would not be one to Y”. 

X goes in the first blank. It is usually a proper name. 

Y goes in the second blank. It is a فعل مضارع. 

نتَْ فِيهِْمْ 
َ
بَهُمْ وَأ ما كانَ الُل لِيُعَذِّ

Allah would not be one to punish them while you are among them. 

A SU MMARY OF ها كان  ت وأخوا
 .جملة اسمية labelled like a ,جملة فعلية look and act like a :وأخواتها

Just like a standard جملةُاسمية

, we have 3 structures.  

STANDARD STRUCTURE ABNORMAL STRUCTURE COMPLEX STRUCTURE

 مبتدأ

 كانُ+ُاسمُكان

the اسم can be inside or 

outside 

خبر

 status نصب in the اسم-

OR 

-a full sentence

 

 متعلق بالخبر

-a جارُومجرور 

OR 

-a special مضاف 
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متعلق بالخب/خب +مبتدأ  مبتدأ مؤخر +متعلق بالخب مقدم   خب full sentence +مبتدأ  

STANDARD JI  َالكِتَابَ ) هُوَ   قلَمٌَ  لََُ   طالِبٌ   هُو 
ُ
 (يَقْرَأ

وْلادُ 
َ
ذَاهِبُوْنَ  الأ مَفَاتِيحُْ  عِندَْهُ  (يَنصَْحُكُمْ بتِقَْوَى اللِ ) الرَّسُوْلُ 

فِْ الَبيتِْ  سُمَيَّةُ  جَرَةِ  رجَُلٌ ناَئمٌِ  تََتَْ الشَّ نتَُّْ 
َ
(تُعَلِ مْنهَُمْ ) أ

كان Translates as: was Translates as: used to have Translates as: used to do

طالِباً  كَانَ  قلَمٌَ  لََُ  كَانَ   الكِتَابَ ) كانَ 
ُ
(يَقْرَأ

وْلادُ 
َ
ذَاهِبِيَْ  كَانَ الأ مَفَاتِيحُْ  عِندَْهُ  كَانَ  (يَنصَْحُكُمْ بتِقَْوَى اللِ ) الرَّسُوْلُ كَانَ 

جَرَةِ  كان  فِْ الَبيتِْ  كَانتَْ سُمَيَّةُ   (تُعَلِ مْنهَُمْ ) كُنتَُّْ   ناَئمٌِ رجَُلٌ  تََتَْ الشَّ

 is still doing ما زال/لا يزال + مضارع used to do كان + مضارع

أصبح + مضارع started to do ما دام + مضارع remained doing 

ظل + مضارع kept doing ليس + مضارع does not do 

sentences negate like a كان .with the addition of two templates ,جَلة فعلية

PAST PRESENT FUTURE TEMPLATES 

 لا + مضارع ما + ماض

لن + مضارع منصوب
(فعل مضارع منصوب( أن )اسم مَرورما كان لِـ)

It was not appropriate for (اسم) to (فعل) 

لم + مضارع مَزوم ما + مضارع (منصوبفعل مضارع ( لِـ)اسم مرفوعما كان )
.(فعل) was not one to (اسم)
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CHAPTER 11 VOCABULARY

ءامسأ

 لاعفأ

لمُ  كُلِمْفَ  كََلمَ
ْ

لاْحَ  لُمِْيَ  لََحto ownَ كً
ً

 to carry 

لاوْمُشُ  لُمُشَْي  لَمَشَ
ً

 to include َاًناسَْخُ  سَُْيَ  سَِخ to lose 

ك ْفِ اوْسُِخَ to hate اهًرْكُ  هُرَكْيَ  هَرِكَ
ُ
لَّسلاِ ةرَ

َّ
 .They lost at basketball ِة

 to become full اعًْبشَ  عَُبشَْي  عَِبشَ to become thirsty اشًطَقَ  شُطَعْفَ  شَطِعَ

ت  كُِّرَيُ  كIَرحَ
َ

 to decide on s/t )ل(  ارًيْرِقْيَ  رُِّرقَفُ  رIَرَق to move (s/t) اكًيْرِْ

أ َ= تُرَّْرَقto contemplate (s/t) )ف( ايًْكِفْيَ  رُِّكفَفُ  رIَكَف
َ
أ نْ
َ

 I decided to memorize نَآرْقُلا ظَفَحْ

the Quran.  

 to hang/to comment )ل( قًْيلِعْيَ   قُِّلعَفُ  قIَلعَ

on 
 to encourage s/o )ل ،هـ( اعًْيجِشَْت  عُِّجشَُي   عIَجشَ

towards s/t 

لعَ
َّ

 نِزَخْمَلا ْفِ هُسَالَِ قَ

K ُلعَت
ّ

أ َ= قِْ
َ
ِهِرمْ

He hung his clothes in the 

closet. 

Don’t comment about on 

his issue. 

لا هُعََّجشَ
ُ
 َ= ُذاتَسْ

أ
َ

 هُتَسَارَدِ عَِباتَيُ نْ
The teacher encouraged him 

towards completing his studies. 

 to defend (s/o) )نع( خًاَفدِ  عُِفادَيُ  عَفَادَ to express (s/t) )نع(  ايًِْبعْيَ  بIُِعفُ  Iَبعَ

 .A Muslim defends his faithِهِنْيدِ نْعَ عُِفادَيُ مُِلسْمُلا .Express yourselfكَسِفْنَ نْعَ بِّْعَ

أ
َ

ناسَحِْإ  نُسِْيُ  نَسَحْ
أ to do with excellence اً

َ
 to take out اجًارَخِْإ  جُرِْيُ  جَرَخْ

أ
َ
لااخَدِْإ  لُخِدْيُ  لَخَدْ

ً
 to make or let enter أ

َ
 .Get him out of here!انَهُ نِْم هُجِْرخْ

 Allah will enter the peopleةََّنلَا يَِْقَّتمُلا gُا لُخِدْيُسَ

of taqwa into Jannah. 
ت
ت  كIُرحََتفَ  كIَرََ

َ
 to move (oneself) كًُّرَ

عٌاَبشِ – نُاعَْبشَ
full, satiated

 عٌاَيجِ -  عٌِئاجَ
hungry 

تٌامَُلظُ – مٌلاظَ
Darkness 

ءٌكَذَ
intelligence, mental 

acuteness 

أ – xكِذَ
َ
ءُاَيكِذْ

smart 

 جُِئاوَحَ – ةٌجَاحَ
need, necessity 

قٌدِاصَ
Truthful 

بٌذِكَ
Dishonest 

 دٌْيحِوَ

only, exclusive, 

individual 

أ – نٌمَزَ
َ
 نٌامَزْ

time period, 

duration 

أ – بٌْيصَِن
َ
 ةٌَبصِْن

portion, share, 

dividend, fate 

يُْتِاسََب – نٌاَتسُْب
Garden 
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ك ْفِ كَّْرحَتَتَ to become clear K اًنُّيبَتَ  Iُيَبتَيَ  Iَيَبيَ
ُ
 Don’t move in your اذَكَهَ كَِيّسِرْ

chair like that. 

لاامَِتحِْا  لُمَِتْيَ  لَمََتحِْا  to be described )ـب( اًفاصَِّتِا  فُصIِتفَ  فَصIَتِا
ً

 to tolerate 

 A Mu’min is described قِدْصِّلاِب نُمِؤْمُلا فُصَِّتيَ

with honesty. 
ن نَْل

َ
أ لَمِتَْ

َ
 We will not tolerate their مْهُاَذ

harm. 

لجِعَْتسَْي  َلجَعَْتسِْا
ُ

لااجَعِْتسِْا   
ً

 to hasten, urge خِا
ْ
لَت
َ

ف
َ

ي  
َْ

فلَِت
ُ

خِا  
ْ
فلاِت

ً
 to differ ا
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CHAPTER 11 – THE COMPOUND مسا

11.1 INTRODUCTION 

There are a handful of tools that appear before a complete sentence and cause it to function like an 

ordinary مسا . They create what is known as a compound مسا . 

11.2 AND نْأ نّأ  

We learned that أ
َ

نْ  makes the لعف  after it light. We learned that أ
َ

َّن  makes the مسا  after it بوصنم . That is

one function that each of these فورح  serve. Both of these فورح , however, serve another function. They

transform a sentence into a compound مسا .  

أ
َ

ْن

Let us begin by studying أ
َ

نْ أ .
َ

نْ  transforms a ةيلعف ةلج into a compound مسا . 

Take َإ بُهَذْيy دِجسملا as an example. It is a normal ةيلعف ةلج . In order to make it function like an مسا , simply

place an أ
َ

نْ  before it.

أ
َ

دِجِسْملا yإ بَهَذْيَ نْ is a compound مسا  and can play the role that any other مسا  can play. Take a look at the

following example. 

أ دُْيرُِي
َ

دِجِسْمَلا yِإ بَهَذَْي نْ
He wants to go to the masjid. 

“To go to the masjid” or “ دِجِسْمَلا yِإ بَهَذْيَ نْأ ” answers the questions “What does he want to do?” This means that it is a 

detail or a هب لوعفم . 

أ هِيْلَعَ
َ

 دِجِسْمَلا yِإ بَهَذَْي نْ
He has to go to the masjid.  

(lit. it is upon him to go to the masjid) 

"هِيَْلعَ"  is a مدقم بلاب قلعتم . “ أ
َ

دِجِسْمَلا yِإ بَهَذْيَ نْ ” is a رخؤم أدتبم . The “ أ هِيَْلعَ
َ

...نْ ” template is a useful one to remember when saying

“x has to …”  

أ
َ

 مْكَُل يٌْخَ اوْمُوْصَُت نْ
That you fast is better for you. 

“That you fast” or “ أ
َ

اوْمُوْصُتَ نْ ” is that part before the “is”. It is serving as a أدتبم  in this sentence. 

The technical term for this type of أ
َ

نْ  is أ
َ

ةَّيِردَصْمَلا نْ . 

أ
َ

َّن  

Next, let us take a look at أ
َ

َّن أ .
َ

َّن  transforms a ةيمسا ةلج into a compound مسا . 
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Take ُبٌِلاط وَه  as an example. It is a normal ةيمسا ةلج . In order to make it function like an مسا , simply place

an نّأ  before it.

أ
َ
بٌِلاط هَُّن  is a compound مسا  and can play the role of a regular ism.

أ
َ
نَوْدُتَهْمُ مْهَُّن نَوْبُسَحَْيوَ   

They believe that they are committed to guidance

“That they are committed to guidance” or “ أ
َ
نَوْدُتَهْمُ مْهَُّن ” answers the question “What do they believe?” This means

that it is a detail or a هب لوعفم . It is labeled as a بصن لم ف هب لوعفم . 

أ
َ
ٌّودُعَ هَُّن ل 
َُ ََّيبَ  تَ

That is he is an enemy became clear to him. 

ََّيبََت  is a لعف Kمز  and cannot take a لوعفم . Here, “ أ
َ
ٌّودُعَ هَُّن ” is acting as the لعاف . What did the action of becoming clear? That he

is an enemy. 

11.3 TOOLS  THAT CREATE COMPOUND هلإ فاضم
Recall that there are a handful of words that indicate time and place. These words are called فورظ  and

serve as special فاضم . Recall also that an ةفاضإ  is a relationship between two مسا . There are a few فورظ , 

however, that are unusual in that they are not followed by another مسا . Rather, they are followed by a

complete sentence. This special set of فورظ  turns the sentence that follows them into a compound مسا , 

which serves as a هلإ فاضم . 

ذِإ
ْ

 

ذإ  means “when” and can come with a ةيمسا ةلج  and a ةيلعف ةلج , both ضام  and عراضم . It translates in the 

past-tense regardless of what follows it. Take a look at the following examples. 

أ ذِْإ
َ
لا فِ يَِْفعَضْتَسْمُ لٌيِْلَق مْتُْن

َ
 ضِرْ

when you were small in number, weakened in the land 

The above is an example of ذِإ  followed by a ةيمسا ةلج . 

أ نْمِ تَوْدَغَ ذْ�
َ
كَِلهْ  

when you left your family in the morning 

The above is an example of ذِإ  followed by a ضام لعف . 

مْكَُّبرَ نَوْثُيْغِتَسَْت ذِْإ  

when you called out to your master for help 

The above is an example of ذِإ  followed by a عراضم لعف . 

 فاضمو فرظ
  رج لم ف ةيمسا ةلج

 هلإ فاضم

 فاضمو فرظ
 رج لم ف ةيلعف ةلج

 هلإ فاضم

  رج لم ف ةيلعف ةلج فاضمو فرظ

 هلإ فاضم
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Note that ذإ  will remain heavy when it does not have a هلإ فاضم , as in َذٍِئمَوْي . 

اذِإ  

اذِإ  can come with a ةيمسا ةلج and a ةيلعف ةلج , both ضام  and عراضم . It translates differently depending on 

what follows.  

اذإ  WITH ا ةلملاKةيمس

When it comes with a ةيمسا ةلج , it is called ةيئاجفلا اذإ , the اذإ  of surprise, and translates as “suddenly” or

“surprisingly”.  

أَف
َ
ل
ْ
عَسَْت ةٌَّيحَ هَِ اذِإَف اهاق

Then he threw it down, and suddenly, it was a fast-moving snake. 

اذإ  WITH ةيلعفلا ةلملا

When it comes with a ضام لعف , it is called ةيطشلا اذإ , the conditional اذإ , and it pushes the meaning to the

future tense. It translates as “when” and always comes with a second part (when x happens, y). Only the 

first portion (the x) is considered a فاضم . The use of the ضام لعف  indicates a single event. 

 مْهُبُوْلُُق تْلَجِوَ gُا رَِكذُ اذِإ

When Allah is mentioned (even once), their hearts are humbled. 

The use of the عراضم لعف  indicates a repeated event. 

لوَ انُتايآ هِيْلَعَ لَتْتَ اذ�
َّ

كتَسْمُ 
ْ

 ابًِ

And when our miraculous signs are recited to him (repeatedly), he turns away arrogantly. 

َمْوَي  

موْيَ  means “day” and can come with both a ةيمسا ةلج and a ةيلعف ةلج . In both cases, it translates as “the 

day on which…” 

نَوْزُِراب مْهُ مَوَْي  

the day on which they are exposed 

 فاضمو فرظ
 رج لم ف ةيمسا ةلج

 هلإ فاضم

 فاضمو فرظ
 فاضم رج لم ف ةيلعف ةلج

 هلإ

 فاضمو فرظ
 فاضم رج لم ف ةيلعف ةلج

 هلإ

 فاضم رج لم ف ةيمسا ةلج فاضمو فرظ

 هلإ

141



doraye.comdoraye.com

نَوْنُبَ Kوَ لٌام عُفَنْيَ K مَوَْي  

the day on which neither money nor children will be of benefit 

Note that َمَوْي  does not come with a ضام لعف . 

Also note that though َمَوْي  has the potential to create a compound مسا , it can also act as an ordinary فرظ

and can be followed by a regular مسا . 

ةِمَايِقلا مَوَْي  

the day of standing 

 فاضمو فرظ
 رج لم ف ةيلعف ةلج

 هلإ فاضم

 رورم هلإ فاضم فاضمو فرظ
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THE فرح  REFERENCE SHEET

ماهفتسKا تاودأ – QUESTIONING WORDS

أ
َ

ي أ /لْهَ 
َ

ك
َ
فَيْ اذامِل  أ

َ
نَيْ تَمَ ام /اذام  نْمَ  

which did how why where when what who 

Kديكولا م
DESCRIPTION:  

- used for emphasis

- can attach to an مسا  or لعف  or فرح
- has no grammatical effect

- always takes a ةحتف ل) 
َ
)

LABEL: Kُديْكِوَّْلا م

EXAMPLES: 

كٍشِْمُ نِْم  يٌْخَ  نٌمِؤْمُ  دٌبْعََل  وَ لوَ
هَُّنصُُنََْ ِهِب  ل 

َّنُمِؤَُْ سٍْخُ فَِْل  نَاسْنلِا  َّنِإ 

No doubt, a believing slave is 

better than a polytheist.

You will DEFINITELY believe in 

him and help him. 
Certainly, the human being is 

definitely in loss. 

دَْق
DESCRIPTION:  

- in the Quran, it is always for emphasis or with the meaning “already”

- in modern Arabic, it means “might” when used with the present-tense and “certainly” or

“already” when used with the past-tense

- used only with لعف
- has no grammatical effect

LABEL: ت فرح
َ

قيْقِْ  (with past-tense) / ليِْلقْتَ فرح  (with present-tense)

EXAMPLE: 

نَوْنُمِؤْمُلا أ 
َ
حََلْف دَْق  مْكُنِْم يَِْقوِّعَمُلا  gُا  مَُلعْيَ  دَْق   

Certainly, the believers have 

already succeeded.  
Allah already knows the 

hinderers among you. 

فوس/س
DESCRIPTION:  
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- used only with the present-tense

- pushes the meaning to the future-tense

- has no grammatical effect

LABEL: لابَقِْتسِْا فرح

EXAMPLE:  

كَ
ْ
مْهُبُ مْهُعُِبار  ةٌث²َثَ  لوْقُيَ 

ُ
نَوْ سَ بِّْرَ مْكَُل  أ 

َ
رُِفغْتَسْ فَوْسَ  لاَق 

َ
 

They will say “four, the fifth is 

their dog.” 
He said “I will ask my master for 

forgiveness for you.” 

ةيفانئتسا واو
DESCRIPTION:  

- used to start a new sentence

- has no grammatical effect

- is not translated

LABEL: ا واوKفانئتس / ةيفانئتسا واو

EXAMPLE:  

ءٍام نِْم  ةٍَّباد  َّكُ  قََلخَ  gُا  وَ
Allah created every creature 

from water.  

اَّمِإ
DESCRIPTION:  

- means “either”

- always used twice in a sentence to mean “either x or y”

- has no grammatical effect

LABEL: ت فرح
َ

يِْيْ

EXAMPLE:  

أ
َ
ل
ْ

قِ نْمَ  أ 
َ
لَّو
َ

نَوْكَُن  أ 
َ

نْ اَّمِإوِ  لتُ 
ْ

قَِ أ 
َ

نْ اَّمِإ 
Either you throw down, or we 

will be the first to throw down. 

فطعلا فورح
DESCRIPTION:  

- connects two words

- carries over status

LABEL: فٍطْعَ فُرح
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and :وَ

لصَيُ
ُّ
َ= نَوْ

َ
بَِِّّلا  وَ هُتَكَِئ²مَ  gَا َّنِإ

Certainly Allah and His angels send their blessings to the Prophet. 

أ
َ
وْ : or

أ
َ

ةًوَسَْق ُّدشَ أ 
َ
وْ ِ ةرَاجَِلكَ هََِف

So they are like stone or even harder. 

َّمثُ : and then

نَوعُجَرْتُ لِإ 
َ

ِهْ َّمُث  مْكُيِيْيُ  َّمُث  مْكُتُيمِيُ  َّمُث  أَف 
َ

مْكُايَحْ أ 
َ
اتًاوَمْ كوَ 

ُ
مْتُن للاِب 

َّ
ِهـ نَورُفُكْتَ  ك 

َ
فَيْ

How do you disbelieve in Allah when you were lifeless then he gave life to 

you, then he will make you lifeless, then he will give you life, then you will 

be returned to Him? 

and then/so :فَ

لدَعَ
َ

كْ فَ َف كَاَّوسَ لا
َّ

 قََلخَ يِْ

The one who create you then fashioned you perfectly then proportioned 

you 

*Note: ف and مث  differ in that مث  indicates a longer duration of time.

لَْب : rather

لاوَ
َْ

ضِرْ تِاوَامََّسلا  امَ فِ  ل 
َُّ لبَ  هَُناحَبْسُ  لوَ 

اًَ gَُّا  تا 
ذَََّ لاقَوَ 

ُ
او

And they said “Allah took a son”. He is above that! Rather he has 

whatever is in the skies and the earth. 

ل
َ

نْكِ : however

يٍِْبمُ ل²ٍضَ فِ مَوْلَا نَوْمُِلاَّظلا نْكَِل  أ
َ

أوَ مِْهِب عْمِسْ
َ
أيَ مَوْيَ صِْْب

ْ
 انَنَوْتُ

How clearly they will hear and see on that day that they come to us; 

however, the wrongdoers today are in clear error.

145



doraye.comdoraye.com



doraye.comdoraye.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS الفهرس
Chapter 01 – An Introduction to 1 ........................................................................................................... صرف 

Chapter 02 – 8 ............................................................................................................................... ثلاثي مزيد فيه 

Chapter 03 –  مجردثلاثي  .................................................................................................................................. 32 

Chapter 04 – Irregularities in 42 .............................................................................................................. صرف 

Chapter 05 – 46 ....................................................................................................................................... مهموز 

Chapter 06 – 51 ......................................................................................................................................... مثال 

Chapter 07 – 61 .................................................................................................................................... مضاعف 

Chapter 08 –  

 

جْو فأ  ....................................................................................................................................... 84 

Chapter 09 – 103 ...................................................................................................................................... ناقص 

Chapter 10 - ْ132 ...................................................................................................................................... ل فيِف 

Chapter 11 – 142 ............................................................................................................................ الفعل الرباعي 

Chapter 12 – Uses for صرف Words ............................................................................................................ 144

Chapter 13 – Plural Patterns ..................................................................................................................... 151 

Section 2: Sarf
How spellings and sounds within a word carry meaning

1



doraye.comdoraye.com

CHAPTER 01 – AN INTRODUCTION TO صرف 

1.1 WHAT IS صرف? 

is the study of word patterns and how meaning can be derived based on these patterns. It is a صرف

mechanism through which you can learn to recognize the pattern of a majority of words in the Arabic 

language. With صرف, you can also construct a multitude of words when given a single word.

ق   1.2 ت  شْ مُ ل وا د  مِ الجا
of. They follow a particular pattern and can be صرف words are words that you can do the مُشْتَق ّ

manipulated and transformed.  

.of. They cannot be transformed صرف words are words that you cannot do the جَامِد

Most words in Arabic are مشتق and some are جامد. In our study of صرف, we will concern ourselves with

words that are مشتق. 

1.3 THE CONTENTS AND THE CONTAINER 

Every مشتق word is made up of two elements:

1) The CONTENTS of the word

2) The CONTAINER that the contents sit in

Let us explore these two elements in more detail. 

TH E  CO NTE NTS  

Every word in the Arabic language has root letters. A majority of words have THREE root letters. These ROOT 

LETTERS are what we call the CONTENTS of the word. The same contents can be poured into many different 

containers. When different containers hold the same contents, they also share something in common in 

terms of the meaning of the word.  

Take a look at the words below. Notice that the contents (the root letters ّلّمع ) appear in every word,

but the spelling/shape of the word (the container) is different. Also, notice that though the meanings 

vary, they are all somehow related.  

عْلمَُّ
َ
أ عِلمّْ  مَعْلوُْمَةّ  تَعَلَّمَّ عََلمِّ  مُعَلِّمّ  تَعْلِيمّْ  عَلَّمَّ

more knowledgeable fact knowledge he learned scholar teacher education he taught 

The technical term for the CONTENTS or the ROOT LETTERS is الِجذْر. MEMORIZE  this term and use it. 
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As for the terminology pertaining to each individual root letter, it is modeled off of the word فعل. The

first letter is called فاءّالكلمة (the ف of the word in the word فعل). The second letter is called عينّالكلمة (the ع
of the word in the word فعل). The third letter is called لامّالكلمة (the ل of the word in the word فعل). 

Take a look below at how the root letters كّتّب would be termed.

فاءّالكلمة عينّالكلمة لامّالكلمة
ب ت ك

TH E  CO NTA INE R

The container refers to the pattern or the shape of the word. It is the frame in which the contents sit. In 

any given word, everything aside from the contents (the three-letter root) is part of the container. This 

includes all حركات as well as any additional letters.

When it comes to containers, we have what we call the FAMILY (الباب) and we have what we call the

FAMILY MEMBERS (ُّيغَْة  .(الصِّ

Almost every family has the same family members, but every family has unique characteristics. 

INTRODUCING THE FAMILY MEMBERS 

Every صرف family has the following members.

FAMILY MEMBER MEANING EXAMPLE MEANING 

المَاضِّّالفِعْل .1  the past tense عَلَّمَّ فعل he taught

الُمُضَارِعّالفِعْل .2  the present tense يُعَلِّمُّ فعل he teaches

للِمَْجْهُوْلِّّالمَبنِْيّّالمَاضِّّْالفِعْلُّ .3   the past-passive عُلِّمَّ فعل he was taught 

للِمَْجْهُوْلِّّالمَبنِْيّّالمُضَارِعُّّالفِعْلُّ .4   the present passive يُعَلَّمُّ فعل he is taught 

مْرِّّفِعْلُّ .5
َ
الأ   the commanding عَلِّمّْ فعل teach! 

النَّهِّّْفِعْلُّ .6   the forbidding مّْتُعَلِّّّلا فعل  don’t teach! 

the idea المَصْدَر .7 تَعْلِيمًْا the idea of teaching/education

فَاعِلّ ّاِسْمُّ .8  the one carrying out an action مُعَلِّمّ  teacher/the one who teaches

مَفْعُوْلّ ّاِسْمُّ .9  the one/thing affected by the action مُعَلَّمّ  one who is taught

ّّاِسْمُّ .10 ظَرفْ  time/place in which the action takes 

place

مُعَلَّمّ   a time/place of teaching

Notice that there are four اسم and six فعل. 

 أفعال
 أسماء
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Each one of these family members (both اسم and فعل) is a container. Each family member looks different

depending on what family it belongs to. In other words, the shape of these containers varies from family 

to family.  

Within each family, however, a given member will always look the same. The container will maintain the 

same shape regardless of the contents within.  

Take a look at the following examples of اسمّفاعل from a particular family. Notice that the contents vary

but the pattern is the same. Say them aloud and notice how they rhyme. 

ّ مُرسِْل  مُؤْمِنّ  مُشِْْكّ  مُسْلِمّ  مُصْلِحّ  مُفْسِدّ   مُُسِْنّ 

 حّسّن فّسّد صّلّح سّلّم شّرّك ءّمّن رّسّل

The technical term for “family member” is الصيغة. MEMORIZE  this term and use it. 

Again, the container is whatever remains once the contents have been removed. This includes حركات as

well as any extra letters.  

➢  DRILL 1    Determine the container of the words below using the root letters provided. The first 

one is done as an example  

وّفّق عّلّم شّبّه حّسّن نّفّس نّفّق كّتّب
حْسِنّْ عَلمِّ  توَْفِيقْ ّ

َ
ّ مُنافِق ّ مُشْتبَِهّ  أ ّ مُتنَافِس   مَكْتوُبْ 

ُـّوّـ ْـّ مَّ

➢  DRILL 2    Sort the following words to the best of your ability. Group them with words that 

share the same container.  

ا تكَْبِيًْْ ّ كََتبِ  نافَقَّ فًا تلَطَي فاً تَََوي تَبدِْيلًّْ سْلمََّ
َ
ّ أ  حَافظِ 

ا ً كْبََُّّ تكََبُّي
َ
وجَْسَّ مَوجُْودّْ  أ

َ
ّ أ تدََبيرًا مَُفُْوظْ  ّ كََتبََّ  مَسْكُوبْ 

كُوْل ّ ضَاعَفَّ
ْ
نْفَقَّ تسَْلِيمًْا جَاهَدَّ ناَصِرّ  تكَْلِيمًْا مَأ

َ
 أ
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THE FAMILIES 

If every family has more-or-less the same members, what sets one family apart from another? The 

answer is that each family is distinguished by a set of characteristics unique to that family.  

Some families, for example, may be characterized by an extra شدة as part of the container. Some may be

characterized by an extra لِف
َ
as part ت as part of the container. Some may be characterized by an extra أ

of the container.  

Take a look at the words below. This is a set of family members belonging to the same family. Notice 

that though the members are different, they all share a common trait. In this case, it is the extra ت and

the extra شدة. 

مُّتَّكَلَّمّ  تَّكَّلَّمَّ يَّتَّكَلَّمُّ تَّكَليمًا مُّتَّكَلِّمّ  تَّكَلَّمّْ

Take a look at the words below. This is a set of family members belonging to the same family. Notice 

that though the members are different, they all share a common trait. In this case, it is the extra ا. 

مُّاهَدّ  جِهادًا مُّاهَدَةًّ مُّاهِدّ   جاهَدَّ يُّاهِدُّ

These distinct family features are what set صرف families apart from each other.

The technical term for “family” is الباب. MEMORIZE  this term and use it.

1.4  ِ ه ْ ي ِ ف د  ْ ي ِ ز م  ل وا د  رَّ ج  مُ ل ا  
All صرف families can be grouped into two large groups. They are:

رَّد (1 المُج 
زيِدْ فيِهْ (2 الم 

المجرد  
The distinguishing feature of مرد families is that their container (in the هو version of the past-tense) has

no extra letters; it consists only of حركات. Take a look at the following examples.

كَبَُُّّ فهَِمَّ ضَََبَّ سَمِعَّ  نصَََّ كَرُمَّ
Notice that there are no extra letters outside of the three-letter root. In مرد families, the only thing that

distinguishes one family from another is the حركات.  
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families are also unique in that they have extra family members. In addition to the family members مرد

mentioned previously, they have the following.  

FAMILY MEMBER MEANING EXAMPLE MEANING 

آل ة اسم .1 tools/devices انّ  مِيَْْ a tool used to weigh (scale)

ت فْضِيلْ اسم .2 comparatives/superlatives كْبَُُّّ
َ
أ bigger

ة اسم .3 صِف  adjectives (for permanent qualities) كَرِيمّْ  noble/generous

ة اسم .4 مُبال غ  a hyperbolized form of the انّ  اسمّفاعل خَوَّ a constant traitor

These أسماء will never appear in مزيدّفيه families. 

لمزيد فيهّا  

The distinguishing feature of مزيدّفيه families is that the container always consists of extra letters in 

addition to the حركات. 

Take a look at the following examples from مزيدّفيه families. Notice that there are always extra letters 

outside of the three-letter root.  

تَعَاوَنَّ اِسْتغَْفَرَّ قَّ تَفَرَّ جاهَدَّ سْلمََّ
َ
 اِنْقَلبََّ أ

We will begin our study of صرف by learning the مزيدّفيه families. 

1.5 –  CHAPTER SUMMARY 

صرف
THE STUDY OF A SINGLE WORD 

all words include two components: 

CONTENTS     and     CONTAINERS 

3 LETTER ROOTS Containers are shaped by their family. 

All families have the same members (mom, dad, brother, 

sister, grandma, grandpa, etc.) 

Shape of the container is further defined by 

which family member it belongs to. 
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VOCABULARY – ثلثيّمزيدّفيه

FAMILY II 

يلًّْ لُّّتنََِْ لَّّينََُِّ ّنزََّ to send down قُّّتَفْرِيقًْا قَّّيُفَرِّ ّفرََّ to separate ّ
ا ّّتبَشِْيًْْ ُ ّّيبُشَِّْ َ ّبشََّْ to give good newsّ ّسَبَّحَّّيسَُبِّحُّّتسَْبِيحًْا to declare perfectionّ

ّ ّ
FAMILY III 

ّعََهَدَّيُعَاهِدُّّعِهَادًاّوَمُعَاهَدَةًّ to take an oath ّعََقَبَّّيُعَاقِبُّّعِقَاباًّوَمُعَاقَبةًَّ to punishّ
ناَفَقَّّيُنَافِقُّّنفَِاقًاّوَمُنَافَقَةًّ to act hypocritically ًّّهَاجَرَّّيُهَاجِرُّهِجَارًاّوَمُهَاجَرَة to migrateّ

حَاسَبَّيُُاَسِبُّحِسَاباًّوَمُُاَسَبةًَّ to hold to account ّقَاتلََّّيُقَاتلُِّّقتَِالًاّوَمُقَاتلَةًَّ to fightّ
ّ ّ

FAMILY IV 

سْلمََّّيسُْلِمُّّإِسْلمًا
َ
أ to submit نكَْرَّّيُنكِْرُّّإِنكَْارًا

َ
ّأ to refuse to accept

غْرَقَّّيُغْرِقُّّإِغْرَاقاً
َ
ّأ to make s/o drown ّّينُبِْئُّّإنِْبَاءًّ

َ
نْبأَ

َ
ّأ to inform

نْبَتَّّينُبِْتُّّإِنبْاتاً
َ
ّأ to bring to life/cultivate عْلنََّّيُعْلِنُّّإِعْلناً

َ
ّأ to announce/publicize

ّ ّ
FAMILY V 

قُّ قَّّيَتفََرَّ قًاّّتَفَرَّ ّتَفَري to become separated ّ لًاّ لُّّتنَََي لَّّيَتَنَََّ تنََََّ to come down

ّتَقَبَّلَّّيَتقََبلَُّّتَقَبُلًّ to acceptّ بَّصُّّترََبيصًا ترََبَّصَّّيتََََ to sit in waiting

ا ً ّّتكََبُّي ُ ّّيَتكََبَُّّ َ ّتكََبَُّّ to be arrogant ّ رُّّ رَّّيَتَطَهَّ رًاتَطَهَّ تَطَهي  to purify oneself 

ّ
FAMILY VI 

ّتَعَاوَنَّّيَتَعَاوَنُّّتَعَاوُناً to cooperateّ تَقَابلََّّيَتقََابلَُّّتَقَابلًُّ to face (each other)

ّتَََاصَمَّّيَتخََاصَمُّّتَََاصُمًا to be in conflictّ تَظَاهَرَّّيَتظََاهَرُّّتَظَاهُرًا to show outwardly

ّتَنَازَعَّيتَنََازَعُّتَنَازعًَُّ to disagree/dispute 

ّ
FAMILY VII 

ّاِنْقَلبََّّيَنقَْلِبُّّاِنقِْلباً to turn/becomeّ ّاِنْبجََسَّّينَبْجَِسُّّاِنبِْجَاسًا to gush out

ّاِنْطَلقََّّيَنطَْلِقُّّاِنطِْلقًا to be free/to race اِنبِْعَاثاًاِنْبَعَثَّّينَبَْعِثُّّ to be dispatched 

افًا ّاِنصََْفَّّيَنصَِْفُّّاِنصَِْ to leaveّ اِنْهَمَرَّّيَنهَْمِرُّّاِنهِْمَارًا to pour

ّاِنْفَجَرَّّيَنفَْجِرُّّاِنفِْجَارًا to burst forthّ اِنْفَطَرَّّيَنفَْطِرُّّاِنفِْطَارًا to split

ّ ّ

FAMILY VIII 

اباًاِقتََْبََّّ ّيَقْتََِبُّّاِقتََِْ to come closeّ ّّّاِنتْشَِارًااِّ ّّّيَنتْشَُِْ ّنتْشَََْ to scatter/spread 

7
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ّاِقْتتَلََّّيَقْتتَِلُّّاِقتِْتالًاّ to fight against one anotherّ اِجْتنََبَّيَتْنَِبُّاِجْتِنَاباً to avoid 

ّ
FAMILY IX 

ّّ ّّيََضََْي ارًااِخْضَََّ ّاِخْضََِ to become greenّ ّّاِصْفِرَارًا ّّيصَْفَري اِصْفَرَّ to become yellowّ
ّّاِسْودَِادًا ّّيسَْودَي ّاِسْودََّ to become blackّ ّّاِبيِْضَاضًا ّّيبَيْضَي ّاِبْيضََّ to become whiteّ

ّ ّ
FAMILY X 

ّيسَْتهَْزِئُّاِسْتِهْزَاءًّ)بـ( to seek forgiveness اِسْتَغْفَرَّيسَْتَغْفِرُّاِسْتِغْفَارًا
َ
 to mock اِسْتهَْزَأ

ّاِسْتِكْبَارًا ّيسَْتكَْبُُِّ اِسْتكَْبََُّ to be arrogant ّاِسْتَعْجَلَّيسَْتَعْجِلُّاِسْتِعْجَالًا to expedite 

ذِنُّاِسْتئِذَْاناً to oppress/deem weak اِسْتَضْعَفَّيسَْتَضْعِفُّاِسْتِضْعَافاً
ْ
ذَنَّيسَْتأَ

ْ
 to seek permission اِسْتأَ

8
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CHAPTER 02 – ثلثيّمزيدّفيه
2.1 INTRODUCTION 

Recall that the مزيدّفيه families are characterized by the extra letters that are part of the container. There 

are nine مزيدّفيه families, each with unique family features. As we learn each family, we will learn these 

unique features. By the end of this chapter, we will be able to look at any مزيدّفيه word and determine 

what family (باب) it comes from, which family member (صِيغَْة) it is, and what the root letters (جِذْر) are.

We will be using the following template to recite and memorize the صرف of each family. The highlighted

portions are not actual family members. They are included in the oral recitation of صرف for flow. الأمرّمنه
loosely translates as “the commanding version is…”. والنهّعنه loosely translates as “and the forbidding

version is…” والظرفّمنه loosely translates as “and the ظرف is…”

اسم فاعل فهومصدرفعل مضارعفعل ماض

اسم مفعول فهومصدرفعل مضارع مجهولفعل ماض مجهول

ظرف الظرف منهو نهي النهي عنهو أمر الأمر منه

This chart is what is known as ْالصفّالصغي, or “small صرف”. 

Notice, however, that there are 6 أفعال and 4 أسماء. Now recall that every فعل can conjugate 14 different

ways depending on the inside pronoun. Also recall that every اسم can go through the مسلم chart and

conjugate 18 different ways (if it is a human word) or 9 different ways (if it is a non-human word).  

Doing the complete فعل chart for each فعل and the مسلم chart for each اسم is what is known as ْالصفّالكبي
or “big صرف”. 

Though we will focus on memorizing the ْالصفّالصغي be prepared to encounter and recognize أفعال in any

form and أسماء in any status, number, and gender.

9
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2.2 FAMILY I I  – ْل  ي عِ فْ تَ بابّ  

FA M ILY  FE A T URE S /CLA S S IF ICA T IO N   

The first family we will learn is known as “family II” in modern, western academics. In the classical Arabic 
tradition, it is known as ْبابّتَفْعِيل. Notice that the family name is modeled after the مصدر.  

We will insert the sample root letters (عّلّم) into this family in order to aid our memorization. MEMORIZE 

the chart below.  

Notice the ة دَّ ة of most of the words and the عينّالكلمة on the ش   This family is classified as .مضارع on the ضَمَّ

a شدة family and a ضمة family.  

Root letters are always variable. In order to be able to recognize a member of this family even when the 

root letters change, you must be able to recognize the constants. Each of these words have elements 

that always remain the same regardless of the root letters within. The constants are highlighted in the 

chart below.  

 

➢  DRILL 1    Determine the صيغة of the following words. Once you have found the constants in 

each word, extract the جذر. 

 WORD صيغة جذر WORD صيغة جذر

نا   ْ  تسَْلِيمًْا   تبََُّّ

لُّ    مُُلََّقَةّ    نُبَدِّ

لتَّْ   ينَّْ   نزُِّ ِ
 مُبشَِّْ

10
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CO NS TR UC TIO N  

When it comes to constructing words and inserting different sets of root letters into a family, it helps to 

use the root letters (فّعّل) as a standard placeholder. Whenever you want to place a particular set of 

root letters into a family, you can simply swap the ف out for the first root letter, the ع out for the middle 

root letter, and the ل out for the last root letter. Everything aside from the letters فّعّل remains 

constant  

 فَ هُوَ مُفَع ِّل   تَ فْعِّيْلً  يُ فَع ِّلُ  فَ عَّلَ 

 فَ هُوَ مُفَعَّل   تَ فْعِّيْلً  يُ فَعَّلُ  فُ ع ِّلَ 

 والظرف منه مُفَعَّل   والنهي عنه لا تُ فَع ِّلْ  الأمر منه فَ ع ِّلْ 
 

➢  DRILL 2     Insert the root letters below into family II. Do the ْصرفّصغي orally.  

 بّدّل سّلّم سّبّح شّبّه حّسّن فّرّق وّفّق

  

RH E TO R ICA L  IM P LI CA TIO NS  O F  FA M IL Y  I I  

Each of the مزيدّفيه families has a number of traits or implications associated with it. The most common 

ones are listed below. Keep in mind that they do not always apply.  

Words from this family are generally ي  and indicate that the action is repetitive and is taking place مُتعََد 

over a long period of time. The word َّل  for example, means to reveal gradually and repetitively over نزََّ

time. This فِعْل is used to talk about the revelation of the Quran over the 23 year period or revelation. 

This pattern can also imply hyperbole in some cases. The word َّقَتَّل for example means to massacre, 

whereas ََّقَتل simply means to kill.  
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2.3 FAMILY I I I  – ة  َ ل عَ ا فَ مُ بابّ  

FA M ILY  FE A T URE S /CLA S S IF ICA T IO N  

Family III or َبابّمُفَاعَلة is characterized by the extra ألف as well as the ضمة on the مضارع. It is classified as 

an ألف family and a ضمة family.  

We will insert the sample root letters (جّهـ د) into this family in order to aid our memorization. MEMORIZE 

the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  

 

Also notice that this family has two مصدر. The two are interchangeable in terms of meaning, though the 

second one is more commonly used in modern Arabic.  

 

➢  DRILL 3     Determine the صيغة and باب and جذر of the following words.  

 WORD صيغة باب جذر WORD باب صيغة جذر

 قتَِالًاّ    حَاربََّ   

   
 عُوْقبِتْمُّْ    مَسَلَّمَةّ 

بَّ    يضَُاعَفُّ     كُذِّ
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CO NS TR UC TIO N  

Use the root letters (فّعّل) as a standard placeholder. Whenever you want to place a particular set of 

root letters into a family, you can simply swap the ف out for the first root letter, the ع out for the middle 

root letter, and the ل out for the last root letter. Everything else stays the same.  

 فَ هُوَ مُفَاعِّل   فِّعَالًا وَمُفَاعَلَةً  يُ فَاعِّلُ  فاَعَلَ 

 فَ هُوَ مُفَاعَل   فِّعَالًا وَمُفَاعَلَةً  يُ فَاعَلُ  فُوعِّلَ 

 والظرف منه مُفَاعَل   والنهي عنه لا تُ فَاعِّلْ  الأمر منه فاَعِّلْ 
 

➢  DRILL 4    Insert the root letters below into family III. Do the ْصرفّصغي orally.  

 عّقّب جّدّل حّسّب نّفّق عّهّد بّشّر فّرّق

 

RH E TO R ICA L  IM P LI CA TIO NS  O F  FA M IL Y  I I I  

Words from this family often imply that the action is directed from one individual/party towards 

another individual/party. The word َّعََقَب for example, means to punish. Punishment is something that 

one individual/party does to another.  
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2.4 FAMILY VI – ال  عَ فْ ِ إ بابّ  

FA M ILY  FE A T URE S /CLA S S IF ICA T IO N  

Family VI or بابّإفِْعَال is characterized by the همزة on the مصدر ,ماض, and أمر as well as the ضمة on the

.family ضمة family and a همزة It is classified as a .مضارع

We will insert the sample root letters (سّلّم) into this family in order to aid our memorization. MEMORIZE 

the chart below. The constants are highlighted. 

➢  DRILL 5   Determine the صيغة and باب and جذر of the following words.

صيغة جذر باب WORD  WORD صيغة باب جذر

 مُُرِْجّ  المُجَادَلةَُّ

وْا بشُِْْ
َ
 إرِصَْادًا أ

ُّ تَقْدِيرًْا  نبُشَِّْ

CO NS TR UC TIO N

Use the root letters (فّعّل) as a standard placeholder. Whenever you want to place a particular set of

root letters into a family, you can simply swap the ف out for the first root letter, the ع out for the middle

root letter, and the ل out for the last root letter. Everything else stays the same.
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 فَ هُوَ مُفْعِّل   إِّفْ عَالًا  يُ فْعِّلُ  أفَْ عَلَ 

 فَ هُوَ مُفْعَل   إِّفْ عَالًا  يُ فْعَلُ  أفُْعِّلَ 

 والظرف منه مُفْعَل   والنهي عنه لا تُ فْعِّلْ  الأمر منه أفَْعِّلْ 
 

➢  DRILL 6     Insert the root letters below into family VI. Do the ْصرفّصغي orally.  

 عّرّض فّسّد نّذّر دّبّر نّفّق فّلّح قّبّل

 

RH E TO R ICA L  IM P LI CA TIO NS  O F  FA M IL Y  VI  

Words from this family are predominantly ي  and generally imply that the action was completed مُتعََد 

immediately and all at once. The word َّنزَْل
َ
 for example, means to send something down immediately أ

and at once.  
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2.5 FAMILY V – ل  عي فَ تَ بابّ
FA M ILY  FE A T URE S /CLA S S IF ICA T IO N  

Family V or َّعيلبابّتَف is characterized by the extra ت and the شدة in all forms, and the فتحات across the ماض
and مضارع. It is classified as a ت family, a شدة family, and a فتحة family.

We will insert the sample root letters (فّرّق) into this family in order to aid our memorization. MEMORIZE 

the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  

DO NOT CONFUSE THIS FAMILY WITH FAMILY II ( تفعيلّباب ). THOUGH THEY BOTH HAVE A شدة AS A SHARED FAMILY

FEATURE, THIS FAMILY IS DISTINGUISHED BY THE EXTRA ت. 

➢  DRILL 7   Determine the صيغة and باب and جذر of the following words.

صيغة جذر باب WORD  WORD صيغة باب جذر

 يُتقََبَّلُّ يُقَلِّبُّ

ّْ ّ  كَبُِّّ  مُتكََبُِّّ

 مُهَاجِرّ  الِحسابِّ

16
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CO NS TR UC TIO N  

Use the root letters (فّعّل) as a standard placeholder. Whenever you want to place a particular set of 

root letters into a family, you can simply swap the ف out for the first root letter, the ع out for the middle 

root letter, and the ل out for the last root letter. Everything else stays the same.  

 فَ هُوَ مُتَ فَع ِّل   تَ فَعُّلً  يَ تَ فَعَّلُ  تَ فَعَّلَ 

 فَ هُوَ مُتَ فَعَّل   تَ فَعُّلً  يُ تَ فَعَّلُ  تُ فُع ِّلَ 

 والظرف منه مُتَ فَعَّل   والنهي عنه لا تَ تَ فَعَّلْ  الأمر منه تَ فَعَّلْ 
 

➢  DRILL 8     Insert the root letters below into family V. Do the ْصرفّصغي orally.  

 فّسّح قّطّع هّجّد كّبّر طّهّر عّلّم رّبّص

 

RH E TO R ICA L  IM P LI CA TIO NS  O F  FA M IL Y  VI  

Words from this family are predominantly لازم and can sometimes imply that the action took effort to 

complete. 
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2.6 FAMILY VI  – ل  اعُ فَ تَ بابّ  

FA M ILY  FE A T URE S /CLA S S IF ICA T IO N  

Family VI or بابّتَفَاعُل is characterized by the extra ت, the extra ا, and the فتحات across the ماض and مضارع. 

It is classified as a ت family, an ا family, and a فتحة family.

We will insert the sample root letters (عّوّن) into this family in order to aid our memorization. MEMORIZE 

the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  

DO NOT CONFUSE THIS FAMILY WITH FAMILY III ( مفاعلةّباب ). THOUGH THEY BOTH HAVE AN ألف AS A SHARED FAMILY

FEATURE, THIS FAMILY IS DISTINGUISHED BY THE EXTRA ت. 

➢  DRILL 9   Determine the صيغة and باب and جذر of the following words.

صيغة جذر باب WORD  WORD صيغة باب جذر

قَةّ  نْفَقْتمُّْ مُتفََرِّ
َ
 أ

 التَّكََثرُُّ يَتلَوَمُوْنَّ

لَّفَّ عََهَدُوْا
َ
 أ

CO NS TR UC TIO N

Use the root letters (فّعّل) as a standard placeholder. Whenever you want to place a particular set of

root letters into a family, you can simply swap the ف out for the first root letter, the ع out for the middle

root letter, and the ل out for the last root letter. Everything else stays the same.
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 فَ هُوَ مُتَ فَاعِّل   تَ فَاعُلً  يَ تَفاعَلُ  تَ فَاعَلَ 

 فَ هُوَ مُتَ فَاعَل   تَ فَاعُلً  يُ تَ فَاعَلُ  تُ فُوْعِّلَ 

 والظرف منه مُتَ فَاعَل   والنهي عنه لا تَ تَ فَاعَلْ  منه تَ فَاعَلْ الأمر 
 

➢  DRILL 10    Insert the root letters below into family VI. Do the ْصرفّصغي orally.  

 قّبّل نّزّع نّصّر تّبّع ظّهّر قّسّم خّصّم

 

RH E TO R ICA L  IM P LI CA TIO NS  O F  FA M IL Y  VI  

Words from family VI usually imply that the action took place between two parties. The word َّتسََاءَل for 

example, means to ask one another. َّتلَوَم means to blame one another. َّتَعَاوَن  means to cooperate with 

each other.  
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2.7 FAMILY VII  – عَّ  فِ ْ ن ِ ا البابّ  

FA M ILY  FE A T URE S /CLA S S IF ICA T IO N  

Family VII or بابّاِنفِْعَال is characterized by the extra ن in all the forms and the  ,ماض in the (همزةّالوصل) اِّ

 .family هَمْزَةُّالوصَْلِّ family and classified as a اِنـْ It is known as a the .أمر and ,مصدر

We will insert the sample root letters (قّلّب) into this family in order to aid our memorization.

Notice that this family does not have passives. This is because it is always لازم and CANNOT BE MADE

PASSIVE. 

 MEMORIZE the chart below. The constants are highlighted. 

➢  DRILL 11  Determine the صيغة and باب and جذر of the following words.

صيغة جذر باب WORD  WORD صيغة باب جذر

 اِنْبجََسَتّْ مُنهَْمِرّ 

ّ يَتخََافَتُوْنَّ  مُتَبَُِّّجات 

ّ اِنسَْلَخَّ  مُنقَْلبَ 

CO NS TR UC TIO N

Use the root letters (فّعّل) as a standard placeholder. Whenever you want to place a particular set of

root letters into a family, you can simply swap the ف out for the first root letter, the ع out for the middle

root letter, and the ل out for the last root letter. Everything else stays the same.
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فَعِّلُ  اِّنْ فَعَلَ  فَعِّل   اِّنْفِّعَالًا  يَ ن ْ  فَ هُوَ مُن ْ

-- -- -- -- 

فَعِّلْ  الأمر منه اِّنْ فَعِّلْ  فَعَل   والنهي عنه لا تَ ن ْ  والظرف منه مُن ْ
 

➢  DRILL 12     Insert the root letters below into family VII. Do the ْصرفّصغي orally.  

 سّلّخ فّجّر طّلّق بّعّث بّجّس فّطّر صّرّف

 

RH E TO R ICA L  IM P LI CA TIO NS  O F  FA M IL Y  VII  

Words from family VII are always لازم. In many cases, the English translation of words from this family 

sound passive. ََّاِنْقَلب for example, means to be turned around. َّاِنْفَطَر means to be split. Notice that the 

English sounds passive even though the فعل is not مهول.  
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2.8 FAMILY VII I  – ال  عَ ِ ت ْ ف ِ ا ابّ ب  

FA M ILY  FE A T URE S /CLA S S IF ICA T IO N  

Family VIII or بابّاِفتِْعَال is characterized by the extra ت after the first root letter in all the forms and the ِّا
in the (همزةّالوصل) .family همزةّالوصل family and is classified as a اِتـْ It is known as the .أمر and ,مصدر ,ماض

We will insert the sample root letters (قّرّب) into this family in order to aid our memorization. MEMORIZE 

the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  

DO NOT CONFUSE THIS FAMILY WITH THE ّْاِن FAMILY. THOUGH THEY BOTH RHYME, FAMILY VII IS DISTINGUISHED BY THE ن
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE ِّا WHEREAS FAMILY VIII IS DISTINGUISHED BY THE ت ONE LETTER AWAY FROM THE ِّا. 

When you see a ن and a ت together (e.g. َّاِنْتقََم), the ت ALWAYS TAKES PRECEDENCE and it is from family VIII.

➢  DRILL 13  Determine the صيغة and باب and جذر of the following words.

صيغة جذر باب WORD  WORD صيغة باب جذر

 اِنتِْقَامّ  اِنْتَصََّ

 مُنافقُِوْنَّ اِنْفَجَرَتّْ

 مُشْتبَِهًا
 مُثقَْلةَّ 
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CO NS TR UC TIO N  

Use the root letters (فّعّل) as a standard placeholder. Whenever you want to place a particular set of 

root letters into a family, you can simply swap the ف out for the first root letter, the ع out for the middle 

root letter, and the ل out for the last root letter. Everything else stays the same.  

 فَ هُوَ مُفْتَعِّل   اِّفْتِّعَالًا  يَ فْتَعِّلُ  اِّفْ تَ عَلَ 

 فَ هُوَ مُفْتَ عَل   اِّفْتِّعَالًا  يُ فْتَ عَلُ  افُْ تُعِّلَ 

 والظرف منه مُفْتَ عَل   والنهي عنه لا تَ فْتَعِّلْ  الأمر منه اِّفْ تَعِّلْ 
 

➢  DRILL 14     Insert the root letters below into family VIII. Do the ْصرفّصغي orally.  

 جّهّد لّزّم نّشّر سّمّع نّصّر خّلّف غّسّل

 

RH E TO R ICA L  IM P LI CA TIO NS  O F  FA M IL Y  VII I  

Words from family VIII are usually لازم. It can sometimes imply hyperbole. The word َّسَمِع for example, 

means to hear, whereas the word َّاِسْتَمَع means to listen carefully.   
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2.9 FAMILY IX – ل  لَ عِ ْ ف ِ ا بابّ  

FA M ILY  FE A T URE S /CLA S S IF ICA T IO N  

Family IX or بابّاِفعِْلَل is characterized by the شدة on the لامّالكلمة. This family is only used for colors 

(meaning to turn x color) and is classified as a همزةّالوصل family.  

We will insert the sample root letters ( حّمّر) into this family in order to aid our memorization. MEMORIZE 

the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  

 

Notice that this family does not have passives. This is because it is always لازم and CANNOT BE MADE 

PASSIVE. Also notice that there are three versions of the أمر and نه. They are all interchangeable. Also 

notice that in this family, the لاسمّفاع  and ظرف are identical.  

➢  DRILL 15    Determine the صيغة and باب and جذر of the following words.  

 WORD صيغة باب جذر WORD باب صيغة جذر

مُوْا    ةًّ    تَيَمَّ  مُُضَََّْ

   ّ كَات  تّْ    مُشِْْ  اِبْيَضَّ

لتَّْ    تشََابَهَتّْ     سَوَّ

 

CO NS TR UC TIO N  

Use the root letters (فّعّل) as a standard placeholder. Whenever you want to place a particular set of 

root letters into a family, you can simply swap the ف out for the first root letter, the ع out for the middle 

root letter, and the ل out for the last root letter. Everything else stays the same.  

 فَ هُوَ مُفْعَل   اِّفْعِّللًا  يَ فْعَلُّ  اِّفْ عَلَّ 

-- -- -- -- 

 والظرف منه مُفْعَل   والنهي عنه لا تَ فْعَلَّ لا تَ فْعَل ِّ لا تَ فْعَلِّلْ  الأمر منه اِّفْ عَلَّ اِّفْ عَل ِّ اِّفْ عَلِّلْ 
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➢  DRILL 16     Insert the root letters below into family IX. Do the ْصرفّصغي orally.  

بّيّض سّوّد خّضّر صّفّر  زّرّق
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2.10 FAMILY X – ال  عَ فْ ِ ت سْ ِ ا بابّ  

FA M ILY  FE A T URE S /CLA S S IF ICA T IO N  

Family X or بابّاِسْتِفْعَال is characterized by the extra سْت in all the forms and the  ,ماض in the (همزةّالوصل) اِّ

 .family همزةّالوصل family and classified as a اِسْت It is known as the .أمر and ,مصدر

We will insert the sample root letters (غّفّر) into this family in order to aid our memorization.

MEMORIZE the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  

➢  DRILL 17  Determine the صيغة and باب and جذر of the following words.

صيغة جذر باب WORD  WORD صيغة باب جذر

 اِسْتفَْتحَُوْا سَاهَمَّ

 يسَْتَمِعُوْنَّ إحِْساناً

ا اِسْتِكْبَارًا  مُسْودًَّ

CO NS TR UC TIO N

Use the root letters (فّعّل) as a standard placeholder. Whenever you want to place a particular set of

root letters into a family, you can simply swap the ف out for the first root letter, the ع out for the middle

root letter, and the ل out for the last root letter. Everything else stays the same.
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فَ هُوَ مُسْتَ فْعِّل  اِّسْتِّفْعَالًا يَسْتَ فْعِّلُ اِّسْتَ فْعَلَ 

فَ هُوَ مُسْتَ فْعَل  اِّسْتِّفْعَالًا يُسْتَ فْعَلُ اسُْتُ فْعِّلَ 

والظرف منه مُسْتَ فْعَل  والنهي عنه لا تَسْتَ فْعِّلْ الأمر منه اِّسْتَ فْعِّلْ 

➢  DRILL 18    Insert the root letters below into family IX. Do the ْصرفّصغي orally.  

خّلّف خّرّج قّبّل بّشّر  فّتّح كّبّر مّتّع

RH E TO R ICA L  IM P LI CA TIO NS  O F  FA M IL Y  X 

Words from family X usually imply wanting, seeking, or trying. For example, غفر means to forgive and

.means to ask for help اِسْتنَصََّْ means to help and نصَََّ .means to seek forgiveness اِسْتَغْفَرَّ
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2.11 –  SUMMARY OF فيه مزيدّ

FAMILY II FAMILY VI 

ّتَعْلِيمًْاّّّّّمُعَلِّمّ عَلَّمَّّيُعَلِّمُّّ
ّعُلِّمَّّيُعَلَّمُّّتَعْلِيمًْاّّّّّمُعَلَّمّ 
عَلِّمّّّّّّّّْلاّتُعَلِّمّّّّّّّْمُعَلَّمّ 

ّ

ّتَعَاوَنَّّّيَتَعَاوَنُّّتَعَاوُناًّّّّمُتعََاوِنّ 
ّتُعُوْوِنَّّّيُتعََاوَنُّّتَعَاوُناًّّّمُتعََاوَنّ 

฀ّ مُتعََاوَنتَعَاوَنّّّّّّّْلاّتَتعََاوَنّّّّّّّْ
ّ

FAMILY IIIّ FAMILY VII 

ّجَاهَدَّّيَُاهِدُّّجِهَادًاّوَمُاَهَدَةًّّّمُاَهِدّ 
ّجُوهِْدَّّيُاَهَدُّّجِهَادًاّوَمُاَهَدَةًّّّمُاَهَدّ 
ّجَاهِدّّّّّّّّّّّّّْلاّتُُاَهِدّّّّّّّّّّّّّْمُاَهَدّ 

ّ
ّ ّاِنْقَلبََّّيَنقَْلِبُّّاِنقِْلباًّّّمُنقَْلِب 

ّ اِنْقَلِبّّّْلاّتَنقَْلِبّّّْمُنقَْلَب 

ّ

FAMILY IVّ FAMILY VIII 

سْلمََّّيسُْلِمُّّإسِْلمًاّّّّمُسْلِمّ 
َ
ّأ

سْلِمَّّيسُْلمَُّّإسِْلمًاّّّّمُسْلمَّ 
ُ
ّأ

سْلِمّّّّّّّْلاّتسُْلِمّّّّّّّّْمُسْلمَّ 
َ
أ

ّ
ّ اباًّّّّمُقْتََِب  ّاِقتََْبََّّيَقْتََبُِّّاِقْتََِ
ّ اباًّّّّمُقْتَََب  ّاقُتَُْبَِّّيُقْتََبَُّّاِقْتََِ
ّ اِقتََْبِّّّّّّّّْلاّتَقْتََبِّّّّّّْمُقْتَََب 

ّ

FAMILY Vّ FAMILY IX 

ل مِ   لُماً   مُت ع  لَّمُ   ت ع  ت ع  لَّم    ي   ت ع 
لَّم   لُماً   مُت ع  لَّمُ   ت ع   تُعُل مِ    يُت ع 

لَّمْ     لَّمْ    لا ت ت ع  لَّم  ت ع  مُت ع   

ّ

ّ

رَارًاّّّمُُمََرّ  ّّاِحِْْ ّّيَُمَْري ّاِحَْْرَّ
ّّّّّلاّتََمَْرِرّّّّّّّّّّْ ّّلاّتََمَْرِّ ّّاِحَْْرِرّّّّّْلاّتََمَْرَّ ّّّاِحَْْرِّ اِحَْْرَّ

مُُمَْرّ 

ّ

ّ FAMILY X 

ّ

ّاِسْتغَْفَرَّّّيسَْتغَْفِرُّّّاِسْتِغْفَارًاّّّّّمُسْتَغْفِرّ 
ّيسُْتغَْفَرُّّّاِسْتِغْفَارًاّّّّّمُسْتَغْفَرّ ّّّاسُْتغُْفِرَّ

اِسْتغَْفِرّّّّّّّّّّْلاّتسَْتَغْفِرّّّّّّّّّّْمُسْتَغْفَرّ 
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If you’re looking at an اسم… 

Take it BACK to its SINGULAR FORM! 

Does it start with a  ?مُـ

▪ كسرة + مُـ on the second to last letter = اسم فاعل
▪ فتحة  + مُـ on the second to last letter = اسم مفعول or ظرف

• A ظرف in مزيد فيه cannot have a ة
▪ If it follows the pattern of ل ة اع  from form III مصدر then it can be a ,مُف 

▪ PINPOINT the DISTINCT FAMILY FEATURES (ie, does it have an extra ت, an extra ألف, a
.etc) to help you determine which family the word is coming from شدة 

▪

▪ If not, we’re looking at a مصدر, so it should match one of the following patterns:

II. ْت عْليِم III. ة د  جِهاد مُجاه  IV. إسِْلام
V. لُّم ت ع  VI. اوُن ت ع  VII. انِقْلِاب
VIII. اقِتِِْاب IX. احِْْرِار X. اسِْتفِْعال

▪
- STARTS with إ     ->  FAMILY IV 

- STARTS with a كسرة        ->   FAMILY III 

- STARTS with a تـ: 
o FAMILY II = تـّ+ّي

o يـّ  FAMILY V = تـّ+ّ

o ُّـ FAMILY VI = تـّ+ّـاّ

- STARTS with ِّا: 
o FAMILIES 7, 8, 9, OR 10

If you’re looking at a فعل… 

Take it BACK to its هو FORM!

Determine your صيغة. 

- Past? Present? Passive? Active?

Commanding? Forbidding?

▪ Use the hints we learned in نحو

- PINPOINT the DISTINCT FAMILY

FEATURES (i.e., does it have an extra

etc.) to help you شدة  a ,ألف an extra ,ت

determine which family the word is

from

- Make sure it MATCHES UP with the

sample words from that family

2
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Does the PRESENT TENSE  have a ضمة on the first letter?

➔ It is either FAMILY  I I ,  I I I,  OR IV

✓ If it has a it is from FAMILY I ,شدة I يُ عَل ِّمُ 
✓ If has an it is from FAMILY I ,ألف I I دُ يَُ  اهِّ
✓ If it has a on the second letter, it is from FAMILY IV سكون يُسْلِّمُ

Does the PAST TENSE  start with a ت? 

➔ It is either FAMILY V  OR VI

✓ If it has a it is from FAMILY V ,شدة تَ عَلَّمَ 
✓ If has an it is from FAMILY VI ,ألف تَ عَاوَنَ 

***These families will get a فتحة in the C O M M A N D !

Is the SECOND LETTER a ن ? 

➔ It is F O R M VII unless the 3rd letter is a تاء, then it is FORM VIII

VIII = رُ  = VII  اِّنْ تَشَرَ  -  يَ نْ تَشِّ رُ  ڌمَرَ - يَ نْ هَمِّ mڐ اِّن
***This family has NO PASSIVES! 

Is the THIRD LETTER  a  َت followed by two letters?

➔ It is FAMILY VIII اِّقْتَََبَ 
Does the PAST  T ENSE  start with a همزة الوصل and have a شدّة on the LAST  LET TER ?

➔ It is FAMILY IX اِّحَْْرَّ 
***This family has NO PASSIVES! 

Does the PAST  T ENSE  start with   است followed by THREE LET T ERS ?

➔ It is FAMILY X اِّسْتَ غْفَرَ 

RECOGNIZE the FAMILY 

II 

VII 

VIII 

X 

III 

IV 

V 

VI 

IX 
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VOCABULARY – ثلاثي مجرد

نص
ّّحَشًْْا ّّيَُشُُْْ حَشََْ to gather/crowd/herd فسََقَّّيَفْسُقُّّفسُُوْقًاّوَفسِْقًا to deviate

ّّخُلوُدًْا ّّيََْلَُُ خَلَََ to live eternally ّمَكَرَّّّيَمْكُرُّّمَكْرًا to plot

ضَب
ّكَسَبَّّيكَْسِبُّكَسْبًا to gainّ رَبَطَّّيرَْبطُِّّرَبْطًا to tieّ

ّغَلبََّّيَغْلِبُّغَلبًَاّ)على( to defeat/overcome ّقَدَرَّّيَقْدِرُّّقَدَرًاّ)على( to be able ّ
ّكَذَبَّّيكَْذِبُّكَذِباً to lie لُّّنزُُوْلًاّ نزََلَّّينََِْ to descend/come down

فتح
بَعَثَّّيَبعَْثُّّبَعْثاً to send/resurrect ّقَطَعَّّيَقْطَعُّّقَطْعًا to cutّ
ظَهَرَّّيَظْهَرُّّظُهُوْرًا to become clear ّلعََنَّّيلَعَْنُّّلعَْنَةًّ to curseّ
سَحَرَّّيسَْحَرُّّسِحْرًا to bewitch ًَّْخَشَعَّّيََشَْعُّّخُشُوع to feel humbled/to be hushedّ

سمع
ّسِخْرِيًّاّّسَخِرَّّيسِْخَرُّ to scorn/ridiculeّ لَبِثَّّيلَبَْثُّّلَبَثاً to remain

ّمَرضَِّيَمْرَضُّمَرَضًا to fall illّ فقَِهَّّيَفْقَهُّّفقِْهًا to understand deeply

حسب
عَجِلَّّيَعْجِلُّّعَجَلًّ to rush غَنِمَّّيَغْنِمُّغَنِيمَْةًّ to gain war booty

كرم
ضَعُفَّّيضَْعُفُّّضُعْفًا to be weak ّثَقُلَّيَثقُْلُّثقِْلًّ to be heavy

ا ّّكُبًُّْ ّّيكَْبُُُّ كَبَُُّ to be old/big ةًّ ّّبصَِيَْْ ّيَبصُُْ بصََُ to gain insight
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CHAPTER 03 – ثلاثي مجرد
3.1 INTRODUCTION 

Recall that ثلثيّمرد families are families in which there are no extra letters on the ماض. The ماض is made

up only of three root letters. You may have noticed that the numbering for the مزيدّفيه families started at 

II. This is because the مرد families are all classified as family I. There are six sub-families or “clans” within

family I.

THE ONLY THING THAT SEPARATES ONE CLAN FROM ANOTHER ARE THE حركات ON THE ماض AND THE مضارع.  

All the other َصِيغ (except for the مصدر) follow the exact same pattern regardless of the clan. Before we

explore the individual clans and their difference, take a look at the forms that are consistent throughout. 

 DEFINITION PATTERN EXAMPLE صيغة

one who does the action اسمّفاعل فاعِل ّ  ناصِرّ 
اسمّمفعول what/who is affected by the action مَفْعُوْل ّ  مَنصُْورّ 

ظرف time/place
،ّمَفْعَلةَّ  ،ّمَفْعِل  مَفْعَل  ،ّمَسْجَدَة ّ ،ّمَسْجَد   مَسْجِد 

آلة a tool/device ،ّمِفْعَال ّ ،ّمِفْعَلةَ  مِفْعَل  ّ ،ّمِضَْاب  بَة  ،ّمِضََْ  مِضََْب 

past passive ماضّمهول  قتُِلَّ فُعِلَّ
present passive مضارعّمهول  يُقْتَلُّ يُفْعَلُّ

The above forms always follow the pattern included in the “pattern” column. Notice that almost all of 
the أسماء and some of the أفعال in the ْصرفّصغي always follow the same pattern regardless of the clan.

As for the مصدر, it varies depending on the word and does not follow a specific pattern according to the

family or clan as it did with the مزيدّفيه families. The only way to know the مصدر  of a given word is to look

it up in a dictionary and to memorize it. 

Let us now introduce ourselves to each clan. Recall that the only thing that makes a clan unique are the 

 .مضارع and ماض on the حركات

سم
 ا

عل
 ف
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صََّ 3.2 َ ن بابّ  

The َََّنص family is characterized by the حاتفت  all across the ماض and the ضمة on the عينّالكلمة in the مضارع. 

Memorize the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  
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بَّ 3.3 ضَََ بابّ
The َّضَََب family is characterized by the فتحات all across the ماض  and the كسرة on the عينّالكلمة in the

family. The نصَََّ form in the ماض form in this family looks just like the ماض Notice that the .مضارع

differentiating factor is the حركة on the عينّالكلمة in the مضارع. 

Memorize the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  
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حَّ 3.4 َ ت فَ بابّ
The َّفَتَح family is characterized by the فتحات all across the ماض and the فتحة on the عينّالكلمة in the مضارع. 

Notice that the ماض form in this family looks just like the ماض form in the َََّنص family and the ضَب. The

differentiating factor is the حركة on the ّالكلمةعين  in the مضارع. 

Memorize the chart below. The constants are highlighted  
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عَّ 3.5 مِ سَ بابّ
The َّسَمِع family is characterized by the كسرة on the عينّالكلمة in the ماض and the فتحة on the عينّالكلمة in the

The differentiating factor is .فتح from مضارع looks the same as the سمع from مضارع Notice that the .مضارع

the حركة in the ماض. 

Memorize the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  
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بَّ 3.6 سِ حَ بابّ   

The َّحَسِب family is characterized by the كسرة on the عينّالكلمة in the ماض and the كسرة on the عينّالكلمة in 

the مضارع. Notice that the ماض form looks exactly like the ماض form of the َّسَمِع family. The differentiating 

factor between these two families is the حركة on the عينّالكلمة in the مضارع.  

Memorize the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  
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مَّ 3.7 رُ كَ بابّ   

The َّكَرُم family is characterized by the ضمة on the عينّالكلمة in both the ماض and مضارع. This family is 

unique in that it is always لازم and does not have a مهول. Also notice that the اسمّصفة is used in place of 

the اسمّفاعل. This is because words from this family generally indicate a naturally occurring permanent 

quality.  

Memorize the chart below. The constants are highlighted.  
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3.8 DIFFERENTIATING BETWEEN CLANS 

While the مزيدّفيه families are distinct in each صيغة and family, there is a lot of overlap when it comes to

that always look the same regardless of the clan.  We also صيغ families. First, there is the list of six مرد

found that the following أبواب have the same ماض: 

ّّّّّضَََبَّ فَتَحَّّّّّّنصَََ  

حَسِبَّّّّّسَمِعَّ  

We also found the following أبواب that have the same مضارع: 

 يضََِْبُّّّّّيَُسِْبُّ

يَفْتحَُّّّّّيسَْمَعُّ

ّّّّّيكَْرُمُّ يَنصُُْ
So the question arises, how does one differentiate between clans? The answer to that is that the only 

definitive way to differentiate between clans is to look the word up in a dictionary.  

It is possible, however, to make educated guesses. Use the following tips to help you: 

-IN A TOSS-UP BETWEEN َّسَمِع AND َّحَسِب, THE َّسَمِع FAMILY ALMOST ALWAYS WINS. THIS IS BECAUSE IT OCCURS FAR MORE

FREQUENTLY THAT THE َّحَسِب FAMILY, WHICH IS SOMEWHAT RARE.

-IN A TOSS-UP BETWEEN  ُِّيضَِْب AND ُّيَُسِْب, THE َّضَََب FAMILY ALMOST ALWAYS WINS. AGAIN, THIS IS BECAUSE IT IS FAR

MORE FREQUENT.  

-IN A TOSS-UP BETWEEN ُُّْيَنص AND ُّيكَْرُم, THE َََّنص FAMILY ALMOST ALWAYS WINS.  THIS IS BECAUSE IT IS FAR MORE

FREQUENT THAN THE َّكَرُم FAMILY, WHICH IS SOMEWHAT RARE.

-In any other case, you would either have to have the clan memorized or you would have to use a

dictionary.

WH Y D I FFE RE N TIA TE  BE TW E E N CLA NS  ANYW A YS ? 

Unlike the مزيدّفيه families, the مرد clans do not have unique rhetorical benefits or implications. So what

is the benefit of knowing what clan a word belongs to? The benefits are two-fold. 

1) Knowing every فعل pattern is important when it comes to differentiating between أسماء and أفعال. 
2) Knowing what clan a word belongs to is important when it comes to construction (speaking and

writing).
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3.9 OTHER غ َ ي صِ  THAT LOOK THE SAME ACROSS FAMILIES

In section one, you were introduced to a list of 6 صيغ that never change regardless of what clan a word

belongs to. That list includes only the words that are recited in the ّْصرفّصغي of a مرد word. There are,

however, other صيغ that can be produced in مرد clans that are not recited in the ْصرفّصغي. These words

also always look the same regardless of what مرد clan they belong to.

Take a look at the table below. 

 PATTERN IMPLICATION EXAMPLE MEANING صيغة

فْعَلُّ اسمّتفضيل
َ
أ comparison كْبَُُّّ

َ
bigger أ

ّ اسمّصفة فَعِيلْ  a permanent trait
capable قَدِيرّْ 

ّ اسمّصفة  a permanent trait فَعِل 
 happy فرَِحّ 

اسمّمبالغة ال ّ فَعَّ repetition, trade ّ اب  وَّ
َ
 one who returns أ

repeatedly

 فَعْلنُّ اسمّمبالغة
hyperbole, 

temporary, 

immediate

 رحَْْانُّ
extremely 

forgiving (at the 

moment)

 فَعُوْل ّ اسمّمبالغة
hyperbole, 

excessiveness
غَفُوْرّ  extremely 

forgiving

ّ اسمّمبالغة يلْ   فِعِّ
hyperbole, 

constancy, 

permanence 

يْقّ   صِدِّ
extremely/always 

truthful 

وْل ّ اسمّمبالغة  فُعي
hyperbole, 

repetition 
ّ وسْ   extremely holy قُدي

Notice that there are five variations of the اسمّمبالغة. They are all used to express hyperbole, but each has

its unique implications and subtilities.  
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اّّّّّّفهوّناصِرّ  ّنصًَْ ّيَنصُُْ ّنصَََ
اّّّّّّفهوّمَنصُْورّ  ّنصًَْ ّيُنصَُْ ّنصَُِ

ّّّّّّلاّتَنصُّْْ ّانُصُْْ
ةّ  ّمَنصََْ ّمَنصِْ  ة ّمِنصْارّ ّّّّّّّّّّّمَنصَْ  ّمِنصََْ  مِنصَْ 

ّ
ّسَمِعَّيسَْمَعُّسَمْعًاّّّّّّفهوّسامِعّ 

ّسُمِعَّيسُْمَعُّسَمْعًاّّّّّّفهوّمَسْمُوعّ 
ّاِسْمَعّّّّّّْلاّتسَْمَعّْ

ّمَسْمَعَةّ  ّمَسْمِع  ّمِسْمَّّّّّّّّّّّمَسْمَع  ّمِسْماعّ مِسْمَع   عَة 

ّ ّ ّ

ّ بًاّّّّّّفهوّضاربِ  ّضَََبَّيضََِْبُّضََْ
ّ وب  بًاّّّّّّفهوّمَضَُْ ّضَُِبَّيضََُْبُّضََْ

ّاِضَِْبّّّّّّْلاّتضََِْبّْ
بَةّ  ّمَضََْ ّمَضَِْب  ّّّّّّّّّّّّمَضََْب  ّمِضَْاب  بَة  ّمِضََْ  مِضََْب 

ّ
ّ ّحَسِبَّيَُسِْبُّحِساباًّّّّّّفهوّحاسِب 

ّحُسِبَّيُُسَْبُّ ّحِساباًّّّّّّفهوّمَُسُْوب 
ّاِحْسِبّّّّّّْلاّتََسِْبّْ

ّمَُسَْبَةّ  ّمَُسِْب  ّّّّّّّّّّّّّمَُسَْب  ّمُِسْاب  ّمُِسَْبَة   مُِسَْب 

ّ ّ ّ

ّفَتعََّيَفْتَحُّفَتحًْاّّّّّّفهوّفاتحِّ 
ّفتُِحَّيُفْتَحُّفَتحًْاّّّّّّفهوّمَفْتُوحّ 

ّاِفْتَحّّّّّّْلاّتَفْتَحّْ
ّ ّمَفْتِح  ّمِفْتاحّ ّّّّّّّّّّّّّمَفْتحََةّ مَفْتَح  ّمِفْتَحَة   مِفْتَح 

ّ

ّكِرامَةًّّّّّّفهوّكَريمّ يكَْرُمُّكَرامَةًّوَّكَرَمًاّوكَرُمَّ
ّاكُْرُمّّّّّّْلاّتكَْرُمّْ

ّمَكْرَمَةّ  ّمَكْرِم  ّمِكْرامّ ّّّّّّّّّّّمَكْرَم  ّمِكْرَمَة   مِكْرَم 
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CHAPTER 04 – IRREGULARITIES IN صرف
1.4  INTRODUCTION 

There are three types of irregularities in صرف. They are:

هْمُوْز (1 م  – when one of the root letters is a (ء) همزة
اع ف (2 مُض  – when two of the root letters (specifically the and عين الكلمة are the same (لام الكلمة

مُعْت ل   (3 – when one or two of the root letters are vowels (و or ي)

Studying these irregularities is significant because they disrupt the normal patterns we learned in the 

previous chapters. Knowing these irregularities and how they function is the only way to properly derive 

the root letter, the form, and the family.  

لمهموز 2.4ا
It is possible for the همزة to occur either as the first, second or third root letter.

When the first root letter is a همزة, the word is termed مهموز الفاء. An example of that would be the word: 

ل    أك 
When the second root letter is a همزة, the word is termed مهموز العين. An example of that is the word: 

أل    س 

When the third root letter is a همزة, the word is termed مهموز الام. An example of this would be the word: 

أ  د ر 
3.4المضاعف

The word مضاعف literally means “multiplied”. A word is classified as مضاعف when the second and third

root letters are the same. An example of this would be the words: 

 ق صَّ ي قُصُّ 

The root letters are ق ص ص. Notice that the عين الكلمة and الكلمة لام  are the same.
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4 المعتل4.
ال َ ث مِ ل ا  
When the first root letter is a و or ي, the word is classified as مِث ال. An example of that would be the word:

ع    و ض 
The root letters are و ض ع. Notice that the first root letter is a vowel.

وَف جْ
َ
الأ

When the second root letter is a و or ي, the word is classified as أجْو ف. An example of that is:

قُوْلُ   ق ال  ي 
The root letters are ق و ل. Notice that the middle root letter is a vowel.

اقِص لنَّ ا  
When the third root letter is a و or ي, the word is classified as ناقص. An example of that is:

 د عَ  ي دْعُو
The root letters are د ع و. Notice that the last root letter is a vowel.

فُّ ْ ي فِ
َّ ل ل قّا وْ رُ فْ مَ ل ا  

When the first and third root letters are vowels, the word is classified as  ُفْر وْقلفيف م  . The word مفروق
literally means separated. This is because the two vowels are separated. An example of this is: 

 وَقََّيقَِّْ

The root letters are  يو ق . Notice that the first and third root letters are vowels. The two vowels are

separated by a ق. 

فُّ ْ ي فِ
َّ ل ل نّا وْ رُ قْ مَ ل ا

When the second and third root letters are vowels, the word is classified as   نوْ رُ قْ لفيف م . The word مقرون
literally means “paired together”. This is because the two vowels are paired together. An example of this 

is: 
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يلَوْيِّْلوََىّ

The root letters are ل و ي. Notice that the second and third root letters are vowels. The two vowels are

together
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  VOCABULARY – مهموز 
  

 مرد

سَفُّ
ْ
سِفَّّيأَ

َ
سَفًا أ

َ
ّأ to regret/feel sorry/sadّ مَنًا

َ
مَنُّّأ

ْ
مِنَّّيأَ

َ
ّأ to feel safeّ

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY II 

ّّيُبَوِّئُّّتَبوِْيئًْا
َ
أ ّبوََّ to provide accommodations ّ جِيلًّْ

ْ
لُّّتأَ لَّّيؤُجَِّ جَّ

َ
to appoint a timeّ أ

ّّ
َ
ّينُبَِّئُّّتنَبِْيئًْانَبَّأ to inform thoroughly َّيَّد

َ
يِيدًْاّ يؤَُيِّدُّ أ

ْ
ّتأَ to help/give strengthّ

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY III 

ّءاخَذَّّيؤَُاخِذُّّإخَِاذًاّوَمُؤَاخَذَةًّ to hold againstّ
ّ  

FAMILY IV 

ّءاثرََّّيؤُْثرُِّّإيِْثَارًا to prefer ّ   to perceive نَاسًايّْءانسََّيؤُْنسُِّإِّ

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY V 

رًا خي
َ
رُّّتأَ خَّ

َ
رَّّيَتأَ خَّ

َ
ّ)عن(ّتأَ to be lateّ ّ

ً
أ ّّتَبَوي

ُ
أ ّّيتَبََوَّ

َ
أ ّتَبَوَّ to settle in a home 

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY VI 

ّتسََاءَلَّّيتَسََاءَلُّّتسََاؤُلًاّ to ask one another 

ّ  

FAMILY VIII 

َاذًا َذَّّيَتَّخِذُّّاِتَِّ ّاِتََّ to take (s/t as s/t else)ّ تمَِرُّّّاِئتِْمارًا
ْ
ّائتَمَرَّّّيأَ to gather and plotّ
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CHAPTER 05 – مهموز 
5.1 INTRODUCTION 

Recall that a word is classified as مهموز when one of the three root letters is a همزة. This irregularity is a

straightforward one. For the most part, the همزة is treated like a normal letter. It is treated differently in

only two cases: 

1) When two همزة come together

2) When a همزة and an ِألف come together

Let us take a look at all of the cases in which one of these two scenarios occurs. 

5.2 CHANGES THAT OCCUR IN مزيد فيه  FAMILIES 

The only مزيدّفيه families that are affected when it comes to مهموز are family III (َّجَاهَد), family IV (ََّسْلم
َ
and ,(أ

family VIII (َّاِقتَََْب). These families are only affected when the first root letter is a  .(مهموزّالفاء) همزة

Recall that the ّهمزة  only causes problems with it meets either an لِف
َ
Now notice that .همزة or another أ

family III has an لِف
َ
as part of its container. These همزة as part of its container, and family IV has a أ

container letters come either directly before or after the first root letter. When the root letter همزة and

these container letters meet, irregularities happen.  

Let us take a look at an example of each. 

FAMILY III 

Notice that when the ألف of the container and the همزة from the root letter met, they created a ّ  .مَد 

The مد can be written in one of two ways: ءا or آ. Note that the only two forms affected are ماض 

and أمر. 
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FAMILY IV 

 

Notice that the ماض and the أمر are identical to family III. Also notice that the همزة turned into a ي 

in the مصدر.  

 

FAMILY VIII 

 

Notice that the همزة and the ت merged and became a ت with a شدة in all forms (ّ  .(تَّ
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5.3 CHANGES THAT OCCUR IN مجرد  FAMILIES

When it comes to مرد families, there are only two irregularities that occur. These irregularities only

occur when the first or second root letter is a همزة. 

1) When the first root letter is a همزة: 
a. When the همزة meets with the ألف in the اسم فاعل, it becomes a آ

خِر  آ =خِر  ءا
b. When the همزة meets the همزة in the اسم تفضيل

خَرُّآخَرُّ=ّءا

c. The همزة and ألف are dropped in the commanding form

Take a look at the following example. 
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2) When the second root letter is a همزة: 
a. The همزة and ا are dropped in the commanding form

Take a look at the following example. 

5.4 CHANGES THAT OCCUR IN صرف كبير
Recall that changes occur when a همزة meets another همزة or an لِفّّ

َ
أ . This occurs in only one case.

1) The أنا version of the مضارع if the word is مهموز الفاء. The همزة in the root meets the همزة in the أنا
and turns into a آ

This change occurs only in مرد. Take a look at the examples below.

ّءا خُذُّآ=ّّخُذُّءاّّّّّّّّّّكُلُّآ=ّّكُُ  
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VOCABULARY – مثال 
  

 مرد

ّوعََدَّّيعَِدُّّوعَْدًا to promiseّ دُّّوجُُودًْا ّوجََدَّّيَِ to findّ
ّوَقَعَّّيَقَعُّّوُقُوعًَّْ to fall/occurّ ّوَزَنَّّيزَِنُّّوَزْناً to weigh ّ
ّوَزَرَّّيزَِرُّّوِزْرًا to carry a loadّ ّ to inherit from وَرثَِّّيرَثُِّّوِرَاثةًَّ
ّوسَِعَّّيسََعُّّسِعَةًّ to have the capacity ًّّوجَِلَّّيوَجَْلُّّوجََل to be scared 

بُّّوجُُوْبًا ّوجََبَّّيَِ to be mandatory يئَسَِّّيَيئْسَُّّيئَسًْا to despair  

ّوصََلَّّيصَِلُّّوصُُوْلًاّ to reach/connect ّوَقَفَّّيقَِفُّّوُقُوْفًا to stand/stop 

ّيصَِفُّوصَْفًاّّوصَِفَةًّّوصََفَّ to describeّ ّوذََرَّّيذََرُّّ to leave as is/to letّ
ّودََعَّّيدََعُّّودَْعًَّ to ignore/dismissّ ّوَعَظَّّيعَِظُّّمَوعِْظَةًّ to advise/admonishّ

 to gift وَهَبَّّيَهَبُّّهِبةًَّ

ّ  

FAMILY II 

ا ّوَقَّرَّّيوَُقِّرُّّتوَْقِيًْْ to revere/respect ا ّّتيَسِْيًْْ ُ ّّييُسَرِّ َ ّيسَرَّ to make easyّ
ّ  ّ  

FAMILY III 

ّوَاعَدَّّيوَُاعِدُّّوعََِدًاّوَمُوَاعَدَةًّ to exchange pledges 

ّ  

FAMILY IV 

وْرثََّّيوُْرثُِّّإيِرَْاثاً
َ
ّأ to make inherit  وجَْسَّّيوُجِْسُّّإيِْاَسًا

َ
ّأ to be apprehensive  

وْلجََّّيوُْلِجُّّإيِلَْجًا
َ
ّأ to make enter ًيْقَنَّّيوُْقنُِّّإيِْقَانا

َ
ّأ to be certain 

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY V 

ّ ً ّّتوََكُّي ُ ّّيَتَوَكََّّ َ ّتوََكََّّ to relyّ هًا هُّّتوَجَي هَّّيَتَوجََّ ّتوَجََّ to faceّ
ّ  ّ  

FAMILY VIII 

ّاِتَّكَّ
َ
 to lean (on) )على(ّاِتِّكاءًّّّّكِئُّيَتَّّّّّأ

ّ  

FAMILY X 

 to be certain اِسْتيَقَْنَّّيسَْتيَقِْنُّّاِسْتيِقْاناً to seek/work to light a fire اِسْتَوْقَدَّّيسَْتَوْقِدُّّاِسْتيِقَْادًا
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CHAPTER 06 – مثال

6.1 INTRODUCTION 

when معتل irregularities that we will cover. Recall that a word is classified as معتل is the first of the مثال

one of the root letters is a vowel (و or ي). A word is considered مثال when the first root letter (فاءّالكلمة) is
a vowel.  

When the first root letter is a و, the word is further classified as مثالّواوي. This type of مثال is far more

prevalent.  

When the first root letter is a ي, the word is further classified as مثالّيائي. This type of مثال does not occur

very frequently.  

Let us explore each type of مثال, first in the مرد families, then in the مزيدّفيه families. 

مثال 6.2 IN THE مرد  FAMILIES

لمثال واويّا ل ا
When dealing with مثالّواوي, the following rules apply, regardless of the clan:

1) The و is dropped in the مضارع, therefore it does not appear in the أمر
2) When the  ْـِو (ew) sound is created, the واو transforms to a ياء for smoothness

3) There are always two مصدر; one that you must memorize and one that always follows the

pattern عِل ة. 

Take a look at the chart below. 
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Notice that the و is dropped in the مضارع and أمر. Also notice that the آلة, which you would expect 

to be مِوْعََد is transformed to مِيْعاد to avoid the (ew) sound. 

لمثال اليائيّا  

 .and does not display any irregularities فعل families behaves like a normal مرد in the مثالّيائي

Take a look at the chart below.   

 

Notice that the ي is not dropped in the مضارع and the command is constructed normally. Note the 

only change is in the مضارعّمهول; the ي transformed into a و to avoid the “ew” sound. 

 

مثال 6.3  IN THE فيه مزيدّ  FAMILIES  

When dealing with مثالّواوي or يائي in the مزيدّفيه families, the following rules apply: 

1) When the  ْـِو (ew) sound is created, the واو transforms into a ياء for smoothness (this occurs only 

in the مصدر of families IV and X,   سْل م
 
ر   and أ  (اسِْت غْف 

2) The vowel merges with the ت in family VIII (  اقِتِْ  ب) and a  َّت is created as a result 

Other than the two scenarios mentioned above, the vowel behaves normally.  
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Take a look at the charts below. 

FAMILY IVّ– مثالّواوي 

To avoid the “ew” sound in إوِْجَاس, the و is turned into a ي.This is the only change.

FAMILY IV – مثالّيائي
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Notice that despite the ي being the root letter, it only shows in 3 forms: the ماض and أمر and مصدر. 

In all other forms, it is turned into a و to avoid “ew” sounds.  

 

FAMILY VIII  

 

Notice that the و merges with the ت in every صيغة, forming a ّ   .تَّ

 

FAMILY Xّ– مثالّواوي 

 

Notice that the و is transformed into a ي in the مصدر and is retained in every other صيغة.  
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FAMILY X – مثالّيائي 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice that the ي is retained in every صيغة except for the ماضّمهول 
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6.4 –  SUMMARY OF مثال  

OVERARCHING RULE 

No “ew” sound 

FAMILY-SPECIFIC RULES  

relevant questions: when does the vowel drop? When does the vowel transform?  

 
مضارعّّّّأمرّّّنهيعَِدُّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّعِدّّّّّّّّّّّْلاّتعَِدّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّْ is dropped in و  

 
ّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّ آلة in ي turns into و ّّّّمِيعَْاد   مِيثْاق 

 مثالّيائي مثالّواوي

 
مصدراّّّّّّّّّّّّّادًّقَّيّْإِّّّّّّّّّّّّ in ي ّّ and ,أمر ,ماض in ي 

َ
ّّّّّنَّقَّيّْأ

َ
مصدراّّّّّّّّّّّانًّقَّيّّّّّّْإِّنّْقِّيّْأ  

 

مصدرّّّّّّّّّّّّّّاّادًّقَّيّْتِّسّْاِّّّّّ in ي  ماضّمهولّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّنَّقِّوّْتُّسّْاُّ in و   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

4 

10 

1 
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ّمثالّواوي   مثالّيائي

FAMILY 1 

ّفَهُوَّوَاعِدّ وعََدَّّيعَِدُّّوعَْدًاّّّ
ّوعُِدَّّيوُعَْدُّّوعَْدًاّّفَهُوَّمَوعُْودّْ 

ّعِدّّّْلاّتعَِدّْ
ّّمِيعَْدَة ّّمِيعَْادّ  ّّمَوعَْدَة ّّّمِيعَْد  ّّمَوعِْد   مَوعَْد 

ّ سًاّّّفَهُوَّياَئسِ 
ْ
سُّّيأَ

َ
ّيئَسَِّّيَيأْ

ّ سًاّّفَهُوَّمَيؤُْوسْ 
ْ
ّيئُسَِّّيوُْئسَُّيأَ

سّْ
َ
ّاِيئْسَّّّْلاّتَيأْ

ّ ّّمِيآْس  ّّمِيئْسََة  ّّّّمِيئْسَ  ّّمَيئْسََة  ّّمَيئْسِ   مَيئْسَ 

FAMILY 4 

وجَْدَّّيوُجِْدُّّّإِّ
َ
 فهوّمُوجِْدّ ّّّّّاداًّّّّّّّيّْأ

وجِْدَّّّيوُجَْدُّّّإِّ
ُ
 اداًّّّّّّّّّّفهوّمُوجَْدّ يّْأ

وجِْدّّّّّّّّّّّّْلاّتوُجِْدّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّْمُوجَْدّ 
َ
 أ

ّ
َ
ّإِيْقَاناًّّّّّّّّّفَهُوَّمُوْقِنّ ّّقَنَّّيوُْقِنُّيّْأ

وْقِنَّّيوُْقَنُّّإِّ
َ
ّقَاناًّّّّّّّّّّفَهُوَّمُوْقَنّ يّْأ
ّ
َ
 قِنّّّّّّّّّّّْلاّتوُْقِنّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّْمُوْقَنّ يّْأ

FAMILY 10 

 قاداًّّّّّفهوّمُسْتوَْقدِّ يّْاِسْتوَْقدََّّّيسَْتوَْقِدُّّّّاِسْتِّ

ّقاداًّّّفهوّمُسْتوَْقدَّ يّْاِسْتِّاسُْتوُْقدَِّّّيسُْتوَْقَدُّّّ
 اِسْتوَْقدِّّّّّّّّّّّْ

 لاّتسَْتوَْقدِّّّّّّّّّّّّّْمُسْتوَْقدَّ 

ّاِسْتيَقَْنَّّّيسَْتيَقِْنُّّاِسْتيِقَْاناًّّّفَهُوَّمُسْتيَقِْنّ 
ّقِنَّّيسُْتيَقَْنُّّاِسْتيِقَْاناًّّفَهُوَّمُسْتيَقَْنّ وّْاسُْتُّ

 تيَقِْنّّّّّّّّْمُسْتيَقَْنّ اِسْتيَقِْنّّّّّّّّّّْلاّتسَّْ

 

FAMILY I – مثال 

 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

 

ّوعََدُوْاّوعََداّوعََدَّ
ّوعََدْنّوعََدَتاّوعََدَتّْ
ّوعََدْتُمّّْوعََدْتمُاّوعََدْتَّ
ّوعََدْتُنَّّّوعََدْتمُاّوعََدْتِّ
ّوعََدْناّّوعََدْتُّ

 

 

 

 

ّوعُِدُوْاّوعُِداّوعُِدَّ
ّوعُِدْنَّّوعُِدَتاّوعُِدَتّْ
ّوعُِدْتُمّّْوعُِدْتمُاّوعُِدْتَّ
ّوعُِدْتُنَّّّوعُِدْتمُاّوعُِدْتِّ
ّوعُِدْناّّوعُِدْتُّ
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 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّيعَِدُوْنّيعَِدانِّّيعَِدُّ
ّيعَِدْنَّّتعَِدانِّّتعَِدُّ
ّتعَِدُوْنَّّتعَِدانِّّتعَِدُّ

ّتعَِدْنَّّتعَِدانِّّتعَِدِيْنَّ
عِدُّ

َ
ّنعَِدُّّّأ

 

ّيوُعَْدُوْنَّّيوُعَْدانِّّيوُعَْدُّ
ّيوُعَْدْنَّّتوُعَْدانِّّتوُعَْدُّ
ّتوُعَْدُوْنَّّتوُعَْدانِّّتوُعَْدُّ

ّتوُعَْدْنَّّتوُعَْدانِّّتوُعَْدِيْنَّ
وعَْدُّ

ُ
ّنوُعَْدُّّّأ

 

 ّنه أمر

ّعِدُوْاّعِداّعِدّْ
ّعِدْنَّّعِداّعِدِيّْ

 

ّلاّتعَِدُوْاّلاّتعَِداّلاّتعَِدّْ
ّلاّتعَِدْنَّّلاّتعَِداّلاّتعَِدِيّْ

 

 ّ   ظرف

ّمَواعِدُّّمَوعِْدانِّّمَوعِْدّ 
ّمَواعِدَّّمَوعِْدَينِّّْمَوعِْدًا
ّمَواعِدَّّمَوعِْدَينِّّْمَوعِْدّ 
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VOCABULARY – مضاعف
مرد

ّّظَنًّا ّّيَظُني ّظَنَّ to assume/thinkّ ّّشَكًَّّ ّّيشَُكي ّ)في(ّشَكَّ to doubt ّ
ا ّّضًََّ ّّيضََُي ّضَََّ to harmّ ا ّّمَسًّ ّّيَمَسي ّمَسَّ to touchّ

ا ّّردًَّ ّّيرَُدي ّردََّ to repel/to returnّ ا ّّمَدًّ ّّيَمُدي ّمَدَّ to extendّ
عّلىّردََّّ to answer ًَّلُّّضَللة ّّيضَِّ ّضَلَّ to be lost

ّّفرَِارًا ّّيفَِري ّفرََّ to fleeّ ّّصُدُودًْا ّّيصَُدي صَدَّ to divert

اّ)بـ( ّّمَرًّ ّّيَمُري ّمَرَّ to pass (by) ا ّّودًَّ ّّيوَدَي ّودََّ to desire/wish for

ّّبَثًّا ّّيَبُثي بثََّ to spread out (so/st) ّّ ّّغُرُوْرًاغَرَّ ّيَغُري to deceive, beguile

ا ّّعَدًّ ّّيَعُدي ّعَدَّ to count ّّقرََارًا ّّيقَِري ّقرََّ to remain/settle

ّ ّ
FAMILY II

فُّّتََفِْيفًْا فَّّيََُفِّ ّخَفَّ to lightenّ
ّ

FAMILY III

ةًّ ّّحِدَادًاّوَمُُاَدَّ ّّيُُاَدي ّحَادَّ to oppose ّ ّّيشَُاقي ّشِقَاقًاّوَمُشَاقَّةًّّّشَاقَّ to dispute

ةًّ ّّودَِادًاّوَمُوَادَّ ّّيوَُادي ّوَادَّ to make friends ةًّ ارًاّوَمُضَارَّ ّّضََِ ّّيضَُاري ّضَارَّ to harm

ةًّ ّّحِجَاجًاّوَمُُاَجَّ ّّيَُُاجي ّحَاجَّ to argue/debate

ّ
FAMILY IV

ّّإحِْباَباً ّّيُُِبي حَبَّ
َ
ّأ to loveّ عَدَّّ

َ
ّّإعِْدَادًاّّأ ّيعُِدي to prepareّ

ّّإتِْمَامًا ّّيتُِمي تَمَّ
َ
ّأ to completeّ ّّإحِْلَلًاّ لي ّّيُُِ حَلَّ

َ
ّأ to make permissible 

ارًا ّإسََِْ ّّيسُِري سَََّ
َ
ّأ to keep secretّ ّّإِضْلَلًاّ

ّّيضُِلي ضَلَّ
َ
ّأ to misguide

ّّإمِْدَادًا ّّيمُِدي مَدَّ
َ
ّأ to help/supply, to extend ّّإزِْلالًاّ ّّيزُِلي زَلَّ

َ
أ to make slip

ّ ّ
FAMILY V

مًا مُّّتَيَمي مَّّيتَيََمَّ ّتَيَمَّ to make tayammum قًا قُّتشََقي قَّّيتَشََقَّ ّتشََقَّ to be split

ّ ّ
FAMILY VI

ا ّّتماسًّ ّّيَتَمَاسي تَمَاسَّ to touch one another 

FAMILY VII 

ّّاِنقِْضَاضًا ّّيَنقَْضي اِنْقَضَّ to fall ّّاِنشِْقَاقًا ّّينَشَْقي اِنشَْقَّ to be split 

FAMILY VIII 

ّّاِرْتدَِادًا ّّيرَْتدَي اِرْتدََّ to turn back ّّاِضْطِرَارًا ّّيضَْطَري ّاِضْطَرَّ to forceّ
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ازًا ّّاِهْتََِ ّّيَهْتََي ّاِهْتَََّ to shake, trembleّ ّّاِشْتِدادًا ّّيشَْتَدي اِشْتَدَّ to intensifyّ
ّ ّ

FAMILY X

ّّاِسْتِخْفَافًا ّّيسَْتخَِفي ّاِسْتخََفَّ to disdain/scornّ ّّاِسْتَِْلالًاّ لي ّّيسَْتََِ لَّ اِسْتَََ to cause to slip
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CHAPTER 07 – مضاعف 
7.1 INTRODUCTION 

Recall that a word is considered مضاعف when the second and third root letters are the same. When two

of the same letter come together, the letters fuse and a ة صرف is used to represent the fusion. All شَدَّ
families are affected by this fusion except for the two ة قَّ and عَلَّمَّ) families, families II and V شَدَّ  .(تَفَرَّ

Let us learn about the effects of this fusion first in the مزيدّفيه families then in the مرد families.

مضاعف 7.2  IN مزيد فيه  FAMILIES 

When it comes to مزيدّفيه families, the second and third root letters fuse in all families except for families 

II and V (َّعَلَّم and َّق  .(تَفَرَّ

In the remainder of the families, the fusion behaves the same way. This means that you only have to 

learn one set of rules.  

لصغير الصرف ا
When it comes to ْصرفّصغي of مضاعفّمزيدّفيه words, remember the following two rules: 

1) The second and third root letters fuse and a ة دَّ is used to represent the fusion ش 

2) There are three versions of the أمر and نهي: 
a. The first takes a فتحة and retains the ة دَّ ش  ّـَ ) )
b. The second takes a كسرة and retains the ة دَّ ش  (ـِ )
c. The third follows the pattern of a normal أمر or نهي; the two like letters separate

Take a look at the charts below. 

FAMILY II
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Notice that there are no changes in family II. 

FAMILY III 

 

Notice that there are several overlapping صيغ: the اسمّفاعل, the اسمّمفعول and the ظرف look the 

same; the فعلّمضارعّمعلوم and فعلّمضارعّمهول look the same; the فعلّماض looks like the first أمر. 

 

FAMILY IV 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice that the حركة on the first root letter is no longer a سكون. The فتحة that is normally on the 

second root letter (َّسْلَم
َ

 .has moved over (أ
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FAMILY V 

 

Notice that there are no changes in family V. 

 

FAMILY VI 

 

Notice that there are several overlapping صيغ: the فاعلّاسم , the اسمّمفعول and the ظرف look the 

same and the فعلّماض looks like the first أمر. Also remember that this is a فتحة family, so the third 

version of the أمر and نه get a فتحة. 
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FAMILY VII 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice that there are several overlapping صيغ: the اسمّفاعل, and the ظرف look the same and the 

 .أمر looks like the first فعلّماض

 

FAMILY VIII 

 

Notice that there are several overlapping صيغ: the اسمّفاعل, the اسمّمفعول and the ظرف look the 

same, and the فعلّماض looks like the first أمر. 
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FAMILY X 

Notice that the سكون on the عينّالكلمة (the سكون on the غ in َّاسِْتَغْفَر) has been eaten up by the شدة. 

لكبير الصرف ا
The following rules apply to all families in which the fusion occurs: 

1) In the past tense, the ة دَّ version onwards, and the two like root letters هُنَّ  is undone at the ش 

separate. From this point onwards, the فعل looks like a regular فعل. 
2) In the مضارع, the ة دَّ .versions أنتَُّْ  and هُنَّ  is undone only for the ش 

Take a look at the charts below. 

 ماض مضارع
وْن   انِ  يسُِرُّ يسُِرُّ  يسُِرَّ وْا ُّ سَ 

 
ا أ َّ سَ 

 
َّ  أ سَ 

 
 أ

انِ  يسُْرِرْن   تسُِرُّ  تسُِرَّ رْن   سَْ 
 
ت ا أ َّ سَ 

 
َّتْ  أ سَ 

 
أ

وْن   انِ  تسُِرُّ تسُِرُّ  تسُِرَّ رْتُمْ  سَْ 
 
رْتمُا أ سَْ 

 
رتْ   أ سَْ 

 
أ

انِ  تسُْرِرْن   ِينْ   تسُِرَّ تسُِر  رْتُنَّ  سَْ 
 
رْتمُا أ سَْ 

 
رتِْ  أ سَْ 

 
أ

نسُِرُّ  سَُِّ 
ُ
أ رْنا سَْ 

 
رتُْ  أ سَْ 

 
 أ
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مضاعف 7.3 IN مجرد  FAMILIES

الصغيّْالصف
When it comes to ْصرفّصغي of ّمضاعفّمرد words, remember the following four rules:

1) The second and third root letters fuse and a ة دَّ is used to represent the fusion ش 

2) There are three versions of the أمر and نهي: 
a. The first takes a فتحة and retains the ة دَّ ش  ّـَ ) )
b. The second takes a كسرة and retains the ة دَّ ش  (ـِ )
c. The third follows the pattern of a normal أمر or نهي; the two like letters separate

3) Every ماض looks the same regardless of the clan – they all follow the pattern  َّف ل
4) In the مضارع, the حركة that usually goes on the SECOND root letter is TRANSFERRED to the FIRST root

letter

Notice that the first two rules mentioned are the same as the مزيدّفيه rules. The next two are new and 

are unique to مرد. 

Take a look at the charts below. Pay attention to the placement of the حركات in the مضارع. Also notice the

consistency in the ماض across clans.

THE ضَب CLAN

This word is from the ضَب family. Notice that the حركة that usually goes on the second root letter

in many of the صيغ has moved to the first root letter.
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THE نص CLAN 

 

 

This word is from the نص family. Notice that the حركة that usually goes on the second root letter 

in many of the صيغ has moved to the first root letter. 

 

THE فتح CLAN 

 

This word is from the فتح family. Notice that the حركة that usually goes on the second root letter in 

many of the صيغ has moved to the first root letter. 
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THE سمع CLAN 

This word is from the سمع family. Notice that the حركة that usually goes on the second root letter

in many of the صيغ has moved to the first root letter. Notice also that it is identical to the فتح 
family in the ْصرفّصغي; its clan is only apparent in the ْصرفّكبي. 

لكبيّْالصف ا
The same ْصرفّكبي rules that apply to the مزيدّفيه families apply to the مرد families.

1) In the past tense, the ة دَّ version onwards, and the two like root letters هُنَّ  is undone at the ش 

separate. From this point onwards, the فعل looks like a regular فعل. 

**Note that when this happens, the hidden حركة on the middle root letter is restored.

2) In the مضارع, the ة دَّ .versions أنتَُّْ  and هُنَّ  is undone only for the ش 

Take a look at the charts below. 

 ماض مضارع
وْن   ي شُكُّ نِ  ي شُكََّّ ي شُكُّ  واْ كُّ ش  كََّّ  ش  كَّ   ش 

نِ ت شُكََّّ  ي شْكُكْن   ت شُكُّ  كْن   ك  ش  تا كَّ ش  تْ  كَّ ش 
وْن   ت شُكُّ نِ ت شُكََّّ  ت شُكُّ  كْتُم ك  كْتُما ش  ك  كْت   ش  ك  ش 
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نِ ت شُكََّّ  ت شْكُكْن   ِيْن   ت شُك  كْتَُّ  ك  كْتُما ش  ك  كْتِ  ش  ك  ش 
ن شُكُّ  شُكُّ 

 
أ كْنا ك  كْتُ  ش  ك   ش 

مجهول مضارع مجهول ماض
وْن  يشُ   كُّ  ُ نِ ش  ي كََّّ كُّ يشُ   واْشُ  كُّ كََّّ شُ  كَّ شُ 
كْن  يشُْك   كََّّ  ُ  نِ تشُ  كُّ ش  ت كْن  شُكِ  تاشُ  كَّ تْ شُ  كَّ
 ُ وْن  ش  ت كُّ كََّّ  نِ تشُ  كُّ تشُ   كْتُمشُكِ   كْت  شُكِ  كْتُماشُكِ 

كْن  تشُْك   كََّّ  ِيْن  ت ش   نِ تشُ  ك  كْتَُّ شُكِ   كْتِ شُكِ  كْتُماشُكِ 

كُّ نشُ   ش  
ُ
كُّ أ كْناشُ  ك  كْتُ شُ  ك 

OTH E R مرد   WO RD S

Recall that there are a number of words produces in مردّصرف that are not recited in the ْصرفّصغي. Of

these words, the only one that behaves differently in مضاعف is the اسمّتفضيل Normally, an .اسمّتفضيل
follows the patter ُّفْعَل

َ
ة If the second and third root letters are the same, they fuse and a .أ is used to شَدَّ

represent the fusion, and a فتحة replaces the سكون on the second letter.

For example, if the root letters حّقّق were to be places in the ُّفْعَل
َ
container, we would end up with the أ

word: 

حَقيّ
َ
 أ

All أسماءّالتفضيل follow this pattern in مضاعف. 

7.4 THE جزم  AND نصب  OF مضاعف
L IG H T  

To make a فعلّمضارعّمضاعف light (منصوب), the same rules apply. To refresh:

1) If the فعل ends in a ُـ   change it to a  ـ
2) If the فعل ends in a ن, get rid of the ن

Take a look at the chart below. 
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 فعل مضارع منصوب
وْا  ي شُكَّ  ي شُكََّّ  ي شُكُّ
 ت شُكَّ  ت شُكََّّ  ي شْكُكْن  
وْا  ت شُكَّ  ت شُكََّّ  ت شُكُّ
ْ  ت شُكََّّ  ت شْكُكْن   ِ  ت شُك 
شُكَّ   ن شُكَّ 

 
 أ

L IG H T E S T  

To make a فعلّمضارعّمضاعف lightest (مزوم) use the following rules: 

1) If the فعل ends in a ُـ  , there are three versions (the same versions we learned in the أمر and نهي): 

ّـَ ) (ـِ  ) ) and splitting the شدة 

2) If the فعل ends in a ن get rid of the ن 

Take a look at the chart below. 

 فعل مضارع مجزوم 
وْا ِ ي شْكُكْ  ي شُكََّّ  ي شُكُّ  ي شُكَّ ي شُك 
ِ ت شْكُكْ  ت شُكََّّ  ي شْكُكْن    ت شُكَّ ت شُك 
وْا ِ ت شْكُكْ  ت شُكََّّ  ت شُكُّ  ت شُكَّ ت شُك 
ْ  ت شُكََّّ  ت شْكُكْن   ِ  ت شُك 

ِ ن شْكُكْ  ِ   ن شُكَّ ن شُك  شُك 
 
شُكَّ أ

 
شْكُكْ أ

 
أ  

 

CO M M A ND I NG  A ND  FO R BID D I NG   

The commanding and forbidding forms follow the same rules for جزم in terms of the endings. The حركات 

vary depending on the family.  

Take a look at the charts below. There is an example from each family.  

 النهي  الأمر
ّّّاِعْزِزّْ ّعِزِّ اّعِز  وْاّعِزَّ ّّّتَعْزِزّّّْعِزي ّّتعِزِّ اّلاّتعَِز  وْاّلاّتعَِزَّ ّلاّتعَِزي

اّعِزِّيّْ اّلاّتعَِزِّيّّّْاِعْزِزْنَّّعِزَّ ّلاّتَعْزِزْنَّّلاّتعَِزَّ
 

 

70



doraye.comdoraye.com

النهيالأمر
ّاشُْكُكّْ ّشُكِّ وْاّشُكََّّّشُكَّ ّتشَْكُكّّّْشُكي ّتشَُكِّ وْاّلاّتشَُكََّّّّلاّتشَُكَّ ّلاّتشَُكي

ّ ّّّاشُْكُكْنَّّشُكََّّّشُكِّّ ّلاّتشَْكُكْنَّّلاّتشَُكََّّّلاّتشَُكِّّ

النهيالأمر
ّامِْسَسّْ ّمَسِّ اّمَسَّ وْاّمَسَّ ّتَمْسَسّّّْمَسي ّتَمَسِّ اّلاّتَمَسَّ وْاّلاّتَمَسَّ ّلاّتَمَسي

ّْ اّمَسِّّ ّّّْاِمْسَسْنَّّمَسَّ اّلاّتَمَسِّّ ّلاّتَمْسَسْنَّّلاّتَمَسَّ
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7.5 –  SUMMARY OF مضاعف  

 

OVERARCHING RULES  

 onwards هن splits at ماض ✓

 أنت and هن splits at مضارع ✓
جزم ،نهي ،أمر includes) مجزوم ✓ ) splits at هو هي أنت  أنا نحن 

➢ 3 forms of ّـَ  :جزم     or       ِ  ـ      or splitting the شدة    

 

FAMILY-SPECIFIC RULES  

RELEVENT QUESTIONS: WHEN DOES THE شدة STAY? WHAT صيغ OVERLAP? 

 ,آلة ,ظرف ,اسمّفاعل remains unbroken in شدة 
and اسمّتفضيل 

ّّّّّّّّاسمّفاعل:ّ ةّ ظرف:ّفار  ّّمَفَرَّ ّّمَفِر  ّمَفَر 
ة ّّّّّّّّّّّآلة:ّ ّمِفَرَّ فَرّ اسمّتفضيل:ّمِفَر 

َ
ّأ

 
 ّ

فاعلاسمّ   look the same اسمّمفعول/ظرف ,

 

 

 can look the same أمر and 1st ماض

 

 

 مصدر doesn’t break in the شدة

ّّّّّّّّاسمّفاعل:ّ ّمُُاَجّ اسمّمعفول/ظرف:ّمُُاَج 
ّّّّّاسمّفاعل:ّ ّاسمّمعفول/ظرف:ّمُتمََاس   مُتمََاس 

 
 أنتَّحاجَّّّّ                       هوّحَاجَّّ

ّهوّ ّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّأنتَّتَمَاسَّ ّتَمَاسَّ
ّ

ّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّ ة  ّمُُاَجَّ ّتَمَاس 

 

 
 ّ

3 

6 

1 
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no overlapping صيغة 

ّسَرّ مُّاسمّمعفول/ظرف:ّّّّّّّسِرّ مُّاسمّفاعل:ّ
ّّّّّاسمّفاعل:ّ ّّّّّمُسْتحََّاسمّمعفول/ظرف:ّمُسْتحَِق  ّق 

  ّ
 

 
ظرف/ ,اسمّفاعل  look the same 

 

 can look the same أمر and ماض

ّّّّّاسمّفاعل:ّ ّّّّّظرف:ّ       مُنقَْض  ّمُنقَْض 
ّّّّّّّّاسمّفاعل:ّ ّّّّّاسمّمفعول/ظرف:ّمُهْتََ   مُهْتََ 

وْا وْاّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّأتنمّانْقَضي ّهمّانْقَضي
ّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّ ّأنتَّاهْتَََّّّّّّّّّّّّهوّاهْتَََّ

 

FAMILY Iّ)نص(  FAMILY I )ضَب( 

ّّ ّّفَهُوَّشَاك  ّّشَكًَّ ّّيشَُكي ّشَكَّ
ّّفَهُوَّمَشْكُوكّْ  ّّشَكًَّ ّّيشَُكي ّشُكَّ

ّّلاّتشَْكُكّْ ّّلاّتشَُكِّ ّّاشُْكُكّّّْلاّتشَُكَّ ّّشُكِّ ّشُكَّ
ّّ ّّمَشِك  ّّمِشْكََكّ مَشَك  ة  ّّمِشَكَّ ّّّمِشَك  ة   مَشَكَّ

ّ

ةًّّفَهُوَّّعََزّ  ّّعِزَّ ّّيعَِزي ّعَزَّ
ّّ ةًّّفَهُوَّّمَعْزُوْز  ّّعِزَّ ّّيُعَزي ّعُزَّ

ّّلاّتَعْزِزّْ ّّلاّتعَِزِّ ّّاِعْزِزّّّْلاّتعَِزَّ ّّّعِزِّ ّعِزَّ
ة ّمِعْزَازّ  ّّمِعَزَّ ة ّّّّمِعَز  ّّمَعَزَّ ّّمَعِز   مَعَز 

ّ   

FAMILY IIIّ  FAMILY VI 

ةًّّّفَهُوَّمُُاَجّ  ّّّحِجَاجًاّوَمُُاَجَّ ّّيُُاَجي ّحَاجَّ
ةًّّفَهُوَّمُُاَجّ  ّّّحِجَاجًاّوَمُُاَجَّ ّّيُُاَجي ّحُوْجَّ

ّّلاّتَُاَجِجّّّّْمُُاَجّ  ّّلاّتَُاَجِّ ّّحَاجِجّّْلاّتَُاَجَّ ّّّحَاجِّ ّحَاجَّ
ّ

ّّ اّّّفَهُوَّمُتَمَاس  ّّتَمَاسًّ ّّّيَتَمَاسي ّتَمَاسَّ
ّّ اّّفَهُوَّمُتَمَاس  ّّتَمَاسًّ ّّيُتمََاسي ّتُمُوسَّْ

ّ ّّلاّتَتَمَاسَسّّّْمُتَمَاس  ّّلاّتَتَمَاسِّ ّّتَمَاسَسّّّْلاّتَتمََاسَّ ّّتَمَاسِّ  تَمَاسَّ

ّ   

FAMILY VIIّ  FAMILY VIII 

ّ ّّاِنشِْقَاقاًّّفهوّمُنشَْق  ّّّينَشَْقي ّاِنشَْقَّ
ّّلاّتنَشَْقِقّّّْمُنشَْق ّ ّّلاّتنَشَْقِّ ّّاِنشَْقِقّّّْلاّتنَشَْقَّ ّّانشَْقِّ  اِنشَْقَّ

ّ

ّ ّّاِهْتََِازًاّّفَهُوَّمُهْتََ  ّّيَهْتََي ّاِهْتَََّ
ّّاِهْتََِازًاّّفَهُوَّمُهْتََّ  ّّيُهْتََي ّاهُْتََُّ

ّّلاّتَهْزِزّّّْمُهْتََّ  ّّلاّتَهْتََِّ زّّْلاّتَهْتَََّ ّّاِهْتََِ ّّاِهْتََِّ  اِهْتَََّ

ّ   

FAMILY IVّ  FAMILY X 

ارًاّّّّفَهُوَّّمُسِرّ  ّإسََِْ ّّيسُِري سَََّ
َ
ّأ

ارًاّّفَهُوَّمُسَرّ  ّّإسََِْ ّّيسَُري سََِّ
ُ
ّأ

ّ
ّّاِسْتِقْرَارًاّّفَهُوَّّمُسْتَقِرّ  ّّيسَْتقَِري ّاِسْتَقَرَّ
ّّاِسْتِقْرَارًاّّفَهُوَّّمُسْتَقَرّ  ّّيسُْتقََري ّاسُْتُقِرَّ

4 

10 

7 

8 
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ّ ّّلاّتسُِرِّ رّّّْلاّتسُِرَّ سَِْ
َ
ّّأ سَِِّ

َ
ّّأ سََِّ

َ
رّّّْمُسَرّ ّأ ّلاّتسُْرِ ّّلاّتسَْتَقْرِرّّْمُسْتَقَرّ  ّّلاّتسَْتقَِرِّ ّّاِسْتقَْرِرّّّّْلاّتسَْتَقِرَّ ّّاِسْتَقِرِّ اِسْتَقِرَّ

FAMILY I – )مضاعفّ)نص

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّ وْاّشَكََّّّشَكَّ ّشَكي
تّْ تاّشَكَّ ّشَكَكْنَّّشَكَّ

ّشَكَكْتُمّّْشَكَكْتُماّشَكَكْتَّ
ّشَكَكْتَُّّّشَكَكْتُماّشَكَكْتِّ
ّشَكَكْناّّشَكَكْتُّ

ّ وْاّشُكََّّّشُكَّ ّشُكي
تّْ تاّشُكَّ ّشُكِكْنَّّشُكَّ

ّشُكِكْتُمّّْشُكِكْتُماّشُكِكْتَّ
ّشُكِكْتَُّّّشُكِكْتُماّشُكِكْتِّ
ّشُكِكْناّّشُكِكْتُّ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّ نِّّيشَُكي وْنَّّيشَُكََّ ّيشَُكي
ّ نِّّتشَُكي ّيشَْكُكْنَّّتشَُكََّ
ّ نِّّتشَُكي وْنَّّتشَُكََّ ّتشَُكي

يْنَّ نِّّتشَُكِّ ّتشَْكُكْنَّّتشَُكََّ
ّ شُكي

َ
ّّّأ ّنشَُكي

ّ نِّّيشَُكي وْنُّّيشَُكََّ ّيشَُكي
ّ نِّّتشَُكي ّيشُْكَكْنَّّتشَُكََّ
ّ نِّّتشَُكي وْنَّّتشَُكََّ ّتشَُكي

يْنَّ نِّّتشَُكِّ ّتشُْكَكْنَّّتشَُكََّ
ّ شَكي

ُ
ّّّأ ّنشَُكي

ّنه أمر

ّلاّتشَْكُكّْ ّلاّتشَُكِّ وْاّتشَُكََّّلاّّلاّتشَُكَّ ّلاّتشَُكي
ّْ ّلاّتشَْكُكْنَّّلاّتشَُكََّّّلاّتشَُكِّّ

ّلاّتشَْكُكّْ ّلاّتشَُكِّ وْاّلاّتشَُكََّّّلاّتشَُكَّ ّلاّتشَُكي
ّْ ّلاّتشَْكُكْنَّّلاّتشَُكََّّّلاّتشَُكِّّ

ظرف ّ

ّ نِّّمَشَك  ّمَشَاكيّّمَشَكََّ
ّ يْنِّّمَشَكًَّ ّمَشَاكَّّّمَشَكَّ
ّ يْنِّّمَشَك  ّمَشَاكَّّّمَشَكَّ
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FAMILY I – )مضاعفّ)ضَب 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

اّعَزَّّ وْاّعَزَّ ّعَزي
تاّعَزَّتّْ ّعَزَزْنَّّعَزَّ
ّعَزَزْتُمّّْعَزَزْتمُاّعَزَزتَّْ
ّعَزَزْتُنَّّّعَزَزْتمُاّعَزَزتِّْ
ّعَزَزْناّّعَزَزتُّْ

اّعُزَّّ وْاّعُزَّ ّعُزي
تاّعُزَّتّْ ّعُزِزْنَّّعُزَّ
ّعُزِزْتُمّّْعُزِزْتمُاّعُزِزتَّْ
ّعُزِزْتُنَّّّعُزِزْتمُاّعُزِزتِّْ
ّعُزِزْناّّعُزِزتُّْ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

انِّّيعَِزيّ وْنَّّيعَِزَّ ّيعَِزي
انِّّتعَِزيّ ّيَعْزِزْنَّّتعَِزَّ
انِّّتعَِزيّ وْنَّّتعَِزَّ ّتعَِزي

يْنَّ انِّّتعَِزِّ ّتَعْزِزْنَّّتعَِزَّ
عِزيّ

َ
ّنعَِزيّّّأ

انِّّيُعَزيّ وْنَّّيُعَزَّ ّيُعَزي
انِّّتُعَزيّ ّيُعْزَزْنَّّتُعَزَّ
انِّّتُعَزيّ وْنَّّتُعَزَّ ّتُعَزي

يْنَّ انِّّتُعَزِّ ّتُعْزَزْنَّّتُعَزَّ
عَزيّ

ُ
ّنُعَزيّّّأ

ّنه أمر

ّّّّّاِعْزِزّْ ّّّّّّعِزِّ اّعِزَّ وْاّعِزَّ ّعِزي
اّعِزِّيّْ ّاِعْزِزْنَّّعِزَّ

ّلاّتَعْزِزّْ ّلاّتعَِزِّ اّلاّتعَِزَّ وْاّلاّتعَِزَّ ّلاّتعَِزي
يّْ اّلاّتعَِزِّ لاّتَعْزِزْنَّّلاّتعَِزَّ

ظرف ّ

انِّّمَعَزّ  ّمَعازيّّمَعَزَّ
ا يْنِّّمَعَزًّ ّمَعازَّّّمَعَزَّ
يْنِّّمَعَزّ  ّمَعازَّّّمَعَزَّ
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FAMILY 3 – مضاعف 

 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

 وْاحَاجَّّ
 احَاجَّّ

 حَاجَّّ

 نَّحاجَجّْ
 تاحَاجَّّ

 تّْحَاجَّّ

 تَّحاجَجّْ تُماحاجَجّْ تمُّْحاجَجّْ

 تِّحاجَجّْ تُماحاجَجّْ تَُّّحاجَجّْ

 تُّحاجَجّْ  ناحاجَجّْ
 

 

 اجّ حُوّْ وْاحُوجْيّ
 حُوْجَّّ

 جَجْنَّحُوّْ
 تاحُوجَّّْ

 تّْحُوجَّّْ

 تَّجَجّْحُوّْ ماجَجْتُّحُوّْ تمُّْحُوجَْجّْ

 تِّحُوجَْجّْ تُماحُوجَْجّْ جَجْتَُّّحُوّْ

 تُّحُوجَْجّْ  ناجَجّْحُوّْ
 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

 وْنَّيُُاجّ 
 انِّيُُاجّ 

 يُُاجيّ

 نَّجَجّْيُُا
 انِّتَُاجّ 

 تَُاجيّ

 انِّجّ تَُا وْنَّجّ تَُا
 تَُاجيّ

 نَّتَُاجَجّْ
 انِّتَُاجّ 

 يْنَّتَُاجِّّ

حاجيّ  نُُاجيّ
ُ
 أ

 

 وْنَّيُُاجيّ
 جيّيُُا انِّيُُاجّ 

 نَّيُُاجَجّْ
 انِّتَُاجَّّ

 تَُاجيّ

 وْنَّتَُاجيّ
 انِّتَُاجّ 

 تَُاجيّ

 نَّتَُاجَجّْ
 انِّتَُاجّ 

 يْنَّتَُاجِّّ

حاجيّ  نُُاجيّ
ُ
 أ

 

 ّنه أمر

ا وْاحاجّ  ّحاجِجّْ حاج  ّحاجِّ  حاجَّ

 حاجِجْنَّ
ّْ احاجّ   حاجِّّ

 

وّْ  جِجّْلاّتَُاّجِّّلاّتَُاّجَّّلاّتَُا اجّ لاّتَُا الاّتَُاجي

 نَّلاّتَُاجِجّْ
ّْ الاّتَُاجّ   لاّتَُاجِّّ
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FAMILY IV – مضاعف 

 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

حَبيوْا
َ
حَب ا أ

َ
ّ أ حَبَّ

َ
 أ

حْببََّْ
َ
حَبَّتا أ

َ
حَبَّتّْ أ

َ
 أ

حْببَتْمُّْ
َ
حْببَتُْما أ

َ
حْببَتَّْ أ

َ
 أ

حْببَتَُّّْ
َ
حْببَتُْما أ

َ
حْببَتِّْ أ

َ
 أ

حْببَنْا
َ
حْببَتُّْ  أ

َ
 أ

 

 

حِبيوْا
ُ
حِب ا أ

ُ
ّ أ حِبَّ

ُ
 أ

حْبِبَّْ
ُ
حِبَّتا أ

ُ
حِبَّتّْ أ

ُ
 أ

حْبِبتْمُّْ
ُ
حْبِبتُْما أ

ُ
حْبِبتَّْ أ

ُ
 أ

حْبِبتَُّّْ
ُ
حْبِبتُْما أ

ُ
حْبِبتِّْ أ

ُ
 أ

حْبِبنْا
ُ
حْبِبتُّْ  أ

ُ
 أ

 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

بيوْنَّ ب انِّ يُُِ ّ يُُِ  يُُِبي

ب انِّ يُُبِْبَّْ ّ تَُِ  تَُِبي

بيوْنَّ ب انِّ تَُِ ّ تَُِ  تَُِبي

ب انِّ تَُبِْبَّْ بِّيْنَّ تَُِ  تَُِ

ّ ّ  نُُِبي حِبي
ُ
 أ

 

ّ يُُبَ انِّ يُُبَيوْنَّ  يُُبَي

ّ تَُبَ انِّ يُُبْبََّْ  تَُبَي

ّ تَُبَ انِّ تَُبَيوْنَّ  تَُبَي

 تَُبَِّيْنَّ تَُبَ انِّ تَُبْبََّْ

ّ ّ  نُُبَي حَبي
ُ
 أ

 

 ّنه أمر

حِبيوْا
َ
حِب ا أ

َ
حْببِّْ أ

َ
ّأ حِبِّ

َ
ّأ حِبَّ

َ
 أ

حْبِبَّْ
َ
حِب ا أ

َ
ّْ أ حِبِّّ

َ
 أ

 

بيوْا ب ا لاّتَُِ ّلاّتَُبِْبّْ لاّتَُِ ّلاّتَُِبِّ  لاّتَُِبَّ

ب الاّ لاّتَُبِْبَّْ تَُِ  ّْ  لاّتَُِبِّّ
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FAMILY VI – مضاعف 

 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّ تَََاب ا تَََابيوْا  تَََابَّ

 تَََابَّتّْ تَََابَّتا تََاببََّْ

 تََابَبتَّْ تََاببَتُْما تََاببَتْمُّْ

 تََابَبتِّْ تََاببَتُْما تََابَبتَُّّْ

 تََابَبتُّْ  تََاببَنْا
 

 

ّ تَُُوْب ا تَُُوْبيوْا  تَُُوبَّْ

 تَُُوْبَّتّْ تَُُوْبَّتا تَُُوْببََّْ

 تَُُوْبَبتَّْ تَُُوْبَبتُْما تَُُوْبَبتْمُّْ

 تَُُوْبَبتِّْ تَُُوْبَبتُْما تَُُوْبَبتَُّّْ

 تَُُوْبَبتُّْ  تَُُوْبَبنْا
 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّ يَتحَاب انِّ يَتحَابيوْنَّ  يَتحَابي
ّ تَتحَاب انِّ يَتحَاببََّْ  تَتحَابي
ّ تَتحَاب انِّ تَتحَابيوْنَّ  تَتحَابي
 تَتحَابِّيْنَّ تَتحَاب انِّ تَتحَاببََّْ
ّ ّ  نَتحَابي تََابي

َ
 أ

 

ّ يُتحَاب انِّ يُتحَابيوْنَّ  يُتحَابي
ّ تُتحَاب انِّ يُتحَاببََّْ  تُتحَابي
ّ تُتحَاب انِّ تُتحَابيوْنَّ  تُتحَابي
 تُتحَابِّيْنَّ تُتحَاب انِّ تُتحَاببََّْ
ّ ّ  نُتحَابي تََابي

ُ
 أ

 

 ّنه أمر

ّتََاببَّْ تََاب ا تََابيوْا ّتََابِّ  تََابَّ

ّْ تََاب ا تََاببََّْ  تََابِّّ
 

ّلاّ لاّتَتحَاب ا لاّتَتحَابيوْا ّلاّتَتحَابِّ تَتحَاببََّْلاّتَتحَابَّ  

ّْ لاّتَتحَاب ا لاّتَتحَاببََّْ  لاّتَتحَابِّّ
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FAMILY VII – مضاعف

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

وا اِنشَْقي ا اِنشَْقَّ ّ ّاِنشَْقَّ
اِنشَْقَقْنَّ تَا اِنشَْقَّ تّْ اِنشَْق 
اِنشَْقَقْتُمّْ اِنشَْقَقْتُمَا اِنشَْقَقْتَّ
اِنشَْقَقْتَُّّ اِنشَْقَقْتُمَا اِنشَْقَقْتِّ
اِنشَْقَقْنا اِنشَْقَقْتُّ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ونَّ ينَشَْقي انِّ ينَشَْقَّ ينَشَْقيّ
ينَشَْقَقْنَّ انِّ تنَشَْقَّ تنَشَْقيّ
وْنَّ تنَشَْقي انِّ تنَشَْقَّ تنَشَْقيّ
تنَشَْقَقْنَّ انِّ تنَشَْق  يْنَّ تنَشَْقِّ
ننَشَْقيّ نشَْقيّ

َ
أ

ّنه أمر

وااِّ نشَْقي ااِّ نشَْقَّ ّّاِنشَْقِقّْاِّ ّّاِنشَْقِّ نشَْقَّ
اِنشَْقِقْنَّ ااِّ نشَْقَّ ّْاِّ نشَْقِّ

وا لاّتنَشَْقي ا ّّلاّتنَشَْقِقّْ لاّتنَشَْقَّ ّّلاّتنَشَْقِّ  لاّتنَشَْقَّ

لاّتنَشَْقِقْنَّ الاّ ّْ تنَشَْقَّ  لاّتنَشَْقِّ
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FAMILY VIII - مضاعف 

 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

وْا ا اِهْتََي ّاِهْتَََّّ اِهْتَََّ
زْنَّ تاَ اِهْتَََ  اِهْتَََّتّْ اِهْتَََّ

زْتُمّْ زْتُمَا اِهْتَََ زتَّْ اِهْتَََ  اِهْتَََ

زْتُنَّّ زْتُمَا اِهْتَََ زتِّْ اِهْتَََ  اِهْتَََ

زْنا زتُّْ  اِهْتَََ  اِهْتَََ
 

 

وْا ا اهُْتَُي  اهُْتََُّّ اهُْتََُّ

زْنَّ تاَ اهُْتَُِ  اهُْتََُّتّْ اهُْتََُّ

زْتُمّْ زْتُمَا اهُْتَُِ زتَّْ اهُْتَُِ  اهُْتَُِ

زْتُنَّّ زْتُمَا اهُْتَُِ زتِّْ اهُْتَُِ  اهُْتَُِ

زْنا زتُّْ  اهُْتَُِ  اهُْتَُِ
 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

وْنَّ انِّ يَهْتََي  يَهْتََيّ يَهْتَََّ

زْنَّ انِّ يَهْتََِ  تَهْتََيّ تَهْتَََّ

وْنَّ انِّ تَهْتََي  تَهْتََيّ تَهْتَََّ

زْنَّ انِّ تَهْتََِ ينَّْ تَهْتَََّ  تَهْتََِّ

هْتََيّ  نَهْتََيّ
َ
 أ

 

وْنَّ انِّ يُهْتََي  يُهْتََيّ يُهْتَََّ

زْنَّ انِّ يُهْتَََ  تُهْتََيّ تُهْتَََّ

وْنَّ انِّ تُهْتََي  تُهْتََيّ تُهْتَََّ

زْنَّ انِّ تُهْتَََ ينَّْ تُهْتَََّ  تُهْتََِّ

هْتََيّ  نُهْتََيّ
ُ
 أ

 

 ّنه أمر

وا ا اِهْتََي زّْ اِهْتَََّ ّّاِهْتََِ ّّاِهْتََِّ  اِهْتَََّ

زْنَّ ا اِهْتََِ  اِهْتََِّيّْ اِهْتَََّ
 

وْالاّ ا تَهْتََي زّْ لاّتَهْتَََّ ّّلاّتَهْتََِ ّّّلاّتَهْتََِّ  لاّتَهْتَََّ

زْنَّ ا لاّتَهْتََِ  لاّتَهْتََِّيّْ لاّتَهْتَََّ
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FAMILY X – مضاعف 

 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّ اِسْتحََب ا اِسْتحََبيوْا  اِسْتحََبَّ
 اِسْتحََبَّتّْ اِسْتحََبَّتا اِسْتحَْبَبَّْ
 اِسْتحَْببَتَّْ اِسْتحَْببَتُْما اِسْتحَْببَتُْمّْ
 اِسْتحَْببَتِّْ اِسْتحَْببَتُْما اِسْتحَْببَتَُّّْ
 اِسْتحَْببَتُّْ  اِسْتحَْببَنْا

 

 

ّ اسُْتحُِب ا اسُْتحُِبيوْا  اسُْتحُِبَّ
 اسُْتحُِبَّتّْ اسُْتحُِبَّتا اسُْتحُْبِبَّْ
 اسُْتحُْبِبتَّْ اسُْتحُْبِبتُْما اسُْتحُْبِبتُْمّْ
 اسُْتحُْبِبتِّْ اسُْتحُْبِبتُْما اسُْتحُْبِبتَُّّْ
 اسُْتحُْبِبتُّْ  اسُْتحُْبِبنْا

 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّ يسَْتحَِب انِّ يسَْتحَِبيوْنَّ  يسَْتحَِبي
ّ تسَْتحَِب انِّ يسَْتحَْبِبَّْ  تسَْتحَِبي
ّ تسَْتحَِب انِّ تسَْتحَِبيوْنَّ  تسَْتحَِبي
 تسَْتحَِبِّيْنَّ تسَْتحَِب انِّ تسَْتحَْبِبَّْ
ّ ّ  نسَْتحَِبي سْتحَِبي

َ
 أ

 

ّ يسُْتحََب انِّ يسُْتحََبيوْنَّ  يسُْتحََبي
ّ تسُْتحََب انِّ يسُْتحَْبَبَّْ  تسُْتحََبي
ّ تسُْتحََب انِّ تسُْتحََبيوْنَّ  تسُْتحََبي
 تسُْتحََبِّيْنَّ تسُْتحََب انِّ تسُْتحَْبَبَّْ
ّ ّ  نسُْتحََبي سْتحََبي

ُ
 أ

 

 ّنه أمر

ّاِسْتحَْبِبّْ اِسْتحَِب ا اِسْتحَِبيوْا ّاِسْتحَِبِّ  اِسْتحَِبَّ
ّْ اِسْتحَِب ا اِسْتحَْبِبَّْ  اِسْتحَِبِّّ

 

ّ لاّتسَْتحَِب ا لاّتسَْتحَِبيوْا ّلاّتسَْتحَْبِبّْلاّلاّتسَْتحَِبَّ تسَْتحَِبِّ  

ّْ لاّتسَْتحَِب ا لاّتسَْتحَْبِبَّْ  لاّتسَْتحَِبِّّ
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VOCABULARY – أجوف 
  

 مرد

ّتاَبَّّيَتُوبُّّْتوَْبَةًّ)إلى( to repentّ ّخَافَّّيَََافُّّخَوْفًاّوخَِيفَْةًّ to fear s/t 

ّتاَبَّعلى to forgive ًّّزَادَّّيزَِيْدُّّزِيَادَة to increaseّ
ّذَاقَّّيذَُوْقُّّذَوْقًا to tasteّ ّناَمَّّيَنَامُّّنوَْمًا to sleepّ

ّيَفُوْزُّفَوْزًافَازَّّ to winّ نْ(
َ
ّكََدَّّيكََادُّّ)+فعلّمضارع/أ to almost… 

ّضَاقَّّيضَِيقُّّْضِيقًْا to become tight كََدَّّيكَِيدُّّْكَيدًْا to plot, scheme 

يئْاً to blame لامَّّيلَوُْمُّّلوَْمًا يئُّْمَِ ّجَاءَّيَِ to comeّ
ّقَالَّّيَقُوْلُّّقَوْلًاّ to sayّ to bringّ جَاءَّبـ
ّباَعَّّيبَِيعُّّْبَيعًْا to sell ًّّْناَلَّّيَنَالُّنَيل to reach/attain 

ّشَاءَّّيشََاءُّّمَشِيئْةًَّ to return عََدَّّيَعُودُّّْمَعَادًا to will, wish, desire 

 to die مَاتَّّيَمُوتُّّْمَوْتاً

ّ  

FAMILY II 

ّزَيَّنَّّيزَُيِّنُّّتزَْيِينًْا to beautifyّ ّّّتبَيِْينًْا ُ ّّّيُبيَنِّ َ ّبيَنَّ to clarify  

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY III 

ّجَاوَزَّّيَُاوِزُّّجِوَازًاّوَمُاَوَزَةًّ to surpass, overstepّ ّ)ـه(ّحَاوَرَّّيَُُاوِرُّّحِوَارًاّوَمُُاَوَرَةًّ to converse, discuss, debate 

 to pledge allegiance (to) وَمُبَايَعَةًّ)ـه(باَيَعَّّيُبَايعُِّّبيَِاعًَّّ

ّ  

FAMILY IV 

يبُّّْإجَِابةًَّ جَابَّّيُِ
َ
ّأ to reply, fulfill, grantّ رَادَّّيرُِيْدُّّإرَِادَةًّ

َ
ّأ to wantّ

ضَاعَّّيضُِيعُّّْإضَِاعَةًّ
َ
ّأ to let perish, to wasteّ قَامَّّيقُِيمُّّْإقَِامَةًّ

َ
ّأ to establish, uphold 

ّّإهَِانةًَّ هَانَّّيهُِيْنُ
َ
ماتَّيمُِيتُّّْإمِاتةًَّ to humiliate أ

َ
ّأ to cause to die 

ذَاقَّّيذُِيْقُّّإِذَاقةًَّ
َ
ّأ to make taste ًّطَاعَّّيطُِيعُّّْإِطَاعَة

َ
ّأ to obey 

صَابَّّيصُِيبُّّْإصَِابةًَّ
َ
ّأ to strike ًّعََدَّّيعُِيدُّّْإعََِدَة

َ
ّأ to return (s.o/s.t) 

يطُّْإِحَاطَةًّ حَاطَّيُُِ
َ
ّ(ـ)بِّ أ to surround ًَّناَبَّّينُيِبُّّْإنِاَبة

َ
ّأ to return in repentance  

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY V 

لًاّ لُّّتَقَوي لَّّيَتقََوَّ ّتَقَوَّ to fabricate lies ًَّعُّتَطَويع عَّّيَتَطَوَّ ّتَطَوَّ to volunteer 

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY VII 

ّاِنهِْيَارًااِنْهَارَّّيَنهَْارُّّ to be demolished, torn down 

ّ  
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ّ

FAMILY VIII 

ّاِخْتَارَّّيََتَْارُّّاِخْتِيَارًا to chose

ّ
FAMILY X

ّّاِسْتِعَانةًَّ ّاِسْتَعَانَّّيسَْتَعِيْنُ to ask for help )ّاِسْتَعَاذَّّيسَْتَعِيذُّّْاِسْتِعَاذَةًّ)بـّ،ّمن to seek protection 

ّاِسْتَغَاثَّّيسَْتَغِيثُّّْاِسْتِغَاثةًَّ to ask for water/helpّ  to be able اِسْتَطَاعَّّيسَْتَطِيعُّّْاِسْتِطَاعَةًّ

اِسْتجََابَّّيسَْتجَِيبُّّْاِسْتِجَابةًَّ to respond
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CHAPTER 08 –  
 
جْو فأ  

8.1 INTRODUCTION  

The second of the ّ  when the أجوف A word is considered .أجوف irregularities that we will study is مُعْتلَ 

second root letter (عينّالكلمة) is a vowel (ّو or ي).  

When the second root letter is a و, the word is further classified as أجوفّواوي.  

When the second root letter is a ي, the word is further classified as أجوفّيائي.  

Let us first explore the effects of أجوف that occur in the مزيدّفيه families then let us explore the مرد 

families. 

أجوف 8.2  IN فيه مزيدّ  FAMILIES 

When it comes to the مزيدّفيه families, the vowel only causes change in families IV, VII, VIII, and X (ََّسْلم
َ
 ,أ

سْلمََّ The .(اِسْتَغْفَرَّ ,اِقتَََْبَّ ,اِنْقَلبََّ
َ
 families اِقتَََْبَّ and اِنْقَلبََّ families behave in the same way and the اِسْتَغْفَرَّ and أ

behave in the same way.  

مَّ َ ل سْ
َ
أ  A ND رَّاِّ  فَ غْ َ ت سْ  

Remember the following rules: 

1) The vowel is replaced with an ألف in the past tense 

2) The vowel is replaced with a ياء in the present tense 

3) The مصدر has a ة added to the end  

4) The vowel is omitted when the فعل is مجزوم if the فعل ends in a ضمة (this includes أمر and نهي) 

Find the irregularities mentioned above in the charts.  

FAMILY IV 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

84



doraye.comdoraye.com

FAMILY X 

بَّ َ ل قَ ْ ن ِ ا  A ND بَّ  َ تََ ْ ق ِ ا
Remember the following rules: 

1) The vowel is replaced with an ألف in BOTH the past and the present tense

2) The vowel is replaced with a ياء in the مصدر
3) The vowel is omitted when the فعل is مجزوم if the فعل ends in a ضمة (this includes أمر and نهي) 

Take a look at the charts below. The above mentioned irregularities are highlighted. 

FAMILY VII 
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FAMILY VIII 

أجوف 8.3 IN مرد  FAMILIES

We will first explore the changes that occur in the ْصرفّصغي of مردّأجوف clans then we will explore the

changes that occur in the ْصرفّكبي. The changes that occur in the ْصرفّصغي can be split into two

categories: changes that are consistent across clans and changes that vary from clan to clan.  

الصغيّْالصف - CO NS IS T E NT CH A NG E S

1) The ماض always follows the pattern

فالَّ

2) The  always follows the pattern مضارع مجهول and ماض مجهول

يفُالُّ      فِيلَّ

3) The always follows the pattern اسم فاعل

ّ فائلِ 

4) The always follows the pattern اسم مفعول

ّ ّ OR (أجوفّواوي)  مَفُوْل  (أجوفّيائي) مَفِيْل 
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5) The ظرف always follows the pattern 

ال ة   ف  فِيلْ   م  ال    م  ف   م 

6) The آلة always follows the pattern  

ّ )  مِفْياَل  يائيأجوفّ ) OR ّ )  مِفْوَال  واويأجوفّ ) 

الصغيّْالصف  –  CLA N-D E PE ND E NT CH A NG E S   

PAST/PRESENT  

1) If the word is from the    ن صر family, the past/present follows the pattern  

 يَفُوْلُّ   فاَلَّّ

2) If the word is from the   ضَ  ب family, the past/present follows the pattern 

 يفَِيْلُّ ّ  فاَلَّ

3) If the words is from the   مِع   family, the past/present follows the pattern س 

 يَفَالُّّ  ّ فاَلَّ

***NOTE: the other clans do not occur in أجوف. There are the only three مرد clans that do.  

COMMAND  

1) If the word is from the    ن صر family, the command follows the pattern  

ّفُلّْ

2) If the word is from the   ضَ  ب family, the command follows the pattern 

 فِلّْ

3) If the word is from the   مِع   family, the command follows the pattern س 

 فَلّْ

Note that the vowel is always omitted in the مزوم form if the فعل ends in a ضمة, regardless of the clan. 

 

87



doraye.comdoraye.com

 

THE نص CLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE سمع CLAN 
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THE ضَب CLAN 

 

لكبيّْالصف ا  

All changes that occur in the ْصرفّكبي are clan dependent.  

1) In the ماض, the vowel is dropped  َّهُن onwards and replaced by a حركة 

2) In the مضارع, the vowel is dropped in the  َّهُن and  َُّْنت
 
 حركة versions and replaced by a أ

The حركة that replaces the vowel is determined by the clan. Learn the following rules: 

1) The ماض can only take a ضمة or كسرة 

a. If it is from the    ن صر  family, it takes a ضمة 

b. Otherwise, it takes a كسرة 

 نصر
 ق ال   ق الا   ق الوُْا
 ق ال تْ  ق الَ  ا قُلنْ  
 قُلتْ   قُلتُْما قُلتُْمْ 
 قُلتِْ  قُلتُْما قُلتَُّْ 
 قُلتُْ   قُلنْا
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 ضَب  سمع

 ب اع   ب اعَ   ب اعُوْا  نال   نالا   نالوُْا
ت ا بعِْن    نال تْ  نالَ  ا نلِنْ   تْ  ب اع   ب اع 
 بعِْت   بعِْتُما بعِْتُمْ   نلِتْ   نلِتُْما نلِتُْمْ 
 بعِْتِ  بعِْتُما بعِْتَُّ   نلِتِْ  نلِتُْما نلِتَُّْ 
ِ عْتُ   بعِْنا  نلِتُْ   نلِنْا  ب

 

2) The مضارع takes the حركة that corresponds with the omitted letter 

a. If a و was omitted ( ُقُوْل  ضمة it is replaced with a ,(ي 

b. If an ا was omitted ( ُن ال  فتحة it is replaced with a ,(ي 
c. If a ى was omitted ( ُْي بيِع), it is replaced with a كسرة 

 نصر
قُوْلوُْن   نِ  ي  قُوْلا  قُوْلُ  ي   ي 
قُلنْ   نِ  ي   ت قُوْلُ  ت قُوْلا 
نِ  ت قُوْلوُْن    ت قُوْلُ  ت قُوْلا 
نِ  ت قُلنْ    ت قُوْليِْن   ت قُوْلا 
قُوْلُ   ن قُوْلُ 

 
 أ

 

 ضَب  سمع

نِ  ي نالوُْن   انِ  ي بيِعُْوْن    ي نالُ  ي نالا   ي بيِعُْ  ي بيِعْ 
ن لنْ   نِ  ي  انِ  ي بعِْن    ت نالُ  ت نالا   ت بيِعُْ  ت بيِعْ 
نِ  ت نالوُْن   انِ  ت بيِعُْوْن    ت نالُ  ت نالا   ت بيِعُْ  ت بيِعْ 
نِ  ت ن لنْ   انِ  ت بعِْن    ت ناليِْن   ت نالا   ت بيِعِْيْن   ت بيِعْ 
نالُ   ن ن الُ 

 
بيِعُْ   ن بيِعُْ   أ

 
 أ
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Take a look at the chart below.  

 مضارع ماض 

ُّـ ن ُّـ قلُنَّْ   يَقُلنَّْ 
ِّـ ض ِّـ بعِْنَّ   يبَِعْنَّ 
ِّـ س َّـ نلِنَّْ   يَنلَنَّْ 

 

8.4 OTHER مرد  WORDS 

As for the words that are produced in مرد but are not recited as part of the ْصرفّصغي, we will be looking 

at the اسمّتفضيل and the اسمّصفة.  

تفضيلّاسم  

The vowel behaves normally in the اسمّتفضيل. If the word is أجوفّواوي, the vowel appears as a و. If it is 

  .Take a look at the following examples .ي the vowel appears as a ,أجوفّيائي

قوَْمُّ → قّوّم
َ
 أ

ّ → بّيّن 
َ
بيَْنُّأ  

 

صفةّاسم  

Recall that the  اسمّصفة follows the pattern ّ  ي is part of the container of the word. When this ي The .فَعِيلْ 

meets the vowel in an أجوف word, the two merge and create a ي with a شدة on it.  

 قَيِّمّ  → قّوّم

ّ  → بّيّن  بيَنِّ
ّ  → لّيّن  ليَنِّ
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8.5 –  SUMMARY OF أجوف  
OVERARCHING RULES  

 onwards هن vowel drops at ماض ✓

 أنت and هن vowel drops at مضارع ✓
جزم ،نهي ،أمر includes) مجزوم ✓ ) vowel drops at  هو هي أنت  أنا
 نحن

FAMILY-SPECIFIC RULES  

relevant questions: what حركة do the مردّأفعال get when the vowel is dropped? What صيغ overlap?  

العِل ةحرفّ مضارع ماض    

ُّـ ن ُّـ قلُنَّْ   و always يَقُلنَّْ 

ِّـ ض ِّـ بعِْنَّ   ي always يبَِعْنَّ 

ِّـ س َّـ نلِنَّْ   ي or و either يَنلَنَّْ 
 

  

 
 مصدر in the ة

ّةًّإرَِادَّ
ةًّّاسْتِغَاثَّ

  ّ
 

 
 look the same ظرف ,اسمّفاعل

 

 of DUALS and PLURALS look أمر and ماض

the same 

ّمُنهَْارّ ظرف:ّ       ّّّّّمُنهَْارّ اسمّفاعل:ّ
ّّّّّاسمّفاعل:ّ  مُُتَْارّ اسمّمفعول/ظرف:ّمُُتْاَر 

ّهمّانْهَارُوْاّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّأتنمّاِنْهَارُوْا
ّهماّاخْتَارَاّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّأنتماّاخْتاَرَا

ّ
 

4 

1 

10 

7 

8 
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FAMILY Iّ)نص(  FAMILY I )ضَب( 

ّّ ّقاَلَّّيَقُوْلُّّقوَْلًاّّفَهُوَّقاَئلِ 
ّقيلّّيقالّّقولاّّفهوّّمقولّّ

ّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّمِقْوَال ّ ّّمَقَالةَ  ّّمَقِيلْ   قلُّّْلاّتَقُلّّّّّّّّّّْمَقَال 

ّ

ّّ ّباَعَّّيبَِيعُّّْبَيعًْاّّفَهُوَّباَئعِ 
ّبيِعَّّْيُباَعُّّبَيعًْاّّفَهُوَّمَبِيعّْ 

ّّّّّّّّّّمِبيْاَعّ بعِّّْلاّتبَِّ ّّمَباَعَة  ّّمَبِيعْ   ع฀ّّّّّّْْمَباَع 

ّ   

FAMILY Iّ)سمع( 

ّناَلَّّيَناَلُّّنَيلًّّْفَهُوَّناَئلِ ّ
ّّ ّنِيلَّّْيُناَلُّّنَيلًّّْفَهُوَّمَنِيلْ 

ّ ّّّّّّّّّمِنيْاَل  ّّمَناَلةَ  ّمَنِيلْ   نلَّّّْلاّتَنلَّّّّّّّْمَناَل 

ّ   

FAMILY VIIّ  FAMILY VIII 

ّاِنْهَارَّّيَنهَْارُّّاِنهِْياَرًاّّفَهُوَّمُنهَْارّ 
 اِنْهَرّّّّّّّّّّّْلاّتَنهَْرّّّّّّّّّّْمُنهَْارّ 

ّ

ّاِخْتاَرَّّيََتْاَرُّّاِخْتِياَرًاّّفَهُوَّمُُتْاَرّ 
ّّيَُتْاَرُّّاِخْتِياَرًاّّفَهُوَّّمُُتْاَرّ  ّاخُْتِيَْْ

ّّّّّّ ّّّّّّّّّّّّّلاّتََتََْْ  مُُتْاَرّ ّّّّاِخْتََْ

ّ   

FAMILY IVّ  FAMILY X 

رَادَّّيرُِيدُّّْإرَِادَةًّّفَهُوَّمُرِيدّْ 
َ
ّأ

رِيْدَّّيرَُادُّّإرَِادَةًّّفَهُوَّمُرَاد ّ
ُ
ّأ

ردِّّّّّّّّّْلاّترُدِّّّّّّّّّّْمُرَادّ 
َ
ّأ

ّ

ّ ّاِسْتغََاثَّّيسَْتغَِيثُّّْاِسْتِغَاثةًَّّّفَهُوَّمُسْتغَِيثْ 
ّ ّاسُْتغُِيثَّّْيسُْتغََاثُّّاِسْتِغَاثةًَّّفَهُوَّمُسْتغََاث 
 اِسْتغَِثّّّّّّّّّّْلاّتسَْتغَِثّّّّّّّّّّّّْمُسْتغََاث ّ
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FAMILY I – )أجوفّ)نص 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

 قال قالا قالوُْا

 قالَتّْ قالَتا قُلنَّْ

 قُلتَّْ قُلتُْما قُلتْمُّْ

 قُلتِّْ قُلتُْما قلُتَُّّْ

 قُلتُّْ  قُلنْا
 

 

ّقِيلْوُْاّقِيلّْقِيلَّْ
ّقِلنَّّْقِيلْتَاّقِيلْتَّْ
ّقِلتْمُّّْقِلتُْماّقِلتَّْ
ّقلِتَُّّّْقِلتُْماّقِلتِّْ
ّقِلنْاّّقِلتُّْ

 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّيَقُوْلوُْنَّّيَقُوْلانِّّيَقُوْلُّ
ّيَقُلنَّّْتَقُوْلانّّْتَقُوْلُّ
ّتَقُوْلوُْنَّّتَقُوْلانِّّتَقُوْلُّ

ّتَقُلنَّّْتَقُوْلانِّّتَقُوْلِيْنَّ
قُوْلُّ

َ
ّنَقُوْلُّّّأ

 

ّيقُالوُْنَّّيقُالانِّّيقُالُّ
ّيُقَلنَّّْتقُالانِّّتقُالُّ
ّتقُالوُْنَّّتقُالانِّّتقُالُّ

ّتُقَلنَّّْتقُالانِّّتقُالِيْنَّ
قالُّ

ُ
ّنقُالُّّّأ

 

 نه أمر

ّقُوْلوُْاّقُوْلاّقلُّْ
ّقلُنَّّْقُوْلاّقُوْلِّْ

 

ّقُوْلوُْالاّتَّّقُوْلالاّتَّّقُلّْلاّتَّ
ّقُلنَّْلاّتَّّقُوْلالاّتَّّقُوْلِّْلاّتَّ

 

 ّ  ظرف

ّ ّمَقاوِلُّّمَقالانِّّمَقال 
ّمَقاوِلَّّمَقالَيْنِّّمَقالًاّ
ّمَقاوِلَّّمَقالَيْنِّّمَقالّ 
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FAMILY I – )أجوفّ)ضَب 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّباعُوْاّباعَ باعَّ
ّبعِْنَّّباعَتاّباعَتّْ
ّبعِْتمُّّْبعِْتُماّبعِْتَّ
ّبعِْتَُّّّبعِْتُماّبعِْتِّ
ّبعِْناّّبعِْتُّ

 

 

ّبِيعُْوْاّبِيعْا بِيعَّْ
ّبعِْنَّّبِيعَْتاّبِيعَْتّْ
ّبعِْتمُّّْبعِْتُماّبعِْتَّ
ّبعِْتَُّّّبعِْتُماّبعِْتِّ
ّبعِْناّّبعِْتُّ

 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّيبَِيعُْوْنَّّيبَِيعْانِّ يبَِيعُّْ
ّيبَِعْنَّّتبَِيعْانِّّتبَِيعُّْ
ّتبَِيعُْوْنَّّتبَِيعْانِّّتبَِيعُّْ

ّتبَِعْنَّّتبَِيعْانِّّتبَِيعِْيْنَّ
بِيعُّْ

َ
ّنبَِيعُّّّْأ

 

ّيبُاعُوْنَّّيبُاعَنِّ يبُاعُّ
ّيُبَعْنَّّتبُاعَنِّّتبُاعُّ
ّتبُاعُوْنَّّتبُاعَنِّّتبُاعُّ

ّتُبَعْنَّّتبُاعَنِّّتبُاعِيْنَّ
باعُّ

ُ
ّنبُاعُّّّأ

 

 ّنه أمر

ّبِيعُْوْاّبِيعْا بعِّْ
ّبعِْنَّّبِيعْاّبِيعِّْْ

 

ّبِيعُْوْالاّتَّّبِيعْالاّتَّ بِعّْلاّتَّ
ّبِعْنَّلاّتَّّبِيعْالاّتَّّبِيعِّْْلاّتَّ

 

 ّ  ظرف

 مَباعَنِّ مَبايِعُّ
 مَباعّ 

 مَباعًَّ مَباعَيْنِّ مَبايِعَّ

ّ مَباعَيْنِّ مَبايِعَّ  مَباع 
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FAMILY I – )أجوفّ)سمع 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّنالوُْاّنالا نالَّ
ّنلِنَّّْنالَتاّنالَتّْ
ّنلِتْمُّّْنلِتُْماّنلِتَّْ
ّنلِتَُّّّْنلِتُْماّنلِتِّْ
ّنلِنْاّّنلِتُّْ

 

 

ّنِيلْوُْاّنِيلّْنِيلَّْ
ّنلِنَّّْنِيلْتَاّنِيلْتَّْ
ّنلِتْمُّّْنلِتُْماّنلِتَّْ
ّنلِتَُّّّْنلِتُْماّنلِتِّْ
ّنلِنْاّّنلِتُّْ

 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّينَالوُْنَّّينَالانِّّينَالُّ
ّيَنَلنَّّْتنَالانِّّتنَالُّ
ّتنَالوُْنَّّتنَالانِّّتنَالُّ

ّتَنَلنَّّْتنَالانِّّتنَالِيْنَّ
نالُّ

َ
ّننَالُّّّأ

 

ّينُالوُْنَّّينُالانِّ ينُالُّ
ّيُنَلنَّّْتنُالانِّّتنُالُّ
ّتنُالوُْنَّّتنُالانِّّتنُالُّ

ّتُنَلنَّّْتنُالانِّّتنُالِيْنَّ
نالُّ

ُ
ّننُالُّّّأ

 

 ّنه أمر

ّناَلوُْاّنالاّنلَّْ
 نلَنَّّْنالاّنالِّْ

 

ّناَلوُْالاّتَّّنالالاّتَّّنلَّْلاّتَّ
 نَلنَّْلاّتَّّنالالاّتَّّنالِّْلاّتَّ

 

 ّ  ظرف

ّ ّمَنايلُِّّمَنالانِّّمَنال 
ّمَنايلَِّّمَناليَْنِّّمَنالًاّ
ّمَنايلَِّّمَناليَْنِّّمَنالّ 

 

  

 

96



doraye.comdoraye.com

FAMILY 4 - أجوف

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

قامُوْا
َ
أ قاما

َ
أ قامَّ

َ
أ

قَمْنَّ
َ
أ قامَتا

َ
أ قامَتّْ

َ
أ

قَمْتمُّْ
َ
أ قَمْتمُا

َ
أ قَمْتَّ

َ
أ

قَمْتَُّّ
َ
أ قَمْتمُا قَمْتِّ

َ
أ

قَمْنا
َ
أ قَمتُّ

َ
أ

قِيمُْوْا
ُ
أ قِيمْا

ُ
أ قِيمَّْ

ُ
أ

قِمْنَّ
ُ
أ قِيمَْتا

ُ
أ قِيمَْتّْ

ُ
أ

قِمْتمُّْ
ُ
أ قِمْتُما

ُ
أ قِمْتَّ

ُ
أ

قِمْتَُّّ
ُ
أ قِمْتُما

ُ
أ قِمْتِّ

ُ
أ

قِمْنا
ُ
أ قِمْتُّ

ُ
أ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

يقُِيمُْوْنَّ يقُِيمْانِّ يقُِيمُّْ
يقُِمْنَّ تقُِيمْانِّ تقُِيمُّْ

تقُِيمُْوْنَّ تقُِيمْانِّ تقُِيمُّْ
تقُِمْنَّ تقُِيمْانِّ تقُِيمِْيْنَّ
نقُِيمُّْ قِيمُّْ

ُ
أ

قِيمُْوْا
ُ
أ قِيمْا

ُ
أ قِيمَّْ

ُ
أ

قِمْنَّ
ُ
أ قِيمَْتا

ُ
أ قِيمَْتّْ

ُ
أ

قِمْتمُّْ
ُ
أ قِمْتُما

ُ
أ قِمْتَّ

ُ
أ

قِمْتَُّّ
ُ
أ قِمْتُما

ُ
أ قِمْتِّ

ُ
أ

قِمْنا
ُ
أ قِمْتُّ

ُ
أ

ّنه أمر

قِيمُْوا
َ
أ قِيمْا

َ
أ قمِّْ

َ
أ

قِمْنَّ
َ
أ قِيمْا

َ
أ قِيمِّْْ

َ
أ

لاّتقُِيمُْوْا لاّتقُِيمْا لاّتقُِمّْ
لاّتقُِمْنَّ لاّتقُِيمْا لاّتقُِيمِّْْ
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FAMILY 7 – أجوف 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

 اِنْهَارَّ اِنْهَارَا اِنْهَارُوْا

 اِنْهَارتَّْ اِنْهَارَتاَ اِنْهَرْنَّ

 اِنْهَرْتَّ اِنْهَرْتُمَا اِنْهَرْتُمّْ

 اِنْهَرْتِّ اِنْهَرْتُمَا اِنْهَرْتُنَّّ

 اِنْهَرْتُّ  اِنْهَرْناَ
 

 

 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

 يَنهَْارُّ يَنهَْارانِّ يَنهَْارُوْنَّ

 تَنهَْارُّ تَنهَْارانِّ يَنهَْرْنَّ

 تَنهَْارُّ تَنهَْارانِّ تَنهَْارُوْنَّ

 تَنهَْارِيْنَّ تَنهَْارانِّ تَنهَْرْنَّ

نْهَارُّ  نَنهَْارُّ
َ
 أ

 

 

 ّنه أمر

 اِنْهَرّْ اِنْهَارَا اِنْهَارُوْا

 اِنْهَاريِّْ اِنْهَارَا اِنْهَرْنَّ
 

 تَنهَْرّْلاّ تَنهَْارَالاّ تَنهَْارُوالاّ

 تَنهَْاريِّْلاّ تَنهَْارَالاّ تَنهَْرْنَّلاّ
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FAMILY VIII – أجوف 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

 اِخْتَارَّ اِخْتَارَا اِخْتَارُوْا

نَّ  اِخْتَارتَّْ اِخْتَارَتاَ اِخْتََْ

تُمّْ تُمَا اِخْتََْ  اِخْتََتَّْ اِخْتََْ

تُنَّّ تُمَا اِخْتََْ  اِخْتََتِّْ اِخْتََْ

نا  اِخْتََتُّْ  اِخْتََْ
 

 

وْا ا اخُْتِيُْْ  اخُْتِيَّْْ اخُْتِيَْْ

نَّ تاَ اخُْتَِْ  اخُْتِيَْْتّْ اخُْتِيَْْ

تُمّْ تُمَا اخُْتَِْ  اخُْتَِتَّْ اخُْتَِْ

تُنَّّ تُمَا اخُْتَِْ  اخُْتَِتِّْ اخُْتَِْ

ناَ  اخُْتَِتُّْ  اخُْتَِْ
 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

 يََتَْارُّ يََتَْارَانِّ يََتَْارُوْنَّ

نَّ  تََتَْارُّ تََتَْارَانِّ يََْتََْ

 تََتَْارُّ تََتَْارَانِّ تََتَْارُوْنَّ

 تََتَْارِينَّْ تََتَْارَانِّ تََْتََْنَّ

خْتَارُّ  نََتَْارُّ
َ
 أ

 

 يَُتَْارُّ يَُتَْارَانِّ يَُتَْارُوْنَّ

نَّ  تَُتَْارُّ تَُتَْارَانِّ يَُْتََْ

 تَُتَْارُّ تَُتَْارَانِّ تَُتَْارُوْنَّ

 تَُتَْارِينَّْ تَُتَْارَانِّ تَُْتََْنَّ

خْتَارُّ  نَُتَْارُّ
ُ
 أ

 

 ّنه أمر

 اِخْتََّْ اِخْتَارَا اِخْتَارُوْا

نَّ  اِخْتَاريِّْ اِخْتَارَا اِخْتََْ
 

 لاّتََتََّْْ لاّتََتَْارَا لاّتََتَْارُوْا

 لاّتََتَْاريِّْ لاّتََتَْارَا لاّتََْتََْنَّ
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FAMILY X – أجوف

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

اِسْتقَامُوْا اِسْتقَاما اِسْتقَامَّ
اِسْتقََمْنَّ اِسْتقَامَتا اِسْتقَامَتّْ
اِسْتقََمْتمُّْ اِسْتقََمْتُما اِسْتقََمْتَّ
اِسْتقََمْتَُّّ اِسْتقََمْتُما اِسْتقََمْتِّ
اِسْتقََمْنا اِسْتقََمْتُّ

اسُْتقُِيمُْوْا اسُْتقُِيمْا اسُْتقُِيمَّْ
اسُْتقُِمْنَّ اسُْتقُِيمَْتا اسُْتقُِيمَْتّْ
اسُْتقُِمْتمُّْ اسُْتقُِمْتُما اسُْتقُِمْتَّ
اسُْتقُِمْتَُّّ اسُْتقُِمْتُما اسُْتقُِمْتِّ
اسُْتقُِمْنا اسُْتقُِمْتُّ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

يسَْتقَِيمُْوْنَّ يسَْتقَِيمْانِّ يسَْتقَِيمُّْ
يسَْتقَِمْنَّ تسَْتقَِيمْانِّ تسَْتقَِيمُّْ

تسَْتقَِيمُْوْنَّ تسَْتقَِيمْانِّ تسَْتقَِيمُّْ
تسَْتقَِمْنَّ تسَْتقَِيمْانِّ تسَْتقَِيمِْيْنَّ
نسَْتقَِيمُّْ سْتقَِيمُّْ

َ
أ

يسُْتقَامُوْنَّ يسُْتقَامانِّ يسُْتقَامُّ
يسُْتقََمْنَّ تسُْتقَامانِّ تسُْتقَامُّ

تسُْتقَامُوْنَّ تسُْتقَامانِّ تسُْتقَامُّ
تسُْتقََمْنَّ تسُْتقَامانِّ تسُْتقَامِيْنَّ
نسُْتقَامُّ سْتقَامُّ

ُ
أ

ّنه أمر

اِسْتقَِيمُْوْا اِسْتقَِيمْا اِسْتقَِمّْ
اِسْتقَِمْنَّ اِسْتقَِيمْا اِسْتقَِيمِّْْ

لاّتسَْتقَِيمُْوْا لاّتسَْتقَِيمْا لاّتسَْتقَِمّْ
لاّتسَْتقَِمْنَّ لاّتسَْتقَِيمْا لاّتسَْتقَِيمِّْْ
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VOCABULARY – ناقص 
  

 مرد

ّّرَمْيَةًّ ّرَمََّّيرَْمِِْ to throw/to shoot an arrowّ ىّّيرََىّّرُؤْيَةًّ
َ
ّرَأ to seeّ

ّّمَشْيةًَّ ّمَشََّيَمْشِِْ to walkّ ّّيرَْضََّرضًَِّوَرضِْوَاناً ّرضََِ to be pleasedّ
ّشَكََّّيشَْكُوّّْشَكْوَةًّ to complainّ بََّّإبِاَءًّ

ْ
بََّّيأَ

َ
 to refuse أ

ّبكََىّّيَبكِّّّْْبكَُاءًّ to cryّ  to exceed bounds طَغََّّيَطْغََّّطُغْيَاناً

ّّيلَقََّّْلِقَاءًّ ّلقََِ to meetّ  to guard (a flock) رَعََّيرَْعََّرعََِيةًَّ

 to pardon عَفَاّّيَعْفُوّْعَفْوَةًّ)عن( to pass before خَلّّيََلْوُّّْخَلءًّ

ّسِقَايةًَّسَقََّّ ّّبَغْيًاّ)على( to water/give drink يسَْقِْ  to wrong s/o, transgress بَغََّّيَبغِِْْ

ّّيََفََّْخَفْيةًَّ ّخَفَِِ to be hidden )ّبغَّ)ـه to desire 

ّّيََشََّّْخَشْيةًَّ ّخَشَِِ to fearّ ّّكِفَايةًَّ  to suffice كَفََّّيكَْفِِْ

ّجَرَىّّيَرِْيّّْجَرْيًا to flow/runّ ّّعِصْيَاناًّّعَصَّ  to disobey يَعْصِِْ

ّّإتِْيَاناً تِِْ
ْ
تََّّيأَ

َ
ّأ to comeّ ّّمُضِيًّا  to elapse/go by مَضََّّيَمْضِِْ

ّهَدَىّّيَهْدِيّّْهُدًى to guideّ ّّينَسََّّْنسِْيَاناً ّنسََِّ to forgetّ
ّجَزَىّّيَزِْيّّْجَزَاءًّ to compensateّ ّيَبقََّْ ّبَقَاءًّبقََِ to remainّ

ّّبنَِاءًّ ّبنَََّّيَبنِْْ to buildّ ّنََاّّيَنجُْوّّْنََاَةًّ to be savedّ
ّعَدَاّّيَعْدُوّّْعَدَاوَةًّ to transgress ًّّتلَّّيَتلْوُّّْتلَِوَة to reciteّ

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY II 

ّْتزَْكِيَةًّ ّّيزَُكِِّّ ّّتسَْمِيَةًّ  to purify زَكََّّ ْ ّّيسَُمِّ ّسَمََّّ to nameّ
ّّتوَْلِيةًَّ ْ ّّيوَُلِّ دِيةًَّ to turn away وَلََّّ

ْ
دَّىّّيؤُدَِّيّّْتأَ

َ
ّأ to pay up/returnّ

ّّترَْبيَِةًّ ْ ّّيرَُبِِّّ ّرَبََّّ to raise/nurtureّ ّّتلَقِْيَةًّ ْ ّّيلُقَِّ ّلقَََّ to reward/give 

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY III 

ّناَدَىّّيُنَادِيّّْندَِاءًّوَمُنَادَاةًّ to meet/encounter لاقََّّيلُقِِّّْلِقَاءًّوَمُلقَاةًّ to callّ
ّوِلاءًّّوَمُوَلاةًّ  to argue/deny مَارىَّّيمُاريِّّْمِراءًّومُُاراةًّ to be close/sympathize وَالَىّّيوَُالِْ

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY IV 

رىَّّيرُِيّّْإرَِاءَةًّ
َ
ّأ to showّ ّّإغِْنَاءًّ)عن( غْنََّّيُغْنِْ

َ
 to suffice/make free of need أ

ّّإلِقَْاءًّ لقََّّْيلُقِْْ
َ
ّأ to throw downّ وْحَّ

َ
ّّإيُِْاءًّأ ّّّيوُْحِِْ to reveal 

ّّإِنََْاءًّ نجََّّْيُنجِِْْ
َ
ّأ to save/rescueّ ّّإيِْتَاءًّ ّآتََّّيؤُْتِِْ to giveّ

خْفََّّيَُفِِّْْ
َ
ّإخِْفَاءًّّّأ to hide/make secretّ ّإيِذَْاءًّآذَىّيؤُذِْيّّْ to hurt/harmّ

لهَّْ
َ
ّّّأ ّإِلهَْاءًّّّيلُهِْْ to distract ّ حْيََّّيُُيِِّّْإحِْياءًّ

َ
ّأ to give life 
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FAMILY V 

يًاّ ّّتزََكِّ كََّّ ّّيتََََ ّّتَمَنِّياً  to purify oneself تزََكََّّ ّّيَتَمَنََّ   to wish / to desire تَمَنََّ

ّّ ّّيَتلَقَََّ يًاتلَقَََّ ًاّ)ـه( to come in contact تلَقَِ  ّّتوََليِّ ّّيَتَوَلََّّ ّ توََلََّّ to take as a friend 

يًا ّّتلَهَِّ ّّيَتلَهََّ ًاّ)عن( to take pleasure/be distracted تلَهََّ ّّتوََليِّ ّّيَتَوَلََّّ ّتوََلََّّ to turn away 

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY VI 

  to be doubtful تَمَارىَّّيَتَمَارىَّّتَمَارِيًا to withdraw تََُافََّّيَتجََافََّّتَُاَفِياً

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY VIII 

ّّاِبتِْلءًّ ّاِبْتَلََّّيبَتَْلِِْ to test ًّّاِسْتَوَىّّيسَْتَويِّّْاِسْتِوَاء to be equal/to rise 

ّاِهْتَدَىّّيَهْتَدِيّّْاِهْتِدَاءًّ to commit to guidanceّ ّّ عِِْ ّاِدِّعََءًّاِدَّعََّّيدََّ to claimّ
اءًّ ّاِشْتَََىّّيشَْتََِيّّْاِشْتََِ to buy/sell ًّّّاِنتِْهَاء ّاِنْتهََّّينَتْهَِْ to end 

ّّاِبتِْغاءًّ ّّاِلْتِقَاءًّ)بـ( to seek/desire اِبْتَغََّّيبَتَْغِِْ ّاِلْتَقََّّيلَتْقَِْ to meetّ
ّ  ّ  

FAMILY X 

ّّ ّاِسْتسِْقَاءًّاِسْتسَْقََّّيسَْتسَْقِْ to seek drink ًّّّاِسْتِعْلء ّاِسْتَعْلََّّيسَْتَعْلِِْ to rise/master 

ّّاِسْتِخْفَاءًّ ّاِسْتخَْفََّّيسَْتخَْفِِْ to hide ًّّّاِسْتِفْتَاء ّاِسْتفَْتََّّيسَْتفَْتِِْ to seek counsel ّ
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CHAPTER 09 – ناقص 
9.1 INTRODUCTION  

Recall that a word is considered ناقص when the last root letter (لامّالكلمة) is a vowel. This means that this 

irregularity affects the endings of words. ناقص is an irregularity that spares none. Every family and every 

 .The good news is that this irregularity behaves very consistently .ناقص is affected when a word is صيغة

This means that you only have to learn a handful of overarching rules in order to master ناقص.  

ناقص 9.2  IN فيه مزيدّ  FAMILIES  

  .مزيدّفيه behave the same way in ناقصّواوي and ناقصّيائي

الصغيّْالصف  

The rules of ْصرفّصغي in ناقص are divided into general rules and family-specific rules.  

GENERAL RULES 

1) The ماض always ends in an (ألفّمقصورة) ى 
2) The مضارع ends in a (ياء) ي 

a. The only exception to this is the فتحة families (َّتَعَلَّم and َّتَعَاوَن), which end in an ى  

3) The اسمّفاعل always ends in a ّـ   (to represent the كسرة of the اسمّفاعل) 
4) The اسمّمفعول always ends in a ًّى (to represent the فتحة of the اسمّفاعل)  

FAMILY-SPECIFIC RULES 

As with regular مزيدّفيه words, each family has a unique مصدر. You must memorize the pattern of each 

  .Below are some observations that may help .مصدر

1) The مصدر in families III, IV, VII, VIII, and X (  د سْل م   and جاه 
 
ل ب   and أ ر   and اقتِْ  ب   and انقْ   اء ends in a (اسْت غْف 

2) The مصدر in family II (  لَّم د  ) in family III مصدر and the second (ع  اه   ة end in a (ج 
3) The مصدر in family V and VI ends like an ـ ) اسم فاعل  ) 

Take a look at the charts below. Find the irregularities highlighted.  
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FAMILY II 

 

 

FAMILY III 

 

 

FAMILY IV 
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FAMILY V 

 

 

FAMILY VI 

 

 

FAMILY VII
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FAMILY VIII 

 

 

FAMILY X 

 

 

لكبيّْالصف ا  

Let us study the ْصرفّكبي one صيغة at a time. Let us explore the أفعال then the أسماء. 

PAST-TENSE ّماض–  

1) The vowel in the هو version always takes a ألفّمقصورة (whether the word is واوي or يائي) 
2) The ألفّمقصورة is replaced by a ياء for the remainder of the conjugations. The ياء is omitted in 

the ّهم form, the هي form, and the هما (feminine) form. 

3) The هم form ends in َـوا  (aw sound) rather than ُـوا  (oo sound) – this is a result of the ى sound in 

the هو form 
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FAMILY III 

ّنادَوْاّّ ّنادَيا ّنادَى
ّنادَيْنَّ ّنادَتا ّنادَتّْ
ّنادَيْتُمّْ ّنادَيْتُما ّنادَيتَّْ
ّنادَيتَُّّْ ّنادَيْتُما ّنادَيتِّْ
ّنادَينْا ّ ّنادَيتُّْ

 

PRESENT-TENSE ّمضارع–  

1) The ياء is omitted in the forms that ends in ون (هم and أنتم) – this is done to avoid the “ew” sound 

2) The  َّهُن and  ِأنت form look the same 

FAMILY III 

 ينُادِيّْ ينُادِيانِّ ينُادُوْنَّ

 تنُادِيّْ تنُادِيانِّ ينُادِيْنَّ

 تنُادِيّْ تنُادِيانِّ تنُادُوْنَّ

 تنُادِيْنَّّّ تنُادِيانِّ تنُادِيْنَّ

نادِيّْ  ننُادِيّْ
ُ
 أ

 

Recall that when it comes to the فتحة (V, VI) families, the مضارع end in ى. This ى sound produces فتحة 
sounds in the entire chart.  

FAMILY V 

َّوْنَّ انِّ يَتوََل ىّ يَتوََليَّ  يَتوََلََّّ

انِّ يَتوََلَّيْنَّ ىّ تَتوََليَّ  تَتوََلََّّ

َّوْنَّ انِّ تَتوََل ىّ تَتوََليَّ  تَتوََلََّّ
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تَتوََلَّيْنَّ انِّ  تَتوََلَّيْنَّ تَتوََليَّ

ىّ نَتوََلََّّ ىّ توََلََّّ
َ
أ

PAST-PASSIVE –  ماض مهول 

1) The ياء is omitted in the هم forms (to avoid the “ew” sound)

FAMILY III 

نوُدُْوْا  نوُدِْيَّ نوُدِْيا

نوُدِْيْنَّ  نوُدِْيتَّْ نوُدِْيتَا

نوُدِْيْتُمّْ  نوُدِْيتَّْ نوُدِْيْتُما

نوُدِْيتَُّّْ  نوُدِْيتِّْ نوُدِْيْتُما

نوُدِْينْا نوُدِْيتُّْ

PRESENT-PASSIVE –  مضارع مهول 

1) The مضارع مجهول ends in a ألف مقصورة which produces فتحة sounds in the entire chart

2) The ألف مقصورة is omitted in the هم and أنتم forms (to avoid the “ew” sound)

3) The  ِأنت and the  َُّأنت forms look the same

FAMILY III 

ينُادَوْنَّ ينُادَيانِّ ينُادَىىّ
ينُادَيْنَّ تنُادَيانِّ تنُادَىىّ

تنُادَوْنَّّّ تنُادَيانِّ تنُادَىىّ
تنُادَيْنَّ تنُادَيانِّ تنُادَيْنَّ
ننُادَىىّ نادَىىّ

ُ
أ
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COMMAND AND FORBIDDING –  والنهّالأمر  

1) The vowel is dropped in the   أنت version of the command/forbidding and the corresponding حركة 

replaces the vowel  

2) The rest of the commands/forbidding are constructed normally  

FAMILY III 

ّ نادِّ نادِيا نادُوْا ّلاّتنُادُوْا ّلاّتنُادِيا ّلاّتنُادِّ
ّ نادِيّْ نادِيا نادِيْنَّ ّلاّتنُادِيْنَّ ّلاّتنُادِيا ّلاّتنُادِيّْ

 

THE فاعلّاسم  

1) The رفع and جر forms take a  ـ    
2) The نصب form takes ًيا  
3) The ياء is present in every other form except for the masculine plural (this includes dual 

masculine, dual feminine, and plural feminine) 

FAMILY III 

ّ ّمُنادِيات  ّمُنادِيتَانِّ ّمُنادِيةَّ  ّ  مُنادّ  مُنادِيانِّ مُنادُوْنَّ

ّ ّمُنادِيات  ّمُنادِيَتَيْنِّ ّمُنادِيةًَّ ّ  مُنادِياًّ مُنادِييَْنِّ مُنادِيْنَّ

ّ ّمُنادِيات  ّمُنادِيَتَيْنِّ ّمُنادِيةَّ  ّ  مُنادّ  مُنادِييَْنِّ مُنادِيْنَّ

 

THE مفعولّاسم  

1) The singular always ends in a  ًى regardless of the status 

2) The ألف مقصورة is replaced by a ياء in the masculine dual and the feminine plural. 

3) The ending combinations are always proceeded by a فتحة because of the original ألف sound. 

FAMILY III 

ّ ّمُنادَيات  ّتانِّمُنادَا ةّّ مُنادَا ّ  مُنادىًّ مُنادَيانِّ مُنادَوْنَّ

ّ ّمُنادَيات  ّتيَْنِّمُنادَا ةًّّمُنادَا ّ  مُنادىًّ مُنادَييَْنِّ مُنادَيْنَّ
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ّ ّمُنادَيات  ّتيَْنِّمُنادَا ةّّ مُنادَا ّ مُنادَيْنَّ  مُنادىًّ مُنادَييَْنِّ

THE ظرف 

1) The the only difference being that the human plural is not used ,ظرف rules apply to the اسم مفعول

and a feminine version does not exist. 

FAMILY III 

ّيَّمُنادَّ ات   مُنادىًّ مُنادَيانِّ

ّيَّمنادَّ ات   مُنادىًّ مُنادَييَْنِّ

ّيَّمنادَّ ات   مُنادىًّ مُنادَييَْنِّ

THE مصدر

Most families have a مصدر that fits normally into the مسلم chart. The only exception to this is the two فتحة
families (ّ the only difference ,اسمّفاعل These two charts follow the same pattern as the .(ترََاضََّ and تزََكََّّ

being that the human plural is not used and a feminine version cannot be made.  

FAMILY V 

ّ ات  توََليِّ َّ ّ انِّتوََليِّ  توََل 

ّ ات  توََليِّ َيْنِّ ًّ توََليِّ  اتوََليِّ

ّ ات  توََليِّ َيْنَّ ّ توََليِّ  توََل 

ناقص 9.3 IN مرد  FAMILIES

الصغيّْالصف
PAST/PRESENT ّماض/مضارع-

In ناقصّمرد each clan retains the sounds that distinguish it. The only difference is that in some cases, the

.is replaced by a long vowel حركة
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- The َََّنص family still has an (a) sound in the ماض and an (u) sound in the مضارع. However, since it is 

 .و and the (u) sound shows as a ا the (a) sound shows as an ناقص

يدَْعُودَعَّ  

- The َّفَتَح family still has (a) sounds in both the ماض and مضارع. Both show as a ى.  

 طَغََّيَطْغََّ

- The َّضَََب  family still has an (a) sound in the ماض and an (i) sound in the مضارع. The (i) sound 

shows as a ي and the (a) sound as a ى.  

 هَدَىّيَهْدِي

- The َّسَمِع family still has an (i) sound in the ماض and (a) sound in the مضارع. The كسرة remains in 

the ماض and the مضارع takes a ى.  

ينَسََّّْنسََِّّ  

PASSIVES مهول-  

The passives always follow the pattern َّّيُفْع   .فُعَِ

ّيدُْعََّ ّينُسََّّّْ   دُعَِِ ّهُدِيَّيُهْدَىّّّّّّنسَُِّ
THE فاعلّاسم  

The اسمّفاعل always follows the pattern ّ   .regardless of the family فاع 

ّّّّّ ّّّّّّّطاغ ّداع  ّّّّّناس  هاد   

THE مفعولّاسم  

The اسمّمفعول always follows the pattern  ّمَفْعُو if it is واوي (َََّنص family). 

ّّّّّمَرجُْوّ   مَدْعُو 

The اسمّمفعول always follows the pattern  ِّمَفْع if it is يائي (any other family).  

ّّّّّمَنسِّّْ   مَرْضِ 

THE ظرف 
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The ظرف always follows the pattern ًّمَفْع. 

مَرْضًَّّّّّمَدْعًَّّّّّمَهْدًى
THE آلة

The آلة follows the pattern مِفْعَاة. 

مِدْعََة ّّّّّمِرْضَاةّ 

See the full ْصرفّصغي of all the families below:

THE نص CLAN

THE فتح CLAN
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THE ضَب CLAN

THE سمع CLAN

لكبيّْالصف ا  

The ْصرفّكبي of مرد is the same as the ْصرفّكبي of مزيدّفيه. There is only one key difference:

If the root letter is a و, the و comes back in the ماض and مضارع charts. Otherwise, a ي comes back.

Take a look at the ْصرفّكبي charts ناقصّواوي vs ناقصّيائي

 ناقصّواوي

ّيدَْعُوْنَّّيدَْعُوانِّّيدَْعُوّّّْدَعَوْاّدَعَواّدَعَ
ّيدَْعُوْنَّّتدَْعُوانِّّتدَْعُوّّّْدَعَوْنَّّدَعَتاَّدَعَتّْ
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ّتدَْعُونَّّتدَْعُوانِّّتدَْعُوّّّْدَعَوْتُمّّْدَعَوْتمُاّدَعَوتَّْ
ّتدَْعُوْنَّّتدَْعُوانِّّتدَْعِينَّّّدَعَوْتُنَّّّدَعَوْتمُاّدَعَوتِّْ
دْعُوّّّْدَعَوْناَّدَعَوتُّْ

َ
ّندَْعُوّّّْأ

ناقصّّيائي

ّيَهْدُونَّّيَهْدِيانِّّيَهْدِيّّّْهَدَوْاّهَدَياّهَدى
ّيَهْدِيْنَّّتَهْدِيانِّّتَهْدِيّّّْهَدَيْنَّّهَدَتاّهَدَتّْ
ّتَهْدُوْنَّّتَهْدِيانِّّتَهْدِيّّّْهَدَيْتُمّّْهَدَيْتمُاّهَدَيتَّْ
ّتَهْدِيْنَّّتَهْدِيانِّّتَهْدِيْنَّّّهَدَيتَُّّّْهَدَيْتمُاّهَدَيتِّْ
هْدِيّّّْهَدَينْا ّهَدَيتُّْ

َ
ّنَهْدِيّّّْأ
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9.4 –  SUMMARY OF ناقص

OVERARCHING RULES 

✓ ee makes oo

✓ aa makes aw

ّالأفعال الأسماء
ماض

هم ending drop at ي -

َّهمّّّّ ّوْاسُّن
ّ

ending drops at ـا/ى -

ّ (f)همّّهيّّهما

ّتّْدَّهَّوْاّّّهيّدَّهَّهمّ
تاَدَّهَّهماّ

مضارع
- vowel ALWAYS drops

at هم and أنتم and ِّأنت 

ّوْنَّّّّّدْعُّهمّيَّّّّّنَّوّْدُّهّْهمّيَّ
ّوْنَّدْعُّّّّأنتمّّتَّنَّوّْدُّهّْتَّأنتمّّ
ّيْنَّدْعِّيْنَّّّّأنتِّتَّهْدِّأنتِّتَّ

ّ

ّـ   ending: 

ّّّّّّّّّرفع:ّ ّـجر:ّيًاّّّّّّّّّّنصب:ّ ـ  

applies to اسمّفاعل and fam. 5 + 6 مصدر 

:ending is non-flexible ىًّ

ىًّجر:ّىًّّّّّّّّّنصب:ّىًّّّّّّّرفع:ّ  

applies to مزيدّفيهّاسمّمفعول/ظرف andّfam 1

ظرف

ّجزمّ)أمر،ّنه،ّجزم( ّمصادر

vowel drops and is replaced by corresponding 

in حركة

نُنّّّّّأناّّّّّّأنتَّّّّّّّهيّّّّّهو  

ّدِّهّْيَّهوّلمّّّّّّيّْدِّهّْيَّهوّ
ّعُّدّْتَّهيّلمّوّّّّّْعُّدّْتَّهيّ
ّأناّ

َ
ّأناّلمّّّّّّّّّقََّبّْأ

َ
قَّّبّْأ

3, 4, 7 ,8, 10ّ
 ending اء

اءّ اِنبِْغَّّّّاءّ إِحْصَّّّّاءّ ندَِّ  

لءّ اِسْتِعّّّّْاءّ اِهْتِدَّ

5 + 6  ـّ  ending           ََّكّ تز

2 ةّ تسَْمِيَّ          ending ـة  

3 اةّ مُناَدَّ          ending اة  
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FAMILY I -  نص ّFAMILY I - ضَف 

ّ ّدَعََّّيدَْعُوّّدُعََءًّّفَهُوَّدَاع 
ّ ّّيدُْعََّّدُعََءًّّفَهُوَّمَدْعُو  ّدُعَِِ
ّادُْعُّّلاّتدَْعُّّّّّّمَدْعًَّّّّمِدْعََة ّ

ّ

ّّ ّهَدَىّّيَهْدِيّّْهُدًىّّفَهُوَّهَاد 
ّ ّهُدِيَّّيُهْدَىّّهُدْىًّّفَهُوَّمَهْدِي 
اِهْدِّّّلاّتَهْدِّّّّّمَهْدًىّّّّّمِهْدَاة ّ

ّ

FAMILY I - فتح FAMILY I - سمع
ّطَغََّّيَطْغََّّطُغْياَناًّّفَهُوَّطَاغ ّ

ّ ّّيُطْغََّّطُغْياَناًّّفَهُوَّمَطْغِِ  ّطُغَِِ
اِطْغَّّّلاّتَطْغَّّّمَطْغًَّّّمِطْغَاة ّ

ّ

ّ ّّينَسََّّْنسِْياَناًّّفَهُوَّّناَس  ّنسََِّ
ّّينُسََّّْنسِْياَناًّّفَهُوَّمَنسِّّْ  ّنسَُِّ
اِنسَّّْلاّتنَسَّّْمَنسًَّّْمِنسَْاة ّ

ّ

FAMILY IIّ FAMILY III

ّّتسَْمِيةًَّّفَهُوَّمُسَمّ  ْ ّّيسَُمِّ ّسَمََّّ
ّّ َ ّسُمِّ ّّتسَْمِيةًَّّفَهُوَّمُسَمًَّّ ّيسُْمََّّ

ّ ّّّّّّّّّّمُسَمًَّّ ّّّّّّّّّّّّّلاّتسَُمِّ ّسَمِّ
ّ

ّناَدَىّّيُناَدِيّّْندَِاءًّوَمُناَدَاةًّّفَهُوَّمُناَدّ 
ّنوُدِْيَّّيُناَدَىّّندَِاءًّوَمُناَدَاةًّّفَهُوَّمُناَدًى
ناَدِّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّلاّتُناَدِّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّّمُناَدًى

ّ ّ

FAMILY IVّ FAMILY V

ّ ّّإِلقَْاءًّّفَهُوَّمُلقْ  لقََّّْيلُقِْْ
َ
ّأ

ّّيلُقََّّْإِلقَْاءًّّفَهُوَّمُلقًَّْ لقَِْ
ُ
ّأ

لقِّّّّّّّّّّْلاّتلُقِّّّّّّّّّْمُلقًَّْ
َ
أ

ّ

ياًّّفَهُوَّمُتََكَّ  ّّتزََكِّ كََّّ ّّيتََََ ّتزََكََّّ
ّ كًَّّ ياًّّفَهُوَّمُتَََ ّّتزََكِّ َّّيتَََُكََّّ ّتزُُكِِّّ
ّ ّّّّّّّّمَتَََكًَّّ ّّّّّّّّّلاّتتََََكَّ تزََكَّ

ّ

FAMILY VIّ FAMILY VII

ّتَمَارىَّّيَتَمَارىَّّتَمَارِيًاّّفَهُوَّمُتَمَارّ 
ّتُمُوْريَِّّيُتمََارىَّّتَمَارِيًاّّفَهُوَّمُتَمَارىً

تَتَمَارَّّّّّّّّّّّمُتَمَارىًتَمَارَّّّّّّّّّّّلاّ
ّ

ّّاِنبِْغَاءًّّفَهُوَّمُنبْغَّ  ّاِنْبغَََّّينَبْغَِِْ
اِنْبَغِّّّّّّّّّّلاّتنَبَْغِّّّّّّّّّمُنبْغًََّ

ّ

FAMILY VIIIّ FAMILY X

ّاِفتَََْىّّيَفْتََِيّّْاِفتََِْاءًّّفُهَوُّمُفْتََّ 
ّمُفْتًََىافُتَُِْيَّّيُفْتَََىّّاِفتََِْاءًّّفَهُوَّ

ّّّّمُفْتََىً ّّّّلاّتَفْتََِ اِفتََِْ
ّ

ّ ّّاِسْتِغْشَاءًّّفَهُوَّمُسْتغَْش  ّاِسْتغَْشََّّيسَْتغَْشِِْ
ّّيسُْتغَْشََّّاِسْتِغْشَاءًّّفَهُوَّمُسْتغَْشًَّ ّاسُْتغُْشَِِ

اِسْتغَْشِّّّّّّّّلاّتسَْتغَْشِّّّّّّّّّمُسْتغَْشًَّ
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FAMILY I – ناقصّواوي 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّدَعَوْاّدَعَواّدَعَ
ّدَعَوْنَّّدَعَتاَّدَعَتّْ
ّدَعَوْتُمّّْدَعَوْتمُاّدَعَوتَّْ
ّدَعَوْتُنَّّّدَعَوْتمُاّدَعَوتِّْ
ّدَعَوْناَّدَعَوتُّْ

ّدُعُوْاّدُعِياّدُعَِِّ
ّدُعِيْنَّّدُعِيَتاّدُعِيتَّْ
ّدُعِيتْمُّّْدُعِيتُْماّدُعِيتَّْ
تَُّّّيّْدُعِّّدُعِيتُْماّدُعِيتِّْ
ّدُعِينْاّّدُعِيتُّ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّيدَْعُوْنَّّيدَْعُوانِّّيدَْعُوّْ
ّيدَْعُوْنَّّتدَْعُوانِّّتدَْعُوّْ
ّتدَْعُونَّّتدَْعُوانِّّتدَْعُوّْ
ّتدَْعُوْنَّّتدَْعُوانِّّتدَْعِينَّ
دْعُوّْ

َ
ّندَْعُوّّّْأ

ّيدُْعَوْنَّّانِّيدُْعَيَّّيدُْعَ
ّيدُْعَوْنَّّانِّتدُْعَيَّّتدُْعَ
ّتدُْعَوْنَّّانِّتدُْعَيَّّتدُْعَ
ّتدُْعَيْنَّّانِّتدُْعَيَّّتدُْعَيْنَّ
دْعَ

ُ
ّندُْعَّّأ

اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

ّ ّداعُوْنَّّداعِيانِّّداع 
ّداعِيْنَّّداعِييَْنِّّداعِياً
ّ ّداعِيْنَّّداعِييَْنِّّداع 

ّّّ ّّداعِيَتانِّّداعِيةَّ  ّداعِيات 
ّّداعِيَتيَْنِّّداعِيةًَّ ّداعِيات 
ّّداعِيَتيَْنِّّداعِيةَّ  ّداعِيات 

وْنَّّمَدْعُو انِّّمَدْعُوّ  ّمَدْعُوي
ا يْنِّّمَدْعُوًّ يْنَّّمَدْعُوَّ ّمَدْعُوِّ
يْنَّّمَدْعُوَيْنِّّمَدْعُوّ  ّمَدْعُوِّ

ّّّ ةّ  تانِّّمَدْعُوَّ ّّمَدْعُوَّ ّمَدْعُو ات 
ةًّ تيَْنِّّمَدْعُوَّ ّّمَدْعُوَّ ّمَدْعُو ات 
ةّ  تيَْنِّّمَدْعُوَّ ّّمَدْعُوَّ ّمَدْعُو ات 
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ّ ّ

أمر ّنه

ّادُْعُوْاّادُْعُوَاّادُْعُّ
ّادُْعُوْنَّّادُْعُوَاّادُْعِِّْ

ّدْعُوْالاّتَّّدْعُوَالاّتَّّدْعُّلاّتَّ
ّدْعُوْنَّلاّتَّّدْعُوَالاّتَّّدْعِِّْلاّتَّ

ظرف ّ

ّمَداعِِّّْانِّعَيَّمَدّّْمَدْعًَّ
ّمَداعَِِّيّْنِّمَدْعَيَّّمَدْعًَّ
ّمَداعِِّْيّْنِّمَدْعَيَّّمَدْعًَّ

 

FAMILY I – ناقصّيائي 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّهَدَوْاّهَدَياّهَدى
ّهَدَيْنَّّهَدَتاّهَدَتّْ
ّهَدَيْتمُّّْهَدَيْتُماّهَدَيتَّْ
ّهَدَيتَُّّّْهَدَيْتُماّهَدَيتِّْ
ّهَدَينْاّّهَدَيتُّْ

ّهُدُوْاّهُدِياّهُدِيَّ
ّهُدِيْنَّّهُدِيتَاّهُدِيتَّْ
ّهُدِيْتمُّّْهُدِيْتُماّهُدِيتَّ
ّهُدِيتَُّّّْهُدِيْتُماّهُدِيتِّ
ّهُدِينْاّّهُدِيتُّْ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّيَهْدُونَّّيَهْدِيانِّّيَهْدِيّْ
ّيَهْدِيْنَّّتَهْدِيانِّّتَهْدِيّْ
ّتَهْدُوْنَّّتَهْدِيانِّّتَهْدِيّْ
ّتَهْدِيْنَّّتَهْدِيانِّّتَهْدِيْنَّ
هْدِيّْ

َ
ّنَهْدِيّّّْأ

ّيُهْدَوْنَّّيُهْدَيانِّّيُهْدى
ّيُهْدَيْنَّّتُهْدَيانِّّهْدىتُّ

ّتُهْدَوْنَّّتُهْدَيانِّّتُهْدى
ّتُهْدَيْنَّّتُهْدَيانِّّتُهْدَيْنَّ
هْدى

ُ
ّنُهْدىّّأ
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ّ ّ

 اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

ّهادُوْنَّّهادِيانِّّهادّ 
ّهادِيْنَّّهادِييَْنِّّهادِياً
ّهادِيْنَّّهادِييَْنِّّهادّ 

ّّّ ّّهادِيتَانِّّهادِيةَّ  ّهادِيات 
ّّهادِيَتيَْنِّّهادِيةًَّ ّهادِيات 
ّّهادِيَتيَْنِّّهادِيةَّ  ّهادِيات 

 

ّمَهْدِييوْنَّّمَهْدِي انِّّمَهْدِي ّ
ّمَهْدِيِّيْنَّّمَهْدِيَّيْنِّّمَهْدِيًّا
ّمَهْدِيِّيْنَّّمَهْدِيَّيْنِّّمَهْدِيّ 

ّّّ ّّمَهْدِيَّتانِّّمَهْدِيَّةّ  ّمَهْدِيَّات 
تيَْنِّّمَهْدِيَّةًّ ّّمَهْدِيَّ ّمَهْدِيَّات 
تيَْنِّّمَهْدِيَّةّ  ّّمَهْدِيَّ ّمَهْدِيَّات 

 

 ّنه  أمر

ّاِهْدُواّاِهْدِياّاِهْدِّ
ّاِهْدِيْنَّّاِهْدِياّاِهْدِيّْ

 

 
ّهْدُوالاّتَّّهْدِيالاّتَّّهْدِّلاّتَّ
ّهْدِيْنَّلاّتَّّهْدِيالاّتَّّهْدِيّْلاّتَّ

 

 ّ  ظرف

ّمَهادِيّّْمَهْدَيانِّّمَهْدًى
ّمَهادِيَّّمَهْدَييَْنِّّمَهْدًى
ّمَهادِيّّْمَهْدَييَْنِّّمَهْدًى
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FAMILY II –ّناقص 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

وْا يا زَكَّ ّ زَكَّ  زَكََّّ

يْنَّ تا زَكَّ تّْ زَكَّ  زَكَّ

يتُْمّْ يتُْما زَكَّ يتَّْ زَكَّ  زَكَّ

يتَُّّْ يتُْما زَكَّ يتِّْ زَكَّ  زَكَّ

ينْا يتُّْ  زَكَّ  زَكَّ
 

 

وْا يا زُكي َّ زُكِّ  زُكِِّّ

يْنَّ يتَا زُكِّ يَتّْ زُكِّ  زُكِّ

يتُْمّْ يتُْما زُكِّ يتَّْ زُكِّ  زُكِّ

يتَُّّْ يتُْما زُكِّ يتِّْ زُكِّ  زُكِّ

ينْا يتُّْ  زُكِّ  زُكِّ
 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

وْنَّ يانِّ يزَُكي ّْ يزَُكِّ  يزَُكِِّّ

يْنَّ يانِّ يزَُكِّ ّْ تزَُكِّ  تزَُكِِّّ

وْنَّ يانِّ تزَُكي ّْ تزَُكِّ  تزَُكِِّّ

يْنَّ يانِّ تزَُكِّ يْنَّ تزَُكِّ  تزَُكِّ

ّْ ّْ  نزَُكِِّّ زَكِِّّ
ُ
 أ

 

وْنَّ يانِّ يزَُكَّ ّ يزَُكَّ  يزَُكََّّ

يْنَّ يانِّ يزَُكَّ ّ تزَُكَّ  تزَُكََّّ

وْنَّ يانِّ تزَُكَّ ّ تزَُكَّ  تزَُكََّّ

يْنَّ يانِّ تزَُكَّ يْنَّ تزَُكَّ  تزَُكَّ

ّ ّ  نزَُكََّّ زَكََّّ
ُ
 أ

 

 اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

وْنَّ يانِّ مُزَكي  مُزَكِّ
 مُزَكّ 

يْنَّ يَيْنِّ مُزَكِّ ياًّ مُزَكِّ  مُزَكِّ

يْنَّ يَيْنِّ مُزَكِّ  مُزَكِّ
 مُزَكّ 

ّ ّ ّ

ّ يات  يتَانِّ مُزَكِّ  مُزَكِّ
يَةّ   مُزَكِّ

ّ يات  يتََيْنِّ مُزَكِّ يَةًّ مُزَكِّ  مُزَكِّ

ّ يات  يتََيْنِّ مُزَكِّ يَةّ  مُزَكِّ  مُزَكِّ
 

وْنَّ يانِّ مُزَكَّ ًّ مُزَكَّ  مُزَكَّ 

يْنَّ يَيْنِّ مُزَكَّ ًّ مُزَكَّ  مُزَكَّ 

يْنَّ يَيْنِّ مُزَكَّ ًّ مُزَكَّ  مُزَكَّ 
ّ ّ ّ

ّ يات   تانِّمُزَكاَّّ مُزَكَّ
ةّ   مُزَكاَّ

ّ يات  ةًّ تيَْنِّمُزَكاَّّ مُزَكَّ  مُزَكاَّ

ّ يات  ةّ  تيَْنِّمُزَكاَّّ مُزَكَّ  مُزَكاَّ
 

 ّنه  أمر
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وْا زَكي يا زَكِّ زكَِّّ
يْنَّ زَكِّ يا زَكِّ ّْ زَكِِّّ

وْالاّ تزَُكي يا  لاّتزَُكِّ
 لاّتزَُكِّّ

يْنَّ لاّتزَُكِّ يا ّْ لاّتزَُكِّ  لاّتزَُكِِّّ

ظرف ّ

ّ يات  مُزَكَّ يانِّ مُزَكَّ ًّ مُزَكَّ 
ّ يات  مُزَكَّ يَيْنِّ مُزَكَّ ًّ مُزَكَّ 
ّ يات  مُزَكَّ يَيْنِّ مُزَكَّ ًّ مُزَكَّ 

 

FAMILY III - ناقص

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

نادَوْا نادَيا نادَى
نادَيْنَّ نادَتا نادَتّْ
نادَيْتمُّْ نادَيْتُما نادَيتَّْ
نادَيتَُّّْ نادَيْتُما نادَيتِّْ
نادَينْا نادَيتُّْ

نوُدُْوْا نوُدِْيا نوُدِْيَّ
نوُدِْيْنَّ نوُدِْيتَا نوُدِْيتَّْ
نوُدِْيْتمُّْ نوُدِْيْتُما نوُدِْيتَّْ
نوُدِْيتَُّّْ نوُدِْيْتُما نوُدِْيتِّْ
نوُدِْينْا نوُدِْيتُّْ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ينُادُوْنَّ ينُادِيانِّ ينُادِيّْ
ينُادِيْنَّ تنُادِيانِّ تنُادِيّْ
تنُادُوْنَّ تنُادِيانِّ تنُادِيّْ
تنُادِيْنَّ تنُادِيانِّ تنُادِيْنَّ
ننُادِيّْ نادِيّْ

ُ
أ

ينُادَوْنَّ ينُادَيانِّ ينُادَى
ينُادَيْنَّ تنُادَيانِّ تنُادَى
تنُادَوْنَّ تنُادَيانِّ تنُادَى
تنُادَيْنَّ تنُادَيانِّ تنُادَيْنَّ
ننُادَى نادَى

ُ
أ

اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل
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 مُنادّ  مُنادِيانِّ مُنادُوْنَّ

 مُنادِياًّ مُنادِييَْنِّ مُنادِيْنَّ

 مُنادّ  مُنادِييَْنِّ مُنادِيْنَّ
ّ ّ ّ

ّ  مُنادِيتَانِّ مُنادِيات 
 مُنادِيةَّ 

ّ ّمُنادِيَتيَْنِّ مُنادِيات   مُنادِيةًَّ

ّ  مُنادِيةَّ  مُنادِيَتيَْنِّ مُنادِيات 
 

 مُنادىًّ مُنادَيانِّ مُنادَوْنَّ

 مُنادىًّ مُنادَييَْنِّ مُنادَيْنَّ

 مُنادىًّ مُنادَييَْنِّ مُنادَيْنَّ
ّ ّ ّ

ّ  ةّ امُنادَّ تانِّمُنادَا مُنادَيات 

ّ  ةًّمُنادَا تيَْنِّمُنادَا مُنادَيات 

ّ  ةّ دَامُنا تيَْنِّمُنادَا مُنادَيات 
 

 ّنه  أمر

 نادِّ نادِيا نادُوْا

 نادِيّْ نادِيا نادِيْنَّ
 

 
 لاّتنُادِّ لاّتنُادِيا لاّتنُادُوْا

  لاّتنُادِيّْ لاّتنُادِيا لاّتنُادِيْنَّ

 ّ  ظرف

ّ  مُنادىًّ مُنادَيانِّ مُنادات 

ّ  مُنادىًّ مُنادَييَْنِّ منادات 

ّ  مُنادىًّ مُنادَييَْنِّ منادات 
 

  

 

FAMILY IV – ناقص 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

لقَْوْا
َ
لقَْيا أ

َ
لقََّْ أ

َ
 أ

لقَْيْنَّ
َ
لقَْتا أ

َ
لقَْتّْ أ

َ
 أ

لقَْيتْمُّْ
َ
لقَْيتُْما أ

َ
لقَْيتَّْ أ

َ
 أ

لقَْيتَُّّْ
َ
لقَْيتُْما أ

َ
لقَْيتِّْ أ

َ
 أ

لقَْينْا
َ
لقَْيتُّْ  أ

َ
 أ

 

 

لقُْوْا
ُ
لقِْيا أ

ُ
لقَِّْ أ

ُ
 أ

لقِْيْنَّ
ُ
لقِْيتَا أ

ُ
لقِْيتَّْ أ

ُ
 أ

لقِْيتْمُّْ
ُ
لقِْيتُْما أ

ُ
لقِْيتَّْ أ

ُ
 أ

لقِْيتَُّّْ
ُ
لقِْيتُْما أ

ُ
لقِْيتِّْ أ

ُ
 أ

لقِْينْا
ُ
لقِْيتُّْ  أ

ُ
 أ
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 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

 يلُقِّْْ يلُقِْيانِّ يلُقُْوْنَّ

 تلُقِّْْ تلُقِْيانِّ يلُقِْيْنَّ

 تلُقِّْْ تلُقِْيانِّ تلُقُْوْنَّ

 تلُقِْيْنَّ تلُقِْيانِّ تلُقِْيْنَّ

لقِّْْ  نلُقِّْْ
ُ
 أ

 

 يلُقََّْ يلُقَْيانِّ يلُقَْوْنَّ

 تلُقََّْ تلُقَْيانِّ يلُقَْيْنَّ

 تلُقََّْ تلُقَْيانِّ تلُقَْوْنَّ

 تلُقَْيْنَّ تلُقَْيانِّ تلُقَْيْنَّ

لقََّْ  نلُقََّْ
ُ
 أ

 

 اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

ّ مُلقِْيانِّ مُلقُْوْنَّ  مُلقْ 

 مُلقِْياًّ مُلقِْيَيْنِّ مُلقِْيْنَّ

ّ مُلقِْيَيْنِّ مُلقِْيْنَّ  مُلقْ 
ّ ّ ّ

ّ  مُلقِْيتَانِّ مُلقِْيات 
 مُلقِْيَةّ 

ّ  مُلقِْيَةًّ مُلقِْيتََيْنِّ مُلقِْيات 

ّ  مُلقِْيَةّ  مُلقِْيتََيْنِّ مُلقِْيات 
 

 مُلقًَّْ مُلقَْيانِّ مُلقَْوْنَّ

 مُلقًَّْ مُلقَْيَيْنِّ مُلقَْيْنَّ

 مُلقًَّْ مُلقَْيَيْنِّ مُلقَْيْنَّ
ّ ّ ّ

ّ  ةّ مُلقَْا تانِّمُلقَْا مُلقَْيات 

ّ  ةًّمُلقَْا تيَْنِّمُلقَْا مُلقَْيات 

ّ  ةّ مُلقَْا تيَْنِّمُلقَْا مُلقَْيات 
 

 ّنه  أمر

لقُْوْا
َ
لقِْيا أ

َ
لقِّْ أ

َ
 أ

لقِْيْنَّ
َ
لقِْيا أ

َ
لقِّْْ أ

َ
 أ

 

 
 لاّتلُقِّْ لاّتلُقِْيا لاّتلُقُْوْا

  لاّتلُقِّْْ لاّتلُقِْيا لاّتلُقِْيْنَّ

 ّ  ظرف

ّ  مُلقًَّْ مُلقَْيانِّ مُلقَْيات 

ّ  مُلقًَّْ مُلقَْيَيْنِّ مُلقَْيات 

ّ  مُلقًَّْ مُلقَْيَيْنِّ مُلقَْيات 
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FAMILY V - ناقص 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

َّوْا ا توََل ّ توََليَّ  توََلََّّ

ا توََلَّيْنَّ  توََلَّتّْ توََلتَّ

تْمُّْ تُْما توََليَّ تَّْ توََليَّ  توََليَّ

تَُّّْ تُْما توََليَّ تِّْ توََليَّ  توََليَّ

نْا  توََلَّتُّ  توََليَّ
 

 

يوْا ا توُُل َّ توُُليِّ  توُُلِّ

تَا توُُلِّيْنَّ تَّْ توُُليِّ  توُُليِّ

تْمُّْ تُْما توُُليِّ تَّ توُُليِّ  توُُليِّ

تَُّّْ تُْما توُُليِّ تِّْ توُُليِّ  توُُليِّ

نْا تُّْ  توُُليِّ  توُُليِّ
 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

َّوْنَّ انِّ يَتَوَل ّ يَتَوَليَّ  يَتَوَلََّّ

انِّ يَتَوَلَّيْنَّ ّ تَتَوَليَّ  تَتَوَلََّّ

َّوْنَّ انِّ تَتَوَل ّ تَتَوَليَّ  تَتَوَلََّّ

انِّ تَتَوَلَّيْنَّ  تَتَوَلَّيْنَّ تَتَوَليَّ

ّ ّ  نَتَوَلََّّ توََلََّّ
َ
 أ

 

َّوْنَّ انِّ يُتَوَل ّ يُتَوَليَّ  يُتَوَلََّّ

انِّ يُتَوَلَّيْنَّ ّ تُتَوَليَّ  تُتَوَلََّّ

َّوْنَّ انِّ تُتَوَل ّ تُتَوَليَّ  تُتَوَلََّّ

انِّ تُتَوَلَّيْنَّ  تُتَوَلَّيْنَّ تُتَوَليَّ

ّ ّ  نُتَوَلََّّ توََلََّّ
ُ
 أ

 

 اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

يوْنَّ انِّ مُتَوَل  مُتَوَلّ  مُتَوَليِّ

يَْنِّ مُتَوَلِّيْنَّ اًّ مُتَوَليِّ  مُتَوَليِّ

يَْنِّ مُتَوَلِّيْنَّ ّ مُتَوَليِّ  مُتَوَل 
   

ّ ات  تَانِّ مُتَوَليِّ  مُتَوَليِّ
ةَّ   مُتَوَليِّ

ّ ات  تَيَْنِّ مُتَوَليِّ ةًَّ مُتَوَليِّ  مُتَوَليِّ

ّ ات  تَيَْنِّ مُتَوَليِّ ةَّ  مُتَوَليِّ
 مُتَوَليِّ

 

َّوْنَّ انِّ مُتَوَل ّ مُتَوَليَّ  مُتَوَلًَّّ

يَْنِّ مُتَوَلَّيْنَّ ّ مُتَوَليَّ  مُتَوَلًَّّ

يَْنِّ مُتَوَلَّيْنَّ ّ مُتَوَليَّ  مُتَوَلًَّّ
   

ّ ات  ّ مُتَوَليَّ تانِّمُتَوَلاَّ  ّ ة ّمُتَوَلاَّ  

ّ ات  ّ مُتَوَليَّ تيَْنِّمُتَوَلاَّ  ّ ةًّمُتَوَلاَّ  

ّ ات  ّ مُتَوَليَّ تيَْنِّمُتَوَلاَّ  ّ ة ّمُتَوَلاَّ  
 

 ّنه  أمر
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َّوْا توََل ا توََليَّ ّ توََلَّ
توََلَّيْنَّ ا توََليَّ ّْ توََلَّ

َّوْا لاّتَتَوَل الاّ تَتَوَليَّ ّ لاّتَتَوَلَّ
لاّتَتَوَلَّيْنَّ ا لاّتَتَوَليَّ ّْ لاّتَتَوَلَّ

ظرف ّمصدر

ّ ات  مُتَوَليَّ انِّ مُتَوَليَّ ّ مُتَوَلًَّّ
ّ ات  مُتَوَليَّ يَْنِّ مُتَوَليَّ ّ مُتَوَلًَّّ
ّ ات  مُتَوَليَّ يَْنِّ مُتَوَليَّ ّ مُتَوَلًَّّ

ّ ات  توََليِّ انِّ توََليِّ توََل ّ
ّ ات  توََليِّ يَْنِّ توََليِّ اًّ توََليِّ
ّ ات  توََليِّ يَْنَّ توََليِّ ّ توََل 

FAMILY VI – ناقص

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

توَاصَوْا توَاصَيا توَاصى
توَاصَيْنَّ توَاصَتا توَاصَتّْ
توَاصَيتْمُّْ توَاصَيتُْما توَاصَيتَّْ
توَاصَيتَُّّْ توَاصَيتُْما توَاصَيتِّْ
توَاصَينْا توَاصَيتُّْ

توُُوصُْوْا توُُوصِْيا توُُوصَِّْ
توُُوصِْيْنَّ توُُوصِْيتَا توُُوصِْيتَّْ
توُُوصِْيتْمُّْ توُُوصِْيتُْما توُُوصِْيتَّْ
توُُوصِْيتَُّّْ توُُوصِْيتُْما توُُوصِْيتِّْ
اتوُُوصِْينَّْ توُُوصِْيتُّْ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

يَتَواصَوْنَّ يَتَواصَيانِّ يَتَواصى
يَتَواصَيْنَّ تَتَواصَيانِّ تَتَواصى
تَتَواصَوْنَّ تَتَواصَيانِّ تَتَواصى
تَتَواصَيْنَّ تَتَواصَيانِّ تَتَواصَيْنَّ
نَتَواصى توَاصى

َ
أ

يُتَواصَوْنَّ يُتَواصَيانِّ يُتَواصى
صَيْنَّايُتَوَّ تُتَواصَيانِّ تُتَواصى

تُتَواصَوْنَّ تُتَواصَيانِّ تُتَواصى
تُتَواصَيْنَّ تُتَواصَيانِّ تُتَواصَيْنَّ
نُتَواصى توَاصى

ُ
أ

اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل
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ّ مُتَواصِيانِّ مُتَواصُوْنُّ  مُتَواص 

 مُتَواصِياًّ مُتَواصِييَْنِّ مُتَواصِيْنَّ

ّ مُتَواصِييَْنِّ مُتَواصِيْنَّ  مُتَواص 
   

ّ  مُتَواصِيتَانِّ مُتَواصِيات 
 مُتَواصِيةَّ 

ّ  مُتَواصِيةًَّ مُتَواصِيتَيَْنِّ مُتَواصِيات 

ّ  مُتَواصِيةَّ  مُتَواصِيتَيَْنِّ مُتَواصِيات 
 

 مُتَواصىًّ مُتَواصَيانِّ مُتَواصَوْنَّ

 مُتَواصىًّ مُتَواصَييَْنِّ مُتَواصَيْنَّ

 مُتَواصىًّ مُتَواصَييَْنِّ مُتَواصَيْنَّ
   

ّ تانِّمُتَواصَا مُتَواصَيات  ةّ مُتَواصَا   

ّ تيَْنِّمُتَواصَا مُتَواصَيات  ةًّمُتَواصَا   

ّ تيَْنِّمُتَواصَا مُتَواصَيات  ةّ مُتَواصَا   
 

 ّنه  أمر

 تواصَّ توَاصَيا توَاصَوْا
 توَاصَّْ توَاصَيا توَاصَيْنَّ

 

 
يالاّتَتَواصَّ لاّتَتَواصَوْا  لاّتَتَواصَّ 

تَتَواصَيْنَّلاّ   لاّتَتَواصَّْ لاّتَتَواصَيا 

 مصدر  ظرف

ّ  مُتَواصىًّ مُتَواصَيانِّ مُتَواصَيات 

ّ  مُتَواصىًّ مُتَواصَييَْنِّ مُتَواصَيات 

ّ  مُتَواصىًّ مُتَواصَييَْنِّ مُتَواصَيات 
 

 

ّ ّ توَاصِيانِّ توَاصِيات   توَاص 
ّ  توَاصِياًّ توَاصِييَْنِّ توَاصِيات 
ّ ّ توَاصِييَْنِّ توَاصِيات   توَاص 

 

 

FAMILY VII – ناقص 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

 اِنَْلَََّ اِنَْلَيَا اِنَْلَوَْا

 اِنَْلَتَّْ اِنَْلَتَا اِنَْلَيَْنَّ

 اِنَْلَيَتَّْ اِنَْلَيَتُْما اِنَْلَيَتُْمّْ

 اِنَْلَيَتِّْ اِنَْلَيَتُْما اِنَْلَيَتَُّّْ

 اِنَْلَيَتُّْ  اِنَْلَيَنْا
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 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

 يَنجَْلِِّْ يَنجَْلِيانِّ يَنجَْلوُْنَّ

 تَنجَْلِِّْ تَنجَْلِيانِّ يَنجَْلِيْنَّ

 تَنجَْلِِّْ تَنجَْلِيانِّ تَنجَْلوُْنَّ

 تَنجَْلِيْنَّ تَنجَْلِيانِّ تَنجَْلِيْنَّ

نَْلَِِّْ  نَنجَْلِِّْ
َ
 أ

 

 

 اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

 مُنجَْلّ  مُنجَْلِيانِّ مُنجَْلوُْنَّ

 مُنجَْلِياًّ مُنجَْلِيَيْنِّ مُنجَْلِيْنَّ

 مُنجَْلّ  مُنجَْلِيَيْنِّ مُنجَْلِيْنَّ
   

ّ  مُنجَْلِيتَانِّ مُنجَْلِيات 
 مُنجَْلِيَةّ 

ّ  مُنجَْلِيَةًّ مُنجَْلِيَتَيْنِّ مُنجَْلِيات 

ّ  مُنجَْلِيَةّ  مُنجَْلِيَتَيْنِّ مُنجَْلِيات 
 

 

 ّنه  أمر

 اِنَْلَِّ اِنَْلَِيا اِنَْلَوُْا
 اِنَْلَِِّْ اِنَْلَِيا اِنَْلَِيْنَّ

 

 
 لاّتَنجَْلِّ لاّتَنجَْلِيا لاّتَنجَْلوُْا

  لاّتَنجَْلِِّْ لاّتَنجَْلِيا لاّتَنجَْلِيْنَّ

 ّ  ظرف

ّ  مُنجَْلًَّ مُنجَْليَانِّ مُنجَْليَات 

ّ  مُنجَْلًَّ مُنجَْليََيْنِّ مُنجَْليَات 

ّ  مُنجَْلًَّ مُنجَْليََيْنِّ مُنجَْليَات 
 

  

 

 

127



doraye.comdoraye.com

FAMILY VIII – ناقص 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

 اِنْتَهَّ اِنْتهََيا اِنْتهََوْا

 اِنْتهََتّْ اِنْتهََتا اِنْتهََيْنَّ

 اِنْتهََيتَّْ اِنْتهََيتُْما اِنْتهََيتُْمّْ

 اِنْتهََيتِّْ اِنْتهََيتُْما اِنْتهََيتَُّّْ

 اِنْتهََيتُّْ  اِنْتهََينْا
 

 

 انُْتُهَِّ انُْتهُِيا انُْتهُُوْا

 انُْتهُِيَتّْ انُْتهُِيتَا انُْتهُِيْنَّ

 انُْتهُِيتَّْ انُْتهُِيتُْما انُْتهُِيتُْمّْ

 انُْتهُِيتِّْ انُْتهُِيتُْما انُْتهُِيتَُّّْ

 انُْتهُِيتُّْ  انُْتهُِينْا
 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

 ينَتَْهِّْ ينَتْهَِيانِّ ينَتْهَُوْنَّ

 تنَتَْهِّْ تنَتْهَِيانِّ ينَتْهَِيْنَّ

 تنَتَْهِّْ تنَتْهَِيانِّ تنَتْهَُوْنَّ

 تنَتْهَِيْنَّ تنَتْهَِيانِّ تنَتْهَِيْنَّ

نْتهَِّْ  ننَتْهَِّْ
َ
 أ

 

 ينُتَْهَّ ينُتْهََيانِّ ينُتْهََوْنَّ

 تنُتَْهَّ تنُتْهََيانِّ ينُتْهََيْنَّ

 تنُتَْهَّ تنُتْهََيانِّ تنُتْهََوْنَّ

 تنُتْهََيْنَّ تنُتْهََيانِّ تنُتْهََيْنَّ

نْتهََّ  ننُتْهََّ
ُ
 أ

 

 اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

 مُنتَْهّ  مُنتْهَِيانِّ مُنتْهَُوْنَّ

 مُنتْهَِياًّ مُنتْهَِيَيْنِّ مُنتْهَِيْنَّ

 مُنتَْهّ  مُنتْهَِيَيْنِّ مُنتْهَِيْنَّ
   

ّ  مُنتْهَِيتَانِّ مُنتْهَِيات 
 مُنتْهَِيَةّ 

ّ  مُنتْهَِيَةًّ مُنتْهَِيتََيْنِّ مُنتْهَِيات 

ّ  مُنتْهَِيَةّ  مُنتْهَِيتََيْنِّ مُنتْهَِيات 
 

 مُنتْهًَّ مُنتْهََيانِّ مُنتْهََوْنَّ

 مُنتْهًَّ مُنتْهََيَيْنِّ مُنتْهََيْنَّ

 مُنتْهًَّ مُنتْهََيَيْنِّ مُنتْهََيْنَّ
   

ّ تانِّمُنتْهََا مُنتْهََيات  ةّ مُنتْهََا   

ّ تيَْنِّمُنتْهََا مُنتْهََيات  ةًّمُنتْهََا   

ّ تيَْنِّمُنتْهََا مُنتْهََيات  ةّ مُنتْهََا   
 

 ّنه  أمر
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 اِنْتَهِّ اِنْتهَِيا اِنْتهَُوْا
 اِنْتَهِّْ اِنْتهَِيا اِنْتهَِيْنَّ

 

 
 لاّتنَتَْهِّ لاّتنَتْهَِيا لاّتنَتْهَُوْا

  لاّتنَتْهَِّْ لاّتنَتْهَِيا لاّتنَتْهَِيْنَّ

 ّ  ظرف

ّ  مُنتْهًَّ مُنتْهََيانِّ مُنتْهََيات 

ّ  مُنتْهًَّ مُنتْهََيَيْنِّ مُنتْهََيات 

ّ  مُنتْهًَّ مُنتْهََيَيْنِّ مُنتْهََيات 
 

  

 

FAMILY X – ناقص 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

 اِسْتَغْشََّ اِسْتَغْشَيا اِسْتَغْشَوْا

 اِسْتَغْشَتّْ اِسْتَغْشَتا اِسْتَغْشَيْنَّ

 اِسْتَغْشَيتَّْ اِسْتَغْشَيتُْما اِسْتَغْشَيتُْمّْ

 اِسْتَغْشَيتِّْ اِسَتَغْشَيتُْما اِسَتَغْشَيتَُّّْ

 اِسْتَغْشَيتُّْ  اِسْتَغْشَينْا
 

 

 اسُْتُغْشَِِّ اسُْتُغْشِيا اسُْتَغْشُوْا

 اسُْتَغْشِيَتّْ اسَْتُغْشِيتَا اسُْتُغْشِيْنَّ

 اسُْتُغْشِيتَّْ اسُْتُغْشِيتُْما اسُْتُغْشِيتُْمّْ

 اسُْتُغْشِيتِّْ اسُْتُغْشِيتُْما اسُْتُغْشِيتَُّّْ

 اسُْتُغْشِيتُّْ  اسُْتُغْشِينْا
 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

 يسَْتَغْشِِّْ يسَْتَغْشِيانِّ يسَْتَغْشُوْنَّ

 تسَْتَغْشِِّْ تسَْتَغْشِيانِّ يسَْتَغْشِيْنَّ

 تسَْتَغْشِِّْ تسَْتَغْشِيانِّ تسَْتَغْشُوْنَّ

 تسَْتَغْشِيْنَّ تسَْتَغْشِيانِّ تسَْتَغْشِيْنَّ

سْتغَْشِِّْ  نسَْتَغْشِِّْ
َ
 أ

 

 يسُْتَغْشَ يسُْتَغْشيانِّ يسُْتَغْشَوْنَّ

 تسُْتَغْشَ تسُْتَغْشَيانِّ يسُْتَغْشَيْنَّ

 تسُْتَغْشَ تسُْتَغْشَيانِّ تسُْتَغْشَوْنَّ

 تسُْتَغْشَيْنَّ تسَْتَغْشَيانِّ تسُْتَغْشَيْنَّ

سْتغَْشَ  نسُْتَغْشَ
ُ
 أ

 

 اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل
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ّ مُسْتَغْشِيانِّ مُسْتَغْشُوْنَّ  مُسْتَغْش 

 مُسْتَغْشِياًّ مُسْتَغْشِيَيْنِّ مُسْتَغْشِيْنَّ

ّ مُسْتَغْشِيَيْنِّ مُسْتَغْشِيْنَّ  مُسْتَغْش 
   

ّ  مُسْتَغْشِيتَانِّ مُسْتَغْشِيات 
 مُسْتَغْشِيَةّ 

ّ  مُسْتَغْشِيَةًّ مُسْتَغْشِيتََيْنِّ مُسْتَغْشِيات 

ّ  مُسْتَغْشِيَةّ  مُسْتَغْشِيتََيْنِّ مُسْتَغْشِيات 
 

 مُسْتَغْشًَّ مُسْتَغْشَيانِّ مُسْتَغْشَوْنَّ

 مُسْتَغْشًَّ مُسْتَغْشَيَيْنِّ مُسْتَغْشَيْنَّ

 مُسْتَغْشًَّ مُسْتَغْشَيَيْنِّ مُسْتَغْشَيْنَّ
ّ ّ ّ

ّ  ةّ مُسْتَغْشَا تانِّمُسْتَغْشَا مُسْتَغْشَيات 

ّ  ةًّمُسْتَغْشَا تيَْنِّمُسْتَغْشَا مُسْتَغْشَيات 

ّ  ةّ مُسْتَغْشَا تيَْنِّمُسْتَغْشَا مُسْتَغْشَيات 
 

 ّنه  أمر

 اِسْتَغْشِّ اِسْتَغْشِيا اِسْتَغْشُوْا
 اِسْتَغْشِِّْ اِسْتَغْشِيا اِسْتَغْشِيْنَّ

 

 
 لاّتسَْتَغْشِّ لاّتسَْتَغْشِيا لاّتسَْتَغْشُوْا

  لاّتسَْتَغْشِِّْ لاّتسَْتَغْشِيا لاّتسَْتَغْشِيْنَّ

 ّ  ظرف

ّ  مُسْتَغْشًَّ مُسْتَغْشَيانِّ مُسْتَغْشَيات 

ّ  مُسْتَغْشًَّ مُسْتَغْشَيَيْنِّ مُسْتَغْشَيات 

ّ  مُسْتَغْشًَّ مُسْتَغْشَيَيْنِّ مُسْتَغْشَيات 
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VOCABULARY – لفيف 
  

 مرد

ّطَوَىّّيَطْويِّّْطَيًّا to fold ّّوَنْيًا  to become weak, dispirited وَنََّّينَِْ

ّكَوَىّّيكَْويِّّكَيًّا to ironّ ّّوِقَايةًَّ  to protect وَقََّّيقَِْ

ّشَوَىّّيشَْويِّّشَيًّا to grill, roastّ ّّيَعْيََّّعَيًّاّ)بـ( /عََِّ ّعَيَِِ to be incapable (of) 

وِيًّا
َ
ويِّّْأ

ْ
وَىّّيأَ

َ
ّأ to take refuge, to shelterّ  to narrate رَوَىّّيرَْويِّّْرِوَايةًَّ

ّّوِلايةًَّ ّوَلََّّّيلَِِْ to befriend, to be in chargeّ ّيَُيََّْحَياَةًّ /حََِّ  to live حَيَِِ

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY II 

ّّْتوَْفِيةًَّ ّّيوَُفِِّّ ّّتوَصِْيةًَّ to fulfill a promise, to pay in full وَفََّّ ْ ّّيوَُصِّ ّوَصىَّ to enjoin, to commandّ
يَّةًّ to fashion/form, to make equal سَوَّىّّيسَُوِّيّّْتسَْوِيَةًّ ّتََِ ْ ّيَُُيِِّ  to greet حَيََّ

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY IV 

ّّإيِصَْاءًّ وصَْىّّيوُصِْْ
َ
ّأ to command, to bequeath ًّوْفََّّّيوُْفِِّّّْإيِْفَاء

َ
 to honor an agreement, to pay in full أ

ّ  ّ  

FAMILY VI 

 to urge each other to do something )بـ(ّتوََاصَىّّيَتَوَاصَىّّتوََاصِيًا

ّ  

  FAMILY VIII 

ّّاِتِّقَاءًّ ّاِتَّقََّّيَتَّقِْ to be pious, to be conscious of, to guard againstّ
ّ  

FAMILY X 

 to ascend, to be equal اِسْتَوَىّّيسَْتَويِّّْاِسْتِوَاءًّ to demand one’s due in full اِسْتَوْفََّّّيسَْتَوْفِِّّّْاِسْتيِفَْاءًّ
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CHAPTER 10 - لَفِيْف

10.1 INTRODUCTION 

Recall that a word is considered لفيفّمفروق when the first and last root letters are vowels. In other

words, this irregularity combines مثال and ناقص. The same rules of مثال and ناقص apply, both in مزيدّفيه and 

 .مرد

A word is considered لفيفّمقرون when the second and third root letters are vowels. This type of word

behaves just like a ناقص word. The same rules of ناقص apply, both in مزيدّفيه and مرد. 

The only exception to this is when both root letters are ي. In this case, the word can either be treated

like a ناقص word or a مضاعف word.

Let us look at some examples.  

لفيفّمفروق 10.2
FAMILY IV 

Notice how the واو in the مصدر turned into a ياء, just as we saw in مثال. 

FAMILY I - ضَب
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Notice how the أمر is only one letter. That is because the last letter is dropped due to it being ناقص, 
and the first letter is dropped as part of the process of making a فعلّأمر.  

 

لفيفّمقرون 10.3  

FAMILY III  

 

 

Notice how it is treated like a normalّفعلّ ناقص . 
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FAMILY I - ضَب 

 

Notice how it is treated like a normalّفعلّ ناقص . Even though the middle letter is معتل, it is not 

treated as أجوف.  

 

 

The فعلّماض can be either treated as a لفيف word or as مضاعف.
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FAMILY I – )لفيفّمفروقّ)ضَب 

 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّوَقَوْاّوَقَياّوَقَ
ّوَقيَْنَّّوَقَتاّوَقتَّْ
ّوَقَيتْمُّّْوَقَيتُْماّوَقَيتَّْ
ّوَقَيتَُّّّْوَقَيتُْماّوَقَيتِّْ
ّوَقَينْاّّوَقَيتُّْ

 

 

ّوُقُوْاّوُقِياّوُقَِّ
ّوُقيِْنَّّوُقِيَتاّوُقِيتَّْ
ّوُقِيتْمُّّْوُقِيتُْماّوُقِيتَّْ
ّوُقِيتَُّّّْوُقِيتُْماّوُقِيتِّْ
ّوُقِينْاّّوُقِيتُّْ

 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّيَقُوْنَّّيقَِيانِّّيقَِّْ
ّيقَِيْنَّّتقَِيانِّّتقَِّْ
ّتَقُوْنَّّتقَِيانِّّتقَِّْ
ّتقَِيْنَّّتقَِيانِّّتقَِيْنَّ
قِِّْ

َ
ّنقَِّّّْأ

 

ّيوُْقَوْنَّّيوُْقَيانِّّيوُْقَ
ّيوُْقَيْنَّّتوُْقَيانِّّتوُْقَ
ّتوُْقَوْنَّّتوُْقَيانِّّتوُْقَ
ّتوُْقَيْنَّّتوُْقَيانِّّتوُْقَيْنَّ
وْقَ

ُ
ّنوُْقَّّأ

 

 اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

ّواقُوْنَّّواقِيانِّّواقّ 
ّواقيِْنَّّواقِييَْنِّّواقِياً
ّواقيِْنَّّواقِييَْنِّّواقّ 

ّّّ ّّواقِيَتانِّّواقِيَةّ  ّواقِيات 
ّّواقِيَتيَْنِّّواقِيَةًّ ّواقِيات 
ّّواقِيَتيَْنِّّواقِيَةّ  ّواقِيات 

 

ّمَوْقِييوْنَّّمَوْقِيَّانِّّمَوْقِّ 
ّمَوْقِيِّيْنَّّمَوْقِيَّيْنِّّمَوْقِيًّا
ّمَوْقِيِّيْنَّّمَوْقِيَّيْنِّ مَوْقِّ 

ّّّ ّّمَوْقِيَّتانِّّمَوْقِيَّةّ  ّمَوْقِيَّات 
ّّمَوْقِيَّتيَْنِّّمَوْقِيَّةًّ ّمَوْقِيَّات 
ّّمَوْقِيَّتيَْنِّّمَوْقِيَّةّ  ّمَوْقِيَّات 

 

ّ
 

ّ
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 ّنه  أمر

ّقُوْاّقِياقِّّ
ّقيِْنَّّقِياقِِّّْ

 

 
ّلاّتَقُوْاّلاّتقَِياّلاّتقَِّ
ّلاّتقَِيْنَّّلاّتقَِياّلاّتقَِّْ

 

 ّ ظرف

ّمَواقِِّّْمَوْقَيانِّّمَوْقًَّ
ّمَواقَِِّّمَوْقَيَيْنِّّمَوْقًَّ
ّمَواقِِّّْمَوْقَيَيْنِّّمَوْقًَّ

 

 

 

FAMILY I –ّ)لفيفّمفروق )سمع 
 

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ  الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّوَلوُْاّوَلِياّوَلَِّ
ّوَلِيْنَّّوَلِيَتاّوَلِيتَّْ
ّوَلِيتْمُّّْوَلِيتُْماّوَلِيتَّْ
ّوَلِيتَُّّّْوَلِيتُْماّوَلِيتِّْ
ّوَلِينْاّّوَلِيتُّْ

 

 

ّوُلوُْاّوُلِياّوُلَِّ
ّوُلِيْنَّّوُلِيَتاّوُلِيتَّْ
ّوُلِيتْمُّّْوُلِيتُْماّوُلِيتَّْ
ّوُلِيتَُّّّْوُلِيتُْماّوُلِيتِّْ
ّوُلِينْاّّوُلِيتُّْ

 

 المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّيلَوُْنَّّيلَِيانِّّيلَِِّْ
ّيلَِيْنَّّتلَِيانِّّتلَِِّْ
ّتلَوُْنَّّتلَِيانِّّتلَِِّْ

ّتلَِيْنَّّتلَِيانِّّتلَِيْنَّ
لِّْ

َ
ّنلَِِّّّْأ

 

ّيوُْلوَْنَّّيوُْلَيانِّّيوُْلَّ
ّيوُْليَْنَّّتوُْلَيانِّّتوُْلَّ
ّتوُْلوَْنَّّتوُْلَيانِّّتوُْلَّ
ّتوُْليَْنَّّتوُْلَيانِّّتوُْليَْنَّ
وْلَّ

ُ
ّنوُْلَّّّأ

 

136



doraye.comdoraye.com

 اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

ّوالوُْنَّّوالِيانِّّوالّ 
ّوالِيْنَّّوالِييَْنِّّوالِياً
ّوالِيْنَّّوالِييَْنِّّوالّ 

ّّّ ّّوالِيَتانِّّوالِيةَّ  ّوالِيات 
ّّوالِيَتيَْنِّّوالِيةًَّ ّوالِيات 
ّّوالِيَتيَْنِّّوالِيةَّ  ّوالِيات 

 

ّمَوْلِييوْنَّّمَوْلِي انِّّمَوْلِّ 
ّمَوْلِيِّيْنَّّمَوْلِيَّيْنِّّمَوْلِيًّا
ّمَوْلِيِّيْنَّّمَوْلِيَّيْنِّّمَوْلِّ 

ّّّ ّّمَوْلِيَّتانِّّمَوْلِيَّةّ  ّمَوْلِيَّات 
ّّمَوْلِيَّتيَْنِّّمَوْلِيَّةًّ ّمَوْلِيَّات 
ّّمَوْلِيَّتيَْنِّّمَوْلِيَّةّ  ّمَوْلِيَّات 

 

 ّنه  أمر

ّلوُْاّلِيالِّّ
ّلِيْنَّّلِيالِّّْ

 

 
ّلاّتلَوُْاّلاّتلَِياّلاّتلَِّ
ّلاّتلَِيْنَّّلاّتلَِياّلاّتلَِِّْ

 

 ّ ظرف

ّمَوالِّّْمَوْلَيانِّّمَوْلًَّّ
ّمَوالَِّّمَوْلَييَْنِّّمَوْلًَّّ
ّمَوالِّّْمَوْلَييَْنِّّمَوْلًَّّ
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FAMILY I – )لفيفّمقرونّ)ضَب

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّطَوَوْاّطَوَياّطَوى
ّطَوَينَّّْطَوَتاّطَوتَّْ
ّطَوَيْتمُّّْطَوَيْتُماّطَوَيْتَّ
ّطَوَيتَُّّّْطَوَيْتُماّطَوَيْتِّ
ّطَوَيْناّّطَوَيْتُّ

ّطُوُوْاّطُوِياّطُويَِّ
ّطُوِينَّّْطُوِيَتاّطُوِيَتّْ
ّطُوِيْتمُّّْطُوِيْتُماّطُوِيْتَّ
ّطُوِيتَُّّّْطُوِيْتُماّطُوِيْتِّ
ّطُوِيْناّّطُوِيْتُّ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّيَطْوُوْنَّّيَطْوِيانِّّيَطْويِّْ
ّيَطْوِينَّّْتَطْوِيانِّّتَطْويِّْ
ّتَطْوُوْنَّّتَطْوِيانِّّتَطْويِّْ
ّتَطْوِينَّّْتَطْوِيانِّّتَطْوِينَّْ
طْويِّْ

َ
ّنَطْويِّّّْأ

ّيُطْوَوْنَّّيُطْوَيانِّّيُطْوى
ّيُطْوَينَّّْتُطْوَيانِّّتُطْوى
ّتُطْوَوْنَّّتُطْوَيانِّّتُطْوى
ّتُطْوَينَّّْتُطْوَيانِّّتُطْوَينَّْ
طْوى

ُ
ّنُطْوىّّأ

اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل

ّطاوُوْنَّّطاوِيانِّّطاوّ 
ّطاوِيْنَّّطاوِيَيْنَّّطاوِيًا

ّطاوِيْنَّّطاوِيَيْنَّّطاوّ 
ّّّ ّّطاوِيَتانِّّطاوِيَةّ  ّطاوِيات 

ّّطاوِيَتيَْنِّّطاوِيَةًّ ّطاوِيات 
ّّطاوِيَتيَْنِّّطاوِيَةّ  ّطاوِيات 

ّمَطْوِييوْنَّّمَطْوِي انِّّمَطْويِ ّ
ّمَطْوِيِّيْنَّّمَطْوِيَّيْنَّّمَطْوِيًّا
ّمَطْوِيِّيْنَّّمَطْوِيَّيْنَّّمَطْويِ ّ

ّّّ ّّمَطْوِيَّتانِّّمَطْوِيَّةّ  ّمَطْوِي ات 
ّّمَطْوِيَّتَيْنِّّمَطْوِيَّةًّ ّمَطْوِي ات 
ّّمَطْوِيَّتَيْنِّّمَطْوِيَّةّ  ّمَطْوِي ات 

أمر ّنه
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ّاِطْوُوْاّاِطْوِياّاِطْوِّ
ّاِطْوِيْنَّّاِطْوِياّاِطْويِّْ

ّلاّتَطْوُوْاّلاّتَطْوِياّلاّتَطْوِّ
ّلاّتَطْوِيْنَّّلاّتَطْوِياّلاّتَطْويِّْ

ظرف ّ

ّمَطاوِيّّْمَطْوَيانِّّمَطْوًى
ّمَطاوِيَّّمَطْوَيَيْنَّّمَطْوًى
ّمَطاوِيّّْمَطْوَيَيْنَّّمَطْوًى

 

FAMILY I – )لفيفّمقرونّ)سمع

 الماضّالمبنّللمجهولّ الماضّالمبنّللمعلوم

/حَيَِِّ ّحَييوْا/حَيوُْاّحَيَّا/حَيِياَّحََِّ
ّحَيِيْنَّّحَيَّتاَ/حَيِيتَاَّحَيَّتْ/حَيِيتَّْ

ّحَيِيتْمُّّْحَيِيتْمَُاّحَيِيتَّْ
ّحَيِيتَُّّّْحَيِيتْمَُاّحَيِيتِّْ
ّحَيِينْاَّّحَيِيتُّْ

المضارعّالمبنّللمجهول المضارعّالمبنّللمعلوم

ّيَُيَْوْنَّّيَُيَْيانِّّيَُيََّْ
ّيَُيْيَْنَّّتََيَْياَنِّّتََيََّْ
ّتََيَْوْنَّّتََيَْياَنِّّتََيََّْ
ّتََيْيَْنَّّتََيَْياَنِّّتََيْيَْنَّ
حْيَ

َ
ّنَُيََّّّْأ

اسمّمفعول اسمّفاعل/اسمّصفة
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حْياَءّ ّحَي انِّحَِّّ 
َ
ّأ

حْياَءًّّحَي يْنِّّحَيًّا
َ
ّأ

حْياَءّ ّحَي يْنِّحَِّّ 
َ
ّأ

ّّّ ّّحَيَّتاَنِّّحَيَّةّ  ّحَيَّات 
ّّحَيَّتيَْنِّّحَيَّةًّ ّحَيَّات 
ّّحَيَّتيَْنِّّحَيَّةّ  ّحَيَّات 
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VOCABULARY –  ِّرباع

مزيدّفيه مرد
ّّاِطْمِئنَْاناً ّّيَطْمَئِِي نَّ

َ
اِطْمَأ to be tranquil, at easeّ ّ زحَْزَحَّّيزُحَْزِحُّّزحَْزحََةًّ to push away

ّّاِقشِْعْرَارًا ّّيَقْشَعِري ّاِقشَْعَرَّ to tremble, quiverّ ّ وسَْوسََّّيوُسَْوسُِّّوسَْوسََةًّ to insinuate evil thoughts

ّ ّ دَمْدَمَّّيدَُمْدِمُّّدَمْدَمَةًّ to destroy, crush

ّ ّ حَصْحَصَّّيَُُصْحِصُّّحَصْحَصَةًّ to become manifest

ّ ّ ةًّ ّّبَعْثَََ ّّيُبَعْثَُِ بَعْثَََ to scatter, to turn inside out

ّ ّ ّزَلزَْلَّيزَُلزِْلُّزَلزَْلةًَّ to shake violently, tremble

ّ ّ ّهَيمَْنةًَّ يُهَيمِْنُّّ هَيمَْنَّ to guard over/stand witness
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CHAPTER 11 – ِالفعلّالرباع
11.1 INTRODUCTION 

A majority of أفعال in Arabic are made up of a three-letter root. There are a handful of أفعال, however, that

contain a four-letter root. The technical term for this is ِِّرُباع.  

is the technical term for patterns in which the past tense has no extra letters outside of the رباعِّمرد

four-letter root.  

 .is the technical term for patterns in which there are extra letters رباعِّمزيدّفيه

We will learn one مرد family and one مزيدّفيه family – the patterns that occur in the Quran. 

رباعِّمرد 11.2
This family is alternately known as R1. 

عۡل مُ إذِ ا  ا فِِ  بُعۡثِ  أف لا  ي  ٩ ٱلقُۡبُورِ م 

دۡ  ل ق  ل قۡن ا  و  َٰن  خ  نس  ا  ٱلِۡۡ ن عۡل مُ م  ۡهِ مِنۡ ح    ۥ ن فۡسُهُ  ۦبهِِ  توُ سۡوسُِ و  نُۡ أقرۡ بُ إلَِ  نح  ريِدِ بۡلِ و  ١٦ ٱلوۡ 

ا ه  َٰٓأيُّ ْ  ٱلنَّاسُ  ي  بَّكُمۡۚۡ إنَِّ  ٱتَّقُوا ل ة  ر  لزۡ  ةِ  ز  اع  ظِيمٞ  ٱلسَّ ء  ع  ۡ ١شَ 
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فيه 11.3 مزيدّ رباعِّ  

This family is alternately known as R2.  

عۡبُدُ  ٱلنَّاسِ  و مِن   ن ي  اب هُ  ٱللَّّ  م  ص 
 
ٖۖ ف إنِۡ أ رۡف  َٰ ح  يۡر   ۥعَل   نَّ خ 

 
أ عرُِّ … ١١ …  ۦ بهِِ  ٱطۡم  ِين  مِنۡهُ جُلُودُ  ت قۡش  َٰ ذكِۡرِ  ٱلََّّ هُمۡ ثُمَّ ت ليُِن جُلُودُهُمۡ و قلُُوبُهُمۡ إلَِ  بَّ وۡن  ر  ۡش  ِۚۡ يَ   ٢٣ … ٱللَّّ

 

Notice that the commanding and forbidding work like a فعل that is مضاعف. Also notice that the 

family contains more than the base four letter root (همزةّالوصل and شدة) 
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CHAPTER 12 – USES FOR صرف WORDS

12.1 INTRODUCTION 

Now that we have learned every صيغة and how to recognize and translate them, let us learn some

practical uses for the different  ِغي  ص . 

12.2 WORDS THAT ACT AS A صفة
The اسم مفعول and the Let us understand under what .صفات are commonly used as اسم صفة and the اسم فاعل

circumstance each of these صيغ is used.

مفعول اسم
The اسم مفعول is used as a صفة when the صفة has a passive meaning. Take a look at the following

examples.  …  ِۡۡبئ ل ة  و  طَّ ع  صۡر   مُّ
شِيد  و ق  ٤٥ مَّ

…an abandoned well and a constructed palace 

Notice that the صفات in the ayah above (abandoned and constructed) have a passive meaning, thus the

.is used اسم مفعول

صفة اسم
The اسم صفة is used as a صفة when the صفة is a permanent or inherent quality of that which is being

described. Take a look at the following examples.   ... أغۡر قۡن ا ِين  و  بوُاْ بِ‍َٔا ٱلََّّ ذَّ نوُاْ ك  َٰتنِ ا ۚۡ إنَِّهُمۡ كَ  مِين  ي  ٦٤ ق وۡمًا ع 
.blind natione drowned the ones who denied our miraculous signs. No doubt, they were a W …

فاعل اسم
The اسم فاعل is the default صيغة for  ِاتف  ص  on the condition that the صفة does not have a passive meaning.

ؤۡمِن   بۡدٞ مُّ ل ع  ب كُمۡ   و  ل وۡ أعۡج  شۡۡكِ  و  ِن مُّ يۡرٞ م  ٢٢١  …خ 
is better than a polytheist even if he impresses you. believing slaveAnd certainly, a 
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12.3 WORDS THAT BEHAVE LIKE A فعل
There are a few أسماء that have an action-like meaning to them. In this way, they are similar to أفعال. They

are, however, not only similar to أفعال in terms of meaning. They also behave like أفعال in some ways.

This particular group of أسماء is special in that they can take a مفعول and a فاعل. Included in this group is:

اسم فاعل (1
اسم مفعول (2
مصدر (3

These صيغ often take a مفعول به and sometimes they take a فاعل as well. Take a look at the following

examples.  

فاعل اسم
When the اسم فاعل takes a لمفعو  or فاعل, it translates like a  .فعل مضارع
Take a look at the example below. Notice that the (باخِع  ) اسم فاعل is taking a ك) مفعول به  Also notice .(نفس 

how the اسم فاعل translates as a  .مفعول translates as a مفعول and the فعل مضارع

لَّك   َٰخِعٞ  ل ع  ك   ب  ٣ألاَّ ي كُونوُاْ مُؤۡمِنيِن   نَّفۡس 
Perhaps you will kill yourself in grief that they will not be believers. 

Take a look at the example below. Notice that (مانعة) اسم فاعل is taking a (حصونهم) فاعل. Also notice how the 

is translated as a اسم فاعل نُّو اْ أنَّهُم  ... .فاعل is translated as a فاعل and the فعل مضارع تُهُمۡ و ظ  انعِ  ِن   حُصُونُهُم مَّ ِ م  ٢ ... ٱللَّّ
And they thought that their fortresses would protect them from Allah. 

مفعول اسم
Since the اسم مفعول is passive in meaning, it takes a نائب الفاعل rather than a فاعل and does not generally

take a مفعول به. It translates in the future tense. 

Take a look at the following example. Notice that the (مجموع) اسم مفعول is taking a (الناس) نائب الفاعل. Also 

notice how the اسم مفعول is translated as a and the فعل مضارع َٰلكِ  ي وۡمٞ  ... .is translated as a done-to نائب الفاعل ۡمُوعٞ ذ  ُ  مجَّ شۡهُودٞ  ٱلنَّاسُ لََّّ َٰلكِ  ي وۡمٞ مَّ ذ  ١٠٣و 
and that is a witnessed day. people will be collected That is a day for which
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مصدر
In many cases, a مصدر and its مفعول به translate most naturally as an إضافة. Take a look at the examples

below. Also notice that the مصدر often has an pronoun attached to it.

أخۡذِهمُِ  ْ  و  ا ِب وَٰ نۡهُ  ٱلر  أكۡلهِِمۡ و ق دۡ نُهُواْ ع  َٰل   و  ِ  ٱلنَّاسِ أمۡو  َٰطِلِ  ب ١٦١ ... ٱلۡب 
And their taking of usury while they were forbidden from it and their consumption of people’s money 

unjustly. ...   ف ْ ذِكۡرِكُمۡ  ٱللَّّ   ٱذۡكُرُوا
دَّ ذكِۡرٗا   ء اب ا ء كُمۡ  ك  ٢٠٠ ...أوۡ أش 

or more intensely. you remember your fathersThen remember Allah the way 

(your remembering of your fathers) 

12.4 USES FOR THE مصدر
Think back to our study of the different مفاعيل. Recall that there were two types of مفعول – the َّمفعول ل and 

the مفعول مطلق – that appear as a مصدر. Now that you have learned to recognize the مصدر, you should be

able to distinguish between the different types of مفاعيل. Let us take a closer look at each of these two

kinds of مفعول and how to recognize and translate them.

لمفعول لَّ ا  

The َّمفعول ل, also known as the  هِ لِ جْ مفعول لِأ , answers the question “Why did the action occur?” In most 

cases, when you see a مصدر in the نصب status in a جملة فعلية, it is functioning as a َّمفعول ل and serves to 

answer the question “Why did the action take place?” 

The َّمفعول ل oftentimes translates as “because of” or “out of” or “for”. Take a look at the following 

examples. ...  َّبوُهُ ل ك  إلِا ا ضَ   لًاۚۡ م  د  ٥٨ ... ج 
for argumentation They did not draw the comparison except 

Why did they draw the comparison? For the sake of argumentation/to argue. 

لا   كُمۡ  و  َٰد  قۡتُلوُ اْ أوۡل  ٖۖ ت  َٰق 
شۡي ة  إمِۡل  ٣١ ... خ 

out of fear of povertyAnd do not kill your children 

Why would they kill their children? Out of fear of poverty.
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There are some cases in which a َّمفعول ل does not translate naturally into English according to one of the 

templates mentioned above. Take a look at the following example.  

هُ  ٱلنَّاسِ  و مِن   ن ي شِۡۡي ن فۡس  ا ء  م  اتِ  ٱبتۡغِ  رۡض  ِۚۡ م   ٢٠٧ ... ٱللَّّ
.seeking the pleasure of Allahhemselves And from the people, there are those who sell t 

Why does he sell himself? For the pleasure of Allah/to seek the pleasure of Allah.  

Though the translation makes it appear as though ابتغاءّمرضاتّالله is acting as a حال, the حال rarely appears as a مصدر, so it is 

safe to assume that it is a مفعولّله.   

WH E N TH E لَّ مفعول   AP P E A RS  AS  SO M E T H I NG  OT H E R  TH A N A مصدر   

It is possible for a َّمفعول ل to appear as a something other than a مصدر. Recall that there were two  حروف
 answer the question “Why حروف These two .كَِّّْ and لام ,”that mean “so that” or “in order to ناصبة للمضارع

did the action happen?” and serve as a َّمفعول ل.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

َٰلكِ   ذ  ك  ا  و  بيِ ٗ ر  اناً ع  ۡك  قُرۡء  يۡن ا  إلَِ  وحۡ 
 
نُذِر  أ ِ مَّ  لَ 

ُ
ىَٰ أ ا  ٱلۡقُر  وۡل ه  نۡ ح   ٧ ...و م 

the mother of the  so that you may warnAnd that is how we revealed to you an Arabic Quran 

towns and whoever is around it. 

لمفعول لمطلق ا ا  

A مفعول مطلق is a مصدر that appears in a جملة فعلية and shares the same root letters as the فعل in the 

sentence. It is always منصوب. A مفعول مطلق is used for one of three purposes: 

1) Emphasis 

2) Adding a descriptor to the action  

3) Adding number to the action 

Let us take a look at examples of each to better understand each of these three purposes.  

EMPHASIS  

تِ إذِ ا  رۡضُ  رجَُّ
 
ا ٱلۡأ تِ و   ٤ ر ج ٗ ب الُ  بسَُّ ا ٱلۡجِ  ٥ ب س ٗ

crushed to dustand the mountains are  shaken violentlyWhen the earth is  

The مفعولّمطلق in the ayah above is adding emphasis to the two فعل “shaking” and “crushing”. Notice that translation of the 

  .varies according to what the action is مفعولّمطلق
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DESCRIPTOR 

ت حۡن ا إنَِّا بيِنٗال ك   ف  تۡحٗا مُّ ١ ف 
. clear victoryNo doubt, we, we have given you a 

In the ayah above, the مفعولّمطلق is used so that a صفة can be added to the action. What kind of victory did we give you? A

clear victory. 

ن يطُِعِ  ... ُ  ٱللَّّ  و م  ر سُولَّ  دۡ  ۥو  ق  ظِيمًا ف از  ف  ٧١ ف وۡزًا ع 
And whoever obeys Allah and His messenger has certainly achieved a great achievement. 

In the ayah above, the مفعولّمطلق is used so that a صفة can be added to the action. What kind of achievement have they

achieved? A great achievement. 

لا   ... َّجۡن  و  ج   ت بَ  ُّ َٰهِليَِّةِ ت بَ  ٖۖ  ٱلۡج  َٰ ول 
ُ
٣٣ ... ٱلۡأ

And do not display yourselves the display of the previous times of ignorance. 

In the ayah above, the مفعولّمطلق is used so that a descriptor can be added to the action. What kind of display should they 

avoid? The type of display that was the norm in the times of ignorance. Notice that the  descriptor does not always have to 

be a صفة. 

NUMBER 

ب الُ و   ٱلۡأرۡضُ و حُْلِ تِ  ت ا ٱلۡجِ ةٗ  ف دُكَّ َٰحِد  ةٗ و  ١٤ د كَّ
And the earth and the mountains are lifted and crushed with a single blow. 

In the ayah above, the مفعولّمطلق is used so that the number of times the action occurred can be specified. How many 

crushes/blows were dealt to the earth and mountains? One. 

12.5 –  THE COMPOUND اسم
There are a handful of tools that appear before a complete sentence and cause it to function like an 

ordinary اسم. They create what is known as a compound اسم. 

We learned that ّْن
َ
 after it light. We learned that فعل makes the أ

نَّّ
َ
That is .منصوب after it اسم makes the أ

one function that each of these حروف serve. Both of these حروف, however, serve another function. They

transform a sentence into a compound اسم.  
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نْ 
 
أ  

Let us begin by studying ّْن
َ
نّْ .أ

َ
  .اسم into a compound جملةّفعلية transforms a أ

Take ِّيذَْهَبُّإلىّالمسجد as an example. It is a normal جملةّفعلية. In order to make it function like an اسم, simply 

place an ّْن
َ
 .before it أ

نّْيذَْهَبَّإلىّالمسْجِدِّ
َ
 can play. Take a look at the اسم and can play the role that any other اسم is a compound أ

following example.  

نّْيذَْهَبَّإِلىّالمَسْجِدِّّيرُِيدُّْ
َ
 أ

He wants to go to the masjid. 

“To go to the masjid” or “ِّأنّْيذَْهَبَّإلِىّالمَسْجِد” answers the questions “What does he want to do?” This means that it is a detail or a 

  .مفعولّبه

نّْيذَْهَبَّإِلىّالمَسْجِدِّّعَليَهِّْ
َ
ّأ

He has to go to the masjid.  

(lit. it is upon him to go to the masjid) 

نّْيذَْهَبَّإلِىّالمَسْجِدِّ“ .متعلقّبالخبُّّمقدم is a "عَليَهِْ"
َ
نْ...“ The .مبتدأّمؤخر is a ”أ

َ
  ”… template is a useful one to remember when saying “x has to ”عَليَهِّْأ

نّْتصَُوْمُوْا
َ
ّلكَُمّّْخَيّْْ ّأ

That you fast is better for you. 

“That you fast” or “نّْتصَُوْمُوْا
َ
  .in this sentence مبتدأ is that part before the “is”. It is serving as a ”أ

 

ّّجَوَابَّقَوْمِهِّّكََنَّوَمَاّ رُوْنَّإِلاَّ ّيَتطََهَّ ناَس 
ُ
خِرجُْوهُْمّْمِنّْقرَْيَتِكُمّْإِنَّهُمّْأ

َ
نّْقاَلوُْاّأ

َ
 أ

The answer of his people was only that they said, “Expel them from your town! No doubt, they 
are self-righteous people!” 

The ُّخب of كَن is already present in the sentence (جوابَّقومه), meaning the only role أنّقالوا can be playing is the role of اسمّكَن. 
This template is very commonly used in the Qur’an.  

The technical term for this type of ّْن
َ
نّْالمَصْدَرِيَّة is أ

َ
نّْ This is because .أ

َ
 that follows it into a فعل turns the أ

pseudo-مصدر, which allows the فعل to play roles that an اسم normally plays, like a مبتدأ or a فاعل, etc. 
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نَّ  أ  
Next, let us take a look at 

نَّّ
َ
نَّّ .أ

َ
 .اسم into a compound جملةّاسمية transforms a أ

Take ّ simply place ,اسم In order to make it function like an .جملةّاسمية as an example. It is a normal هُوَّطالِب 

an 
.before it أنّ 

ّ نَّهُّطالِب 
َ
.and can play the role of a regular ism اسم is a compound أ

نَّهُمّْمُهْتَدُوْنَّ
َ
 وَيَُسَْبُوْنَّّأ

They believe that they are committed to guidance

“That they are committed to guidance” or “َّنَّهُمّْمُهْتَدُوْن
َ
answers the question “What do they believe?” This means that it is a detail ”أ

or a مفعولّبه. It is labeled as a مفعولّبهّفيّمُلّنصب. 

نَّهُّعَدُوّ 
َ
َّّلَهُّّأ تَّبَينَّ

That is he is an enemy became clear to him. 

َّ “ ,Here .مفعول and cannot take a فعلّلازم is a تَبيَنَّ نَّهُّعَدُوّ 
َ
What did the action of becoming clear? That he is an .فاعل is acting as the ”أ

enemy. 
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CHAPTER 13 – PLURAL PATTERNS 

13.1 INTRODUCTION 

Recall that there are two types of plurals: 

المُِ  (1 الج مْعُ الس  – sound plurals

عُْ الََّكْسِيْرِ  (2 جم  – broken plurals

Recall that a plural is considered sound when the original form of the word is maintained and an ending 

combination is used. A plural is considered broken when additional letters interrupt the original form of 

the word.  

13.2 –  PLURAL PATTERNS THAT ARE ق ّمشت
Below is a list of صيغ along with some of their different possible broken plurals. Each pattern has its own

rhetorical benefit which will be studied further in بلغة. For now, be able to recognize plural patterns

when you see them, and be able to trace it back to the singular version. 

EXAMPLE PLURAL PATTERN S INGULAR 

ّ ّّ-كََفرِ  ار  ّكُفَّ ال ّ ّفُعَّ

ّفَاعِل ّ
ّ خَزَنةَّ ّ-خَازِن  فَعَلةَّ 
ّ عّ ّ-رًاكِع  رُكَّ ل ّ فُعَّ
ّ ّقِيامّ ّ-قَائمِ  ّوَزْنِّالمَصْدَرِّ عَلىَ
ّ كُبَُّاءُّّّّّّ-كَبِيْْ  ّفُعَلءُّ

ّ فَعِيلْ 

ّ ّّّّّّ-شَدِيدْ  ّشِدَاد  ّفِعال ّ
ّ حِبَّاءُّّ-حَبِيبْ 

َ
ّأ فعِْلءُّ

َ
ّأ

ّ عْدَاءّ ّ-عَدُو 
َ
أ فْعَال ّ

َ
ّأ

ّ يتَامََّّ-يتَيِمْ  فَعالَىّ
ّ ّمَوْتََّّّّّ-مَيِّت  فَعْلََّ
ّ صَواعِقُّّ-صَاعِقَة  فَواعِلُّ فَاعِلةَّ 
ّسُكََرىَّّّّّّ-سَكْرَانُّ ّفُعالَىّ فَعْلنُّ
ّ صَمي

َ
ّصُمّ ّ-أ ّفُعْل ّ فْعَلُّ

َ
ّأ
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13.5 OTHER PATTERNS 

Below are additional plural patterns. You cannot trace these patterns back to the singular, as they are 

usually جامد and the singular does not follow a particular pattern.

Commit these patterns to memory.   

PATTERN EXAMPLE

فْعُل ّ
َ
أ شۡهُرٞ  ٱلۡۡ جُّ 

 
َٰتٞۚۡ  أ عۡلُوم   ١٩٧ ...مَّ

فْعَال ّ
َ
أ ِ  قلُۡ  لۡ ننُ ب ئُِكُم ب ِين  ه  خۡسر 

 
َٰلًا  ٱلۡأ عۡم 

 
 ١٠٣ أ

فعِْلةَّ 
َ
أ َٰرٗا  ... بصۡ 

 
أ مۡعٗا و  لنۡ ا ل هُمۡ س  ع  فۡ و ج 

 
أ ةٗ ئِ و   ٢٦ ... د 

فِعْلةَّ  هُمۡ  ... َٰهُمۡ هُدٗى  فتِۡي ة  إنَِّ زدِۡن  ب هِِمۡ و  نُواْ برِ   ١٣ء ام 
فُعُل ّ ِب   ف إنِ دۡ كُذ  ق  بوُك  ف  ذَّ بۡلكِ   رسُُلٞ ك  ِن ق   ١٨٤ ...م 
ّ فِعَل  فِ  رۡضِ  و 

 
عٞ  ٱلۡأ َٰتٞ  قطِ  َٰورِ  ت ج   ٤ ...مُّ

فُعُول ّ   ِ لُون  ب فۡع  ا ي  َٰ م 
 ٧ شُهُودٞ  ٱلمُۡؤۡمِنيِن  و هُمۡ عَل  

تۡ نبُِواْ  إنِ فَعَائلُِّ ب ا ئرِ  تَ  نۡهُ  ك  وۡن  ع  ا تُنۡه   ٣١...م 
ل يۡهِمۡ  فِعْلنّ  ي طُوفُ ع  انٞ و  كۡنُونٞ  غِلۡم  هُمۡ لؤُۡلؤُٞ مَّ نَّ

 
أ َّهُمۡ ك   ٢٤ل
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CHAPTER 12 VOCABULARY 

 

 سماءالأ
ٌ س 

ْ
ٌبأَ

hardship/torture 

مْتعَِةٌ ٌ–ٌمَتََٰاعٌ 
َ
 أ

belongings/enjoyment 

ٌسُلطََْٰانٌ 
authority  

ٌجُنُوْدٌ ٌ–ٌدٌ جُنٌْ
army 

ٌ  عَرشْ 

throne 

ٌعَهْدٌ 
agreement/covenant 

يمْانٌ ٌ–ٌيمَِيٌْ 
َ
 أ

oath/right hand 

ٌ ٌشَمائلِ ٌٌ–شِمال 
left 

ٌمَلٌَ 
chiefs/elite 

ٌجُنَاحٌ 
blame 

 وَيلْ  
agony/misery/woe 

ضْعاف   –ضِعْف  
َ
 أ

several times the 

amount 

َٰاقبَِة ٌعَ
end/outcomeٌ

 

 خَصْم  
argumentative 

group 

ٌ
 
نْبَاءٌ ٌ–ٌنَبَأ

َ
ٌأ

news/story 

 

 الأفعال
to be intimate  ًة  بلَغََ يَبلْغُُ بلُوُغًْ  to reach باَشَََ  يُباَشَُِ  بشَِارًا وَمُباَشَََ

to excel  ًحْسَنَ  يُُسِْنُ  إِحْسانا
َ
مُ تََرِْيْمًا to forbid (s/t for s/o) أ مَ يُُرَِّ  )ـهُ، على( حَرر

to act abominably   ًسَاءَ  يسُِيئُْ  إِسَاءَة
َ
زُ  to draw near (time) أ

ُ
زفَُ  أ

ْ
زفَِ  يأَ

َ
 وْفاًأ

to try/test  َََيَفْتَُِ فتِنْةًَ فَت to see بصَََْ يُبصَُِْ إبِصَْارًا
َ
 أ

to grieve/harm  ًْساءَ  يسَُوءُْ  سَوء to reform/to fix صْلحََ  يصُْلِحُ  إصِْلاحًا
َ
 أ

to swear حَلفََ يَُلِْفُ حُلفًْا to surround )ِيقُْ )بـ  حَاقَ يَُِ

to fall/crumble رر خَرِيرًْا  غَشَِِ يَغْشََ غِشَاوَةً  to cover خَرر يََِ

 

VE R B AL  I DI O MS   

عْقَابهِِ 
َ
 to turn back/to revert to one’s old ways اِنْقَلبََ عَلىَ عَقِبَيهِْ/ أ

[lit. to turn on one’s heels] 
2:143 

3:144 

  to turn back completely اِنْقَلبََ عَلىَ وجَْهِهِ 

[lit. to fall on one’s face] 22:11 

هُ  رَ خّدر  to be contemptuously indifferent to someone صَعر

[lit. to turn one’s check away from/toward someone] 
31:18 

  to compel/reduce someone to silence ردَر يدََهُ فِ فمَِ فلُان  

[lit. to put one’s fist is someone’s mouth] 
14:9 
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CHAPTER 12 -  ُالاسْمُ المَوصُْوْلُ وَصِلَتُه
12.1 INTRODUCTION 

In this chapter, we will be learning about the most commonly used compound اسم in the Quran;  الاسم
 .الموصول وصلته

This compound اسم is made up of two parts:  .الصلة and الاسم الموصول

الاسمٌالموصول .1 is an اسم that is incomplete in meaning. For this reason, it never appears alone. It

always appears as a part of this compound اسم. 
ends when there is no صلة The .اسمٌموصول is a full sentence that comes directly after the الصلةٌ .2

longer a grammatical connection between a word and the word that follows it. In other 

words, the صلة ends when the sentence ends.

The اسم موصول and the صلة are inseparable. Because they are so closely linked, both in terms of grammar

and meaning, they are treated as a single اسم. 

Take a moment to memorize الأسماء الموصولة. There are three أسماء موصولة. They are ما (whatever), من
(whoever), and الذي (the one who) and its derivatives. MEMORIZE the أسماء below.

 مَا مَنْ 

يْنَ  ِ
الذر انِ  َ الذر ِي

الذر
تِ /ئِْ لار ا الار انِ   التر الرتِ 

*Note that the dual forms are fully-flexible.

12.2 USAGE 

This compound اسم can play many of the same roles a normal اسم can play.

On a sentence-level, it can act as a: 

فاعل •
مفعول •
مبتدأ •
• خبر
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On a fragment-level, it can act as a: 

 صفة •

 مضافٌإليه •

 اسمٌإن •
 مجرور •

Let us look at an example of each. The اسم موصول is highlighted and its صلة is underlined.  

موصولٌاسم  A S فاعل   

ِينٌَقاَلٌٌَ… لََٰقُواٌٌْٱلَّذ نذهُمٌمُّ
َ
ٌِيَظُنُّونٌَأ  ٢٤٩ٌ…ٌٱللّذ

Those who were certain that they would meet Allah said… 

 

موصولٌاسم  A S مفعول   

 ١٢ٌتَفۡعَلوُنٌٌَمَايَعۡلَمُونٌَ

They know whatever all of you do. 

 

موصولٌاسم  A S تدأ  مب ٌٌُۚتُُۡفٌِِصُدُورهُُمٌٌۡوَمَاٌ...  كۡبَرُ
َ
 ١١٨ٌ...أ

What their chests hide is greater. 

 

موصولٌاسم  A S خبر   

ِيٌهُوٌَ رِكُُمٌۡفٌٌِِٱلَّذ رحَۡامٌِيصَُو 
َ
ٌٌُۚٱلۡۡ ٌهُوٌٌَكَيۡفٌَيشََاءُٓ َٰهٌَإلِاذ ٦ٌٌٱلَۡۡكِيمٌٌُٱلعَۡزِيزٌُلَآٌإلَِ

He is the one who fashions you in the wombs as He pleases. There is absolutely no god except 

for Him, the ever-mighty, the ever-wise. 

 

موصولٌاسم  A S صفة   

ٌٌِسُنذةٌَ ٌِتََِدٌَلسُِنذةٌِوَلَنٌٌدٌۡخَلتٌَۡمِنٌقَبۡلُ ٌقٌٌَٱلذتٌٌِٱللّذ ٌٌٱللّذ  ٢٣تَبۡدِيلٗا
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Light, no ال

The established way of Allah which has occurred before. You will not find for the established 

way of Allah any change!  

موصولٌاسم  A S إليهٌمضاف 
ٌُسَمِعٌٌَقَدٌۡ ١ٌ…ٌتجََُٰدِلكٌَُفٌِِزَوجِۡهَاٌٱلذتٌِقوَۡلٌٌَٱللّذ

Certainly, Allah heard the speech of the one who argues with you about her husband… 

موصولٌاسم  A S إنٌاسم   

ِينٌٌَإنِذٌ مٌۡلمٌَۡتنُذِرهُۡمٌۡلَاٌيؤُۡمِنُونٌَكَفَرُواٌٌْٱلَّذ
َ
نذَرۡتَهُمٌۡأ

َ
٦ٌسَوَاءٓ ٌعَليَۡهِمٌۡءَأ

Certainly those who disbelieved, it is the same for them whether or not you warn them, they 

do not believe. 

موصولٌاسم  A S مجرور 
…ٌ ِينٌَوَعََلَ ٌٌٖۖۥيطُِيقُونهٌٌَُٱلَّذ ١٨٤ٌ…فدِۡيةٌَٞطَعَامٌُمِسۡكِين

And upon those who are capable of it is a substitute of feeding a poor person. 

12.3 DETERMINING THE ROLE OF AN اسمٌموصول  IN A SENTENCE 

Because الأسماء الموصولة are  ِّْمَبن (non-flexible) and do not show their status, figuring out what role they are

playing in a sentence is less straightforward than it is when working with a regular اسم. Below are some

tips that are to be used as hints, not as concrete rules.  

O N A  FR A G M E NT  LE V E L

- If it is comes after an اسم that is light with no ال, it is a مضافٌإليه

ويِلٌُ…
ۡ
َٰلكٌَِتأَ اٌمَاذَ ليَۡهٌِصَبۡرا ٨٢ٌلمٌَۡتسَۡطِعٌعذ

مضاف إليه 
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- If it comes after an اسم that is proper and matches in number and gender, it is a ما .صفة and من 

never appear as صفة. (Note that in the Quran, sentences are sometimes broken up across 

several ayahs. In this case the صفة may appear in a different ayah than the موصوف.)  

ِين٤ٌٌَل لِۡمُصَل يٌٌَِفوََيۡلٌٞ  ٥ٌهُمٌۡعَنٌصَلَٗتهِِمٌۡسَاهُونٌٌَٱلَّذ

 

 

- If it comes after a حرفٌنصب it is generally part of a مبتدأ, together with the حرف 

ِينٌٌَإنِذٌ لحََِٰتٌِءَامَنُواٌْوعََمِلُواٌٌْٱلَّذ َٰ قاَمُواٌٌْٱلصذ
َ
ةٌَوَأ لَوَٰ ةٌَوَءَاتوَُاٌٌْٱلصذ كَوَٰ ٌعَلَيۡهِمٌۡوَلَاٌهُمٌۡيََۡزَنوُنٌٌَٱلزذ جۡرُهُمٌۡعِندٌَرَب هِِمٌۡوَلَاٌخَوۡف 

َ
 ٢٧٧لهَُمٌۡأ

 

 

- If it comes after a حرفٌجر it is part of a جارٌومجرور, which is a متعلقٌبالخبر in a جملةٌاسمية and a ٌمتعلق
 .جملةٌفعلية in a بالفعل

ٌْ ٌٌٱنطَلقُِوٓا بوُنٌٌَۦكُنتُمٌبهٌٌِِمَاإلَََِٰ ِ ٢٩ٌٌتكَُذ 

 
 

O N A  S E N TE N CE  LE V E L  

- If it is the first word in a sentence, it is a مبتدأ. 

ِينٌَ ٌٌْٱلَّذ ِ ٌيقََُٰتلِوُنٌَفٌِِسَبيِلٌٌِءَامَنُوا ِينٌَوٌٌَٱللّذ غُوتٌِكَفَرُواٌْيقََُٰتلِوُنٌَفٌِِسَبيِلٌٌِٱلَّذ َٰ وۡلِياَءٌٌَٓٱلطذ
َ
يۡطََٰنِٖۖفقَََٰتلِوُٓاٌْأ  ٧٦ٌ…ٌٱلشذ

 

 

- If the sentence begins with a جارٌومجرور and is directly followed by an اسمٌموصول, then it is a ٌمبتدأ
  .مؤخر

ٌِ ذ ِ مََٰوََٰتٌِفٌٌِِمَاٌللّ  رۡضٌِ فٌٌِِوَمَاٌٱلسذ
َ
 ٢٨٤ٌ …ٱلۡۡ

 

 

 plural, masculine, proper ,جر

 متبدأ

 مجرور بإلى

 plural, masculine, proper ,جر

 متبدأ

 معطوف على المبتدأ متعلق بالخبر مقدم مؤخر متبدأ
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- If it follows a مبتدأ, it is a خبر. Pronouns and أسماءٌالإشارة are frequently used مبتدأ in اسمٌموصول
sentences. An اسمٌموصول can never be a مشارٌإليه. َٰٓئكٌٌَِ… وْلَ

ُ
ِينٌَأ َٰهُمٌٌُٱلَّذ ُ ٌهَدَى وْلوُاٌٌْٱللّذ

ُ
َٰٓئكٌَِهُمٌۡأ وْلَ

ُ
لۡبََٰبٌِوَأ

َ
١٨ٌٱلۡۡ

- If it follows a فعل that is not in the هي/هو form, it is a مفعولٌبه. 

ِينٌَلقَُواٌٌْوَإِذَا ٌٌْٱلَّذ مَاٌنََۡنٌُمُسۡتهَۡزءُِونٌٌَءَامَنُوا ٌشَيََٰطِينهِِمٌۡقاَلوُٓاٌْإنِذاٌمَعَكُمٌۡإنِذ ١٤قاَلوُٓاٌْءَامَنذاٌوَإِذَاٌخَلوَۡاٌْإلَََِٰ

- If it follows a command, it is a مفعولٌبه

ٌِ ِ ِينٌٌَوَبشَ  لحََِٰتٌِءَامَنُواٌْوعََمِلوُاٌٌْٱلَّذ َٰ ٌتََۡريٌِمِنٌتََۡتهَِاٌٌٱلصذ َٰتن ٌلهَُمٌۡجَنذ نذ
َ
نهََٰۡرُ ٌأ

َ
٢٥ٌ…ٌٱلۡۡ

ٌ

- If it follows a فعل that is in the هي/هو form, and there is already a ٌمفعولٌبه , it is a فاعل (unless the

 (مفعولٌبه takes two فعل

ِينٌَلعََلمَِهٌُ… ٨٣ٌ…ٌمِنۡهُمۡ ٌٌۥيسَۡتَنۢبطُِونهٌٌَُٱلَّذ

اوَيُعَل مُِكُمٌٌ… ١٥١ٌٌلمٌَۡتكَُونوُاٌْتَعۡلَمُونٌٌَمذ

- If it follows قال it is a فاعل

خبر

مفعول به

مفعول به
فعل أمر

فاعله "هم"

مفعول به
فاعل

 متعدٍّ على مفعولين

مفعول به ثان مفعول به أول
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ِينٌٌَوَقاَلٌَ ٌُلوَۡلَاٌيكَُل مُِنَاٌلَاٌيَعۡلَمُونٌٌَٱلَّذ ٌ ٌٱللّذ تيِنَآٌءَايةَٞ
ۡ
وٌۡتأَ

َ
 ١١٨ٌ…أ

 

 

- If the فعل is لازم it is a فاعل 

ِيٌتَبَارَكٌَ لٌٌَٱلَّذ ٌٌِٱلۡفُرۡقاَنٌَنزَذ ٌعَبۡدِه َٰ  ١لِيكَُونٌَللِۡعََٰلمَِيٌَنذَِيرًاٌٌۦعََلَ

 

ٌ 

- If the فعل is مجهول it is a نائبٌالفاعل 

ِينٌٌَوسَِيقٌَ ٌٌْٱلَّذ قَوۡا  ٧٣ٌ…زُمَرًاٌ ٌٱلَۡۡنذةٌِرَبذهُمٌۡإلٌٌََِٱتذ

 

 

12.4 STATUS 

The status of the اسم موصول depends on the role it is playing in the sentence, as is the case with any other 

__فِ محل  and cannot show its status, it is labeled as مبن However, since it is .اسم . The صلة has no 

grammatical labeling. The way this is expressed in Arabic is  ِلا مَحلَر لها مِنَ الإعراب. The صلة as a whole has no 

labeling; however, if you go inside the صلة, you will find a complete sentence. You can do the إعراب of 

this sentence as you would do the إعراب of any other sentence.    

12.5 RECOGNIZING THE عائد  

The عائد is a pronoun within the صلة which refers back to the اسم موصول. It can appear as an attached, 

detached, inside, or implied pronoun. It always matches in number and gender with the اسم موصول. There 

is no equivalent of a عائد in English, and it is DISREGARDED WHEN TRANSLATING. 

A TTA CH E D  

ٌٌِٱلذتٌِجَهَنذمٌٌُهََٰذِهۦِ بٌُب ِ ٤٣ٌٌونٌَٱلمُۡجۡرمٌٌُِهَايكَُذ 
 Notice that they match in number and gender .عائد is the ها and اسمٌموصول is the الت

 فاعل 

 فاعل 

 نائب الفاعل

 فعل لازم

 فعل مجهول
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D E TA CH E D   

ِينٌَ  ٢ٌفٌِِصَلَٗتهِِمٌۡخََٰشِعُونٌٌَهُمٌٌۡٱلَّذ

  .Notice that they match in number and gender .عائد is the هم and اسمٌموصول is the الَّين

INS ID E  

ٌٌۥليَسٌَۡلٌٌَُإنِذهُۥ ٌعََلَ ِينٌَسُلۡطََٰن  ٌٌْٱلَّذ وُنٌٌَءَامَنُوا ٌرَب هِِمٌۡيَتوََكَّذ َٰ ٩٩ٌٌوَعََلَ
  .Notice that they match in number and gender .عائدis theٌ آمنوا inside the هم and the اسمٌموصول is the الَّين

 

IM PL IE D  

ٌٌِسَبذحٌَ َٰتٌِفٌٌِِمَالِلّذ مََٰوَ رۡضٌِٖۖوٌٌَٱلسذ
َ
 ١ٌٱلَۡۡكِيمٌٌُٱلۡعَزيِزٌُوَهُوٌٌَٱلۡۡ

The implied (هو) عائد at the beginning of the (هوٌفٌِالسمواتٌوالۡرض) صلة makes the صلة a complete sentence.  

12.6 CONSTRUCTING THE عائد 

A TTA CH E D  

The attached عائد is required when the اسم موصول and the subject of the صلة are talking about DIFFERENT 

things.  

يسَمِعْتُ  ِ
 تكََلرمَ  الذر

I heard the one who spoke. 

In the example above, الذي is talking about the man who spoke. The subject of the صلة is the man who 

spoke – the SAME man. For this reason, the هو inside of the word  َتكََلرم suffices as a عائد, and an attached 

   .is not required عائد

 

يسَمِعْتُ  ِ
 هُ تكََلرمَ عَنْ  الذر

I heard what he spoke about. 

In the example above, الذي refers to that which was heard – the speech. The pronoun inside the word 

 refers to the one who spoke – the man. They are not referring to the same thing; therefore, an تكََلرمَ 

attached عائد is required.  
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Note that if the فعل used is associated with a حرف, the عائد will attach to that حرف as we saw in the 

example above. If the فعل takes a direct مفعول به, the عائد will attach to the فعل directly, as seen in the 

example below.  

تُ الكُتبَُ 
ْ
 حََزَْةُ  هاكَتبََ  الرتِ قَرَأ

I read the books that Hamza wrote. 

D E TA CH E D  

The detached عائد only ever appears as a مبتدأ when the صلة is a جملة اسمية. When constructing, be sure 

that the pronoun matches with the اسم موصول in number and gender.  

 عَامِلةَ  فِِْ المَدْرسََةِ  هَِ  الرتِ لقَِيتُْ 

I met the one who is working at the school. 

INS ID E  

The inside عائد only ever appears as a pronoun inside a فعل when the صلة is a جملة فعلية. When 

constructing, be sure that the pronoun in the فعل matches with the اسم موصول in number and gender. 

يْنَ  قالوُْا ذلكَ  ِ
 هَمْ الذر

They are the ones who said that. 

IM PL IE D  

There are two cases in which the عائد is optional. If you choose to omit the عائد, it is considered implied.  

1. When من/ما  are used 

رضٌٌِْمَاخَلقٌََالُلٌّ
َ
مَواتٌِوَالۡ  فٌِِالسذ

رضٌٌِْهُوٌٌَمَاخَلقٌََالُلٌّ
َ
مَواتٌِوَالۡ ٌفٌِِالسذ

Allah created whatever is in the skies and the earth 

 

ٌقلُتٌٌُْمَاهذاٌ
ٌهٌُقلُتٌٌُْمَاهذاٌ

This is what I said 
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2. When the صلة is a جملةٌاسمية made up of a مبتدأ that is a pronoun and a متعلقٌبالخبر, the مبتدأ can be 

omitted  

يْنَ إنِر  ِ
 عِندَْ رَبِّكَ  الذر

يْنَ إنِر  ِ
 عِندَْ رَبِّكَ  هُمْ  الذر

Certainly those who are with your Master… 
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CHAPTER 13 – COMPOUND صفة
 سماءالأ

ٌ ٌطَي بِات ٌٌ–طَي بَِة 
pure/good thing

ٌشَهََٰدَة ٌ
testimony/martyrdom

ٌفُلكْ ٌ
boat

ٌطَائٓفَِةٌ 
group

ِيثََٰقٌ  مَوْثقِ ٌ/م 
pledge/pact

فَلَك ٌ
orbit star

ٌضٌَ ٌٌ–يفْ  ٌضُيُوفْ 
guest

ٌزيِنَةٌ 
decoration

ٌ ٌٌ–ٌحِزبْ  حْزَاب 
َ
ٌأ

team/group

ٌيتَامٌٌَ–يتَيِمٌ
Orphan

صْل ٌ
َ
أ

origin/root

ٌٌ–ٌبَطْنٌ  ٌبُطُوْن 
stomach ٌ

َٰاحِشَةٌ  فَواحِشٌٌُ–ٌفَ
shamelessness

هْوَاءٓ   –هَوى 
َ
أ

empty desire

ٌدَرجََةٌ 
Level

 الأفعال
to strive ًسَعََ يسَْعََ سَعْيا to suppress/hide كَتَمَ يكْْتمُُ كَتمًْا 

to swear/take an oath قسَْمَ يُقْسِمُ إِقسَْامًا
َ
أ to test/put in trial  ًبلَا يَبلْوُْ بلَاء

to tell stories  ًة ا)على( to become deserved قَصر يَقُصر قصِر حَقر يَُِقر حَقًّ
to understand deeply فقَِهَ يَفْقَهُ فقِْهًا to be ahead/outpace سَبقََ يسَْبقُِ سَبقًْا

to blow نَفَخَ يَنفُْخُ نَفْخًا to determine/measure رُ تَقْدِيرًْا رَ يُقَدِّ قَدر
to remove/hide )رُ تكَْفِيًْْا )عن رَ يكَُفِّ فاً to avert كَفر صَََفَ يصََْفُِ صََْ

to pave  ًسَلكََ  يسَْلكُُ  سُلوُْك to choose  ًاِجْتَبََ  يََتْبَِِْ  اِجْتِباَء 

VE R B AL  I DI O MS  

ما قَدَرُوْا الَله حَقر قدَْرهِِ  They did not regard Allah as he deserves to be regarded. 

[lit. they did not measure Allah the right of His measurement] 

6:91, 22:74, 

39:67 

اِترقُوْا الَله حَقر تقُاتِهِ  Be mindful of Allah as he deserves.   

[lit. be mindful of Allah the right of His mindfulness] 
3:102

 to engage in self examination رجََعَ إلَِى نفَِسِهِ 

[lit. to return to oneself] 
21:64

سِهِ 
ْ
 for one’s judgement to become warped/ to relapse into sickness نكُِسَ عَلىَ رَأ

[lit. to be turned over on one’s head] 
21:65

ء   مْرِ شََْ
َ
لََُ مِنَ الأ To have control over the matter   

[lit. to have something in the matter] 

3:128 

3:154
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CHAPTER 13 - COMPOUND صفة 

13.1 TYPES OF صفة  

A صفة is an adjective used to describe an اسم. When we first studied the موصوف وصفة, we learned that a 

 Sometimes a single word is not enough to express what must .(الاسم المفرد) اسم is made up of a single صفة

be expressed. In such cases, sentences and fragments can be used as صفة as well. As we learned 

previously, there are two types of اسم that can be used as صفة.  

 الاسمٌالمفردٌ .1
 الاسمٌالموصولٌوصلته .2

There are also two types of sentences that can act as a صفة.    

 الۡملةٌالاسمية .1
 الۡملةٌالفعلية .2

There are also two types of fragments that can act as a صفة.  

  الإضافة .3
 الۡارٌوالمجرور .4

Of these type of صفة, the اسم موصول is used only when the موصوف is proper. The جملة فعلية ,جملة اسمية, and 

 can be used with both a اسم تفضيل and إضافة is common. The موصوف are used only when the جار ومجرور

proper and common موصوف.  

الاسمٌالمفردٌ .1  

 الإضافة .2

 الاسمٌالموصولٌوصلته .3

 الۡملةٌالاسمية .4

  الۡملةٌالفعلية .5

 الۡارٌوالمجرور .6

 

proper or common موصوف 

proper موصوف only 

common موصوف only  
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We studied الاسم المفرد in beginning نحو and about الاسم الموصول as a صفة in the previous chapter. Let us take a 

look at the remaining types of صفة.  

جملة اسمية 13.2  AS A صفة 

This type of صفة occurs only when the موصوف is common. Keep an eye out for three things when looking 

for this type of صفة:   

1) A common اسم 
2) A جملةٌاسمية that directly follows the common اسم 
3) A عائد within the جملةٌاسمية that matches the موصوف in number and gender  …ٌهَا إنِذ ٌُۚ ٓ  ١٠٠  …ٌهَا ٌهُوٌَقاَئٓلٌٌُِكََمَِةٌ كََلذ

… No! Indeed, it is a word that he is saying. 

اسميةجملة  is a common word followed by a كََِمَة     .كََمَِة   for عائد is serving as the ”هَا“ The .”هُوَ قاَئٓلُِهَا“ : 
...ٌٌ تَِِ

ۡ
نٌيأَ

َ
ِنٌقَبۡلٌِأ ٌبَيۡعٌٞفيٌِيوَۡمٌٞم  ٣١ٌٌوَلَاٌخِلََٰل ٌٌهٌِلاذ

comes. on which there is no bargaining or friendship a daybefore …  

  .يوَْم   for عائد is serving as the ”هِ “ The .”لا بَيعْ  فِيهِْ ولا خِلال  “ : جملة اسمية is a common word followed by a يوَْم  
لِيمٌٌٞهَافيٌِريِحٌٌٞ...

َ
ٌأ ٢٤ٌٌعَذَاب 

…in which there is painful punishment a wind…  

لِيمْ  “ : جملة اسمية is a common word followed by a رِيْح  
َ
“ The .”فِيهْا عَذَاب  أ اهَ  ” is serving as the عائد for   ْرِيح. 

 

***NOTE that when translating a sentence as a صفة, there is usually a “that” or a “who” between the 

  .صفة and the موصوف

جملة فعلية 13.3  AS A صفة 

This type of صفة occurs only when the موصوف is common. Keep an eye out for three things when looking 

for this type of صفة:   
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1) A common اسم 
2) A جملةٌفعلية that directly follows the common اسم 
3) A عائد within the جملةٌفعلية that matches the موصوف in number and gender  

 

َٰتٌٞ… ٌٌهَاتََۡرِيٌمِنٌتََۡتٌٌِجَنذ
َ
 ١٥ٌ…ٌنهََٰۡرٌُٱلۡۡ

… Gardens from under which rivers flow … 

ٞ  جَنرَّٰت  is a common word followed by a جملة فعلية . The “هَا” is serving as the عائد for جَنرَّٰت  ٞ . 

 

فٌَ...
َ
َذۡتمُقلٌُۡأ ِنٌدُونهٌٌِِٱتُذ وۡلِياَءٌٌَٓۦٌٓم 

َ
اٌوَلَاٌٌأ نفُسِهِمٌۡنَفۡعا

َ
اٌُۚلَاٌيَمۡلكُِونٌَلِۡ ١٦ٌٌ...ٌضَ ا

…Say, “Then have you all taken protective friends who do not possess benefit or harm for 

themselves? …” 

وْلِياءَ 
َ
فعليةجملة  is a common word followed by a أ . The “ مْ هُ  ” is serving as the عائد for  َوْلِياء

َ
 .أ

 

ٌٌُوَلمٌَۡ ونهٌٌَُفئِةٌٌَٞۥتكَُنٌلذ ٌِمِنٌدُونٌٌِۥينَصُُُ اٌٌٱللّذ ٤٣ٌوَمَاٌكََنٌَمُنتَصًُِ
… And he did not have a group who could help him without Allah and he was victorious.  

فعليةجملة  is a common word followed by a فِئةَ   . The “ مْ هُ  ” inside the فعل is serving as the عائد for   َفِئة. 

 

***NOTE that when translating a sentence as a صفة, there is usually a “that” or a “who” between the 

  .صفة and the موصوف

أضافة 13.4  AS A صفة  

Special مضاف can also occur as صفة. Some special مضاف that appear as a صفة in the Quran are ْغي and ذُو 

and ْمِثل. The إضافة will match the موصوف in status, number, and gender, but not necessarily in type.  

لۡنََٰهُمٌٌۡ…   ٥٦…ٱلعَۡذَابٌَلِيذَُوقوُاٌٌْغَيۡۡهََاٌجُلوُدًابدَذ

… We replace them with other skins so they can taste the punishment... 

15



doraye.comdoraye.com

Notice that when ۡغي is acting as a صفة, it translates as “other”. Notice how the (غيۡهَا) إضافة matches جلودا in status, number, 

and gender, but not in type. 

 

ٌ يۡحَانٌُوٌٌَٱلۡعَصۡفٌِذُوٌٌوَٱلَۡۡبُّ ١٢ٌٌٱلرذ
…and grains that have husks and scented plants... 

Notice that when ذو is acting as a صفة, it translates as possessive (“that have” or “that contains”). It will also match its موصوف 
in all four properties, including type. 

 

ناٌٌَ۠قلٌُۡ
َ
مَآٌأ ِثۡلُكُمٌٌۡبشٌََٞإنِذ ٦ٌٌ …م 

Say, “I am nothing but a human like yourselves…” 

Notice how the إضافة matches the موصوف in status, number, and gender, but not in type. 

جار مجرور 13.5  AS A  صفة  

We have previously seen a جار ومجرور to play one of two roles: a متعلق بالخبر in a جملة اسمية or a متعلق بالفعل in 

a جلمة فعلية. Recall that متعلق means “connected with” or “attached to”. That is the nature of a جار ومجرور: 

it is always connected to something else, be it a فعل or a خبر or any other part of the sentence. Meaning 

is how to find what a جار ومجرور is متعلق to.  

***NOTE that sometimes a متعلق can come BEFORE what it is متعلق to. We have seen this when a  متعلق
 :Take a look at the following examples .خبر comes before the بالخبر

 

ٌهََٰذَاٌلٌٌَِوَلَئنٌِۡ تۡهٌُلَيقَُولنَذ اءٌَٓمَسذ ِنذاٌمِنٌۢبَعۡدٌِضَذ ٌم  ذَقۡنََٰهٌُرحََۡۡةا
َ
 ٥٠…أ

Certainly, if We were to make people taste mercy from Us after harm which afflicted him, he 

would certainly say “This is for me.” 
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ذَقۡنَاٌٌوَلَئنٌِۡ
َ
نسََٰنٌَأ ٌنزَعَۡنََٰهَاٌمِنۡهٌُإنِذهٌٌُٱلۡإِ ٌثُمذ ٩وسٌٞكَفُورٌٌٞ ٌُليٌٌََۥمِنذاٌرحََۡۡةا

If We allow humans to taste mercy from Us then We take it away from him, then he is certainly 

miserable and ungrateful. 

Notice that the (منا) متعلق is coming before the word that it is متعلق to (رحۡة). Notice also that this did not alter the order of

the words in translation.

. 

......

Sometimes a مقلتع can appear to interrupt a موصوف and a صفة. In such cases, the مقلتع is actually 

considered to be the first صفة in the sequence. The صفة following it is the second صفة. This only occurs 

when the مووصف is common. Generally the رحف جر that is used is  ْمِن

اٌٌ ٢٨ وهَۡ بِ كِتٌٌَرَجُ رَحۡۡ َةٌٓنمٌ نٌرذ ٱٌبتۡغَِاءٌٌَ
In pursuit of mercy from your master that you wish for…” 

 .صفة a JF acting as a ,ترجوها The second is .منٌربك The first is .صفة It has two .موصوف is the رحۡة

خۡرجَۡنَاٌلهَُمٌٌۡ...
َ
ِنٌٌَدَابٓذةاٌأ رۡضٌِم 

َ
٨٢ٌ...ٌتكَُل مُِهُمٌٌۡٱلۡۡ

We brought out for them a creature from the earth that speaks to them. 

The first is .صفة It has two .موصوف is the دابة  .صفة a JF acting as a ,تكلمهم The second is .منٌالۡرض

نِكُمٌٌۡطَائٓفَِةٌٌٞ... ٌٌِم  ِيٌٓءَامَنُواٌْب رسِۡلۡتٌُبهٌٌِِٱلَّذ
ُ
٨٧ٌ...ٌۦأ

…a group  from among you that believed in what I was sent with… 

طائفة   is the موصوف. It has two صفة. The first is منكم. The second is آمنواٌبالَّي... , a JF acting as a صفة. 
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CHAPTER 14 VOCABULARY 

 سماءالأ
ٌ ٌحُدُوْدٌ ٌ–حَدٌّ

boundary 

ثرٌَ 
َ
ٌآثارٌ ٌ–ٌأ

traces/remnants 

ٌمِلَل ٌ –ٌمِلذةٌ 
creed/belief 

ٌ ٌقسِْط 
justiceٌ

فئْدَِة ٌ –ٌفُؤَادٌ 
َ
أ

emotional heart

ٌفَتحٌْ 
victory 

ٌوَبال ٌ
negative consequence 

ٌصَيحَْةٌ 
a loud 

cry/shout

ٌشَفََٰعَةٌ 
intercession 

ٌحَرَجٌ 
blame/constriction

ٌ ٌنَُُومٌْ ٌ–نََمْ 
star 

وْزَار   –وزِْرٌ 
َ
أ

burden ٌ
ٌبَغْتَةًٌ

suddenly

طْفَة  نُ 
a sperm 

drop

 لَحمْ  
meat 

 الأفعال
to dissuade  ًْفِكُ إِفك

ْ
فَكَ يأَ

َ
 مَترعَ يُمَتِّعُ تَمْتِيعًْا to give longevity/provision أ

to know  ًَدَرىَ يدَْريِْ دِرَاية to remain/to enjoy the pleasures of 

life 
 تَمَترعَ  يَتمََترعُ  تَمَترعًا

to expand/spread بسََطَ يبَسُْطُ بسَْطًا to hold/be miserly  ًمْسَكَ يُمْسِكُ إمِْسَاك
َ
 أ

to walk/journey سارَ يسَِيُْْ سَيًْْا to inform  َدْرى
َ
 يدُْريِْ إِدْرَاءً أ

to bring into life ًنْبَتَ ينُبِْتُ إِنْباَتا
َ
لُ تَفْصِيلًْا  to detail/explain أ لَ يُفَصِّ فَصر

to bless )أنْعَمَ يُنعِْمُ إِنْعَامًا )عَلى to lend قرَْضَ  يُقْرِضُ  إِقرْاضًا
َ
 أ

to tire/slacken  ًفَطَرَ  يَفْطُرُ  فطِْرَة to persist صََر  يصَُِر  إِصَْارًا
َ
أ

VE R B AL  I DI O MS  

زْرهَُ 
َ
 .To provide support to somebody شَدر أ

[lit. He fortified his back.] 
20:31 

شَدر عَضُدَهُ  To provide support to somebody. 

[lit. He fortified his arm.] 
28:35 

 .To be accommodating/to show humility and tenderness خَفَضَ لََُ جَناحَهُ 

[lit. He lowered his wings to him.] 

17:27 

15:88 

 عَليَهِْ سَبِيلْ  
a cause to act against someone 

[lit. there is a path against him] 

3:75, 4:34 

4:141, 9:91 
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 CHAPTER 14 – طِيرة ْ الجمُْلَة الشَّر
14.1 INTRODUCTION 

The word شَط literally means “condition”. A طِيرة is a conditional sentence. A conditional sentence جملة شََْ

is a sentence in which there are two statements; the second statement cannot come true unless the first 

one does.   

For example, in the sentence “If you knock, I’ll open the door” the second part (I’ll open the door) will 
only happen if the first part (if you knock) happens.  

The FIRST PART of the sentence is called الشَّط, the condition.

The SECOND PART of the sentence is called  ِط  .the answer or result of the condition ,جَوَابُ الشَّر

In Arabic, there are various tools that can be used to create a جملة شَطية. These are called  ِط ْ دَوَاتُ الشَّر
َ
or ,أ

the “tools of شَط”. Each has a unique meaning. In terms of grammatical function, the أدوات are split into

two categories: 

ْطٌِالَۡازمَِةٌُ (1 دَوَاتٌُالشذ
َ
given that they) مجزوم tools that make both parts of the conditional sentence – أ

both contain a فعلٌمضارع)
ٌجَازمَِةٌ  (2 ٌغَيُْۡ دَوَات 

َ
tools that have no grammatical effect – أ

We will be learning about each of the أدوات, their meanings, and their grammatical function.

أدوات جازمة 14.2  
There are several tools of شَط that are جازمة. Each tool has its unique meaning. They all, however, have

the same grammatical rules: 

1) They make both the شرط and the جواب lightest (مجزوم) given that both parts are مضارع
2) They ALWAYS translate in the present tense even when the ماض is used

3) You will often find a ٌَف on the جواب. This usually happens when the شرط and the جواب are

different (e.g. شرط is present tense and جواب is past-tense OR شرط is فعلية and the جواب is اسمية)

Let us learn about each of the أدوات and their meanings.

Take a look at the examples below. The أداة الشَّط is highlighted, the شَط is underlined once, and the جواب
is underlined twice.  
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نٌْ ِ إ  -  IF  

١٢٠ٌٌ...ٌيَفۡرحَُواٌْبهَِا ٌٌتصُِبۡكُمٌۡسَي ئَِةٌٌٞوَإِنٌتسَُؤۡهُمٌٌۡتَمۡسَسۡكُمٌۡحَسَنَةٌٌٞإنِ
If good touches you, it distresses them. And if harm strikes you, they are happy because of it.  

- Both the شرط and the جواب are مجزوم.  

صَابهٌٌَُفإَنٌٌِۡ... 
َ
نذٌٌخَيٌۡۡ ٌۥأ

َ
ٌبهٌٌِِٱطۡمَأ صَابَتۡهٌُفتِۡنَةٌ ٌوَإِنٌٌۡ ۦ

َ
ٌوجَۡهِهٌٌِٱنقَلبٌٌََأ َٰ ١١ٌٌ...ٌۦعََلَ

Then if good strikes him, he is content with it. And if a trial strikes him, he turns back to his 

old ways… 

- The شرط and the جواب are ماض and remain unaffected. 

- Notice that the sentence still translates in the present tense.  

 

ٌٌْإنِ ٌٌتكَۡفُرُوا ٌَفإَنِذ ٌعَنكُمٌۡ ٌٱللّذ ٧ٌٌ...ٌغَنٌِِّ
If you all disbelieve, then Allah is free from need of you.  

- The فعلٌمضارع in the شرط is مجزوم.  

- There is a ٌَف on the جوابٌالشط. Notice that the جواب is a جملةٌاسمية.  

 

نٌْ مَ  –  WH O E V E R   

- Note that this ٌْمَن is different than the مَنٌْمَوصُْوْلَة. It is not an اسم that can play any role in a 

sentence. It is a tool used to create a conditional statement.  

ٌِيََٰتٌِيكَۡفُرٌۡبِ‍َٔاٌوَمَن...  ٌٌٱللّذ ٌَفإَنِذ ١٩ٌٌٱلۡۡسَِابٌِسََِيعٌٌُٱللّذ
Whoever disbelieves in the miraculous signs of Allah, then no doubt, Allah is swift in taking 

account. 

 شرط in the فعلٌمضارع is affecting the مَنٌْ -

- There is a ٌَف on the جواب 
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نٌِ مَاٌيَهۡتَدِيٌلِِفَۡسِهٌٌِٱهۡتَدَىٌٌَٰمذ ٌفإَنِذ ٌٌُۚضَلذٌٌوَمَنٌ ۦ ٌعَليَۡهَا ١٥ٌٌ...ٌفإَنِذمَاٌيضَِلُّ
Whoever commits to guidance is only doing so for their own self. Whoever strays, strays 

against his self… 

in this example and has no effect on it ماض appears with the مَنٌْ -

- The ayah translates in the present, even though the فعل is ماض

ما  –  WH A TE V E R

- Note that this ما is different from the that can play any role in a اسم It is not an .ماٌمَوصُْوْلةَ

sentence. It is a tool used to create a conditional statement. 

ءنٌفٌِِسَبيِلٌٌِوَمَا... ٌِتنُفقُِواٌْمِنٌشََۡ ٌإلَِيۡكٌٌُٱللّذ نتُمٌۡلَاٌتُظۡلَمُونٌٌَمٌۡيوُفَذ
َ
٦٠ٌوَأ

And whatever you spend in the path of Allah, it will be returned to you in full, and YOU will 

not be wronged.  

- Both the شرط and the جواب are مجزوم.

***NOTE that  الشَّطيةما  will often be accompanied by من البيانية in its nature is ambiguous, so ما .مِنْ البيانِيرة
clarifies whatever is need of clarification, be it the doer or the detail. Look at the following examples. 

ٌٓ ٌٌوَمَا
َ
صِيبَةنٌأ ِنٌمُّ يدِۡيكُمٌۡفبَمَِاٌٌصََٰبَكُمٌم 

َ
٣٠ٌٌ...ٌكَسَبَتٌۡأ

Whatever strikes you of disaster, then it is from what you have earned… 

- The ayah translates in the present-tense even though the ماض is used.

- There is a ٌَف on the جواب. 

- The .is clarifying the doer منٌالبيانية

ا ٌُيَفۡتَحٌٌِمذ ٢…ٌفلٌََٗمُمۡسِكٌَلهََا ٌٌللِنذاسٌِمِنٌرذحۡۡةَنٌٌٱللّذ
Whatever Allah opens for mankind of mercy, then there is absolutely no holding it back. 

- The شرط is مجزوم and the جواب has a ٌَف because it is a  .جملةٌاسمية
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- The منٌالبيانية is clarifying the detail.  

ما َ ن ْ ي
َ
أ  –  WH E RE V E R   

يۡنَمَاٌ... 
َ
ٌٌْأ ٌٌثقُِفُوآ خِذُواٌْوَقُت لِوُاٌْتَقۡتيِلٗا

ُ
٦١ٌٌأ

Wherever they are found, they are taken and massacred completely. 

- The ayah translates in the present-tense even though the ماض is used. 

 

يۡنَمَا
َ
ٌٌْأ مٌٌُتكَُونوُا شَيذدَةٌ ٌٱلمَۡوتٌُۡيدُۡركِكُّ ٌمُّ ٧٨ٌٌ...وَلوٌَۡكُنتُمٌۡفٌِِبرُُوجن

Wherever you may be, death will find you, even if you are in towers of lofty construction… 

- Both the شرط and the جواب are مجزوم.  

 

أدوات غيْ جازمة 14.3   
There are two أدوات غيْ جازمة. They each have their own meaning and rules.  

َوٌْ ل    

 is used to express conditions that are highly unlikely or hypothetical. It generally translates as لوٌَْ -

“Had it been the case that…” or “Had…”.  
- This is the only شرط that translates in the past tense.  

- In a conditional sentence that uses ٌَْلو, you will generally find a ٌَل on the first word in the جواب. 

This ٌَل can sometimes be omitted.  

Take a look at the following examples. The أداة الشَّط is highlighted, the شَط is underlined once, and the 

  .is underlined twice جواب

 

ٌٌلوٌَۡ ٌإلِاذ ٌُكََنٌَفيِهِمَآٌءَالهَِة  ٌُۚلٌٌَٱللّذ ٢٢ٌٌ...ٌفَسَدَتاَ
they would have been , there been gods in them (the skies and the earth) other than Allah Had

.ruined 

- The condition described is a hypothetical one.  

- There is a ٌَل on the جواب. 
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اٌوَرَدُوهَا ٌٌهََٰٓؤُلَاءٌِٓءَالهَِةاٌكََنٌٌَلوٌَۡ ونٌٌَمذ ٌفيِهَاٌخََٰلُِِ ٞ ٩٩وَكُ 
. And they will all they would not have come to it, these (false gods) been (actual) gods Had

remain in it eternally.  

- The condition described is a hypothetical one.

- The ٌَل on the جواب is omitted.

ٌٌلوٌَۡقاَلوُاٌٌْ... ٌٌنَعۡلَمٌُقتَِالاا بَعۡنََٰكُمۡ ٌلّذ ١٦٧ٌٌ...ٌتذ
.”we would have followed you, we known that there would be fighting HadThey said, “

- The condition described is a hypothetical one.

وٌَْ - عفعلٌمضار has no grammatical effect on the ل

- There is a ٌَل on the جواب

ا ذ ِ إ  –  WH E N

- .translates as “when” and describes conditions that are highly likely to happen إذا

- When it comes with a فعلٌمضارع, it is translated in the present/future tense and indicates a

repeated event. 

- When it comes with a it is translated in the present/future tense and indicates a single ,فعلٌماض

event.

- The جواب can sometimes have a ٌَف on it. This usually happens when the شرط and the جواب are

different (e.g شرط is present tense and جواب is past-tense OR شرط is فعلية and the جواب is اسمية)

Take a look at the following examples. The أداة الشَّط is highlighted, the شَط is underlined once, and the

.is underlined twice جواب  

ِينٌَ ٌٌٓٱلَّذ صِيبَةٌٌٞإذَِا صََٰبَتۡهُمٌمُّ
َ
ٌِوَإِنذآٌإلَِيۡهٌٌِأ ١٥٦ٌرََٰجِعُونٌٌَقاَلوُآٌْإنِذاٌلِلّذ

Those who, when disaster strikes them, they say “No doubt, we belong to Allah, and no doubt 
only to Him will we return.” 
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- The sentence is translated in the present/future tense even though the فعل is ماض.  

 

ٌٌوَإِذَا لكٌََعِبَادِيٌعَنِ ِ
َ
ٌ ٌسَأ ٌقَرِيب  ١٨٦ٌٌ...ٌفإَنِّ ِ

. then I am near, My slaves ask you about Me When 

- The sentence is translated in the present/future tense even though the فعل is ماض.  

- There is a ٌَف on the جواب. Notice that the جواب is a جملةٌاسمية.  

 

ٌعَليَۡهٌٌِوَإِذَا ذمٌۡيسَۡمَعۡهَاٌءَايََٰتُنَاتُتۡلَََٰ نٌل
َ
اٌكَأ ٌمُسۡتَكۡبِرا َٰ  ٧ٌ...ٌوَلَّذ

When our miraculous signs are recited to him (repeatedly), he turns away arrogantly as 

though he did not hear them. 

- The مضارع indicates that the action is occurring repeatedly.  

- The فعلٌمضارع is unaffected by إذا as it is غيٌۡجازمة.  

 

ذا إ  WH E N I T  CO M E S  W IT H  A اسميةٌجملة   

When it comes with a جملة اسمية, it is called إذا الفُجَائِيرة, the إذا of surprise, and will often translate as 

“suddenly” or “surprisingly”.  

 َ لقْاها فإَِذا هَِ حَيرة  ت
َ
سْعََ فَأ  

Then he threw it down, and suddenly, it was a fast-moving snake.  

الأمر وجواب الأمر 14.6   
The  ِمْر

َ
مْر وجَوَابُ الأ

َ
 ,جواب الأمر The second part, the .فعل أمر is a ,أمر is a two-part structure. The first part, the أ

explains what will happen if the command is followed. 

For example, in the sentence “Study, you’ll pass,” the first part “study” is the أمر. The second part “you’ll 

pass” is the جواب الأمر. It explains what will happen as a result of the أمر being followed.  

In terms of grammatical rules, the جواب is always مجزوم.  

Take a look at the following examples.  
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ٌَإنٌِكُنتُمٌۡتَُبُِّونٌٌَقلٌُۡ ٌُيَُۡببِۡكُمٌٌُٱتذبعُِونٌِفٌٌَٱللّذ ٌُوٌٌَوَيغَۡفِرٌۡلكَُمٌۡذُنوُبَكُمٌٌُۡۚٱللّذ ٣١ٌغَفُورٌٞرذحِيمٌٌٞٱللّذ
. And Allah ve you and forgive you your sinsAllah will lo, then follow meSay, “If you love Allah 

is forgiving and merciful.” 

The أمر is فاتبعون. The جواب tells what will happen as a result of the أمر. What will happen if you follow me? Allah will love you

and forgive your sins. Notice that the جواب is مجزوم. 

ٌجَنَاحِكٌٌَوَٱضۡمُمٌۡ خۡرَىٌٌَٰيدََكٌَإلَََِٰ
ُ
ٌءَايةًٌَأ ٢٢ٌتَُۡرُجٌۡبَيۡضَاءٌَٓمِنٌۡغَيٌِۡۡسُوءٓ 

And tuck your hand into your armpit, it will come out white without harm as another sign. 

The أمر is واضممٌيدك... . The جواب tells what will happen as a result of the أمر. What will happen if you put your hand in your

armpit? It will come out white. Notice that the جواب is مجزوم. 

Remember that not every أمر will have a جواب. Also remember that even if there is a following فعل مضارع

a فعل أمر, it will not be considered a جواب if it is not مجزوم.  

Take a look at the following example.  ...ٌٌٌَذَرهُۡمٌۡفٌِِخَوضِۡهِمٌۡيلَۡعَبُون ٩١ٌثُمذ
…then leave them in their empty discourse amusing themselves. 

There is an (ذرهم) أمر with a فعلٌمضارع following it (يلعبون). This, however, is NOT an أمرٌوجوابٌالۡمر structure as يلعبون is not مجزوم. 

Practically, this makes a difference in how the ayah is understood. It means that the fact that they are playing is NOT a 

result of you leaving them. If يلعبون was مجزوم and did play the role of جواب, it would mean that their play is a result of you

leaving them.  
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CHAPTER 15 VOCABULARY 

 سماءالأ
ٌفئَِةٌ 

a group

ٌزَرْعٌ 
plants

َّٰكِهَة   فَواكِهُ  ٌ– فَ
fruit

ٌ ٌٌٌ–ٌعِنَب  عْناب 
َ
ٌأ

grapesٌ
ٌثَمَنٌ 

value

ٌ ٌنصَِيبْ 
portion/share

ذًى
َ
ٌأ

harm/injury

ٌصِيبَةٌ مٌُ
calamity

ٌ ٌنََيِلْ ٌٌ–نََلْ 
date palm

ٌلهَْوٌ 
distraction

 الأفعال
to speak truth ًصَدَقَ يصَْدُقُ صِدْقا to favor على( مَنر يَمُنر مَنًّا( 

to fashion/built/produce صَنَعَ يصَْنعَُ صُنعًْا to make apparent  ًبدَْى يُبدِْيْ إبِدْاء
َ
 أ

to transgress  ًاِعْتَدَى يَعْتَدِيْ اِعْتِدَاء to delay رُ تأَخِيًْْا رَ يؤُخَِّ خر
َ
 أ

to convey بلَرغَ  يُبَلِّغُ تَبلِْيغًْا to follow/to make follow  تْبَعَ يتُبِْعُ إتِْباَعًا
َ
أ

to be 

extravagant/wasteful 
افاً سَْْفَ  يسُْْفُِ  إسَِْْ

َ
رُ  تسَْخِيًْْا to make subservient أ رَ  يسَُخِّ  سَخر

VE R B AL  I DI O MS

حَ صَدْرهَُ    .To set someone’s mind at ease شَََ
[lit. He expanded/dilated his chest.] 

16:106, 20:25 

94:1 

حَ صَدْرهَُ للإسِْلامِ/للكُفْرِ  شَََ He made him disposed to Islam/disbelief. 

[lit. He opened/dilated his chest to Islam/disbelief.] 

6:125 

39:22 

شَيئْاًمَلكََ لَ مِنَ الِله   To be able to protect someone against Allah. 

[lit. to possess something for someone against Allah] 

5:17 

48:11 
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CHAPTER 15 - الحال
15.1 INTRODUCTION  

ME A NI NG  A ND  TRA NS LA TIO N  

The word حال literally means “state” or “condition”. Grammatically, a الح  gives information about the

state of someone or something when an action is carried out. The person or thing in that state is called 

the صاحب الحال. Take a look at the examples below. The حال is highlighted and the صاحب الحال is

underlined.  

Bilal left while crying. 

The book came down gradually. 

It ran toward me barking. 

A حال is generally translated as an adverb (‘-ly’), or as an –ing word, or using the words “while” or “as”.

GRA M M A TICA L  RU LE S  

• A حال can only appear in a complete sentence. If the حال is removed, the sentence should still be

complete. Consider the previous examples. If the حال is removed, the sentence still conveys a

complete meaning.

Bilal left. 

The book came down. 

It ran toward me. 

• The   .is almost always PROPER صاحبٌالۡال

• The حال can appear in one of three forms:

1. An اسم in the نصب status

2. A جملةٌفعلية
3. A  (واوٌحالية called the) و that starts with a جملةٌاسمية

اسم 15.2 AS A حال
- When a حال appears as an اسم, it often appears as an اسمٌفاعل or It can also appear as an .اسمٌمفعول

ةاسمٌصف , and sometimes as a مصدر. 
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- It matches in number and gender with the  .صاحبٌالۡال

- Remember that it will always be منصوب. 

- Also remember that a حال can only appear in a complete sentence. This means that you should

only look for a حال once you have found the core parts of the sentence (at least فعل and فاعل, 
sometimes مفعول). 

- To find the صاحبٌالۡال, ask yourself “Who is in this state?”

Take a look at the following examples.  The حال is highlighted and the صاحب الحال is underlined. ...ٌٌََٰرسَۡلۡن
َ
ٌعَليَۡهِمٌٌۡكٌَوَمَآٌأ ٥٤ٌٌوَكيِلٗا

…We did not send you as a protector over them. 

- The حال in this ayah is a اسمٌصفة. 

- Notice that it is منصوب and that if the حال is removed, the sentence is still complete.

- Also notice that it matches in number and gender with the احبٌالۡالص , which is the attached pronoun ك. 

ٌٓ ٌٌْوَإِذَا لۡقُوا
ُ
اٌٌأ نيٌَِمِنۡهَاٌمَكََنااٌضَي قِا قَرذ اٌٌمُّ ١٣ٌدَعَوۡاٌْهُنَالكٌَِثُبُورا

When they are thrown in a tight place within it chained up, they pray for death there and 

then.  

- The حال in this ayah is an  .اسمٌمفعول

- Notice that it is منصوب and that if the حال is removed, the sentence is still complete.

- Also notice that it matches in number and gender with the  .ألقوا which is the pronoun inside ,صاحبٌالۡال

ِينٌَ ٌٌَيذَۡكُرُونٌٌَٱلَّذ اٌٱللّذ اٌوَقُعُودا ٌجُنُوبهِِمٌٌۡقيََِٰما َٰ ١٩١ٌٌ...وَعََلَ
Those who remember Allah sitting, standing, and on their sides… 

 .اسمٌفاعل in this ayah is an حال The .قاعد is the plural of قعودا and ,قائم is the plural of قياما -

- Notice that it is منصوب and that if the الح  is removed, the sentence is still complete.

- Also notice that it matches in number and gender with the  .يذكرون which is the pronoun inside ,صاحبٌالۡال
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رۡضٌِفٌٌِِتَمۡشٌٌِوَلَاٌ
َ
٣٧ٌٌ...ٌمَرحًَا ٌٌٱلۡۡ

And do not walk around (on earth) arrogantly… 

- The حال in this ayah is a مصدر. 

- Notice that it is منصوب and that if the حال is removed, the sentence is still complete.

- Also note that a مصدر does not necessarily have to match in gender and number. This is because the مصدر cannot

be made feminine, and always stays in the singular form. 

حال 15.3  AS A جملة فعلية  

لفعل المضارعٌا
- When a حال appears as a فعل, it is one of the few cases in which you may see two أفعال back-to-

back. It is also possible for something to interrupt the فعل and the حال that it is associated with.

- As with the first type of حال that we discussed, the حال can only appear in a complete sentence.

- To find the صاحبٌالۡال, ask yourself “Who is in this state?”

Take a look at the following examples. The حال is highlighted and the صاحب الحال is underlined. ...ٌ ٌٌِجَاءُٓوكٌَثُمذ ٌِيََلۡفُِونٌَب اٌوَتوَۡفيِقًاٌٌٱللّذ ٌٓإحِۡسََٰنا رَدۡنآٌَإلِاذ
َ
٦٢ٌإنٌِۡأ

Then they came to you swearing by Allah, “We only wanted to do good and reconcile.” 

- Notice that there are two فعل, one after the other. The second one is a حال. 

- The صاحبٌالۡال is the pronoun inside of جاءوا. Both the حال and the صاحبٌالۡال are plural and masculine. 

- Also notice that ّبالل is considered to be part of the حال because it is يَلفون"متعلقٌبـ" . The word ٌَحَلَف comes with ب. 

١٨٦ٌيَعۡمَهُونٌَفٌِِطُغۡيََٰنهِِمٌٌۡمٌۡهٌُوَيَذَرٌٌُ...
…and He leaves them in their transgression wandering blindly. 

- In this example, there is a متعلقٌبالفعل coming between the فعل and the حال. 

- The صاحبٌالۡال is the attached pronoun هم. Both the حال and the صاحبٌالۡال are plural masculine. 
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هۡلٌٌُوجََاءٌَٓ
َ
ونٌٌَٱلمَۡدِينَةٌِأ ٦٧ٌيسَۡتَبۡشُِ

And the people of the city came rejoicing. 

The حال is يستبشون and the صاحبٌالۡال is أهلٌالمدينة. Both the حال and the صاحبٌالۡال are plural masculine. 

لفعل الماضيٌا
- When a  .وَقَدٌْ it MUST be preceded by ,حال appears as a فعلٌماض

- This type of حال generally translates as “while…has” or “while…already has”

- When it comes to this type of حال, there is no صاحبٌالۡال. 

Take a look at the following examples. ...ٌٌِِف ِ
وٓن  تَََُٰٓجُّ

َ
ٌٌِقاَلٌَأ َٰنٌِ ٌٱللّذ ٨٠ٌٌ...ٌوَقدٌَۡهَدَى

He said, “Do you all argue with me about Allah while He has guided me?” 

لي١٣ٌٌَِ وذ
َ
 لَاٌٌيؤُۡمِنُونٌَبهٌِِۦٌوَقدٌَۡخَلتٌَۡسُنذةٌُٱلۡۡ

They will not believe in it (even) while the precedent of the former people has already passed. 

جملة اسمية 15.4 AS A حال
- When a   .واوٌحَالِيذة is called a واو This .واو it MUST start with a ,حال appears as a جملةٌاسمية

- The  .most often starts with a pronoun, but not always جلمةٌاسمية

- To find the  ”?ask yourself “Who is in this state ,صاحبٌالۡال

Take a look at the following examples. 

نٌٌِوَمَنٌۡ ظۡلمٌَُمِمذ
َ
ىٌَٰأ ٌٌٱفۡتَََ ٌِعََلَ ٌإلٌٌََِٱلكَۡذِبٌٌَٱللّذ ٌُوٌٌَٱلۡإِسۡلََٰمٌِ وَهُوٌَيدُۡعَََٰٓ لمِِيٌٌَٱلۡقَوۡمٌَلَاٌيَهۡدِيٌٌٱللّذ َٰ ٧ٌٌٱلظذ

Who is more oppressive than he who invents lies about Allah while he is being called to Islam. 

Allah does not guide the oppressive nation. 

ٌٌعَمِلٌٌَمَنٌۡ نثَََٰ
ُ
وٌۡأ

َ
ٌأ ِنٌذَكَر  اٌم  ٌ ٌۥفلَنَُحۡييِنَذهٌٌُوَهُوٌَمُؤۡمِنٌٞصََٰلحِا ةاٌطَي بَِةا ٩٧ٌٌ...حَيَوَٰ
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Whoever does good, whether male or female, while he is a believer, no doubt, We will 

definitely cause him to live a good life.  

ٌٌِلَاٌتؤُۡمِنُونٌَلَكُمٌٌۡوَمَا ٌِب خَذٌَمِيثََٰقَكُمٌٌۡيدَۡعُوكُمٌۡلِِؤُۡمِنُواٌْبرَِب كُِمٌٌۡٱلرذسُولٌُوٌٌَٱللّذ
َ
ؤۡمنِيٌٌَِوَقدٌَۡأ ٨إنٌِكُنتُمٌمُّ

And what is wrong with you all that you do not believe in Allah while the messenger is calling 

you to believe in your Master and while he has taken your oath, if you should truly be 

believers? 

Notice that the sentence does not start with a pronoun. This does occur, but not very often. 

15.5 FOUR WAYS TO CONSTRUCT A حال
In the previous sections, we covered how to recognize a حال. In this section, we will cover how to

construct a حال. 

Step 1: Label your sentence. The teacher taught them sitting. 

Step 2: Find your حال. The teacher taught them sitting. 

Step 3: Find your صاحب الحال. 

Make the حال match the صاحب الحال in number and gender. 

The teacher taught them sitting. 

 M, S   M, S 

Step 4: Translate using one of the following forms: 

1. Using سْتاَذُ جَالسًِا الاسمٌالمفرد
ُ
 عَلرمَهُمُ الأ

2. Using a سْتاَذُ يََلِْسُ  جلمةٌفعلية
ُ
 عَلرمَهُمُ الأ

3. Using a always followed by a) واوٌحالية سْتاَذُ وَهُوَ جَالسِ   (جملةٌاسمية
ُ
 عَلرمَهُمُ الأ
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4. Using a always followed by a) واوٌحالية but with ,جملةٌاسمية

a جملةٌفعلية as the خبر) 

سْتاَذُ وَهُوَ يََلِْسُ 
ُ
عَلرمَهُمُ الأ

15.6 A حال IN A جملة اسمية
According to what we have learned so far, a حال is associated with an action. This means that it appears

in الجملة الفعلية. It is also possible, however, for a حال to appear in a جملة اسمية. It will be translated as an

adverb (‘-ly’), or as an –ing word, or using the words “while” or “as”. 

Take a look at the following examples. ...ٌٌُاجَهَنذمٌٌُۥفَجَزَاؤُٓه ٩٣ٌٌ...فيِهَاٌٌخََٰلِِا
Then his compensation is hellfire, residing in it forever. 

ٌٌِوَيََٰقَوۡمٌِ ٌِناَقةٌٌَُۦهََٰذِه ٦٤ٌٌ...ٌءَايةَا ٌلكَُمٌٌۡٱللّذ
My people, this is the she-camel of Allah as a sign for you! 

ٌرسَُولٌٌُٱبۡنٌُقاَلٌَعِيسٌٌََوَإِذٌۡ ٌإسَََِٰۡٓءِيلٌَإنِّ ِ ٌِمَرۡيَمٌَيََٰبنَِِٓ قااإلَِيۡكُمٌٌٱللّذ ِ صَد  ٌمِنٌٌَمُّ ٌيدََيذ َٰةٌِل مَِاٌبيََۡ اٌۢٱلِذوۡرَى َ ِ ٌٌوَمُبشَ  برِسَُولن
تٌِِمِنٌۢبَعۡدِيٌ

ۡ
ٌۥٓيأَ حَۡۡدٌٌُٱسۡمُهُ

َ
 ٦ٌ…أ

When ‘Isa the son of Maryam said, “Children of Israel! Certainly, I am the messenger of Allah 
of a prophet who  giving good newsTorah, what is in front of me of the  gconfirminto you all, 

is coming after me whose name is Ahmed.”ٌ
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CHAPTER 16 VOCABULARY 

 سماءالأ
مُلوُكْ   –مَلِك  

king

مْلاك   –مُلكْ  
َ
أ

possession/dominion

مَلائكَِة   –مَلكَ  
angel 

جْمَعُ 
َ
/أ يعْ  جْمَعُوْنَ  – جَمِ

َ
أ

all 
باطِل  

falsehood

لا
َ
أ

Listen up!

نر 
َ
لوَْ أ

if only 

لوَْ لا 
Why not…?

وْلَ 
َ
أ

more deserving 

سَحاب  
clouds

 الأفعال
to be well-cooked نضَِجَ  يَنضِْجُ نضُُوجًْا to take as an evil omen ًا ُ  تَطَيْر َ  يَتطََيْر  تَطَيْر

to be just 

to deviate
عَدَلَ يَعْدِلُ عَدْلًا to be permissible/to 

descend 
 حَلر يَُِلر حَلالًا 

to remove/uncover  َيكَْشِفُ كَشْفًاكَشَف to break (a promise) ًخْلفََ يَُْلِفُ إِخْلافا
َ
 أ

VE R B AL  I DI O MS  

 شَََى نَفْسَهُ 
To exert one’s best efforts. 
[lit. He sold his being/soul.] 

2:207 

اِشْتَََى لهَْوَ الحدَِيثِْ  To engage in frivolous/idle talk.  

[lit. He bought the distraction of talking.] 
31:6 

ء   عَلىَ شََْ To have a true basis/standing 

[lit. to be upon something] 
2:113, 5:68 58:18
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CHAPTER 16 -  ْمْيِي التَ
16.1 INTRODUCTION 

A تميي is a word that is used to specify or add detail to a word that is vague. A تميي is generally translated

as “…in terms of x”. Both أسماء and أفعال can have a تميي. 

Grammatically, a تميي is:

1) singular

2) common

وصنمب 3(

4) comes after the vague word

أسماء 16.2 THAT TAKE تميي
There are two types of أسماء that take a تميي: 

أسماءٌالِفضيل (1
2) Numbers (11+)

الِفضيلٌأسماء  

An اسم تفضيل is vague in the sense that it makes a comparison (e.g. better, more, greater), but does not

give a clue as to what makes that thing better/more/greater.  

Take a look at the following examples. Notice how the تميي is being used and notice how it is translated....ٌٌَ۠نا
َ
كۡثٌَُأ

َ
ٌمِنكٌٌَأ عَزٌٌُّمَالاا

َ
اٌوَأ ٣٤ٌنَفَرا

I am more than you in terms of wealth and mightier in terms of man-power.

٤٤ٌٌعُقۡبااٌوخََيٌۡۡ ٌثوََابااٌخَيٌۡۡٞهُوٌٌَ...
.in terms of outcome betterand  in terms of reward betterIt is 

٣٤ٌٌ ضَلٌٌُّسَبيِلٗا
َ
كََنااٌوَأٌ َٰٓئكٌَِشَر ٌٌٞمذ وْلَ

ُ
...أ
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 Those are worse in terms of position and more astray in their way. 

Notice that the (سبيلٗ) تمييز is not translated using “in terms of”. This is simply because it would not translate naturally in 

English.  

NUM BE R S  11+ 

In numbers eleven onwards (with the exception of 100 and 1000), the thing being counted (المعدود) 
appears as a تميي. An example of a معدود in would be the word “apples” in the fragment “fourteen 

apples”. Take a look at the following examples.  ...ٌَةٌٌَٱثنۡتََامِنۡهٌٌُٱنفَجَرَتٌۡف ا ٌٌعَشَۡ ٦٠ٌٌ...ٌعَيۡنا
burst forth from it. springs twelveThen  

The (عينا) معدود is the تمييز. It is singular, common, and منصوب. It clarifies what twelve thing burst forth. 

يتٌٌُۡ... 
َ
ٌرَأ حَدٌَعَشٌََإنِّ ِ

َ
٤ٌٌ...ٌكَوۡكَبااٌأ

…planets elevenNo doubt I, I saw  

The (كوكبا) معدود is the تمييز. It is singular, common, and منصوب. It clarifies what eleven things he saw. 

ٌٌُۚسِت يٌَِفإَطِۡعَامٌُ...  ا ٤ٌٌ...ٌمسِۡكِينا
.poor people sixtyThen (they should) feed  

The (مسكينا) معدود is the تمييز. It is singular, common, and منصوب. It is clarifying what sixty people should be fed. 

 

أفعال 16.3  THAT TAKE تميي 
The following is a list of vague أفعال that take a تميي. They are all أفعال that are commonly used in the 

Quran. 

  زادَ  اِزدْادَ  كَفَ  سَاءَ  حَسُنَ 
َ
 مَلَ

to be good/beautiful to be terrible to be sufficient to increase (oneself) to increase (so/st) to fill (s/t) 

  

Let us take a look at an example of each. Notice that not all of these أفعال use the “in terms of” 
translation.  
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...ٌٌ ِ اٌزدِۡنٌِّوَقلٌُرذب  ١١٤ٌٌعِلۡما
!”in (terms of) knowledge increase meAnd say, “My master,  

 

٤ٌ... عٌَإيِمََٰنهِِمٌۡ  اٌمذ ٌٌْإيِمََٰنا  ...ليَِزۡدَادُوٓا
So that they can increase in faith alongside their present faith… 

ٌٌِوَكَفٌٌََِٰ...  ٌِب ٌٌِوَكَفٌٌََِٰوَلِي ااٌٱللّذ ٌِب اٌٱللّذ ٤٥ٌٌنصَِيۡا
.helpera as  enoughand Allah is as a protective friend  enoughAnd Allah is  

ٌ ابٌُبئِۡسٌٌَ... َ ٢٩ٌٌمُرۡتَفَقًاٌوسََاءَٓتٌٌۡٱلشذ
What a terrible drink and how terrible it is as a place of rest/reclining! 

امُرۡتَفٌٌَوحََسُنَتٌٌۡٱلثذوَابٌُنعِۡمٌٌَ...  ٣١ٌٌقا
  as a place of rest/reclining! how excellent it isWhat an amazing reward and  

ٌ
ِينٌٌَإنِذٌ حَدِهمٌٌِٱلَّذ

َ
ارٌٞفلََنٌيُقۡبَلٌَمِنٌۡأ لِۡءٌُكَفَرُواٌْوَمَاتوُاٌْوَهُمٌۡكُفذ رۡضٌِم 

َ
ٌبهٌٌِِٱفۡتَدَىٌَٰوَلوٌٌَِذَهَبااٌٱلۡۡ ٩١ٌٌ...ٌۦٓ 

No doubt, those who disbelieve and died while they were disbelievers, then the full capacity of 

the earth in gold will not be accepted from any of them, even if he tried to ransom with it.  
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CHAPTERS 17,18,19,20 VOCABULARY 

 سماءالأ
 ءالآء

blessings 

نّر 
َ
 أ

How?! 

 بلََ 
yes 

 كََلر 

No/Not at all! 

نْ(( عَسَ 
َ
 أ

Perhaps 

 مَعْرُوفْ  
norms/fairness 

 مُنكَْر  
unknown/untrue 

 برَ  
land 

 قُبوُْر   –قَبْر  
grave 

لْبَاب   –لبُ  
َ
 أ

intellect 

انِِ    نصََارىَ –نصَََْ
Christian  

 يَهُودْ   –يَهُودِْي  
Jewish  

/ظُللَ   –ظِل    ظِلال 
shade 

 حَرْث  
cultivated land 

رحَْام   –رحَِم  
َ
 أ

womb/family tie 

 قرَْض  
loan 

 شِيعَ   –شِيعَْة  
faction  

عْرَابِِ  
َ
عْرَاب   –أ

َ
 أ

Bedouin 

 دِمَاء   –دَم  
blood 

 رجِْس  
filth 

 

 الأفعال
to deny/reject جَحَدَ يََحَْدُ جُحُودًْا to hope for  ًرجََا يرَجُْوْ رجََاء 

to come to nothing حَبِطَ يَُبْطَُ حُبُوْطًا to humiliate خَزِيَ يََزَْى خِزْيًا 
to beware حَذِرَ يَُذَْرُ حَذَرًا to establish ًنُ تَمْكِينْا نَ يُمَكِّ  مَكر

to warn   َر رُ  تََذِْيرًْاحَذر  اِصْطَفَ يصَْطَفِِْ اِصْطِفَاءً  to choose يُُذَِّ

to seal خَتمََ  يََتِْمُ  خَتمًْا to seal طَبَعَ يَطْبعَُ طَبعًْا 

 

VE R B AL  I DI O MS  

حَد  
َ
  .He beat a brisk retreat لا يلَوْيِْ عَلىَ أ

[lit: He does not (so much as) turn toward anyone.] 
3:153 

  .He mispronounced the book لوََى لسَِانهَُ بالكِتاَبِ 

[lit: He twisted his tongue in reading the book.] 
3:78 

سَهُ 
ْ
  .He shook his head in disbelief/indifference لوَرى رَأ

[lit: He twisted his head repeatedly.]  
63:5 

ماءِ    .He did his utmost to accomplish something/ he spared no effort مَدر بسَِبَب  إلَِى السر

[lit: to stretch a rope to the heavens.] 
22:15 
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CHAPTER 17 – العَدَد فِِ القُرآن    

 

17.1 INTRODUCTION   
Every number is made up of two parts:  

 the number – العَدد (1

 that which is being counted – المَعْدُود (2

For example, in the fragment “six hundred pages,” the عدد is “six hundred” and the معدود is “pages”.  

The grammar of the عدد and the معدود varies depending on the range of numbers.  

In this chapter, we will be conducting a study of numbers in the Quran. The numbers that are used in 

the Quran are the following. MEMORIZE them.  

 

  واحِد   1
رْبَعُوْنَ  40

َ
 أ

  اِثْناَنِ  2
 خََْسُوْنَ  50

  ثلَاثةَ   3
 سِتروْنَ  60

رْبَعَة   4
َ
  أ

 سَبعُْوْنَ  70

  خََْسَة   5
 ثَمَانوُْنَ  80

  سِترة   6
 تسِْع  وَتسِْعُوْنَ  99

  سَبعَْة   7
 مِئةَ   100

ة  يَ ثَمَانِ  8   
 مِئتَاَنِ  200

  تسِْعَة   9
 ثلَاثُ مِئةَ   300

ة   10 ة /عَشََّْ   عَشَََّ
لفْ   1,000

َ
 أ

حَدَ عَشَََّ  11
َ
  أ

لفَْانِ  2,000
َ
 أ

  اِثْناَ عَشَََّ  12
 ثلَاثةَُ آلاف   3,000

ةَ  19   تسِْعَ عَشَََّ
آلاف  خََْسَةُ  5,000  

وْنَ  20   عِشَُّْ
لفًْا 50,000

َ
 خََْسُوْنَ أ

  ثلَاثوُْنَ  30
لفْ   100,000

َ
 مِئةََ أ
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Note that the status and gender of the numbers in the table above are subject to change depending on 

the معدود as well as the role that the number is playing in the sentence. This will make more sense as we 

study each range of numbers and the grammatical rules associated with that range.  

17.2 NUMBERS 1-2  

Generally, the singular form of a word is enough to express that there is one of something. Likewise, the 

dual form of a word is enough to express that there is two of something. 

For example,   كتاب means “a book” or “one book”.  ِكِتابان means “two books”.   

There are some cases, however, in which the numbers  ِد  واح  and  ِاثْنَان can be used for emphasis or for 

explicitness.  

When this happens, the number (the عَدَد) simply acts as a صفة to the thing being counted (the ْمَعْدُود). 

Take a look at the following examples.  

 

ٌُوَقاَلٌَ ٌٖۖإلََِٰهَيٌِۡلَاٌتَتذخِذُوٓاٌٌْٱللّذ مَاٌهُوٌٌَٱثۡنَيِۡ ٌفٌٌَوََٰحِدٌٌٞإلََِٰهٌٞإنِذ َ َٰ ٥١ٌٌٱرهَۡبُونٌِفإَيَِّذ
, so fear only me.”god one. He is only gods twoAnd Allah said, “Do not take  

The معدود is the موصوف and the عدد is the صفة. 

 

17.3 NUMBERS 3-10 

In the numbers 3-10, the عدد and the معدود form an إضافة. The عدد (the number) always acts as the مضاف 

and the معدود (the thing being counted) acts as the مضاف إليه.  

The gender of the عدد depends on the معدود. The gender of the عدد will always be the OPPOSITE of the 

gender of the SINGULAR form of the معدود.  

Let us take a look at a few examples in order to make sense of these rules.  

َٰثَةٌَفَقَالٌَتَمَتذعُواٌْفٌِِدَاركُِمٌٌۡفَعَقَرُوهَا يذامنٌٌٖۖثلََ
َ
ٌأ ٌمَكۡذُوبن ٌغَيُۡۡ َٰلكٌَِوعَۡد   ٦٥ذَ

Then they slaughtered it, so he said, “Enjoy yourselves  in your home for three days. That is an 

undeniable promise.” 

- The number (ثلٗثة) is the مضاف. The thing being counted (أيام) is the مضافٌإليه.  

- The number is feminine because the singular form of the (يَوْم) معدود is masculine. Remember: the gender of the عدد 

is always opposite of the gender of the singular form of the معدود.  
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- Note that the status of the number is simply determined by the role it is playing in the sentence. In this ayah,

“three days” is a مفعولٌفيه; therefore, it is منصوب. 

ٌْ رۡضٌِٱفٌٌِِفَسِيحُوا
َ
رۡبَعَةٌٌَلۡۡ

َ
شۡهُرنٌٌأ

َ
٢ٌ...ٌأ

So travel freely in the land for four months…

- The number (أربعة) is the مضاف. The thing being counted (أشهر) is the مضافٌإليه. 

- The number is feminine because the singular form of the  is masculine. Remember: the gender of the (شَهْر) معدود

 .معدود is always opposite of the gender of the singular form of the عدد

- Note that the status of the number is simply determined by the role it is playing in the sentence. In this ayah,

“four months” is a يهمفعولٌف ; therefore, it is منصوب. 

رَهَا يذامٌ ٌوَثمَََٰنيَِةٌٌَلَياَلنٌٌسَبۡعٌَعَليَۡهِمٌٌۡسَخذ
َ
ٌ ٌأ ا ٧ٌ...حُسُوما

in succession… days eightand  nights sevenHe imposed it on them for ٌ
- The number (the عدد) is the مضاف. The thing being counted (the معدود) is the ٌإليهمضاف . 

is masculine because the singular form of the سَبعٌَْ - لَْة) معدود is feminine ثمانية .is feminine. They are opposite (لَي

because the singular form of the (يَوْم) معدود is masculine. They are opposite.

- Note that the status of the number is simply determined by the role it is playing in the sentence. In this ayah,

“seven nights and eight days” is a مفعولٌفيه; therefore, it is منصوب. 

- 

17.4 NUMBERS 11-12 

The numbers 11-12 are compound numbers made up of two parts. The number eleven is made up of a 

one and a ten. The number twelve is made up of a two and a ten (in that order).   

In Arabic, both numbers in the compound (the one/two and the ten) MATCH in gender with the معدود. 

The things being counted, the معدود, always acts as a تميي to the number.

Let us take a look at a few examples in order to make sense of these rules. 

يۡتُهُمٌۡلٌَِسََٰجِدِين٤ٌَ
َ
مۡسٌٌَوَٱٌلۡقَمَرٌٌَرَأ حَدٌَعَشٌٌََكَوۡكَبااٌوَٱٌلشذ

َ
يتٌُۡأ

َ
ٌرَأ بتٌَِإنِّ ِ

َ
َٰٓأ بيِهٌِيَ

َ
 إذٌٌِۡقاَلٌَيوُسُفٌُلِۡ

When Yusuf said to his father, “My dear father, no doubt I, I saw eleven planets and the sun 

and the moon, I saw them prostrating to me.” 

- Both parts of the compound (حَد
َ
are masculine. They match in gender with the (عَشٌَ and أ  .(كَوْكَب) معدود
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- The دودمع  and common, according to the rules of ,نصب ,is singular كوكب Notice that .عدد for the تمييز is acting as a (كوكب) 

  .تمييز
- Also note that the number 11 is non-flexible.  

ةٌٌَٱثنۡتََامِنۡهٌٌُٱنفَجَرَتٌۡفٌَ...  ٌ ٌعَشَۡ ا ٦٠ٌٌ...عَيۡنا
gushed forth from it… springs twelveThen  

- Both parts of the compound (ا نَْتَ ة and اثِ  which is feminine ,(عَيٌْ) معدود are feminine. They match in gender with the (عَشَْ

because the Arabs said so.  

- The (عينا) معدود is acting as a تمييز for the عدد. Notice that عي is singular, نصب, and common, according to the rules of تمييز. 

- Note that the status is determined by the role that the number is playing in the sentence. In this ayah, the number is the 

 .مرفوع therefore, it is ;فاعل

 

***NOTE that the feminine form of حَد
َ
  .إحِْدَى is أ

The number  ََّعَش can be made feminine simply by adding a ةُ  → ة  عَشَََّ

As for  ِاِثْنَان, it is an ordinary dual word that changes according to the مسلم chart  

  → masculineاِثْناَنِ اِثْنيَْنِ اِثْنيَْنِ 

 → feminineاِثنْتَاَنِ اِثنْتََيْنِ اِثنْتَيَْنِ 

17.5 NUMBER 19 

The numbers 13-19 are compound numbers made up of two parts. The first part is the second digit (19), 

and the second part is the tens place (19). Though nineteen is the only one of these numbers that 

appears in the Quran, all numbers from 13-19 follow the same rules.  

The gender of the second digit in the compound (the 9 in this case) is OPPOSITE of the معدود. The ten 

MATCHES with the معدود. In other words, the word closer to the معدود is what matches it in gender. 

The things being counted, the معدود, always acts as a تميي to the number.  

Let us take a look at an example in order to make sense of these rules. 

 

ٌ  ٣٠عَليَۡهَاٌتسِۡعَةٌَعَشََ

Over it are nineteen (angels). 
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- The معدود in this ayah is omitted. The implied معدود is angel (ًٌَمَلَك).  

- The تسعة is feminine because the (مَلَك ٌ) معدود is masculine. They are opposite. The عشة is masculine because the 

 .matches it in gender معدود is masculine. They match. The word that is closest to the معدود

 

17.6 NUMBERS 20-80  

The numbers 20-80 are very simple. They are genderless, and they behave grammatically like the 

masculine ending combination on the مسلم chart (e.g.  َْين ينَْ عِشَِّْ وْنَ عِشَِّْ   .(عِشَُّْ

The معدود always appears as a تميي for these numbers.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

ٌعَليَۡهِمٌٌۡۛۡقاَلٌَ مَة  هَاٌمَُُرذ رۡبعَيٌَِفإَنِذ
َ
ٌٌۛۡأ ٢٦ٌٌ...ٌسَنةَا

He said, “Then no doubt, it is forbidden for them for forty years…” 

- The (سَنة) معددود is acting as a تمييز for the number. 

- As always, the status of the number is determined by the role it is playing in the ayah. Here, it is a مفعولٌفيه.  

وهُمٌۡفٌَ...  ةاٌٌثمَََٰنيٌٌَِٱجۡلُِِ ٤ٌٌ...ٌجَلَِۡ
…lashes eightyThen lash them  

- The (جلِة) معدود is acting as a تمييز for the number and the status of the number is determine by the role.  

17.7 NUMBER 99 

The number ninety ( َتسِْعُوْن) follows the same rules mentioned above. The way an Arab would say ninety 

nine (or any double-digit number 20+) is “nine and ninety”.  

The gender of the second digit (the nine, in this case) is OPPOSITE of the gender of the معدود. In other 

words, the word closest to the معدود matches it in gender. 

The معدود acts as a تميي to the number.  

Let us take a look at an example. This number occurs only once in the Quran.  

 

خٌِِلٌٌَُإنِذٌ
َ
ٌنَعۡجَةٌٞوََٰحِدَةٌٌٞنَعۡجَةاٌٌتسِۡعٌٞوَتسِۡعُونٌٌَۥهََٰذَآٌأ ٢٣ٌٌ...وَلََِّ

and I have one ewe… ewes ninety nineCertainly this (person), my brother, he has  
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- The (نعجة) معدود is feminine so the first digit (تسع) is masculine. They are opposite.  

- The (نعجة) معدود is acting as a تمييز for the number.  

 

17.8 NUMBERS 100, 200 

The number 100 never changes gender and always appears as a مضاف to the معدود. Note that َمِئة is 

always spelled َمائْة (with a silent ا) in the Uthmani script.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

مَاتهٌٌَُ... 
َ
ٌُفَأ ٌبَعَثَهٌٌُعَامنٌٌمِائْةٌٌََٱللّذ ٢٥٩ٌٌ... ۥٌثُمذ

, then he brought him back to life.years hundredSo Allah caused him to die for a  

- The number (َة ائْ  .مضافٌإليه which is acting as the ,(عام) معدود to the مضاف is acting as a (مِ

- The status is determined by the role the number is playing in the sentence. Here it is a مفعولٌبه.  

ٌسُنۢبُلةَنٌ...  ِ
ِائْةٌَُفٌِِكُ  ٢٦١ٌٌ...حَبذةٌ ٌم 

In each ear is a hundred grains.  

- The number (َة ائْ   .مضافٌإليه which is acting as the ,(حبة) معدود to the مضاف is acting as a (مِ

- The status is determine by the role the number is playing in the sentence. Here it is a مبتدأ.  

 

As for the number 200 ( ِمِائَْتَان), it never appears with a معدود in the Quran. If it were to take a معدود, 

however, the rules would be identical to the rules of 100.  

Take a look at the following examples. This number only appears twice in the Quran in two consecutive 

ayahs.  

ونٌَيَغۡلبُِواٌٌْ...  ونٌَصََٰبِرُ ِنكُمٌۡعِشُۡ ِائْةٌَٞصَابرَِةٌٞيَغۡلبُِواٌٌْ...٦٥ٌٌ...ٌمِائَْتَيِۡ ٌإنٌِيكَُنٌم  ِنكُمٌم  ٦٦ٌٌ...ٌمِائَْتَيِۡ ٌفإَنٌِيكَُنٌم 
… Then if two hundred…If there are twenty who are steadfast among you, they will defeat 

…undredtwo hthere are a hundred from you who are steadfast, they will defeat  
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17.9 NUMBER 300 

The number 300 is a compound number. The three acts as a مضاف and the hundred acts as a مضاف إليه. 

They come together to form   َثلاثُ مِائْة.  

The gender of َمِائْة never changes, but the gender of ثلاث is OPPOSITE of the gender of the معدود.  

The معدود usually appears as a مضاف إليه, however the one time it appears in the Qur’an, it appears as a 

  .تميي

This number appears only once in the Quran.   

 

ٌْ ٌْوٌٌَسِنيٌٌَِثلَََٰثٌَمِائْةَنٌفٌِِكَهۡفهِِمٌٌۡوَلَبثُِوا اٌٌٱزۡدَادُوا  ٢٥تسِۡعا

and were increase by nine. years three hundredAnd they remained in their cave for  

- The gender of ثلٗث is opposite of the gender of the (سَنَة) معدود.  

- The (سني) معدود is acting as a تمييز for the number. This is one of the rare cases in which a تمييز is plural.  

 

17.10 NUMBERS 1,000 AND 2,000 

The numbers 1,000 (  ْلف
َ
لفَْانِ ) and 2,000 (أ

َ
 and the مضاف never change in gender. They simply act as a (أ

لفٌَۡفلَبَثٌَِفيِهِمٌٌۡ...  .Take a look at the following examples .مضاف إليه acts as the معدود
َ
اٌٌسَنَةٌ ٌأ ٌخََۡسِيٌَعَاما ١٤ٌٌ...إلِاذ

…So he stayed among them for a thousand years except for fifty… 

The عدد is the مضاف and the معدود is the مضافٌإليه.  

17.11 NUMBERS 3,000 AND 5,000 

The numbers 3,000 and 5,000 are compound numbers that come together to form an إضافة. The first 

digit (the 3 and the 5 in this case), serve as the مضاف. The plural version of ْلف
َ
مضاف  serves as the (آلاف) أ

  .إليه

3,000 is   ثلَاثُ آلاف.  

5,000 is ف  خََسُْ آلا . 

The gender of the first digit (the 3 and the 5 in this case) will be the OPPOSITE gender of the معدود.  

Each of these numbers appears once in the Quran. Take a look at the following examples.  
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نٌيمُِدذٌٌإذٌِۡ
َ
لَنٌيكَۡفيَِكُمٌۡأ

َ
ٌكُمٌۡرَبُّكُمٌتَقُولٌُللِۡمُؤۡمِنيٌَِأ َٰثَةٌِءَالََٰفن ِنٌٌَبثَِلَ َٰٓئكَِةٌِم  ١٢٤ٌٌُۚمُنَزليٌٌَِٱلمَۡلَ واٌْوَتَتذقُواٌٌْبلََََٰٓ إنٌِتصَۡبِرُ

ِنٌفوَۡرهِمٌِۡهََٰذَاٌيُمۡدِدۡكُمٌۡرَبُّكُمٌ توُكُمٌم 
ۡ
ٌوَيَأ ِنٌٌَبَِِمۡسَةٌِءَالََٰفن َٰٓئكَِةٌِم   ١٢٥مُسَو مِيٌٌَِٱلمَۡلَ

Remember when you said to the believers, “Is it not enough for you that your Master would 
reinforce you with three thousand from among the angels, sent down?” Yes! If you remain 
patient and conscious of Allah and they come to you in this very moment, you Master will 

reinforce you with five thousand from among the angels, marked.   

- Both ثلٗثة and خَسة are feminine. They are opposite of the singular form of the (ملك) معدود.  

- Note that with these numbers, the معدود can also appear as a مضافٌإليه. In these ayaat, they appear with a مِن to 

convey the meaning “from among the angels”.  

 

17.12 NUMBER 50,000 

The number 50,000 is a compound number made up of two parts: the fifty and the thousand. Recall that 

all numbers from 20-90 take a تميي. This applies here as well. The thousand appears as a تميي to the fifty. 

50,000 is لفًْا
َ
  .مضاف إليه appears as a معدود The .خََسُْوْنَ أ

This number appears once in the Quran. Take a look at the following example.  

 

َٰٓئكَِةٌٌُتَعۡرُجٌُ وحٌُوٌٌَٱلمَۡلَ لفٌٌَۡۥإلَِيۡهٌِفٌِِيوَۡمنٌكََنٌَمِقۡدَارُهٌٌُٱلرُّ
َ
 ٤ٌسَنَةنٌٌخََۡسِيٌَأ

 fifty thousandThe angels and the ruh will ascend to him on a day, the measure of which is 

.years 

- The دودمع   .خَسيٌألف to the number مضافٌإليه acts as a (سنة) 

17.13 NUMBER 100,000 

The number 100,000 is a compound number made up of two parts: the hundred and the thousand. The 

hundred acts as a مضاف and the thousand acts as the مضاف إليه.  

100,000 is  ََلفْ   مِائْة
َ
أ .  

This number appears once in the Quran. It appears without a معدود.  

رسَۡلۡنََٰهٌُ
َ
ٌٌوَأ ٌٌمِائْةٌَِإلَََِٰ لۡف 

َ
وٌۡيزَيِدُونٌٌَأ

َ
 ١٤٧أ

We sent him to one hundred thousand or more.  

If this number were to take a معدود, it would simply appear as a همضافٌإلي  (e.g. ٌ لفٌِْشَخْص 
 
ائْةٌَِأ   .(إلٌََِمِ
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17.14 ORDINAL NUMBERS 

An ordinal number is a number that denotes what place an object has in a certain order. For example, 

first, second, third, fourth etc. are all ordinal numbers.  

Below are the ordinal numbers used in the Quran. MEMORIZE them.  

ل ور
َ
 ثامِن   سادِس   رابعِ   ثاَلِث   ثاَن   أ

first second third fourth sixth eighth  

 

Notice that other than ل ور
َ
 ناقص follows the ثان   pattern. Also notice that اسم فاعل all of them follow the ,أ

pattern for the اسم فاعل.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

لٌٌُهُوٌَ وذ
َ
هِرٌُوٌٌَٱلۡأٓخِرٌُوٌٌَٱلۡۡ َٰ ٌٌٱلۡباَطِنُ ٌوٌٌَٱلظذ ٌعَليِم  ء  ٌشََۡ ِ ٣ٌوهَُوٌَبكُِل 

and the last, the apparent and the hidden, and He is knowing of all things. the firstHe is  

 

 ...ٌثاَنٌٌَِّٱثۡنَيٌٌِۡإذٌِۡهُمَاٌفٌِِٱلۡغَارٌِ...٤٠ٌ
…The second of two when they were in the cave… 

 

َٰثَةن ٌٌ...٧٣ٌ ٌٌَثاَلثٌُِثلََ ٌٱللّذ ِينٌٌَقاَلوُٓاٌْإنِذ  لذقَدٌٌۡكَفَرٌَٱلَّذ
have certainly disbelieved.third of three Those who have said that Allah is the  

  

ٌهُوٌَمَعَهُمٌۡ ٌإلِاذ كۡثََ
َ
َٰلكٌَِوَلَآٌأ ٌمِنٌذَ دۡنََّٰ

َ
ٌهُوٌَسَادِسُهُمٌٌۡوَلَآٌأ ٌإلِاذ ٌهُوٌَرَابعُِهُمٌٌۡوَلَاٌخََۡسَة  ٌإلِاذ َٰثَة  ٌثلََ وَۡىَٰ ...ٌمَاٌيكَُونٌُمِنٌنَذ

, nor of them fourthHe is the There is not a single private conversation of three except that 

, or less that that or more except that He is with them of them sixthfive except that He is the 

wherever they may be. 

 

َٰثَةٌٌٞسَيَقُولوُنٌَ ابعُِهُمٌۡثلََ ٌٌِسَادِسُهُمٌۡكََبُۡهُمٌۡوَيَقُولوُنٌَخََۡسَةٌٌٞرذ ٢٢ٌٌ...كََبُۡهُمٌٌُۡۚوَثاَمِنُهُمٌۡوَيَقُولوُنٌَسَبۡعَةٌٌٞيۡبِٖۖٱلۡغٌَكََبُۡهُمٌۡرجَۡمَاٌۢب
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They will say, “(They are) three, the fourth of them is their dog. And they say five, the sixth of 

them is their dog. And they say seven, the eighth of them is their dog.” 

 

17.15 FRACTIONS  

The fractions that are used in the Quran are as follows. MEMORIZE them.  

 ثُمُن   سُدُس   خَُسُ   رُبُع   ثلُثَُانِ  ثلُثُ   نصِْف  
half one third two thirds a fourth a fifth a sixth an eighth  

 

Notice that other than نصِْف, all of them follow the patter   فُعُل.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

 

ٌمِنٌ دۡنََّٰ
َ
نذكٌَتَقُومٌُأ

َ
ٌرَبذكٌَيَعۡلَمٌُأ لٌٌِۡثلُثٌََُِإنِذ ٢٠ٌٌ...ۥوَثلُثَُهٌٌُۥوَنصِۡفَهٌٌُٱليذ

or  thirds of the night-twoNo doubt, your master knows that you stand up for a little less than 

…third of ita or  half of it 

ٌفلَكَُمٌُ...  ٌوَلََٞ بُعٌُفإَنٌِكََنٌَلهَُنذ اٌترََكۡنٌٌَُۚٱلرُّ ١٢ٌ...مِمذ
of what they left… fourthThen if they have a child, then you all have a  

 

ٌْوٌَ ٌٌِٱعۡلَمُوٓا ٌلِلّذ نذ
َ
فَأ ءنٌ ِنٌشََۡ نذمَاٌغَنمِۡتُمٌم 

َ
بيِلٌٌِٱبنٌِۡوٌٌَٱلمَۡسََٰكِيٌِوٌٌَٱلۡيتَََٰمٌََٰوٌٌَٱلۡقُرۡبٌََٰوَللِرذسُولٌِوَلَِِّيٌٌۥخَُُسَهٌُأ  ٤١...ٱلسذ

and for the Messenger  one fifth of itKnow that anything you obtain of war booty, for Allah is 

and for his near relatives and the orphans, the needy, and the stranded traveler...ٌ
ِنۡهُمَا฀ٌٌِلكُِ ٌِ...  ٌم  دُسٌٌُوََٰحِدن اٌترٌٌََٱلسُّ ٌٌُۚۥإنٌِكََنٌَلٌٌَُكٌَمِمذ ١١ٌٌ...وَلََٞ
of what he left if he had a child… sixthFor each one of them is a  

 ...ٌٌ ٌفلَهَُنذ اٌترََكۡتُمٌ ٌٱلثُّمُنٌُفإَنٌِكََنٌَلكَُمٌۡوَلََٞ ١٢ٌٌ...مِمذ
And if you have a child, then they (f) have an eighth of what you left… 
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CHAPTER – رشَُّوْع  18 أ فْعَال ال

18.1 INTRODUCTION 

The word شَُُوع in Arabic means “to begin” or “beginning”. The أفعال الشَّوع are a special set of أفعال that

and the فعل الشَّوع

.

come directly before an ordinary فعل to denote the beginning of that action.

In the sentence, “He began walking,” for example, the word “began” would be the 

word “walking” would be the normal فعل

This is one of the few cases in Arabic that you will see two فعل back-to-back.

There is one فعل شَوع that is used in the Quran and several that are used in other forms of literature. Let

us take a look at examples of each to better understand how they are used. 

أفعال الشَّوع فِ القرآن 18.2
The only فعل شَوع that is used in the Quran is the word This, like every other .طَفِقَ يَطْفَقُ  means to ,فعل شَوع

 do not have. This word in particular start. It, however, has a unique implication that the other أفعال الشَّوع

connotes speed and urgency.  

To capture this implication, we can translate  ُطَفِقَ يَطْفَق as “to start immediately” or “to start suddenly”.

١٢١ٌ  ٌ ٌ...فَأكَلٌٌَٗمِنۡهَاٌفَبَدَتٌۡلهَُمَاٌسَوۡءَٰتُهُمَاٌوَطَفقَِاٌيََۡصِفَانٌٌِعَليَۡهِمَاٌمِنٌوَرَقٌِٱلَۡۡنذةٌِ
So they both ate from it, then their privates became apparent to them, so they immediately 

began sticking over themselves from the leaves of paradise… 

 .

- Notice that the context necessitates a certain immediacy and franticness; thus ٌَطَفِق is chosen over the other ٌأفعال
الشوع

- Also notice that the two فعل that are back-to-back have the same inside pronoun. This is a grammatical rule of the

أفعالٌالشوع  .
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أفعال الشَّوع 18.3  IN OTHER LITERATURE 

The most commonly used أفعال الشَّوع are: 

1) ٌ
ُ
ٌيَبدَْأ

َ
بدََأ

جَعَلٌَيََعَْلٌُ (2
خُذٌُ (3

َ
خَذٌَيأَ

َ
أ

The word  
َ
خَذَ  and جَعَلَ  or not. When فعل always means “to begin” whether it is used with another بدََأ

َ
أ

appear directly before another فعل they mean “to begin”. Otherwise, they each have their unique

meanings.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

  يكِْتبُُ  فِِْ  دَفتََْهِِ 
َ
بدََأ

He started writing in his notebook. 

Notice that the two فعل appear back-to-back and have the same inside pronoun.

غْمَِِ عَليَهِْ 
ُ
بُوْنهَُ  حَتَّر أ خَذُوْا يضَِْْ

َ
أ

They started beating him up until he passed out. 

Notice that the two فعل appear back-to-back and have the same inside pronoun.

بَ  لار جَعَلتَْ  ترُاقبُِ  الطر

She started observing the students. 

Notice that the two فعل appear back-to-back and have the same inside pronoun.

Note that it is possible for an outside فاعل to interrupt the For instance, it .فعل and the ordinary فعل الشَّوع

would be possible to say  ِالوَلََُ يكَْتُبُ فِِْ دَفتََِْه 
َ
بُوْنهَُ  or بدََأ خَذَ النراسُ يضَِْْ

َ
بَ  or أ لار سْتاَذَةُ ترَُاقِبُ الطر

ُ
,In such cases .جَعَلتَِ الأ

the فعل شَوع follows all the rules that a normal فعل does when it has an outside فاعل. The pronoun in the

second فعل matches with the pronoun that the outside فاعل represents. For instance, in بُوْنهَُ  خَذَ النراسُ يضَِْْ
َ
أ

the pronoun in the second بُوْنهَُ ) فعل It matches with the outside .هم is (يضَِْْ  .(النراسُ ) فاعل
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CHAPTER 19 – ب   الترعَجر
19.1 INTRODUCTION 

The words ب means “amazement” and can have either a positive or a negative connotation. In تَعَجر

grammar,  بجر عَ صِيغَ التر  are expressions that the Arabs use to show their amazement. Let us learn these 

expressions. 

ْسَ  19.2 ئ ِ ب AND  َم عْ ِ ن  

is used to express negative amazement and translates as “What a بئِسٌَْ .are sister words نعِْمٌَ and بئِسٌَْ

terrible…!” or “How terrible…is!”  

…is used to express positive amazement and translates as “What an amazing…!”ٌor “How amazing نعِْمٌَ
is!” 

Grammatically, these two words are أفعال. They are لازم and never take a مفعول. For this reason, you will

always find them followed by an اسم that is مرفوع. This اسم is the فاعل. 

In the Quran, the words ٌَنعِْم and ٌَْبئِس never conjugate. They are always in the ٌَهُو form.

Take a look at the following examples.  

اٌوَقاَلوُاٌْحَسۡبنُاٌٌَ... ٌُفَزَادَهُمٌۡإيِمََٰنا ١٧٣ٌٱلوَۡكيِلٌٌُوَنعِۡمٌٌَٱللّذ
So it increased them in faith and they said, “Allah is enough for us, and what an amazing 

trustee [He is]!”

َٰٓئكٌَِ وْلَ
ُ
َٰتٌٞتََۡرِيٌمِنٌتََۡتهَِاٌٌأ ب هِِمٌۡوجََنذ ِنٌرذ غۡفرَِةٌٞم  نهََٰۡرٌُجَزَاؤٓهُُمٌمذ

َ
ٌٌُۚٱلۡۡ جۡرٌٌُوَنعِۡمٌَخََٰلِِِينٌَفيِهَا

َ
١٣٦ٌٌٌٱلۡعََٰمِليٌَِأ

Those people, their reward is forgiveness from their master and gardens from under which 

rivers flow, remaining in it. And how amazing is the reward of those who do! 

ِينٌٌَٱلۡقَوۡمٌِمَثَلٌٌُبئِۡسٌٌَ... بوُاٌْبِ‍َٔاٌٱلَّذ ٌُِۚيََٰتٌِكَذذ ٥ٌٌ...ٌٱللّذ
How terrible is the example of the people who denied the miraculous sings of Allah! 
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Note that ما (the When this happens, the two words attach .بئِسَْ  for فاعل often appears as the (اسم موصول

to each other in the Uthmani script. 

In this case, the فاعل is ما as well as everything in the صلة. 

When this happen, the sentence translates as, “How terrible is that which…!” 

Take a look at the following example.  

ٌٌْمَابئِۡسٌَ وۡا نفُسَهُمٌٌۡۦٌٓبهٌٌِِٱشۡتَََ
َ
٩٠ٌٌ...أ

How terrible is that for which they sold themselves! 

It is possible for  َْبئِس and  َنعِْم to take a تميي. The تميي translates as the word, “as”. There is one case in the

Quran in which this happens.  ...ٌٌَُفَتَتذخِذُونه
َ
يِذتَهٌٌُۥأ ฀ٌٌٌُۢۚٓۥوَذُر  وۡلِياَءٌَٓمِنٌدُونٌِوَهُمٌۡلكَُمٌۡعَدُوُّ

َ
لمٌٌِِبئِۡسٌَأ َٰ ٌيٌَللِظذ ٥٠ٌٌبدََلاا

Then will you take him and his offspring as protective friends other than me while they are an 

enemy to you. How terrible it is as an exchange for the wrongdoers.  

In the examples above, the فاعل is inside the فعل. The word بدلا is acting as a تمييز. 

ساءَ  19.3 AND  َن سُ حَ  

is used to express negative amazement and translates as “How ساءٌَ .are sister words حَسُنٌَ and ساءٌَ

terrible/evil is…!”  

”!…is used to express positive amazement and translates as “How amazing/beautiful is حَسُنٌَ

Grammatically, these two words are أفعال. They always have a فاعل and it many cases, they take a تمييز as

well. If there is a تميي, it translates as the word “as”.

Take a look at the following examples.  ...ٌ ٌَُٰهُمٌۡجَهَنذم وَى
ۡ
َٰٓئكٌَِمَأ وْلَ

ُ
٩٧ٌٌمَصِيًۡاٌتٌۡوسََاءٌَٓفَأ

So those people, their place of refuge is hell. And how terrible it is as a destination! 

The فاعل is inside the فعل. It is feminine because it is talking about جهنم. 

The word مصيۡا is acting as a تمييز. 
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َٰٓئكٌٌَِوحََسُنٌٌَ... وْلَ
ُ
اٌأ ٦٩ٌٌرَفيِقا

And how amazing those people are as companions! 

  .تمييز is the رفيقا and فاعل is the outside أولائك

لَاٌٌ... 
َ
٣١ٌٌمَاٌيزَرُِونٌٌَسَاءٌَٓأ

How terrible is that which they bear! 

This example has only a فاعل and no تمييز.  

 

هُ  19.4 لَ عَ فْ
َ
أ ما   

This form of تعجب translates as “How… he is!” This structure only appears twice in the Quran. Let us take 

a look at these two examples before diving into the grammar.   

 

نسََٰنٌٌُقتُلٌَِ كۡفَرَهٌٌُٱلۡإِ
َ
 ١٧ٌۥمَآٌأ

May man be cursed! How disbelieving he is! 

 

َٰٓئكٌَِ وْلَ
ُ
ٌٌِأ ٌٌْينٌَٱلَّذ وُا لََٰلةٌٌََٱشۡتَََ ٌٌِٱلضذ ٌٌِٱلۡعَذَابٌَوٌٌَٱلهُۡدَىٌَٰب ِ ٌب ٌٌٱلمَۡغۡفرَِة صۡبَرهَُمٌۡعََلَ

َ
١٧٥ٌٌٱلِذارٌِفَمَآٌأ

Those are the ones who sold guidance for misguidance and forgiveness for torment, so how 

patient they are in pursuit of fire!  

 

In terms of grammar, this structure is made up of three parts: 

1) The ما (known as ما التعجبية), used to express astonishment  

2) The word following the ما, used to tell what the shocking trait is (e.g how disbelieving). This word 

always follows the pattern  َفْعَل
َ
  .أ

3) The last word, used to say who possess this shocking trait (e.g how disbelieving he is!). This 

word is always منصوب.  
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هِ  19.5 ِ ب لْ  عِ ْ ف
َ
 أ

This form of تعجب translates as “How… he is!” This structure only appears twice in the Quran. Let us take 

a look at these two examples before diving into the grammar. ...ٌٌََُٰتٌِغَيۡبٌٌُۥل مََٰوَ رۡضِٖۖوٌٌَٱلسذ
َ
ٌبهٌٌِِٱلۡۡ بصُِۡۡ

َ
سۡمِعٌٌُۡۚۦأ

َ
٢٦ٌٌ...ٌوَأ

To Him belongs the unseen of the skies and the earth. How seeing He is and how hearing! 

 

سۡمِعٌۡ
َ
بصٌٌُِۡۡأ

َ
ٌ ٌبهِِمٌۡوَأ توُنَنَا

ۡ
٣٨ٌٌ...يوَۡمٌَيأَ

How hearing they are and how seeing on that day that they come to us! 

 

In terms of grammar, this structure is made up of two parts: 

1) A word that follows the patter  ْفعِْل
َ
  .used to tell what the shocking trait is ,أ

2) A ب with a مجرور attached to it. The مجرور tells who possesses this shocking trait.  

ٌ

ٌ

ٌ
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CHAPTER 20 – البَدَل   

 

20.1 INTRODUCTION   

The word بدل literally means to swap or replace. A بدل in grammar is an اسم+اسم fragment in which one اسم 
is followed directly by another اسم. The second اسم serves to clarify and give more detail about the first 

  .اسم

One way to think about it, is that between these two words is an implied [that is to say…] or [by which I 
mean…]. 

An example of a بدل would be, “The CEO, Ustadh is coming.” Another way to read the example above 

would be, “The CEO [that is to say, Ustadh] is coming.”  

A بدل is called a بدل because one of the اسم in the sequence could be swapped out for the other and the 

sentence would still make sense.  

For example, you could say, “The CEO is coming” or you could say, “Ustadh is coming.” Either way, the 

same meaning is conveyed. When the two words come together to form a بدل, however, the sentence 

becomes more detailed and informative.   

In terms of grammatical rules, the two اسم in a بدل must match in status.  

البدل فِ القرآن 20.2  
Let us take a look at examples of بدل in the Quran.  

نذهُۥ
َ
وجَۡيٌِۡخَلقٌٌََوَأ كَرٌٌَٱلزذ نثٌَََٰوٌٌَٱلَّذ

ُ
 ٤٥ٌٱلۡۡ

…and that He created the pair, [that is to say] the male and the female. 

- “The male and the female” further clarifies what is meant by “the pair”.  

- Notice that the two اسم in the بدل match in status. 

 

رََٰطٌٌَٱهۡدِناَ ِ ِينٌٌَصِرََٰط٦ٌٌٌَٱلمُۡسۡتَقيِمٌٌَٱلص  نۡعَمۡتٌَعَليَۡهِمٌٌۡٱلَّذ
َ
 ٧ٌ...ٌأ

Guide us to the straight path, [that is to say] the path of those who You have blessed… 

- “The path of those who you have blessed” serves to clarify what is meant by “the straight path”. 

- Notice that the two اسم in the بدل match in status. 
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ۡلٌَقُمٌِ ٌٌٱليذ ٌقلَيِلٗا وٌٌٌِٓۥن صِۡفَه٢ٌٌٌُإلِاذ
َ
 ٣مِنۡهٌُقلَيِلًٌٌٗٱنقُصٌۡأ

Stand up (in prayer) during the night except for a little, [that is to say] half of it or decrease a 

little from it. 

- “Half or a little less” clarifies what is meant by “the night except for a little of it”.  

- Notice that the two اسم in the بدل match in status. 

هۡلهٌٌَُٱرۡزُقٌۡوٌٌَ... 
َ
ٌٌِٱلثذمَرََٰتٌِمِنٌٌَۥأ ٌِمَنٌۡءَامَنٌَمِنۡهُمٌب  ١٢٦ٌ...ٌٱلۡأٓخِرِ ٌٌوۡمٌِٱلۡيٌَوٌٌَٱللّذ

ose of them who have believed in Allah and [that is to say] th with fruits,its people And bless 

…the last day 

- “Those of them who have believed in Allah and the last day” serves to clarify what is meant by “its people”.  

 .منصوب here is منٌَ -

 

ٌقاَلوُٓاٌْءَامَنذاٌ ِ ٤٧ٌٌٌِٱلۡعََٰلمَِيٌَبرَِب  ٌوَهََٰرُونٌٌَربَ  ٤٨ٌٌمُوسَََٰ
aster of Musa Me [that is to say] th, of the worlds MasterThey said, “We have believed in the 

.”and Harun 

- “The Master of Musa and Harun” further clarifies what is meant by “the Master of the worlds”. It is as though the 

speakers are saying, “We believe in the Master of the worlds…we mean the Master of Musa and Harun.”   

- Notice that the two اسم in the بدل match in status. 
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CHAPTER 1 - ي بحرف  المتعد ِّ
1.0 RECOMMENDED REVIEW 

✓ Passives (Chapter 8 – Beginning نحو) 
❖ Give special attention to “Transitivity” (8.4) 

 

✓ Be able to recognize irregular passive أفعال – focus on مضاعف (Chapter 7) and أجوف (Chapter 8) 

1.1 INTRODUCTION  

Recall that a فعل that is لازم cannot take a مفعول به. For example, the action َمَ نا  (to sleep) is لازم because you 

cannot say  َهُ ناَم  (he slept him/it).  

Recall also that a passive فعل is one in which the doer is unknown and that when converting an active 

sentence to a passive sentence, the مفعول به becomes your “done-to” (the نائب الفاعل).   

In a sentence with no مفعول به, there is nothing that can be converted into a نائب الفاعل. The نائب الفاعل is an 

essential part of a passive sentence. This means that أفعال that are لازم cannot be made passive because 

they cannot take مفعول به.  

There is, however, one special method by which a لازم word can be made passive. A لازم word can be 

made passive through the use of a preposition (a حرف). For example, you cannot say “He was slept,” but 

you can say, “The bed was slept IN.” The حرف here allows you to add a detail you otherwise would not 

have been able to add – it converted the فعل from لازم to ي  which, in ,حرف through the use of a متعد ِّ

effect, allows it to be made passive. That is what is called المتعدي بحرف. 

1.2 MAKING ة لازم ل  عا ف أ  PASSIVE 

HO W  IT  WO RK S  

As mentioned previously, حروف can be used to allow a فعل لازم to function like a .متعدي Once a فعل is 

functioning like a متعدي, it naturally follows that it can be made passive. Take a look at the examples 

below.  

He slept in the bed. ➔ The bed was slept in. 

ر  
يْ  

ر    ناَمَ في السََّّ
يْ  

 ن يمَْ في السََّّ
   

She sat down on the chair. ➔ The chair was sat on.  

 ِّ ِّ   جَلسََتْ عََلَ الكُرسْ    جُل سَ عََلَ الكُرسْ  
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Allah condemned them/became angry with them. ➔ They were condemned/recipients of anger.  

مْ  بَ الُله عَليَهْ  مْ   غَض  بَ عَليَهْ   غُض 

 

Take a look at the following example to see how this works.  

Recall that the فعل "جاء" means “to bring” when it is accompanied by the "حرف "باء. Let us use this فعل as a case study.  

 باِلكِتَابِ  وْاجَاؤ  
They brought the book. 

 

If we were to convert the sentence “They brought the book”, into passive IN ENGLISH, we would say:  

The book was brought. 

 

So how do we say that in Arabic?  

 

In order to convert an active sentence to a passive sentence, you need to get rid of the doer. Since the doer is an 

inside pronoun, we remove the doer by bumping the فعل back to its original هو form, then we make the فعل passive.  

 

ءَ    جَاءَ                   جَاؤُوْا     ْ  جِ 

ءَ  ْ تاَب   جِ   ب الك 

The book was brought. 

 

Normally, our مفعول به would become our نائب الفاعل, but in this case we do not have a به مفعول , only a متعلق بالفعل. So the 

becomes our متعلق بالفعل   .جار ومجرور despite its being a ,نائب الفاعل Notice how it is translated as the . نائب الفاعل

HO W  TO  RE CO G NIZ E  

Now that we have learned this concept, the question is, how do we recognize when a  ومجرورجار  is acting 

as the نائب الفاعل? 

The best way is to know your vocabulary and to know which أفعال are associated with which حروف.  

kill the doer make it passive  original فعل 
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It is also important to keep the following rules in mind:  

1. The فعل will always be SINGULAR MASCULINE (in the هو form) 

2. The جار ومجرور should translate as your نائب الفاعل 

Meaning: a فعل that is not in the هو form will not have a جار ومجرور as a نائب الفاعل!  

QUR ’A NI C  EX A M PLE S  

Look at the following Qur’anic examples.  

 ٢٣ … بِِهََنَّمَ   يوَۡمَئذِ   وجَِايْٓءَ 

On that day, Jahannam will be brought forth.  

The فعل "جاء" has the meaning of “to bring” when it comes with the ."حرف "باء Notice that the فعل is in the هو form (جِء) and 

that the (بجهنم) جار ومجرور is translated as the نائب الفاعل. (What was brought? Jahannam.) 

 

حِيطَ 
 
ِ  وَأ صۡ  ۦبثَِمَرهِ

َ
يۡ فَأ قَل بِ  كَفَّ وشِهَا بَحَ ي  ر  ٰ ع  نفَقَ فيِهَا وَهَِِ خَاويَِةٌ عََلَ

َ
ٰ مَآ أ   ٤٢…هِ عََلَ

His crops were surrounded, then he started wringing his hands while it was collapsed in on its 

turrets because of what he spent for its sake. 

The فعل "أحاط" comes with the ,"حرف "باء and cannot take a direct .مفعول به Notice that the فعل is in the هو form (حيط
ُ
 and that (أ

the (بثمره) جار ومجرور is translated as the .نائب الفاعل (What was surrounded? His crops.) 

 

طَاف   ِن  عَليَۡهِم ي  كۡوَابٖ  بصِِحَافٖ م 
َ
 ٧١ … ذَهَبٖ وَأ

Platters and cups made of gold are circulated amongst them. 

The "فعل "طاف comes with the ,"حرف "باء and cannot take a direct .مفعول به Notice that the فعل is in the هو form (يُطاف) and that 

the (بصحاف...) جار ومجرور is translated as the نائب الفاعل. (What is circulated? Platters and cups of gold.) 

Notice that there are two جار ومجرور in the sentence. So how do we decide which one is the نائب الفاعل ? We go with the حرف 

that is associated with the فعل; since طاف comes with the  باء",حرف"  that is what becomes the نائب الفاعل.  

 

1.3 MAKING ل و ع ف م م  س ا  OUT OF ة زم لا ل  عا ف أ  
Recall that an اسم مفعول is the passive version of an اسم فاعل. In the صرف صغير the اسم مفعول appears in the 

passive line. We initially learned that since أفعال لازمة cannot be made passive, they cannot have an  اسم
  .مفعول
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The rules for making an اسم مفعول out of a فعل لازم are the same as making it passive: 

1. The اسم مفعول has to be SINGULAR AND MASCULINE 

2. The "done-to" will be attached to the حرف الجر 

This piece of grammar is not new to us; we encounter it at least seventeen times a day. Take a look at 

the following example: …  ۡوبِ عَليَۡهِم  ٧ …غَيِۡۡ ٱلمَۡغۡض 

…not those who are the objects of anger…  

The "فعل "غضب comes with the "حرف "عَل. Notice that the اسم مفعول is singular and masculine (مغضوب), and those who are 

receiving the action are attached to the (عليهم) حرف الجر. 
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CHAPTER 2 - "نوْاعُ "ما
َ
 أ

2.0 RECOMMENDED REVIEW 

 (نحو Chapter 6.8 – Beginning) ما الاستفهامية ✓
 

 (نحو Chapter 9 – Beginning) ما النافية ✓
❖ Give special attention to “Negation of (9.3) ”الجملة الاسمية 

 

 (نحو Chapter 12 – Advanced) ما الموصولة ✓
 

طية ✓  (نحو Chapter 14 – Advanced) ما الشر
 

2.1 INTRODUCTION  

In our studies thus far we have encountered ما in many different types, each serving a unique function. 

So far we have learned:  

 ما الموصولة .1

 ِ رۡضِ   مَا سَبَّحَ لِِلَّ
َ
مَوَٰتِٰ وَٱلۡۡ وَ ٱلۡعَزيِز   فِِ ٱلسَّ  ١ ٱلَۡۡكِيم  وَه 

Whatever is in the skies and the earth praises Allah, and He is the mighty, the wise. 

 

  (ما question)  ما استفهاميِّة .2

 ٢٣رَبُّ ٱلۡعَلٰمَِيَن  وَمَاقاَلَ فرِعَۡوۡن  
Firawn said, “What is the master of the worlds?” 

 

 (of refutation ما) ما النافية .3

م بخَِرٰجِِيَن مِنَ ٱلنَّارِ  وَمَا...   ١٦٧ه 
No, they are not exiting from the fire! 

 

 (ما the conditional) ما شرطيِّة .4

ِ  وَمَا ... ءٖ فِِ سَبيِلِ ٱلِلَّ واْ مِن شََۡ ونَ  ت نفقِ  نت مۡ لَا ت ظۡلَم 
َ
مۡ وَأ  ٦٠ ي وفََّ إلََِۡك 
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Whatever you spend of anything in the path of Allah, it will be payed to you in full and you 

will not be wronged. 

 

بيِّة .5   (of amazement ما) ما التعجُّ

...  ٓ مۡ عََلَ ٱلنَّارِ  فَمَا صۡبََهَ 
َ
 ١٧٥أ

How persistent they are in pursuit of the fire! 

 

In this chapter, we will cover the remaining roles of ما. They are:  

 ما الزائدة .1

 ما المصدريِّة .2

 ما الزمانيِّة .3

ئدة 2.2 زا ل ا ما   

RULE S  O F ئدة ما  زا  

Recall that زائدة means extra. That is not to say that the حروف زائدة serve no function. Rather, it means 

that the sentence would still be grammatically complete and correct if it were to be removed. What, 

then, is the function of ما الزائدة?  

Recall the functions of من زائدة and باء زائدة from beginning نحو. They served to make the sentence more 

emphatic, giving the meaning "not a single" and "not at all," respectively.   

Similarly, the purpose of ما زائدة is emphasis. Let us explore the different contexts in which ما زائدة is used. 

The ما زائدة can appear in fragments and sentences. Let us learn about each.   

ئدة ما زا  O N A  FRA G M E N T LE V E L  

On a fragment level, ما زائدة can interrupt fragments that do not usually have a long-distance relationship, 

particularly الجار والمجرور and الموصوف والصفة. It is considered   غير كافَّة, which simply means that it allows for 

the transfer of status. Let us look at some examples.  

مۡۖۡ  مَافبَِ  ِ لِنتَ لهَ  ِنَ ٱلِلَّ  ١٥٩ …رحََۡۡةٖ م 
So only by the mercy from Allah were you lenient to them! 

Notice how ما is coming between the (بـ) حرف جر and the (رحمة) مجرور and how the sentence is more emphatic as a result. Note 

that the exclusivity (“only”) is a result of the  متعلق coming before the (تقديم اللفظ عَل عامله) فعل. 

7



doraye.comdoraye.com

 

ورَةٖ  ي ِ ص 
َ
افِِٓ أ بَكَ  مَّ  ٨شَاءَٓ رَكَّ

In any form He willed, He put you together.  

Notice that ما is interrupting a موصوف      .متعلق بالفعل of the تقديم Note the .(جملة فعلية a ,شاء) صفة and its (a common word ,صورة)

ئدة ما زا  O N A  SE N TE N CE  LE V E L  

 Its placement within the sentence is variant and does not .جملة فعلية and جملة اسمية can come in both ما زائدة

adhere to particular rules, only that it will come within the body of sentence.   

Note that oftentimes sentences in which ما زائدة appears have a lot of تقديم and تأخير, thus the parts of the 

sentence are not in their normal order. Let us look at some examples.  

وَ بقَِ  اوۡلِ شَاعِرٖٖۚ قلَيِلٗا وَمَا ه  اوَلَا بقَِوۡلِ كََهنِٖٖۚ قلَيِلٗا  ٤١ت ؤۡمِن ونَ  مَّ ونَ  مَّ ر   ٤٢تذََكَّ

No, it is not at all the speech of a poet. How little you believe! Nor is it at all the speech of a 

soothsayer. How little you remember! 

Here, ما زائدة has appeared in a جلمة فعلية. It is coming between the مفعول and the فعل. Also note how the مفعول is brought 

before the فعل  .This particular structure (قليلا ما تفعلون) is the most common way ما زائدة occurs in Quran. 

 

لحَِتِٰ …  ٰ يِنَ ءَامَن واْ وعََمِل واْ ٱلصَّ ٰ بَعۡضٍ إلِاَّ ٱلََّّ مۡ عََلَ ه  ِنَ ٱلۡۡ لَطَاءِٓ لََبَۡغِِ بَعۡض  ا م  اوَقلَيِلٞ  وَإِنَّ كَثيِۡا مۡ   مَّ   ٢٤ … ه 
Certainly, many business partners… some of them transgress over others, except for those 

who believed and did good deeds – and how few they are! 

Here, ما زائدة has appeared in a جملة اسمية. It is coming between the خبر and the مبتدأ. Also note how the خبر is brought before 

the مبتدأ.  

ئدة ما زا  I N  CO ND IT IO NA L  SE N TE N CE S  

ا and إ نْ مَا Script-wise, it is written both as .إن also appears in conditional sentences, usually with ما زائدة  .إمَّ
It is also used for emphasis and is always accompanied by نون التوكيد, as far as Quranic usage goes. 

Emphasis on a شرط simply means that the likelihood of occurrence is much stronger. 

ا...  ا فإَمَِّ حَدا
َ
ا ترََينَِّ مِنَ ٱلۡبشَََِ أ كَل مَِ ٱلَۡوَۡمَ إنِسِي ا

 
ا فلََنۡ أ حۡمَٰنِ صَوۡما ولِِٓ إنِّ ِ نذََرۡت  للِرَّ  ٢٦ فَق 

If you see (and you certainly will see) any person, then say, “I have vowed a fast for the 
intensely Merciful, I won’t speak to a single person today.” 
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This ayah is in the context of Maryam AS after she gave birth to ‘Isa. The likelihood of her running into a person is high, s o 

  .is used ما زائدة

 

مَا فَ  …۞ ه  وۡ كِِلَ
َ
مَآ أ ه  حَد 

َ
ا يَبۡل غَنَّ عِندَكَ ٱلۡكِبَََ أ ا إمَِّ مَا قوَۡلاا كَرِيما َّه  مَا وَق ل ل ٖ وَلَا تَنۡهَرۡه  ف 

 
مَآ أ َّه  ل ل  ٢٣لَٗ تَق 

If one of them or both of them reach old age around you (and it is very likely to happen), then 

do not express exasperation to them and do not drive them away and say kind words to them.  

This ayah is talking of parents coming to old age. It is something that is bound to occur should someone live to their later 

years. Notice, however, that إن is used as opposed to إذا. This is because it is not certain that everyone will reach old age.  

 

**Note that the لام of emphasis also often appears on (  َلئ). This   نْ إ  serves the purpose of emphasis, but 

not the same type of emphasis as the ما الزائدة. While the  زائدةالما  gives the meaning “If this happens, and 

it certainly will,” the لام of emphasis gives the meaning, “I swear, if this happens…” The ما زائدة 

emphasizes the شرط and the لام of emphasis emphasizes the جواب.   

زائدةالما   can also come with إذا for emphasis. Because إذا already implies the sureness of the occurrence of 

an action, the ما does not make the likelihood of occurrence stronger – rather, it adds the meaning of 

“finally” or “actually”.  

 ٓ ٞ  وَإِذَا مَا ورَة نزِلتَۡ س 
 
ا   أ مۡ زَادَتهۡ  هَذِٰهۦِٓ إيِمَنٰا يُّك 

َ
ول  أ ن يَق  م مَّ   ١٢٤ …فمَِنۡه 

When a surah is finally revealed, from amongst them [the hypocrites] are those who say, 
“Which of you has this increased in faith?” 

  

2.3 – المصدرية  ما   

We have encountered two of the حروف مصدرية in our studies صرف studies:  ْأن and  َّما .أن is another tool to 

make a “fake” مصدر ( ل المصدر المُؤَوَّ ). 

A good way to test whether a ما is مصدرية or not is to replace it with the actual مصدر and it should still 

make sense.  

حۡسَنَ ٱلقَۡصَصِ 
َ
صُّ عَليَۡكَ أ ٓ نََۡن  نَق  ٓ  بمَِا وحَۡيۡنَا

َ
رۡءَانَ  هَذَٰا إلََِۡكَ  أ نتَ مِن قَبۡلهِۦِ لمَِنَ ٱلۡغَفٰلِيَِن  ٱلۡق   ٣وَإِن ك 

WE relate to you the best of stories through our revealing this Quran to you, even though you 

were certainly, from before, among those who are unaware. 

9
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Notice how the translation of a مصدر is retained in the translation (“-ing” ending). Notice how the pronoun نحن is retained in 

the translation (our revealing). The ما and its صلة can be replaced by  َبإيحائنا إليك هذا القرآن and retain the same meaning. 

 

ۥ فَ  يۡت ه  ۖۡ ق لۡ إنِِ ٱفتَََۡ ىهٰ  ول ونَ ٱفۡتَََ مۡ يَق 
َ
ناَ۠ برَيِٓءٞ أ

َ
اعَلَََّ إجِۡرَامِِ وَأ ِمَّ ونَ  م  ۡرمِ   ٣٥ تُ 

Or do they say he made it up? Say, “If I make it up then my crimes are against me, and I am 

innocent of your crimes.” 

Notice how the translation of a مصدر is retained in the translation (the idea of “crimes”). Notice how the pronoun أنتم is 

retained in the translation (your crimes). The ما and its صلة can be replaced with إجرامكم and retain the same meaning. 

مصدرية ما  V S موصولة ما   

Oftentimes, a ما can be interpreted as either a ما مصدرية or a  موصولة.ما  This can only happen when there is 

no عائد because حروف مصدرية DO NOT HAVE A عائد.  The ayah will be translated differently depending on 

the grammatical interpretation.  

وٓاْ ءَايَتِِٰ ...  َذ  ٓ وَٱتََّّ ْ  وَمَا وا نذِر 
 
ا  أ وا ز   ٥٦ه 

…and they took My signs and what they were warned of as a mockery . 

…and they took My signs and their warning as a mockery. 

The first translation is interpreting ما as موصولة, and the second as مصدرية. Notice how the translation of a مصدر is retained in 

the second translation (“-ing” ending). Also note how the pronoun هم is retained in the translation as well (“their warning”). 

It is similar to saying آياتي وإنذارَهم.  

 

مۡ سَاءَٓ …  ِنۡه    ٦٦ يَعۡمَل ونَ  مَاوَكَثيِۡٞ م 

And many of them… how terrible is whatever they do! 

And many of them… how terrible their deeds are! 

The first translation is interpreting ما as موصولة and the second as . مصدرية.  Notice how the translation of a مصدر is retained in 

the second translation (the idea of something). Also note how the pronoun هم is retained in the translation as well (“their 

deeds”). It is similar to saying ساءَ عملُهم.   
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2.4 – نية  لزما ا ما   

This ما is translated as “as long as” or “as much as”. It is always followed by a فعل which is translated in 

the present tense, regardless of the tense of the فعل that follows it.  

 َ واْ ٱلِلَّ   ١٦ …ٱسۡتَطَعۡت مۡ  مَافَٱتَّق 

So be conscious of Allah as much as you are able . 

Notice that the فعل following ما is in the past tense, yet it is translated as present tense.  
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CHAPTER 3 - ۡالضمي 
3.0 RECOMMENDED REVIEW 

✓ The Referee Pronoun (Chapter 4.6 – Beginning نحو) 
 

✓ Complex Sentences (Chapter 5.6 – Beginning نحو) 

3.1 INTRODUCTION  

Pronouns were amongst the first topics we covered, as they are the backbone of the Arabic language. 

We learned the three types of pronouns (independent, attached, and inside) and the specific statuses 

and functions of each. In this chapter, we will explore some of the non-standard uses of pronouns.  

The topics are as follows:  

 ضمير الفصل .1

 ضمير الشأن .2

 العطف عَل الضمير المستتر .3

ل 3.2 فص ال يۡ  م ض  

 is what we previously referred to as the “referee pronoun”. We learned that it is an ضمير الفصل

independent pronoun that matches with the مبتدأ in number and gender, and it comes between an  اسم
  .However, it serves more than just that function .ال that has خبر and a الإشارة

Let us take a look.  

CO NFI RM I NG  T H E بَ  خ  

We previously knew referee pronouns only to come between an م الإشارةاس  and a خبر with ال. We learned 

that its function is to confirm that the خبر is indeed a خبر, and not a مشار إليه. A ضمير الفصل can also come 

between a مبتدأ and a خبر that may otherwise be confused as a fragment chain. Look at the following 

examples: 

ونَ …  م  وَٱلۡكَفٰرِ  ونَ  ه  لمِ  ٰ  ٢٥٤ٱلظَّ

The disbelievers are the wrongdoers .  

Had the هم not been there, الظالمون could have been interpreted as a صفة or بدل of الكافرون. However, the ضمير الفصل confirms its 

role as خبر. 
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… ِ لۡيَا   هَِِ وَكََمَِة  ٱلِلَّ  ٤٠ …ٱلۡع 

The word of Allah is the highest .  

Had the هي not been there, العليا could have been interpreted as a صفة of كلمة. However, the ضمير الفصل confirms its role as a 

  .خبر

EX CLUS IV I TY ص  ا تص لاخ ا  
 الاختصاص الحقيقِّ  :اختصاص or exclusivity. There are two types of ,الاختصاص can also be used for ضمير الفصل
and الاختصاص عَل وجَْه  المُبالغة.  

 means true exclusivity; there is ABSOLUTELY NOBODY that this information applies to الاختصاص الحقيقِّ 

outside of who was mentioned.  

ۥ …  وَ إنَِّه   ٣٧وَّاب  ٱلرَّحِيم  ٱلَّ  ه 

Certainly, He (and only He) is the ever-pardoning and the constantly merciful. 

This is اختصاص حقيق because Allah – and only Allah – is التواب الرحيم and this quality cannot be used to describe anyone but 

Allah. 

 

بالغةالاختصاص عَل وجه الم   means that there can be others who this information applies to, but this group is 

the most deserving of being associated with this quality. 

مۡ  لَآ إنَِّه 
َ
م  أ ونَ  ه  ر  ونَ وَلَكِٰن لاَّ يشَۡع  فۡسِد   ١٢ٱلمۡ 

Listen up! They are the ones who cause corruption, however they do not perceive. 

This is الاختصاص عَل وجه المبالغة. The people mentioned in this passage (the hypocrites) are not the only ones who cause 

corruption (there are plenty of others who do so), but they are the most deserving of being described as such.  

د ي ك و ل ا  
 does not have an effect on the sentence ضمير الفصل can also be used for emphasis. Note that ضمير الفصل

grammatically. Previously, we have known independent pronouns to create a new sentence, but that is 

not the case with ضمير الفصل; it has no grammatical role, just a rhetorical one.  

مۡ فكَََن واْ  نَهٰ  م  وَنصَََۡ  ١١٦ٱلۡغَلٰبِيَِن  ه 

We gave them victory, so they were the ones who overpowered! 

Notice how the خبر of كان remained (الغالبين) منصوب. 
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مۡ كََن واْ  ۖۡ إنَِّه  ِن قَبۡل  مۡ وَقوَۡمَ ن وحٖ م  طۡغَِٰ  ه 
َ
ظۡلَمَ وَأ

َ
 ٥٢أ

And the people of Nuh from way before. Certainly, THEY were more oppressive and more 

rebellious! 

There is a double emphasis here with إنهم along with ضمير الفصل. Notice how the خبر of كان remained (أظلمَ وأطغى) منصوب. 

أن 3.3 ش ل ا يۡ  م ض  

Previously, we learned that pronouns must always refer back to something that has already been 

mentioned. For example, “My sister was sick, so she didn’t go to school.” We know that the pronoun 
“she” is referring back to “my sister.”  

That is not the case with ضمير الشأن. It is a pronoun that comes at the beginning of a sentence and refers 

back to nothing. Its function is simply to proclaim the importance of the statement to come.  

The grammatical rules of ضمير الشأن are as follows: 

1. Always singular, always 3rd person (will always be either هو or هي). 

2. It will not have an عائد within the sentence. 

3. It can be attached, detached, or inside, but it will most often be attached to a حرف نصب.  

***NOTE that نضمير الشأ  will not be translated as an actual pronoun (he/she/it), as its function is not the 

function of a normal pronoun. 

To understand the difference in the functions of the pronoun, compare the following three sentences:  

 !الملك قادم
The king is coming! 

This sentence is a normal informational sentence.  

 !الملك هو قادم

The king (and nobody else) is coming!      

The king, he is coming! 

This sentence has ضمير الفصل, either making it exclusive or emphasizing it. 

 !هو الملك قادم

Important news! The king is coming! 

This sentence has ضمير الشأن, aggrandizing the topics of the upcoming sentence. The (هو) ضمير الشأن is not translated. 
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Now take a look at the following examples of ضمير الشأن in Quran.  

وۡ 
َ
ِ كَذِباً أ ىٰ عََلَ ٱلِلَّ نِ ٱفۡتَََ ظۡلمَ  مِمَّ

َ
بَ بِ‍َٔاوَمَنۡ أ ونَ ه  يَتٰهِۦِٓ  إنَِّ كَذَّ لمِ  ٰ فۡلحِ  ٱلظَّ   ٢١ۥ لَا ي 

Who is more wrongdoing than whoever falsely attributes lies to Allah or denies His signs? 

[The great matter is that] those who do wrong will not succeed!  

Notice that the ـه on إنه does not translate as a pronoun at all. It is not a pronoun that refers to anything that came before 

it. 

 

ۥإنَِّ  ا فإَنَِّ لََ ۥ جَهَنَّمَ لَا يَم وت  فيِهَا وَلَا يََۡيََٰ  ه  ۡرمِا ۥ مُ  تِ رَبَّه 
ۡ
 ٧٤مَن يأَ

[The great matter is that] whoever comes to his Master as a criminal, then for him is 

Jahannam, he neither dies nor remains alive in it. 

Notice that the ـه on إنه does not translate as a pronoun at all. It is not a pronoun that refers to anything that came before 

it. 

 

3.4 – تَ  ت س م ال يۡ  م لض ا طف عَل  ع ال  
When we first began our study of the فعل, we learned that a فعل can have either an inside doer or an 

outside doer. An inside doer is a pronoun which is imbedded in the conjugation of a فعل. We know, for 

example, how to say, “I went”.  

 ذَهَبتُْ.
We also know how to say, “Ahmed went”.  

حْمَدُ.
َ
 ذَهَبَ أ

The question at hand is, how do we say, “Ahmed and I went”? 

  ُحْمَد
َ
 ذَهَبتُْ وَأ

This is grammatically incorrect, as عطف can only happen between two like words.  

The solution: pull out the pronoun from inside the فعل and do عطف of the فاعل onto the “outside” 
pronoun.  
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ناَ ✓ 
َ
حْمَدُ ذَهَبتُْ أ

َ
 وَأ

The pronoun is pulled out from the (أنا) فعل and the second doer is معطوف onto the pronoun. This is not considered an 

outside doer; it does not adhere to the rules of having outside doers. 

This can happen with any of the َيغ  Also, note that the pronoun will not be repeated in the .أفعال of ص 

translation. 

 

نتَ ٱذۡهَبۡ 
َ
وكَ  أ خ 

َ
 ٤٢ ذكِۡريِ يَتِِٰ وَلَا تنَيَِا فِِ بِ‍َٔا وَأ

You and your brother go with Our signs and do not be lax in My remembrance . 

The inside doer of the (أنتَ ) فعل أمر is taken out of the فعل and أخوك is معطوف onto it. 

 

نت مۡ  نت مۡ قاَلَ لقََدۡ ك 
َ
مۡ  أ بيِٖن  وَءَاباَؤٓ ك   ٥٤فِِ ضَلَلٰٖ مُّ

He said, “You and your forefathers have certainly been in clear misguidance.”  

The inside doer of the (أنتم) فعل ماض was pulled out of the فعل and آباؤكم is معطوف onto it. 
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CHAPTER 4 -  يَّةفاء ببَ  السَّ  

4.0 RECOMMENDED REVIEW 

✓ Reasons to change the status of a فعل مضارع 

 (نحو Beginning – 7.3) الفعل المضارع Associated with  حروف ❖
ط الجازمة ❖  (نحو Chapter 14.2 – Advanced) أدوات الشر
 (نحو Chapter 14.6 – Advanced) الأمر وجواب الأمر ❖

 

✓ How different irregularities manifest light and lightest  

❖ Focus on مضاعف (Chapter 7) and ناقص (Chapter 9) 

4.1 INTRODUCTION  

Recall that الأمر وجواب الأمر is a two-part structure that is made up of: 

1. A command  

2. What will happen as a result of the command being followed 

This structure, however, is limited to commands and does not include forbidding verbs. There is a 

specific, separate grammatical structure that serves a similar function to the الأمر وجواب الأمر structure, 

but it involves forbidding rather than commanding.  

This structure is known as فاء السببية. 

4.2 STRUCTURE AND GRAMMAR  

As mentioned previously, فاء السببية is like the negative version of الأمر وجواب الأمر. It is a structure that 

includes a نهي as well as the reasoning (the سبب) behind this prohibition.   

This structure translates best as “Do not X, or else/otherwise…”  

Though this structure serves a similar function, it looks different grammatically. This structure is made 

up of three parts: 

1. a فعل نهي 
2. a اءف  

3. a فعل directly following the فاء that is منصوب (light) 

Take a look at the examples below.   

 ْ مۡ  كُ  وا مۡ غَضَبِِ  فَ  وَلَا تَطۡغَوۡاْ فيِهِ مِن طَي بَِتِٰ مَا رَزقَۡنَكٰ   ٨١وَمَن يََۡللِۡ عَليَۡهِ غَضَبِِ فَقَدۡ هَوَىٰ يَحِلَّ عَليَۡك 
Eat from the pure of that which We have blessed you with and do not transgress regarding it, 

or else My anger will descend upon you. And whoever My anger descends upon has certainly 

fallen. 
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The ayah above follows the فاء السببية structure. There is a (لا تَطْغَوْا) نهي followed by a فاء followed by a   ) لَّ فعل مضارع منصوب)فيح  . 

Notice that the فاء السببية clause explains the reason behind the نهي and translates as “otherwise” or “or else”. 

 

ْ  يَقَٰوۡمِ  ل وا رۡضَ  ٱدۡخ 
َ
سَةَ  ٱلۡۡ قَدَّ مۡ  ٱلِلَّ  كَتَبَ  ٱلَّتِِ  ٱلمۡ  واْ لكَ  مۡ وَلَا ترَۡتدَُّ دۡباَركِ 

َ
ٰٓ أ  ٢١نقَلبِ واْ خَسِِِٰينَ تَ فَ  عََلَ

My people,enter the holy land that Allah has decreed for you and do not turn back on your 

heels, or else you will return as losers.  

The ayah above follows the فاء السببية structure. There is a نهي ( تدواولا تر ) followed by a فاء followed by a (فتنقلبوا) فعل مضارع منصوب 
Notice that the فاء السببية clause explains the reason behind the نهي and translates as “otherwise” or “or else”. 

ة 4.3 ي ب ب س ل ا ء  فا  OUTSIDE OF FORBIDDING  

There is one case in which فاء السببية follows something other than a نهي. It is often seen following a wish 

or desire. The part following the فاء explains why the speaker has this wish or desire. In such cases,  فاء
  .”translates best as “as a result” or “because السببية

Take a look at the examples below.  

 

ِنَ  وَلَئنِۡ  مۡ فضَۡلٞ م  صَبَٰك 
َ
ِ أ مۡ وَبَيۡنَه   ٱلِلَّ نۢ بيَۡنَك  َّمۡ تكَ  ن ل

َ
ولنََّ كَأ ةٞ  ۥلَََق  مۡ مَوَدَّ نت  مَعَه  ا فَ  يَلٰيَۡتَنِِ ك  ف وزَ فوَۡزًا عَظِيما

َ
  ٧٣أ

Certainly, if bounty comes to you from Allah, he will most definitely say, as though there has 

been no love between you and him “I wish I was with them then [as a result] I would have 

attained something great!”   

The ayah above follows the فاء السببية structure. There is a wish [يا ليت...] followed by a فاء followed by a )َفعل مضارع منصوب )فأفور . 

Notice that the  السببيةفاء  clause explains the reason behind the wish and translates as “as a result”. 

 

ا  ٱبنِۡ فرِعَۡوۡن  يَهَٰمَٰنٰ   وَقاَلَ  بلۡ غ  لِِ صََۡحا
َ
ٓ أ ِ

سۡبَبَٰ لَّعَلَ 
َ
سۡبَبَٰ  ٣٦ ٱلۡۡ

َ
مَوَٰتِٰ  أ وسََٰ فَ  ٱلسَّ لعَِ إلَِِٰٓ إلَِهِٰ م  طَّ

َ
نُّه  أ ظ 

َ
 ۥوَإِنّ ِ لَۡ

وءٓ  عَمَلهِِ  ي نَِ لفِرِعَۡوۡنَ س  دَّ عَنِ  ۦكَذِٰباا  وَكَذَلٰكَِ ز  بيِلِٖۚ وصَ   ٣٧وَمَا كَيۡد  فرِعَۡوۡنَ إلِاَّ فِِ تَبَابٖ  ٱلسَّ
Firaun said, “Haman, build me a tower so that hopefully I might reach the ways - the ways to 

the sky, then [as a result], I will look at Musa’s god... 

The ayah above follows the فاء السببية structure. There is a wish [ َّلَعَل...] followed by a فاء followed by a   )َع ل  فعل مضارع منصوب)فأطَّ . 

Notice that the فاء السببية  clause explains the reason behind the wish and translates as “as a result”. 
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Familiarize yourself with the following list of words. These are words that are commonly used when 

expressing a wish.  

 هَلْ  لوَْ/لوَْلا عَسى لعََلَّ  لَيْتَ 
if only perhaps hopefully/possibly if/why is it not that case that did/is 
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   CHAPTER 5 -  ْن
َ
 إنِْ وأ

5.0 RECOMMENDED REVIEW 

✓ The Compound اسم (Chapter 12.5 – صرف) 

 

✓ Shared Tools of Negation (Chapter 9.4 – Beginning نحو) 
 

ط الجازمة ✓  (نحو Chapter 14.2 – Advanced) أدوات الشر

5.1 INTRODUCTION TO  ْن أ  
We learned about  ْن

َ
 We learned that it translates as “to” and .الحروف الناصبة للمضارع as part of our study of أ

that it makes the فعل مضارع that follows it منصوب (light).  

نْ 
َ
 that can serve several different functions. In this chapter, we will be حرف however, is a versatile ,أ

reviewing what we already know about  ْن
َ
  .as well as learning about the other roles it can play أ

5.1A نْ  
َ
ة أ يَّ ِ ر دَ صْ مَ ل ا  

Recall that during our study of the compound اسم, we learned that  ْن
َ
 .مصدر into a جملة فعلية transforms a أ

This type of  ْن
َ
يَّة is called the أ نْ مَصْدَر 

َ
نْ  This is because .أ

َ
 ,that comes after it فعل in combination with the ,أ

functions and translates like a مصدر.   

Take   يذَْهَبُ إلى المسجد as an example. It is a normal جملة فعلية. When  ْن
َ
 comes before such a sentence, it أ

behaves like a مصدر. 

د   نْ يذَْهَبَ إلى المسْج 
َ
د   is equivalent to saying أ هَابَ إ لَى المَسْج   Both translate as “to go to the masjid” and both .الذَّ

can be used the same way in a sentence. You could say  ْذ
َ
نْ أ

َ
يْدُ أ ر 

ُ
د  أ هَبَ إ لَى المَسْج   or   د هابَ إ لَى المَسْج  يْدُ الذَّ ر 

ُ
    .أ

This is the standard and most common usage of  ْن
َ
  .أ

5.1B نْ  
َ
أ  ME A NI NG  “BE CA US E”  

نْ 
َ
 .”means “to give a reason” or “to explain تَعْل يلْ The word .تَعْل يلْ can sometimes serve the function of أ

When  ْن
َ
  .”it most naturally translates as “because ,تَعْل يلْ is used for أ

Take a look at the following examples.  

ِنۡ ءَالِ فرِعَۡوۡنَ يكَۡت م  إيِمَنَٰه   وَقاَلَ  ؤۡمِنٞ م  لٞ مُّ لًٗ   ۥٓرجَ  تَقۡت ل ونَ رجَ 
َ
َ أ ِ ولَ رَبّ  ن يَق 

َ
 ٢٨ ... ٱلِلَّ  أ

A man from the people of Firaun who was hiding his faith said, “Will you kill a man because 

he says, ‘My master is Allah’”? 
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ونَ  ... ۡرجِ  ولَ يُ  مۡ  ٱلرَّس  ِ وَإِيَّاك  ن ت ؤۡمِن واْ ب
َ
ِ أ مۡ  ٱلِلَّ  ١ ... رَب كِ 

They exile the prophet and you because you believe in Allah, your master.  

ٓ  وَمَا مۡ إلِاَّ واْ مِنۡه  ِ نَقَم  ن ي ؤۡمِن واْ ب
َ
ِ أ  ٨ ٱلَۡۡمِيدِ  ٱلۡعَزِيزِ  ٱلِلَّ

They only resented them because they believed in Allah, the mighty, the praise-worthy. 

 

5.1C نْ  
َ
أ  ME A NI NG  “LE S T”  

نْ 
َ
 can sometimes come in the meaning of “lest”. The word “lest” is an expression of caution or fear and أ

can translate as “in order to avoid the risk of…” 

لۡقَٰ 
َ
رۡضِ فِِ  وَأ

َ
مۡ رَوَسََِٰ  ٱلۡۡ ن تمَِيدَ بكِ 

َ
ونَ  أ مۡ تَهۡتَد  ب لٗا لَّعَلَّك  ا وسَ  نهَۡرٰا

َ
  ١٥وَأ

Allah cast down pegs on earth lest it should sway with you and [He cast] rivers and paths so 

that you may be guided.   

Another way to say this would be to say “Allah cast down pegs on earth in order to avoid the risk of it [the earth] 

swaying with you…” 

 ...   ِ بَين  مۡ  ٱلِلَّ   ي  ْ  لكَ  ن تضَِلُّوا
َ
ۢ  ٱلِلَّ  وَ  أ ءٍ عَليِم  ِ شََۡ ل    ١٧٦بكِ 

. And Allah is knowing of all things.lest you go astray Allah clarifies for you 

Another way to say this would be to say, “Allah clarifies for you to avoid the risk of you going astray…”  

 

 5.1D نْ  
َ
أ  STA RT I NG  A  QUO TE  

نْ 
َ
 can be used to indicate the beginning of a quote. Quotation marks are not used in classical Arabic, nor أ

is the word “saying” used to open a quote.  ْن
َ
 serves this function. When translating from Arabic to أ

English, the word “saying” can be added in brackets to capture the function of  ْن
َ
  .أ

نْ 
َ
  .فعل أمر or a ,جملة اسمية a ,جملة فعلية can open a quote whether the quote is a أ

 .will stay as is فعل otherwise the ,فعل مضارع will only affect the status of an أنْ 

Take a look at the examples below.  
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صۡحَبٰ   وَناَدَىٰٓ 
َ
صۡحَبَٰ  ٱلَۡۡنَّةِ أ

َ
ن ٱلنَّارِ أ

َ
ۖۡ  أ ا مۡ حَق ا ا وعََدَ رَبُّك  ا فَهَلۡ وجََدتُّم مَّ قاَل واْ نَعَمۡ   قدَۡ وجََدۡناَ مَا وعََدَناَ رَبُّنَا حَق ا

مۡ  ۢ بيَۡنَه  ؤَذ نِ  ذَّنَ م 
َ
نفَأ

َ
ِ لَّعۡنَة   أ لِ عََلَ  ٱلِلَّ ٰ  ٤٤ مِينَ ٱلظَّ

The people of Jannah will call out to the people of the fire [saying], “Certainly we have found 

what our Master promised us to be true, so have you found what your Master promised to be 

true?” They will say, “Yes”. Then a caller will call out among them [saying], “The curse of 

Allah is upon the wrongdoers!” 

The first أن begins a quote that starts with a فعل ماض. The second أن begins a quote that is a جملة اسمية. In both cases, 

the أن has no grammatical effect.  

 

 ٓ رسَۡلۡنَا ن وحًا إلَِِٰ قوَۡمِهِ  إنَِّا
َ
نۡ  ۦٓ أ

َ
لَِمٞ  أ

َ
مۡ عَذَابٌ أ تيَِه 

ۡ
ن يأَ

َ
نذِرۡ قوَۡمَكَ مِن قَبۡلِ أ

َ
 ١ أ

Certainly WE sent Nuh to his people [commanding/saying], “Warn your people before a 

painful punishment comes to them.” 

This أن begins a quote that starts with a فعل أمر. Notice that the أمر remains مُزوم like any other command, even 

though it is preceded by an أن.  

صۡحَبَٰ  ... 
َ
ن ٱلَۡۡنَّةِ وَناَدَوۡاْ أ

َ
مۡ   أ ونَ  سَلَمٌٰ عَليَۡك  مۡ يَطۡمَع  ل وهَا وهَ   ٤٦لمَۡ يدَۡخ 

” They will not have Peace be upon you.], “sayingcall the people of Jannah [And they will 

entered it but they will be hoping.  

This أن begins a quote that is a جملة اسمية. Notice that the أن has no grammatical effect.   

 

Note that this type of quote differs from a  القولمقول  in that the quote does not have to be connected to 

the word قال. In the examples above, ذَّنَ  ,نادَي
َ
رسَْلَ  and ,أ

َ
 are used. This allows for a wider variety in أ

expression.  

 

5.1E نَّ  
َ
ة أ فَ فَّ خَ م  ل ا  

نْ  differs from أنَّ 
َ
اءأسم in that it only affects أ . Generally,  ْن

َ
نَّ  translates as “to” and أ

َ
 .”translates as “that أ

There are some cases in which you may see AN  ْن
َ
ة WITHOUT A أنَّ  THAT IS ACTUALLY JUST أ   This is .اسم OR AN شدِّ
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called “أن مخففة”, or the “lightened أن”. There are some cases in which the شدة and فتحة are removed from 

نَّ 
َ
فَة There are two clues you can use to pinpoint the .أ نَّ مُخفََّ

َ
 :أ

1) If the فعل after  ْن
َ
فَة it is ,مرفوع is أ نَّ مُخفََّ

َ
نْ  If it was an actual .أ

َ
وبمنص after it فعل it would make the ,أ .  

2) If the  ْن
َ
نَّ  appears where you would normally expect أ

َ
فَة it is ,أ نَّ مُخفََّ

َ
 that أفعال There are certainly .أ

usually come with  َّن
َ
نْ  and not أ

َ
ى يرََى and عَل مَ يَعْلمَُ  Among them are .أ

َ
  .ظَنَّ يَظُنُّ  and رَأ

Take a look at the following examples.  ...  َِنعَلم
َ
ون   أ رۡضََٰ  سَيَك  م مَّ  ٢٠ ...مِنك 

He knew that there would be sick people among you… 

نْ  that comes with فعل is a عَلمَِ 
َ
نْ  after فعل Also notice that the .أ

َ
فَة This means that it is .منصوب not ,مرفوع is أ َفَّ نَّ مُ 

َ
 Also .أ

notice that it translates as “that”.  

 

فلََٗ 
َ
لاَّ يرََوۡنَ  أ

َ
ا  يرَجِۡع   أ ا وَلَا نَفۡعا مۡ ضَ ا  ٨٩إلََِۡهِمۡ قوَۡلاا وَلَا يَمۡلكِ  لهَ 

Then do they not see that it does not reply to them and does not possess harm or benefit for 

them? 

ى
َ
نْ  that comes with فعل is a رَأ

َ
نْ  after فعل Also notice that the .أ

َ
فَة This means that it is .منصوب not ,مرفوع is أ َفَّ نَّ مُ 

َ
 Also .أ

notice that it translates as “that”.  

 

5.1F نْ  
َ
ة أ َ ِ سِ  فَ م  ل ا  

نْ 
َ
نْ  can sometimes be used to explain or clarify something coming before it. This type of أ

َ
 functions and أ

translates similar to a بدل or a بيان.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

مَرۡتنَِِ بهِِ  مَا
َ
مۡ إلِاَّ مَآ أ نِ  ۦٓ ق لۡت  لهَ 

َ
ْ  أ وا َ  ٱعۡب د  مۡ   ٱلِلَّ ِ وَرَبَّك    ١١٧ ...رَبّ 

I only said to them what you commanded me to [that is to say] “Worship Allah, my Master 
and your Master”. 

 

نِ  ٱلۡۡكِۡمَةَ ءَاتيَۡنَا ل قۡمَنَٰ  وَلقََدۡ 
َ
رۡ  أ ِ   ٱشۡك    ١٢ ...لِِلَّ

And we certainly gave Luqman wisdom [that is to say] “Be grateful to Allah”.  

23



doraye.comdoraye.com

5.1G نْ  
َ
ة أ د ئ زا ل ا  

نْ 
َ
 in particular only appears أن الزائدة it serves as emphasis. The ,زائدة When it is .زائدة can sometimes be أ

after ا ا in this case is emphasizing أن Since the .لمََّ  is translates as “finally”. Together they translate as لمََّ

“when finally”. 

Take a look at the following examples.  

 ٓ ا ۖۡ  وَلمََّ ءَ بهِِمۡ وَضَاقَ بهِِمۡ ذَرعۡٗا ا سَِٓ ل نَا ل وطا ن جَاءَٓتۡ ر س 
َ
 ٣٣ ...أ

When our messengers finally came to Lut, he was caused agony by them and he was 

distressed by them… 

Notice that the أن زائدة comes after لما. Notice that the word “finally” is included in the translation to capture the توكيد.  

 

 ٓ ا ن فلََمَّ
َ
لۡ  بشَِيۡ  لۡ ٱجَاءَٓ  أ

َ
ٰ  قَىهٰ  أ  ٩٦ ... اۖۡ بصَِيۡا  تدََّ رۡ ٱفَ  ۦهِهِ وجَۡ  عََلَ

Then when the bringer of good news finally came, he threw it over his father’s face and he 

became able to see again…  

Notice that the أن زائدة comes after لما. Notice that the word “finally” is included in the translation to capture the توكيد.  

 

5.2 INTRODUCTION TO  ْن إ  
We have come across إن in two different places in our studies: as one of the أدوات الشرط الجازمة (meaning 

“if”) and as part of the إن + إلا templates. However,  ْإ ن does serve a couple more functions.  

5.2A ة إن  ي ف لنا ا  

In Chapter 9 of beginning نحو, we learned that إن + إلا and ما + إلا are two templates which add the 

meaning of “nothing but…” or “only”; the negation part (“nothing”) came from the ما or the إن, and the 

exception (“but”) was made using إلا. However, إن can be used to negate a sentence – both اسمية and فعلية 
– without the presence of إلا.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

ٓ  وَلقََدۡ  مۡ فيِمَا نَّهٰ  مۡ فيِهِ  إنِ مَكَّ نَّكٰ  كَّ  ٢٦...  مَّ

We had certainly established them in that which We did not establish you. 

Notice how إن is negating the sentence; in this case, it is a جملة فعلية.  
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ٓ   إنِۡ  …  لۡطَنٰ  بهَِذَٰا ِن س  م م   ٦٨ …عِندَك 

evidence in regards to this. noYou all have absolutely  

Notice how إن is negating the sentence; in this case, it is a جملة اسمية. Because إن is a tool of negation, it allows for the 

presence of a (من سلطان) من زائدة, which is playing the role of the مبتدأ. 

 

  .lightest فعل مضارع will not make a إن النافية because إن الشرطية is easily distinguishable from إن النافية

5.2B نْ   ة إ ف فَّ خ م ل ا  

Similar to إنْ  ,أنْ المخففة can sometimes be  َّإن without a شدة or an اسم. In that case,  ْإن would serve the 

purpose of emphasis.  

Take a look at the following example. 

 ٓ ِثۡل نَا  وَمَا نتَ إلِاَّ بشَََٞ م 
َ
نُّكَ لمَِنَ  وَإِنأ  ١٨٦ ٱلۡكَذِٰبيِنَ نَّظ 

No, you are nothing but a person like us, and we certainly think that you are from amongst 

the liars! 

Notice how إن is emphasizing the sentence. Also notice that the فعل that comes after it (نظنك) is not lightest, which 

eliminates the possibility of إن الشرطية.  
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CHAPTER 6 - الاشْت غَال 
6.0 RECOMMENDED READING 

✓ Abnormal Sentence Structure for a جملة اسمية (Chapter 5.4 – Beginning نحو) 
 

✓ Abnormal Sentence Structure for a جملة فعلية (Chapter 6.6 – Beginning نحو) 

6.1 INTRODUCTION 

 is a rhetorical device used in Arabic to bring special attention to a topic within a larger الاشتغال

conversation. Grammatically, it looks similar to a مفعول به مقدم. The key difference is that the مشغول عنه 

structure always has a pronoun attached to the فعل. This pronoun matches in number and gender with 

the portion that that looks like the مفعول به مقدم.  

This structure is made up of three parts that appear in the following order: 

  at the beginning of the structure اسم منصوب The – المشغول عنه (1

 فعل The – المشغول (2
شاغلال (3  – The pronoun attached to the فعل, matching the غول عنهشم  

 

رضَْ 
َ
 مَدَدْناَهَاوَالأ

 

 

 

Note: compare this to a sentence like نوحًا هَدَيْنَا. This looks similar to a مشغول عنه structure. The only 

difference is the lack of a pronoun on the فعل.  

6.2  FUNCTIONS OF ل ا غ ت لاش ا  
The function of المشغول عنه is الاهتمام. 

م ما ت لاه ا  
Similar to a مبتدأ, a المشغول عنه is brought forward to give it special attention, but unlike a مبتدأ, it is not 

considered the main topic. For example, if an artist is asked about their painting at an exhibit, the 

conversation might look something like this:  

 that comes منصوب that is اسم an :المشغول عنه

before the فعل 

 that فعل a pronoun attached to the :الشاغل

refers to the مشغول عنه, which it matches in 

number and gender. 

 that comes after the فعل the :المشغول

 اسم منصبو
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My painting… I spent a total of sixty hours working on it! I added so many details, my eyes 
almost crossed. I even built the canvas myself. I think I used up approximately a ton of paint 

on it.  

Notice that even though the artist mentioned the painting first, it was not the main topic of their 

discourse. The painting was certainly an important element, but the artist’s focus was about his hand 

and effort in making the painting.  

This is the purpose of شغول عنهم , which is a known and recognized rhetorical device in classical Arabic. Let 

us take a look at some Arabic examples.  

 

ا وَنَََّيۡنَهٰ  مِنَ  ءَاتَيۡنَهٰ   وَل وطًا ا وعَِلۡما كۡما مۡ كََن واْ قوَۡمَ سَوءٖۡ فَسِٰقيَِن  ٱلَۡۡبَٰٓئثَِ  كََنتَ تَّعۡمَل   ٱلَّتِِ  ٱلۡقَرۡيَةِ ح  دۡخَلۡنَهٰ   ٧٤إنَِّه 
َ
فِِ  وَأ

ٓۖۡ إنَِّه   لحِِينَ مِنَ  ۥرحََۡۡتنَِا ٰ  ٧٥ ٱلصَّ

And Lut – WE gave him wisdom and knowledge, and We rescued him from the village that 

used to commit foul deeds. No doubt, THEY were a rebellious nation of evil. We entered him 

into Our mercy. Certainly, he is from amongst the righteous. 

Notice that Lut is brought forward for special attention, but the focus of the remainder of the ayaat is Allah’s mercy upon 

him. 

 

ۡن   مۡ تَبۡدِيلًٗ  نََّ مۡثَلٰهَ 
َ
لۡنآَ أ مۡۖۡ وَإِذَا شِئۡنَا بدََّ سَۡۡه 

َ
مۡ وشََدَدۡنآَ أ ِ  إنَِّ  ٢٨خَلَقۡنَهٰ  ۖٞۡ فَمَن شَاءَٓ  ۦهَذِٰه ذََ تذَۡكرَِة  ٢٩سَبيِلٗا  ۦإلَِِٰ رَب هِِ  ٱتََّّ

ن يشََاءَٓ  وَمَا
َ
ٓ أ َ إنَِّ  ٱلِلَّ   تشََاءٓ ونَ إلِاَّ لمِِينَ وَ   ۦ مَن يشََاءٓ  فِِ رحََۡۡتهِِ  ي دۡخِل   ٣٠ا كََنَ عَليِمًا حَكِيما  ٱلِلَّ ٰ عَدَّ  ٱلظَّ

َ
مۡ  أ عَذَاباً  لهَ 

لَِمَاۢ 
َ
 ٣١أ

WE are the ones who created them and strengthened their physique, and when We will, We 

will completely replace (them) with their likes. You do not will except  that Allah wills. 

Certainly Allah has always been all-knowing and all-wise. He enters whom He wills into His 

mercy. As for the wrongdoers, He prepared for them a painful punishment. 

Notice that the main topic of the passage is Allah and His control over His creation. A special attention is given to the 

disbelievers and their compensation. It is interesting to note that سورة الإنسان has a great focus on the rewards of the 

believers in Jannah, as if to highlight the contrast between the compensations of the two parties. 
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أ 6.3 د ت ب م  VS ه ن ع ل  و غ ش م  

The question arises, what is the difference between المشغول عنه and مبتدأ with a جملة فعلية as its خبر? Both of 

them start with an اسم, are followed by a فعل, and have a pronoun that goes back to the starting اسم. 
Grammatically, the only difference is the status. What is the difference in meaning?  

 .is used to bring a special focus to a topic, but it is not the main topic at hand المشغول عنه ➢

  .is used to bring focus to the main topic at hand مبتدأ ➢

Let us take compare two passages to better understand the difference.  

مَاءِٓ جَعَلۡنَا فِِ  وَلقََدۡ  ا وَزَيَّنَّهَٰا للِنَّظِٰرِينَ  ٱلسَّ وجا ِ شَيۡطَنٰٖ رَّجِيمٍ  وحََفظِۡنَهَٰا ١٦ب ر 
  ١٧مِن ك  

ءٖ  ِ شََۡ
نۢبَتنَۡا فيِهَا مِن ك  

َ
لۡقَيۡنَا فيِهَا رَوَسََِٰ وَأ

َ
رۡضَ  مَدَدۡ نَهَٰا وَأ

َ
بيِٞن ١٨ وَٱلۡۡ تۡبَعَه  ۥ شِهَابٞ مُّ

َ
مۡعَ  فأَ قَ  ٱلسَّ إلِاَّ  مَنِ ٱسۡتَََ

ونٖ  وۡز  َّسۡت مۡ لََ   وجََعَلۡنَا ١٩مَّ مۡ فيِهَا مَعَيٰشَِ وَمَن ل ٢٠برَِزٰقِيَِن  ۥلكَ   

We have made constellations in the sky and We decorated it for the onlooker, and We 

protected it from every accursed devil. Except the one who eavesdrops so a flagrant shooting 

star pursues him. As for the earth, We have spread it out and placed in it mountains (lit., firm 

pegs) and We caused to grow every balanced thing. We made living places in it for you and 

for whoever you cannot at all provide for. 

It is clear in the above passage that the main topic was not the earth itself, but Allah’s ability and what He provided for u s 

by means of the earth. Certainly, it has a special importance, but it is not the main topic.  

 

عَرَاءٓ   م   وَٱلشُّ ه  نَ  يتََّبعِ  لمَۡ  ٢٢٤ ٱلۡغَاو ۥ
َ
ونَ  أ ِ وَادٖ يهَِيم 

مۡ فِِ ك   نَّه 
َ
ول ونَ مَا لَا يَفۡعَل ونَ   ٢٢٥ترََ أ مۡ يَق  نَّه 

َ
ِينَ  إلِاَّ  ٢٢٦وَأ ءَامَن واْ  ٱلََّّ

لحَِتِٰ وعََمِل واْ  ٰ واْ  ٱلصَّ َ وَذَكَر  ا وَ  ٱلِلَّ ْ كَثيِۡا وا ْ  وسََيَعۡلَم   ٱنتَصََ  وا لمِ  ِينَ مِنۢ بَعۡدِ مَا ظ  نقَلبَٖ ينَقَلبِ ونَ  ٱلََّّ يَّ م 
َ
وآْ أ  ٢٢٧ظَلَم 

! Did you not see that they wander themThe poets, those who are lost in error follow 

aimlessly in every valley, and that they say what they do not do? Except for those who believe 

and did righteous deeds and they mentioned Allah often and were given victory after they 

were wronged. Those who wrong will come to know what place of return they will go back to. 
Notice that the topic of the passage is the same as the مبتدأ: the poets. The conversation revolves around them, as opposed 

to subject of the earth in the previous passage, where the conversation was revolving around Allah’s ability to create.  
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م 6.4 د ق م ه  ب ل  و ع ف م  VS ه ن ع ل  و غ ش م  

 the – الشاغل grammatically, the only different is ;مفعول به مقدم may look like it is very similar to a مشغول عنه

pronoun that refers back to the مشغول عنه. However, the rhetorical purpose is drastically different. Recall 

that تقديم اللفظ عَل عامله creates the meaning of exclusivity, which is not at all the purpose of المشغول عنه.  

 ٥ نسَۡتَعِين   وَإِيَّاكَ  نَعۡب د   إيَِّاكَ 

We worship you alone and seek assistance from you alone 
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CHAPTER 7 -  ِّ بَب   النَّعْت السَّ
7.0 RECOMMENDED REVIEW 

 (نحو Chapter 4.5 – Beginning) الموصوف والصفة ✓
 

✓ Rules of an Outside Doer (Chapter 6.3 – Beginning نحو) 
 

 (صرف – Chapter 12.3) أفعال That Behave Like أسماء ✓

 

✓ Compound صفة (Chapter 13 – Advanced نحو) 

7.1 INTRODUCTION  

Recall that a صفة can appear, either in the form of a single word, a fragment, or a sentence. With every 

type of صفة we have learned thus far, the موصوف always comes before the صفة. In this chapter, we will 

learn النعت السبب, a structure that breaks this pattern. (نعت is an alternate word for صفة.) 

7.2 GRAMMATICAL STRUCTURE OF ِبب س ل ا ت  ع لن ا  
Compare the two following examples: 

 

َّسَخَتْ هَذَا رجَُلٌ   مَلاب سُهُ  ا ت

This is a man whose clothing became dirty. 

 

خَةٌ مَلاب سُهُ هَذَا رجَُلٌ   مُتَّس 

This is a dirty-clothed man. 

The two examples translate similarly in English, but their grammatical structures differ. In the first of the 

two examples, the word رجُل has a standard compound صفة in which a جملة فعلية is describing it.  

The second example is similar to the first. There is, however, one key difference. Recall from our صرف 

studies that some أسماء can act like a فعل in that they can take a مفعول به or a فاعل. In this case, the اسم فاعل 
  .فاعل is still its (ملابسه) The word following it .(اتسخت) فعل replaces and functions like the (متسخة)

In the second example, the phrase (رجلٌ متَّسخةٌ ملابسُه) is a structure called النعت السبب. Let us take a look at 

several examples of نعت سبب then let us record our observations regarding the grammatical rules of this 

structure.  
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هْلهَُا
َ
الم  أ هْلهَُا مَرَرْناَ ب القَرْيةَ  الظَّ

َ
المَ أ يتُْ القَرْيةَ الظَّ

َ
هْلهَُا رَأ

َ
ال مُ أ َ القَرْيةَُ الظَّ ه  هي   هَذ 

I passed by the village whose 

people are oppressive. 
I saw the village whose 

people are oppressive 
This is the village whose 

people are oppressive. 
   

هْلهَُا
َ
هْلهَُا مَرَرْناَ ب قَرْيةَ  ظالم  أ

َ
يتُْ قَرْيةً ظالمًا أ

َ
هْلهَُا رَأ

َ
ه  قَرْيَةٌ ظال مٌ أ  هَذ 

I passed by a village whose 

people are oppressive. 
I saw a village whose people 

are oppressive 
This is a village whose 

people are oppressive. 
              Notice how: 

➢ the status of أهلهُا remains constant in all examples 

➢ the عائد on أهلها goes back to القرية 
➢ the status of ظالم follows the status of قرية 
➢ the type of ظالم follows the type of قرية 
 قرية does not match the gender of ظالم ➢
 being plural (أهلها) فاعل is singular, despite its الظالم ➢

TH E  LO G I C  BE H I ND  TH E  RULE S  

Think of the parts of النعت السبب as follows:  

 

 

هْلهَُا
َ
الم  أ  القَرْيَة  الظَّ

 

 

The grammar rules for النعت السبب are as follows:  

 PSEUDO-فعل RULES: Follows all the same rules as a normal فعل and فاعل 

o the فعل must be SINGULAR (هو or هي form) 

o the فاعل MATCHES the فعل in GENDER 

o the فاعل must come AFTER the فعل 
o the فاعل must be in the رفع STATUS 

 PSEUDO-موصوف RULES: The psuedo-موصوف will dicatate the STATUS and TYPE of the pseudo-فعل 

    

 موصوف-pseudo فاعل

pseudo-فعل 
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7.3 RHETORICAL IMPLICATIONS OF   ِب ب س ل ا ت  ع لن ا  
As mentioned previously, the نعت سبب structure bears resemblance to the complex صفة structure. So 

what distinguishes one from the other in terms of usage and meaning?  

 is unique because there are two descriptive relationships happening within a single النعت السبب

construction. Let’s take a look at the first example from the chapter to see how this works. 

 

خَةٌ مَلاب سُهُ    رجَُلٌ   مُتَّس 

 

a dirty-clothed man 

Here, dirty (متسخة) is describing the clothes (ملابسه), which is the word that comes after it. It does not describe the word that 

comes before it, as is the case with normal صفة constructions. Additionally, the construction متسخة ملابسه as a whole is 

describing the man. These are the two descriptive relationships in a single construction. The second word describes the 

third. The second and third word together describe the first.  

 

هْلُهَاالقَرْيَة  الظَّ 
َ
الم  أ  

 

the town whose people are oppressive (lit., the oppressive-peopled town) 

Here, oppressive (الظالم) is describing the people (أهلها), which is the word that comes after it. It does not describe the word 

that comes before it, as is the case with normal صفة constructions. Additionally, the construction الظالم أهلها   as a whole is 

describing the man. These are the two descriptive relationships in a single construction. The second word describes the 

third. The second and third word together describe the first. 
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CHAPTER 8 - الفعل الماضي والمضارع 
8.0 RECOMMENDED REVIEW 

طية ✓  (نحو Chapter 14 – Advanced) الجملة الشر

8.1 INTRODUCTION TO َض ا م ل ا ل  ع ف ل ا  
Our study of الفعل الماضي will be split into two categories:  

1) Standard Usage  

2) Non-Standard Usage   

Standard usage is when the فعل ماض is used according to its expected grammatical function – to express 

an action occurring in the past. Even within standard usage, the فعل ماض can serve a variety of 

implications.  

Non-standard usage is when the فعل ماض translates as something other than the past-tense.    

8.2 STANDARD USAGE OF َض ا م ل ا ل  ع ف ل ا   
PLA IN PA S T  

Plain past refers to the standard usage of the فعل ماض. Within plain past, the فعل ماض can be used to talk 

about events that occurred in the RECENT PAST as well as events that occurred in the DISTANT PAST.  

Take a look at an example of each.  

ِينَ يَعۡمَل ونَ  ٱلَّوۡبةَ   وَلَيۡسَتِ  ي ئِللََِّّ م   اتِ   َ ٱلسَّ حَدَه 
َ
ٰٓ إذَِا حَضَََ أ  ١٨ ... ٱلۡـَٰٔنَ  ت بۡت  قاَلَ إنِّ ِ  ٱلمَۡوتۡ  حَتَِّ

Repentance is not for those who do evil until a time when death comes to one of them, then he 

says, “I have repented now.” 
In this ayah,   بْت   .is being used to talk about an event occurring in the recent past ت 

 

مَوَٰتِٰ  ٱلِلَّ   خَلقََ  رۡضَ وَ  ٱلسَّ
َ
ِ  ٱلۡۡ ٖۚ ب ِ ؤۡمنِيَِن  ٱلَۡۡق   ٤٤إنَِّ فِِ ذَلٰكَِ لَأٓيةَا ل لِۡم 

He created the skies and the earth with truth and purpose. No doubt, there is a sign for the 

believers in that.  

In this ayah,  َخَلَق is used to talk about an event that occurred in the distant past.  

A brief glance at the context can help determine whether the RECENT PAST or the DISTANT PAST is intended.  
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RE PE A TE D  PA S T  

The ماض can be used to talk about an action that occurred repeatedly in the past. Take a look at the 

following examples.  

 

 

 ٰ مۡ وَقاَلَ يَقَٰوۡمِ لقََدۡ  فَتَوَلَِّ مۡ عَنۡه  بلۡغَۡت ك 
َ
ِ  أ مۡۖۡ  وَنصََحۡت  رسَِٰلَتِٰ رَبّ   ٩٣ ...لكَ 

Then he turned away from them and said, “My people, I have certainly delivered the messages of 
my Master to you and I have advised you.” 

Here, Shuaib (AS) is saying that he delivered the message and advised his people. There is no doubt that these actions 

occurred repeatedly, not just once.    

 

وَ  ِيٓ  وَه  نزَلَ  ٱلََّّ
َ
مَاءِٓ مِنَ  أ خۡ  ٱلسَّ

َ
ءٖ  ۦرجَۡنَا بهِِ مَاءٓا فأَ ِ شََۡ

 ٩٩...نَبَاتَ ك  

He is the one who sent down water from the sky, then We brought forth plants of all sorts using 

it. 

The sending down of rain is an action that has occurred repeatedly.  

 

ل  تلِۡكَ  ٰ  ٱلرُّس  مۡ عََلَ لۡنَا بَعۡضَه  ن  فضََّ م مَّ ِنۡه  ۖۡ  كََُّمَ بَعۡضٖٖۘ م  مۡ دَرَجَتٰٖٖۚ  ٱلِلَّ   ٢٥٣ ...وَرَفَعَ بَعۡضَه 

Those are the messengers, We preferred some of them over others. Among them are those who 

Allah spoke to and He raised some of them in ranks.  

The messengers that Allah spoke to were spoken to on more than one occasion.  

 

Remember that كان + مضارع can also be used to express a continuous, past-tense action. This template is 

commonly translated as “used to …” or “was …ing”.  

The difference between كان+مضارع and the regular ماض is that كان+مضارع indicates a habit or a continuous 

action. 

S I NG ULA R  PA S T  

The ماض can also be used to talk about a singular event – an action that occurred only once. Take a look 

at the following examples. 
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مَوَٰتِٰ  ٱلِلَّ   خَلقََ  رۡضَ وَ  ٱلسَّ
َ
ِ  ٱلۡۡ ٖۚ ب ِ ؤۡمنِيَِن  ٱلَۡۡق   ٤٤إنَِّ فِِ ذَلٰكَِ لَأٓيةَا ل لِۡم 

He created the skies and the earth with truth and purpose. No doubt, there is a sign for the 

believers in that.  

The creation of the skies and the earth was a single event.  

رسَۡلۡنَكَٰ  ... 
َ
ِ للِنَّاسِ رسَ   وَأ ِ ولاا  وَكَفََٰ ب ا  ٱلِلَّ  ٧٩شَهِيدا

And We send you to the people as a messenger. And Allah is enough as a witness. 

The messenger صلى الله عليه وسلم was sent once. This ayah described a singular event.  

 

Note that  ماض +كان  can also be used to indicate a singular, past event. Take a look at the following 

example.  ...  ِنت  ق لۡت ه  إن  ١١٦ ...  ۥ فَقَدۡ عَلمِۡتهَ   ۥك 

If I said it even once, you would already know it.  

Here, Isa (AS) is saying that had he said it EVEN ONCE, Allah would already know it.  ماض +كَن  indicates a single occurrence.  

 8 .3 NON-STANDARD USAGE OF َض ما ال ل  ع ف ل ا  
Non-standard usage of الفعل الماضي covers cases in which the فعل ماض is not necessarily translated as one.  

DU ’A  

The past-tense can be used when making du’a for someone. It can be used either positively or 

negatively.  

A positive example would be  ُشَفاكَ الله or  ََغَفَرَ الُله لك or  َْباركََ الُله ف يك or ا   .جَزَاكَ الُله خَيْرً

A negative example would be  ُلعََنَهُ الله.  

نسَٰن   ق تلَِ  كۡفَرَه   ٱلِۡۡ
َ
 ١٧ ۥمَآ أ

May the human be cursed. How disbelieving he is!  

The فعل ماض in this ayah is not literal. It is being used as a du ’a. For this reason, it translates as “May the human be cursed” 

rather than “The human was cursed”.  
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PRO M IS E S  AND  WA RN IN G S   

The ماض can be used to make promises or to issue warnings. Though both promises and warnings are 

events that are to occur in the future, the past is used as a form of emphasis or توكيد as though to say 

that it is so sure to happen, it is as though it is already done.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

 

سۡتَهۡزءِيِنَ  كَفَيۡنَكَٰ إنَِّا   ٩٥ ٱلمۡ 

Certainly WE will protect you against the mockers.  

In this ayah, Allah is making a promise to his Prophet صلى الله عليه وسلم. He uses the ماض as a form of assurance and emphasis. 

 

صۡحَبٰ   دَىٰٓ وَناَ
َ
صۡحَبَٰ  ٱلَۡۡنَّةِ أ

َ
ۖۡ  ٱلنَّارِ أ ا مۡ حَق ا ا وعََدَ رَبُّك  ا فَهَلۡ وجََدتُّم مَّ ن قدَۡ وجََدۡناَ مَا وعََدَناَ رَبُّنَا حَق ا

َ
 ٤٤ ...أ

And the people of Jannah will call out to the people of hell saying, “We have found what our 
Master promised us to be true, so did you find what your Master promised to be true?” 

This ayah describes a scene in the afterlife. The ماض is often used to describe such scenes to emphasize that they are sure 

to occur. This emphasis also serves as a warning.  

 

ورِ فِِ  وَن فِخَ  مَوَٰتِٰ فَصَعقَِ مَن فِِ  ٱلصُّ رۡضِ وَمَن فِِ  ٱلسَّ
َ
ۖۡ إلِاَّ مَن شَاءَٓ  ٱلۡۡ ونَ  ن فخَِ ث مَّ  ٱلِلَّ  ر  مۡ قيَِامٞ ينَظ  خۡرَىٰ فإَذَِا ه 

 
فيِهِ أ

٦٨ 

And the horn will be blown in to and whoever is in the skies and whoever is in the earth will fall 

down unconscious. Then it will be blown into again, and suddenly, they will be standing and 

watching.  

This ayah describes a scene on the day of judgement. The ماض is often used to describe such scenes to emphasize that 

they are sure to occur. This emphasis serves as a warning.  

When the ماض is used for promises or warnings, it translates as a مضارع. A device of emphasis such as 

“certainly” or “no doubt” can also be added to capture the rhetorical implication that comes with using 
the ماض to describe a future event.  
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ة ل ل ص و وص م ل ا  

When a فعل ماض appears in a صلة الموصول it can be translated EITHER as a ماض or as a مضارع depending on 

context and flow.  

Take a look at the following examples 

حۡسَن  قَوۡلاا  وَمَنۡ 
َ
نأ ِمَّ ِ دَعَٗٓ إلَِِ  م  ا وَقَالَ إنَِّنِِ مِنَ  ٱلِلَّ سۡلمِِينَ وَعَمِلَ صَلٰحِا  ٣٣ ٱلمۡ 

And who is better in terms of speech that the one who calls toward Allah and does good and says, 

“Certainly I am from among those who submit.” 

Here, the أفعال in the صلة are all ماض. However, it would not make sense to say that these actions occurred only in the past 

and are no longer occurring. These أفعال are translated in the present tense.  

 

ِي حۡسَن  عَمَلٗا   ٱلَۡۡيوَٰةَ وَ  ٱلمَۡوتَۡ خَلقََ  ٱلََّّ
َ
مۡ أ يُّك 

َ
مۡ أ وَ  لَِبَۡل وَك  ور  ٱلۡغَ  ٱلۡعَزيِز  وهَ   ٢ ف 

The one who created death and life to test you which of you is best in terms of actions, and He is 

the Mighty and the Forgiving.  

The contents of the صلة in this ayah clearly describe a past event. In this case, the ماض is translated as is.  

ث   ي ث   نم/ح ي ح  

When a فعل ماض follows the word حيث, it can be translated EITHER as a ماض or as a مضارع depending on 

context and flow.  ُْحَيث means “wherever.”  ُْنْ حَيث   .”means “from the place where م 

Take a look at the following examples.  

ٰـٓ َادَم   وَق لۡنَا نۡ يَ كَ  ٱسۡك  نتَ وَزَوجۡ 
َ
َ مِنۡهَا رغََدًا  ٱلَۡۡنَّةَ أ  ٣٥ ... شِئۡت مَا حَيۡث  وَكُل 

We said, “O Adam, live, you and your wife in Jannah and eat from it freely wherever you want.” 

Allah is speaking to Adam and Hawa (AS) and telling them how they should live in Jannah. The speech revolves around 

their future in Jannah. For this reason, the word after حيث makes most sense translated in the مضارع.  

 

مۡ  مۡ  حَيۡث   وَٱقۡت ل وه  وه  م  ثقَفِۡت م  وه  خۡرجِ 
َ
ِنۡ حَيۡث  وَأ مۡ   م  وك  خۡرجَ 

َ
 ١٩١ ...أ

Kill them wherever you find them and expel them from the place where they expelled you. 

The first حيث appears in the context of a command concerning the present and the future. The second حيث appears in the 

context of what happened to the Muslims.  
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ا م مِنۡ حَيۡث  دَخَل واْ  وَلمََّ ب وه 
َ
مۡ أ مَرهَ 

َ
 ٦٨ ... أ

And when they entered from the place where their father commanded them… 

The context of this ayah is the story of the journey of Yusuf’s brothers to Egypt. Their father commanded them to enter 

Egypt from a specific entrance BEFORE they departed. For this reason, it is translated in the past.  

مزة ة ه ي و س ت ل ا  

The words  سَواءٌ عََل are almost always followed by a همزة, a فعل ماض, the word أم, and another فعل ماض. This 

template is known as همزة التسوية and translates as “It is the same for x, whether… or …” The أفعال that 

appear in this template translate as مضارع.  

Take a look at the following examples to understand how this template is structured and translated.  

 

ِينَ  إنَِّ  واْ  ٱلََّّ  ءَ  سَوَاءٌٓ عَليَۡهِمۡ كَفَر 
َ
مۡ أ مۡ  نذَرۡتَه 

َ
مۡ  أ  ٦لَا ي ؤۡمِن ونَ  لمَۡ ت نذِرهۡ 

Certainly those who disbelieve, it is the same for them, whether you warn them or do not warn 

them, they will not believe. 

  

مۡ إلَِِ  وَإِن وه  دَىٰ تدَۡع  مۡ   ٱلهۡ  وك  مۡ لَا يتََّبعِ    سَوَاءٌٓ عَليَۡك 
َ
مۡ دَ أ وه  مۡ  عَوۡت م 

َ
نت مۡ صَمِٰت ونَ  أ

َ
 ١٩٣ أ

And if you invite them to guidance, they will not follow you. It is the same for them whether you 

invite them or whether you are silent. 

 

  عَليَۡهِمۡ  سَوَاءٌٓ 
َ
مۡ أ مۡ  سۡتَغۡفَرۡتَ لهَ 

َ
مۡ  أ مۡ  إنَِّ  ٱلِلَّ  يَغۡفرَِ لنَ  لمَۡ تسَۡتَغۡفِرۡ لهَ  َ لهَ   ٦ ٱلفَۡسِٰقيِنَ  ٱلۡقَوۡمَ لَا يَهۡدِي  ٱلِلَّ

It is the same for them whether you seek forgiveness for them or do not seek forgiveness for 

them. Allah will not forgive them. Certainly, Allah, He does not guide a corrupt nation.  

لا و ل  
Recall that لوَْلا means “why not…?” or “if only…” When لوَْلا is followed by a فعل ماض, it can translate either 

as ماض or مضارع.  

Take a look at the following examples.  
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...  ِ ولَ ربَ  رۡتنَِِٓ  لوَۡلَآ فَيَق  خَّ
َ
جَلٖ قرَيِبٖ  أ

َ
 ١٠ ... إلَِِٰٓ أ

Then he will say, “My Master, why don’t you reprieve me for a little while…?” 

The request being made is a request regarding the present. For this reason, it makes most sense to translate it as مضارع.  

 

 ْ لَِ  لوَۡلَا  وَقاَل وا رۡءَان  هَذَٰا  ن ز  ِنَ  ٱلۡق  لٖ م  ٰ رجَ   ٣١عَظِيمٍ  ٱلۡقَرۡيتََيۡنِ عََلَ
And they said, “Why was this Quran not sent down upon a great man from the two towns?” 

The sending down of the Quran is a past event. For this reason it makes most sense to translate it as ماض.  

 

ة ل م لۡ ة ا ي شَط ل ا  

As we learned previously, all of the شرطأدوات ال  except for  َْلو push the meaning of the فعل ماض to مضارع. If 

both the ماض and the مضارع translate the same way in a جملة شرطية, this leaves us wondering why one 

would be used over the other. Generally, when the ماض is used in a جملة شرطية it indicates a one-time 

event. When the مضارع is used, it indicates a recurring event.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

 

واْ ت بۡ  إنِ دَقَتِٰ د  ۖۡ  ٱلصَّ ا هَِِ وهَا وَت ؤۡ  وَإِن فنَعِِمَّ ۡف  قَرَاءَٓ ت وهَا تَّ  مۡ   ٱلۡف  وَ خَيۡۡٞ لَّك    ٢٧١ ...فَه 
If you disclose [your] charities, then what a beautiful thing they are. And if you conceal them and 

give them to the poor, then it is better for you. 

Giving charity publicly and privately are actions that repeat. For this reason, the مضارع is used.  

 

ٰ تنَكِحَ زَوجًۡا غَيَۡۡه   ۥ تََلُِّ لََ  فلََٗ  طَلَّقَهَا فإَنِ   ٢٣٠ ...  ۥ مِنۢ بَعۡد  حَتَِّ

Then if he divorces her, she will not be permissible to him after that until she marries someone 

else. 

Divorce between couples is not something that is repeated and renewed. For this reason, the ماض is used. 

رۡ  مَنوَ  ...  ر  لِنفَۡسِهِ  يشَۡك  َ فإَنَِّ  كَفَرَ  مَنوَ  ۡۦۖ فإَنَِّمَا يشَۡك    ١٢ غَنٌِِّ حَۡيِدٞ  ٱلِلَّ
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Whoever is grateful, the he is only grateful for his own benefit. And whoever is ungrateful, then 

certainly Allah is free of need and worthy of praise and thanks. 

Gratitude is something that must be renewed constantly. It is not a one-time event. For this reason, the مضارع is used. 

Ingratitude or disbelief, on the other hand, is something that a person falls in. It does not have to be renewed or refreshed. 

For this reason, the ماض is used.  

رع 8.3 ضا م ال ل  ع ف ل ا  
Recall that in terms of standard use, the فعل مضارع is used for the present and future tense. As far as non-

standard use goes, we will be looking at three usages.  

US A G E  1:  PA INT ING  A  P ICT UR E  

Sometimes, the Quran uses the مضارع when telling a story from the PAST or relaying PAST events. Telling a 

past event as though it is occurring in the present captivates the listener and helps them visualize the 

event.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

ِنۡ ءَالِ فرِعَۡوۡنَ  وَإِذۡ  م م  مۡ نَََّيۡنَكٰ  ونكَ  وم  وءَٓ يسَ  مۡ  ي ذَبّ ِ ونَ  ٱلۡعَذَابِ  س  بۡنَاءَٓك 
َ
مۡ   وَيسَۡتَحۡي ونَ أ  ٤٩ ...نسَِاءَٓك 

And remember when we saved you from the people of Firaun. They would inflict on you the worst 

type of punishment and slaughter your children and let your women live… 

Allah is reminding the children of Israel of the trials that they went through. He uses the مضارع to make them recall or 

picture the events more vividly.  

 

لمَۡ 
َ
نَّ  أ

َ
َ ترََ أ   ٱلِلَّ

َ
مَاءِٓ نزَلَ مِنَ أ رۡض   فَت صۡبحِ   مَاءٓا  ٱلسَّ

َ
ةً   ٱلۡۡ ۡضَََّ َ إنَِّ مُ   ٦٣لطَِيفٌ خَبيِۡٞ  ٱلِلَّ

Have you not seen that Allah sent water down from the sky then the earth becomes green? 

Certainly, Allah is subtle and informed. 

There is a switch to مضارع part-way through the ayah. The مضارع is used to talk about the earth becoming green to allow 

listeners to visualize and appreciate this miracle of nature.  

 

EM PH A TI C  CO M M A ND  

The مضارع can be used to issue commands. When the مضارع is used for this purpose, it is more emphatic 

that a regular أمر. The difference between the two is similar to the difference between saying, “Don’t go 

to that party” (أمر) and “You are not going to that party” (مضارع). The latter is more authoritative and 

assertive.  
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مۡ  وَإِذۡ  خَذۡناَ مِيثَقَٰك 
َ
مۡ أ ِن ديَِرٰكِ  م م  سَك  نف 

َ
ونَ أ ۡرجِ  مۡ وَلَا تَّ  ونَ دمَِاءَٓك  ونَ  لَا تسَۡفكِ  نت مۡ تشَۡهَد 

َ
قۡرَرۡت مۡ وَأ

َ
 ٨٤ث مَّ أ

And remember when we took a pledge from you, “You will not spill your own blood and will not 
expel yourselves from you own homes!” Then you acknowledged while witnessing. 

 

 

خَذۡناَ مِيثَقَٰ بنَِِٓ إسَِٰۡۡٓءِيلَ  وَإِذۡ 
َ
ونَ إلِاَّ أ َ لَا تَعۡب د   ٨٣ ... ٱلِلَّ

And remember when we took a pledge from the children of Israel, “You will not worship anyone 
except for Allah!” 

 

طَلَّقَتٰ   بَّصۡنَ  وَٱلمۡ  ٖۚ  يتََََ وءٖٓ سِهِنَّ ثلََثٰةََ ق ر  نف 
َ
 ٢٢٨ ...بأِ

Divorced women should wait by themselves for three periods… 

 

نَّ  ي رۡضِعۡنَ  ٱلۡوَلٰدَِتٰ  وَ  وۡلَدَٰه 
َ
 ٢٣٣ ...ليَۡنِ كََمِليَۡنِ  حَوۡ أ

Mothers should nurse their children for two full rounds… 

 ْ ذ إ  
When a فعل مضارع follows إذ, it can be translated either in the PAST or the FUTURE depending on context. 

Generally, if the context is the afterlife, it translates in the future. If the context is a past event, it 

translated as a ماض.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

 

ول   وَإِذۡ  نۡعَمَ  تَق 
َ
ِيٓ أ مۡسِكۡ عَليَۡكَ زَوجَۡكَ وَ  ٱلِلَّ  للََِّّ

َ
نۡعَمۡتَ عَليَۡهِ أ

َ
َ  ٱتَّقِ عَليَۡهِ وَأ   ٣٧... ٱلِلَّ

When you said to the one who Allah blessed and who you blessed, “Keep your wife and be 
conscious of Allah”… 

In this ayah, Allah is reminding the Prophet صلى الله عليه وسلم of the advice he gave Zayd (R) regarding his marriage. This is a past event. 

For this reason, the فعل مضارع translates in the past tense.  
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ونَ  وَإِذۡ  ول   ٱلنَّارِ فِِ  يَتَحَاجُّٓ ْ فَيَق  ا عَفَٰٓؤ  ِينَ  ٱلضُّ ْ للََِّّ وٓا ِنَ  ٱسۡتَكۡبََ  غۡن ونَ عَنَّا نصَِيباا م  نت م مُّ
َ
ا فَهَلۡ أ مۡ تَبَعا نَّا لكَ    ٤٧ ٱلنَّارِ إنَِّا ك 

When they will argue with one another in the fire then the weak ones will say to those who were 

arrogant, “Certainly, we were your followers, so will you relieve us a share of the fire?” 

This ayah talks about a scene that will happen in the afterlife. This is a future event, which is why the فعل after إذ translates  

as a  مضارع. 
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CHAPTER 9 - ِعَرَّف بـ "ال"الم   

9.1 INTRODUCTION 

We learned previously that ال translates as “the”. We found, however, that ال in Arabic is often used in 

places where a “the” in English would not be used or would sound unnatural. This is because the ال 
serves several functions.  

Let us learn about the five most common functions of ال.  

9.2 THE FUNCTIONS OF ل ا   
ة َّ ي دِ هْ عَ ل ا  

The word عهد means “familiarity”. This type of ال is used when both the speaker and the listener are 

familiar with what is being referred to. It is used to refer to something specific that both the speaker and 

the listener know about. This type of ال is generally translated as “the”. 

Take a look at the following example.  

ونَ  ر  م 
ۡ
تأَ

َ
ِ  ٱلنَّاسَ أ ِ ب نت   ٱلبَِۡ 

َ
مۡ وَأ سَك  نف 

َ
فلََٗ تَعۡقلِ ونَ  ٱلۡكِتَبَٰ  مۡ تَتۡل ونَ وَتنَسَوۡنَ أ

َ
 ٤٤أ

Do you command people to righteousness and forget yourselves while you recite the book. Do 

you not comprehend?  

Both the speaker (Allah) and the listeners (the children of Israel) know what “the book” is. This is an ال العهدية.  

ْس ن لِۡ ا  
The word جنس means “category” or “species”. The ال can be used to refer to an entire category or 

species, animate or inanimate. When this type of ال is used, a “the” DOES NOT appear in the translation in 

most cases. When this type of ال is used, the word often translates as a plural, even if it is grammatically 

singular.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

ِي ِنَ  ٱلََّّ م م  جَرِ جَعَلَ لكَ  خۡضََِ  ٱلشَّ
َ
ونَ  ٱلۡۡ ِنۡه  ت وقدِ  نت م م 

َ
ا فإَذَِآ أ   ٨٠ناَرا

, then (surprisingly) you kindle from it. green treesThe one who made for you fire from  

 is not referring to a specific green tree that is known to everyone. It is referring to the category or species of الشجر الۡخضَ

green trees (i.e. trees with leaves). Notice that the word “the” is not used in the translations and that it translates as a plural 

despite being grammatically singular.  
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وعِ ... ذ  مۡ فِِ ج  صَل بَِنَّك 
 
بۡ  ٱلنَّخۡلِ وَلَۡ

َ
شَدُّ عَذَاباا وَأ

َ
نَآ أ يُّ

َ
نَّ أ   ٧١ قَٰ وَلَعَۡلَم 

And I will most certainly crucify you on the trunks of palm trees and you will most certainly 

know which of us are more intense in punishment and more ever-lasting.  

 is not referring to specific palm trees that are known to everyone. It is referring to the category of palm trees as a النخل

whole. Notice that there is no “the” in the translations and that it translates as a plural despite being grammatically 

singular. 

ق را غْ ِ ت لاسْ ا  
The word استغراق literally means “immersion” or “full inclusion”. لام الاستغراق is a type of م الجنسلا . The 

difference between them is that لام الاستغراق is used to include every individual within that category.  لام
 speaks of the category or species in general, but does not necessarily include every individual الجنس

within that category. This type of ال does not translate with a “the”. “All” or “every” may be used to 

capture the استغراق.  

Take a look at the following examples.  ...   ر ول   ٱلمَۡرۡء  يوَۡمَ ينَظ  مَتۡ يدََاه  وَيَق  نت  ت رَبٰاَۢ  ٱلۡكََفرِ  مَا قَدَّ   ٤٠يَلٰيَۡتَنِِ ك 

…the day on which every man looks at what he put forward and every disbeliever says, “I wish 
I was dirt!” 

 are not referring to a specific man or a specific disbeliever nor are they simply referring to the categories of الكَفر and المرء

men and disbelievers. Rather, EVERY man will be looking at their deeds that day. EVERY disbeliever will be wishing that they 

were dirt.  

 

لقَِ  ٱلِلَّ   ي ريِد   مۡ  وخَ  فَِ عَنك  َف  ن يُ 
َ
نسَٰن  أ ا  ٱلِۡۡ   ٢٨ضَعيِفا

were created weak. humansall Allah wants to lighten your load. And  

 is not referring to a specific human nor is it referring to the category in general. Rather, it is referring to each and الۡنسان

every individual in the category.  

 

To determine whether an ال is استغراق or just plain جنس, simply ask if there are exceptions to the 

statement.  If there are, it is جنس (e.g.   جُذُوْع  النَّخْل ْ  is a استغراق Remember that .استغراق Otherwise, it is .(في 

type of جنس. This means that every استغراق is also a جنس, but not every جنس is an استغراق.  
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ر د صا م ال  
Ideas are generally proper. The مصدر often appears with an ال on it. This ال does not generally translate.  

هَا يُّ
َ
ٰٓأ ِينَ  يَ وۡلَِاَءَٓ إنِِ  ٱلََّّ

َ
مۡ أ مۡ وَإِخۡوَنٰكَ  وٓاْ ءَاباَءَٓك  ْ ءَامَن واْ لَا تَتَّخِذ  فۡرَ  ٱسۡتَحَبُّوا يمَنِٰٖۚ عََلَ  ٱلۡك    ٢٣... ٱلِۡۡ

You who believe, do not take your parents and siblings as protective friends if they prefer 

disbelief over faith… 
  .that does not translate ال that take an مصادر are الۡيمان and الكفر

ة ق ي ق الۡ  
 .is not very common ال can sometimes be used to refer to an individual in a category. This usage of ال

When this ال is used, the word translates like a common word without a “the”. 

Take a look at the following example.  

 ْ كَلهَ   قاَل وا
َ
ِئبۡ  لَئنِۡ أ ونَ  ٱلَّ  ا لَّخَسِِٰ  صۡبَةٌ إنَِّآ إذِا   ١٤وَنََۡن  ع 

be  certainlys him while we are a strong group, then we would eat a wolfThey said, “Surely, if 
losers in that case.” 

ص ا تص لاخ ا  
In most cases, a خبر is common. When an ال appears on a خبر, it can sometimes serve the function of 

exclusivity. Take a look at the following example.  

عَدَّ 
َ
مۡ جَنَّتٰٖ تَُۡريِ مِن تََۡتهَِا  ٱلِلَّ   أ نهَۡرٰ  لهَ 

َ
 ٨٩ ٱلۡعَظِيم   ٱلۡفَوۡز  خَلِِِٰينَ فيِهَا  ذَلٰكَِ  ٱلۡۡ

Allah prepared for them gardens under which rivers flow, remaining in them forever. That is 

the (only) great success. 
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CHAPTER 10 - الجمُُوْع 
10.0 RECOMMENDED REVIEW 

✓ Plural Patterns (Chapter 13 – صرف) 

10.1 INTRODUCTION  

Recall that there are two types of plurals:  

  sound plurals – الجمَْعُ السَال مُ  (1

يْر   (2  broken plurals – جَمعُْ التَّكْس 

Recall that a plural is considered sound when the original form of the word is maintained and an ending 

combination is used. A plural is considered broken when additional letters interrupt the original form of 

the word.  

Many words have both a sound version and one or more broken versions, which gives rise to two 

questions that are essential in the study of plurals: 

1) When is the sound plural used and when is the broken plural used? 

2) Why are there different broken plural patterns and how do they differ in usage and meaning? 

Let us find the answer to each of these two questions.  

10.2 SOUND VS. BROKEN 

Know that the question of sound vs. broken is only relevant when there is an option to use either 

version.  

As a general principal in بلاغة, if there are no alternate ways of saying something, there is no sense in 

asking why it was said that way and how it may differ from an alternative. 

The plural patterns that fall under the category of “no alternative” are the ظرف pattern ( ُد  and the (مَساج 

يغَ Our study will primarily involve plural patterns for other .(مَصاب يحُْ ) pattern آلة  اسم فاعل like the صرف in ص 
and the اسم صفة to name a few.  

When it comes to sound vs. broken, there are generally two considerations as to which is used. They 

are: 

ة (1 لَّة والكَثَْْ  can be anywhere القلة .This refers to the range of numbers that that plural falls in – الق 

from 3-10 and الكثْة is more than 10.  

يَّة   (2  carries a strong element of action and is اسم is when the إرادة الحدث – إ رادَةُ الحدَْث  وإ رادَةُ الاسْم 

behaving similarly to a إرادة الاسمية .فعل is when the اسم is used as a noun.  

Let us learn about each of these two considerations in more detail.  
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ة ل ق ل ثرة ا ك ل وا  

When it comes to inanimate objects, sound plurals are used for (10-3) قلة and broken plurals are used for 

  .(+11) كثْة

Take a look at the following case study.  

 ٓ ِ  وَمَا م ب ك  وۡلَدٰ 
َ
مۡ وَلَآ أ مۡوَلٰ ك 

َ
مۡ جَزَاءٓ   ٱلَّتِِ أ ٰٓئكَِ لهَ  وْلَ

 
ا فأَ لفََٰۡٓ إلِاَّ مَنۡ ءَامَنَ وعََمِلَ صَلٰحِا مۡ عِندَناَ ز  بِ ك  عۡفِ ت قَر  بمَِا  ٱلض ِ

مۡ فِِ  فَتِٰ عَمِل واْ وهَ  ر    ]سبأ  [٣٧امِن ونَ ءَ  ٱلۡغ 

Your money and children are not at all what will bring you closer to us, except for the one 

who believes and does good deeds. Then those people, they will have double the reward 

because of what they did, and they will be safe in rooms.  

  

ِينَ  لحَِتِٰ ءَامَن واْ وعََمِل واْ  وَٱلََّّ ٰ ِنَ  ٱلصَّ م م  ئَِنَّه  ا ٱلَۡۡنَّةِلَن بَو  رَفا نهَۡرٰ  تَُرۡيِ مِن تََتۡهَِا  غ 
َ
جۡر   ٱلۡۡ

َ
 [  ٥٨ ٱلعَۡمِٰليِنَ خَلِِِٰينَ فيِهَا  نعِۡمَ أ

 ]العنكبوت

Those who believe and do good, we will settle them in rooms in paradise under which rivers 

flow, remaining in it forever. And how amazing is the reward of those who work!  

 

ِينَ  لَكِٰنِ  ْ  ٱلََّّ مۡ  ٱتَّقَوۡا مۡ لهَ  رَفٞ رَبَّه  ِن فوَۡقهَِا  غ  رَفٞ م  بۡنيَِّةٞ تَُرۡيِ مِن تََتۡهَِا  غ  ۖۡ مَّ نهَۡرٰ 
َ
  ]الزمر  [٢٠ ... ٱلۡۡ

Rather, those who have consciousness of their master, they will have rooms on top of which 

there are built rooms under which gardens flow... 

  

Notice that all three of these ayaat include a plural of the word غُرْفَة. The ayah in سورة سبأ uses the sound 

plural (غُرُفات), the جمع قلة. The in سورة العنكبوت uses the broken plural (غُرَف), the جمع كثْة, as does the ayah 

in سورة الزمر.  

A look at the context gives us a clue as to why this may be the case.  

1) The ayah in سبأ speaks of those who believe and do good deeds, ا  مَنۡ ءَامَنَ وعََمِلَ صَلٰحِا

2) The ayaat in العنكبوت and الزمر both speak of those who migrated for the sake of Allah.  
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Take a look at the ayaat in العنكبوت and الزمر that speak about migration.  

ِينَ  يَعٰبَِادِيَ  رۡضَِ ءَامَن وٓاْ إنَِّ  ٱلََّّ
َ
َ فَ  وَسِٰعَةٞ أ ٰ ونِ فإَيََِّّ ُّ نَفۡسٖ ذَائٓقَِة    ٥٦ ٱعۡب د  ونَ  ٱلمَۡوۡتِ  ك   ٥٧ث مَّ إلََِنۡاَ ت رجَۡع 

ِينَ يَعٰبَِادِ  ق لۡ  ْ ءَامَن واْ  ٱلََّّ وا حۡسَن واْ فِِ هَذِٰهِ  ٱتَّق 
َ
ِينَ أ مۡ  للََِّّ نۡيَارَبَّك  رۡض  حَسَنَةٞ   ٱلدُّ

َ
ِ وَأ مَا ي   وَسِٰعَةٌ   ٱلِلَّ ونَ وَفََّّ إنَِّ بَِ  ٰ  ٱلصَّ

م بغَِيِۡۡ حِسَابٖ  جۡرَه 
َ
 ١٠أ

Note: when the expansiveness of Allah’s earth is mentioned, it is an encouragement to the oppressed believers to migrate.  

The جمع قلة is used for those who believe and do good and the جمع كثْة is used for those who migrate. That 

is because those who migrate, the مهاجرون, are people who endured immense hardship and who 

sacrificed in order to hold on to their faith. These people, the مهاجرون, are higher in status than those 

who did not have to endure what they endured. For this reason, their reward is greater and the جمع كثْة is 

used for them.   

ة د را ث إ د لۡ ة ا د را إ ة و ي م لاس ا  

This rule applies specifically to the اسم فاعل and its plurals.  

Recall that we learned that the اسم فاعل can sometime behave and translate like a فعل مضارع. This is 

known as إرادة الحدث. This term simply means that the intended meaning behind using the اسم فاعل was an 

action or a حدث.  

When the اسم فاعل is being used and translated as an اسم, this is known as إرادة الاسمية.  

SOUND PLURALS are used for إرادة الحدث, when an action is intended.  

BROKEN PLURALS are used for إرادة الاسمية, when the noun is intended.  

Take a look at the following case studies.  

رسَۡلۡنَا
َ
يَِحَٰ  وَأ نزَلۡناَ مِنَ  ٱلر 

َ
مَاءِٓ لَوَقٰحَِ فَأ   ٱلسَّ

َ
نت مۡ لََ  مَاءٓا فَأ

َ
وه  وَمَآ أ م   ٢٢ بخَِزٰنِيِنَ  ۥسۡقَيۡنَكٰ 

And We sent the winds as pollinators, then We sent down water from the sky and gave it to 

you as drink. And you do not at all store it. 

The sound plural of the خازن is used because the focus is the action of storing. Notice that it translates as a مضارع. 

 

ِينَ  وَقاَلَ  ْ جَهَنَّمَ  لَِۡزَنةَِ  ٱلنَّارِ فِِ  ٱلََّّ وا ِنَ  ٱدۡع  ا م  فِۡ عَنَّا يوَۡما َف  مۡ يُ   ٤٩ ٱلعَۡذَابِ رَبَّك 
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And those who are in the fire will say to the keepers of Hell, “Call upon your master to lighten 
the punishment for us for a day!” 

The broken plural of the خازن is used because the word خزنة is referring to a group of people. The focus is the people and 

not the action. Notice that this translates as an مۡ ...   .اسم مۡ هَذَٰا  خَزَنَت هَآ وَقاَلَ لهَ  مۡ لقَِاءَٓ يوَۡمِك  ونكَ  مۡ وَي نذِر  مۡ ءَايَتِٰ رَب كِ  مۡ يَتۡل ونَ عَليَۡك  ِنك  لٞ م  مۡ ر س  تكِ 
ۡ
لمَۡ يأَ

َ
 ٧١ ...أ

And its keepers said to them, “Didn’t messengers from among you come to you reciting the 
signs of your master to you and warning you of the meeting of this day of yours?”  

The broken plural of the خازن is used because the word خزنة is referring to a group of people. The focus is the people and 

not the action. Notice that is translates as an اسم.   

 

*             *            * 

ونَ ...  ِ  ٱلۡأٓمِر  وفِ ب نكَرِ عَنِ  ٱلنَّاه ونَ وَ  ٱلمَۡعۡر  ونَ وَ  ٱلمۡ  ودِ  ٱلۡحَفٰظِ  ِ  لِۡ د  ِ  ٱلِلَّ ِ ؤۡمِنيِنَ وَبشََ   ١١٢ ٱلمۡ 

…those who encourage what is good and forbid evil and those who maintain the boundaries 

of Allah… And congratulate the believers. 

The sound plural of حافظ is used because the focus is the action of maintaining or protecting. Notice that it takes a متعلق 

  .would فعل just like a مفعول به that translates as a (لۡدود الِل)

 

رسِۡلۡه  
َ
ا يرَۡتَعۡ وَيَلۡعَبۡ وَإِنَّا لََ   أ ونَ  ۥمَعَنَا غَدا  ١٢ لحََفٰظِ 

Send him with us tomorrow to have fun and play. And we will definitely take care of him. 

The sound plural of the حافظ is used because the focus is the action of storing. Notice that it translates as a مضارع.  

مۡ  ...    حَفَظَةً وَي رۡسِل  عَليَۡك 
َ
ٰٓ إذَِا جَاءَٓ أ م  حَتَِّ ونَ  ٱلمَۡوتۡ  حَدَك  فَر طِ  مۡ لَا ي  ل نَا وَه  تۡه  ر س   ٦١توَفََّ

And he sends upon you guardians until a time when death comes to one of you, our 

messengers will take him in full and they will not overlook [anything at all].  

 The broken plural of the حافظ is used because the word حفظة is referring to a group of people. The focus is the 

people and not the action. Notice that this translates as an اسم.   
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10.3 BROKEN PLURAL PATTERNS 

Again, broken plurals are used for إرادة الاسمية . There are, however, a number of broken plural patters, 

each with their unique usages and meanings.  

Let us learn some of the most commonly used plural patterns and their unique meanings.  

لٌ  ا عَّ ف   

This plural patters denotes الكثْة in the ACTION. Note that this differs from saying that there is a كثْة in the 

PEOPLE who do that action.  

It is like the difference between saying “He reads a lot” and “A lot of people read”. In the first example 
the كثْة (the word a lot) is going back to the action, reading. In the second example, the كثْة (the word a 

lot) is going back to the people carrying out that action.  

Again, the plural patter  ٌال    .in the ACTION كثْة indicates a فُعَّ

The word  ٌاظ  rather than saying ,كثْة for example, translates as “memorizers”. In order to capture the ,حُفَّ

“a large number of memorizers,” we would say, “memorizers who memorize a lot.”  

Similarly, the word  ٌزُرَّاع would translate as “people who plant/farm a lot” rather than “a lot of farmers.” 

Take a look at the following case study.  

ِينَ  إنَِّ  واْ عَن سَبيِلِ  ٱلََّّ واْ وصََدُّ ِ كَفَر  ْ ث مَّ  ٱلِلَّ مۡ  مَات وا ارٞ وَه  فَّ مۡ  ٱلِلَّ  فلََن يَغۡفرَِ  ك    ٣٤لهَ 

 

ِينَ يَعۡمَل ونَ  ٱلَّوۡبةَ   وَلَيۡسَتِ  ي ئِللََِّّ م   اتِ   َ ٱلسَّ حَدَه 
َ
ٰٓ إذَِا حَضَََ أ ِينَ وَلَا  ٱلۡـَٰٔنَ قاَلَ إنِّ ِ ت بۡت   ٱلمَۡوتۡ  حَتَِّ وت ونَ  ٱلََّّ مۡ  يَم  وهَ 

ارٌ   فَّ ا  ك  لَِما
َ
مۡ عَذَاباً أ عۡتَدۡناَ لهَ 

َ
ٰٓئكَِ أ وْلَ

 
 ١٨أ

 

ِينَ  إنَِّ  واْ  ٱلََّّ ْ كَفَر  مۡ  وَمَات وا ارٞ وَه  فَّ لِۡء   ك  حَدِهمِ م 
َ
قۡبَلَ مِنۡ أ رۡضِ فلََن ي 

َ
ِ  ٱفۡتَدَىٰ ذَهَباا وَلوَِ  ٱلۡۡ لَِمٞ  ۦٓ  هِ ب

َ
مۡ عَذَابٌ أ ٰٓئكَِ لهَ  وْلَ

 
أ

ِن نَّصَِِٰينَ  م م   ٩١وَمَا لهَ 

 

ِينَ  إنَِّ  واْ  ٱلََّّ ْ كَفَر  مۡ  وَمَات وا ارٌ وَه  فَّ ٰٓئكَِ عَليَۡهِمۡ لعَۡنَة   ك  وْلَ
 
ِ أ ٰٓئكَِةِ وَ  ٱلِلَّ جۡمَعِيَن  ٱلنَّاسِ وَ  ٱلمَۡلَ

َ
 ١٦١أ

As seen in the ayaat above, the plural  ُارك فَّ  is often used in the context of death. Remember the plural 

pattern ال  in an action. By the time a person reaches the stage of death, they have كثْة indicates فُعَّ

engaged in a lot of disbelief.  For this reason, the ال   .pattern is used فُعَّ
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The word ار  is also often used in ayaat that were revealed in Al-Madina. Again, at this stage in the كُفَّ

seerah of the Prophet صلى الله عليه وسلم, the disbelievers have been engaged in كفر for long enough to warrant the 

use of the ال   .pattern فُعَّ

هَا يُّ
َ
ٰٓأ ارَ جَهِٰدِ  ٱلنَّبُِِّ  يَ فَّ نَفٰقِيِنَ وَ  ٱلكۡ   ٧٣ ...عَليَۡهِمۡ   ٱغۡل ظۡ وَ  ٱلمۡ 

O prophet, struggle against the hypocrites and be severe with them…  

This ayah appears in سورة الوبة which was revealed in the late madani stages, soon before the conquest of Makkah.  

نَّ إلَِِ  ...  وه  ؤۡمِنَتٰٖ فلََٗ ترَجِۡع  نَّ م  وه  ارِ  فإَنِۡ عَلمِۡت م  فَّ  ١٠ ... ٱلۡك 
Then if you know them to be believers, then do not return them to the disbelievers.  

This ayah appears in سورة الممتحنة which was revealed in Al-Madina in the context of women who used to flee from Makkah 

and take refuge in Al-Madina.  

 

دٞ  َمَّ ول   مُُّّ ِ  رَّس  ِينَ وَ  ٱلِلَّ اءٓ  عََلَ   ٓۥمَعَه   ٱلََّّ شِدَّ
َ
ارِ أ فَّ مۡۖۡ  ٱلۡك   ٢٩ ... ر حَۡاَءٓ  بيَۡنهَ 

Muhammad is the prophet of Allah. And those who are with him are harsh against the 

disbelievers and merciful amongst themselves… 

This ayah appears in سورة الفتح which was revealed in the madani period after الۡديبية.  

ةٌ  َ ل عَ فَ  

This plural pattern lacks action or movement. It is used to refer to a specific classification or 

categorization of people. When this pattern is used, the focus is on the occupation, label, or 

classification of that particular group.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

مۡ  ...  لهَ 
َ
لۡقَِ فيِهَا فوَۡجٞ سَأ

 
َّمَآ أ ٓ كُ  مۡ نذَِيرٞ خَزَنَت هَا تكِ 

ۡ
لمَۡ يأَ

َ
 ٨ أ

Whenever a crowd is thrown in it, its keepers ask them, “Didn’t a warner come to you?” 

Here, the focus of the word is their occupation or label as gatekeepers.  
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مۡ  ...   ٦١ ... حَفَظَةً وَي رۡسِل  عَليَۡك 
And We send guardians over you… 

Here, the focus of the word is their role or label as guardians.  

 

لۡقَِ 
 
حَرَة  وَأ  ١٢٠سَٰجِدِينَ  ٱلسَّ

And the magicians were thrown down in prostration. 

Here, the focus of the word is their label or classification as magicians.  

Note that the ناقص version of this plural pattern is  ٌفُعاة (e.g.  ٌرُمَاةٌ  ,دُعاة) 

لٌ  عَّ ف   

This plural pattern is used to talk about individuals carrying out visibly apparent actions that span over a 

short period of time.   

Take a look at the following examples.  ... ۡم اترََىهٰ  عا كَّ ا ر  دا جَّ ِنَ  س  ونَ فَضۡلٗا م  ِ يبَۡتَغ  ۖۡ  ٱلِلَّ  ٢٩ ...وَرضِۡوَنٰاا

You see them in ruku and in prostration seeking favor and pleasure from Allah…  

Ruku and sujud are both physical actions that can be seen visibly. They are also actions that do not span over a long 

period of time.  

ل   عِ وا َ ف  

This plural pattern can only be derived from the feminine اسم فاعل. This pattern is used for the inanimate. 

It often implies stillness or lack of movement.   

Take a look at the following examples.  

لۡقَٰ 
َ
رۡضِ فِِ  وَأ

َ
مۡ  رَوَسََِٰ  ٱلۡۡ ن تمَِيدَ بكِ 

َ
 ١٥ ...أ

And He cast pegs on earth lest it shake with you… 

The plural of  ٌراسِيَة is  َِرَواس. This means pegs or firm mountains. 

 

ن  ٱلَّتِِٰ  ٱلن سَِاءِٓ مِنَ  وَٱلۡقَوَعِٰد  
َ
جَِتٰ  بزِِينةَٖ  وَأ تَبََ  نَّ غَيَۡۡ م  ن يضََعۡنَ ثيَِابَه 

َ
نَاحٌ أ ا فلَيَۡسَ عَليَۡهِنَّ ج  ونَ نكَِاحا لَا يرَجۡ 

 َ نَّ  وَ ي َّه   ٦٠سَمِيعٌ عَليِمٞ  ٱلِلَّ  سۡتَعۡففِۡنَ خَيۡۡٞ ل
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And women who are past the age of child bearing who do not desire marriage, then there is 

no blame upon them if they take off their outer garments without flaunting their adornment. 

And keeping chaste is better for them. And Allah is seeing and knowing.  

The plural of  ٌدَة د   is قاعِ  This literally means a sitting, stationary woman, or more figuratively, a woman past the age of .قَواعِ

child bearing. ... َِن مۡ فِِٓ ءَاذَانهِِم م  صَبٰعَِه 
َ
وَعِٰقِ يََۡعَل ونَ أ ِ  ٱلِلَّ  وَ  ٱلمَۡوۡتِٖۚ حَذَرَ  ٱلصَّ يِطُۢ ب  ١٩ ٱلۡكَفٰرِيِنَ مُّ 

They put their fingers in their earth because of the thunderbolts out of fear of death. And 

Allah will encompass the disbelievers.  

The plural of  ٌصاعِقَة is   صَواعِق. This means a thunderbolt or strike that causes one to fall unconscious.  

نٌ  لٗ عْ ف   

This pattern is used to express relative قلة. In other words, this plural pattern refers to a group that is 

small in number relative to another. 

Let us look at the comparative case study.  

ِينَ  واْ بِ‍َٔا وَٱلََّّ رِ  ا يَتِٰ رَب هِِمۡ لمَۡ يَُِ إذَِا ذ ك  م ا واْ عَليَۡهَا ص  مۡيَاناارُّ  ٧٣ وعَ 

And those who, when they are reminded of the signs of their master, they do not fall upon 

them deaf and blind.  

This ayah speaks about عباد الرحۡن, which is a group that is small relative to those who are misguided. For this reason,  َعْم
َ
 is أ

pluralized as  ٌيان مْ عْلٗنٌ  following the ,ع    .is pluralized this way أعم pattern. This is the only time in the Quran that ف 

 

All other ayaat use the plural  ٌْعُم. Notice that all of these ayaat are in the context of people of 

misguidance and disbelief. This is a relatively larger group.  

 ۢ مُّ مۡٞ ب كۡمٌ  ص  مۡ لَا يرَجِۡع ونَ  ع   ١٨فَه 

 

ِينَ  وَمَثَل   واْ كَمَثَلِ  ٱلََّّ ِيكَفَر  ۢ ب كۡمٌ  ٱلََّّ مُّ مۡٞ يَنۡعقِ  بمَِا لَا يسَۡمَع  إلِاَّ د عَٗءٓا وَندَِاءٓا  ص  مۡ لَا يَعۡقلِ ونَ  ع   ١٧١فَه 

مۡ يوَۡمَ  ...  وههِِمۡ  ٱلۡقيَِمَٰةِ وَنََۡشَ  ه  ٰ و ج  مۡيااعََلَ ا  ع  مۡ سَعِيۡا َّمَا خَبَتۡ زدِۡنَهٰ  ۖۡ كُ  مۡ جَهَنَّم  وَىهٰ 
ۡ
أ ۖۡ مَّ ا م ا ا وَص   ٩٧وَب كۡما

 

 ٓ نتَ بهَِدِٰي  وَمَا
َ
مِۡ أ ونَ عَن ضَلَلٰتَهِِمۡۖۡ إنِ ت سۡمِع  إلِاَّ مَن ي ؤۡمِن  بِ‍َٔا ٱلۡع  سۡلمِ  م مُّ  ٨١يَتٰنَِا فَه 
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نتَ 
َ
فَأ

َ
مَّ ت سۡمِع   أ وۡ تَهۡدِي  ٱلصُّ

َ
مَۡ أ بيِٖن  ٱلۡع   ٤٠وَمَن كََنَ فِِ ضَلَلٰٖ مُّ

 

Let us take a look at a comparative case study.  

ت ونَ 
ۡ
تأَ

َ
كۡرَانَ  أ  ١٦٥ ٱلۡعَلٰمَِينَ مِنَ  ٱلَُّّ

Do you approach males of all creatures? 

This ayah is spoken by Lut (AS) when addressing his people. The  ٌعْلٗن  pattern is used because it was a specific group of ف 

men that the people of Lut (AS) used to go after. This group of males is small in number relative to the broad category or 

males.  

 

 ْ ونِ هَذِٰهِ  وَقاَل وا نعَۡمِٰ مَا فِِ ب ط 
َ
ورنِاَخَالصَِةٞ  ٱلۡۡ ك   ِ ۖۡ  لَّ  زۡوَجِٰنَا

َ
ٰٓ أ َرَّمٌ عََلَ  ١٣٩ ...وَمُّ 

They said, “Whatever is in the stomachs of these cattle is pure for our males and forbidden 

for our wives…” 

This ayah referring to a superstition of the مشَكين that milk was only okay for males and was forbidden for females. This rule 

of theirs was not specific to a certain group of males, rather it was a general rule.   

لََ  عْ لَِ وف   فَ ا لَِ  ع ا ع َ وف  

This plural patter is used for deficiency, calamity, or illness.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

مَّ وَلَا ت سۡمِع   ٱلمَۡوۡتَٰ لَا ت سۡمِع   فإَنَِّكَ  عَٗءَٓ  ٱلصُّ دۡبرِيِنَ  ٱلدُّ َّوۡاْ م   ٥٢إذَِا وَل

Then certainly, you do not make the dead hear nor do you make the blind hear the invitation 

when they turn away, giving you their backs.  

تٌِ  is the plural of الموت   .which means “dead person”. It follows this pattern because death is a calamity ,مَي 

 

هَا يُّ
َ
ٰٓأ ِينَ  يَ لوَٰةَ ءَامَن واْ لَا تَقۡرَب واْ  ٱلََّّ نت مۡ  ٱلصَّ

َ
كَرَٰىٰ وَأ ول ونَ  س  واْ مَا تَق  ٰ تَعۡلَم   ٤٣...حَتَِّ

O you who believe, do not approach prayer while you are intoxicated until you understand 

what you are saying… 

كَرى  ,which means drunk. It follows this pattern because drunkenness causes deficiency in intellect ,سَكْران   is the plural of س 

dignity, and behavior.   
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 ْ ل واْ  ٱلَۡتََمَٰٰٓ  وَءَات وا مۡۖۡ وَلَا تتَبََدَّ مۡوَلٰهَ 
َ
ِ  ٱلَۡۡبيِثَ أ ي بِِ  ب  ٢ ... ٱلطَّ

Give orphans their money and do not exchange the pure of the impure.  

  .which means orphan. It follows this pattern because losing a parent is considered a calamity ,يَتيِْمٌ  is the plural of يَتامِ

لٗء   عَ لٌ  ف  ا ع ِ وف  

Both of these patterns are plural patterns for the اسم صفة. The difference between them is that the  ُفُعَلاء 

pattern is used in METAPHORICAL contexts while the  ٌف عال pattern is used in LITERAL contexts.  

 ْ طَعۡنَا سَادَتَنَا  وَقاَل وا
َ
اءَٓناَرَبَّنَآ إنَِّآ أ بَََ ضَلُّوناَ  وَك 

َ
بيِلَٗ۠ فَأ  ٦٧ ٱلسَّ

They said, “Our Master, certainly, we obeyed our masters and noblemen, then they misguided 
us from the path”. 

 pattern, because the meaning is non-literal. These people فعال pattern is chosen over the فعلٗء The .كبيۡ is the plural of كبَاء

are not physically big. Rather, they are big in status and social rank.  

 

ونَ فِِ  وَإِذۡ  ول   ٱلنَّارِ يَتَحَاجُّٓ ْ فَيَق  ا عَفَٰٓؤ  ِينَ  ٱلضُّ ْ للََِّّ وٓا ِنَ  ٱسۡتَكۡبََ  غۡن ونَ عَنَّا نصَِيباا م  نت م مُّ
َ
ا فَهَلۡ أ مۡ تَبَعا نَّا لكَ   ٤٧ ٱلنَّارِ إنَِّا ك 

And when they are arguing in the fire, then the weak say to those who were arrogant, “We 
certainly used to be followers for you, so will you protect us from some of the fire?”  

 pattern, because the meaning is non-literal. These فعال pattern is chosen over the فعلٗء The .ضعيف is the plural of ضعفاء

people are not physically weak. Rather, they are blind followers who are mentally weak.  

 

 ْ وا ا وَثقَِالاا  ٱنفِر  مۡ فِِ سَبيِلِ  خِفَافا سِك  نف 
َ
مۡ وَأ مۡوَلٰكِ 

َ
واْ بأِ ِ  وَجَهِٰد   ٤١ ... ٱلِلَّ

Go forth light or heavy and strive with your wealth and yourselves in the path of Allah…  

This ayah appears in the context of the battle of. خفاف, the plural of خفيف refers to people who have no armor and are 

travelling light. ثقال refers to those who are wearing armor. This is a physical lightness and heaviness, which is why the فعال 
pattern is used.  

 

وَ  ِي ه  م   ٱلََّّ قَ ي ريِك  ا وَي نشِئ   ٱلبََۡۡ ا وَطَمَعا حَابَ خَوۡفا  ١٢ ٱل قَِالَ  ٱلسَّ
He is the one who shows you lightning causing fear and hope and He generated heavy clouds.  

 pattern, because the meaning is literal. Rain clouds are فعلٗء pattern is chosen over the فعال The .ثقيل is the plural of ثقال

physically heavy.  
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Note that the  ُفُعَلاء pattern becomes  ُفعْ لاء
َ
 For example, the plural of .ناقص or مضاعف when the word is أ

اءُ  would be شديد دَّ ش 
َ
و ي   The plural .أ

ياءُ  would be قَ قوْ 
َ
  .pattern looks the same ف عال The .أ

ن عَل ز ر و د ص م ل ا  

The مصدر patterns can sometimes be used as a plural pattern. When this happens, it implies that the 

people belonging to this group are carrying out the action in its TRUE SENSE or its LITERAL SENSE. For 

example,  ٌْسُجُود is a مصدر pattern that means “prostration”. When ْالسجُود is used as a plural, it means 

people who make TRUE سَجْدَة.  

An example of this plural pattern being used to denote something LITERAL would be  ٌيام  can قامَ  The word .ق 

mean to stand [lit.] or it can mean to stand in prayer [fig]. When the literal meaning is intended, the 

  .is used (قائ مُوْنَ ) is used. When the figurative meaning is intended, the normal plural (ق يام) pattern مصدر

Take a look at the following examples.  ...  َائٓفِيَِن و ِرۡ بَيۡتَِِ للِطَّ عِ وَ  ٱلۡقَائٓمِِينَ وَطَه  كَّ ودِ  ٱلرُّ ج   ٢٦ ٱلسُّ

…and purify my house for those who do tawaf and for those who stand [in prayer] and for 
those who do ruku and true prostration. 

The مصدر pattern is used for سجود to express that these people are doing سجود in its true sense, meaning that their 

prostration is full of humility and خشوع.  

  

ِينَ  ونَ  ٱلََّّ ر  َ يذَۡك  ا ٱلِلَّ ا قيَِمٰا ع ودا ٰ  وَق  ونَ فِِ خَلۡقِ وَعََلَ ر  ن وبهِِمۡ وَيتََفَكَّ مَوَٰتِٰ  ج  رۡضِ وَ  ٱلسَّ
َ
 ١٩١ ... ٱلۡۡ

Those who remember Allah while standing, sitting, and on their sides and who think deeply 

about the creation of the skies and the earth… 

Here “standing” and “sitting” are being used in their literal sense. This is why the مصدر pattern is used.  
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10.4 SUMMARY  

 

There are two main discussion points when it comes to the topic of plural patterns: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PAT T E R N  E X AMP L E  IMP L I C AT I O NS  

الٌ  ارٌ   زُرَّاعٌ  فُعَّ  doing the action a lot كُفَّ

 lack of movement, label/classification خَزَنةٌَ    حَفَظَةٌ  فَعَلةٌَ 

لٌ  عٌ  فُعَّ دٌ      رُكَّ سُجَّ  visibly apparent action, short-term 

لُ  دُ  فَواع  قُ     قَواع   lack of movement صَواع 

 a relatively small number ذُكْرانٌ     عمْيَانٌ  فُعْلانٌ 

 illness, deficiency, calamity مَوْتََ    سُكَارىَ     يتَامَ  فَعْلََ/فُعالَى/فعَالَى 

فعْ لاءُ 
َ
اءُ  فُعَلاءُ/ف عالٌ/أ دَّ ش 

َ
دَادٌ     أ  metaphorical and literal attributes كُبَراءُ     ش 

يامٌ  عَل وزن المصدر  true or literal action سُجُودٌْ     ق 

 

✓ Sound indicates action 

✓ Broken indicates noun  

As far as sound vs. broken, the rules differ when 

dealing with INANIMATE and ANIMATE. 

✓ Sound indicates smaller amount (قلة) 

✓ Broken indicates larger amount (ة  (كثر

Below is a summary of each plural pattern and its implications.  
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10.5 ADDITIONAL PATTERNS 

Below are additional plural patterns. Commit them to memory.   

ن زا و ة أ ل ق ل ا  (3-10) 

PAT T E R N E X AMP L E 

فْعُلٌ 
َ
رٞ  ٱلَۡۡجُّ  أ شۡه 

َ
عۡل ومَتٰٞ   أ   ١٩٧ ...مَّ

فْعَالٌ 
َ
ِ  ق لۡ  أ م ب خۡسَِِينَ هَلۡ ن نبَ ئِ ك 

َ
عۡمَلًٰٗ  ٱلۡۡ

َ
  ١٠٣ أ

لةٌَ  فعْ 
َ
ا  ... أ بصَۡرٰا

َ
ا وَأ مۡ سَمۡعا فۡ وجََعَلۡنَا لهَ 

َ
  ٢٦ ... دَةا ئِ وَأ

مۡ  ... ف عْلةٌَ  ى  فتِۡيَةٌ إنَِّه  دا مۡ ه    ١٣ءَامَن واْ برَِب هِِمۡ وَزدِۡنَهٰ 

 

ن زا و ثرة أ ك ل ا  (11+) 

PAT T E R N E X AMP L E 

ۢ  فُعْلٌ  مُّ مۡٞ  ب كۡمٌ  ص  ونَ  ع  مۡ لَا يرَجِۡع    ١٨فَه 

بَ  فَإنِ فُعُلٌ  ِ ذ  ب وكَ فَقَدۡ ك  لٞ كَذَّ ِن قَبۡلكَِ  ر س    ١٨٤ ...م 

رۡضِ  وَفَِّ  ف عَلٌ 
َ
تَجَوٰرَِتٰٞ  قطَِعٞ  ٱلۡۡ   ٤ ...مُّ

ِ   فُعُولٌ  ٰ مَا يَفۡعَل ونَ ب مۡ عََلَ ؤۡمِنيِنَ وَه  ودٞ  ٱلمۡ  ه    ٧ ش 

  ٣١...مَا ت نۡهَوۡنَ عَنۡه   كَبَائٓرَِ تَُتَۡنبِ واْ  إنِ فَعَائ لُ 

وف  عَليَۡهِمۡ  ف عْلانٌ  كۡن ونٞ  غِلۡمَانٞ وَيَط  مۡ ل ؤۡل ؤٞ مَّ نَّه 
َ
مۡ كَأ َّه    ٢٤ل
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 البيانعلم 

CREATIVE DEVICES BY MEANS OF WHICH 

AN IDEA CAN BE MADE CLEAR AND EASY 

TO UNDERSTAND. EXPRESSIONS THAT 

ENGAGE THE AUDIENCE MENTALLY AND 

STIMULATE THE IMAGINATION. 
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INTRODUCTION  

 is a figure of speech that involves the comparison or likening of one thing to another thing of a التشبيه

different sort. An example of تشبيه would be “He is as brave as a lion”. This statement involves the 

comparison of two different things (a human and a lion) that share a trait.  In English literary terms 

   .can be defined as a simile التشبيه

 

Root Meaning: The root letters ش ب ه mean “likeness” or “similarity”. Placed in family II, 

the meaning becomes “to liken” or “to compare”.  

The word  ُشَبَّهَ يشَُبِّه takes a direct مفعول به in addition to a ب. Since there are two elements 

in a comparison, the first will appear as a direct مفعول به and the second will have a ب 

attached to it. The person/thing being compared acts as the مفعول به, and that which it is 

compared to attaches to the ب.  

سَدِ 
َ
 شَبَّهْتهُُ باِلأ

I compared him to a lion 

Alternatively Known As: This concept is alternately known as التمثيل. Remember that the 

root letters م ث ل also mean “likeness” or “similarity”. 

As the name would suggest, هالتشبي  is drawing a comparison or likening something to 

something else.  

 

This literary device is used to make a description more vivid and to make it easier to understand.  

 

There are different types of تشبيه and further subtleties and rhetorical implications that are associated 

with each type. To learn about the different kinds of تشبيه, we must first learn about the COMPONENTS 

and CONSTRUCTION of تشبيه.  

 

CHAPTER 1 

التشب
يه

2
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COMPONENTS AND CONSTRUCTION OF التشبيه  

There are four components to the تشبيه construction. They are: 

شبَّهالمُ  .1  That which is being compared 

شبَّه بهالمُ  .2  That which it is compared to 

3.  
َ
التشبيهِ  اةُ دَ أ  The tool of comparison (they are  َمِثلُْ، كأنَّ ـك ، ) 

هبَ الشَ  هُ وجْ  .4  The point of similarity between that which is being compared (المشبه) and that which it 

is being compared to (المشبه به)  

 

 

 الشجاعة في الأسدـك هو

 

 

 

 

He is like a lion in terms of bravery. 

 

 

 

 الشجاعة في الأسد مِثلْ هو

 

 

 

 

He is like a lion in terms of bravery. 

  المشبه
  وجه الشبه   المشبه به  أداة التشبيه

  المشبه

  أداة التشبيه

   المشبه به

  وجه الشبه

  المشبه
  وجه الشبه   المشبه به  أداة التشبيه

  المشبه

  أداة التشبيه

   المشبه به

  وجه الشبه

3
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 كأنـــه أسد في الشجاعة

 

 

 

 

 It is as though he is a lion in terms of bravery. 

 

 

 and therefore translates as “that which is اسم مفعول is the مشبه Notice that the term :المشبه

being compared.”  

ُ  هَ بَّ شَ  Recall that with the word :المشبه به هُ بِ  شَ ي , the second word in a comparison appears with 

a ب on it (e.g. شبَّهْتهُ بــالأسد). This explains the naming المُ شَ بَّ ه به for “that which it is being 

compared to”.  

  .”literally means “tool أداة Remember that the word :أداة التشبيه

 and grammar books is تفاسير that is commonly used in ”وجه“ A meaning for :وجه الشبه

“way” or “manner” hence the definition “the way in which they are similar” or “the 
manner of their similarity”.   

 

THE VARIETIES OF التشبيه  AND THEIR RHETORICAL IMPLICATIONS  

Of the four components mentioned in the previous section, the first two components ( هالمشب  and به المشبه ) 

are irremovable. They are the PILLARS of the structure of تشبيه. Without them تشبيه cannot exist.  

The أداة التشبيه and the وجه الشبه, on the other hand, can be excluded. Their inclusion and exclusion have 

an effect on the literary and rhetorical implications of the construction.  

Let us learn about the different variations of التشبيه and the rhetorical implications that come with 

each.   

As mentioned previously, the أداة التشبيه and  الشبهوجه  can be excluded from the تشبيه. This leaves us with 

four possible combinations: 

  المشبه
  أداة التشبيه

  وجه الشبه   المشبه به

  المشبه

  أداة التشبيه

   المشبه به

  وجه الشبه
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 أداة التشبيه وجه الشبه 

1. Both the وجه and أداة are present ✓ ✓ 

2. The أداة is present and the وجه is missing   ✓ 

3. The وجه is present and the أداة is missing ✓  

4. Both the أداة and the وجه are missing   

 

Let us explore each of these four possibilities.  

 

Option 1. Both are Present   

When both أداة and وجه التشبيه are present, this is the standard. There are no rhetorical implications aside 

from the aforementioned balagha benefit of similes. This type of تشبيه is known as  َ لصَّ فَ ل مُ سَ رْ ه مُ يْ بِ شْ ت .  

ن بَعْدِ ذََٰلكَِ فَ ثُمَّ قَسَتْ  وْ  الِْْجَارَةِ ـكَ  هَِ قلُوُبُكُم مِ 
َ
شَد  أ

َ
 ٧٤ ... ۚ   قسَْوَة   أ

 

 

Above is an example of  مفصلتشبيه مرسل . Notice that all elements are present. The two things being 

compared (هي + الْجارة) are present, interrupted by an (ك) أداة. The term (أشد قسوة) tells us how the two 

things being compared are similar. This makes it the وجه الشبه.  

Option 2. ة ا د  is Missing وجه is Present أ

When only the جه الشبهو  is missing, the way in which the مشبه and مشبه به are similar is not specified. This 

aspect is left to the imagination and is open to interpretation. It leaves the possibilities open and allows 

different minds to come up with different ideas. This is known as  ُلمَ ل مُْ سَ رْ تشبيه م . 

 

َ ٱ إنَِّ  ينَ ٱيُُِب   للَّّ ِ
نَّ  اصَف   ۦيُقََٰتِلوُنَ فِي سَبِيلِهِ  لََّّ

َ
رصُوص يََٰ بنُ هُمـــكَأ   ٤ مَّ

  أداة التشبيه 
 المشبه

 المشبه به

  أداة التشبيه

 المشبه

 المشبه به

 وجه الشبه

5
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Above is an example of تشبيه مرسل ممل. Notice that the وجه الشبه is missing. We are not told how the مشبه 

(the pronoun هم) and the مشبه به (a well-compacted wall) are similar.  

 

What are the characteristics of a well-compacted wall? How might a group of firm believers in battle 

be similar to a well-compacted wall? What images does this analogy conjure in your mind? 

 Compare this ayah to ayah 63:4. How does this comparison parallel the one in the example above?  

 

  

ثلَُ ﴿ ينَ ٱ مَّ ِ
م لََّّ

َ
ِ ٱ سَبِيلِ  فِي  وََٰلهَُمينُفِقُونَ أ ن للَّّ

َ
ائْةَُ  سُنبلُةَ كُِّ  فِي  سَناَبلَِ  سَبعَ  بتَتَكَمَثلَِ حَبَّةٍ أ ُ ٱوَ  ۚ  حَبَّة مِّ  للَّّ

عِفُ لمَِن يشََاءُٓ  ُ ٱوَ  ۚ  يضََُٰ  ﴾٢٦١وََٰسِعٌ عَلِيمٌ  للَّّ
 مائةِ سبعُ  ولى، فأصبحتْ ها المَ كَ وبارَ  زرعتْ  ةٍ بَّ ق في سبيله بِ نفَ التي تُ  ه الصدقةَ ه سبحانَ { شبَّ حبةٍ  }كمثلِ 

 تصويرٌ  : وهذا التمثيلُ انٍ ، قال أبو حيَّ الشبهِ  وجهِ  فِ وحذْ  التشبيهِ  أداةِ  رِ لَّكْ  مملٌ  لٌ مرسَ  تشبيهٌ  هِ يْ فِ ، فَ حبةٍ 
 
َ
 )صفوة التفاسير( .الناظرِ  نَْ يْ بي عَ  كأنها ماثلةٌ  عافِ ضْ لل

 

Use the allotted space below to determine the four components of the تشبيه in the ayah and to take notes 

on the reading presented above.  

 

                     : وجه                      :أداة                                                            :المشبه به                                                              :المشبه
 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 كَ  يِْ قَ يْ رِ الفَ  لُ ثَ مَ ﴿
َ
  وَ مَ عْ لأ

َ
 ﴾يْرِ صِ البَ وَ  عِ يْ مِ السَّ وَ  مِ  صَ الأ

ِ  مملٌ  لٌ مرسَ  فيه تشبيهٌ « كلأعم والأصم»  الكافرِ  الفريقِ  مثلُ  أيْ  .الشبهِ  وجهِ  فِ وحذْ  التشبيهِ  أداةِ  وجودِ ل
  .والبصيرِ  كلسميعِ  المؤمنِ  الفريقِ  ومثلُ ، والسمعِ  البصِ  مِ دَ في عَ  لأعم والأصمِ  كَ 

َ
 يِْ الفريقَ  حالةُ  يْ أ

َ  يَْ ؤمنِ المُ وَ  يَْ شركِ المُ   الأخرى، فالكلامُ  ةِ هَ ن الِ مِ  السميعِ  البصيرِ  وحالَ  ةٍ هَ ن جِ مِ  الأعم الأصمِ   حالَ  هُ بَ شْ ت
ِ  وليس استعارة   تشبيهٌ  في  عهودانِ هما المَ  والفريقانِ . بٌ كَّ رَ لا مُ  دٌ رَ فْ مُ  وهو أيضا  تشبيهٌ  التشبيهِ  فِ كَ  وجودِ ل

: ن بهذين الفريقي من قولِ ذ  ، إذ قد سبقَ ما يؤَ يَْ المؤمنِ  قُ يْ وفرِ  يَْ المشركِ  ، وهما فريقُ في هذا الكلامِ  رِ كْ الَِّ  

6



doraye.comdoraye.com

  نْ مَ }وَ 
َ
ِ  نَّ }إِ : . ثم قولِ [18]هود:  با {ذِ كَ   اللِ ى عَََ تََ افْ  نْ مَّ مِ  مُ لَ ظْ أ  وَ  اتِ الَِْ ا الصَّ وْ لُ مِ عَ ا وَ وْ نُ آمَ  نَ يْ الََّّ

ُ
ا وْ تُ بِ خْ أ

 الآية. [23]هود:  {مْ هِ بِ   رَ لَ إِ 
  جماعةٍ  ا حالَ ف حالَ الِ ق، أي يُ فارِ التي تُ  والفريق: الماعةُ 

ُ
 عند قولِ  مَ . وتقدَّ ةٍ لَ أو نِْ  رى في عملٍ خْ أ

 }فَ تعال: 
َ
  يِْ قَ يْ رِ الفَ  ي  أ

َ
 بِ  ق  حَ أ

َ
 .[81]الأنعام: في سورة  {نَ وْ مُ لَ عْ تَ  مْ تُ نْ كُ  نْ إِ  نِ مْ الأ

 الِ بِ  هِ من مخلوقاتِ  الواضحةِ  اللِ  ةِ حدانيَّ وِ  لِ في دلائِ  رِ بالنظَ  الانتفاعِ  مِ دَ في عَ  ارِ فَّ الكُ  فريقِ  حالُ  هَ بِ  شُ 
 بِ  الانتفاعِ  مِ دَ ا في عَ وْ هُ بِ  شُ الأعم، وَ 

َ
 .هو أصم   نْ مَ  الِ بِ  القرآنِ  ةِ لَّ دِ أ

 نْ مِ  ى ويقيٌ د  فهو في هُ  السمعِ  ، سليمَ البصِ  كن سليمَ  نْ مَ  الِ ذلك بِ  دِ  في ضِ  يَْ المؤمنِ  فريقِ  حالُ  هَ بِ  وشُ 
 )التحرير والتنوير( ه.تِ كَ رَ دَ مُ 

 
Use the allotted space below to determine the four components of the تشبيه in the ayah and to take notes 

on the reading presented above.  

 

                     : وجه                      :أداة                                                            :المشبه به                                                              :المشبه
 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              
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Option 3. أداة is Missing, وجه is Present 

When only the أداة التشبيه is missing, the مشبه and مشبه به become a مبتدأ and a خبر. Rather than saying 

“He is like a lion in bravery,” you are saying “He is a lion in bravery.” This form of speech is more 
emphatic. This is known as  ُلصَّ فَ د مُ كَّ ؤَ تشبيه م . This form doesn’t occur in Quran or hadith. It occurs 

regularly in poetry.  

 

 

Option 4. Both are Missing 

When both the وجه and أداة are missing, the rhetorical implications of option 2 and option 3 are 

combined. The missing ه الشبهوج  gives room for speculation and imagination. The missing أداة makes the 

statement emphatic. This type of تشبيه is simultaneously open and emphatic. It is known as  َغيْ لِ تشبيه ب .   

 

خِيهِ 
َ
 المُْؤْمِنُ مِرْآةُ أ

  

Above is an example of تشبيه بليغ. Notice that there is no أداة nor is there a وجه. This makes the statement 

more emphatic and allows for freedom in imagination with regards to the وجه.  

Note that التشبيه البليغ does not always have to appear in the form of a مبتدأ وخبر. It can also appear in the 

following three forms: 

  حال -

  إضافة -
 مفعول مطلق -

Take a look at an example of each below.  

 

  أرسلناه نورا

  

We sent it as a light 

In the example above, “it” is being compared to a light. The مشبه به appears as a حال. There is no أداة or 

  .التشبيه البليغ as is the case with ,وجه

 

 المشبه به المشبه

 المشبه به المشبه

8
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 نورُ الْقِ 

the light of truth 

In the example above, truth is being compared to light. The تشبيه بليغ appears as an إضافة. Notice, however,

the مشبه به comes before the مشبه. There is no أداة or وجه, as is the case with التشبيه البليغ. 

 يمشون مَشَْْ الِإبلِِ 

They walk like camels (lit. the walking of a camel) 

In the example above, there is a comparison between the way these people are walking (يمشون) and the

way a camel walks (مشْ الإبل). Notice that the مشبه به appears as a مفعول مطلق in this case. There is no أداة 
or وجه, as is the case with التشبيه البليغ. 

What are the characteristics of a mirror? How might a believer act as a mirror for his/her 

brother/sister? Why do you think this level of emphasis was applied to this statement?  

 نيرِ المُ  اجِ أرسلناك كلسِ   ، أيْ جميلٌ  وهو طريقٌ  ةِ الْالَِّ  طريقِ بِ  بليغٌ  تشبيهٌ  {ا  يْر نِ اجا  مُ سَِ وَ { وقولُ 
 الناسَ  تِ ها وأوقفَ تْ حَ ضَ إلا فَ  ة  هَ بْ للباطل شُ  كُ تُْ فيها والتي لا تَ  سَ بْ التي لا لَ  الواضحةِ  في الدايةِ 
 صلى الله عليه وسلم ما جاء به النب   لُ يشمُ  . وهذا الوصفُ  المكانِ  ةَ مَ لْ ظُ  الوق ادُ  ء الساجُ ضِ ها، كما يُ عَ دخائلِ 
  هُ ا كن قبلَ مَ  وانقشاعِ  الاستدلالِ  وإيضاحِ  من البيانِ 

َ
ف والتحريِ  للتبديلِ  ن مسالكَ مِ  يانِ دْ في الأ

ُ  ، فإن العلمَ والعلمِ  في الدينِ  هِ والتفق   الاستنباطِ  من أصولِ  ل ما في الشريعةِ فشمَ   بالنورِ  هُ بَّ شَ ي
  لميعِ  شاملٌ  . وهذا وصفٌ نيرُ المُ  الساجُ  هُ بَ اسَ فنَ 

َ
. )التحرير فا بها آنِ  فَ صِ وُ التي  صافِ وْ الأ

والتنوير(

 المشبه به
المشبه 

المشبه به المشبه

9
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Use the allotted space below to determine the four components of the تشبيه in the ayah and to take notes 

on the reading presented above.  

 

                     : وجه                      :أداة                                                            :المشبه به                                                              :المشبه
 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Below is a summary of the different types of تشيبه and their rhetorical implications.  

 

RHETORICAL IMPLICATION هينوع التشب أداة التشبيه وجه الشبه 

Standard ✓ ✓  ُلصَّ فَ ل مُ سَ رْ م 

open to interpretation  ✓  ُلمَ ل مُْ سَ رْ م 

Emphatic ✓   ُلصَّ فَ د مُ كَّ ؤَ م 

most emphatic, open to interpretation    َغيْ لِ ب 

 

لسَ رْ مُ  : Is the اسم مفعول of أرسل and literally means “released” or “free”. In this lesson, we 

see it used when the أداة التشبيه is present or “free” rather than omitted or “trapped”.  

دكَّ ؤَ مُ  : Is the اسم مفعول of أكَّد and literally means “emphasized”. In this lesson we see it used 

when the أداة التشبيه is missing and the statement becomes more emphatic.  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

لصَّ فَ مُ  : Is the اسم مفعول of ل  and literally means “detailed”. In this lesson, we see it used فصَّ

when the وجه الشبه is present. The وجه الشبه provides more detail, so a تشبيه construction 

that contains a وجه الشبه is considered to be “detailed” or مفصل.   

10
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لمَ مُْ  : Is the اسم مفعول of أجمل and literally means “summarized”. In this lesson, we see it 

used when the وجه الشبه is missing. Since this detail is missing, the statement is 

considered to be “summarized”. It is opposite of مفصل.  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

غيْ لِ بَ  : Means “eloquent”. It comes from ب ل غ which means “to reach”. Eloquent speech is 

called “بليغ” because it reaches the mind and heart of the listener and leaves an impact. 

 got its name because it is considered to be the most powerful and impactful التشبيه البليغ

type of تشبيه.  

 

FIGURING OUT THE PARTS OF A تشبيه  

Use the following tips to help you determine the parts of a تشبيه. 
- To figure out the مشبه/مشبه به, ask yourself “What two things are being compared?” 

- To determine whether something is acting as the وجه, as yourself “Is this telling me how these 

two things are similar?” 

OTHER KINDS OF تشبيه   
 

The four types of تشبيه covered in the previous section depended on what components were included or 

omitted. There are an additional three types of تشبيه that are not categorized on the same basis. Let us 

learn about these three types of تشبيه.  

الضمن التشبيه .1  

Root Letters: The root ض م ن means “hidden” or “interior”. 

Alternatively Known As:  َنِ  كْ التشبيه الم , which comes from the root letters ك ن ي which 

means “to allude to s.t.” The literary term for this is a metonym.  

 

This type of تشبيه is called التشبيه الضمن because the comparison does not follow the standard 

construction that تشبيه follows ( وجه التشبيه -المشبه به  -أداه التشبيه  -المشبه  ). In this sense, the تشبيه is hidden 

or is alluded to.  
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Take a look at the following example.  

هَا ي 
َ
ينَ ٱ يََٰٓأ ِ

نَ  اكَثِير جتَنبِوُاْ ٱءَامَنوُاْ  لََّّ نِّ ٱ مِّ نِّ ٱ ضَ إنَِّ بعَ لظَّ سُواْ  لَا  وَ  ۚ  مإثِ لظَّ ا بَّعضُكُم يغَتبَ وَلَا  تَََسَّ يُُِب   ۚ  بعَض 
َ
  أ

 
َ
نحَدُكُم أ

َ
خِيهِ  لَْمَ  يأَكُلَ  أ

َ
قُواْ ٱوَ  ۚ  فَكَرِهتُمُوهُ  مَيتا أ َ ٱ تَّ َ ٱإنَِّ  ۚ  للَّّ   ١٢ ۚ  رَّحِيمتوََّاب  للَّّ

Believers! Avoid a lot of assumption, for some of assumption is sin. Do not spy, nor should you slander 
one another. Would one of you like to eat the flesh of his brother while he is dead. You would detest it! Be 

conscious of Allah! No doubt, Allah is repeatedly forgiving and constantly merciful.  

 

In the ayah above, backbiting is likened to eating the flesh of one’s brother while he is dead. The 
standard structure for تشبيه is not used (e.g.  ِكَ  ةُ بَ يْ الغ 

َ
  مِ لَْْ  لِ كْ أ

َ
ات  يْ مَ  كَ يْ خِ أ ). Rather, the similitude is alluded to 

through the use of a rhetorical question, “Would any of you like to eat the flesh of your brother while he 
is dead?”  

 

This type of تشبيه allows the listener to make the connection between the implied مشبه and  بهمشبه  on 

their own. Arriving at a conclusion by oneself creates greater impact and allows for retention. For this 

reason, التشبيه الضمن is great for teaching lessons. 

 

2.   المقلوب التبشيه

 

Root Letters: The letters ق ل ب mean “to flip” or “to reverse”. In the اسم مفعول form, it 

means “flipped” or “reversed”. 

Alternatively Known As: التشبيه المعكوس, تشبيه التفضيل.  

 

 

Generally, the مشبه is the main idea and the مشبه به is secondary. When it comes to التشبيه المقلوب, the 

 مشبه the main idea and the مشبه به are reversed sequentially, making the مشبيه به and the مشبه

secondary. They appear in an order opposite to what is expected.  

 

This is done when the speaker perceives that what would normally be the مشبه به (and has now been 

made the مشبه) should be the primary focus. This can be done for various reasons.  

  

Take a look at the examples below.   
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فَ  
َ
رُونَ  ۚ  لقُُ يَ  لاَّ  مَنــكَ  لقُُ يَ  مَنأ فلَََ تذََكَّ

َ
  ١٧أ

 

Preceding this ayah is a passage in which Allah describes His creation. He describes scenes of animals 

and nature. Then in this ayah, He addresses the idolaters regarding their false gods. Rather than saying, 

“Then, do those who do not create [i.e your gods] compare to one who does create?...” which would be 
expected, He says “Then does the one who creates compare to those who do not create?...” This is 
because the false deities that they worship do not deserve to appear in sequence before Allah. Here 

Allah makes Himself the main idea and the main topic of focus. He raises His status and lowers the 

status of the false deities.  

 

نَّهُم  … 
َ
مَا قاَلوُٓاْ ذََٰلكَِ بأِ اْ ٱ لُ مِث لَبيعُ ٱ إِنَّ بَوَٰ حَلَّ  ۚ  لرِّ

َ
ُ ٱوَأ مَ  لَبيعَ ٱ للَّّ ْ ٱوحََرَّ ا بَوَٰ   ٢٧٥… ۚ  لرِّ

 

The ayah above quotes the response of the كفار to the command not to engage in interest. Rather than 

saying “Interest is like trade” as one would expect, they say “Trade is like interest” as though to say that 
trade is worse than interest and is even more deserving of being forbidden. 

 

IMAGINE that you are telling your friend that they should not be smoking. They point at your 

donut and say “Junk food is just like cigarettes. Both are bad for you.”  

Imagine now that they respond by saying, “Cigarettes are just like junk food. Why is one okay 
while the other bad?”  

The first scenario, in which junk comes first sequentially, sounds like an aggressive attack. 

The speaker is directing attention away from what their own fault and directing it toward 

the advisor.  

The second scenario has the tone of a defense or could even sound like a genuine question.  

 

 
َ
  ـقُ لُ لا يَْ  نْ مَ كَ  قُ لُ يَْ  نْ مَ فَ }أ

َ
 ضَ تَ قْ إذ مُ  مقلوبٌ  تشبيهٌ  الآيةِ  فِْ [ فَ 17{ ]النحل: نَ وْ رُ كَّ ذَ ـلَ تَ فَ أ

 الالقِ  تشبيها  به تعال فجعلوا غيرَ  ها آلة  وْ مَّ سَ  حيثُ  الأوثانِ  عبادِ لِ  طابَ الِ  لأنَّ  هُ كسُ عَ  الظاهرِ 
ِ  طابِ في الِ  ةُ فَ الَ خَ المُ  فجاءتْ  كلالقِ   كاسِ تِ فهم وارْ ها ولإسفاِ عبادتِ  هم فيتِ غَ بالَ مُ كأنهم ل

  .ذلك قِ فْ عَ وِ  فجاء الإنكارُ  عَ رْ هو الفَ  الْقيق   قُ الالِ  وصارَ  هم الأصلَ عندَ  م صارتْ عقولِ 
 

Use the allotted space below to determine the four components of the تشبيه in the ayah and to take notes 

on the reading presented above.  

 المشبه  أداة المشبه به

 أداة المشبه به
 المشبه 
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                     : وجه                      :أداة                                                            :المشبه به                                                              :المشبه
 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

3. التمثيل تشبيه  

 مشبه به and the مشبه This essentially means that the .وجه الشبه is when there is more than one تشبيه التمثيل

are similar in more than one way. With this type of تشبيه, the وجه الشبه is never explicitly stated. It must 

be interpreted.  

This type of تشبيه differs from التشبيه المرسل المجمل (where there is an أداة but no وجه) in that المرسل المجمل 
generally uses a comparison that is culturally understood and fairly obvious. For example, in Arab 

culture, a lion is an icon of bravery. For this reason, though the وجه الشبه is not mentioned in a sentence 

like هو كلأسد, most listeners will understand the same thing.  

Similarly, with a sentence like وصكأنهم بنيان مرص , the primary trait that comes to mind is strength and 

unity. Interpretations other than the ones that are immediately understood are acceptable, but they are 

secondary as they are a matter of opinion.  

When it comes to تشبيه التمثيل, however, the شبهوجه ال  is not generally immediately obvious and must be 

thought about and interpreted. This puts the multiple possibilities on an equal playing field.  

 

ِ  لُ ثَ مَ ﴿ َ  مَّ ثُ  اةَ رَ وْ ا التَّ وْ لُ حُِ   نَ يْ الََّّ   لُ مِ يَُْ  ارِ مَ الِْ  لِ ثَ مَ ا كَ هَ وْ لُ مِ يَُْ  مْ ل
َ
 ﴾اار  فَ سْ أ

وهم  والدى والنورُ  اللِ  مُ كْ هم وفيها حُ يْ أيدِ  بيَْ  والتوراةِ  الهودِ  ه صورةَ سبحانَ  هَ بَّ فقد شَ  
 بُ عَ ا إلا التَّ ها ولا تنتفع بها ولا ينالُ عَ ظهورِ  وضع الكتبُ تُ  الْميرِ  ةِ ئَ يْ هَ ضون عنها، بِ عرِ مُ 

   ها.ها وإمكانِ بِ رْ قُ  معَ  الفائدةِ  وانتفاءِ  تِ نَ والعَ  المشقةِ  وجودُ  الْاليِْ  بيَْ  والامعُ  ةُ شقَّ والمَ 
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Use the allotted space below to determine the four components of the تشبيه in the ayah and to take notes 

on the reading presented above.  

 

                     : وجه                      :أداة                                                            :المشبه به                                                              :المشبه
 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

نَّهُمْ  وجملةُ 
َ
 مُ  سَنَّدَةٌ{مُ  بٌ شُ خُ  }كَأ

ْ
 نِ سْ حُ  فِ ينَشأ عن وصْ  ا  جوابا  عن سؤالٍ استئنافا  بياني   فةٌ نَ ستأ

ما  السامعُ  بُ هم فيتقَّ ه من ذمِ  ما قبلَ  بُ ناسِ فلَ يُ  حٍ مدْ  فإنه في صورةِ  كلامِهم، هم وذَلاقةِ أجسامِ 
 الوصفِ.هذا  بعدَ  دُ يرَِ 

يْتهَُمْ  قولِ:في  ةِ بَ يْ الغَ  يْ يْرَ مِ حالا  من ضَ  الملةُ  أن تكونَ  ويجوزُ 
َ
جْسَامُهُمْ{ كَ بُ جِ عْ تُ  }إِذَا رَأ

َ
 .أ

.هم ولا فيه لأنفسِ  عَ فْ هم لا نَ رِ وَ صُ  نَ سْ حُ  ناه أنَّ ومعْ   للمسلمِيَْ
إلا  ظْ فَ لم يُُْ  نادرٌ  وهو جمعٌ  يِْ الشِ   حِ وفتْ  الاءِ  حِ بفتْ  خَشَبةٍ  عُ جَمْ  يِْ الشِّ  وضمِ   الاءِ  مِ  ضَ بِ  }خُشُبٌ{و

 عَ مثالِ  فيكون خُشبٌ  جمعٍ. فيكون ثُمُر جمعَ  ثمَرةٍ  عُ الَّي هو جَمْ  مارٍ ثِ  عُ جَمْ  رٌ ثُمُ  وقيل: ثَمَرة،في 
ُ  المعِ  جمعِ  بدُْن  مثل: محالةَ،لا  خشبةٍ  فسكون وهو جمعُ  بضمٍ   خُشْبٌ  ويقال: مفردُه. عْ مَ سْ وإن لم ي
 بدنةٍ. جمعُ 
 
َ
تي. ه المهورُ وقرأ  فسكون. وأبو عمرو والكسائي ويعقوبُ بضمةٍ  وقرأه قنبل عن ابنِ كثيرٍ  بضمَّ

  نوه،أو  إل حائطٍ  والمسنَ دة التي سُندتْ 
ُ
 لكنها غيرُ  قويةٌ  طويلةٌ  إله فه غليظةٌ  تْ لَ يْ مِ أي أ

 نِ في حُس التمثيلِ  تشبيهَ  المسنَ دةِ  هوا بالشُُبِ شُبِ   جدارٌ.بها  بها في سَقف ولا مشدودٌ  عٍ منتفَ 
  الدَوى،أى وعدم رْ المَ 

ُ
 عن النفعِ  انِ لَِ إله خاَ  بها ومقالَم المصغَّ  هم المعجَبَ أجسامَ  بها أن   دَ يْ فِ أ

 ودِرَايةٍ. وعلمٍ  وشجاعةٍ  لبٍ   وهم أربابَ مُ تُ بْ هم حسِ وْ مُ فإذا رأيتُ  الفائدةِ،عن  المسنَ دةِ   الشُبِ كخُلوِ  
 )التحرير والتنوير( فلوا بهمذلك فلَ تحتَْ  وهم عَ خلَفِ مُ تُ تموهم وجدْ بَر وإذا اختَ 
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Use the allotted space below to determine the four components of the تشبيه in the ayah and to take notes 

on the reading presented above.  

 

                     : وجه                      :أداة                                                            :المشبه به                                                              :المشبه
 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Though this is not always the case, it is common for تشبيه التمثيل to have a lengthy مشبه به. Take a look at 

the مشبه به highlighted in the ayaat below. 

ِيٱمَثلَِ ــكَ  مَثلَهُُم
ٓ  اناَر ستوَقَدَ ٱ لََّّ ا ضَاءَٓت فلَمََّ

َ
ُ ٱذَهَبَ  ۥحَولَ  مَا أ ونَ  لاَّ  ظُلمََُٰت فِي  وَترََكَهُمبنِوُرهِِم  للَّّ  صُم   ١٧ يبُصُِ

و ١٨ يرَجِعُونَ  لَا  فَهُم عُمي مٌ بكُ
َ
نَ كَصَيِّب  أ مَاءِٓ ٱ مِّ بِعَهُم يَجعَلوُنَ  وَبَرق وَرعَدفِيهِ ظُلمََُٰت  لسَّ صََٰ

َ
نَ  أ فِيٓ ءَاذَانهِِم مِّ

وََٰعِقِ ٱ ُ ٱوَ  ۚ  لمَوتِ ٱحَذَرَ  لصَّ فِرِينَ ابِ مُحِيطُ  للَّّ َهُم طَفُ يَ  لبَرقُ ٱ يكََادُ  ١٩ لكََٰ بصََٰ
َ
ٓ  ۚ  أ ضَاءَٓ  كَُُّمَا

َ
شَواْ  لهَُم أ ٓ  فِيهِ  مَّ  وَإذَِا

ظلمََ 
َ
ُ ٱ شَاءَٓ وَلوَ  ۚ  قاَمُواْ  عَليَهِم أ هَبَ بسَِم للَّّ ِهِمم عِهِ لَََّ

بصََٰ
َ
َ ٱ إنَِّ  ۚ  وَأ َٰ كُِّ شَ  للَّّ   ٢٠ قدَِير ءعَََ

Their example is like the example of the one who tries to light a fire, so when it lit up whatever is around 
him, Allah takes away their light and leaves them in darknesses, unseeing. Deaf, mute and blind, so they 
do not return! Or like a rainstorm from the sky in which there is darknesses and lightning and thunder. 

They place their fingers in their ears because of the lightning strikes out of fear of death. Allah is 
completely surrounding the disbelievers. The lightening almost makes them blind (lit., steals their 

eyesight). Every time it lights up for them, they walk about in it, and when it darkens all around them, 
they stand still. Had Allah willed, He would have taken away their hearing and their sight. No doubt, 

Allah is capable over everything.  

 

مَا ةِ ٱمَثلَُ  إِنَّ نياَٱ لْيَوََٰ نزَ ــكَ  لد 
َ
َٰ مَاءٍٓ أ مَاءِٓ ٱ مِنَ  هُ لْنَ رضِ ٱنَباَتُ  ۦبهِِ  ختلَطََ ٱفَ  لسَّ

َ
ا يأَ لأ نعََٰمُ ٱوَ  لنَّاسُ ٱ كُلُ مِمَّ

َ
َٰٓ إذَِآ  لأ حَتََّّ

خَذَتِ 
َ
رضُ ٱأ

َ
يَّنتَٱوَ  رُفَهَازخُ لأ ه زَّ

َ
ٓ وَظَنَّ أ نَّهُم لهَُا

َ
َٰدِرُونَ  أ ٓ  قَ م عَليَهَا

َ
تىََٰهَآ أ

َ
و لَلَ   رُناَأ

َ
َٰهَا نَهَارا أ ن حَصِيدا فَجَعَلنَ

َ
َّم كَأ  ل

مسِ ابِ  تغَنَ 
َ
لُ  ۚ  لأ لكَِ نُفَصِّ َٰتِ ٱكَذََٰ يَ

ٓ
رُونَ  ملِقَو لأ  ٢٤ يَتفََكَّ

The example of the lowest life is only like the example of water which We sent down from the sky, then the 
plants of the earth (which people and cattle eat from) mixed with it. Until a point in time when the earth 
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takes on its adornments and adorns itself and its people think that they have power over it, Our command 
will come to them at night or in the morning, so We make it level as though it did not exist yesterday. 

That is how We detail the signs for a people who think. 

 

This type تشبيه gives room for interpretation. It allows for the possibility that the simile can apply to 

multiple groups and in different scenarios. 

 

RECOGNIZING THE OTHE R TYPES OF تشبيه  
- To recognize a تشبيه ضمن, ask yourself “Is there a hidden meaning?” Then ask yourself, “Does 

the hidden meaning involve comparison?” 

- To recognize a تشبيه تمثيلي, ask yourself, “Is the point of similarity between these two things 

something that could be immediately understood my most people?” 

- To recognize التشبيه المقلوب examine the context and ask yourself what the main point of focus is. 

Is the element that is the main point of focus coming first? If not, it is تشبيه مقلوب.  
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Definition of تشبيه - a simile; to compare two things that share a common trait 

Components of التشبيه 

شبَّهالمُ  .1  That which is being compared 

شبَّه بهالمُ  .2  That which it is compared to 

3.  
َ
التشبيهِ  اةُ دَ أ  The tool of comparison (they are  َمِثلُْ، كأنَّ ـك ، ) 

هبَ وجه الشَ  .4  The point of similarity between that which that which is being compared (المشبه) and 

that which it is being compared to (المشبه به)  

 

Types of تشبيه that are categorized based on what components are present/missing. 

RHETORICAL IMPLICATION هينوع التشب أداة التشبيه وجه الشبه  

standard ✓ ✓ مرسل مفصل *doesn’t occur often 

open to interpretation  ✓ مرسل ممل *most common in Quran 

emphatic ✓  مؤكد مفصل *doesn’t occur often 

most emphatic, open to interpretation   بليغ *can also be حال or إضافة 

How to spot a تشبيه بليغ: look for metaphorical usage  
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Types of تشبيه that are categorized otherwise: 

RHETORICAL IMPLICATION DEFINITION هينوع التشب 

Allows listener to make connection on their own. 

Has great impact and helps with retention.  
Does not follow the standard construction, but 

it is still clear that a comparison is being made.  التشبيه الضمن 

Speaker redirects focus for a reason dictated by 

context. 
The مشبه and مشبه به are reversed.  التشبيه المقلوب 

Open to multiple interpretations and ideas. 

Relevant to several contexts.  
Requires interpretation. Cannot be understood 

at face value.  تشبيه التمثيل 

 

MIXED PRACTICE  

Determine what type of تشبيه you see in the following ayaat. Discuss your observations and reflections on 

the ayaat accordingly. In the case of تشبيه التمثيل, you may research the ayah.  

 

 ِ مََٰوََٰتِ ٱ بُ غَي وَلِلَّّ رضِ ٱوَ  لسَّ
َ
م ۚ  لأ

َ
اعَةِ ٱ رُ وَمَآ أ و  لَبصَِ ٱ حِ إلِاَّ كَُمَ لسَّ

َ
قرَبُ  هُوَ أ

َ
َ ٱ إنَِّ  ۚ  أ َٰ كُِّ شَ  للَّّ   ٧٧ قدَِير ءعَََ

Type of تشبيه:                                                                             

Reflections:                                                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                                                                                             

نَّهُم  لنَّاسَ ٱ تنَِزعُ 
َ
عجَازُ كَأ

َ
نقَعِر نََل أ   ٢٠ م 

Type of تشبيه:                                                                             

Reflections:                                                                                                                                                                       
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ثلَُ  ينَ ٱ مَّ ِ
عمََٰلُ  ۚ  كَفَرُواْ برَِبِّهِم لََّّ

َ
تٱ كَرَمَادٍ هُم أ يحُ ٱبهِِ  شتدََّ ا كَسَبوُاْ يقَ لاَّ  ۚ  عََصِف مٍ فِي يوَ لرِّ َٰ شَ دِرُونَ مِمَّ  ۚ  ءعَََ

لُ ٱ هُوَ  ذََٰلكَِ 
َٰ لَ   ١٨ لَبعِيدُ ٱ لضَّ

Type of تشبيه:                                                                             

Reflections:                                                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                                                                                             

  هِمعَليَ تلُ ٱوَ 
َ
يٓ ٱ نَبأَ ِ

َٰهُ ءَاتيَ لََّّ َٰتنِاَ نَ تبعََهُ  هَامِن نسَلخََ افَ  ءَايَ
َ
نُ ٱ فأَ يطََٰ َٰهُ شِئ وَلوَ ١٧٥ لغَاوِينَ ٱفكََانَ مِنَ  لشَّ كِنَّهُ  بهَِا ناَلرََفعَنَ

َٰ  ۥوَلَ
خ

َ
رضِ ٱ إِلَ  لََ أ

َ
بَعَ ٱوَ  لأ و يلَهَث عَليَهِ  مِلإنِ تَح  لكََبِ ٱكَمَثلَِ  ۥفَمَثلَهُُ  ۚ  هَوَىَٰهُ  تَّ

َ
َٰلكَِ  ۚ  يلَهَث تتَُكهُ  أ ينَ ٱ لقَومِ ٱ مَثلَُ  ذَّ ِ

 لََّّ
بوُاْ بِ كَ  َٰتنِاَذَّ رُونَ لعََلَّهُم  لقَصَصَ ٱ قصُصِ افَ  ۚ  ايَ   ١٧٦ يَتفََكَّ

Type of تشبيه:                                                                             

Reflections:                                                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                                                                                             

هَا ي 
َ
ينَ ٱ يََٰٓأ ِ

َٰتِكُم طِلوُاْ ءَامَنوُاْ لَا تبُ لََّّ ذَىَٰ ٱوَ  مَنِّ ابِ  صَدَقَ
َ
ِيٱكَ  لأ

ِ ابِ  مِنُ وَلَا يؤُ لنَّاسِ ٱرِئاَءَٓ  ۥينُفِقُ مَالَ  لََّّ خِرِ ٱ لوَمِ ٱوَ  للَّّ
ٓ
 ۚ  لأ

صَابهَُ  ترَُاب عَليَهِ  وَانٍ كَمَثلَِ صَف ۥفَمَثلَهُُ 
َ
كَهُ وَابلِ  ۥفأَ َٰ  يقَدِرُونَ  لاَّ  ۚ  اصَل   ۥفتَََ ا شَء عَََ مَّ ُ ٱوَ  ۚ  كَسَبوُاْ  مِّ  دِيلَا يهَ للَّّ

فِرِينَ ٱ لقَومَ ٱ   ٢٦٤ لكََٰ

Type of تشبيه:                                                                             

Reflections:                                                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                                                                                             

رضِ ٱ قِ مِن فوَ جتثَُّتٱ خَبِيثةٍَ  كَشَجَرَةٍ كَُِمَةٍ خَبِيثةَ  وَمَثلَُ 
َ
  ٢٦مَا لهََا مِن قَرَار  لأ

Type of تشبيه:                                                                             
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Reflections:                                                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                                            

                                                                                                                                                                                             

مَا  علمَُوٓاْ ٱ نَّ
َ
ةُ ٱأ نياَٱ لْيَوََٰ موََٰلِ ٱ فِي  وَتكََاثرُ بيَنكَُم وَتَفَاخُرُ  وَزِينةَ وَلَولعَِب  لد 

َ
وٱوَ  لأ

َ
ِ ۚ  لأ

َٰ
عجَبَ  ثٍ كَمَثلَِ غَي ۚ  لَد

َ
 أ

ارَ ٱ ىَٰهُ مُص ۥنَباَتهُُ  لكُفَّ اثُمَّ يهَِيجُ فتَََ ما يكَُونُ  ثُمَّ  فَر   ٱ وَفِ  ۚ  حُطََٰ
ٓ
نَ  وَمَغفِرَة شَدِيد عَذَابخِرَةِ لأ ِ ٱ مِّ  وَمَا ۚ  وََٰنوَرضِ للَّّ

ةُ ٱ ٓ ٱ لْيَوََٰ نياَ َٰعُ  لد    ٢٠ لغُرُورِ ٱإلِاَّ مَتَ

Type of تشبيه:                                                                             

Reflections:                                                                                                                                                                       
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INTRODUCTION

that follows a different structure and that varies somewhat in its التشبيه is a variation of الاستعارة

rhetorical implications.  

Recall that in the تشبيه construction, the مشبه and مشبه به are irremovable. Even التشبيه البليغ – the most

bare form of تشبيه – still retains the مشبه and the مشبه به. 

When either of these two core components (the مشبه or the مشبه به) are removed from التشبيه, the

construction ceases to be considered تشبيه and is called استعارة. 

Below is an example of the مشبه being omitted.

He pulled them out of the darkness of misguidance into the light of guidance. 

Notice that in this sentence, there is a comparison being made. Misguidance (acting as the مشبه) is

compared to darkness (acting as the مشبه به). Guidance (acting as the مشبه) is compared to light (acting as

the مشبه به). There is no أداة or وجه, making this a تشبيه بليغ. 

He pulled them out of the darkness of misguidance into the light of guidance. 

Notice, now, that the مشبه has been removed. Recall that when either the مشبه or the مشبه به are removed

from a تشبيه بليغ, the construction ceases to be considered تشبيه and is called استعارة. The sentence above in

an example of an استعارة. 

Now take a look at an example of the مشبه به being omitted. 

CHAPTER 2

الاستعارة

مشبه بهمشبه مشبه به مشبه

مشبه بهمشبه مشبه به مشبه
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He roared like a lion 

In the sentence above, there is a comparison. The man’s roaring is being compared to that of a lion. 

He roared like a lion 

Notice, now, that the مشبه به (along with the أداة) has been removed. Remember that when one of the core

elements of a تشبيه is removed, the construction is known as an استعارة. This is an example of an استعارة. 

Recall that a standard تشبيه compares two things that share a common trait. Notice, on the other hand,

that an استعارة is like giving something or someone a quality that belongs to something or someone else

without explicitly stating what that something or someone else is.  

رةالاستعا  is borrowing a feature and giving it to something that it does not belong to. It is like borrowing

something without citing the source. 

The closest English literary device to الاستعارة is a metaphor.

The root letters ع و ر in family X ( ر ع  ت  س  ي   ار  ع  ت  س  ا   ة  ار  ع  ت  س  ا   ي  ) literally mean “to borrow”. Again,

this is because a trait that does not belong to something inherently is “borrowed” and 
given to something else.

Recall that التشبيه البليغ also involved metaphorical usage. As such, it is important to be able to 

distinguish between التشبيه البليغ and الاستعارة. Use the process below to help you distinguish.

DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN تشبيه  AND رة استعا

- if there is an أداة, it is تشبيه

مشبهمشبه به

مشبهمشبه به
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- in the case of تشبيه بليغ [since there is no أداة]: 
o if you can put an تشبيه بليغ in, it is  أداة

▪ ex. He is a lion → He is like a lion

o if you try to put an أداة  in and it does not work, it is an استعارة
▪ ex. She is boiling → She is like boiling

TYPES OF استعارة
Remember that when either the مشبه or the مشبه به are removed from a تشبيه, it is considered an استعارة. 
Since there are two components that can be removed, this means that there are also two types of 

 .استعارة

✓ When the مشبه is removed, the construction is known as  .الاستعارة التصريحية
✓ When the مشبه به is removed, the construction is known as الاستعارة المكنية. 

Let us learn about each of these two types in further detail. 

REMOVING THE مشبه التصريحية الاستعارة :

When the مشبه is removed, the construction is known as  Take a look at the following .الاستعارة التصريحية

example. 

َٰ ۚ الرٓ ل  نز 
 
َٰبٌ أ ك   هر ك ت  رخر ج   إ لَ  ن   لَّاس  ٱ لت  َٰت  ٱم  لرم  م ن  ب إ ذ لُّور  ٱإ لَ   لظُّ بِّه  َٰ  ر  َٰط   إ لَ  يز  ٱ ص   ز  يد  ٱ لع  ١ لح م 

Alif-laam-raa. A book which We sent down to you so that you may extract people from the darknesses to 
light by the permission of their Master to the path of the Might and the Constantly praised. 

The استعارة in this ayah is in the words من الظلمات إلَ الور. The Prophet صلى الله عليه وسلم does not literally remove people

from darkness into light. Here darkness is used as a metaphor for ignorance or misguidance. Light is used 

as a metaphor for enlightenment and guidance. 

If this ayah followed the standard تشبيه construction, it would read “..to remove people from misguidance,

which is like darkness into guidance, which is like light...” or as “…to remove people from the darkness of 
misguidance into the light of guidance…” However, the مشبه (misguidance and guidance) is omitted. Only

the شبه بهم , light and darknesses, remain.

1) High form of hyperbole. 

2) More succinct than even التشبيه البليغ as the مشبه is not mentioned. 

3) Keeps possibilities for مشبه open. 
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4) Creates vivid imagery.   

 

Let us analyze the ayah above taking into consideration these rhetorical implications.  

1. Using darkness and light to represent guidance and misguidance rather than likening the two 

sound more matter-of-factly. It is like the difference between saying “His is a lion” and “Here 
comes the lion.”  

 

2. The مشبه (misguidance and guidance) is not explicitly stated, but it is understood. More is said 

with fewer words.  

 

3. Darkness could represent misguidance, ignorance, sadness, despair, solitude, emptiness, the 

lack of an ability to see. Any of these possibilities that are corroborated by something in the 

Quran or an event or saying from the life of the Prophet can hold true.  

 

For example, the Quran describes itself as   فاءش  and رحمة. This corroborates with the idea that 

darkness could represent sadness, despair, and emptiness. The Quran describes itself as هدى 

and  شيء   ك ل  تفصيلر . This corroborates with the idea that darkness could represent misguidance 

and ignorance. 
 

4. The words darkness and light conjure imagery in the mind whereas misguidance and guidance 

are not likely to. Though a standard تشبيه also creates imagery, omitting the مشبه makes the 

image seem more literal, creating a more vivid image. Think of the image that comes to your 

mind when you hear “He pulls people out of darkness into light.” Now think of the image that 

comes to you mind when you hear, “He pulls people out of the darkness of misguidance into the 

light of guidance.”  
     

 

The root letters ص ر ح mean “clarity”. In family II, it means “to make clear” or “to make 

apparent”. The naming of this type of استعارة is based on the مشبه به. Since the مشبه به is 

made apparent, it is called الاستعارة التصريحية. 

 

 

REMOVING THE به مشبه المكنية الاستعارة :  
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When the مشبه به is removed, the construction is known as الاستعارة المكنية. Take a look at the following 

example.  

كن ا۞ ت ر  م و  هر ئ ذ ب عض  مروجر  ي وم  خ   ۚ  ب عض ف   ي  نرف  ور  ٱ ف   و  ع لصُّ م  مف ج  َٰهر عا ن  ٩٩ جَ 
We will leave them on that day, surging into one another. The horn will be blown into, then We will 

gather them all together.  

The word ماج يموج means “to surge” or “to be tumultuous”. It is normally used for bodies of water. The 

word ج و  means an ocean wave. In the ayah above however, it is used for humans. Furthermore, there is م 

no مشبه به. 

If this were a standard تشبيه construction, one would expect يموج كالبحر or the like. يموج would be the مشبه 

and البحر would be the مشبه به. The مشبه به, however, is omitted. This makes the construction a استعارة مكنية. 

1) High form of hyperbole. 

2) More succinct as the مشبه به is not mentioned. 

3) Keeps possibilities for مشبه به open.  

4) Creates vivid imagery. 

Let us look at the ayah taking into consideration these rhetorical implications. 

1. Giving humans a trait that belongs to an ocean (الاستعارة المكنية) rather than simply likening them 

to an ocean (التشبيه) is a stronger form of hyperbole.

2. The implication “like the waves of an ocean” is understood. The idea is conveyed using fewer
words.

3. Anything that fits within the boundaries of the meaning of is a possibility. Take a look at ماج يموج

the dictionary entry for the word to explore the possibilities.
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4. Though a standard تشبيه also creates imagery, omitting the مشبه به makes the image seem more 

literal, creating a more vivid image. The image of the dam of يأجوج ومأجوج being crushed and 

people surging and crashing against each other like waves when they flow out is a powerful one.  

 

Root Meaning:مكني  is the اسم مفعول from the word   ني نَ  ي ك   which means “to allude” or ,ك 

“to express indirectly”. As with صريحيةالاستعارة الت , the استعارة is named based on the مشبه به. 

The مشبه به is omitted and alluded to in الاستعارة المكنية hence the naming.    

Alternatively known as: الاستعارة بالكناية 

 

FIGURING OUT THE TYPE OF رة عا است  

- When the مشبه به  is missing, the مشبه  is usually an action (or an اسم that carries a فعل meaning) 

o ex. She is boiling [like hot water], He exploded [like a volcano]. 

- When the مشبه  is missing, the مشبه به  is usually an اسم 
o ex. He pulls people out of darkness [of misguidance] into light [of guidance]. 

 

➔ To figure out which element is missing [  ask yourself “is the metaphor in the action or ,[مشبه به or مشبه

in the noun?” 
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ا  ف  َٰ ش  س  برن ي ان هر عَل   سَّ
 
ن  أ م مَّ

 
ٌ أ ي  و ان  خ  ه  و ر ض  ن  اللّـَ و ىَٰ م  َٰ ت ق  س  برن ي ان هر عَل   سَّ

 
ن  أ م  ف 

 
ار  ب ه  ف  أ ار  ف ان ه  ررف  ه  جر

نَّم   ه  ين   ۚ   ن ار  ج  ال م  م  الظَّ و  ي ال ق  د  ه  هر لا  ي   ﴾١٠٩﴿و اللّـَ
ب ل    ي له فعلر ع  تر ، فاس  البناء   أساس  ه ب  ل  لأج   عل البناءر الذي جر  ه القصدر وشر

 
 .ين   ع  ض  و  { ف الم  س  سَّ }أ

 ا كان من ش  ولمل 
 
  الأساس   ن  أ

 
 له أحدر  ني   وى ف القصد الذي بر ق  التَّ  علت  ه جر وام  ل    الأرض   لابةر له ص   طلب  تر  ن  أ

ه به شبَّ ، وررمز إلَ المر ة  يَّ كن  الم   عَل طريقة   ز عليه الأساسر تك  قوى بما ير  التَّ  هت  ب ل دين، فشر ج  س  الم  
 .تعلاء  الاس   حرفر ه وهو ات  م  لائ  من مر  شيء  ب   المحذوف  

  الضد ل  ف تشبيه   ابلة  ق  المر  بطريق   ثابتٌ  راسخٌ  به شيءٌ  ه  وفرهم أن هذا المشبَّ 
ر
ررف  بما أ ، هار   سس عَل شفا جر

ر  بالبناء   الفاسد   د  ص  ق  الم   ه  ب  وذلك بأن ش    البناء   ه  ل  ب   من الأساس   عليه   امر ق  ما ير  ثبات   م  ف عد   منهار   رف  ب 
 )التحرير والتنوير( .ترشيحٌ  الاستعلاء   وحرفر  .ة  يَّ يح   التصر   الاستعارة   عَل طريقة  

 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

CONTEXT CLUES والتجريد الترشيح :  

When a word is used metaphorically as in the example above, how can it be known that the usage is 

metaphorical and not literal? Sometimes it is intuitive. At other times, there are context clues. These 

context clues are known as الترشيح and التجريد.  

✓ When a context clue appears in an استعارة تصريحية, it is known as تشريح.  
✓ When a context clue appears in an استعارة مكنية, it is known as تجريد. 

Take the following sentence as an example: 

بالسيف  ه أعدائ   الأسدر  ل  قات    

The lion fought his enemies with a sword. 
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In the sentence above, we can know for sure that the “lion” is not a lion in the literal sense. Rather, it is 
being used to represent a brave person in battle. We know this for sure because of the use of the 

.would not make sense سيف If “lion” was meant in its literal sense, the usage of .بالسيف

In the ayah mentioned in the reading in the section above (9:109), the context clue that there is an 

This tells you that .تقوى You cannot literally build a building on .عَل is تقوى surrounding the word استعارة

there has to be an implied مشبه or مشبه به. For instance, “تقوى that is as solid as a building foundation”.

التمثيلية الاستعارة

Recall that الاستعارة التصريحية is when the مشبه is omitted and the مشبه به remains. الاستعارة المكنية is when 

the مشبه به is omitted and the مشبه remains.

In either of these cases, if the component that remains (the مشبه or the مشبه به) is a full sentence, the 

construction is called  َّةيَّ ل  ي  ث  م  الاستعارة الت  or alternatively  ةب  كَّ ر  الاستعارة المر . 

Take the following Arabic proverb as an example: 

ر أخرى م ر جلا وتؤخل إني أراك تقدل

I see you putting a foot forward then withdrawing it again. 

This proverb is used as a metaphor for hesitation. This is an استعارة تمثيلية in which the به مشبه  has been 

omitted and the مشبه  is a full sentence in which the image of a person putting a foot forward then

withdrawing it is non-literal. It is a metaphor for hesitation.  

Take a look at the example below to see how the proverb would look if it was تشبيه rather than استعارة. 

م   ر أخرىإني أراك تقدل كالمتردد ر جلا وتؤخل

I see you putting a foot forward then withdrawing it again like one who hesitates. 

ون   ر ضر
ع  ل ة  مر ف  م  ف  غ  م  و هر ابرهر س   ﴾۱﴿اق تر  ب  ل لنَّاس  ح 

عَل  ع  و  الرَّ  وإدخال   سلوب  الأ ا فيه من غرابة  م  ل   ف الافتتاح   بديعٌ  أسلوبٌ  لة  م  بهذه الر  الكلام   افتتاحر 
رينالمر   وضوعة  الم   الافتعال   غةر ي  ص  ، ف  ب  ر  ف القر  غةٌ مبال   ، والاقترابر ة  كو مكَّ مشر   راد بالاس  ، فإن المر نذ 
  الفعل   ق  ف تحقُّ  مستعملةٌ  عة  او  ط  للمر 

 
 .ه بهمقوع  ور  بر ر  قر  دَّ اشت   ي  أ

 قرب  عى لَ  س  ي   ص  خ  ش   الة  لهم ب   الحساب   إظلال   حالر  ه  ب ل شر  ةٌ يَّ تمثيل   استعارةٌ  إلَ الحساب   الاقتراب   وفي إسناد  
ل  ي ل  غ  المر  ، وهي هيئةر محسوسة   ة  هيئ  ب   عقولة  الم   الحساب   ة  ئ  ي  ه   ، ففيه تشبيهر ناس   ن ديار  م   ج  ع   ف الإغارة   ل  والمر
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اهم كما يكونر إيَّ  الحساب   ب  تطلُّ  هم وهم غافلون عن  ن ديار  م   فا  للقرب  تكلُّ  ي  ف السَّ  حُّ لر فهو ي   عَل القوم  
.تمثيلٌ  ، فالكلامر منهم العدو ل  ضين عن اقتراب  عر  مر  ين  غار ل  قومٌ 

Notes: 

DEFINITION OF الاستعارة
مشبه به or the مشبه is when either the الاستعارة is omitted from a تشبيه creating metaphorical usage.

Borrowing a trait and giving it to something that it does not originally belong to. 

TYPES OF استعارة

TYPE CONDITIONS RHETORICAL BENEFITS 

التصريحية When the مشبه is omitted
1) High form of hyperbole.

2) More succinct than even التشبيه البليغ as the مشبه is not mentioned.

3) Keeps possibilities for مشبه open.المكنية When the  بهمشبه  is omitted 
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4) Creates vivid imagery.

المركبة/التمثيلية
When the remaining 

component is long and 

extended 

More detailed and animated 

والتجريد التشريح
Context clues that make it clear that the speech is metaphorical. 

✓ is for التشريح الاستعارة التصريحية
✓ الاستعارة المكني is for التجريد
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INTRODUCTION  

.is figurative speech المجاز is literal speech and ,بلاغة in ,الحقيقة

The word الحقيقة has its origins in the root letters ح ق ق and means “reality” or “true

nature”. 

The word المجاز is a ظرف from the word جاز يجوز, which means “to pass”. Figurative speech

is called مجاز because the word has “passed” or exited the boundaries of its original

meaning. 

There are different types of figurative speech. مجاز can be categorized into two broad categories:

1. Figurative speech that involves a comparison - ة  هَ ابَ شَ الم   ه  ت  لاقَ از عَ مَجَ 
2. Figurative speech that does not involve comparison - ةهَ ابَ شَ الم   يْ  غَ  ه  ت  لاقَ از عَ مَجَ 

that was the استعارة This is the same .استعارة is also known as ,مجاز the first category of ,مجاز علاقته المشابهة

topic of the previous chapter. Recall that استعارة is a تشبيه in which one of the core components is

omitted. When the omission happens, the speech becomes metaphorical. استعارة is a comparison in

which there is metaphorical/figurative usage. In other words, it is مجاز علاقته المشابهة.  Recall also that 

 also falls under the التشبيه البليغ ,involved metaphorical usage as well as comparison. As such التشبيه البليغ

category of ته المشابهةمجاز علاق . 

The second category, مجاز علاقته غي المشابهة, has two sub-categories. They are: 

المجاز المرسل .1
المجاز العقلي .2

These are the two types of مجاز that we will focus on as the first type was covered in the previous

chapter.  

CHAPTER 3

الحــــقيقة والمجاز 
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المرسل المجاز  

As mentioned previously, المجاز المرسل is the first sub-category of figurative language that does not involve 

comparison (مجاز علاقته غي المشابهة). When مجاز does not involve comparison, it involves a different literary 

device. Aside from comparison, there are twenty-eight devices that exist within المجاز المرسل. These 

twenty-eight devices together make up المجاز المرسل. We will be looking at seven of the most common 

devices. Let us look at examples of each and understand the concept through the examples. 

1. المسبَّبة    =  CAUSATION  

وَ  ِيٱ ه 
م  لََّّ َٰتهِِ ي رِيك  نَ  ۦءَايَ م مِّ ل  لكَ  مَاءِٓ ٱوَي نََِّ ر   وَمَا ۚ  قارِز لسَّ  ١٣ ي نيِب   مَن إلَِّّ  يَتَذَكَّ

He is the one who shows you His signs and sends down sustenance from the sky for you. And no one 
reflects but those who turn back.  

المجاز

ة مجاز علاقته المشابه
ه التشبي+ الاستعارة )

(البليغ

الاستعارة المكنية
when the مشبه به is 

removed

الاتسعارة التصريحية
when the مشبه is 

removed

مجاز علاقته غير 
المشابهة

المجاز 
العقل  

المجاز 
المرسل

 الاستعارة التمثيلية

when the remaining component 

is a full sentence 
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The ayah above is considered figurative speech because Allah does not literally send down sustenance 

from the sky. He sends down water, by means of which He grows sustenance from the earth for its 

inhabitants.  

This type of مجاز is known as المسببة because the literary device here is causation. Sustenance is not sent 

down. Rain, which is the cause for sustenance on the earth, is sent down. 

 

This device is a form of hyperbole. Rain, which is a cause of sustenance, has been raised to the status 

of sustenance itself. It also draws attention to and garners appreciation for the processes by which 

sustenance is created.  

 

2. الجزئية   –  REPRESENTATION OF A WHOLE THROUGH A PART 

َٰمَريَم   دِيٱلرَِبِّكِ وَ  قن تِ ٱ يَ كِعِيَ ٱمَعَ  ركَعِ ٱوَ  سج   ٤٣ لرَّ

Maryam! Devote yourself to your Master, and prostrate and bow with those who bow! 
 

The ayah above is considered figurative speech because the command is not only to prostrate and bow. 

The command is to pray. Prostration and bowing are used to represent the entire prayer or the idea of 

worship.  

This type of مجاز is called الجزئية because a portion of something is being used to represent it in its 

entirety. This device is sometimes also referred to as ذكر البعض وإرادة الكل. 

 

This device is used to raise the status of the representing portion. Using prostration and bowing to 

represent prayer highlights their importance as thought to say that they are the essence of prayer. In 

a negative context, it can be used to put down the representing portion.     

 

3. الكلية   –  REPRESENTATION OF A PART THROUGH A WHOLE 

َّمَا دَعَو وَإِنِّّ  مكُ  م رَ لِِغَفِ  ت ه  م جَعَل وٓاْ  لهَ  بِعَه  صََٰ
َ
م ستغَشَواْ ٱوَ  ءَاذَانهِِم فِٓ  أ واْ  ثِياَبَه  صََُّ

َ
واْ ٱوَ  وَأ   ٧ ستِكباَراٱ ستَكبََ 

call them so that You may forgive them, they place their fingers in their  INo doubt, whenever 
ears and pull their clothes over themselves and they persist and are completely arrogant.  

 
The ayah above is considered figurative speech because those mentioned in the ayah are not literally 

putting their entire fingers in their ears. Rather they are putting their fingertips in their ears.  
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This type of مجاز is called ِّيِّة  .because something in its entirety is being used to represent a part of it الكل 

This is the opposite of ئيةالجز . This device is something also referred to as ذكر الكل وإرادة البعض. 

 

This device is used as a form of hyperbole.   

 

4. كان ما اعتبار   –  REFERENCING A PAST CONDITION  

َٰمَى ٱ وءََات واْ  م ليتََ
َ
مأ  ٢ … ۚ  وََٰلهَ 

Give orphans their wealth… 
 

The ayah above is considered figurative speech because the word يتيم is used for orphans only as long as 

they are children. The command is to return their money to them once they have reached the age of 

maturity. This means that when the time comes to return the money to them, they will no longer be 

considered يتامى.  

This type of مجاز is called اعتبار ما كان because a statement about a present situation contains elements of 

the past.  

 

This device allows for brevity. Retaining an element of the past also reminds of the significance of that 

remaining element. In this case, calling them orphans reminds their guardians of the God-given rights 

of an orphan and ensures that they treat them justly and fulfill the command even after they have 

reached the point of maturity. 

 

5. يكون ما اعتبار   –  PROJECTING THE FUTURE  

مإنِ تذََر إِنَّكَ  وٓاْ  وَلَّ  عِباَدَكَ  ي ضِلُّواْ  ه  ارا فاَجِرا إلَِّّ  يلَِِ   ٢٧ كَفَّ

No doubt, if YOU leave them, they will misguide Your slaves, and they will only give birth to 
sinners and disbelievers. 

 
The ayah above is considered figurative speech because no baby is born as a disbelieving violator. Nuh 

(AS), however, was making a projection of the future based on the patterns he had seen in countless 

generations.    

This type of مجاز is called اعتبار ما يكون because the statement is a projection of the future. 
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This device allows for brevity. It also has an element of confidence and emphasis that the alternative 

would not. 

 

6. المحلية   –  INHABITANTS REFERRED TO BY LOCATION  

نَّا فِيهَا وَ  لَّتِ ٱ لقَريَةَ ٱ وسَئلَِ  ق لَّتِٓ ٱ لعِيَ ٱك 
َ
دِق ونَ  وَإِنَّا ۚ  فِيهَا بلَناَأ  ٨٢ لصَََٰ

Ask the village that we were in and the caravan that we came in. No doubt, we are certainly 
telling the truth.  

 
The ayah above is considered figurative speech because the addressee is not literally being told to ask a 

town. Rather, they are being told to ask the people of the town. The place is being used to represent its 

inhabitants.  

This type of مجاز is called المحلية because a place is being used to represent its inhabitants.  

 

This style of speech is more succinct and highlights the collective as opposed to the individual.  

 

7. الحالية   – IDEA TURNED INTO A LOCATION  

برَارَ ٱإنَِّ 
َ
 ١٣لفَِِ نعَِيم  لأ

No doubt, the righteous are in luxury. 

The ayah above is considered figurative speech because the pious will not literally be in luxury. It could be 

said that they will be enjoying luxury. Or that they will be in a luxurious place. In this ayah, however, the 

idea of luxury is turned into a location.  

This type of مجاز is called ة  .because an idea is turned into a location الحاليي

 

This device is a form of hyperbole. The extent to which the pious will experience luxury is hyperbolized 

to the point that their experience is likened to the experience of residing in luxury itself. 

 

مفعولاسم  is the المسببة  of  َسَبَّب, which means “to cause”. 

 "which means "portion ,ج ز ء comes from the letters الجزئية
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ي  comes from the word الكلية ”meaning “all ,ك 

اعتبار ما كان  literally means “taking into consideration what was” 

 "literally means "taking into consideration what will be اعتبار ما يكون

is a place of مََلَ   which means “to reside”. A ,حَلَّ يََِلُّ  of the word ظرف is the المحلِّية

residence.  

ة فاعل اسم is the الحاليي  of the same word,  ُّحَلَّ يََِل. 

The يَّة ending that is characteristic of these words means “having to do with…”

FIGURING OUT THE TYPE OF مجاز

?Is the cause omitted? Is the product/result left behind :مسببه -

o e.g. He sends down fruit from the sky.

 ?Does that which is being mentioned still apply :اعتبار ما كان -

o e.g. They eat wheat.

 If something is being mentioned as though it has already happened, has it :اعتبار ما يكون -

actually already happened? 

o e.g. You are dead and they are dead.

?Is a portion being used to represent a whole :جزئية -

?Is a whole being used to represent a portion :كُية -

.Is a place being used to represent the inhabitants :مَلية -

?Is an idea being turned into a place :حالية -

وا فِيهَا  ر  رِْمِيهَا لِيَمْك  كَابرَِ مج 
َ
ِّ قَرْيَةٍ أ لكَِ جَعَلنْاَ فِ ك  ونَ  وَمَا ۚ وَكَذََٰ ر  سِهِمْ  إلَِّّ  يَمْك  نف 

َ
ونَ  وَمَا بأِ ر   يشَْع 

﴿۱۲۳﴾
ه تِ عَ تابَ عن م   ظنياً منهم بأني صدي النياسِ  صلى الله عليه وسلم ليمكروا بالنَّبِي  ، أيْ ههورِ لظ   } ليمكروا { ذف متعلِّق  وقد ح  

 ُّ َ  ، ولعلي هذا العملَ بذلك ه ، وأنَّه لّ يعلم  ن  ه ويَز  يض  ةِ م   رِ ا كثُ  المسلمون ف آخِ مَّ منهم كان ل هم تِ إقامَ  دي
ِ  ، فالواو  {إلّ بأنفسهموما يمكرون }تعالى :  ، ولَّلك قال الل  إلى المدينةِ  الهجرةِ  لَ يْ بَ ق   ةَ بمكَّ  ، أي هم  الِ حَ لْ ل

ُّ هِ ف مكرِ   ون أنفسَ م ذلك إنَّما يض 
 
ُّ على مآلِ  المكر   قَ طلِ هم ، فأ ، فإني  لِ سَ رْ الم   جازِ المَ  ، على سبيلِ   وهو الضُّ
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ا كان الإضرار   كورِ مْ المَ  إضرار   ومآلَ   رِ كْ المَ  غايةَ    كورِ مْ المَ  ين دونَ للماكرِ  حاصلاً  به ، فلمي
 
 المكر   قَ لِ طْ به أ

  .على الإضرارِ 
 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

دْ وَاقتََْبِ   ﴾۱۹﴿ ۩كََلَّّ لَّ ت طِعْه  وَاسْج 
 
 
ه رْ ذَ ولّ تَْ  ه  فْ : لّ تََ نَ عْ ، والمَ لِ سَ رْ الم   ازِ جَ المَ  على طريقِ  على الطاعةِ  ثِ الباعِ  رِ ذْ على الحَ  الطاعة   قتِ طلِ وأ

 ُّ  .كفإنه لّ يضَ 
 . لاةِ ماماً بالصَّ اهتِ  {}واسجد ةِ لَ مْ ب   {لّ تطعه} :قولَ  دَ وأكَّ 

ْ صَ الم   لَ عَ جَ  ث  يْ تعالى بَِ  اللِ  ضاةِ رْ ن مَ مِ  بما ف الصلاةِ  هِ يْ وِ نْ للتَّ  {بواقتَِ }عليه  فَ طَ عَ وَ   ن اللِ باً مِ مقتَِ  لِيي
  .تعالى

َ ، عَ بِ رْ ن الق  مِ  : افتعال  والّقتَاب   ِ  الّفتعالِ  صيغةِ بِ  بََّ ف  دْ ، أي اجتهِ بِ والِطلُّ  فِ ن معن الِكلُّ ا فيها مِ مَ ل
 )الِحرير والِنوير(. الصلاةِ بِ  لى اللِ إِ  ربِ الق  

 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              
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لعقلي المجاز ا  

العقليالمجاز  .that does not involve comparison مجاز is the second category of المجاز العقلي  is when a word or 

fragment is associated with something that it does not belong to. Again, it is different than استعارة in that 

there is no element of comparison (التشبيه). 

It differs from other types of مجاز in that the فعل is used in its literal sense. When it comes to مجاز عقلي, the 

  .lies in the ASSOCIATION of words with each other, not in the words themselves مجاز

Take a look at the following examples. 

مِي  المدينةَ 
َ
 بنَ الأ

The prince built the city. 

 

This is considered مجاز عقلي because the prince did not actually build the city. He hired contractors and 

commanded for the city to be built. The فاعل is being associated with a فعل that it does not actually belong 

to.  

Notice, also, that all the words in the sentence are being used in their literal meaning. The irregularity lies 

in the association of the فاعل with the فعل.   

 

اهِدِ صائم  وليل ه  قائمِ    نهار  الزَّ

The day of the ascetic is fasting and his night is standing in prayer. 

 

This is considered   مجاز عقل because the day does not fast, nor does the night stand in prayer. Rather, a 

person’s day can be spent fasting and their night can be spent standing in prayer. In this case, a َخب is 

being associated with a مبتدأ that it does not belong to.   

Notice, also, that all the words in the sentence are being used in their literal meaning. The irregularity lies 

in the association of the مبتدأ with the َخب.  

ونَ إنِ كَفَر فَكَيفَ  نَ ٱ يَجعَل   يوَما ت متَتَّق    ١٧شِيباً  لوِلََٰ

So how will you all be conscious – if you were to disbelieve – of a day which makes children gray-haired. 

This is considered مجاز عقلي because the day does not cause children to become gray-haired. It is the stress 

and fear that one will experience on that day that causes it. Here, a صفة is being associated with a موصوف 

that it does not actually belong to. 
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The primary benefit of المجاز العقلي is succinctness. 

 

 

مْ  مَدْيَنَ  وَإِلَىَٰ  خَاه 
َ
عَيبْاً أ وا قوَْمِ  ياَ قاَلَ  ۚ   ش  َ  اعْب د  م مَا اللَّّ نْ  لكَ  ٍ  مِّ

َٰ
وا وَلَّ  ۚ   غَيْ ه   إلَِ  المِْكْياَلَ  تنَق ص 

م إِنِّّ  ۚ   وَالمِْيَزانَ  رَاك 
َ
ِيطٍ  أ مْ عَذَابَ يوَْمٍ مَُّ خَاف  عَليَكْ 

َ
يٍْ وَإِنِّّ أ

 ﴾٨٤﴿بَِِ
 

ي قْ العَ  المجازِ  هِ على وجْ  }يوم{ـل وصف   }مَيط{و  .هِ إليْ  العذابِ  ضافة  هي إِ  نة  يْ ، والقرِ ه  عذابَ  مَيط   ، أيْ لِيِ
 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

َّمْ يذَْهَب وا مْرٍ جَامِعٍ ل
َ
َٰ أ ولِِ وَإِذَا كَان وا مَعَه  عَلىَ ِ وَرسَ  ينَ آمَن وا باِللَّّ ِ

ؤْمِن ونَ الََّّ مَا المْ  ذِن وه   إِنَّ
ْ
َٰ يسَْتأَ ... ۚ  حَتََّّ

﴿٦٢﴾ 
 

ي قْ العَ  جازِ المَ  على سبيلِ  جامع { }ـووصف الأمر ب }فأجمعوا تعالى:  ف قولِِ  مَ . وتقدَّ  عِ مْ الجَ  لأنه سبب   لِيِ
 .يونسَ  ف سورةِ  أمركم{

ِ  وعنْ  ون من ل  المنافقون يتسلَّ  كانَ  )وذلك سنة خمس( قِ دَ نْ الَ  ي يومَ نافقِ ف الم   تْ نزلَ  هذه الآيةَ  : أنَّ كٍ مال
 بِ  ونر  عتذِ ويَ  قِ دَ نْ الَ  جيشِ 

َ
 ةٍ بَ كاذِ  ذارٍ عْ أ

  
Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              
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مَ  نَ الْجنََّةِ ينََِع  عَنهْ  م مِّ بوََيْك 
َ
خْرَجَ أ

َ
يطَْان  كَمَا أ م  الشَّ مَا سَوْآتهِِمَا ياَ بنَِِ آدَمَ لَّ يَفْتِننََّك  يهَ  ِ مَا ليِ  ا لِبَاسَه 

  ۚ ...﴿٢٧﴾ 
ْ  الإخراجِ  وإسناد   يطانِ  ةِ والإراءَ  عِ والنَي ببِ  يلِ نَِ تَ بِ  ف الإسنادِ  حِ على التيسام   نِِ  بْ ، مَ لِي  قْ عَ  مجاز   إلى الشي  السي

ع   بََِ ت  عْ ا   ، سواءً لِ الفاعِ  ةَ لَ نَِْ مَ    حقيقةً  النَي
َ
 مثيلاً تَ  مْ أ

 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

القرينة  
Recall that an استعارة can contain a context clue by which one can be certain that the speech is 

metaphorical and not literal. These context clues are referred to as تَشيح والِجريدال . In a like manner, مجاز 

can contain context clues. In the case of مجاز, however, the context clue is referred to as a قرينة.  

There are two types of قرائن (pl.) in مجاز. They are: 

 

 This is when the evidence is explicit in the text - القرينة اللفظية .1

 This is when the evidence is circumstantial and is not explicit in the text - القرينة الحالية .2

Take a look at the following examples.  … نبِياَءَٓ  تقَت ل ونَ  فلَِمَ ق ل
َ
ِ ٱ أ نت م إنِ ل  مِن قبَ للَّّ ؤمِنِيَ  ك   ٩١ مُّ

Say, “Then why did you kill the prophets of Allah from before, if you all are believers?” 

The مضارع is used for a past event. The words من قبل give a clear indication that the past-tense is what is 

intended. This is an example of a قرينة لفظية as the evidence of metaphorical usage is explicit in the text.   

 

رَض  فِ  م  ق ل وبهِِم مَّ   ١٠ … ۚ  امَرَض للَّّ  ٱ فزََادَه 

There is illness in their hearts, so Allah increased them in illness. 
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There is nothing explicit in this ayah that suggests that the disease is a metaphorical one. It is understood 

based on the topic of discussion and the historical context, however, that the disease of the heart that is 

being described is not literal. This is an example of a قرينة حالية. 

Note that القرينة الحالية is far more common that القرينة اللفظية. 

The root letters ق ر ن mean “to be linked” or “to be associated”. In language, the word

.”means “context” or “evidence قرينة

the context clue is ,قرينة لفظية means "word" or "that which is pronounced". In a لفظ

explicitly articulated or pronounced, hence the naming.  

the context clue is situational, hence the ,قرينة حالية means "state" or "situation". In a حال

naming. 

Note that the term قرينة can be used to mean “evidence” even outside of the context of

 .مجاز

ِ نَ ا ه  مَ  د  نْ ج     نَ مِ  م  وْ ز  هْ مَ  كَ ال
َ
﴾۱۱﴿ ابِ زَ حْ الأ

{ بـ}مَهْزوم { على معن الّسْ  فَ صِ وو   ند  ف  از  مَجَ  لِ الفاعِ  مِ كاسْ  فعولِ المَ  ، واسم  م  زَ هْ ، أي سي  بالِ قْ تِ }ج 
ِ  استعمالِ  بابِ  نْ وهو مِ  اليَية  رينة  حَ ، والقَ بالِ قْ تِ الّسْ   قِ يْ قِ هاً على تَْ يْ بِ نْ تَ  لِ بَ قْ تَ سْ ف معن الم   الِ حَ لْ ما هو ل

  هِ عِ وْ ق  و  
َ
 .ف الحالِ  عِ اقِ هو كالوَ  ث  يْ بَِ  بِ رْ ن الق  مِ  ه  نَّ فكأ

Notes: 
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المجاز

ة مجاز علاقته المشابه
(الاستعارة)

الاستعارة المكنية
when the مشبه به is 

removed

الاتسعارة التصريحية
when the مشبه is 

removed

مجاز علاقته غير 
المشابهة

المجاز 
العقل  

المجاز 
المرسل

 الاستعارة التمثيلية

when the remaining component 

is a full sentence 

  causation - المسببة .1

 a part representing a whole - الجزئية .2

 a whole representing a part - الكلية .3

 taking a past state into - اعتبار ما كان .4

consideration 

 taking a future state - اعتبار ما يكون .5

into consideration  

 a location representing the - المحلية .6

people 

يةا .7
ّ
لحال  - an idea becoming a location  

When a word 

is used in its 

literal sense, 

but is 

associated 

with 

something 

that it does 

not belong to. 

 قرينة
A context clue that tells you that the speech is 

metaphorical 

 This is when the evidence is - القرينة اللفظية .1

explicit in the text 

 This is when the evidence is - القرينة الحالية .2

circumstantial and is not explicit in the text 
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INTRODUCTION  

 is an allusion or the indirect expression of something. It is a statement designed to call something الكناية

to mind without mentioning it directly.  Take the following Arabic expression as an example.  

 ادَ مَ الرَ َيَْ ثَ كَ َل َجَ رَ 

a generous man 

 

This expression translates literally as “a man of a lot of ash”. At the time when this expression was 
coined, burning a fire to cook produced ash. Those who cooked often in order to feed people ended up 

producing a lot of ash. For this reason, those who were always feeding others were referred to as people 

of a lot of ash and the term كثيَالرماد became an expression of generosity.  

The example above is considered a كناية because a person’s generosity is expressed indirectly and is 

alluded to through something else.  

 

َ of the word مصدر is the الكناية َي كْن  نَ   which means “to allude” or “to express ,ك 

indirectly”.  

Recall that we have encountered these root letters once before in the term الاستعارةَالمكنية, 
which is an استعارة in which the مشبهَبه is alluded to.  

Alternatively known as: التعريض 

 

There are many reasons why one may allude to something rather than saying it straight out. This 

reason is to be determined by context and reflection.  

 

In the Quran, كناية is often used to avoid speaking in vulgar terms. Take a look at the following example.  …ر نت مَم  إ نَك  ىَو  وَض 
 
ىََأ رَ َعَ  

ف  وَس 
 
اءَٓ َأ دَج  ح 

 
مَأ نَ َمِّنك  َلٱَمِّ ائٓ ط  وَغ 

 
ست مَ َأ م 

ى اءَٓ ٱَل  واَْف ل مََلنِّس  د   
اءَٓتَ  واََْم  م  ت ي م  يداَف  ع  َص 

يِّبا ََط  واَْٱف  ح  مََمس  وه ك  مب و ج  يك  يد 
 
 ٤٣َ…َۗ  و أ

 الكنايةَ

 

CHAPTER  4 
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If you all were sick or travelling or one of you came from relieving himself (lit., from hollow ground) or 
you touched women and you were not able to find water, then wipe yourselves with clean earth and wipe 

your faces and your hands.  

There are two تكنايا  in this ayah. The first is the expression “ائ ط َالْغ  which means “a low land”. When ”من 

people used to relieve themselves in the desert, they used to do it in low land for privacy. This expression 

points to relieving oneself without mentioning it explicitly for the sake of maintaining dignity and respect 

while dealing with a practical issue that must be dealt with. 

The second كناية in this ayah is the expression “ اءَ  س  َالنِّ م  سْت   which translates as “to come in contact with a ”لام 

woman”. This is a respectful way of speaking of spousal intimacy, again dealing with the issue with both 

practicality and respect. 

ي سئ ل ون ك َ ََو  ن 
َٱع  يض  ح  وَ ق لََۗ  لم  ََىَأذه  ل واَْٱف   

اءَٓ ٱَعتَ  ََلنِّس  َٱفِ  يض  ح  َت قَلم  لا  نَ و  ب وه  ىََر  تّ  رنَ َح  إ ذ اَۗ  ي طه 
رنَ َف  ه  َت ط 

نَ  نَف أت وه  ََم  يث  مَ َح  ك  ر  م 
 
َ ٱَأ ََۗ  للّ  َ ٱإ ن  ََللّ  ب يَ ٱيُ  بُّ ََلت و ى يُ  بُّ هَِّٱو  ت ط  َلم  ين  ٢٢٢َر 

They ask you about menstruation. Say, “It is harm, so distance yourself from women when they are 
menstruating and do not approach them until they are pure. When they become pure, then come to them 
from wherever Allah has commanded you.” No doubt, Allah loves those who repent repeatedly and He 

loves those who purify themselves. 

The كناية in this ayah is in the words “ولاَتقربوهن” and “فأتوهن”, both of which are used to speak about

intimacy between a husband and wife. Intimacy is alluded to through the use of the words “do not come 
near” and “approach”. 

Look at the following ayah and try to find the كناية. What is the implication that is not explicitly

stated? Why was a كناية used here rather than an explicit statement?

ةَ  يق  د ِّ َص  ه  َو أمُّ ل  َالرُّس  بلْ ه  نَق  ل تَْم  َق دَْخ  ول  َر س  َإ لا  رْي م  َم  َابْن  يح  س  اَالمْ  امَ َۗ َم  ع  َالط  ن 
ك لَ 

ْ
ن اَي أ ََۗ َكَ  َالْْي ات  م  َل ه  َن ب ي ِّ  يفْ  رَْك  انظ 

َ ون  َي ؤْف ك  ى نَّ 
 
رَْأ َانظ  ﴾٧٥﴿ث م 

Though it is common in the Quran for الكناية to be used to maintain respect while speaking of a sensitive

topic, it is by no means the only reason الكناية is used. Take a look at the following ayaat.

ي ومَ  ََو  ال مَ ٱي ع ضُّ يَلظ  َي د  ى ََهَ عَ   ول  ق  ََي  ىل يت ن  َٱَي  ََتَّ  ذت  ع  ولَ ٱم  ب يلََلر س  ٢٧َس 
The day on which the wrongdoer bites his two hands, and he says, “I wish I had taken up a path with the 

Prophet!”  
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The كناية in this ayah is in the words “يعضَالظالمَعََيديه”. In this case, a physical action is used to express an 

emotion. Biting on one’s hand is an allusion to the internal feeling of regret. 
 

 

Why might a كناية be used here rather than a direct expression? Think about it and discuss with 

your partner before reading the opinion of the author in the passage below.    

 

 

َ َمَ ََتعالى:ففيَقول  َاتَّ  ذْت  تْ ن  َي اَلَ  ول  ق  َي  يهْ  َي د  ى َعَ   ال م  َالظ  َي ع ضُّ ي وْم  َو  ب يلَا َس  ول  َالر س  عنََنايةَ كَ َ﴾٢٧﴿ع 
َ قَْعَ َي َوَ ن َعَْمَ َوهذاَشيءَ َمَ الندَ  َب ََالكريمَ َهَالقرآنَ رَ صوَ َل 

 
َأ ََنايةَ الكَ َسلوب  راهاَالناظرونَي ََةَ يَ س َِّحَ َورةَ فَِص 

َيعَ َنَْمَ َفَِصورةَ  ََهَ يديََْضُّ ََكونَ لت 
 
ََعَ قَ وَْأ ََفَِالنفس 

 
َب َثَْوأ َ (الكنايةَوالتعريضَلأبيَمنصورَالثعالبي) .ت 

 

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

 

ََإ ن ا ح ََنَ ن 
ىَٱَن  ن كَلم وت  َو  اَت ب  واََْم  م  مَق د  ىر ه  اث  ََۗ  و ء  ك   ءَ َو  ىهَ َشي  ين  حص 

 
ََٓأ امَفِ  ب يَإ م   ١٢َۗ  مُّ

Where do you think the كناية is in this ayah? Why do you think that a كناية is being used here? Discuss 

with your partner before reading the passage below. 

  

 

مَْ آث ار ه  واَو  م  اَق د  َم  ن كْت ب  َو  ى وْت  َالمْ  يِْ  َن  نْ  ََۗ  إ ن اَن  ك   ءَ َو  ْ ينْ اهَ َشي  حْص 
 
ََأ امَ َفِ  ب يَ َإ م   ﴾۱۲﴿ مُّ

منَالأعمالَ ماَعمَ َ}ماَقدموا{ـبَرادَ فالمَ  ََلواَ َوَْالمَ َقبل  شَ ت  ََتَْهَ ب َِّ؛َ
 
َالدنياَب ََمَفَِالحياةَ الهَ مَ عَْأ

 
هاَن َوَْمَ قد َِّي ََياءَ شَْأ

َل َث قََْرَ سافَ مَالمَ كماَيقدََِّالْخرةَ َإلىَالدارَ 
 
َهَوأ َب ََدَ عنَالوعََْمواَالكنايةَ ماَقدََِّتابةَ كَ ب ََوالمرادَ  .حمال  َالثواب 

ََمَالصالحةَ هَ عََأعمال َ َ . همعََآثارَ َوالثواب 
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Notes: 

being chosen over كناية is expressing something without mentioning it explicitly. The reason for a كناية

direct expression is determined by context. 

THE 4 DEVICES OF البيان علمَ – WHICH IS IT?

َمجاز and ,استعارة ,تشبيه all involve metaphorical speech.

When you spot metaphorical speech, how do you determine which of these devices is being used? 

Ask yourself the following questions: 

- Is there a comparison involved?

o If yes, it is either َتشبيه  or استعارة
▪ To determine which it is, use the َأداة test

o If no, it is مجاز
▪ To determine what type of مجاز, use the guide above

If you can read something between the lines, or it is apparent that there is something that is being 

expressed indirectly, it is a كناية
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INTRODUCTION  

Recall that in نحو, there are two types of sentences: الجملة الاسمية والجملة الفعلية. Similarly, in بلاغة there are

two types of sentences. This categorization is not a grammatical one. It is based on what type of 

message the sentence conveys. The two types of sentences in بلاغة are:

ر الجملة الخ  .1 ةي  بخ – a statement of fact that can either be confirmed or denied. A statement that can

be labeled either as a truth or a lie. 

ةي  ائر شخ ن  الجملة الر  .2 – a statement that can neither be confirmed nor denied. A statement that can

neither be labeled as a truth or a lie. 

Take a look at the following examples.  

البيتهو في 

This is an example of a جملة خبية. It is a statement of fact that can either be confirmed or denied. It can

be labeled as a truth or a lie.  

الحديثر  نخ س  حُ  مُ كما تتعل   الاستماعر  نخ تعلّم  حُس  

This is an example of a جملة إنشائية. It is not a statement of fact and can be neither confirmed nor denied.

Based on what you know about خب and إنشاء, do you think the following sentences are خبية or

 ?إنشائية

 كيف حالك؟ .1
خبية 
 إنشائية

 السماء زرقاء .2
خبية 
 إنشائية

 معها بالأمس كنتُ  .3
خبية 
 إنشائية

 .تأكل طعامهملا  .4
خبية 
 إنشائية

خ وُ تُ  .5 ّ  الليفة وهو يصلي الفجر فر
خبية 
 إنشائية

 !ما أروعخ ركوبخ اليل .6
خبية 
 إنشائية

These categorization are important as they form the basis for many discussions in بلاغة. Let us learn

more about the subcategories of خب and إنشاء and the significance of these categorizations.

الب والنشاء
CHAPTER  5

48



doraye.comdoraye.com

الب
A جملة خبية is a statement of fact that can either be confirmed as a truth or denied as a lie. There are 

three sub categories of الجملة البية. They are: 

اءر دخ تر خب الاب   .1 – this is when the audience either has no prior information or opinion about what is

being said or when what is being said is well accepted and well known. 

ّ لخ خب طخ  .2 بر  – this is when the audience has doubt or uncertainty about what is being said

يّ ارر كخ ن  خب إر  .3 – this is when the audience is in direct opposition and denial of what is being said.

The level of emphasis a speaker uses in a statement is generally dictated by the state of mind of the 

listener. Less emphasis is used when there is less convincing to be done and more emphasis is used 

when the opposite is true. When there is no convincing to be done, there is no need for any emphasis. 

For this reason, the different types of خب follow the emphasis scale listed below:

- الب الابتدائي .1 no emphasis

- الب الطلب .2 mild emphasis (~1 tool of emphasis)

الب النكاري .3 - heavy emphasis (more than one tool of emphasis)

As a review, the tools of emphasis include the following: 

)حروف الجر( ـو، ت  
خ
ن، بـ، ما( الحروف الزائدة  لاخ أ  إن   لام التوكيد )الفيفة والثقيلة( نون التوكيد )مر

ةُ  سكُُُّ نخف ٣٥ … ۗ  لمخوتر ٱ ذخائٓرقخ
Every soul is going to taste death.

The ayah above is an example of a   
 because the statement is something that is accepted and خبر ابتدائ 

known by everyone irrespective of faith or any other beliefs. Notice that there is no emphasis in this 

statement. 

رـ  لر ُ ٱ يخ إرن  وخ ريٱ للّ 
لخ  لَّ  َٰبخ ٱنخز  تخ لَّ   ۗ  لكر تخوخ يخ ٱوخهُوخ يخ لرحر ١٩٦ لص 

No doubt, my protective friend is Allah who sent down the book, and HE allies Himself with the 
righteous. 
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The ayah above is an example of   خبر طلبر. Notice that it is mildly emphasized. The fact that the Prophet صلى الله عليه وسلم 

was backed by a divine power is something that would have been somewhat apparent even to the non-

believers of the time. At the same time, it was not a widely accepted, obvious fact. For this type of 

statement, mild emphasis is appropriate. 

ت   
ٓ دُونخ لأخ ا توُعخ ٓ  ۗ  إرن  مخ ا مخ نتُم وخ

خ
ينخ  أ زر   ١٣٤ برمُعجر

No doubt, what you all are promised is definitely coming. You all are definitely not out of reach. 

The ayah above is an example of خبر إنكاري. Notice that there are two tools of emphasis. This is because the 

addressees deny and reject the coming of the hour and the idea of accountability and recompense. 

This method of adjusting the level of emphasis according to the state of mind of the listener is an 

activity in audience awareness. Understanding one’s audience and addressing them accordingly is in an 

of itself a type of بلاغة. This standard scheme, however, can be broken for بلاغة purposes other than that 

of simply understanding one’s audience. 

BREAKING THE RULES 

The rules can be broken in the following cases: 

1. Extra emphasis can be added when the audience understands something intellectually, but they do 

not behave according to this understanding.  

 

In this sense, they are being demoted from the position of someone who understands and knows 

to the position of someone who does not understand or is in denial. Take a look at the following 

example.  

لركخ  دخ إرن كُم بخع ثُم  
َٰ يِّتوُنخ  ذخ خمخ  ١٥ ل

ubt, you will definitely die after that.Then, no do 
This ayah has two level of emphasis, which would normally cause it to fall under the category of  خب
 Death, however, is not something that is disputed or denied by anyone. The extra emphasis .إنكاري

implies that the consciousness of death (and therefore accountability) is not reflected in the behavior of 

the audience. Because they do not behave as though they are going to die, they are placed in the same 

category as someone who denies the fact that they will die. 

 

2. Conversely, emphasis can be withheld when the speaker simply does not want to humor or 

acknowledge the denial of the audience because what is being said is obvious and will not be 

argued or discussed. Take a look at the following example.  

هُكُم
َٰ خ   إرل

َٰ د إرلخ َٰحر  ٢٢… ۗ  وخ

Your God is one god. 
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This ayah has no emphasis, which would normally cause it to fall under the category of خب ابتدائي. 

However, it is addressed to the مشركي. As such, the expectation is that the statement would be heavily

emphasized and would fall under the category of خب إنكاري. There is no emphasis, however, because the 

argument for multiple gods has no basis and is not worth debating with at the point in time that this 

statement is made. 

Observe the level of emphasis in the following ayaat. Does this seem like standard usage or non-

standard usage? Why do you think each ayah is emphasized in the way that it is?  

Hint: Pay attention, not only to the contents of the ayah, but also to the context.

ىَٰكُمُ  لهخ
خ
ثرُُ ٱ أ  ١ لت كَخ

STANDARD NON-STANDARD 

WHY? 

تخح إرن ا خكخ  نخافخ برينا فختحا ل  ١ مُّ
STANDARD NON-STANDARD 

WHY? 

ى  تخ
خ
م أ

خ
ر ٱ رُ أ خس للّ  لوُهُ فخلاخ ت نخهُ  ۗ  تخعجر َٰ ا يشُرر  ۥسُبحخ م  َٰ عخ َٰلَخ تخعخ  ١ كُونخ وخ
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STANDARD          NON-STANDARD 

WHY?                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                         

 

خ ۞ ي قٌّ هُوخ و  تخنبرؤُ س  وخ حخ
خ
ٓ  إري قلُ ۗ  نخكخ أ خقّ  ۥإرن هُ  وخرخبِّّ ٓ  ۗ  لحخ ا مخ نتمُ وخ

خ
ينخ  أ زر  ٥٣ برمُعجر

STANDARD          NON-STANDARD 

WHY?                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                         

 

 

خلقُ  َٰتر ٱ لخ َٰوخ مخ رضر ٱوخ  لس 
خ
ك لأ

خ
ُ أ ن بخ لقر  مر ك لن اسر ٱ خخ

خ
ن  أ كر

لخَٰ خ وخ  ٥٧ لخمُونخ لاخ يخع لن اسر ٱ ثخ
STANDARD          NON-STANDARD 

WHY?                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                         

 

ةخ ٱ إرن   اعخ تريخة  لس 
ٓ يبخ  لا  لأخ ا رخ ن   فريهخ كر

لخَٰ خ  وخ كثخ
خ
نوُنخ لاخ يؤُ لن اسر ٱ أ  ٥٩ مر

STANDARD          NON-STANDARD 

WHY?                                                                                                                                                              
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ُ ٱ ريٱ للّ 
لخ لخكُمُ  لَّ  عخ َٰمخ ٱجخ نعخ

خ
رتخ  لأ بوُا  ل ا كخ نهخ ا مر نهخ مر  ٧٩ تخأكُلوُنخ  وخ

STANDARD          NON-STANDARD 

WHY?                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                         

 

 النشاء
A جملة إنشائية is a sentence that cannot be labeled as either a truth or a lie, meaning that it is not a 

statement of fact. There are two main categories of إنشاء. They are: 

ّ لخ إنشاء طخ  .1 بر  – this is إنشاء that demands something from the audience  

 

ّ لخ إنشاء غير طخ  .2 ِ بر  – this is إنشاء that does not demand anything from the audience  

Each of these two types of إنشاء include the following.  

 :includes النشاء الطلب

 commanding and forbidding الأمر والنهي

 Questions الاستفهام

 Calling النداء

 (لو، لّّ تخ  ) words that express desire that cannot be fulfilled التمني
، عسى، هل) words that express desire that can be fulfilled التجي  (لخعخل 

 

  :includes النشاء غير الطلب
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 expressions of amazement or shock التعجب

سُنخ ) expression of praise and criticism المدح والَّم  (نرعمخ برئ سخ ساءخ حخ
) oaths القسم ـتخ  ،وخ  ) 

 

 

BREAKING THE STANDARD  

Of these categories of إنشاء, the following can be used in non-standard ways for بلاغة purposes: 

 الأمر والنهي .1
 الاستفهام .2
التجيوالتمني  .3  

Notice that all are from  الطلبالنشاء . Let us learn about the non-standard uses of each item in the list 

above.  

COMMANDING AND FORBIDDING والنهي الأمر :  

Below is a list of usages of أمر and نهي that depart from the standard meaning. Take a look at the list of 

different usages along with the accompanying examples.  

 Non-Standard Usage الأمر النهي

ر … و ... … فخردا نر رخبِّ لاخ تخذخ
خ
ٓ رخبِّ أ ن زرعنير

خ
شكُرخ  أ

خ
تخكخ  أ ٓ ٱ نرعمخ ن ل تر

خ
خ   عخمتخ أ  الدعاء prayer  ... عَخ

خس… ن ئخ لاخ ت شيخاءٓخ لوُا  عخ
خ
خسُؤكُم لخكُم تبُدخ  إرن أ ايخنتمُ ... …ت يإرذخا تخدخ ى  نِ بردخ ل إرلخ جخ

خ
مّ  أ سخ  الرشاد giving guidance  ... ۗ  كتبُُوهُ افخ  مُّ

لوُا  ٱ… -- ئ عمخ ا شر ا تخع ۥإرن هُ  تمُمخ لوُنخ برمخ يرر  مخ  التهديد threatening ٤٠ بخصر

ة توُا  فخأ … -- رسُورخ ن   ب ثمر  التعجيز challenging … هۦر لر مِّ

ئُوا  ٱ قخالخ  لِّمُونر  خسخ لاخ تكُخ ا وخ ة   كُونوُا   قلُ۞ ١٠٨فريهخ ارخ جخ و حر
خ
ا أ يد  در  الهانة humiliating ٥٠ حخ
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***Note that the possibilities are not limited to what is listed above.  

 

Are the commanding/forbidding words in the ayaat below standard or non-standard? If they are non-

standard, how is it being used? 

 

لاخ  .1 ى ٱبُوا  رخ تخق وخ نخ ة  ۥإرن هُ  ۗ  لزِّ شخ حر
َٰ نخ فخ اءٓخ كَخ بريلا وخسخ  ٣٢ سخ

Other:  ب  Standard الدعاء الرشاد التهديد التعجيز الهانة الباحة التعجُّ
         

إرذخا .2
يختر  فخ ةُ ٱقُضر لخوَٰ وا  ٱفخ  لص  ُ رضر ٱفير  نتخشرر

خ
ن فخض بتخغُوا  ٱوخ  لأ ر ٱ لر مر خ ٱ ذكُرُوا  ٱوخ  للّ  ثرير للّ  ل كُم اكخ   ١٠ تفُلرحُونخ  ل عخ

Other:  ب  Standard الدعاء الرشاد التهديد التعجيز الهانة الباحة التعجُّ
         

رُوا  تخع لاخ  .3 رتمُ قخد تخذر فخ َٰنركُم بخعدخ  كخ ن ن عفُ  إرن ۗ  إريمخ ة عخ ائٓرفخ نكُم طخ ب مِّ ةخ  نُعخذِّ ائٓرفخ ن هُم طخ
خ
مريخ نوُا  مُ كَخ  برأ   ٦٦ رر

Other:  ب  Standard الدعاء الرشاد التهديد التعجيز الهانة الباحة التعجُّ
         

لِّفُ  لاخ  .4 ُ ٱيكُخ انخف للّ  ا إرلا   س  هخ ا ۗ  وسُعخ خهخ ا ل بخت مخ سخ ا كخ لخيهخ ا وخعخ بختٱ مخ ذ ۗ  كتخسخ ب نخا لاخ تؤُخاخر ٓ رخ ٓ  إرن نخا ينخا و ن سر
خ
خ أ

خ
أأ  ۗ  نخاطخ

ب نخا لاخ  رخ ل وخ مر
ٓ  تَخ لخينخا ا إرصرا عخ مخ خلتخهُ  كخ خ  ۥحَخ ينخ ٱعَلخ ر

ن قخب لَّ  ب نخا ۗ  لرنخامر ل رخ لاخ تَُخمِّ ا نخاوخ اقخةخ  لاخ  مخ خا طخ ن ا  عفُ ٱوخ  ۦ برهر  لنخ عخ
رٱوخ  خا وخ  غفر ٓ ٱلنخ نخا و ۗ  رحَخ نتخ مخ

خ
خ  نصُُنخاٱفخ  لخىَٰنخاأ ومر ٱعَلخ ينخ ٱ لقخ رر فر َٰ  ٢٨٦ لكخ

-- 
كُُوُا  وخ … بُوا  ٱوخ خ لخكُمُ  شرخ َٰ يختخبخي  تَّ  بيخضُ ٱ لخيطُ ٱحخ

خ
 لأ

نخ  سوخدر ٱ لخيطر ٱمر
خ
نخ  لأ جرر ٱمر  … ۗ  لفخ

permission الباحة 

ي نظُرٱ -- بُوا   فخ كخ خ خكخ  ضَخ مثخالخ ٱل
خ
 التعجب amazement  …لأ
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Other:  ب  Standard الدعاء الرشاد التهديد التعجيز الهانة الباحة التعجُّ
         

يلخ  .5 قر ءٓخكُم  دعُوا  ٱ وخ كَخ وهُمشُرخ عخ يبوُا   فخلخم فخدخ خستخجر خهُم ي وُا   ل
خ
رخأ ابخ ٱ وخ ذخ خو  ۗ  لعخ ن هُمل

خ
نوُا   أ  ٦٤ يخهتخدُونخ  كَخ

Other:  ب  Standard الدعاء الرشاد التهديد التعجيز الهانة الباحة التعجُّ
         

ا .6 هخ يُّ
خ
ينخ ٱ يخىأ ر

نوُا   لَّ  امخ عُوا  ٱءخ ب كُم  عبدُُوا  ٱوخ   سجُدُوا  ٱوخ  ركخ لوُا  ٱوخ رخ ل كُم  لخيرخ ٱ فعخ  ٧٧ ۩تفُلرحُونخ لخعخ

Other:  ب  Standard الدعاء الرشاد التهديد التعجيز الهانة الباحة التعجُّ
         

اٱ .7 وٓا  افخ  صلخوهخ ُ و  صبر
خ
وا   لاخ أ ُ اءٓر  تخصبر وخ لخيكُم سخ ا ۗ  عخ ونخ  إرن مخ ا تُُزخ لوُنخ  كُنتُم مخ  ١٦ تخعمخ

Other:  ب  Standard الدعاء الرشاد التهديد التعجيز الهانة الباحة التعجُّ
 

ASKING A QUESTION الاستفهام :  

Below is a list of usages of question words that depart from the standard meanings. Take a look at the 

list of different usages along with the accompanying examples.  

Example Non-Standard Usage 

خس نر ئخ ي
ةر ٱلوُنخكخ عخ اعخ ي انخ مُر لس 

خ
اأ ىَٰهخ  النكار والتحقير denial and disdain ٤٢ سخ

يفخ  ر ابر  فُرُونخ تخك كخ كُنتمُ  للّ  َٰتاوخ موخ
خ
َٰكُم أ حيخ

خ
يتكُُم ثُم   ۗ  فخأ  يُُيريكُم ثُم   يمُر

هر  ثُم  
عُونخ  إرلّخ  التوبيخ scolding ٢٨ ترُجخ

ن مخ ح وخ
خ
نُ أ ن قخولا سخ م  ٓ  مِّ ر ٱ إرلخ  دخعاخ لرح للّ  َٰ لخ صخ مر قخالخ  اوخعخ يخ ٱنخ مر  إرن نير  وخ  لمُسلرمر

٣٣ 
affirmation and glorification التقرير والتعظيم 
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***Note that the possibilities are not limited to what is listed above.  

 

Are the questions in the ayaat below standard or non-standard? If they are non-standard, 

how is the question being used? Note that one question may carry more than one meaning.  

 

ي قخالوُا   .1 َٰشُعخ خ تكُخ  بُ ي لخوَٰ صخ
خ
ن ن تُ  تخأمُرُكخ  أ

خ
ا كخ أ ٓ  يخعبُدُ  مخ ابخاؤُٓنخا و ءخ

خ
ن أ

خ
ٓ  ن فعخلخ  أ خا فير َٰلنر موخ

خ
ا أ ؤُا   مخ ى خشخ نتخ  إرن كخ  ۗ  ن

خ يدُ ٱ لحخلريمُ ٱ لأخ  ٨٧ لر شر

 Standard النكار والتحقير التوبيخ التقرير والتعظيم التعجب التشويق التمني الأمر والنهي التهكم
         

لخي  .2
خ
ُ ٱ سخ أ ح للّ 

خ
مر برأ يخ ٱ كخ مر َٰكر   ٨ لحخ

 Standard النكار والتحقير التوبيخ التقرير والتعظيم التعجب التشويق التمني الأمر والنهي التهكم
         

قخو إرذ .3 بريهر وخ
خ
هر قخالخ لأر هر  ۦمر َٰذر ا هخ اثريلُ ٱمخ ٓ ٱ لت مخ نتمُ  ل تر

خ
اأ خهخ فُونخ  ل َٰكر   ٥٢ عخ

 Standard النكار والتحقير التوبيخ التقرير والتعظيم التعجب التشويق التمني الأمر والنهي التهكم
         

يفخ  ر ابر  فُرُونخ تخك كخ كُنتمُ  للّ  َٰتاوخ موخ
خ
َٰكُم أ حيخ

خ
يتكُُم ثُم   ۗ  فخأ  ۗ  يُُيريكُم ثُم   يمُر

هر  ثُم  
عُونخ  إرلّخ  ٢٨ ترُجخ

amazement التعجب 

ا هخ يُّ
خ
ينخ ٱ يخىأ ر

دُلُّكُم  لَّ 
خ
ل أ نُوا  هخ امخ َٰ ءخ خ ة عَلخ َٰرخ خ يكُم تُر ن تنُجر ابِ  مِّ ذخ م عخ لّر

خ
 التشويق piquing interest ١٠ أ

ت نخا  قخالوُا   مخ
خ
ب نخآ أ ح ثنختخير ٱرخ

خ
فنخاافخ  ثنختخير ٱ يخيتخنخاوخأ خ هخل  عتخ َٰ برذُنوُبرنخا فخ  خُرُوج إرلخ

ن بريل مِّ  ١١ سخ
expressing desire التمني 

إرل م
خس فخ يبُوا  ي ل علخمُوٓا  افخ  لخكُم تخجر  برعر

لخ نزر
ُ
آ أ ن مخ

خ
ر ٱ مر أ خ إرلا  هُوخ  للّ 

َٰ  إرلخ
ٓ ن لا 

خ
ل ۗ  وخأ هخ  فخ

نتُم
خ
سلرمُونخ  أ  ١٤ مُّ

commanding and forbidding الأمر والنهي 

ي قخالوُا   َٰشُعخ خ تكُخ  بُ ي لخوَٰ صخ
خ
ن تخأمُرُكخ  أ

خ
ا ن تُكخ  أ ا يخعبُدُ  مخ و ءخ

خ
نبخاؤُٓنخآ أ

خ
ٓ  ن فعخلخ  أ  فير

خا َٰلنر موخ
خ
ا أ ؤُا   مخ ى خشخ نتخ  إرن كخ  ۗ  ن

خ يدُ ٱ لحخلريمُ ٱ لأخ  ٨٧ لر شر
sarcasm التهكم 
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يرخ  قلُ .4 غخ فخ
خ
ر ٱ أ ٓ تخأ للّ  عبُدُ  مُرُوٓنِّ

خ
ا أ هخ يُّ

خ
لوُنخ ٱ أ َٰهر   ٦٤ لجخ

 Standard النكار والتحقير التوبيخ التقرير والتعظيم التعجب التشويق التمني الأمر والنهي التهكم
         

إرذ .5 َٰ  تمُقلُ وخ َٰمُوسخ خ  لخن يخ َٰ  ن صبر خ ام عَلخ عخ د طخ َٰحر ب كخ يُ  دعُ افخ  وخ خا رخ خا ررجلنخ ا لنخ م  رضُ ٱ تنُبرتُ  مر
خ
ن  لأ امر ا بخقلرهخ قرث ائٓرهخ ا وخ هخ فُومر ا وخ هخ سر دخ ا وخعخ لرهخ بخصخ  قخالخ  ۗ  وخ

لوُنخ  خستخبدر ت
خ
ريٱ أ

د لَّ 
خ
َٰ هُوخ أ ر  نخ

إرن   امرصُ هبرطُوا  ٱ ۗ  يرر هُوخ خخ  يبرالَّ 
ا لخكُم فخ لتمُ م 

خ
أ بخت ۗ  سخ ضَُر مُ  وخ لخيهر ل ةُ ٱ عخ نخةُ ٱوخ  لَِّّ ب  لمخسكخ بخاءُٓو برغخضخ نخ وخ ر ٱ مِّ  ۗ  للّ 

ن هُم 
خ
 برأ

لركخ
َٰ نوُا  ذخ َٰتر بر  يخكفُرُونخ  كَخ ر ٱ ايخ يخق للّ  يرر  نخ لن بريِّ ٱ تلُوُنخ وخ

لركخ  ۗ  لحخقِّ ٱ برغخ
َٰ نوُا  يخع ذخ كَخ وا  و  صخ ا عخ   ٦١ تخدُونخ برمخ

 Standard النكار والتحقير التوبيخ التقرير والتعظيم التعجب التشويق التمني الأمر والنهي التهكم
         

ا .6 يدُ  إرن مخ نُ ٱيرُر َٰ يطخ ن يوُقرعخ بخي لش 
خ
ةخ ٱ نخكُمُ أ وخ َٰ دخ اءٓخ ٱوخ  لعخ ر ٱوخ  لخمرر ٱفير  لبخغضخ يسر كُم  لمخ يخصُد  نوخ ر ٱ ذركرر  عخ نر  للّ 

ةر ٱوخعخ لخوَٰ ل  ۗ  لص  هخ نتمُفخ
خ
نتخهُونخ  أ   ٩١ مُّ

 Standard النكار والتحقير التوبيخ التقرير والتعظيم التعجب التشويق التمني الأمر والنهي التهكم
         

قخالوُا   .7 ا  وخ َٰذخ الر هخ امخ ٱ كُلُ يخأ لر سُولر ٱمخ عخ يخم لط  سوخاقر ٱ فير  شر وخ
خ
خو لأ ٓ ل لخ  لاخ نزر

ُ
هر  أ

لخك إرلّخ يخكُونخ  مخ هُ  فخ عخ ا  ۥمخ ير    ٧نخذر

 Standard النكار والتحقير التوبيخ التقرير والتعظيم التعجب التشويق التمني الأمر والنهي التهكم
         

إرذخا .8 اكخ  وخ ينخ ٱرخءخ ر
ا  لَّ  َٰذخ هخ

خ
ا أ ذُونخكخ إرلا  هُزُو  ت خر  إرن يخ

رُوٓا  فخ ريٱكخ
تخكُم كُرُ يخذ لَّ  الرهخ كرر  وخهُم ءخ نر ٱ برذر

َٰ رُونخ هُم  لر حَخ فر َٰ   ٣٦ كخ

 Standard النكار والتحقير التوبيخ التقرير والتعظيم التعجب التشويق التمني الأمر والنهي التهكم
         

ل   .9 اءُٓ هخ زخ نر ٱ جخ
َٰ نُ ٱإرلا   لرحسخ َٰ   ٦٠ لرحسخ

 Standard النكار والتحقير التوبيخ التقرير والتعظيم التعجب التشويق التمني الأمر والنهي التهكم
 

W ISHING AND HOP ING والتجي التمني :  

Recall that التمني is the expression of a wish or desire that cannot be fulfilled. Words used to express تمني 
are لّت and لو.  

Recall also the التجي is the expression of a wish or desire that is within the realm of possibility. Words 

used to express ترجي are عسى and   لعل and هل.  
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As far as non-standard usage goes, the words that are normally used for تمني can be used for ترجي and 

vice versa.  

In some cases, لعل/عسى/هل (normally used for ترجي) can be used for تمني.   

This is done to show either the hopefulness or the desperation that they are feeling. Though they know 

logically that the wish cannot possibly be fulfilled, they express it in a way that shows that they have a 

glimmer of hope that it somehow may be. It could also show that they are so desperate are to have their 

wish granted.    

In some cases, لو/لّت (normally used for تمني) can be used for ترجي.   

This is done to show how unlikely the speaker perceives the matter to be. Though they logically know 

that it is possible, their mindset is one of hopelessness and they do not truly believe that it can happen.  

Take a look at the following examples.  …  ل هخ َٰ فخ ن خُرُوج إرلخ بريل مِّ  ١١ سخ

Then is there ANY path at all to exit! 
In this statement, the dwellers of hell are asking if there is a way out. They know that it is impossible, but 

they use هل, which is normally used for ترجي. This is done to show the desperation of the speakers. It may 

also be done to show their hopefulness in the mercy of Allah. 

ُ ٱعخسىخ …  ن يخأ للّ 
خ
م تريخنير أ ا برهر يع  ر  ٨٣ … ۗ  جمخ

Perhaps Allah will bring them all to me together. 
This is the statement of Yaqub (AS) after three of his sons go missing, one of whom has been missing for 

years. His use of a word of ترجي rather than تمني shows his hopefulness in Allah despite the apparent 

hopelessness of the situation. 

 

WHEN خب  IS USED FOR إنشاء 
A جملة خبية can sometimes carry the meaning of a جملة إنشائية. Take the sentence, “Your house is on fire!” 

as an example. This sentence is technically خبية as it is a statement of fact that can either be confirmed 

or denied. The statement, however, carries a meaning of إنشاء because the intent is something along the 

lines of, “Put the fire out!” This sentence carries both meanings of خب and إنشاء.  

Take a look at the following Quranic examples.  

ر رخبِّ  لحخمدُ ٱ يخ ٱللّر  َٰلخمر   ٢ لعخ
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All praise is due to Allah, the Master of the Worlds. 

This ayah is a جملة خبية in that it is Allah’s introduction of himself to humanity. It is a piece of information - 

a statement of fact. It is also إنشائية in that the statement is meant to evoke certain emotions within the 

audience and to prompt them toward action. 

 للر  "الحمدُ 
خ
خ " أ  لُ مر هو ما لا يُتخ  نشاءُ وال و الكذبخ أ الصدقخ  لُ مر هو ما يُتخ  ؟ البُ نشاءر إأم  خبر  هر

 .و الكذبخ أ الصدقخ 

 
 مر س  ن الحمد لل سبحانه وتعال وقر أ بر ه يُ كأن   خبارر إن الحمد لل إين فسرّ والمُ  ةر احخ النُ  كثُ أقال 
 .نشاء  إ نُ يتضم   نها خبر إقال  مر س  وقر  ةر ب  حخ المخ  عارخ ش  فيها استر  ن  لأ نشاءر إنها إقال 

 
 
خ
خ  نشاء  إو أا بخ  خخ  التعبيراتُ  ن تكونخ أ لُ مر ا يُتخ ان  يخ ح  أ فعلَ  فيه. قالُ الَّي يُ  امُ قخ المخ  هر ي  ما يقتضر  بر س  بر

وعافاك(  ك اللُ قخ زخ )رخ  وقد نقولُ  نشاءر إوهذا  بها الدعاءخ  دُ صر ( ونق  ك اللُ قخ زخ )رخ  قد نقولُ  الر ثخ المر  سبيلر 
خ أمنها  دُ ص  والقخ   .عَل ذلك؟ وهذا خبر  هُ رُ كُ ش  فلا ت

 
ُ  ن  أ نُ مكر الت يُ  اراتر بخ ن العر والحمد لل ه مر   ،معنى الحمد لل خبر بر  نشاء  إا وبخ  خخ  ستعملخ ت

ه في سبحانخ  اللر  ةخ مخ ظخ عخ  ا عندما نستشعرُ نقولخ  أن  ك التقديرخ  رُ عر علينا ونستش   اللر  نعمةخ  رُ عر ونستش  
 الحمد لل. فنقولُ  ،امخ  مرِ أ

 
خ مخ لر فخ    لل؟ لا شك   الحمدخ  ن  ه إر سبحانخ  ل  يقُ  م  اذا ل

خ
 ن  إر  نر ي  التعبيرخ  بيخ  قر ر  ناك فخ الحمد لل لكن هُ  ن  أ

ر للخخ  عملُ )ستخ  للر  الحمدر  ا في قولر ض  ا مخ  بخ  خخ  الجملةخ  نجعلُ   لُ ما تدخُ عندخ  ( ولكن  نشاءر و الأ بخ
 الحمد لل  لُ و  لَّا فقخ  نشاء  إ يكونخ  ن  ألا إ مكنُ لا يُ  "،إنّ "عليه 

خ
ر و  أ  والتعظيمر  جلالر ال نخ ا فيه مر مخ لَّ ل

خ بر  ورر عُ والشُّ  خ الحمد لل بخ  ت  عخ ذلك. لَّا جمخ عليك  اللر  رحَةُ   نقولُ لا  ثخ اهما. مخ نخ ع  مخ وخ  نشاءر وال البر  ي 
 وليس دعاء   عليك فهذا خبر  اللر  رحَةخ  ن  إر  ما نقولُ دخ ن  ( وعر )هذا دعاءر 

 
  ن المعلومر مر 

خ
  بعضُ  لُ قد تدخُ  غةر نه في اللُّ أ

خ
ُ فتُ  باراتِ عَل عر  اتر وخ دخ الأ خ ثال: رخ مر  .ناهاع  مخ  غيررّ  اللُ  هُ حَر

خ )دعاء(، قد رخ    .خبار(إ) ك اللُ قخ زخ )دعاء( قد رخ  ك اللُ قخ زخ خبار( رخ إ) اللُ  هُ حَر

 (لمسات بيانية لفاضل صالح السامرائي)

60



doraye.comdoraye.com

 

تُ ٱوخ ۞ َٰ خ َٰلدر عنخ يرُ لوخ هُن   ضر خ َٰ ولدخ
خ
ير  أ

ولخ ير  حخ
لخ مر  ٢٣٣ … ۗ  كَخ

Mothers should nurse their children for two full rounds. 
Taken at face value, the ayah above sounds like a خب. It is understood, however, that it is not a simple 

statement of fact. This is because not all mothers nurse their children for two full rounds. Rather, this  جملة
 .جملة إنشائية is serving as an emphatic command. In this sense, this is actually a خبية
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الخبر 
خبر  is a statement of fact that can be 

confirmed or denied. 

  
الخبر الابتدائ 

no emphasis; used 

when addressing an 

impartial person or 

someone who has no 

knowledge on the 

topic.

الخبر الطلبر  
mild emphasis (~1 tool 

of emphasis); used 

when addressing 

someone with doubts.

الخبر الإنكاري
heavy emphasis (more 

than one tool of 

emphasis); used when 

addressing someone in 

denial.
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الإنشاء
الإنشاء is not a statement of fact and cannot be 

confirmed or denied. 

الإنشاء الطلبر  

This is إنشاء that demands 

something from the 

audience 

-الأمر والنه   : commanding 

and forbidding

-الاستفهام  : questions

-النداء  : calling

-التمب    : words that express 

desire that cannot be 

fulfilled (لو، ليت)

جر   -البر : words that 

express desire that can be 

fulfilled. (لعلّ، عسى، هل)

الإنشاء غبر الطلبر  

This is إنشاء that does not 

demand anything from 

the audience 

-التعجب  : expressions of 

amazement and shock

-المدح والذم  : expression of 

praise and criticism  َنِعم
( بِئْسَ ساءَ حَسُنَ  )

-القسم  : oaths وَ، تَـ) )
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BREAKING  THE  STANDARD

1. This standard usage of خب is broken when someone knows something but behaves otherwise. In this

case, they are addressed like someone who does not know.

2. The standard usages of إنشاء are broken in the following categories:

الأمر والنهي •
الاستفهام •
والتجي التمني •

*Refer to tables above for details.

3. There are cases in which a جملة خبية can carry the meaning of both خب and إنشاء. 

64



doraye.comdoraye.com

 

INTRODUCTION  

In the next two chapters, we will be learning a concept called المساواة والإيجاز والإطناب. 

,is when a phrase or sentence has the expected amount of words. If a word were to be removed المساواة

the meaning would be incomplete. Likewise, adding a word would add nothing to the meaning.  

On either extreme of المساواة, there is الإيجاز and الإطناب. 

.few words carry a lot of meaning ,إيجاز is when a phrase or sentence is very succinct. In the case of الإيجاز

There may even be cases in which a word is omitted because the implication is understood.  

.is extending one’s speech for a specific purpose الإطناب

Between the three, المساواة is the default and is considered “normal speech”. الإيجاز and الإطناب, on the

other hand, are done for specific purposes in specific contexts.  

Let us learn about the different kinds of إيجاز and إطناب and their purpose.

س و ي The root letters - المساواة in family III mean “to balance” or “to be equal”. المساواة
refers to balance in speech in the sense that it is neither very short nor is it long. 

mean “brevity”. Placing them in family IV produces the و ج ز The root letters - الإيجاز

meaning “to make brief”. 

in family IV mean “to speak in great detail” or “to speak at ط ن ب The root letters - الإطناب

great length”.   

TYPES OF إيجاز
Recall that إيجاز is succinct speech. There are two types of إيجاز. They are: 

صْر إيجاز الق   .1  - This is when few words carry a lot of meaning.

فر ذْ إيجاز ال   .2  - This is when something that would normally be considered an essential part of the

sentence or fragment is omitted for a rhetorical reason. 

الإيجاز 
CHAPTER 6
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The root letters ق ص ر mean “to be short” or “to restrict”. إيجاز القص is when the speech 

is kept short, but nothing is omitted. 

The root letters ح ذ ف mean “to omit”.  is when something is omitted from the إيجاز الذف

speech.   

Let us look at each type of إيجاز in further detail.

RESTRICTION - القص إيجاز 
This type of إيجاز is a high form of eloquence according to a principal of the Arabs that the best of speech

is that which is succinct but conveys a lot of meaning (خير الكلام ما قل ودل). 

Take a look at the following example. 

ين  ٱ ر
ل م  لَّذ نوُاْ و  ام  َٰن هُم ي لبرسُوٓاْ ء  رك   برظُلم   إريم  ئ وْلَٰ 

ُ
ه لأمنُ ٱ ل هُمُ  أ ٨٢ ت دُون  و هُم مُّ

THOSE people have security and  –Those who believe and do not adulterate their faith with wrongdoing 
are committed to guidance.THEY are the ones who 

The ayah above is an example of إيجاز القص. The word الأمن means security, but does not specify what they

will have security from. It could include security from starvation, betrayal, defeat, injury, poverty, 

punishment, or the like. These details are not considered an essential part of the sentence, which is why 

this إيجاز is not labeled as إيجاز الذف. 

 occurs in the Quran (as in the example above) and also occurs very frequently in hadith إيجاز القص

literature. The Prophet صلى الله عليه وسلم was given the gift of ر امر و  ج   مر ع الك  , or “concision in speech”. The gift of جوامع الكم
is the skilled usage of إيجاز القص. 

Take a look at the following أحاديث. How does the word count compare to the depth and breadth of

the meaning conveyed? 

  رر الكافر  جنةُ و   ؤمنر المُ  نُ جْ يا سر نْ الُّ            المسلمر  رآةُ مر  سلمُ المُ          هىلْ وأ  ا كثُ  مذ مر   خيرر ف  وك   ما قلذ 

هممُ خادر  القومر  دُ سير              سر  النفْ ن   غر ن  الغر 
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OMISSION - الذف إيجاز 
This type of إيجاز can convey a variety of meanings. The meaning conveyed depends on what is being

omitted as well as the context. إيجاز الذف can happen on a fragment level,  sentence level, or within a 

word. 

الذف إيجاز  ON A FRAGMENT LEVEL 

On a fragment level, there are four possibilities for إيجاز الذف. They are:

1. The omission of a حرف جر
2. The omission of the مضاف
3. The omission of the مضاف إليه
4. The omission of the موصوف

Let us explore each of these possibilities further. 

حذف حرف الجر .1

Most أفعال are associated with particular حروف and some أفعال can come with several different حروف, 

each giving the word a different meaning.  

When a فعل is expected to come with a حرف but the حرف is omitted, the meaning of the فعل expands to

include all the meanings the فعل can have with all of the different حروف that are associated with it. 

Take a look at the example below. 

ن اٱ َٰط  ٱ هدر يم  ٱ لصِ  ٦ لمُست قر
Guide us (to/through/with/on) the straight path. 

This فعل usually comes with إلي, but the إلى is omitted, which opens up the meaning. The إلى can be replaced

by other حروف, like بـ, which would give the meaning of “guide us by means of the straight path” or على, 

which would give the meaning “guide us on the straight path”.  

This type of حذف can be recognized only if one knows what حروف are associated with what أفعال. 
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المضافحذف  .2

It is possible for a مضاف to be omitted, leaving behind a مضاف إليه. When this happens, no grammatical 

traces are left behind. In other words, the مضاف إليه that is left behind will no longer be مجرور. Rather, it

will play another role in the sentence. A missing مضاف can be detected based on a missing meaning.

There are no grammatical hints.

Generally, when a مضاف is omitted, the speech becomes metaphorical, giving it the meaning of

hyperbole. Take a look at the example below.  

ل ي … ُّ ٱ س  و  ن لُبيوُت  ٱ ت أتوُاْ  برأن لبر ا مر نذ  ظُهُورره  كر
ل َٰ ذ ٱ و  نر  لبر

َٰ ٱ م  ١٨٩ … ۗ  تذق   

Righteousness is not at all that you enter homes from the back doors; rather, righteousness is [ ] whoever 
was conscious of Allah.

Righteousness is an idea and would not usually have a خب that is human. For example, you would not say

“True justice is that country,” rather, you would say something along the lines of “True justice is the justice 
of the people of that country.” That is what is happening in this ayah. The implication of would be 

something along the lines of ق  translating as “rather, true piety is the piety of whoever is ,ولكن الب برُّ من اتذ

god conscious”. It is as though Allah is saying that if righteousness was personified, these people embody 

it. 

إرذ  ذن او  َٰق   أخ  يث  ف عن اكُم مر ر  ور  ٱ ف وق كُمُ  و  ٓ  خُذُواْ  لطُّ ا َٰكُم م  ات ين  ة ء  عُواْ ٱو   برقُوذ عن ا ق الوُاْ  ۗ  سم  مر ين ا س  بُواْ  و ع ص  شرر
ُ
 فر  و أ

مُ  ٩٣ … ۗ  بركُفررهرم لعرجل  ٱ قلُوُبرهر
When We accepted your pledge, and We raised the mountain on top of you. Take what We gave you with 
strength and listen! They said, “We heard, and we disobeyed.” They were made to imbibe the [ ] calf in 

their hearts because of their disbelief.

Of course the Children of Israel did not actually absorb the golden calf into their hearts, but rather it was 

the love of the calf that filled their hearts. It is as though Allah is saying that they were so consumed with 

the love of the calf, that it overtook their being. 

المضاف إليهحذف  .3

A مضاف إليه can also be محذوف. This usually happens with special مضاف. It happens most often in the

Qur’an with بلْ, ب عْد  .كُ   and ,ق 
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When a مضاف إليه goes missing, the scope expands, making the fragment more general and inclusive.  

ر  … ذ ن لأمرُ ٱلِلّر ن ق بلُ  مر مر ٤ … ۗ  ب عدُ  و   

The matter belongs to Allah alone, before [ ] and after [ ]. 

 إرلي   …
عُون   ن اكٌُّ جر

َٰ ٩٣ ر   

All will return only to us. 

لموصوفاحذف  .4

It is possible for a صفة to appear without its موصوف. 

Imagine students walking out of an exam exclaiming, “That was a tough one!” The موصوف is

not mentioned because it is obvious based on context what “tough one” is referring to, but 
also because the موصوف is being highlighted as the more pertinent subject of discussion.

When a word that is normally used as an adjective or descriptor appear on its own, this is generally a 

sign of a missing موصوف. 

ن سُندُس  ب سُون  ي ل إرست ب قمر برلري   و 
َٰ ت ق  ٥٣ مُّ

They wear [] of fine silk and brocade, facing one another. 

What is being highlighted in this ayah is the quality and luxury of the clothing of the people of Jannah. 

For this reason, the صفة is eliminated. This ayah appears in سورة الخان, which covers many topics in

extreme brevity, so the word choice is very succinct and there is generally a lot of حذف. The story of

Musa AS is mentioned without ever mentioning his name. 

ٓ ف أه ن ل كن ا دذ مر َٰ  ب طشا هُمأش  ث لُ  و م ض  لري  ٱ م  ٨ لأوذ
So We destroyed [] that were more intense than them in assault, and the example of the earlier ones 

has been established. 
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What is being highlighted in this ayah is the strength of those who Allah destroyed before, not who 

they actually were. What is important is that they are stronger than those who were denying their 

prophet (Quraysh) and that Allah had destroyed them despite that.  

A موصوف is sometimes omitted when the صفة is of more importance than the موصوف. 

الذف إيجاز  ON A SENTENCE LEVEL 

On a sentence level, there are five possibilities for إيجاز الذف. They are:

1. Omission of the مبتدأ
2. Omission of the خب
3. Omission of the فعل
4. Omission of the مفعول به
5. Omission of the جواب الشرط

حذف المبتدأ .1

When a مبتدأ is omitted, it will leave behind its خب (which will be مرفوع) or a متعلق بالخب. 

You broke your rich aunt’s expensive vase, and she scolds you by saying, “Clumsy child!” 
What she means is, “You are a clumsy child”, but the مبتدأ is omitted because it is a stronger

expression of her irritation and frustration with your lack of motor skills. 

أتهُُ ٱ ب ل تر ف أق ة فر  ۥمر  ذ كذت صَ  ا ف ص  ه  ق ال ت و جه  جُوزر  و  يم ع  قر ٢٩ ع 
Then his wife rushed in with a loud cry, struck her own face, and said, “[] A barren old lady!”

This is the story of the two angels bringing the good news of a child to Ibrahim AS. When she hears the 

news, she is shocked and exclaims that she is a barren old lady. The omission of the مبتدأ further expresses

her shock. 

َٰثُ  ق الوُٓاْ ب ل    أضغ 
َٰ ىَٰهُ ٱ ب لر  مر أحل  ر هُو   ب ل فتَ   اعر ٓ  اي ةبر  ف لي أترن ا ش  ا م  ل   ك  رسر

ُ
لوُن  ٱ أ ٥ لأوذ
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Rather, they said, “[] Jumbled dreams! Rather, he fabricated it! Rather, he is a poet! Then he should bring 
us a sign just as the earlier ones were given.”

This ayah is illustrating Quraysh’s confusion and bewilderment as to how to belie the Prophet صلى الله عليه وسلم, and how

they declared the different slanders they can use against him. 

A مبتدأ can be omitted as an exclamation or interjection. 

حذف الخب .2

A خب can be omitted, leaving behind a مبتدأ. This happens most often with  and not often أسماء موصولة

with normal أسماء.  

ين  ٱإرنذ  ر
نوُاْ  لَّذ ام  لوُاْ  ء  مر َٰتر ٱ و ع  لرح  يعُ  ل   إرنذا لصذ جر   نضُر

 
ن أ ن   م  حس 

 
لً  أ م  ٣٠ ع 

No doubt, those who believed and did righteous deeds… Certainly, We do not allow the rewards of 
whoever are excellent in their actions go to waste.

If we were to explore other ayaat of the Quran that mention those who believe and did righteous deeds, 

we find that there are many possibilities. In سورة البقرة, Allah mentions that their compensation is with Him, 

in سورة يونس He mentions that He will guide them, in سورة مريم He mentions that He will love them, to 

mention a few. By omitting the خب, all of what was mentioned elsewhere in the Quran applies, as well as

other things that might not have been mentioned. 

Omitting the خب leaves it open to possibilities. It can be used positively as motivation or negatively to

cause fear.  

حذف الفعل .3

When a فعل is omitted, it takes its فاعل with it and leaves behind a مفعول; an omitted فعل leaves its mark

as an اسم that is منصوب for no other apparent reason. The مفعول that is left behind is generally either a

.and each has a different rhetorical benefit ,مفعول مطلق or a مفعول به
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Leaving behind a مفعول به generally means a warning. 

You are desert camping with a friend, and you see a scorpion approaching their cot. You cry, 

“A scorpion, a scorpion!” You would not say, “Beware of the scorpion!” or, “I warn you of an 
approaching scorpion!” 

ال  ل هُم  ق  ر ٱ ر سُولُ ف  ر ٱ ن اق ة   لِلّذ ا لِلّذ َٰه  ١٣ و سُقي 
So the prophet of Allah said to them, “[] Allah’s she-camel and her drink!”

The status of ناقة الله indicates that Saleh AS was warning his people about the she-camel. The omission of

the فعل opens up the possibilities of the warning. It could be, “Don’t harm the she-camel!”, or “Make sure

you take care of the she-camel!” 

آ أنج ىَٰهُم  يرر  لأرضر ٱ فر  ي بغُون   هُم إرذ اف ل مذ
ا ۗ  ل قِ ٱ برغ  ه  َٰأيُّ ا لنذاسُ ٱ ي  ئ  ب غيُكُم إرنذم  كُمعلى   َٰع   ۗ  أنفُسر ت  ةر ٱ مذ ني اٱ ل ي وَٰ  ثُمذ  ۗ  لُّ
ن ا عُكُم إرلي  رجر نُن بئُِكُم م  ا ف  لوُن   كُنتُم برم  ٢٣ ت عم 

So when He saved them, shockingly, they rebelled on earth without any right. People! Your rebelliousness 
is only against your own selves. [] The enjoyment of the lowest life!

This is a warning from Allah to the people to beware against putting the enjoyment of this life at a higher 

place than it belongs, because it results in what was mentioned earlier in the ayah (rebellion and 

exceeding boundaries). 

A مفعول به being left behind can also be for praise or amazement.  

Imagine that someone sets eyes on the king during a royal procession. He proceeds to 

exclaim, “The king, the king!” He means something along the lines of, “I see the king!” His 
exclamation of one of awe and amazement. 

يل   نزر
يزر ٱت  زر يمر ٱ لع  ٥ لرذحر

[] The revelation of the Mighty, the Constantly Merciful!
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The status of تنزيل indicates the omission of a فعل. It is done for praise and glorification of the Quran.

A مفعول مطلق being left behind indicates a command.  

Imagine demanding of a nagging child, “Patience!” What is meant is, “Have patience!”, or 
“Be patient!” There is no action mentioned when you yell, “Patience!”, but the imperative 
meaning is understood. 

Having just the اسم منصوب without the فعل is a more lasting command, because a فعل is a word that is

stuck in time, whereas an اسم  is not.

Take a look at the following example. 

۞ َٰ ق ض  بُّك   و  لذ  ر 
 
ٓ  ت عبُدُوٓاْ  أ بر  إريذاهُ  إرلذ ينر او  لر 

َٰ ناًإرح لو  َٰ ا ۗ  س  نذ  إرمذ ك   ي بلغُ  ند  ب   ٱ عر ٓ  لكر ا دُهُم  ح 
 
ا أو أ هُم  ُ  ت قُل ف ل   كِلر  ٓ لذ ا ف   م 

ُ
 أ

ل   ا و  رهُم  قلُ ت نه  ا و  ذهُم  يما ق ول ل رر
٢٣ ك 

Your Master decreed, “Do not worship anyone other than Him! And with parents, [] excellence! If one of 
them or both of them reach old age around you (and it is very likely to happen), then do not express 

exasperation to them and do not drive them away, and say kind words to them.

Allah commands us to excellence towards our parents, and the use of the اسم as opposed the فعل means

that it is a timeless command. 

حذف المفعول به .4

When a فعل متعد is used in a sentence, but a مفعول به is not included, it is considered محذوف. 

A مفعول به is omitted when the action is being highlighted, not that which was affected by the action. If 

mentioning the مفعول به is not in line with the purpose behind the speech, then it is omitted.  

Imagine someone describing the sacrifice of mothers by saying, “They just keep giving and 
giving.”  What are they giving, and to whom? Those details are not relevant, because that is 

not what is being highlighted. 
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  إرلذ هُو  يحُر 
َٰ ٓ إرلَ 

يتُ  ۦل  يُمر بُّ  ۗ  و  اب ائٓركُمُ  و ر بُّ  كُمر  لري  ٱ ء  ٨ لأوذ
There is absolutely no god except for Him; He gives life and death. [] The Master of your earliest 

forefathers.

The مفعول به of يحيي and يميت are omitted because it is Allah’s power to give life and death which is being

highlighted here. 

د اءٓ  م  ر د  م  ا و  ل مذ ن  و  د   ي  ل يهر  و ج  ة ع  مذ
ُ
د   قُون  اسر ي سلنذ ٱ مِن   أ ن و و ج  مُ  مر أت ير ٱ دُونرهر ا ق ال   ۗ  ت ذُود انر  مر  ا م  طبكُُم   ل   ق الَ  ا ۗ  خ 

َٰ  ن سقر  تّذ ر   ح  ءُٓ ٱ يصُدر بوُن ا ۗ  لرِعَ 
 
يخ و أ برير ش 

٢٣ ك 
When he reached the waters of Madyan, he found upon the a group of people watering [], and he found 
away from them two women driving back []. He said, “What is your matter?” They said, “We do not 

water [] until the shepherds drive [].”

The type of animal that was at the watering hole is not mentioned a single time in the ayah, because it 

was not a relevant detail in the story. The actions of the events that transpired are what is important to 

keep the story moving forward, so whatever details are unnecessary are omitted. 

حذف جواب الشرط .5

Omitting the جواب الشرط gives room for the imagination and opens up possibilities. In a negative 

context, allowing the imagination to run wild induces fear.  

Imagine a mom threatening her dirty-mouthed child by saying, “If I hear you saying that one 
more time…” The omission of the consequence that will follow allows the child’s imagination 
to take flight, which increased her trepidation. 

ل و  مُون  لمُ ٱ إرذر  ت ر ىئ و  م ن اكرسُواْ  جرر هر ند   رءُُوسر م عر بهِر ٓ  ر  بذن ا ن ا ر  بص 
 
عن ا أ مر عن اٱف   و س  لرحًا ن عم ل رجر َٰ ١٢ مُوقرنوُن   إرنذا ص 

If you could see when the criminals will be hanging their heads in front of their Master, “Our Master, we 
have seen and heard, so send us back and we will do good. No doubt, we are firm believers...”

The horror of what one might see after the shamed criminals beg their Master after they lost all chances is 

not mentioned to intensify the scene and invoke fear in the heart of the listener. 

 فعل that are associated with that حورف Expands meaning to allow for other حذف حرف الجر
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.Makes speech metaphorical, giving it the meaning of hyperbole  حذف المضاف  

 .Expands the scope of the word  حذف المضاف إليه

 .موصوف Directs focus towards the description and removes importance from  حذف الموصوف

 .Creates an exclamation  حذف المبتدأ

  .open to imagination to induce either fear or hope خب Leaves the حذف الخب

 .Creates urgency and/or emphasis  حذف الفعل

.Focuses on action rather than the object of the action  حذف المفعول

 .open to imagination to induce either fear or hope جواب Leaves the حذف جواب الشرط

الذف إيجاز  ON A WORD LEVEL 

We learned about the حذف of words on the fragment level and on the sentence level. Let us now study

the حذف of letters on a word level. When it comes to the حذف of letters, there are three letters that

can be omitted. Each has its unique scenarios and implications. These three letters are: 

1. The ن
2. The ت
3. The ي

Let us learn about the different scenarios in which these letters are dropped, then let us learn about 

what implications this type of حذف has.

حذف النون .1

There is only one scenario in which the ن is dropped. The ن is dropped from the word  ْي كُن (the مجزوم form

of  ُي كُوْن). This حذف can occur for two reasons depending on whether the sentence is negative or non-

negative. 

NEGATIVE SENTENCES  

Negative sentences include النهي and النفي, forbidding and negation.
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When ن in  ْكُن is dropped in a negative sentence, it emphasizes the negation. It translates as “not in the ي 

slightest” or “not one bit”.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

ا ي مكُرُون   ١٢٧  يق مِمذ ل   ت كُ  فر  ض  م و  يهر
ل  ن ع  ل  ت  ز  ... و 

And do not be sad over them and do not be in the slightest bit of constriction because of their plotting. 

ي ا ٢٠  ل م أكُ  ب غر سنر  ب شر   و  ل م ي مس  م و 
َٰ َٰ  ي كُونُ  لير  غُل  ق ال ت أنّذ

She said, “How in the world could I have a son when no human has touched me and I have not been 
unchaste in the slightest?!” 

كري   ١٢٠  ن   ٱلمُشرر ل م ي كُ  مر نريفا و  ر  ح  ة ق انرتا لِِلّذ مذ
ُ
ن   أ يم   كَ  َٰهر إرنذ إربر 

Certainly Ibrahim was a model, unconditionally obedient to Allah, and inclining to the truth. And he was 
not from among the polytheists in the least bit.

NON-NEGATIVE SENTENCES  

In non-negative sentences, the ن in  ْكُن is dropped to show the insignificance or smallness of ي 

somethings.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

يما ٤٠  ظر نهُ  أجرًا ع  ُ
ن لذ يؤُتر  مر ا و  فه  عر َٰ ن ة يضُ  س  إرن ت كُ ح  ...و 

…And if it is [even a small] good deed, He will multiply it and give a great reward especially from Him.

Notice that the sentence is not negative. The ن is dropped to show that Allah will multiply and reward even

the smallest and most insignificant of good actions. 
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يفر   طر
ۗ   إرنذ  ٱلِلّذ   ل   ُ ا ٱلِلّذ َٰتر  أو فر  ٱلأرضر  ي أتر  بره  َٰو  م  ة   أو فر  ٱلسذ خر  ت كُن فر  ص  رد ل ف  بذة مِن خ  ال   ح  ثق  آ إرن ت كُ مر ذ إرنذه  َٰبنُ  ي 

برير ١٦  خ 
My dear son, if it is the weight of [something as insignificant as] a mustard seed and it is in a rock or in 

the skies or the earth, Allah will bring it forth. Certainly Allah is subtle and informed.

The ن is dropped to illustrate that Allah keeps track of all things no matter how small and insignificant

they are and no matter how hidden they seem to be. 

 ٣٧  َٰ نر   يمُن 
ة مِن مذ أل م ي كُ  نطُف 

Was he not an insignificant sperm drop that was emitted?

The نون is dropped to demonstrate the humble beginnings of the human who now behaves so arrogantly

and to demonstrate Allah’s ability to create to those who doubt resurrection. 

Notice that this sentence is negated with  ْم Though this sentence is negative grammatically, the negation .ل 

is not literal as it is a rhetorical questions. For this reason, the dropped ن translates as it would in a non-

negative sentence. 

حذف الَاء .2

The ت is most often dropped in the مضارع in families V and VI, the two ت families.

Generally, this is done to show that the فعل is less in some way. The فعل could be less, for example, in 

the duration of time spent doing it or the effort required to carry it out or the number of people 

carrying out the action.  

Let us take a look at case studies of each. 

NUMBER 

Below are examples of the ت being dropped or kept based on the number of beings carrying out the action.

ۗ   ق الوُٓاْ  أل م ت كُن  ۗ  ضر  فري   فر ٱلأر ۗ   ق الوُاْ  كُنذا مُست ضع    فريم   كُنتمُ
م ق الوُاْ هر ٓ  أنفُسر الرمر ةُ  ظ  ئئرك  ل  فذىَٰهُمُ  ٱلم  ين   ت و  ر

إر نذ ٱلَّذ
رضُ 

 
ر ٱ أ ع ة لِلّذ َٰسر رُواْ  و  اجر تهُ 

ا ف  رك   ۗ  فريه  ئ وْلَٰ 
ُ
ىَٰهُم ف أ أو  نذمُ  م  ه  اءٓ ت ۗ  ج  يًرا و س  صر ٩٧ م 

Certainly those who the angels take in full while they are oppressing themselves, [the angels] will say, 
“What condition were you in?” They will say, “We were made weak in the land.” They [the angels] will 

say, “Was the earth of Allah not spacious for you to immigrate in?” Then those people, their refuge is 
Hell and what a terrible final destination!
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This ayah is speaking specifically of who used being weak and oppressed as an excuse not to believe. These 

people are only a percentage of all disbelievers. The ت is dropped to indicate that the smaller number of

people. 

ا كُنتُم  لريمُ  برم  ۗ   إرنذ  ٱلِلّذ   ع  ئ 
ۗ   ب ل  ن سُوءٓر  لُ  مر ا كُنذا ن عم  ل م   م  وُاْ  ٱلسذ ۗ   ف ألق  م هر ٓ  أنفُسر الرمر ةُ  ظ  ئئرك  ل  ۗ  م  فذىَٰهُمُ  ٱل ين   ت ت و  ر

ٱلَّذ

لوُن   ٢٨  ت عم 
Those who the angels take in full while they are oppressing themselves, they offer submission [saying] 

“No we did not used to do any wrong!” Rather, certainly Allah is knowing of what you used to do.

This ayah speaks of the time of death of all disbelievers in general. For this reason, the ت is not dropped.

FREQUENCY OF EVENTS 

Below are examples of the ت being dropped or kept based on the frequency of occurrence of the event.

لُ  ذ ةُ ٱت نز  ئئرك  ل  وحُ ٱو   لم  ا لرُّ م برإرذنر  فريه  بِهر مر كُِ  مِن ر 
 
٤ أ

The angels and the Ruh decent in it by the permission of your master on every errand.

A ت is dropped in this فعل because this ayah speaks of the descent of the angels on ليلة القدر. This event 

occurs only one day in a year. The dropped ت indicates the infrequency of the event.

 ٢٢٢   ۗ  أفذاك  أثريم
َٰ كُِ لُ على   ذ يُ ٢٢١ ت نز  َٰطر لُ  ٱلشذ ي  ذ ن ت نز  َٰ  م  ن بئُِكُم على  

ُ
ل أ  ه 

Should I inform you upon whom the devils descend? They descend upon every sinful repeated liar.

The ت is dropped because devils do not descend on all sinful liars. They descend on soothsayers and

magicians, which is a small portion of the population. 

دُون   تر  كُنتُم توُع 
واْ  بر ٱلج نذةر  ٱلذ ُ بشرر

 
نوُاْ  و أ ل  ت  ز  ةُ  ألذ  تَ  افوُاْ و  ئئرك  ل  مُ  ٱلم  يهر

ل  لُ  ع  ذ َٰمُواْ  ت ت نز  ُ  ثُمذ  ٱست ق  بُّن ا ٱلِلّذ ين   ق الوُاْ  ر  ر
إرنذ ٱلَّذ

 ٣٠ 
Certainly those who say “My master is Allah” then they remain steadfast, the angels descend upon them 
saying, “Do not be afraid and do not be sad and receive good news of the Jannah that you were promised.”

The ت is kept in this ayah because angels descend upon believers at their time of death on a daily basis. It

is a frequently occurring event, which is why both ت are kept.
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EFFORT REQUIRED 

Below are examples of the ت being dropped or kept based on the frequency of occurrence of the effort

required to carry out the action. 

رُون   ٢٤  كذ ۗ   أف ل   ت ذ  ث لً  ي انر  م  ل ي ست ور
ۗ   ه  يعر  مر يرر  و  ٱلسذ مِ  و  ٱلب صر َٰ  و  ٱلأص  يق ير  ك  ٱلأعم  رر

ث لُ ٱلف  م 
The example of the two groups is like the blind and deaf and the seeing and hearing. Are they equal as an 

example? Then will you not all contemplate ? 

The difference between the blind and deaf and seeing and hearing is easy to see and understand and does 

not require deep reflection. The ت is dropped as thought to say, “Do you not contemplate even a little

bit?” 

بِِّ كُذ ش  ء    ع   ر  ۗ   و سر يئا بِِّ  ش  اءٓ   ر  ٓ  أن ي ش  كُون   برهر ۦ إرلذ ا تشُرر افُ  م  ٓ  أخ  ل  ۗ   و  نر 
ىَٰ د  ق د ه  ر  و  وٓنِّ  فر  ٱلِلّذ تُ ئجُّ

 
ه ُۥ ق ومُه ُۥ  ق ال   أ اجٓذ و ح 

رُون   ٨٠  كذ ف ل   ت ت ذ 
 
ۗ   أ لمًا عر

And his people argued with him. He said“ ,Do you argue with me with regards to Allah while he has

guided me? And I do not fear what you associate as partners except for what Allah wills. My master has 

encompassed everything in terms of knowledge. Then do you not contemplate ”? 

In this ayah, Ibrahim (AS) is debating his people. The ت is not dropped because he is debating مشركون and 

is inviting them to think deeply. 

DROPPED ت IN FAMILY X

It is also possible to drop the ت in family X. This only happens twice in the Quran with the words اع    ,ارسْت ط 
both of which occur in سورة الكهف. 

ُ  ن قبا ٩٧  عُواْ  لَ  َٰ ا ٱست ط  م  رُوهُ  و  عُوٓاْ  أن ي ظه  َٰ ا ٱسط  م  ف 

Then they were unable to climb over it and they were unable to pierce it  . 

The ت is dropped from the first استطاع and kept in the second one, because climbing the wall would have

been easier than piercing it. 
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بًا ٧٨  ل يهر  ص  ع عذ ا ل م ت ست طر يلر  م  أور
  برت 

ن بئُِك 
ُ
أ ۗ   س  ب ينرك   اقُ ب ينر  و  ا فرر  َٰذ  ق ال  ه 

He said, “This is the separation between you and me. I will inform you of the interpretation of what you 
were unable to be patient with.”

Before Khidr tells Musa (AS) the logic behind his actions, it is harder for Musa (AS) to understand them. For 

this reason, the ت is kept.

با ٨٢  ل يهر  ص  ع عذ ا ل م ت سطر يلُ  م  أور
لرك  ت 

َٰ ... ذ 

That is the interpretation of what you were unable to be patient with . 
After Khidr tells Musa (AS) the logic behind his actions, he is able to understand with ease. For this reason, 

the ت is dropped.

حذف الياء .3

The dropping of the ي is known as اء  .اجتِاء There are two types of .الجْتِر

- اجتِاء الضمير .1 dropping of the attached version of أنا.  
ر .2 اجتِاءُ المُعْت لِ الآخر – dropping of the weak letter on ناقص words for a reason other than جزم

SHORTENING THE PRONOUN - الضمير اجتِاء 

The ي can be dropped whether it is )ْ منصوب )نِر or )مجرور )ي. 

Generally, حذف means that the word is less in some way. A common reason for the omission of the 

 is also often omitted in contexts of brevity and kept in ي are to indicate smaller numbers. The ي

contexts of elaboration.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

SMALLER NUMBERS 

ي  قلُ  ب ادر َٰعر ين  ٱ ي  ر
فوُاْ  لَّذ ئ  أسر  م على   هر ن ت قن طُواْ  ل   أنفُسر ر ٱ رذحم ةر  مر رُ  لِلّذ  ٱ إرنذ  ۗ  لِلّذ نوُب  ٱ ي غفر يعًا لَُّّ ر فُورُ ٱ هُو   ۥإرنذهُ  ۗ  جَ  يمُ ٱ لغ  لرذحر

٥٣ 
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Say, “My slaves who have exceeded the bounds against themselves! Do not despair of the mercy of Allah! 
No doubt, Allah forgives all sins. No doubt, he is the forgiving, the merciful.”

The ي remains because people of this type are common.

قُولوُاْ  ب ادري ي  قلُ لعِر تر ٱو 
نُ  هر   لذ حس 

 
 ٥٣ ...أ

And say to my slaves to say that which is better.

The ي remains because this command pertains to most, as most people argue and do not speak with the

best manners. 

ب ادر ف ب شِر  ... ين  ٱ ١٧ عر ر
عُون   لَّذ ول  ٱ ي ست مر ح لق 

 
ي تذبرعُون  أ

ن هُ ف  ١٨ ... ۥ س 
Then give good news to my slaves who listen to what it said and follow the best of it… 

The ي is omitted because those who take what is best from what is said and follow it are few.

ب ادر قلُ  َٰعر ين  ٱ ي  ر
نوُ لَّذ ام  قُواْ ٱاْ ء  بذكُم تذ  ١٠ ... ۗ  ر 

Say“ ,My slaves who have believed, have consciousness of your master ”. 

The ي is omitted because those who have تقوى are few.

CONTEXT 

اءٓ   ٓ أن ي ش  ُ ٱإرلذ بذك   ذكُرٱو   ۗ  لِلّذ يت   إرذ ا رذ قلُ ن سر ئ  و  ي نر  أن ع س  بِِّ  ي هدر قر ب   ر  ن لأر ا مر َٰذ  دا ه   ٢٤ ر ش 
…except that Allah wills. And remember your master when you forget and say, “Perhaps my master will 

guide me to [something] closer than this in terms of guidance.” 

ه  ترل ا ت و جذ ل مذ اءٓ  و  ن   ق  دي  َٰ  ق ال   م  بِِّٓ  ع س  ي نر  أن ر  اءٓ   ي هدر و  بر ٱ س   ٢٢ يلر لسذ
And when he turned in the direction of Madyan, he said, “Perhaps my master will guide me to and along 

the center of the path.” 
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➢ سورة الكهف is a سورة of summary. It includes several stories, each of which is relatively short and

concise. سورة القصص on the other hand, is a سورة of elaboration. The entire سورة is dedicated to

the story of Musa (AS). His story is mentioned in detail. For this reason, the ي is omitted in

 .القصص and kept in الكهف

➢ is الكهف ,Again .القصص and 12 times in الكهف and its derivatives are mentioned 5 times in هدى
less elaborate in its mention of guidance and القصص is more elaborate. This reflects in what is

done with the ي as well.

➢ The ي is dropped in 5 other places in الكهف while it is kept in most places in القصص. 

REMOVAL OF THE S ICK LETTER FROM THE END - الآخر المعتل  اجتِاء 

The ي can be dropped from both أسماء and أفعال that are ناقص. Note that this occurs more commonly

with ناقص يائي, but it is also possible for the و to be dropped in a ناقص واوي. 

WITH أسماء 

When the ي is dropped from an اسم, it indicates a smaller number. When the ي is kept, it indicates a

larger number. 

يبر  رر
إرنِِ ق 

نِ ف  ب ادري ع  أل ك  عر إرذ ا س  يبُ  ۗ و  جر
ُ
ة   أ اعر ٱ د عو  نر  إرذ ا لذ ْ  ۗ  د عَ  يبُوا نُواْ  لير  ف لي ست جر ليُؤمر لذهُ  بر  و  ١٨٦ ي رشُدُون   مل ع 

And when My slaves as you about Me, then I am near. I respond to the call of the caller when he calls Me. 
Then they should try to respond to Me and they should believe in Me so that perhaps they may follow the 

right path. 

Notice that the ي is present on عبادري which is a broader category and it is omitted in  الاعر, which is a

smaller category. 

WITH أفعال 

When a sick letter (either و or ي) is dropped from a فعل ناقص, it indicates that the action was or will be 

carried out quickly and easily. Note that this only applies when the فعل is not مجزوم. 

Take a look at the following examples. 
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ن د ب انري ة  ٱ عُ س   ١٨ لزذ
We will summon the guardians of Hell. 

The dropped و implies that this action is easy for Allah. It also poses an additional threat by implying that

the action will happen without delay. 

ن لذ ع  ت و  اعر ٱ ي دعُ  ي وم   هُمف  َٰ  لذ ء إرلى  كُر   ش 
 ٦ نُّ

So turn away from them! The day on which the caller calls to something terrible. 

The dropped و implies that the action will happen quickly and effortlessly. It is a warning to the deniers

mentioned previously in the passage. 

ي م... ُ ٱ حُ و  ل  ٱ لِلّذ َٰطر يُحرقُّ  لب  َٰترهر  ل قذ ٱ و  لرم   ٢٤...ۦبرك 
Allah erases falsehood and He establishes the truth with His words.

The dropped و implies that Allah erases falsehood with ease.

الإبدال
Rather, it is the merging of letters. It has some of the same implications as .حذف is not a type of الإبدال

.does, which is why we will study it in this chapter حذف

 .شدة merges with the letter that comes after it, creating a ت occurs in families V and VI when the الإبدال

This mostly happens in the مضارع and sometimes with the اسم فاعل.  Words such as قُ  دذ originally) ي صذ

قُ  دذ ت ص  ثرِر  and (ي  ثرِر  originally)  مُدذ  .إبدال are examples of (مُت د 

It is also possible for إبدال to occur in the ماض. Recall that the ماض of V and VI begins with a ت. When this

For .شدة is created. However, it is impossible to start a word with a شدة merges with the letter after it, a ت

this reason, when إبدال happens in the ماض, a helper ألف is used to allow for its pronunciation. An example

of إبدال in the ماض would be   يذن يذن   originally) ارزذ ار ك   or (ت ز  ار ك   originally) اردذ  .(ت د 

As for the بلغة of إبدال, there are two primary implications:
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1. As is the case with حذف, since the فعل is being shortened, it implies that the action is also 

shortened 

2. Since the merging of the letters creates a شدة, the addition of the شدة can also imply extra effort or 

force or intensity

Take a look at the following examples. 

د  ل ق  ٓ و  لن ا ئ  أرس  م إرلى  م 
ُ
َٰهُم ق بلرك   مِن أ ذن  اءٓر ٱبر  ف أخ  اءٓر ٱو   لب أس  ذ لذهُم لضَّذ ذعُون   ل ع  ت ضَّ  ٤٢ ي 

And certainly, we have sent messengers to nations before you, then we afflicted its people with suffering 

and hardship so that perhaps they would supplicate humbly . 

  
ر
 
آ أ م  لن او  ي  مِن ق ري ة فر  س  بر

ٓ  نذ ٓ  إرلذ ذن ا خ 
 
ا أ هل ه 

 
اءٓر ٱبر  أ ٓ ٱو   لب أس  ا ذ لذهُم لضَّذ ذعُون  ءر ل ع  ٩٤ ي ضَّذ

We did not send a single messenger within a village except that we inflicted suffering and hardship on its 
people so that perhaps they would supplicate humbly. 

The first ayah uses the word  مر م 
ُ
ة whereas the second uses the word (nations) أ رْي  م .(town) ق  م 

ُ
is plural and أ

an أمة is larger than a قرية. This means that the دعوة and the suffering happened over a longer period of

time. For this reason, the ت remains in   عُوْن ذ ضَّ  ت  is dropped in the second ayah to indicate a shorter ت The .ي 

time period. 

* *   * 

يل  ٱ لن  ا فر ف أو... ق لك  دذ ت ص  ٓ  و  ل ين ا زري لِلّذ  ٱ إرنذ  ۗ  ع 
دِقري  ٱ يج   ٨٨ لمُت ص 

So give us full measure and be charitable with us. Certainly, Allah rewards the charitable.

دِقري  ٱإرنذ  تر ٱو   لمُصذ
َٰ دِق  نا ق رضًا لِلّذ  ٱ و أقر ضُواْ  لمُصذ س  ع فُ  ح  َٰ ل هُم ل هُم يضُ  يم أجر و  رر

 ١٨ ك 
Certainly the charitable men and charitable women and [those who] gave Allah an open-ended loan, it 

will be multiplied for them and they will have a noble reward. 

The شدة that appears as a result of the إبدال in the word  ُق دذ صذ implies a greater amount of charity. The first ي 

ayah is a quote said by the brother of Yusuf (AS) when they are asking for provisions. The normal form of 

the word   ق دذ ص  .is used because, out of their dignity and manners, they did not want to ask for a lot ت 
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In the second ayah, Allah is complementing those who give a lot of charity, which is why the  إبدال 
happens. This ayah appears in سورة الديد. Giving for the sake of Allah is a prominent theme in this سورة. 

* *   * 

 

يرذ  ق الوُٓاْ  ذم ل ئر  ۗ  بركُم ن اإرنذا ت ط  جَُ نذكُم ت نت هُواْ  ل نذكُم ل نَ  سذ لي  م  ابر  مِنذا و  ذ  م ع  لير
 
١٨ أ

They said, “No doubt we have seen you as an evil omen. [We swear] if you do not stop, we will most 
certainly stone you and a painful punishment from us will most definitely touch you. 

ن اٱق الوُاْ  يرذ برم ن برك   طذ ع ك   و  ُكُم ق ال   ۗ  مذ ئِر ئ ند   ط  ر ٱ عر  ٤٧ تفُت نوُن   ق وم أنتُم ب ل ۗ  لِلّذ
They said, “We have seen you and those with you as a bad omen.” He said, “You bad omen is with Allah. 

Rather, you are a tried nation.” 

The extra شدة in   يرذ .makes it more emphatic. A look at the context shows the cause of the extra emphasis ارطذ

In the first ayah, which appears in يس, the ones speaking are threatening to kill the messengers ( م ئر لذ ل 
م لير

 
ابر  أ ذ  ا ع  كُم مِنذ نذ سذ م  لي   كُم و  نذ جَُ  نَ  هُواْ  ل  نت  appears in a context in ,النمل The second ayah, which appears in .(ت 

which they have already plotted to kill Salih (AS). 

الإبدال  IN FAMILY VIII

It is possible for إبدال to happen in family VIII to be dropped. The ت merges with the letter after it,

creating a شدة. A كسرة is then placed on the letter before that for the sake of flow. This occurs only twice

in the Quran. 

لقلُ  ن ه  ئٓركُم مر كَ  ن شُر  يٓ  مذ ُ ٱ قلُر  ۗ  ل قِ ٱ إرلى   ي هدر ي لِلّذ قِ  ي هدر ن ۗ  لرلح  م  ف 
 
يٓ  أ قُّ  ل قِ ٱ إرلى   ي هدر ح 

 
ن أ

 
ن يتُذب ع   أ مذ

 
لذ  أ

دِيٓ  ٓ  ي هر ن إرلذ
 
ىَٰ  أ ا ۗ  يهُد  م  يف   ل كُم ف  كُمُون   ك   ٣٥ ت 

Say, “Is there anyone among your associates that guides toward the truth?” Say, “Allah guides toward 
the truth.” Then is the one who guides toward truth more deserving of being followed or the one who does 

not commit to guidance until he is guided. So what is wrong with you in regards to how you reason?

The word  ْهردِي يْ  originates for the word ي  در هْت   إبدال The .كسرة gets a ه and the د merges with the ت The .ي 
here implies emphasis. The reason it is emphasized in this ayah in particular is because this ayah speaks of 

idols which have no chance of committing to guidance. 
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ي ا ي نظُرُون  إرلذ ص  ةم  ة ح  د  َٰحر رصِمُون   و هُم ت أخُذُهُم و   ٤٩ يَ 
They are only waiting for one loud cray to take them while they are arguing.

The word   رصِمُوْن مُوْن   is originally يَ  صر ت  ْ creates إبدال The  .كسرة gets a خ and the ص merges with the ت The .يَ 

emphasis. The word يَتصمون is emphasized in this particular ayah because this ayah speaks of the coming 

of the day of judgement (صيحة واحدة). When the day of judgement comes, there will not be a single 

Muslim on the earth and conflict will be widespread and intense. 
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الإيجاز
brief, meaningful speech

إيجاز الذف
when there is an omission, but the 

implication is understood

إيجاز القص
when few words hold a lot of 

meaning, but there is no omission

Expands meaning to allow for other حورف that are associated with that حذف حرف الجر فعل

Makes speech metaphorical, giving it the meaning of hyperbole. حذف المضاف

Expands the scope of the word. حذف المضاف إليه

Directs focus towards the description and removes importance from حذف الموصوف .موصوف

Creates an exclamation. حذف المبتدأ

Leaves the   خب open to imagination to induce either fear or hope.    حذف الخب

Creates urgency and/or emphasis. حذف الفعل

Focuses on action rather than the object of the action. حذف المفعول

Leaves the جواب open to imagination to induce either fear or hope.  ط حذف جواب الشر
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 حذف الرف

 حذف النون

from  ْكُن  ي 

in negative sentences: 

-“not the slightest” 

-“not one bit” 

in non-negative sentences: 

-demonstrate the insignificance of something

 حذف الَاء

from مضارع of families 5 + 6

-number of beings carrying the action

-frequency of event

-effort required

from family X 

 اسطاع <- استطاع
indicates less effort 

 حذف الياء

 اجتِاء الضمير )نِ/ي(

-smaller number

-context

 اجتِاء المعتل  الآخر

-on أسماء: smaller number

-on أفعال: action carried out quickly

merging of two lettersالإبدال

shortened فعل = shortening of time to do it 

extra effort/intensity = شدة
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INTRODUCTION  

Recall that إطناب is extending one’s speech for a specific purpose. There are different ways in which

speech can be elongated. Listed below are the different ways as well as their purpose and benefits.  

CLARIFICATION AFTER AMBIGUITY - الإبهام بعد الإيضاح 
There are cases in which an ambiguous statement is made then clarified. It would be possible, in such 

cases, to avoid the ambiguous statement altogether and to make only the second, more clear 

statement, keeping the speech more concise.  

This is done, however, to build anticipation and tension and to draw special attention to that which is 

being mentioned at length.  

Take a look at the example below. 

مرَ ٱ ذََٰلكَِ  هِ إلَِ  وَقَضَيناَ  
َ
نَّ دَابرَِ هََٰٓؤُلََ ءِ مَق لأ

َ
صبِحِيَ  طُوعأ ٦٦ مُّ

And We decreed that matter for him - that the last remnants of those people would be cut off in the early 
morning. 

If the ayah above were to be kept concise, it would read “وقضينا إله أن دابر هؤلَء مقطوع مصبحي”, omitting 

the initial ambiguous statement and keeping only the clarifying statement. This ayah, however, appears in 

the context of storytelling, where tension is built and an anticipation is created. 

This type of إطناب happens on the level of a single ayah, as seen in the example above. It also happens

across different surahs that cover the same story.  

Take a look at the example below. 

ختكَُ  شِ  تمَ إِذ
ُ
دُلُّكُم هَل فَتقَُولُ  أ

َ
َٰ  أ ٤٠ … ۥيكَفُلهُُ  مَن عَََ

and she said, “Should I direct you someone who will take care of him?” When your sister was walking

This ayah was revealed earlier in the Meccan time period. When this ayah was revealed the صحابة didn’t

quite understand what this part of the story meant. Later during the Meccan period, the details of this 

part of the story were revealed, solving the mystery. 

الإطناب
 CHAPTER 7
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خ وَقاَلتَ
ُ
يهِ  ۦتِهِ لِأ مناَ۞ ١١ يشَعُرُونَ  لََ  وهَُمعَن جُنبُ  ۦبهِِ  فَبصََُُت ۖ  قُصِّ  هَل فَقَالتَ لُ مِن قبَ لمَرَاضِعَ ٱ عَليَهِ  وحََرَّ

دُلُّكُم
َ
َٰٓ  أ هلِ  عَََ

َ
َٰصِحُونَ  لَُ  وَهُملكَُم  ۥيكَفُلوُنهَُ  بيَت أ ١٢نَ

She said to his sister, “Shadow him”. So she kept an eye on him from the side while they were unaware. 
We prohibited him from all wet nurses before so she said, “Should I direct you to a household that will 

take care of him for you and be good mentors?” 

Think of a story or a movie scene in which you were given partial information at one point then were 

given the full story at a later point. How did this affect your experience? Did it make the story more 

enjoyable? 

REPETITION - التكرار 
Repetitive speech is not concise, but can serve as a powerful tool to emphasize an idea and to make sure 

that the audience does not forget.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

٤ علمَُونَ تَ  فَ سَو كََلَّّ  ثُمَّ   ٣ تعَلمَُونَ  فَ كََلَّّ سَو
Not at all! Soon you will know! Then again, not at all! Soon you all know! 

In the ayaat above, the same thing is repeated for emphasis. This makes the warning scarier and draws a 

level of attention to this warning that would not have been there otherwise. 

ينَ عَمِلوُاْ  إنَِّ رَبَّكَ  ثُمَّ  ِ و ءَ ٱللََِّّ صلحَُو اْ  ذََٰلكَِ  دِ عبَ  مِن تاَبوُاْ  ثُمَّ بِِهَََٰلةَ  لسُّ
َ
١١٩ رَّحِيم   لغََفُور بعَدِهَامِن  إنَِّ رَبَّكَ  وَأ

Then, no doubt, your Master is, towards those who did wrong out of ignorance then returned to Him after 
that and did good, then no doubt, you Master is most certainly forgiving and merciful after that. 

The phrase “No doubt, your master is...” is repeated twice within the same ayah. In this case, the إطناب is
used to emphasize the forgiveness and mercy of Allah. 

As with the first category of إطناب, repetition can also occur across different surahs. For instance, the

phrase اتقوا الله appears 51 times in the Quran. And the derivatives of this word occur many more times.

This very frequent repetition places heavy emphasis on تقوى and highlights its importance.
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Think of a phrase or idea that is repeated a lot in the Quran. Why do you think this is? What 

significance do you draw from its repetition? 

 

PRECAUTION - الَحتراس   
At times, speech is extended and details are added as a precautionary measure against possible 

misunderstandings.  

Take a look at the following examples.  

َٰفِقُونَ ٱجَا ءَكَ  إِذَا ِ ٱ لرَسَُولُ  إِنَّكَ  هَدُ قاَلوُاْ نشَ لمُنَ ُ ٱوَ  ۖ  للَّّ ُ ٱوَ  لرَسَُولُُ  إِنَّكَ  لمَُ يعَ للَّّ َٰفِقِيَ ٱ إنَِّ  هَدُ يشَ للَّّ ذِبوُنَ  لمُنَ
َٰ
  ١لكََ

When the hypocrites come to you, they say, “We bear witness that you are most definitely the messenger 
of Allah!” And Allah knows that you are His messenger and Allah bears witness that the hypocrites are 

most definitely liars.  

In this ayah, Allah includes “والله يعلم إنك لرسول” to guard against the possible idea that by bearing witness 

that the hypocrites are liars, He is bearing witness that what they bear witness to (the prophethood of 

Muhammad صلى الله عليه وسلم) is a lie. This way, it is clear that the hypocrites are not liars on the basis of the statement 

that they are making. Rather, they are liars in their sincerity and lack of belief in the statement that they 

are making.  

 

 َٰٓ توَ حَتَّّ
َ
َٰ  اْ إِذَا  أ هَا نمَلةَقاَلتَ  لنَّملِ ٱ وَادِ  عَََ يُّ

َ
كِنكَُم  دخُلوُاْ ٱ لنَّملُ ٱ يََٰٓأ  لََ وهَُم  وجَُنوُدُهُ  سُليَمََٰنُ  يََطِمَنَّكُم لََ مَسََٰ

  ١٨ يشَعُرُونَ 
Until when they came upon the valley of the ants, an ant said, “O ants, enter your homes [so that] 

Soloman and his armies do not crush you while they do not notice.” 

In this ayah, the ant includes the phrase “وهم لَ يشعرون” to guard against the idea that Soloman and his 

armies would deliberately cause harm to the ants. 

 

INTERJECTION -  الَعتراض 
An اعتراض is an interjection or a statement that interrupts the natural flow of a sentence. Interjections 

are generally made when there is an immediate need to mention something due to its importance.  

 

Take a look at the following examples.  
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ِ  وَيََعَلوُنَ  َٰتِ ٱلِلَّّ نهَُ سُب لَبنَ ا يشَ ۥحََٰ   ٥٧ تهَُونَ وَلهَُم مَّ
And they associate daughters with Allah, [He is above that!] and they have what they desire.  

This اعتراض shows how outlandish and unacceptable their claims are. Allah does not wait until the end of 

the ayah to refute them. He interjects with the phrase سبحانه before the ayah is over. 

 

يم  يَذُوقوُهُ فلَ هََٰذَا اقحََِ   ٥٧ وغََسَّ
This [Then let them taste it!] is boiling water and pus.  

This اعتراض highlights the idea that Hell is being prepared for criminals and it makes the descriptions more 

real and more terrifying.  

 

Find the اعتراض in the following ayaat and discuss their significance.  

 

قسِمُ  فلََ  ۞
ُ
َّولقََسَم  ۥوَإِنَّهُ   ٧٥ لنُّجُومِ ٱ بمَِوََٰقِعِ  أ   ٧٦ عَظِيم   تعَلمَُونَ  ل

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

ُ ٱصَدَقَ  لَّقَد ُ ٱإنِ شَا ءَ  لحرََامَ ٱ لمَسجِدَ ٱ خُلنَُّ لَتَد ۖ  لحقَِّ ٱبِ  لرُّءياَٱرسَُولَُ  للَّّ ينَ ءَامِنِيَ مُُلَِّقِيَ رءُُوسَكُم  للَّّ ِ  لََ  وَمُقَصُِّ
  ٢٧ قرَِيباً فتَحا ذََٰلكَِ  دُونِ  مِن فجََعَلَ  تعَلمَُواْ  لمَ مَا فَعَلِمَ  ۖ  تَََافوُنَ 
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َّم  فإَنِ ت  ۖ  لِحجَارَةُ ٱوَ  لنَّاسُ ٱوَقوُدُهَا  لَّتِ ٱ لنَّارَ ٱ تَّقُواْ افَ  تفَعَلوُاْ  وَلنَ تفَعَلوُاْ ل عِدَّ
ُ
فِرِينَ أ   ٢٤ للِكََٰ

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

بكَُم  وَلئَِ  صََٰ
َ
نَ  فَضلأ ِ ٱ مِّ َّم  للَّّ ن ل

َ
ة  ۥوَبَينهَُ  بيَنكَُم تكَُنلََقُولنََّ كَأ َٰليَتنَِ مَودََّ فوُزَ فوَ مَعَهُم كُنتُ  يَ

َ
  ٧٣ عَظِيما زًافأَ

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

                                                                                                                                                                                             

 

APPENDING -  التذييل 
 is appending a sentence to the end of a sentence that is already complete. The appendage repeats التذييل

an idea similar to the idea mentioned in the main body of the ayah. It simultaneously adds new meaning 

and emphasizes the idea that is conveyed in the main body of the ayah.  

 

Take a look at the following examples.  

 

  ٨١ اكََنَ زهَُوق لَبَٰطِلَ ٱإنَِّ  ۖ  لَبَٰطِلُ ٱوَزهََقَ  لحقَُّ ٱجَا ءَ  وَقلُ
Say the truth has come and falsehood has disappeared. No doubt, falsehood has always been bound to 

disappear.  

The idea that falsehood has always been bound to disappear is a new one in relation to the beginning of 

the ayah. The idea, however, relates to the beginning of the ayah and emphasizes the idea that falsehood 

has disappeared.  
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َٰهُمذََٰلكَِ جَزَي  َٰزِي  وهََل  ۖ  فَرُواْ كَ  بمَِا نَ  ١٧ لكَفُورَ ٱ إلََِّ  نَُ
That is how we compensated them for their ingratitude. And do We ever punish anyone but the 

constantly ungrateful? 

The idea that only the constantly ungrateful are punished is a new one in relation to the beginning of the 

ayah. The idea, however, is related to the beginning of the ayah and emphasizes the idea that they were 

compensated because of their ingratitude. 

MENTIONING A SPECIFIC AFTER A GENERALITY- لعام بعد الخاص ذكر ا
 is mentioning a specific after mentioning something general. The specific that is ذكر الخاص بعد العام

mentioned is usually something or someone that falls under the umbrella of the general. This is non-

standard language because the first word in the series includes the thing or person that is mentioned 

after it, yet it is still mentioned explicitly. This is done to give special attention to that which is 

mentioned specifically.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

لُ  َٰٓئِكَةُ ٱ تنََََّ وحُ ٱوَ  لمَلَ مرَبِّ  نِ فِيهَا بإِِذ لرُّ
َ
ن كُُِّ أ ٤ رهِم مِّ

The angles and the Ruh descend in it by the permission of their Master for every matter. 

The Ruh (Jibreel) belongs to the category of the angels, yet his rank is such that he gets a special, specific 

mention. 

ينَ ٱوَ  ِ
٣٧ يغَفِرُونَ وَإذَِا مَا غَضِبوُاْ هُم  لفَوََٰحِشَ ٱوَ  لِإثمِ ٱكَبََٰٓئَِِ  تَنبِوُنَ يََ  لََّّ

And those who avoid the major sins and acts of shamelessness and when they get angry, they are the ones 
who forgive.  

Acts of shamelessness fall under the category of major sins, but they are a topic of such importance that 

they deserve their own exclusive mention. 

Find the cases of ذكر الخاص بعد العام in the following ayaat. Discuss the significance of the إطناب in the

ayah. 
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فِظُواْ  لوَََٰتِ ٱعَََ  حََٰ ةِ ٱوَ  لصَّ لوََٰ ِ  لوسُطَىَٰ ٱ لصَّ َٰنِتِيَ وَقوُمُواْ لِلَّّ  ٢٣٨ قَ

َٰكِهَة  فِيهِمَا ان وَنََلفَ  ٦٨ وَرُمَّ

ينَ ٱوَ  ِ
تِ ٱءَامَنوُاْ وعََمِلوُاْ  لََّّ لِحََٰ َٰ د  لصَّ َٰ مُُمََّ لَ عَََ بِّهِم  لحقَُّ ٱ وَهُوَ وءََامَنوُاْ بمَِا نزُِّ رَ مِن رَّ صلحََ  اتهِِم  َسَيِّ  عَنهُم كَفَّ

َ
 ٢ باَلهَُم وَأ

ِيٱرَبِّكَ  سمِ ٱبِ  قرَأٱ
نَ ٱخَلقََ   ١خَلقََ  لََّّ  ٢ عَلقَ  مِن  لِإنسََٰ

MENTIONING A GENERAL AFTER A SPECIFIC - لعام ذكر  الخاص بعد ا
There are cases in which a general is mentioned after a specific. This is also done to give special 

attention to that which is mentioned specifically. It differs from the previous category in that the specific 

is the main topic of focus. The general that is mentioned after it is secondary.  

َٰكَ ءَاتيَ وَلقََد نَ  عاسَب نَ  ٨٧ لعَظِيمَ ٱ قُرءَانَ لٱوَ  لمَثاَنِ ٱ مِّ
And We have certainly given you seven frequently recited ones and the great Quran. 
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In the ayah above, the “seven frequently recited ones” refers to الفاتحة. The Quran is mentioned after that.

The فاتحة is part of the Quran, so it would have sufficed to mention only the Quran. The focus here,

however, is on the blessing and importance of the فاتحة. Mentioning it specifically also shows its status in

relation to other parts of the Quran. 

لمَ
َ
نَّ  لمَُو اْ يعَ أ

َ
َ ٱ أ هُم  لمَُ يعَ للَّّ نَّ  وَنَوَىَٰهُمسَِِّ

َ
َ ٱوَأ َٰمُ  للَّّ  ٧٨ لغُيوُبِ ٱعَلَّ

Do they not know that Allah knows their secrets and their private conversations and that Allah is the 
knower of the unseen? 

In the ayah above, the unseen is mentioned after secrets and private conversations. The unseen is broader. 

As such, this is a case of ذكر العام بعد الخاص.  This ayah appears in the context of hypocrisy. As such, special 

attention is drawn to inner secrets and private conversations. 
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الإطناب
elongating speech for a specific purpose 

الإيضاح بعد الإبهام building suspense 

التكرار emphasis and reminder

الَحتراس a precaution against misunderstanding

الَعتراض highlighting the importance of a statement

التذييل emphasizing and adding new meaning

ذكر الخاص بعد العام giving special importance to the specific

ذكر العام بعد الخاص giving special importance and focus to the specific
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INTRODUCTION  

There is a standard order for sentences. 

➢ In a  .متعلق بالخبر then خبر then مبتدأ the standard order is ,جملة اسمية

➢ In a then فاعل then فعل the standard order is ,جملة فعلية  .مفعول/متعلق بالفعل

Whenever there is a change in this standard order, it is considered to be a case of التقديم والتأخير. There are 

two main types of تقديم وتأخير and there are many different rhetorical benefits that arise when تقديم وتأخير
is used. The rhetorical benefit of any given case of التقديم والتأخير depends on two things: 

1. Which of the two types of  it is تقديم وتأخير

2. Context

Let us learn about the impact of these two factors on the rhetoric and meaning of an ayah. 

THE TWO TYPES OF  والتأخير التقديم 

There are two main types of تقديم وتأخير. They are: 

تقديمُ اللفظِ على عامله .1 – A عامل, in grammatical terms, is a word that has a grammatical effect on

another word. Some examples of عوامل (pl.) are all of which ,أفعال and ,حروف النصب ,حروف الجر

have the power to change the إعراب (status) of words.

As far as sentences go, in a جملة اسمية, the مبتدأ is the عامل, because it pushes the خبر into رفع. 

In a جملة فعلية, the فعل is the عامل because it pushes a فاعل into رفع and a مفعول into نصب. 

تقديم اللفظ على عامله is when any component within a sentence is brought before the عامل (i.e the

 .(فعل or مبتدأ

Let us look at a few examples of تقديم اللفظ على عامله. 

التقديم والتأخير
CHAPTER  8
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نَ  عبُدافَ  لَلَّ ٱبلَِ   ٦٦ لشَكِرِينَ ٱوَكُن مِّ

Notice that the مفعول is brought before the فعل. Here, a part of the sentence is being brought before the

 .تقديم اللفظ على عامله This is considered .عامل

 ِ رضِ ٱوَ  لسَمََٰوََٰتِ ٱ كُ مُل لِلَّ
َ
َٰ  وَهُوَ  ۚ  فِيهِنَ  وَمَا لأ  ١٢٠ قدَِيرُ  شََء كُِّ  عَلىَ

Notice that the متعلق بالخبر is brought before the مبتدأ Here, a part of the sentence is being brought before

the عامل. This is considered تقديم اللفظ على عامله. 

تقديمُ اللفظِ على غير عامله .2 – This type of تقديم includes any other change in the standard order. When

the standard order is changed, but nothing is brought before the عامل, it is considered  تقديم
 .اللفظ على غير عامله

Let us look at a few examples of تقديم اللفظ على غير عامله. 

ِ مُل رضِ ٱتِ وَ وََٰ لسَمََٰ ٱ كُ لِلَّ
َ
َٰ كُِّ شََ  وَهُوَ  ۚ  فِيهِنَ  وَمَا لأ  ١٢٠قدَِير   ءعَلىَ

Notice that the standard order of مبتدأ then خبر then متعلق بالخبر is broken. However, nothing is brought 

before the عامل (the مبتدأ). This is considered تقديم اللفظ على غير عامله. 

ؤُا  ٱ عِباَدِهِ مِن  لَلَّ ٱ شَ يَ ... إِنَمَا   ٢٨ غَفُور   عَزِيز   لَلَّ ٱإنَِ  ۚ  لعُلمَََٰٓ

Notice that the standard order of فعل then فاعل then مفعول/متعلق بالفعل is broken. However, nothing is 

brought before the عامل (the فعل). This is considered تقديم اللفظ على غير عامله.  

عامله على  اللفظ  تقديم 
Recall that this type of تقديم occurs when a component of a sentence is brought before the مبتدأ (in a  جملة
 .(جملة فعلية in a) فعل or the (اسمية
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In most cases, the rhetorical benefit of this type of تقديم is الاختصاص (exclusivity). This is generally 

captured in translation using “alone” or “only”.  

Take a look at the following examples of تقديم اللفظ على عامله in a جملة فعلية. 

نَ  عبُدٱفَ  لَلَّ ٱبلَِ    كِرِينَ ٱوَكُن مِّ      ٦٦ لشََٰ
Rather worship Allah alone and be from among the thankful ones. 

Notice that the مفعول is appearing before the فعل. This gives the meaning of exclusivity. Notice how this is

captured in translation. 

 ٥ تعَِيُ نسَ إيِاَكَ وَ  بُدُ نعَ إِياَكَ 
We worship You alone and seek assistance from You alone. 

Notice that the مفعول is appearing before the فعل. This gives the meaning of exclusivity. Notice how this is

captured in translation. Also notice that when the مفعول به مقدم is a pronoun, you will find that the إيَِا 
place-holder is used. 

نِيبُ  هِ وَإلَِ  تُ توََكَّ  هِ عَليَ... 
ُ
 ٨٨ أ

I have relied only on Him and I return only to him. 

Notice that the متعلق بالفعل is appearing before the فعل. This gives the meaning of exclusivity. Notice how

this is captured in translation. 

Now take a look at the following examples of تقديم اللفظ على عامله in a جملة اسمية. 

 ٥٩ ... ۚ  هُوَ  إلَِا  لمَُهَا  لَا يعَ لغَيبِ ٱمَفَاتحُِ  ۥوعَِندَهُ 
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And with Him alone are the keys of the unseen. Nobody knows them except for Him. 

Notice that the متعلق بالخبر is appearing before the مبتدأ. This gives the meaning of exclusivity. Notice how

this is captured in translation. 

 ٢٦ حِسَابَهُم ناَعَليَ إنَِ  ثُمَ   ٢٥ إِياَبَهُم ناَ  إلَِ  إنَِ 
Certainly, to Us alone is their return. Then certainly, upon Us alone is their accounting. 

Notice that the متعلق بالخبر is appearing before the مبتدأ. This gives the meaning of exclusivity. Notice how

this is captured in translation.

WHEN عامله على  اللفظ  تقديم   DOES NOT IMPLY EXCLUSIVITY 

As stated previously, the primary implication of تقديم اللفظ على عامله is الاختصاص .There are two cases,

however, in which this type of تقديم وتأخير does not give the rhetorical meaning of exclusivity. They are: 

1. When the مبتدأ is common – When the مبتدأ is common, it must be made مؤخر. It would be

grammatically incorrect, for example, to translate “He has a pen” as  َُقَلمَ  ل or “There is a man in

the house” as  ِرجَُل  فِِ  الَبي ت. The correct way to translate these sentences would be   َلَُ قَلم and   ِِف
.is common مبتدأ if the مبتدأ must come before the متعلق بالخبر Again, the .الَبي تِ رجَُل  

Because this is the only way to construct these sentences, they are considered to be standard.
When something is considered standard and there is no other way of expressing that idea, it

cannot be said that there is hidden rhetorical benefit in that structure.

Remember that exclusivity still applies when the مبتدأ is proper. The sentence  ِلِله مُل كُ السَموات
ر ضِ 

َ
 .is proper مبتدأ )ملك السموات والأرض( for example, does imply exclusivity because the والأ

2. Context – When context or common sense dictate that exclusivity would not make sense, it is

most likely the case that the تقديم وتأخير does not imply exclusivity. 

Take a look at the examples below. 
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 ٨٤...  ۚ  لُ مِن قبَ ناَهَدَي وَنوُحًا...
And We guided Nuh before… 

Here, the مفعول به is coming before the فعل. However, it would not make sense to say that guidance was

exclusive to Nuh (AS). We conclude that the تقديم وتأخير in this ayah is serving another purpose. 

مَا 
َ
مَ  ٩ هَرفلَََ تقَ لَتيِمَ ٱفأَ

َ
 ١٠ هَرفلَََ تنَ لسَا ئلَِ ٱا وَأ

Then as for the orphan, then do not oppress. And as for the one who asks, then do not repel. 

Here, the مفعول به is coming before the فعل. However, it would not make sense to say that the only ones

who should not be oppressed are orphans and that the only ones who should not be repelled are those 

who ask. We conclude that the تقديم وتأخير in these ayaat is serving another purpose. 

When تقديم اللفظ على العامل does not imply exclusivity, it can carry any of the implications mentioned in 

the section below. 

عامله غير  على  اللفظ  تقديم 
Recall that this type of تقديم occurs when the standard sentence structure is broken, but nothing is

brought before the main component of the sentence.

This type of تقديم is generally used to draw attention to the component that was brought forward. The

Arabic term for drawing attention is الاهتمام. 

There could be various reasons for drawing attention to that particular component – for showing it 

.Let us learn about the most common of these reasons   .اهتمام

A TTACHING IMPORTANCE  - التعظيم 

Oftentimes, the standard sentence structure is changed in order to attach importance to that which is 

brought forward. When importance is attached to something, there is an implied encouragement or

command for the listener to give that thing the same regard and to act upon that regard.
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Take a look at the following example. 

فِظُوا  عَلىَ  ِ  وَقوُمُوا   لوسُطَىَٰ ٱةِ لصَلوََٰ ٱوَ  لصَلوَََٰتِ ٱحََٰ َٰنِتِيَ  لِلَّ  ٢٣٨قَ
Be mindful of prayers, and the middle prayer and stand for Allah, readily obedient. 

Here لله is brought before قانتي. This is done to glorify Allah and to respect his status and importance.

َٰتِهَاعَن  وهَُم ۚ  مََّفُوظا سَقفا لسَمَا ءَ ٱ ناَوجََعَل  ٣٢ رضُِونَ مُع ءَايَ
We made the sky a well-secured canopy and they turn away from its signs! 

Here عن آياتها is brought before معرضون. The ها is referring to السماء which was mentioned previously. This is

done to attach importance to the miraculous signs that can be found in the sky. 

WARNING AND SCARING - والتخويف التحذير 

Sometimes, attention can be drawn to a particular portion of a sentence to instill a sense of fear and 

caution. 

Take a look at the following examples. 

 ١ ]ارَقِيب كُمعَليَ كََنَ [ لَلَّ ٱإنَِ ... 
Certainly Allah, HE has always been a keen observer of you. 

Here عليكم is brought before رقيبا. Drawing attention to عليكم and making it the center of the sentence 

makes the listener more self-aware and instills in them a sense of caution. 

 ١٨٠ خَبِير مَلوُنَ بمَِا تعَ لَلُّ ٱوَ ... 
…and Allah is all-knowing of what you all do. 
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Here بما تعملون is brought before خبير. Drawing attention to بما تعملون and making it the center of the 

sentence makes the listener more self-aware and instills in them a sense of caution. 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS OF العامل غير  على   التقديم 

Aside from the two previously mentioned implications, there are several more, including, but not limited 

to: التبشير، التعجب، التشويق and التوكيد. 

The key to figuring out the rhetorical implications of a non-standard sentence is always CONTEXT. Take a 

look at the example below to see how context is used to derive the implication of the تقديم. 

نَكَ سُب قاَلوُا   نتَ  حََٰ
َ
ك ۚ  لِجنَ ٱ يعَبُدُونَ  كََنوُا   بلَ ۚ  دُونهِِم مِن وَلُِّناَ أ

َ
ؤ بهِِم ثََهُُمأ  ٤١ مِنوُنَ مُّ

They said, “You are above that! You are our protective friend rather than them. Rather, they 
used to worship the jinn, most of them believing in them.” 

Here, there is a case of تقديم على غير العامل. A glance at the context of this ayah gives a window into the 

reason behind the تقديم. Take a look at the previous ayah below.

يعا شُُُهُميَ  وَيَومَ  َٰٓئِكَةِ يَقُولُ للِ ثُمَ  جَمِ هََٰٓؤُلَا ءِ  مَلَ
َ
 ٤٠ يعَبُدُونَ  كََنوُا   إِياَكُم أ

angels, “Did these The day on which He will herd them all together, then He will say to the 
people used to worship only you all?”

 In this ayah, the angels are asked if they were worshipped. They deny this in the following ayah, stating 

that these people used to worship the jinn and that they used to believe in them. They bring the pronoun 

that refers to the jinn forward, placing emphasis on it. In such a case, it could be said that the reason for 

the تقديم is self-defense or the deflection of an accusation.

UNCOMMON IMPLICATIONS OF العامل غير   التقديم على 

Though it is not common, this type of تقديم can sometimes imply exclusivity. As we learned previously,

exclusivity is generally only implied when something comes before the عامل. There are however, a few

cases in which this type of تقديم does imply exclusivity.

Such cases can be determined by context and often occur in the context of the exclusive rights of Allah. 
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 ١٣٦ لِمُونَ مُس لۥَُ  نُ وَنَ ...
…and we are, to Him alone, submitted. 

 ١٣٨ عََٰبِدُونَ  لۥَُ  نُ وَنَ ...  
…and we are, to Him alone, worshipper.

 ٩٣ رََٰجِعُونَ  ناَإلَِ  كُل ... 
They are all returning to Us alone. 

Answer the following theory questions on التقديم والتأخير. 

Define “عامل” 

List and define the two types of تقديم: 

- 

- 

What is the primary rhetorical implication of the first kind of تقديم mentioned?

In what two cases does this implication NOT hold true? 

- 

- 

What are the two rhetorical implications listed for the second kind of تقديم mentioned?

- 
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- 

What implication is rare for the second kind of تقديم? 

Is it possible for the second kind of قديمت  to carry implications other than those listed?

Look at each instance of التقديم والتأخير. What kind of تقديم is it? What do you think the rhetorical

implication might me? Remember to keep the context in mind. 

سورة فصلت

سُ وَال قَمَرُ  آياَتهِِ  وَمِن   جُدُوا للِـَهِ الََِّي خَلقََهُنَ إنِ كُنتُم   ۚ   الليَ لُ وَالَنهَارُ وَالشَم  سِ وَلَا للِ قَمَرِ وَاس  جُدُوا للِشَم  لَا تسَ 
بُدُونَ  إِياَهُ  ينَ عِندَ رَبِِّكَ يسَُبِِّحُونَ لَُ باِلليَ لِ وَالَنهَارِ  ٣٧تَع  بَرُوا فاَلََِّ تكَ  مُونَ فإَنِِ اس 

َ
أ نكََ  ٣٨ ۩وَهُم  لَا يسَ 

َ
وَمِن  آياَتهِِ أ

اَ  نزَلن 
َ
ر ضَ خَاشِعَةً فإَِذَا أ

َ تَََت  وَرَبَت   عَليَ هَاترََى الأ  تََٰ  ۚ   ال مَاءَ اه  يِِ ال مَو  ياَهَا لمَُح  ح 
َ
َٰ إِنهَُ  ۚ   إنَِ الََِّي أ  ء  شََ   كُِِّ  عَلىَ

٣٩قَدِير  

RHET OR I C A L  IM P LIC A T I ON TY P E  OF تقديم   

عامل غير على ل ا عامل على ل ا  وَمِن  آياَتِهِ  .1
عامل غير على ل ا عامل على ل ا  إيِاَهُ  .2
عامل غير على ل ا عامل على ل ا  عَليَ هَا .3
عامل غير على ل ا عامل على ل ا ء   .4 ِّ شََ 

َٰ كُِ  عَلىَ

سورة الفرقان

بُوا  تَطِيعُونَ سَبِيلًَ  لكََ انظُر  كَي فَ ضَََ ثاَلَ فَضَلُّوا فلَََ يسَ  م 
َ ن ذََٰلكَِ جَنَات   لكََ تَباَركََ الََِّي إنِ شَاءَ جَعَلَ  ٩الأ  ًا مِِّ خَير 

ن هَارُ وَيََ عَل لكََ قُصُورًا 
َ
ناَ  ۚ   بلَ  كَذَبوُا باِلسَاعَةِ  ١٠تََ رِي مِن تََ تِهَا الأ تَد  ع 

َ
ت هُم  ١١سَعِيًرا  باِلسَاعَةِ  كَذَبَ  لمَِنوَأ

َ
إِذَا رَأ

ن مَكََن  بعَِيد  سَمِعُوا لهََا تَغَيُّظًا وَزَفيًِرا  قَرَنيَِ دَعَو ا هُناَلكَِ ثُبوُرًا  ١٢مِِّ ل قُوا مِن هَا مَكََناً ضَيِِّقًا مُّ
ُ
مَ  ١٣وَإِذَا أ عُوا الوَ  لَا تدَ 
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ِ التَِِ وعُِدَ ال مُتَقُونَ  ١٤ثُبوُرًا وَاحِدًا وَاد عُوا ثُبوُرًا كَثيًِرا 
لُْ  م  جَنَةُ الخ 

َ
ذََٰلكَِ خَير   أ

َ
 لهَُم   ١٥كََنتَ  لهَُم  جَزَاءً وَمَصِيًرا  ۚ   قلُ  أ

ينَ  َٰ كََنَ  ۚ   فِيهَا مَا يشََاءُونَ خَالِِِ ئوُلًا  رَبِِّكَ  عَلىَ دًا مَس  ١٦وعَ 

RHET OR I C A L  IM P LIC A T I ON TY P E  OF تقديم   

عامل غير على ل ا عامل على ل ا  لكََ  .1
عامل غير على ل ا عامل على ل ا  لكََ  .2
عامل غير على ل ا عامل على ل ا  لمَِن كَذَبَ باِلسَاعَةِ  .3
عامل غير على ل ا عامل على ل ا  ฀ِّ฀هَُم   .4
عامل غير على ل ا عامل على ل ا َٰ رَبِِّكَ  .5   عَلىَ
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عامل ل ا
A عامل is anything that is capable of changing status.

• In a عامل is the مبتدأ the ,جملة اسمية
• In a عامل is the فعل the ,جملة فعلية

D I FFE RENT  T YP ES  OF تقديم   A ND IT S  RHET ORI C A L  IMP LI C A T I ONS

When something is moved before the عامل, it produces exclusivity in most cases and اهتمام in some cases

When the order is shifted, but nothing comes before the عامل, it produces اهتمام in most case and

exclusivity in some cases 

على 
مقدم 

العامل  اختصاص اهتمام

مقدم
على 

العاملغير  اهتمام  اختصاص
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البديععلم 

DEVICES THAT BEAUTIFY SPEECH, 

MAKING IT APPEALING TO THE EARS 

AND THE HEART. 
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INTRODUCTION  

is when a series of phonetically similar sounds are used in a single sentence, giving it a pleasant الجناس

sound. There are two types of جناس. They are:

م  الجناس التا .1  - complete resemblance

صالجناس الناق   .2 - partial resemblance

Let us learn about each type of جناس in further detail.

”in family III means “to be related” or “to be similar ج ن س

.”in family I means “to be complete  ت م م

.”in family I means “to be deficient” or “to be partial ن ق ص

COMPLETE RESEMBLANCE - التام الجناس 
 is when the same exact word is used twice in a single sentence, but with a different meaning الجناس التام

each time. Take a look at the example below. 

اعَةُ ٱ تَقُومُ  مَ وَيوَ مُ يقُ لسَّ مُونَ لٱ س  ل كَ كََنوُاْ يؤُ ۚ  سَاعَة مَا لَب ثوُاْ غَيَ  مُجر 
٥٥ فكَُونَ كَذََٰ

The day on which the Hour is established, the criminals will swear that they only spent an hour. 
That is how they were deluded.

In the ayah above, the word ساعة appears twice. In its first appearance, it is used to mean the Day of

Judgement. In its second appearance, however, it is used to represent a unit of time. 

CHAPTER 9

الجناس
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 ٱب   هَبُ يذَ ۦق ه  يكََادُ سَناَ برَ… 
َ
  ل

ُ ٱيُقَلِّبُ   ٤٣ بصََٰ بَ  ۚ  لنَّهَارَ ٱوَ  لَ لَّّ ٱ للَّّ ل كَ لعَ 
وْل   ةإ نَّ فِ  ذََٰ

ُ  ٱ لِّ
َ
  ل

  ٤٤ بصََٰ

The brilliance of His lightning almost takes away the sight. Allah alternates the night and the 
day. No doubt, there is lesson in that for those of have insight. 

 

In the ayah above, the word أبصار appears twice. In its first appearance, it is used to mean sight in the 

literal sense. In its second appearance, however, it is used to represent a metaphorical kind of sight - 

insight and perception.  

 

PARTIAL RESEMBLANCE - الناقص الجناس   

 is when two or more similar sounding words are used in the same sentence, making it الجناس الناقص

phonetically pleasant. The similar sounding words generally differ in one or more of the following 

aspects: 

1. A difference in the number of letters in the word. 
2. A difference in the order of the letters in the word. 
3. A difference in the letters themselves (with a matching word pattern). 
4. A difference in the حركات 

5. A difference in the dots on the letters. 

Take a look at the examples below.  

 

ينَ ٱ  
ة  ٱ فِ   يهُُمضَلَّ سَع لََّّ نياَٱ لحيَوََٰ نَّهُم  سَبوُنَ يَ وَهُم  لدُّ

َ
نوُنَ يُ أ  ١٠٤ عًاصُن س 

Those whose efforts are lost in the worldly life and they think that they are doing good work.  
 

The words يسبون and يسنون sound phonetically similar and differ only in the position of the dot on the 

last root letter (ن، ب). The word also differs in the حركات on the body of the word.  

 

 

ر وَلقََد
َ
م سَلناَأ ينَ  ف يه  ر  نذ  بةَُ  كََنَ  فَ كَي نظُرافَ   ٧٢ مُّ ينَ ٱ عََٰق    ٧٣ لمُنذَر 

And We have certainly sent them warners. So look at the end of those who were warned.  
 

The words رين  .on the second root letter حركة differ only in the منذَرين and منذ 

111



doraye.comdoraye.com

ن  كُُ   ثُمَّ   ٦٩ … ۚ  سُبلَُ رَبِّك  ذُللُا لكُ  سافَ  لثَّمَرََٰت  ٱ كُِّ م 
Then eat from all types of fruits and follow the paths of your Master submissively... 

The words  ُُك and  ُك differ in the number of letters, but sound phonetically similar. Furthermore, the word

.ends in the same letters as the previous words, arranged in a different order واسلك

ا  يهُل كُونَ  وَإ ن ۚ  هُ عَن نَ وئَ وَيَن هُ عَن هَونَ ينَ وَهُم نفُسَهُم إ لَّّ
َ
٢٦ يشَعُرُونَ  وَمَا أ

And they prevent others from it and they themselves turn away from it… 

The words ينهون and ينأون differ only in the middle root letter.

ALLITERATION 

There are also cases in which the same words or the same root letter are used multiple times in the 

same sentence, but they represent the same meaning. Though this is not technically a category ofجناس, 

it is considered to be among the linguistic devices that make a unit of language phonetically beautiful.  

Take a look at the following examples. 

ينَ ٱقاَلَ   
مُ حَقَّ عَليَ لََّّ ؤُلَّاء   قَولُ لٱ ه  ينَ ٱرَبَّناَ هََٰٓ  

غ لََّّ
َ
ا أ غ وَينَا

َ
َٰهُمأ ا تبَََّأ ۚ  نَاغَوَيكَمَا  وَينَ ٦٣ يعَبُدُونَ  إ يَّاناَ كََنوُااْ  مَا ۚ  إ لَّكَ  ناَ

Those upon whom the word will come to effect will say, “Our master, these are the ones we led 
astray. We led them astray just as we were astray. We declare our disassociation from them to 

you. They did not used to worship us.” 

َّ   لحمَدُ ٱوَقاَلوُاْ  …  يٱللّ 
هَل هََٰذَا وَمَا كُنَّا  هَدَىَٰناَ لََّّ يَ لن  ن لَّا لوَ تَد 

َ
ُ ٱ هَدَىَٰناَ أ ن  ۚ لحقَِّ اب   رَبِّناَ رسُُلُ  جَااءَتلقََد  ۚ  للَّّ

َ
وَنوُدُوااْ أ

ث لجنََّةُ ٱ ت لكُمُ  ور 
ُ
 ٤٣ تعَمَلوُنَ  كُنتُم ب مَا تُمُوهَاأ

...and they said “All praise and gratitude belongs to Allah who guided us to this. We never 
would have committed to guidance had Allah not guided us...” 
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ن هَلقلُ  ئ كُم م 
ا كَا ن شَُُ يا يهَ مَّ ُ ٱقلُ   ۚ  قِّ لحَ ٱإ لََ  د  ييهَ للَّّ فَمَن ۚ  حَقِّ ل ل د 

َ
يا يهَ أ حَقُّ  قِّ لحَ ٱإ لََ  د 

َ
ن لَّّ  أ مَّ

َ
ن يتَُّبعََ أ

َ
أ

يا  دِّ ن  يهَ 
َ
ا أ ٣٥ تََكُمُونَ  كَيفَ فَمَا لكَُم  ۚ  دَىَٰ يهُإ لَّّ

Say, “Are there any of your partners that guide to the truth?” Say, “Allah guides to the truth.” 
Then is the one who guides to the truth more deserving of being followed or the one does not 

commit to guidance unless he is guided. So what is wrong with you? How do you judge?  

ه  قاَلَ مُوسَََٰ ل قَو وَإ ذ َٰقَو ۦم  نِّّ  لمَُونَ  وَقدَ تَّعتؤُذُوننَ   ل مَ  م  يَ
َ
ا ۚ  كُمإ لَّ  للَّّ  ٱ رسَُولُ  أ زَاغَ  زَاغُوااْ  فلَمََّ

َ
ُ ٱ أ ُ ٱوَ  ۚ  قلُوُبَهُم للَّّ لَّ  للَّّ

ييهَ ق يَ ٱ لقَومَ ٱ د  س 
٥ لفََٰ

 When Musa said to his people, “Why do you harm me while you know that I am the messenger 
of Allah to you?” Then when they deviated, Allah allowed their hearts to deviate. And Allah does 

not guide the corrupt nation.  

Find the جناس ناقص in the ayaat below. In what aspects do the words differ? Say the ayaat aloud, paying 

special attention to the sounds you are pronouncing. 

ة  ٱفإَ نَّ لكََ فِ   هَبافَ  قاَلَ  سَاسَ  لحيَوََٰ ن تَقُولَ لَّ م 
َ
دا لكََ  وَإ نَّ  ۚ أ كَ  نظُرٱوَ  ۚ  تُُلفََهُ  لَّن مَوع  ه 

َٰ َ  يٱإ لَََٰٓ إ ل
 عَليَه   تَ ظَل لََّّ

قَنَّهُ  ۚ  عََك فا حَُرِّ فَنَّهُ  ۥلنَّ ٩٧ فًانسَ لَّمِّ ٱفِ   ۥثُمَّ لَنَنس 

م  بَ يُ  يوَمَئ ذإ نَّ رَبَّهُم ب ه 
١١ لََّّ

ل كُم
رض  ٱ فِ   تفَرحَُونَ ب مَا كُنتُم  ذََٰ

َ
٧٥ تمَرحَُونَ وَب مَا كُنتُم  لحقَِّ ٱ ب غَي   ل

ا  نَّا ك 
َٰ نشَأ وَلَ

َ
مُ  فَتَطَاوَلَ  قرُُونا ناَأ ي ۚ  لعُمُرُ ٱ عَليَه  ا  اوَمَا كُنتَ ثاَو  هل   فِ 

َ
م تتَلوُاْ  مَديَنَ  أ َٰت ناَ عَليَه  نَّا ءَايَ ك 

َٰ ل يَ  كُنَّا وَلَ  ٤٥ مُرس 

ا  وَلَّ  ب ل حيتَ   تأَخُذ لَّ  نَؤُمَّ يبَ قاَلَ  يتُ  إ نِّّ  ۚ  ب رَأس    خَش 
َ
قأ ا  بيََ  تَ ن تَقُولَ فَرَّ يلَ  بنَ  ٩٤ قوَل   ترَقبُ وَلمَ إ سرَٰٓء 

ه إ نِّّ  َ  تُ وجََّ ي وجَه  مََٰوََٰت  ٱ فَطَرَ  ل لََّّ  رضَ ٱوَ  لسَّ
َ
ا  ۚ  احَن يف ل ناَ وَمَا

َ
نَ  أ ك يَ ٱ م  ٧٩ لمُشر 
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ُّمَزَة  لِّكُُِّ هُمَزَة  وَيل ١ ل

اءَهُم  وَإ ذَا مرجَا
َ
نَ  أ من  ٱ مِّ

َ
و   ل

َ
ذَاعُواْ ب ه   لَّوَف  ٱأ

َ
وْل   لرَّسُول  ٱ إ لََ  ردَُّوهُ وَلوَ   ۦ أ

ُ
مر  ٱوَإ لَََٰٓ أ

َ
ن ل ينَ ٱ لعََل مَهُ  هُمم   

ۥتنَب طُونهَُ يسَ لََّّ

ن نَ ٱتُمُ تَّبعَلَّ  ۥوَرحََمتهُُ  كُمعَليَ للَّّ  ٱ فَضلُ  وَلوَلَّ  ۚ  هُمم  يطََٰ  قلَ يلا لشَّ
٨٣ إ لَّّ
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الجناس

تامجناس
when the same word is used twice in 

one sentence with different meaning

ناقصجناس
when similar sounding words are 

used twice

*Different letters, same pattern

*Different number or letters

*Different order of letters

*Different dots

*Different حركات
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INTRODUCTION  

The art of speaking in rhymed prose is known as السجع in Arabic. The use of سجع is easily observable in

the Quran as it is commonly used.  

Quranic سجع is unique in that, culturally, سجع was known to be something that was contrived and for

which meaning sometimes had to be sacrificed. For this very reason, some scholars reject the use of the 

term سجع for the Quran, and prefer to refer to the study of rhymed prose in the Quran as َوَ ف َ َلَاص  الآيات  , 

which means “the endings of ayaat.”  

The root letters سَجَع mean literally “to speak in rhymed prose”.

The root letters فَصَل mean “to split”. The ending of an ayah is known as a فاصلة, 
because it is the point of splitting between two ayaat. The plural of فاصلة is فواصل. 

With regards to السجع or  :in the Quran, there are two main topics of study to explore فواصلَالآيات

1. Changes in the rhyme scheme within a surah

2. Word order as it pertains to rhyming

Let us explore these two topics in further detail. 

CHANGES IN RHYME SCHEME

Oftentimes, when there is a change in the rhyme scheme in a surah, there is also a change in the topic of 

discussion or the theme of the passage. Take a look at the examples below. 

َٱَإ ذ ا[ مس  وِّر تََلشَّ إ ذ ا١ََك  ومَ ٱَو  ر تٱَلنُّج  د  إ ذ ا٢ََََنك  َٱو  ب ال  يِِّّ تََلج  إ ذ ا٣ََس  ارَ ٱَو  ش  ل تََلع  طِّ إ ذ ا٤َع  َٱَو  وش  شِ  تََلو ح  إ ذ ا٥ََح  ارَ ٱَو  ر تََلب ح  جِّ ٦ََس 
إ ذ ا َٱَو  تََلنُّف وس  إ ذ ا٧َز وِّج  ة َٱَو  د  وء  ئ ل تََلم  ي٨َََِّس 

 
إ ذ ا٩ََق ت ل ت ذ نبَب أ َٱَو  ف  ح  إ ذ ا١٠ََن شِ  تََلصُّ اءَٓ ٱَو  م  تََلسَّ ط  ش  إ ذ ا١١ََك  يمَ ٱَو  عِّر تََلج ح  إ ذ ا١٢َس  َو 
زَلج نَّةَ ٱ

 
ل م ت١٣َََل ف تأ ََٓن فسَع  ا حضَ  تَمَّ

 
]١٤َأ

َٓأق[ مَ ف لَ  َاب ََس  َٱَلج و ارَ ٱ١٥ََلخ نَّس  نَّس  لَ ٱوَ ١٦َََلك 
َإ ذ اَع سَلََّّ بح َٱوَ ١٧َََع س  ََلصُّ س  ]١٨إ ذ اَت ن فَّ

CHAPTER 10

 السجع
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]
وَۥإ نَّهَ  َل ق  ولَل  يمَر س  ر 

ة ََذ ي١٩َََك  ندَ َق وَّ َٱَذ يَع  ينََلع رش  ك  اع٢٠َم  ط  ينََمُّ َأم  ا٢١ََث مَّ م  مَو  ب ك  اح  د٢٢ََب م جن ونَص  ل ق  اه َب ََو  َار ء  ق 
ب ينَ ٱَلأف  ٢٣ََََلم  و  اَه  م  و 

َ َٱعَل   يب  ن ينََلغ  ا٢٤ََب ض  م  وَ َو  ولَ َه  نَب ق  َٰ يط  يمَش  ينَ ٢٥ََرَّج 
 
ب ونَ ت ذَف أ وَ َإ ن٢٦َََه  ََه  ينَ َذ كرَإ لَّّ َٰلم  ِّلع  مََل م ن٢٧ََل نك  َم  اءٓ  نش 

 
يمَ َأ ا٢٨َََي ست ق  م  ونَ َو  اءٓ  َت ش 

َٓ نَإ لَّّ
 
اءَٓ َأ َ ٱَي ش  ََللَّّ ينَ ٱر بُّ َٰل م  َ]٢٩َلع 

Notice that the first 14 ayaat all end in a  ْت sound. The central theme of this passage is the events of the 

Day of Judgement. There is a sudden switch in the rhyme scheme in ayaat 15-18, accompanied by a switch 

in the theme. These ayaat end in س and they all include descriptions of cosmic occurrences that happen in 

this life. The last set of ayaat all end in ن and central theme in this passage is that of revelation.  

Look at سورةَالضحى and pay attention to the rhyme schemes. What do you notice about the contents as 

the scheme changes? 

ََٰٱوَ  حى  لَ ٱوَ ١َََلضُّ
ََلََّّ َٰ جَ  ٢َََإ ذ اَس  َٰ اَق لَ  م  َو  بُّك  َر  اَو دَّع ك  ٣َََم 

ٓ
ل ل ةَ و  ر  يَِّخ  نَ َلَّك ََخ  ََٰٱَم  ٤َََلأول  وف  ل س  يك َي عَو  بُّك ََط  َر  ىََف ت  دكَ َأل م٥َََض   

َي ت يماَيَ 

كَ ٦ََاو ىَََٰ  ف َ د  آلََّّو و ج  ىَََٰض  د  كَ ٧َََف ه  د  ئٓ لََو و ج  َََٰعَ  ا٨َََف أغن  َت قَلَّ ت يمَ ٱَف أمَّ رف لَ  ا٩ََه  َٱَو أمَّ ائٓ ل  َت نَلسَّ رف لَ  ا١٠َََه  ةَ َو أمَّ بِّك ََب ن عم  ثَر  دِّ ١١َف ح 

Think of a surah or a set of passages that you have read in which you noticed a sudden change in the 

rhyme scheme. What do you notice about the contents of the passages? 

WORD ORDER AND RHYMING  

There are cases in the Quran the word order is altered, allowing the ayah to rhyme with the surrounding 

ayaat. Compare the two passages below.  

َتَ  فََن اق ل ََإ نَّك َلّ  ََٰلَأٱَأنت  َو أل٦٨ََعَل  َت لَق  ين ك  َي م  اَفِ  اَق فم  وٓا ََم  ن ع  اَۖ  ص  وا ََإ نَّم  ن ع  يدَ َص  رَك  ح  َٰ ََۖ  س  لّ  رَ ٱَي فل حَ َو  اح  َلسَّ
ي َح  َََٰث  ت 

 
ل٦٩ََأ

 
َ ف أ ةَ ٱَق  ر  ح  دَلسَّ جَّ نَّاَق ال وٓاََاس  ام  ََء  َََٰب ر بِّ م وس  َو  ون  َٰر  ٧٠َََه  نت مََق ال  ام  َق بَلَ ء  نَل 

 
اذ نَ َأ مَء  َۥإ نَّهَ َۖ  ل ك 

َ م  ب يِّ ك 
 يٱل ك 

ََلََّّ م  لَّم ك  حٱع  يَۖ رَ لسِّ
 
َأ نَّ ع  طِّ ق 

مف ل   ي ك  مَد  ل ك  رج 
 
نَو أ فَمِّ

ل َٰ مَخ  لِّب نَّك  ص 
لأ   َو  وع ََفِ  ذ  َل َلنَّخٱَج 

لَ  ع نََّو  ََٓل م  ن ا يُّ
 
دََُّأ ش 

 
اباَأ ذ  بَع 

 
ََٰو أ ٧١ََق 
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َ ف أل ةَ ٱَق  ر  ح  ََلسَّ ين  د  ج 
َٰ ٤٦َََس  نَّاَب ر بِّ ام  ء  ينَ لٱَق ال وٓاَ  َٰل م  ٤٧َََع  ونَ َر بِّ َٰر  َو ه  َٰ نت مََق ال ٤٨َََم وس  ام  َ ء  َق بَل  اذ نَ َأنَل  مَء  َۖ ل ك 

ََۥإ نَّهَ  م  ب يِّ ك 
 يٱلك 

ََلََّّ م  لَّم ك  حٱع  وَرَ لسِّ َف ل س  ونَ َف  نَََّۖ  ت عل م  ع  طِّ ق 
 
مَلأ ي ك  يد 

 
مَأ ل ك  رج 

 
نَو أ فَمِّ

ل َٰ مَخ  لِّب نَّك  ص 
 
َو لأ

جم ع ينَ 
 
يَِّ َق ال وا ٤٩َََأ َض  ََۖ  لّ  ل ب ون  نق  بِّن اَم  َر  َٰ ٥٠إ نَّآَإ لَ 

Notice that in the first passage, all ayaat end in a ى. Notice also that هارون is mentioned before موسى. 

Notice also that in the second passage, all ayaat end in a ن. In this passage, موسى is mentioned before 

  .The words are ordered such that they maintain the rhyme of the surrounding passage .هارون

There is a difference in opinion among scholars regarding word order in the Quran as it pertains to 

rhyming. The two opinions are as follows: 

1. Word order in the Quran can be shifted solely for the purpose of maintaining the rhyme scheme

2. There is always something in the context of a passage that makes a certain word order more

suitable. Word order is never shifted only for the purpose of rhyming. 

مَهارونَعَلَطهَقدَََّفَِسورة ََبةَ ناسَ نَمَ مَ َأكثَ ناهاَفَِرَ ذكَ َ"موسَوهارون"وَ"هارونَوموسـ"لَةَ ب َسَ بالن َّ
(َوفيَ م وس  َو  ار ون  (.َوق ََراءالشعموسَ)ه  ار ون  َو ه  َم وس  مَموسَعَلَهارونَفَِذهبواَإلََأنهَقدَََّمَ سَ )ر بِّ

ََأنَََّتبارَ باعَ َةَ يََّرآنَ القَ َالفاصلةَ َل َطهَلَواص َ
 
طهَأ َل َغَ سورةَ َآيات ََب 

 
فَِالأ َلَ هاَ وفيَالشعراءََف  )الفاصلةَالقرآنيةَ(

َ فَِهات ََهيَهكذا.َالحقيقةَ  َ السورت ََين  َلَحَ ن ََين  تعالَََاللَ َهَ كثيِّاًَوجعل ََهارونَ َذكرَ َرَ طهَتكرَََّفَِسورةَ َظ 
:ثالَفَِطهَقالالمَ َهذاَفَِالشعراء.َعَلَسبيل ََرَ ولمَيذكَ َغَ شريكاًَلموسَفَِالَبلي َ نْۡأ هۡلِّيْْجۡع لٱوْ }  م ِّ يرٗاْ زِّ يْ ٢٩ْل ِّيْو  ْأ خِّ رُون  يْْۦٓبِّهِّْْشۡدُدْۡٱْ ٣٠ْه َٰ يْْ ٣١ْأ زۡرِّ كۡهُْفِّيْٓأ مۡرِّ أ شۡرِّ ك يْۡ ٣٢ْو 

ْك ثِّيرٗاْ ك  ب ِّح  ْك ثِّيرًاْْ ٣٣ْنسُ  ك  ن ذۡكُر  يرٗاْْ ٣٤ْو  ْبِّن اْب صِّ ْكُنت  ْ{٣٥إِّنَّك  ْبِّْْذۡه بْۡٱ} أ خُوك  ْو  يْْ أ نت  كۡرِّ ْت نِّي اْفِّيْذِّ لَ  تِّيْو  ْإِّنَّهُْْذۡه ب آْٱ٤٢ْْاي َٰ ْفِّرۡع وۡن  ْْۥإِّل ىَٰ ق وۡلَْْٗۥل هُْْف قوُلَْ ٤٣ْط غ ىَٰ
ْْۥلَّي ِّنٗاْلَّع لَّهُْ ْْق الَْ ٤٤ْي ت ذ كَّرُْأ وْۡي خۡش ىَٰ افُْأ نْي فۡرُط ْع ل يۡن آْأ وْۡأ نْي طۡغ ىَٰ بَّن آْإِّنَّن اْن خ  {٤٥ر 

َُّ ْْق الْ }َ:ةَ ي َنَ ث َهاَبالَََّك  ىَٰ أ ر  عُْو  آْأ سۡم  ع كُم  ْٓۖٓإِّنَّنِّيْم  اف ا ْت خ  لْۡمْ ْف أۡتِّي اه٤٦ُْْلَ  ْف أ رۡسِّ ب ِّك  ْر  سُولَ  ْٓإِّنَّاْر  ع ن اْب نِّيٓف قوُلَ 
ْبِّْ ك  ئۡن َٰ ْق دْۡجِّ بۡهُمۡۖٓ ْتعُ ذ ِّ لَ  ْو  يل  ءِّ ٓ ْوْ ْ إِّسۡر َٰ ب ِّك ۖٓ نْرَّ مُْٱاي ةْٖم ِّ ْْلسَّل َٰ نِّ ْم  ْْإِّنَّا٤٧ْْلۡهُد ىَْٰٓٱْتَّب عْ ٱع ل ىَٰ ْإِّل يۡن آْأ نَّ ي  ق دْۡأوُحِّ

ْْلۡع ذ ابْ ٱ لَّىَٰ ت و  ْو  نْك ذَّب  ْم   {٤٨ع ل ىَٰ
َحتىَخَ َ ْ}َ:ةَ يَ نَ ث َالََََّسبيل َماَعَلَلهَ َكانَ َفرعونَ َطاب  مُوس ىَٰ اْي َٰ بُّكُم  نْرَّ ْف م  بُّن اْْق الْ ٤٩ْق ال  يْٓٱر  ْكُلَّْلَّذِّ أ عۡط ىَٰ

لۡق هُْ ْْۥش يۡءٍْخ  ْ{٥٠ثمَُّْه د ىَٰ يق تِّكُْ}  ي ذۡه ب اْبِّط رِّ اْو  م  هِّ حۡرِّ كُمْبِّسِّ نْۡأ رۡضِّ اكُمْم ِّ ج  ْأ نْيخُۡرِّ يد انِّ ْيرُِّ نِّ ر َٰ حِّ ْل س َٰ نِّ ذ َٰ إِّنْۡه َٰ {٦٣ْلۡمُثۡل ىَْٰٱمُْق الوُٓاْ 
يقُْ}َقال ََفَِالشعراءَمرةًَ ي ضِّ ْْو  رُون  ْه َٰ لْۡإِّل ىَٰ ْي نط لِّقُْلِّس انِّيْف أ رۡسِّ لَ  يْو  دۡرِّ اف١٣ُْْص  ل هُمْۡع ل يَّْذ نۢبْٞف أ خ  و 

ْ ْف ْْق الْ ١٤ْأ نْي قۡتلُوُنِّ ٓۖ ْْ بِّْْذۡه ب اٱك لََّّ عوُن  سۡت مِّ ع كُمْمُّ ْإِّنَّاْم  ٓۖٓ تِّن ا ِّْْف أۡتِّي ا١٥ْاي َٰ ب  سُولُْر  ْٓإِّنَّاْر  ْف قوُلَ  ينْ ٱفِّرۡع وۡن  ل مِّ ْلۡع َٰ
ْْأ ن١٦ْْۡ يل  ءِّ ٓ ع ن اْب نِّيْٓإِّسۡر َٰ لْۡم  ََ.فقط{ ١٧أ رۡسِّ
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َ َكُّ َوالخَ َعَ مَ َالكلامَ َوالباقي َموس َإ ََهَ جََّوَ مَ َطاب  َموس ْْق الْ }لَ ذۡتْ ٱل ئِّنِّ ن ْتَّخ  ْمِّ ْلَ  جۡع ل نَّك  ي ْغ يۡرِّ هًا إِّل َٰ
سۡجُونِّينْ ٱ وۡل هُْْق الْ } {٢٩ْلۡم  ْح  ِّ لَ  رٌْع لِّيمْْٞۥٓلِّلۡم  حِّ ذ اْل س َٰ ْه َٰ .َ"انَ رَ ساحَ "َل َلمَيقَ ْ{٣٤إِّنَّ

ََةَ ظ َلَحَ إلََمَ َإضافةًَ
 
ََى،َفَِسورةَ رَ خَ أ

 
َبـَالسورةَ َطهَتبدأ ََ)طه(َفيهاَحرف  َي َ)الهاء(َل ََهارونَ َمنَحروف  َس 

َ ََفيهاَحرف  ََوسَوفيَالشعراءَ مَ َمنَحروف 
 
َبـَتبدأ ََ)طسم(َفيهاَحرف  ََمنَحروف  فيهاَمنََموسَوليس 

َ َ.ةَ مََّعَ ََةَ ظَ لَحَ مَ ،َهذاَكَ هارونَ َحروف 

َفاضلَصالحَالسامرائيَ-لمساتَبيانيةَ

119



doraye.comdoraye.com

  

INTRODUCTION  

There is an Arabic expression that goes as such: 

ها تعُرف الأشياءُ  بضِِدِّ

Things are known by their opposites. 

This is the principal upon which the concepts of الطباق والمقابلة are built. 

➢ .is the juxtaposition of two contrasting ideas الطباق

➢ .is the juxtaposition of a series of contrasting ideas المقابلة

In simple terms, it is the placement of ideas side-by-side for the purpose of contrasting. 

Ideas are made clearer and more emphatic when contrasted with their opposites.  

الطباق
Let us begin by studying الطباق. There are two types of طباق. They are:

➢ طباق الإيجاب - the juxtaposition of contrasting ideas in a positive sentence

➢ طباق السلب - the juxtaposition of contrasting ideas in a negative sentence

CONTRASTING IDEAS  - الإيجاب  طباق 

 .is the juxtaposition of two contrasting ideas in a sentence that is not grammatically negated طباق الإيجاب

طباق الإيجاب can happen between two أسماء or between two أفعال or between two حروف. Take a look at

the following examples. 

ي وَتََسَبهُُم
َ
 ١٨ … ۚ  رُقوُدوهَُم  قَاظاأ

CHAPTER 11

الطباق والمقابلة
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And you think they are awake while they are deep asleep... 
 
 

نَّهُ 
َ
ضهُوَ  ۥوَأ

َ
ب حَكَ أ

َ
  ٤٣ كَى  وَأ

And that He is the one who causes [people] to laugh and causes [people] to cry. 
 
  ٢٨٦ … ۚ  كتسََبتَٱمَا  هَاوعََليَمَا كَسَبتَ  لهََا… 

It will have the consequences of what it gained and will bear the burden of what it earned.  
 

Notice that in the three examples above, the first case of طباق is between أسماء, the second is between أفعال 
and the third is between حروف.  

 

السلب طباق  

 is when the contrast occurs between a word and its negated version. Take a look at the طباق السلب

following examples.  

 

ِ ٱمِنَ  تخَفُونَ وَلََ يسَ لنَّاسِ ٱمِنَ  يسَتخَفُونَ   ١٠٨… للَّّ
They hide from the people and they do not hide from Allah... 

 

 ١٥٠… نِ خشَوٱوَ هُم شَوفلَََ تَ  … 
...so do not fear them, but fear Me… 

 

المقابلة  

The only difference between الإطباق and المقابلة is that الإطباق is the juxtaposition of two things, whereas 

  .is the juxtaposition of a series of things. Take a look at the following examples المقابلة

 

 

ا مَن   مَّ
َ
عفأَ

َ
قَ   ٥ تَّقَ  ٱوَ  طَى  أ ُهُ  ٦ لحسُنَ  ابِ  وصََدَّ ا مَن   ٧ يسَُِّى  للِ ۥفسََنُيسَِِّّ مَّ

َ
لَ وَأ بَ   ٨ ستغَنَ  ٱوَ  بََِ  ٩ لحسُنَ  ابِ  وَكَذَّ

هُ  ُ   ١٠ عُسَِّى  للِ ۥفَسَنُيسَِِّّ
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As for the one who gave and had taqwa and believed in the best, then We will make the path 
to ease easy for him. As for the one who was stingy and considered himself free of need and 

denied the best, then we will make the path to hardship easy for him.  
 

There are four contrasts in the ayah above: 

 اليسِّى والعسِّى            صدق وكذب         اتق واستغن         أعطى و بَل

 

 

  ٨٢ يكَسِبوُنَ  كََنوُا   بمَِاجَزَاءَٓ  اكَثيِر بكُوا  وَلَ  قلَِيلَ فلَيَضحَكُوا  
So let them laugh a little and cry a lot as a compensation for what they used to ear.  

 

There are two contrasts in the ayah above: 

 قليلَ وكثيرا           فليضحكوا ولبكوا
 

 .”in family III means “to contrast ط ب ق

 in family III means “to face” or “to compare”. The image is that of a series of the ق ب ل

different elements being compared facing each other or paralleling each other. 

يجابطباق الإ .”in family IV means “to be positive و ج ب  is named as such because there is 

no negation involved.  

 

 is named as such because it involves طباق السلب .in family I means “to be negative س ل ب

grammatical negation. 
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Find the cases of طباق/مقابلة in the ayaat below 

ا عََلَ الرَّسُولِ إلََِّ  .1 َلََغُ  مَّ تُمُونَ  ۚ   الْ  لمَُ مَا تُب دُونَ وَمَا تكَ  هُ يَع   ٩٩وَاللّـَ

ٌ لَّكُم   ۚ   كُتِبَ عَليَ كُمُ ال قِتاَلُ وَهُوَ كُر هٌ لَّكُم   .2 رَهُوا شَي ئاً وَهُوَ خَير  ن تكَ 
َ
بُّوا شَي ئاً وَ  ۚ   وعََسََ  أ ن تَُِ

َ
هُ  ۚ   هُوَ شٌََّ لَّكُم  وعََسََ  أ وَاللّـَ

نتُم  لََ تَع لمَُونَ 
َ
لمَُ وَأ  ٢١٦يَع 

ودَُّ وجُُوهٌ  .3 مَ تبَ يضَُّ وجُُوهٌ وَتسَ  فُرُونَ  ۚ   يوَ  دَ إيِمَانكُِم  فَذُوقوُا ال عَذَابَ بمَِا كُنتُم  تكَ  تمُ بَع  كَفَر 
َ
ودََّت  وجُُوهُهُم  أ ينَ اس  ِ

ا الََّّ مَّ
َ
 ١٠٦فأَ

هَ فَقِيٌر وَنََ نُ  .4 ينَ قاَلوُا إنَِّ اللّـَ ِ
لَ الََّّ هُ قوَ  نِياَءُ لَّقَد  سَمِعَ اللّـَ غ 

َ
رَِيقِ  ۚ   أ ٍّ وَنَقُولُ ذُوقوُا عَذَابَ الح  ِ حَق 

نبِياَءَ بغَِير 
َ تبُُ مَا قاَلوُا وَقَت لهَُمُ الأ  سَنَك 

١٨١ 

نَ   .5 تغَ  ا مَنِ اس  مَّ
َ
ى   ٥أ نتَ لََُ تصََدَّ

َ
كََّّ   ٦فأَ لََّ يزََّ

َ
عََ   ٧وَمَا عَليَ كَ أ ا مَن جَاءَكَ يسَ  مَّ

َ
نتَ عَن هُ تلَهَََّّ   ٩وَهُوَ يََ شََ   ٨وَأ

َ
  ١٠فأَ

لمَُاتِ وَالنُّورَ  .6 ر ضَ وجََعَلَ الظُّ
َ مَاوَاتِ وَالأ  ي خَلقََ السَّ ِ

هِ الََّّ دُ للِّـَ مَ  دِلوُنَ  ۚ   الح  ينَ كَفَرُوا برَِبٍِّهِم  يَع  ِ
 ١ثُمَّ الََّّ
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الطباق والمقابلة

المقابلة
contrast between a series 

of things

الطباق
contrast between two 

elements

طباق الإيجاب  
juxtaposing two 

contrasting things

طباق السلب
juxtaposing 

something with its 

negated version
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INTRODUCTION  

 is rejecting the premise of a question and answering it in an unexpected way so as to أسلوب الحكيم

redirect the thought process of the questioner. The use of أسلوب الحكيم gives the questioner a real sense 

of perspective.  

 

 literally means “the style of the wise,” because أسلوب الحكيم .”means “literary style أسلوب

refusing to operate within the unsound premises of the question of a questioner is wise.  

 

 

الحكيم أسلوب  IN THE QUR’AN 

  .is used often in the Quran. Take a look at the following examples أسلوب الحكيم

 

ينَ ٱ وَقاَلَ ۞ ِ
نزِلَ  لوَلََٓ  لِقَاءَٓناَ جُونَ لََ يرَ لَّذ

ُ
َٰٓئِكَةُ لٱ عَليَناَ أ و  مَلَ

َ
نفُسِهِم تَكبََُوا  سٱ لقََدِ  ۗ  رَبذناَ نرََى  أ

َ
 كَبِيرا عُتوُّا وَعَتوَ فِِٓ أ

َٰٓئِكَةَ لٱ نَ يرََو مَ يوَ ٢١ ِّلمُجرِمِيَ  يوَمَئِذ ى  لََ بشَُ  مَلَ جُورا حِجرا وَيَقُولوُنَ  ل   ٢٢ مَّذ
And those who do not expect to meet us said, “Why were angels not sent down on us or why do 
we not see our Master?” They have certainly become arrogant within themselves and have become 
greatly insolent! The day on which they will see the angels, there will be absolutely no good news 

for the criminals on that day, and they [the angels] will say “A complete restriction [on good]!” 

 

Rather than operating within the bounds of the question and giving a list of reasons as to why angels have 

not been sent down or why humans do not get see their God, Allah informs of the reality of the day on 

which humans will come in contact with angels [at death] and of the reality of the day on which humans 

will meet their lord [the Day of Judgement].  

 

 

CHAPTER 12 

 أسلوب الحكيم

125



doraye.comdoraye.com

ٓ  قلُ ۗ  مَاذَا ينُفِقُونَ  لوُنكََ   َيسَ نفَقتمُ مَا
َ
ن أ ينِ  خَير مِّ  ٱوَ  فلَِلوَ لَِِ

َ
كِيِ لٱوَ  تَ مَ  لَ ٱوَ  قرَبيَِ ل بِيلِ ٱ نِ بٱوَ  مَسَ   لوُا  عَ وَمَا تفَ ۗ  لسذ

َ ٱ فإَنِذ  خَير مِن  ٢١٥عَلِيم  ۦبهِِ  للّذ
They ask you what they should spend. Say, “Whatever you spend, then it should be for the 
parents, relatives, orphans, the needy, and travelers. And whatever you do of good, then no 

doubt, Allah is knowing of it. 

Allah answers this question in such a way so as to shift focus from what should be spent toward who the 

recipients of the spending should be. The answer also highlights the idea that no matter the amount, Allah 

sees it and will reward for it.  

{ ِ لوُنكََ عَنِ الهِلذةِ قلُ  هَِِ مَوَاقِيتُ ل
َ
أ ُيوُتَ مِن ظُهُورهَِايسَ  توُ ا  الْ 

 
ن  تأَ

َ
جَِّ وَليَ سَ ال بَُِّ بأِ لنذاسِ وَالح 

لِحُونَ  قُوا  الّلَّ لعََلذكُم  تُف  ب وَابهَِا وَاتذ
َ
يُوُتَ مِن  أ توُا  الْ 

 
 {وَلكَِنذ ال بَِذ مَنِ اتذقََ وَأ

صلى الله عليه  -واعترضوا به النبي : هذا مما سأل عنه الهود  -رحمه الله  -قال الإمام القرطبي 
يا رسول الله إن الهود تغشانا ويكثرون مسألتنا عن   : -رضي الله عنه  -فقال معاذ  -وسلم 

الهلة، فما بال الهلال يبدو دقيقاً ثم يزيد حتى يستوي ويستدير ثم ينتقص حتى يعود كما كان؟ 
صلى الله عليه وسلم  -وم من المسلمي النبي فأنزل الله هذه الآية، وقيل: إن سبب نزولها سؤال ق

عن الهلال وما سبب مَّاقه وكماله ومخالفته لحال الشمس، قاله ابن عباس و قتادة والربيع  -
 وغيرهم

Look at the following ayaat. Observe how the questions are being addressed. Discuss your 

observations with your partner.  

وحِ ٱعَنِ  وَيسَئلَوُنكََ  وحُ ٱقلُِ  ۗ  لرُّ مرِ مِن  لرُّ
َ
ٓ  رَبِّّ  أ وتيِتُم وَمَا

ُ
نَ  أ  ٨٥ إلَِذ قلَِيلا لعِلمِ ٱ مِّ

متا وَلََٓ  اترََى  فِيهَا عِوجَ لَذ  ١٠٦ صَفصَفا قاَعا فَيَذَرهَُا  ١٠٥ فارَبِّّ نسَ ينَسِفُهَافَقُل  لِجباَلِ ٱعَنِ  لوُنكََ ئَ وَيسَ
َ
١٠٧ أ
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 َ رِ وَال مَي سِِ ي مَ  لوُنكََ عَنِ الْ 
َ
أ عِهِمَاۗ س  بََُ مِن نذف  ك 

َ
لوُنكََ مَاذَا  ۗ   قلُ  فِيهِمَا إِث مٌ كَبِيٌر وَمَناَفِعُ للِنذاسِ وَإِث مُهُمَا أ

َ
أ وَيسَ 

وَ  رُونَ  ۗ   ينُفِقُونَ قلُِ ال عَف  ياَتِ لعََلذكُم  تَتفََكذ هُ لكَُمُ الآ  ُ اللذـ لكَِ يُبيَِّ ٢١٩كَذَ 

ينِ  مُ الِِّ يذانَ يوَ 
َ
لوُنَ أ

َ
أ تنَوُنَ  ١٢يسَ  مَ هُم  عََلَ النذارِ يُف  جِلوُنَ  ١٣يوَ  تعَ  ي كُنتُم بهِِ تسَ  ِ

ذَا الَّذ  ـ ١٤ذُوقوُا فتِ نتََكُم  هَ
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INTRODUCTION  

Sarcastic irony is a literary device that involves the deliberate use of language that sharply contrasts 

expectation or reality. Sarcastic irony is used in various ways in the Quran. Below are the categories of 

sarcastic irony that we will explore: 

1. Using a فعل Ironically

2. Using an اسم Ironically

3. Irony in Questions

4. Irony in الأمر والنهي

5. Irony in Praise

Sarcastic irony can be used for various purposes. It can be used to communicate displeasure, to insult, 

to cause feelings of regret, to make a more emphasized assertion to the truth, or to mock an idea.  

Let us look at examples from each of the categories of sarcastic irony listed above then let us 

understand why it is used in each instance. 

USING A فعل  IRONICALLY

ينَ ٱ وَبشَِّر  … ر
مٍ  لَّذ لِر

َ
 ٣كَفَرُواْ برعَذَابٍ أ

...and give the ones who disbelieve the good news of a great punishment. 

واْ ۞ٱ  ينَ ٱ حشُُّ ر
ز لَّذ

َ
ن دُونر   ٢٢ يعَبُدُونَ  كََنوُاْ  وَمَا وََٰجَهُمظَلمَُواْ وَأ ر ٱمر َٰطر  هدُوهُمٱفَ  للّذ َ يمر ٱإرلَََٰ صر ٢٣ لجحَر

Gather the ones who oppressed along with what their kind and what they used to worship other 
than Allah, then guide them to the path of the fire.  

CHAPTER 13

التهكم
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ارُ ٱ ثوُبَِ هَل       ٣٦ عَلوُنَ مَا كََنوُاْ يفَ لكُفذ

Have the disbelievers been rewarded for what they used to do? 
 

The ayaat above show three cases in which a positive فعل is used in a negative way, sarcastically. 

Normally, تبشير is used with jannah, هداية leads to jannah, and ثواب is given in exchange for good deeds. 

Here, however, the أفعال are paired with the opposite of that which is expected. The usage of these أفعال 
carries the following implications: 

1. Expresses that those who rejected the prospect for real تبشير, هداية, and ثواب will have this alternate 

 ”ثواب and ,تبشير, هداية“

 

2. Expresses anger and displeasure of their rejection in a scathing way  

 

3. Highlights the fact that they are choosing the opposite of what they ought to be choosing by 

mentioning that opposite. 

 

4. Highlights the fact that there is an alternative to what they choose 

 

USING AN اسم  IRONICALLY هَاثُمذ إرنذكُم     يُّ
َ
ُّونَ ٱ أ الٓ ن شَجَر    ٥١ مُكَذِبوُنَ لٱ لضذ لوُنَ مر كر

ٓ
ُ   ٥٢ زَقُّوم مِنلَأ نفَمَالر بُونَ    ٥٣ طُونَ لُ ٱ هَاونَ مر ر

فشَََّٰ
نَ  هر عَليَ يمر لَ ٱ مر بُونَ شُ   ٥٤ مر ر

يمر لٱ بَ فشَََّٰ   ٥٦ لِدينر ٱ مَ يوَ نزُُلهُُمهََٰذَا    ٥٥ هر

Then no doubt you lost deniers, you will most certainly be eating from a tree of zaqqum. Then you 
will be filling your stomachs with it. Then you will be drinking some scalding water on top of that. 
Then you will be drinking like thirsty camels. This is their hospitality on the day of recompense. 
 

َٰع     هَادُ لٱ وَبرئسَ  ۖ  جَهَنذمُ  وَىَٰهُممَأ ثُمذ  قلَريلمَتَ   ١٩٧ مر

It is a small enjoyment, then their place of refuge is the fire, and what a terrible resting place.  

 

As with the examples in the previous section, the words نزل, مأوى, and مرهاد, which are generally positive 

words, are used in a negative context sarcastically. The rhetorical effects of this usage are similar to the 

effects listed for the examples in the previous section.  

قُونَ إرن كََ  هُملوُفسَئَ  هََٰذَاكَبريُرهُم  ۥقاَلَ بلَ فَعَلهَُ       ٦٣نوُاْ ينَطر

He said, “Rather, this chief of theirs did it, so ask them if they can utter.” 
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Ibrahim (AS) uses the human pronoun (هم) for idols, which would normally be referred to using the

singular feminine pronoun as is customary for inanimate plurals. He does so sarcastically to mock the idea 

that human and even superhuman traits are attributed to a slab of stone. 

IRONY IN QUESTIONS  

ينَ ٱ نصََََهُمُ  لَ فلَوَ ر
َذُواْ ٱ لَّذ ن دُونر  تَّذ ر ٱمر رهَةَ  بَاناًقُر للّذ ركَ  ۖ  عَنهُم ضَلُّواْ  بلَ ۖ  ءَال ل

٢٨ يفَتََُونَ  كََنوُاْ  وَمَا إرفكُهُم وذَََٰ
Then why didn’t the ones they took as mediators other than Allah help them? Rather, they 

became lost from them. That is their falsehood and their fabrications. 

The sarcasm in the question posed in the ayah above provokes thought. It is meant to help those who are 

being questioned understand the folly of their thought. The sarcasm also serves to ridicule the very idea of 

taking idols as intercessors.  

م
َ
ناَ  أ

َ
ريٱ هََٰذَا مِن خَيرأ

ين  لَّذ ٥٢ يبُرينُ  يكََادُ  وَلَ هُوَ مَهر
Or am I not better than this one who is lowly and can hardly articulate? 

In the quote above, Pharoah uses sarcasm to ridicule Musa (AS) and to demonstrate the absurdity (in his 

perception) of a “lowly” person being followed and given precedence over an “ultimate” ruler.  

حَقٌّ هُوَ وَيسَتنَبئُ ۞ 
َ
ٓ  ۖ  لَقَ   ۥإرنذهُ  وَرَبِّٓ  إري قلُۖ ونكََ أ نتُم وَمَا

َ
ينَ  أ زر ٥٣ برمُعجر

They ask you, “Is it really true?” Say, “Yes, by my master it is most definitely true and you will 
not at weaken (the faith) in the slightest!” 

The question that the disbelievers pose to the Prophet صلى الله عليه وسلم is nothing more than a form a mockery and

denial. In asking the question, they meant only to belittle and show their disdain for the ideas with which 

he came.  

IRONY IN والنهي الأمر

مرر  عَن اْ وَعَتوَ لنذاقةََ ٱفَعَقَرُواْ 
َ
م أ لرحُ  وَقاَلوُاْ  رَبِهر َٰصََٰ نَ  ترناَئٱ يَ دُنآَ إرن كُنتَ مر ٧٧ مُرسَلرينَ لٱبرمَا تعَر

Then they slaughtered the she-camel and were insolent regarding their Master’s command and 
they said, “Salih, bring us what you are promising us if you really are from those who are sent!” 
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The sarcastic request of the people of Salih for a punishment was their way of mocking him and showing 

their skepticism and unwillingness to follow him.  

قُونَ  كََنوُاْ  إرن لوُهُمسئَ فَ  هََٰذَاكَبريُرهُم  ۥفَعَلهَُ قاَلَ بلَ  ٦٣ ينَطر
He said, “Rather, this chief of theirs did it, so ask them if they are able to speak!” 

The command that Ibrahim (AS) issues is a thought provoking challenge that is meant to get his people to 

think about the helplessness of their idols.  

IRONY IN PRAISE 

There are cases in which praise is given sarcastically to insult and to convey one’s disdain, as in the ayah 
below. In this ayah, the children of Israel refer to Jesus as “the prophet of Allah.” They did not believe in 
his prophethood, but they referred to him this way while boasting that they had succeeded in killing him 

as a form of scorn.   

موَقوَ رهر يحَ لٱ قَتلَناَ إرنذا ل يسََ  مَسر ر ٱ رسَُولَ  مَ يَ مَر نَ بٱعر ن شُبهَِ لهَُم للّذ كر
ينَ ٱ وَإرنذ  ۖ وَمَا قَتلَوُهُ وَمَا صَلبَوُهُ وَلََٰ ر

 تلَفَُواْ خٱ لَّذ
ن  ۦبرهر  لهَُم مَا ۖ  مِنهُ فريهر لفَِر شَك   لمٍ مر نِ ٱ تِباَعَ ٱ إرلذ  عر ينَ  قَتلَوُهُ  وَمَا ۖ  لظذ ١٥٧ ايقَر

And their saying, “No doubt WE killed the Messiah, Jesus, the son of Mary, the prophet of 
Allah”... 

نتَ  إرنذكَ ذُق 
َ
يزُ لٱ أ يمُ لٱ عَزر ٤٩ كَرر

Taste! No doubt, YOU are the mighty and the noble! 

Take a look at the following ayaat. What kind of sarcasm/irony is being used? Why do you think it is 

being used in this context? What effect does this usage have?  

قُونَ ٱيَقُولُ  يوَمَ  َٰفر قََٰتُ ٱوَ  لمُنَ َٰفر ينَ ءَامَنوُاْ  لمُنَ ر ن تبَرسنقَ نظُرُوناَٱلرلَّذ كُم مر عُواْ ٱيلَ قر  نُّورر سُ الْتَ فَ وَرَاءَٓكُم  رجر ۖ انوُر واْ مر
رسُور بيَنهَُم فضَُُربَ  ُ  ب نهُُ باَبُ  لۥّذ رُهُ  لرذحَمةُ ٱفريهر  ۥباَطر هر

ن قربلَرهر  ۥوَظََٰ  ١٣ لعَذَابُ ٱ مر

ا رَيب فر كُنتُم  وَإرن لناَ مِمذ َٰ  نزَذ ناَ عَََ رسُورَة فأَتوُاْ  عَبدر ر ٱشُهَدَاءَٓكُم مِن دُونر  دعُواْ ٱوَ  هۦر مِثلر  مِن ب قرينَ إرن كُنتُم  للّذ در  ٢٣ صََٰ

ن  لقَذ ٱإرن كََنَ هََٰذَا هُوَ  للذهُمذ ٱقاَلوُاْ  وَإرذ كَ مر ندر ر عر مطر
َ
جَارَة ناَعَليَ فأَ مَاءٓر ٱ مِنَ  حر ور  لسذ

َ
م  ئترناَٱأ لِر

َ
 ٣٢برعَذَابٍ أ

131



doraye.comdoraye.com

ن لَ قبَ لۥَُّ ءَامَنتُم  قاَلَ 
َ
ريٱلكََبريُركُمُ  ۥإرنذهُ  ۖ  لكَُم ءَاذَنَ  أ

قَطِعَنذ  ۖ  تعَلمَُونَ  فَ فلَسََو لسِحرَ ٱعَلذمَكُمُ  لَّذ
ُ
يكَُم لَأ يدر

َ
أ

رجُلكَُم
َ
ف مِن وَأ

لََٰ صَلبِنَذكُم خر
ُ
جمعَرينَ  وَلَأ

َ
 ٤٩ أ

قريَن  لوعَدُ ٱمَتَََٰ هََٰذَا  وَيَقُولوُنَ  در  ٣٨إرن كُنتُم صََٰ

ن مذ
َ
يدُهُ  لخلَقَ ٱ دَؤُاْ يبَ أ مَاءٓر ٱ مِنَ  زُقُكُموَمَن يرَ ۥثُمذ يعُر رضر ٱوَ  لسذ

َ
  ۖ  لأ

َٰ
لَّ ءر

َ
عَ أ ر ٱ مذ قرينَ  كُنتُم إرن برُهََٰنَكُم هَاتوُاْ قلُ  ۖ  للّذ در  ٦٤ صََٰ
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ICON GUIDE

The icons in this book will help you locate particular kinds of information that may be of use to you. Use 

the guide below as an aid.  

This icon appears when an anecdote or example is used to make a concept easier to 

comprehend.  

This icon draws attention to key points in the lesson.   

This icon indicates the rhetorical implication of a structure or concept.  

This icon highlights balagha-specific terminology, going into the root origins of all 

terms so as to facilitate understanding and memorization.  

This icon marks drill, activities, and discussion questions that serve to solidify the concept 

at hand. 

This icon marks the beginning of a relevant reading extracted 

from an outside source. 

This icon appears at the end of each chapter, indicating the start of a brief 

summary of the material covered in the chapter. 
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البلاغة

علم البيان

التشبيه

الاستعارة

الحقيقة والمجاز

الكناية

علم المعاني

الخبر والإنشاء

الإيجاز

الإطناب

التقديم والتأير

علم البديع

الجناس

السجع

الطباق والمقابلة

أسلوب الحكيم

التهكم

Creative devices by means of which an idea 

can be made clear and easy to understand. 

Expressions that engage the audience 

mentally and stimulate the imagination.   

The art of crafting audience and context-

appropriate speech.  

Devices that beautify speech, making it 

appealing to the ears and the heart.  1
3
5
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البلاغة

علم البيان

التشبيه

الاستعارة

الحقيقة والمجاز

الكناية

علم المعاني

الخبر والإنشاء

الإيجاز

الإطناب

التقديم والتأير

علم البديع

الجناس

السجع

الطباق والمقابلة

أسلوب الحكيم

التهكم

Creative devices by means of which an idea 

can be made clear and easy to understand. 

Expressions that engage the audience 

mentally and stimulate the imagination.   

The art of crafting audience and context-

appropriate speech. 

Devices that beautify speech, making it 

appealing to the ears and the heart.  

1
3
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